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FUNDAMENTELE WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DEVEILIGHEID
Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief kinderen) met ver-
minderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een voor hun veiligheid verant-
woordelijk persoon, of door deze geinstrueerd worden inzake het veilig gebruik van
het apparaat.

Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het appar-
aat spelen.

De door de gebruiker uit te voeren handelingen voor reiniging en onderhoud mogen
niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden verricht.

Bij het schoonmaken het apparaat nooit in water onderdompelen.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Het is niet bedoeld om
gebruikt te worden in ruimtes met een bestemming als keuken voor het personeel
van winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen, vakantieboerderijen, hotels, mo-
tels en andere verblijfsstructuren, kamerverhuur.

In geval van schade aan de stekker of de voedingskabel mogen deze, om elk risico te
voorkomen, uitsluitend door de Technische Dienst vervangen worden.

ALLEEN VOOR DE EUROPESE MARKT:

Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen met een leeftijd vanaf 8 jaar mits
onder toezicht of mits ze aanwijzingen ontvangen hebben over het veilig gebruik
van het apparaat en de betrokken gevaren begrijpen. De door de gebruiker uit te vo-
eren handelingen voor reiniging en onderhoud dienen niet door kinderen verricht te
worden, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht handelen. Houd het apparaat
en diens snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen onder de leeftijd van 8 jaar.

Het apparaat kan worden gebruikt door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zin-
tuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis mits ze onder
toezicht staan of aanwijzingen ontvangen hebben over het veilig gebruik van het ap-
paraat en de betrokken gevaren begrijpen.

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact indien het apparaat onbeheerd blijft en
tijdens montage, demontage en schoonmaak van het apparaat.

De oppervlakken met dit symbool worden tijdens het gebruik heet (het symbool is
alleen in enkele modellen aanwezig).



WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE VEILIGHEID
In deze handleiding gebruikte symbolen

Deze symbolen geven belangrijke waarschuwingen aan. Deze
waarschuwingen moeten strikt in acht worden genomen.

Gevaar!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot letsel wegens elektrische
schokken met gevaar voor het leven.

Letop!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot letsel of beschadiging van
het apparaat.

Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Veronachtzaming kan of zal leiden tot brandwonden.

Let op:
Dit symbool wijst op tips en belangrijke informatie voor de
gebruiker.

A Gevaar!

Aangezien het apparaat op elektrische stroom werkt, kan het
niet uitgesloten worden dat het elektrische schokken genereert.
Houdt u dus aan de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften:

+ Raak het apparaat nooit aan met natte handen of voeten.

+ Raak de stekker niet aan met natte handen.

« (Controleer of het stopcontact altijd vrij toegankelijk is,
zodat de stekker indien nodig eruit kan worden getrokken.

« Wilt u de stekker uit het stopcontact trekken, pak dan
direct de stekker vast. Trek nooit aan het snoer omdat dit
hierdoor beschadigd kan raken.

« Om het apparaat volledig af te sluiten moet de stekker uit
het stopcontact getrokken worden.

« Probeer defecten van het apparaat niet zelf te repareren.
Schakel het apparaat uit, trek de stekker uit het stopcon-
tact en neem contact op met de Technische Dienst.

« Schakel het apparaat uit alvorens het te reinigen, trek de
stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de machine afkoelen.

A Let op!

Bewaar het verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic zakjes, piepschuim)
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Dit apparaat produceert warm water en wanneer het in werking
is kan er waterdamp ontstaan.
Wees voorzichtig om niet in contact te komen met waterspatten
of hete stoom.
Wanneer het apparaat in werking is kan het kopjesblad heet
worden.
Gebruik conform de bestemming
Dit apparaat is gemaakt voor het zetten van koffie en het ver-
warmen van dranken.

Elk ander gebruik dient als oneigenlijk en dientengevolge als
gevaarlijk te worden beschouwd. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen
aansprakelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk
gebruik van het apparaat.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Lees deze instructies aandachtig door alvorens het apparaat te
gebruiken. Het negeren van deze instructies kan leiden tot letsel
en schade aan het apparaat.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van het
niet respecteren van deze gebruiksaanwijzingen.

Let op:
Bewaar deze instructies zorgvuldig. Indien het apparaat
wordt overgedragen aan andere personen, moet ook deze
gebruiksaanwijzing worden meegeven.

INLEIDING

Wij danken u voor uw voorkeur voor dit automatische apparaat
voor koffie en cappuccino.

Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw nieuwe apparaat. Neem
even de tijd om deze instructies voor het gebruik te lezen. Zo
voorkomt u gevaarlijke situaties en schade aan het apparaat.

Letters tussen haakjes
De letters tussen haakjes verwijzen naar de legenda in de Bes-
chrijving van het apparaat (pag. 2-3).

Problemen en reparaties

Zoek, in geval van problemen, allereerst naar een oplossing
door het opvolgen van de aanwijzingen in de hoofdstukken
"Betekenis van de alarmlampjes" op pag. 18 en "Problemen
oplossen” op pag. 19

Indien deze aanwijzingen niet doeltreffend blijken te zijn of u
verdere opheldering wenst, raden wij u aan de klantenservice
te bellen. Het telefoonnummer is vermeld op het bijgevoegde
blad "Klantenservice".

Als uw land niet op dit blad vermeld is, bel dan het nummer
dat op de garantie staat. Voor eventuele reparaties dient u zich
uitsluitend te wenden tot de Technische Dienst van De’Longhi.
De adressen staan vermeld op het bij de machine behorende
garantiebewijs.



BESCHRLJVING

Beschrijving van het apparaat

(pag.3- A )

A1, Regelknop maalgraad

A2.  Hoofdschakelaar (op de achterkant van de machine)
A3.  Koffiebonenreservoir

A4.  Deksel van het koffiehonenreservoir
A5, Deksel trechter gemalen koffie

A6.  Plaats doseerschepje

A7.  Kopjesplaat

A8.  Trechter voor inbrengen van gemalen koffie
A9.  Stoompijpje

A10. Melkopschuimer (uitschuifbaar)

A11. Mondstuk stoompijpje (uitschuifbaar)
A12. Waterreservoir

A13. Voedingskabel

A14. Kopjesblad

A15. Druppelbakje

A16. Deurtje zetgroep

A17. Koffiedikbakje

A18. Koffieuitloop (in hoogte verstelbaar)
A19. Koffietoevoer

A20. Zetgroep

A21. Bedieningspaneel

Beschrijving van het bedieningspaneel

(pag.3- B )

B1. Toets U) :voor het in- en uitschakelen van de machine
(stand hy).

B2.  lampje 1 kopje en OK koffietemperatuur

B3.  Toets C2: voor het zetten van 1 kopje koffie

B4.  lampje 2 kopjes en OK koffietemperatuur

B5.  Toets &2 S22 voor het zetten van 2 kopjes koffie

B6.  lampje stoom en OK stoomtemperatuur

B7.  Toets # :voor het kiezen van de stoomfunctie

B8.  Selectieknop van de smaak van de koffie (voor slappe,
normale of sterke koffie) of selectie van het bereiden met
gemalen koffie .

B9.  Selectieknop van de smaak van de koffie (voor slappe,
normale of sterke koffie) of selectie van het bereiden met
gemalen koffie a&—.

B10. Draaiknop stoom/heet water

B11. Lampje  :geen water of waterreservoir ontbreekt

B12. Lampje _ koffiedikbakje vol of koffiedikbakje ont-
breekt

B13. Lampje  :algemeenalarm

B14. Toets @/H : selectie spoeling of ontkalking
B15. Lampje ontkalking

B16. Toets ECO selectie energiebesparende modus
B17. Lampje energiebesparende modus

VOORBEREIDENDE WERKZAAMHEDEN

Het apparaat controleren

Na het verwijderen van de verpakking, controleren of het appar-
aatintactis en alle accessoires aanwezig zijn. Gebruik het appar-
aat niet als er zichthare schade is. Neem in dat geval contact op
met de Technische Dienst De Longhi.

Installatie van het apparaat

& Let op!

Bij het installeren van het apparaat moeten de volgende vei-

ligheidswaarschuwingen in acht genomen worden:

«  Het apparaat geeft warmte af aan de omgeving. Nadat
het apparaat op het werkvlak is geplaatst, moet gecon-
troleerd worden of een ruimte van circa 3 cm overblijft
tussen de oppervlakken van het apparaat en de zij- en
achterwanden, en een ruimte van minstens 15 cm bhoven
de espressomachine.

Water dat het apparaat eventueel binnendringt kan schade
berokkenen. Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van
kranen of washakken.

Indien het water in het apparaat bevriest kan dit schade
veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat niet in een ruimte waar de temper-
atuur kan dalen tot onder het vriespunt.

Plaats de voedingskabel zodanig dat deze niet beschadigd
kan worden door scherpe randen of door contact met hete
oppervlakken (bijv. elektrische platen).

Het apparaat aansluiten

Let op!
Controleer of de spanning van het elektriciteitsnet overeenkomt
met de op het typeplaatje op de onderkant van het apparaat
aangegeven waarde.
Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een vakkundig geinstalleerd
stopcontact met een minimale stroomsterkte van 10A en een
efficiénte aardleiding.
Indien de stekker van het apparaat en stopcontact niet overeen-
komen laat dan het stopcontact door gekwalificeerd personeel
vervangen met een geschikt type.

Eerste inwerkingstelling van het apparaat

m Letop:

«  Het apparaat is in de fabriek gecontroleerd met gebruik
van koffie, het is dus heel gewoon in de koffiemolen nog
wat koffiesporen aan te treffen. Wij garanderen in elk geval
dat dit apparaat nieuw is.

Wij raden u aan de waterhardheid zo snel mogelijk in te
stellen volgens de procedure die beschreven wordt in para-
graaf “Programmering van de waterhardheid” (pag. 15).



1. Verwijder het waterreservoir, vul het met vers water tot
aan de indicatie MAX en plaats het terug in de machine
(fig. 1)

2. Draai de melkopschuimer naar buiten en zet er een bakje
onder met een minimum inhoud van 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Sluit het apparaat aan op het stopcontact en zet de hoofd-
schakelaar aan de achterkant van het apparaat in de stand
1(fig.3).

De lampjes &2, S22, i‘},knipperen gelijktijdig.

5. Draai de stoomknop helemaal naar links in de
stand | (fig. 5): uit de melkopschuimer stroomt wa-
ter (het is normaal dat het apparaat lawaai maakt).

6. Wacht tot de afgifte van water automatisch ophoudt: de
lampjes 2, S22, knipperen om aan te geven
dat de stoomkraan gesloten moet worden door de stoom-
knop terug te draaien naar de stand 0.

7. Draai de stoomknop in de stand 0: de machine schakelt
automatisch uit.

Om het apparaat te gebruiken dient het ingeschakeld te worden.

Let op:
Bij een eerste gebruik is het noodzakelijk 4-5 kopjes koffie
of 4-5 cappuccini te maken voor het apparaat een bevredi-
gend resultaat oplevert.

HET APPARAAT INSCHAKELEN

m Letop:

Alvorens het apparaat in te schakelen, dient men te controleren
of de hoofdschakelaar aan de achterkant van het apparaat in
stand | staat (fig. 3).

Zorg ervoor dat de stoomknop in de stand “0” staat.

Bij elke inwerkingtreding voert het apparaat automatisch een
cyclus van voorverwarming en spoeling uit die niet onderbroken
mag worden. Het apparaat is pas klaar voor gebruik na het uit-
voeren van deze cyclus.

A Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Tijdens het spoelen kan een beetje heet water uit de koffiez-
etgroep komen dat in het druppelbakje eronder opgevangen
wordt. Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de wa-
terspatten.

« Om het apparaat in te schakelen, druk op de toets Q)
(fig. 4): de lampjes S en &P S knipperen terwijl het
apparaat bezig is met het verwarmen en de automatische
spoeling: op deze manier wordt de ketel verwarmd en laat
het apparaat warm water door de interne leidingen lopen
zodat ook deze verwarmd worden.

Het apparaat is op temperatuur wanneer de lampjes <2 en

2 7 continue blijven branden.

HET APPARAAT UITSCHAKELEN
Bij elke uitschakeling voert het apparaat een automatische
spoeling uit die niet onderbroken mag worden.

& Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Tijdens het spoelen kan een beetje heet water uit de koffiez-
etgroep komen. Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met
de waterspatten.

Om het apparaat uit te schakelen, druk op de toets U (fig.
4). Het apparaat voert de spoeling uit en wordt vervolgens uit-
geschakeld (stand-by).

Let op:
Wanneer het apparaat voor langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt, zet
dan ook de hoofdschakelaar in de stand 0 (fig. 6).

Letop!
Om schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen, nooit de hoofd-
schakelaar van fig. 6 in de stand 0 zetten wanneer het apparaat
in werking is.

AUTOMATISCHE UITSCHAKELING
Het is mogelijk om de automatische uitschakeltijd te wijzigen
opdat het apparaat na 15 of 30 minuten, of na 1, 2 of 3 uur van
inactiviteit uitgeschakeld wordt.

1. Met de machine uitgeschakeld maar met de hoofdschake-
laar in de stand | (fig. 3), druk op de toets ECO en houd
deze ingedrukt tot de lampjes aan de onderzijde van het
bedieningspaneel gaan branden (zie afbeelding na par. 2).

2. Selecteer de gewenste tijdsinterval (15 of 30 minuten, of
na 1, 2 of 3 uur) door middel van de toets ;(zie voor
de overeenkomst lampje/tijd de volgende tabel).

30min 1h

@@@OO

Sow A @M Eco

3. Druk op de toets ECO om de selectie te bevestigen: de auto-
matische uitschakeling is zo opnieuw geprogrammeerd.

15min

Let op:
Om het apparaat volledig af te sluiten, zet men de hoofdschake-
laar aan de achterkant van het apparaat op 0 (fig. 6).

Ga als volgt te werk indien men de temperatuur van het water

voor het zetten van de koffie wenst te wijzigen.

1. Metde machine uitgeschakeld, maar met de hoofdschakelaarin
destand| (fig. 3), druk op de toets < en houd deze ingedrukt
tot de lampjes op het bedieningspaneel gaan branden.



2. Druk op de toets PSP tot het selecteren van de
gewenste temperatuur:
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3. Druk op de toets TP om de selectie te bevestigen; de
lampjes gaan uit.
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Met deze functie kunt u de energiebesparende modus in- of
uitschakelen. Wanneer de functie actief is, zorgt het voor een
lager energieverbruik, in overeenstemming met de heersende
Europese normen.

De energiebesparende modus is actief wanneer het lampje ECO
brandt
0m deze functie te activeren of te deactiveren, druk op de toets ECO.

m Letop:

In de energiebesparende modus kan het enkele seconden duren
voordat het apparaat het eerste kopje koffie afgeeft omdat het
bezig is met voorverwarmen.

BEREIDINGVANDEKOFFIE
Selectie van de smaak van de koffie

Draai de selectieknop smaak koffie (B8) om de gewenste smaak
in te stellen: hoe meer men naar rechts draait, hoe groter zal de
hoeveelheid koffiebonen zijn die de machine maalt en dus hoe
sterker zal de smaak van de koffie zijn.

MIN
A
=

m Let op:

« Bijhet eerste gebruik zijn meerdere pogingen noodzakelijk
om de juiste positie van de knop te vinden.

« Zorg ervoor niet te ver naar rechts te draaien omdat dan het
risico bestaat dat de koffie te langzaam (druppelsgewijs)
vloeit, vooral wanneer u twee kopjes koffie tegelijk zet.

Selectie hoeveelheid koffie in het kopje
Draai de selectieknop hoeveelheid koffie (B9) om de gewenste
hoeveelheid in te stellen:

n

=4 w
Naarmate men meer naar rechts draait zal de hoeveelheid koffie
toenemen.

m Let op:

Bij het eerste gebruik zijn meerdere pogingen noodzakelijk om
de juiste positie van de knop te vinden.

Instelling van de koffiemolen

De koffiemolen mag niet afgesteld worden, althans in het be-
gin, aangezien deze reeds in de fabriek is ingesteld voor het
verkrijgen van een correcte koffieafgifte.

Indien men echter na het bereiden van de eerste kopjes koffie
merkt dat de afgifte weinig volumineus is of met weinig creme,
of te langzaam loopt (druppelsgewijs), dient een correctie uit-

gevoerd te worden met de regelknop van de maalgraad (fig. 7).

Let op:
Deze regelknop mag alleen verdraaid worden wanneer de kof-
fiemolen in werking is.

Voor het verbeteren van een druppels-
gewijze afgifte, draai de regelknop één
klik in de richting van het getal 7.

Voor een meer volumineuze afgifte
van de koffie en de verbetering van de
créme, moet de knop met één klik naar
links worden gedraaid in de richting
van het getal T (niet meer dan 1 klik per
keer, anders kan het gebeuren dat de koffie druppelsgewijs loopt).

Het effect van deze correctie is pas merkbaar na de afgifte van
minstens 2 kopjes koffie. Indien het gewenste resultaat na deze
afstelling niet verkregen wordt, moet de correctie worden her-
haald door de knop nog een klik verder te draaien.

Tips voor een warmere koffie

Om een warmere koffie te krijgen, adviseren wij:

« vdr de afgifte een spoeling uit te voeren, druk op de toets &/
: uit de uitloop stroomt warm water dat het interne circuit van de
machine verwarmt, hetgeen zal resulteren in een warmere koffie;

« dekopjes voor te verwarmen met warm water (gebruik de
functie warm water).

Koffie zetten met koffiebonen

A Letop!

Gebruik geen gekarameliseerde of gekonfijte koffie omdat deze aan



de koffiemolen kunnen blijven kleven en hem onbruikbaar maken.

1. Doe de koffiehonen in het hiervoor bestemde reservoir (fig. 8).

2. Plaats onder de koffieuitlopen:
- 1kopje, als men 1 koffie wenst (fig. 9);
- 2 kopjes als men 2 kopjes koffie wil zetten.

3. Breng de afgiftegroep omlaag en zo dicht mogelijk bij de
kopjes: zo wordt een betere creme verkregen (fig. 10).

4. Druk op de toets voor de gewenste koffieafgifte (1 kopje
CPof 2 kopjes SP &2, fig. 11en 12).

5. De voorbereiding begint en het lampje &2 of $2
blijft gedurende de gehele afgifte branden.

Let op:
Terwijl het apparaat koffie zet, kan de afgifte op ieder
gewenst moment onderbroken worden door op één van de
twee toetsen te drukken (S22 of £ C2).
Zodra de afgifte beéindigd is en men een grotere hoeveel-
heid koffie in het kopje wenst, volstaat het om (binnen 3
seconden) op één van de toetsen voor koffieafgifte (S
of T2 ) te drukken.
Zodra de voorbereiding voltooid is, is het apparaat weer klaar
voor nieuw gebruik.

m Letop:

Voor het verkrijgen van een warmere koffie zie paragraaf “Tips
voor een warmere koffie” (pag. 11).

Let op!
+ Komt de koffie druppelsgewijs naar buiten, of weinig vo-
lumineus met weinig creme, of te koud, lees dan de tips in
het hoofdstuk “Problemen oplossen” (pag. 19).
«+  Tijdens het gebruik kunnen op het bedieningspaneel
lampjes aangaan, de betekenis hiervan staat vermeld in
het hoofdstuk “Betekenis van de alarmlampjes” (pag. 18).

Koffiezetten met gemalen koffie

A Letop!

« Doe nooit gemalen koffie in het apparaat terwijl het
toestel uit staat, om te voorkomen dat er gemalen koffie
binnenin het apparaat terechtkomt en het zo bevuilt. In dit

geval kan het apparaat beschadigd raken.
Voeg nooit meer dan 1 afgestreken dos-
eerschepje toe, anders kan het apparaat
binnen vuil worden of de trechter ver- A
stopt raken.
Let op:
Bij het gebruik van gemalen koffie kan slechts één kopje
koffie per keer gezet worden.

1. Draai de selectieknop voor het kiezen van de smaak van de
koffie naar links, tot de stoppositie a— .

2. (Controleer of de trechter niet verstopt is en voeg vervolgens
een afgestreken maatschepje gemalen koffie toe (fig. 13)

3. Plaats een kopje onder de mondstukken van de koffieuitloop.
Druk op de afgiftetoets voor 1 kopje <2 (fig. 11).

5. De bereiding begint, deze kan op elk moment worden
onderbroken door op één van de twee afgiftetoetsen te
drukken(S2 of CZ2 2 ).

Om de functie gemalen koffie te deactiveren, draai de se-

lectieknop naar een van de andere standen.

Let op:
Vanuit de energiebesparende modus kan het enkele seconden
duren eer de afgifte van de koffie begint.

BEREIDING VAN CAPPUCCINO

&Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.

Tijdens deze voorbereidingen wordt stoom afgegeven: wees

voorzichtig dat u zich niet brandt.

1. Zetvoor een cappuccino een koffie in een grote kop;

2. Vul een melkkannetje met ongeveer 100 gram melk voor
iedere te bereiden cappuccino. Bij de keuze van de grootte
van de kan rekening houden met het feit dat er een volu-
metoename van 2 of 3 keer zal zijn;

Let op:
Voor dikker en rijker schuim dient men magere of halfvolle
melk op koelkasttemperatuur (circa 5°C) te gebruiken..
Maak het stoompijpje altijd schoon zoals beschreven onder
"Reinigen van het stoompijpje na gebruik". Zo voorkomt
men dat de melk weinig of met grote bellen opschuimt.

3. Druk op de toetsi‘b: Het lampje knippert om aan te
geven dat de machine bezig is met opwarmen;

5. Draai de melkopschuimer naar buiten en dompel het in het
melkreservoir (fig. 14);

6. Zodra het lampje continue brandt, draai de
stoomknop naar de stand |. De melkopschuimer geeft
stoom af waardoor de melk romig zal worden en in volume
zal toenemen.

7. Draai het reservoir langzaam van beneden naar boven voor
een romiger schuim. (Het is aangeraden om niet langer
dan 3 minuten na elkaar stoom af te laten geven);

8. Wanneer de gewenste hoeveelheid/kwaliteit schuim is
bereikt, de stoomafgifte onderbreken door de knop terug
te draaien naar de stand 0.

&Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden.
Om brandwonden door hete spetters melk te voorkomen,
de stoomknop altijd terugdraaien naar de stand 0 alvorens



het melkreservoir weg te nemen.

9. De opgeschuimde melk toevoegen aan de eerder bereide
koffie. De cappuccino is klaar, suiker naar behoefte toevoe-
gen en, indien gewenst, een beetje cacaopoeder over het
schuim strooien.

m Let op:

Indien men direct na het bereiden van de cappuccino e
na het uitschakelen van de stoomfunctie met druk op de
stoomknop @)opnieuw koffie wenst te zetten door te
drukken op de toets S of PP heeft de machine
een te hoge temperatuur om koffie te zetten (de lampjes
2 en P2 knipperen om aan te geven dat de tem-
peratuur niet geschikt is); men zal ongeveer tien minuten
moeten wachten tot de machine enigszins is afgekoeld.

Om de machine sneller af te koelen, na het uitschakelen
van de stoomfunctie, open de stoomknop en laat water
uit de melkopschuimer in een kan lopen totdat de lampjes

2 en P TPniet meer knipperen.

Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de waterspatten.

Reiniging van de melkopschuimer na gebruik
Reinig de melkopschuimer na elk gebruik om melkresten en
verstoppingen te voorkomen.

Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden!
Tijdens het reinigen geeft de melkopschuimer een beetje warm
water af. Wees voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de wa-
terspatten.

1. Plaats de stoomknop gedurende enkele seconden in
de stand | en laat een beetje water stromen. Daarna de
stoomknop terugzetten in de stand 0 om de afgifte van
water te onderbreken.

2. Wacht een paar minuten tot de melkopschuimer afkoelt;
houd vervolgens met één hand het hendeltje op het
pijpje van de melkopschuimer vast en draai het pijpje
met de andere hand naar links (fig. 15) en verwijder de
melkopschuimer door hem naar beneden weg te trekken
(fig. 16).

3. Was de elementen van de melkopschuimer zorgvuldig met
een spons en lauw water.

4. Controleer of de met de pijltjes in fig. 17 aangegeven
gaatjes verstopt zijn. Reinig ze indien nodig met een speld.

5. Was de elementen van de melkopschuimer zorgvuldig met
een spons en lauw water.

6. Hetmondstukje monteren en de melkopschuimer draaiend
en naar boven drukkend terugplaatsen op het mondstukje
totdat het vastkoppelt.

BEREIDING VAN WARMWATER

& Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Laat de machine niet zonder toezicht wanneer warm wa-
ter afgegeven wordt. Onderbreek de afgifte van warm wa-
ter, zoals hierna beschreven wordt, wanneer de kop vol is.
De melkopschuimer wordt tijdens de afgifte warm en moet
derhalve alleen bij de hendel vastgenomen worden.

1. Plaats een bakje onder de melkopschuimer (zo dichtbij
mogelijk om spatten te voorkomen).

2. Controleer of de lampjes S en SPCP continue
branden.

3. Draai de stoomknop een halve slag naar links tot het uiter-
ste: de afgifte begint.

4. Om de afgifte te onderbreken, de stoomknop terugbren-
gen naar de stand 0.

m Letop:

Indien de modus “Energiebesparing” actief is, kan voor het
afgeven van warm water een wachttijd nodig zijn van en-
kele seconden.

+ Indien men direct na het bereiden van warm water stoom
wenst af te geven, is het raadzaam de stoomknop enkele
seconden te openen om de waterleidingen te legen.

REINIGING

Het apparaat reinigen

De volgende onderdelen van de machine moeten regelmatig

worden schoongemaakt:

- koffiedikbakje (A17),

- druppelbakje (A15),

- waterreservoir (A12),

- koffie-uitlopen (A18),

- trechter voor gemalen koffie (A8),

- de binnenkant van het apparaat, toegankelijk met het
openen van het deurtje van de zetgroep (A16),
de zetgroep (A20).

& Letop!

Gebruik voor de reiniging van de machine geen oplosmid-
delen, schurende reinigingsmiddelen of alcohol. Met de su-
perautomatische apparaten van De’Longhi zijn voor de rein-
iging geen chemische additieven nodig. De door De'Longhi
aanbevolen ontkalker is gemaakt van natuurlijke en volledig
biologisch afbreekbare bestanddelen.

« Geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat mag in de vaat-
wasmachine gewassen worden.

« Gebruik geen metalen objecten om aanslag of koffieresten
weg te nemen omdat zulke werktuigen de metalen of
plastic oppervlakken kunnen beschadigen.




Reiniging van het koffiedikbakje

Wanneer het lampje lm_::J knippert moet het koffiedikbakje

geleegd worden. Zolang het bakje niet geleegd wordt, blijft het

lampje branden en kan de machine geen koffie zetten.

Voor het verrichten van de reiniging (met machine in-

geschakeld):

+ Hetdeurtje aan de voorkant openen, het druppelbakije ver-
wijderen, legen en reinigen (fig. 18).

+  Leegenreinig zorgvuldig het koffiedikbakje en zorg ervoor
eventuele resten op de bodem te verwijderen:

A Letop!

Bij het naar buiten trekken van het druppelbakje is het verp-
licht om altijd ook het koffiedikbakje te legen ook al is dit maar
weinig vol.

Gebeurt dit niet dan kan het voorkomen dat, bij het zetten van
meer kopjes koffie, het koffiedikbakje voller wordt dan voorzien
en het apparaat zo verstopt raakt.

Schoonmaak van het druppelbakje

A Letop!

Indien het druppelbakje niet regelmatig wordt leeggemaakt,
kan het water over de rand stromen en in of naast het apparaat
terechtkomen. Het apparaat kan zo beschadigd worden, evenals
het draagvlak of de omringende zone.

Het druppelbakje is voorzien van een (rode) drijvende aanwijzer
voor het waterpeil in het bakje (fig. 19). Voor dat deze aanwijzer
uit de kopjesplaat begint te steken, moet het bakje geleegd en
gereinigd worden.

Het druppelbakje verwijderen:

1. Verwijder het druppelbakije en het koffiedikbakje (fig. 18);
2. Leeg het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje en was ze;

3. Plaats het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje terug.

Reiniging van de binnenkant van het apparaat

& Gevaar voor elektrische schok!

Voordat de reiniging van de inwendige delen plaatsvindt, moet
het apparaat uitgeschakeld worden (zie “Uitschakeling”) en
afgesloten worden van het elektriciteitsnet. Dompel het appar-
aat nooit onder in water.

1. Controleer regelmatig (circa één keer per maand) of de
binnenkant van het apparaat (alleen toegankelijk nadat
het druppelbakje weggenomen is) vuil is. Verwijder de
koffieresten indien nodig met een kwast en een spons.

2. Verwijder de resten met een stofzuiger (fig. 20).

Reiniging van het waterreservoir

1. Reinig regelmatig (ongeveer één keer per maand) en bij
elke vervanging van de waterverzachtingsfilter (indien
aanwezig) het waterreservoir (A12) met een vochtige doek
en een beetje mild reinigingsmiddel.

2. Vul het reservoir met vers water en plaats het in de ma-
chine.

Reiniging van de koffieuitloop

1. Reinig de koffie-uitlopen regelmatig met een spons of een
doek (fig. 21).

2. Controleer of de gaten in de koffieuitloop verstopt zijn. Ver-
wijder zo nodig de koffieresten met een tandenstoker (fig.
22).

Reiniging van de trechter voor gemalen koffie

Controleer regelmatig (ongeveer één keer per maand)
of de trechter voor gemalen koffie (A6) verstopt is. Ver-
wijder indien nodig de koffieresten met een borstel.

Reiniging van de zetgroep
De zetgroep (A20) moet minstens een keer per maand worden
gereinigd.

Let op!

De zetgroep kan niet worden verwijderd wanneer het apparaat

ingeschakeld is.

1. Controleer of het apparaat de uitschakeling correct heeft
uitgevoerd (zie “Het apparaat uitschakelen”).

2. Open het deurtje.

3. Verwijder het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje (fig. 18);
Druk de twee rode ontgrendelknoppen naar binnen en trek
tegelijkertijd de zetgroep naar buiten (fig. 23).

A Letop!

ALLEEN MET WATER AFSPOELEN.

GEEN REINIGINGSMIDDELEN - GEEN AFWASMACHINE

Reinig de zetgroep zonder gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen
omdat deze mogelijk schade veroorzaken.

5. Dompel de zetgroep circa 5 minuten in water onder en
spoel de groep vervolgens af onder de kraan.

6. Nahet reinigen de zetgroep in de steun en de onderste pin
terug schuiven.
Druk vervolgens op de opschrift PUSH tot het horen van de
klik van het vastkoppelen.



Als het moeilijk is om de zetgroep
terug te plaatsen, dan dient men
hem (voordat hij teruggeplaatst
wordt) op de juiste grootte te
brengen door op de twee hendels
te drukken, zoals in de afbeelding.

7. ls de zetgroep eenmaal teruggeplaatst, <= = @=)>
controleer dan of de twee rode toetsen L5 |
naar buiten gesprongen zijn.

8. Het druppelbakje en het koffiedikbakje
terug plaatsen.

9. Sluit het deurtje.

in!

ONTKALKEN

Ontkalk de machine wanneer op het bedieningspaneel het
lampje @/ knippert.

A Letop!

Het ontkalkmiddel bevat zuren die huid en ogen kunnen
irriteren. Het is absoluut noodzakelijk de door de fabrikant
op de verpakking aangegeven veiligheidswaarschuwingen
in acht te nemen met betrekking tot de maatregelen in
geval van contact met de huid en de ogen.
Wij raden aan uitsluitend ontkalkmiddel van De'Longhi te
gebruiken. Het gebruik van ongeschikte ontkalkmiddelen,
evenals het niet regelmatig uitvoeren van de ontkalking,
kan leiden tot het optreden van gebreken die niet onder de
garantie van de fabrikant vallen.

1. Schakel het apparaat in.

2. Leeg het waterreservoir (A12).

3. Het waterreservoir vullen met het met water verdunde
ontkalkmiddel (volgens de op de verpakking aangegeven
verhoudingen).

Zet een lege bak met een minimuminhoud van 1,5 liter
onder de warmwateruitloop.

4. Wacht tot de lampjes S en TP continue branden.
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& Let op! Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Uit de melkopschuimer stroomt heet water met zuren. Wees

voorzichtig niet in contact te komen met de waterspatten.

5. Druk op de toets &@/gen houd deze minstens 5 seconden
ingedrukt om de invoer van de oplossing te bevestigen
en de ontkalking te starten. Het lampje in de toets blijft
branden om de start van het ontkalkprogramma aan te
geven en de lampjes £, SZCP en (ﬂbknipperen
gelijktijdig om aan te geven dat de stoomknop naar de
stand | gedraaid moet worden (er kan geen koffie gezet
worden).

6. Draai de stoomknop naar links in de stand I: de
ontkalkoplossing stroomt uit de melkopschuimer en vult
de onderstaand kan.

Het ontkalkprogramma voert automatisch, met tussen-
pozen, een reeks spoelingen uit om de kalkresten uit de
espressomachine te verwijderen.

Na ongeveer 30 minuten is het waterreservoir leeg en gaat het

lampje OQbranden en de lampjes £, SPC en cﬂb;

afwisselend; draai de stoomknop naar rechts in de stand 0.

Het apparaat is nu klaar voor een spoelproces met vers water.

7. Leeg de bak die gebruikt werd om de ontkalkoplossing op
te vangen en plaats de lege bak onder de melkopschuimer.

8.Het waterreservoir verwijderen, onder stromend water om-
spoelen, met schoon water vullen en terugplaatsen; de
lampjes &2, SZCP en ({'}) knipperen tegelijkertijd.

9. Draaide stoomknop een halve slag naar links naar de stand

|. Het water stroomt uit de wateruitloop.

Wanneer het waterreservoir leeg is gaat het lampje &)/

uit, het lampje O®gaat aan en de lampjes S, S

<z, {'},knipperen.

Plaats de knop in de stand 0 en vul het waterreservoir

opnieuw; de machine schakelt automatisch uit.

Om de machine te gebruiken, schakel hem in met druk op de

toets (1).
m Let op:

Indien de ontkalkingscyclus niet correct beéindigd (bijv. geen
elektriciteitsvoorziening), is het raadzaam om de cyclus te
herhalen.

10.

PROGRAMMERING VAN DE WATERHARDHEID
Het lampje &)/l gaat aan na een vooraf bepaalde periode van
werking die afhankelijk is van de hardheid van het water.

De machine is in de fabriek ingesteld op niveau 4 van hardheid
(zeer hard water). Het is mogelijk om het apparaat in te stellen
op hasis van de plaatselijke werkelijke waterhardheid, zodat de
ontkalking minder vaak uitgevoerd dient te worden.



Meting van de waterhardheid

1. Verwijder het bij dit boekje geleverde reageerstrookje
“TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” uit zijn verpakking.

2. Dompel het strookje gedurende circa 1 seconde volledig
onder in een glas water.

3. Trek het strookje uit het water en schudt het lichtjes. Na
circa 1 minuut vormen zich 1, 2, 3 of 4 rode vierkantjes, al
naar gelang de hardheid van het water. leder vierkantje
komt overeen met 1 niveau.

Niveau 1

Newd 5 TR
et ]

Niveau 2

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Spanning: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Geabsorbeerd vermogen: 1450 W
Druk: 15MPa (15 bar)
(apaciteit waterreservoir: 1,7L
Afmetingen BxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Snoerlengte: 1500 mm
Gewicht: 10,8kg

c € Het apparaat voldoet aan de volgende EG-richtlijnen:

Richtlijn laagspanning 2006/95/EG en latere wijzigingen;
Richtlijn EMC2004/108/EG en latere wijzigingen;
Europese reglementering Stand-by 1275/2008

De materialen en voorwerpen bestemd om in aanraking
te komen met levensmiddelen, zijn conform met de voors-
chriften van de Europese richtlijn 1935/2004.

VERNIETIGING

Instellen waterhardheid
1. Let op dat de machine uitgeschakeld is (maar verbonden
met het stopcontact en met de hoofdschakelaar in stand 1);

2. Druk op de toets @/l en houd deze ten
minste 6 seconden ingedrukt, de  lampjes
K e AN G/ gaan gelijktijdig
branden;

3. Druk op de toets ECO om de werkelijke hardheid in te stel-
len (het door het reageerstrookje waargenomen niveau).

Niveau Niveau Niveau Niveau
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Druk op de toets @/ om het menu te verlaten.

De machine is nu geprogrammeerd met de nieuwe instelling
van de waterhardheid.

paraat niet met het normale huisvuil vernietigen
maar via een officieel centrum voor gescheiden vuil-

ﬁ Krachtens de Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG, het ap-
— inzameling.



ERKING

LAMPJES

BESCHRUVING

BETEKENIS

" HB80

De lampjes knipperen

De machine is niet klaar om koffie te zetten (de tem-
peratuur van het water heeft de ideale temperatuur
nog niet bereikt). Wacht tot de lampjes continue
branden alvorens koffie te zetten.

" 880

De lampjes branden continue

De machine is op de juiste temperatuur en klaar om
koffie te zetten.

" 5800

Het lampje brandt continue

De machine is een kopje koffie aan het zetten

" 5080

Het lampje brandt continue

De machine is twee kopjes koffie aan het zetten

5 OH000

Het stoomlampje knippert

De machine is aan het opwarmen naar de ideale
temperatuur voor stoomafgifte. Wacht totdat het
lampje continue brandt alvorens aan de stoomknop
te draaien

EO00@

Het stoomlampje brandt continue

De machine is klaar voor de afgifte van stoom

" OO0

De lampjes knipperen afwisselend

Het apparaat is bezig met het uitschakelen (zie
paragraaf "Uitschakelen")

De lampjes knipperen

Het apparaat geeft aan dat de stoomknop in de
stand | moet worden gedraaid

De lampjes knipperen afwisselend

Het apparaat geeft aan dat de stoomknop in de
stand 0 moet worden gedraaid

Het lampje brandt continue

De machine is in de energiebesparende modus

m e oo OX )
S w0 A BH o

mo°e° ® O
S0= A B

Het lampje brandt continue

Het automatische ontkalkprogramma is in uitvoer-
ing
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BETEKENIS VAN DE ALARMLAMPIJES

BESCHRIJVING

BETEKENIS

WAT TE DOEN?

OO

Het lampje brandt
continue

Het water in het reservoir
is niet voldoende of het
reservoir is niet correct
geplaatst

Vul het reservoir met water en/
of plaats het correct terug door
het volledig aan te drukken tot de
vastkoppeling gevoeld wordt

Het reservoir is vies en/of
verstopt

Het  reservoir
ontkalken

omspoelen  of

OO

Het lampje knippert

De maling is te fijn en dus
stroomt de koffie te lang-
zaam

Herhaal de koffieafgifte en draai
de regelknop van de maalgraad
(fig. 10) één klik naar rechts in de
richting van het getal 7 terwijl de
koffiemolen in werking is. Indien
de afgifte na het zetten van min-
stens 2 kopjes koffie nog steeds
te langzaam is, herhaal dan de
correctie door de regelknop nog
een klik verder te verplaatsen (zie
afstelling koffiemolen)

De machine kan geen kof-
fie zetten

Als het probleem zich blijft voor-
doen, draai de stoomknop naar de
stand | en laat een beetje water uit
de melkopschuimer lopen

OO

Het lampje brandt
continue

Het koffiedikbakje is vol of
niet correct geplaatst

Leeg het koffiedikbakje en het
druppelbakje, maak ze schoon en
plaats ze daarna terug (fig. 18).
Belangrijk: bij het verwijderen
van het druppelbakje is het
altijd verplicht om ook het kof-
fiedikbakje te legen ook al is dit
nog redelijk leeg Gebeurt dit niet
dan kan het voorkomen dat, bij
het zetten van meer kopjes koffie,
het koffiedikbakje voller wordt
dan voorzien en het apparaat zo
verstopt raakt

LAMPJES
® 0o
. L =)
% o
. S =
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S
o
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OO

Het lampje knippert

Men heeft de functie
"gemalen koffie" a—
geselecteerd maar er is
geen gemalen koffie in de
trechter.

Doe gemalen koffie in de trechter
of maak de selectie van de functie
voor gemalen koffie ongedaan

De koffiebonen zijn op

Vul het koffiehonenreservoir.

Indien de koffiemolen zeer
luidruchtig is kan deze
geblokkeerd zijn door een
klein steentje tussen de
koffiebonen

Neem contact op met een erkend
servicecentrum
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Het lampje knippert

Geeft aan dat u het appar-
aat moet ontkalken

Het is nodig om het ontkalkpro-
gramma dat beschreven wordt in
het hoofdstuk “Ontkalking” zo snel
mogelijk uit te voeren

Een vreemd geluid
wordt waargeno-
men en de lampjes
knipperen afwisselend

Na de reiniging is de
zetgroep niet teruggep-
laatst

Laat het deurtje dicht en de
zetgroep buiten de machine. Druk
gelijktijdig op de toetsen <2,
TP X7 totdat de vier lampjes
uit gaan. Alleen wanneer alle vier
de lampjes uit zijn kan men het
deurtje openen en de zetgroep
plaatsen

[©) De lampjes knipperen | De  machine is net | Druk de zetgroep op het opschrift
| o g : ® Q afwisselend ingeschakeld, de zetgroep | PUSH totdat het vastklikken
e is niet goed geplaatst en | waargenomen wordt. Zorg ervoor
het deurtje is niet goed | dat de twee rode knoppen naar
gesloten buiten zijn gesprongen. Sluit het
deurtje en schakel het apparaat in
De lampjes knipperen | De trechter voor gemalen | Leeg de trechter met behulp van
©
8 - g g O Q koffie is verstopt een kwast zoals beschreven in de
. par. “Reiniging van de trechter
voor gemalen koffie”
© ® O O O Het lampje brandt | Na de reiniging is de | Plaats de zetgroep terug zoals bes-
ol 5w A continue zetgroep niet teruggep- | chreven in de paragraaf “Reiniging
laatst. van de zetgroep”
De binnenkant van de ma- | Reinig de machine grondig
chine is zeer vuil
Het lampje knippert Het deurtje is geopend Wanneer men er niet in slaagt het
10 @ © g O Q deurtje te sluiten controleer dan of

de zetgroep correct geplaatst is

De lampjes knipperen
afwisselend

De machine werd in-
geschakeld ~met de
stoomknop in de afgift-
estand

Draai de stoomknop naar rechts
om de afgifte de sluiten

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Hieronder ziet u een aantal mogelijke storingen.
Als het probleem niet op de beschreven wijze kan worden opgelost, neem dan contact op met de Technische Dienst.

PROBLEEM

MOGELIJKE 00RZAAK

OPLOSSING

De koffie is niet warm

De kopjes zijn niet voorverwarmd

Verwarm de kopjes voor door ze te spoelen met
heet water (Opmerking: u kunt de warm water
functie gebruiken).

De zetgroep is afgekoeld omdat

minuten sinds de laatste koffie verstreken zijn.

er 2/3

Alvorens koffie te zetten, moet de zetgroep ver-
warmd worden door op de toets @/Fj te drukken.
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De koffie is weinig
volumineus of heeft
weinig creme.

De koffiebonen zijn te grof gemalen.

Draai de regelknop van de maalgraad één klik naar
links in de richting van het nummer 1 terwijl de
koffiemolen in werking is (fig. 7). Draai de knop één
klik per keer tot de afgifte naar wens is. Het effect
is pas zichtbaar nadat 2 keer koffie is gezet (zie "In-
stelling van de koffiemolen", pag. 11).

De koffie is niet geschikt.

Gebruik koffie voor espressomachines.

De koffie wordt
te langzaam of
druppelsgewijs geleverd.

De koffiehonen zijn te fijn gemalen.

Draai de regelknop van de maalgraad één klik naar
rechts in de richting van het nummer 7 terwijl de
koffiemolen in werking is (fig. 7). Draai de knop één
klik per keer tot de afgifte naar wens is. Het effect
is pas zichtbaar nadat 2 keer koffie is gezet (zie "In-
stelling van de koffiemolen’, pag. 11).

De koffie loopt niet uit
één of beide uitlopen.

De uitlopen zijn verstopt.

Reinig de mondstukken met een tandenstoker.

De koffie stroomt niet uit
de uitlopen maar langs
het service-luikje

De mondstukken zijn verstopt met droge ge-
malen koffie.

Reinig de mondstukken met een tandenstoker, een
sponsje of keukenborsteltje met harde haren.

De koffietoevoer aan de binnenkant van het
deurtje is verstopt.

De koffietoevoer zorgvuldig reinigen, vooral in de
buurt van de scharnieren.

De opgeschuimde melk
bevat grote bellen

De melk is niet voldoende koud of het is geen
halfvolle melk.

Gebruik bij voorkeur magere of halfvolle melk op
koelkasttemperatuur (circa 5 °C). Als het resultaat
nog steeds niet naar wens is probeer dan een ander
merk melk.

De melk wordt niet
opgeschuimd

De melkopschuimer is vuil.

Maak het pijpje schoon zoals beschreven in de
paragraaf “Reiniging van de melkopschuimer na
het gebruik”.

De stoomafgifte wordt
onderbroken

Een veiligheidssysteem stopt de stoomafgifte
na 3 minuten.

Wacht alvorens de stoomfunctie weer te activeren.

Het apparaat gaat niet
aan

De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact.

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

De hoofdschakelaar (A2) is niet ingeschakeld.

Zet de hoofdschakelaar in de stand I (fig. 3).

Draai de stoomknop/
warm water knop naar
de stand | indien de

melkopschuimer  geen
stoom/warm water
afgeeft.

De gaten van de melkopschuimer en/of het
stoom-mondstukje zijn verstopt.

Maak het pijpje schoon zoals beschreven in de
paragraaf “Reiniging van de melkopschuimer na
het gebruik”.

Het lukt niet de zetgroep
voor de reiniging te
verwijderen

De machine is ingeschakeld en heeft de
uitschakel-procedure niet voltooid.

De zetgroep kan alleen worden verwijderd indien
de machine correct is uitgeschakeld (zie paragraaf
"Uitschakelen").

20




[NDICE

ADVERTENCIAS FUNDAMENTALES DE SEGURIDAD.....
ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD .......ccesvnsusuenssesnsnenens
Simbologia utilizada en estas instrucciones.
USO CONFORME A SU DESTINO
Instrucciones de uso 23
INTRODUCCION
Letras entre paréntesis 23
Problemas y reparaciones 23
DESCRIPCION
Descripcion del aparato 24
Descripcion del panel de control ... 24
OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES. .......cccoevvurniunnsnenensnenes
Control del aparato 24
Instalacién del aparato, 24
Conexion del aparato 24
Primera puesta en marcha del aparato .............c.ooeeeeeees 24
ENCENDIDO DEL APARATO
APAGADO DEL APARATO
AUTOAPAGADO
PROGRAMACION DE LA TEMPERATURA......cverrvesrenes
AHORRO ENERGETICO
PREPARACION DEL CAFE

Seleccion del sabor del café
Regulacién del molinillo de café ...
Consejos para obtener un café mas caliente.
Preparacién del café con café en granos..
Preparacion del café con café premolido

PREPARACION DEL CAPUCHINO
Limpieza del capuchinador después del uso

PREPARACION DEL AGUA CALIENTE.......cveoeresserensneees

LIMPIEZA
Limpieza de la cafetera
Limpieza del cajon de los posos de café ..
Limpieza de la bandeja recogegotas ..
Limpieza del interior de la cafetera
Limpieza del depdsito de agua

...............................

Limpieza de las boquillas del surtidor de café............. 29

Limpieza del embudo para introducir el café

pre-molido 29

Limpieza del grupo de infusion.........eevvveeeeeeeermsmsnsnnenns 29
DESCALING

22

23

24

24

25
25
25
25
26
26

30

21

PROGRAMACION DE LA DUREZA DEL AGUA ............... 30

Medicion de la dureza del agua

Programacion de la dureza del agua................ccevevevenens 31
DATOS TECNICOS 31
ELIMINACION 31
SIGNIFICADO DE LOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS
DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO NORMAL.........ccoeuee 32
SIGNIFICADO DE LOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DE
ALARMA 33
SOLUCION DE LOS PROBLEMAS ........cvvvreereensrnerenns 34



ADVERTENCIAS FUNDAMENTALES DESEGURIDAD

El aparato no puede ser utilizado por personas (incluso nifios) con las capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y de conocimiento,
amenos que estén vigiladas o que hayan sido instruidas para el uso sequro del aparato
por una persona responsable de su sequridad.

Los nifios deben ser vigilados para asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe ser efectuado por el usuario no debe ser
realizado por nifios que no estén bajo vigilancia.

No sumerja nunca la maquina en el agua durante la limpieza.

Este aparato esta destinado exclusivamente al uso doméstico. No se prevé el uso en:
ambientes destinados a cocinas para el personal de tiendas, oficinas y otras zonas
de trabajo, agroturismos, hoteles, moteles y otras estructuras hosteleras, alquiler de
habitaciones.

En caso de que la clavija o el cable de alimentacion sufran algin dafio solo podran ser
sustituidos por el servicio de asistencia técnica a fin de prevenir cualquier riesgo.

SOLO PARA LOS MERCADOS EUROPEOS:

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios de 8 afios en adelante si estan bajo vigilan-
cia o si han recibido las instrucciones relativas al uso sequro del aparato y si compren-
den los peligros que ello conlleva. Las operaciones de limpieza y de mantenimiento
que debe efectuar el usuario no deben ser realizadas por nifios a menos que no tengan
mas de 8 afos y estén vigilados. Mantenga el aparato y el cable de alimentacion fuera
del alcance de los nifios de edad inferior a 8 afios.

El aparato puede ser utilizado por personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y de conocimiento si estan vigiladas o si
han recibido instrucciones relativas al uso sequro del aparato y han comprendido los
peligros que este conlleva.

Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.

Desconecte siempre el aparato de la alimentacion si queda sin vigilancia y antes de
montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.

Las superficies que llevan este simbolo se calientan durante el uso (el simbolo solo
estd presente en algunos modelos).
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Simbologia utilizada en estas instrucciones
Las advertencias importantes se acompafian de estos simbolos.
Es absolutamente necesario cumplir estas advertencias.

A iPeligro!

El incumplimiento puede ser, o es, la causa de lesiones por
descarga eléctrica con peligro para la vida.

A jAtencion!

La falta de observancia de las mismas puede ser o es causa de
lesiones o de dafios al aparato.

iPeligro de quemaduras!
El incumplimiento puede ser, o es, causa de quemadauras.

m Nota Bene:

Este simbolo destaca consejos e informaciones importantes
para el usuario.

A iPeligro!

Dado que el aparato funciona con corriente eléctrica no se puede

excluir que genere descargas eléctricas.

Asf pues, aténgase a las siguientes advertencias de sequridad:

« Notoque el aparato con las manos o los pies mojados.

« Notoque la clavija con las manos mojadas.

« Aseglrese de que sea posible acceder en todo momento y
libremente a la toma de corriente utilizada, dado que solo
asi se podré quitar la clavija cuando sea necesario.

+  Si se quiere quitar la clavija de la toma de corriente
manipulela directamente. No tire nunca del cable, porque
podria dafarse.

- Paradesconectar completamente el aparato quite la clavija
de la toma de corriente.

« En caso de que el aparato tenga una averia no intente
repararla.

Apague el aparato, quite la clavija de la toma y contacte el
servicio de asistencia técnica.

«  Antes de llevar a cabo cualquier operacion de limpieza de
las partes externas del aparato apague la maquina, quite la
clavija de la toma de corriente y deje enfriar la méquina.

AAtencio’n:

Conserve el material de embalaje (bolsas de plastico, polie-
stireno expandido) fuera del alcance de los nifios.

iPeligro de quemaduras!
Este aparato produce agua caliente, de forma que cuando esta
en funcionamiento puede formarse vapor acuoso.
Procure no recibir salpicaduras de agua o vapor caliente.
Cuando el aparato estd en funcionamiento la bandeja apoy-
atazas puede calentarse.
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USO CONFORME A SU DESTINO

Este aparato se ha fabricado para preparar café y para calentar
bebidas.

Cualquier otro uso se considera impropio y, por tanto, peligroso.
El fabricante no responde por los dafios derivados de un uso im-
propio del aparato.

Instrucciones de uso

Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.
Sino se respetan estas instrucciones se pueden producir lesiones
o dafios al aparato.

El fabricante queda eximido de toda responsabilidad por los
dafios derivados del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de
uso.

m Nota Bene:

Guarde cuidadosamente estas instrucciones. Si traspasa el apar-
ato a otras personas debera entregarles también estas instruc-
ciones de uso.

INTRODUCCION

Gracias por haber elegido la maquina automatica para café y
capuchino.

Le deseamos que disfrute con su nuevo aparato. Dedique un par
de minutos a la lectura de estas instrucciones de uso. Asi, evitara
incurrir en peligros o dafar la maquina.

Letras entre paréntesis
Las letras entre paréntesis corresponden a la leyenda que se en-
cuentra en la Descripcion del aparato (pdg. 2-3).

Problemas y reparaciones

En caso de problemas, intente resolverlos siguiendo las ad-
vertencias indicadas en los apartados “Significado de los indic-
adores”en lapdg.33 y“Resolucién de los problemas”en pdg.34.

Si estas resultaran ser ineficaces o para otras aclaraciones, se
aconseja que consulte el centro de asistencia a clientes llamando
por teléfono al nimero indicado en la hoja adjunta "Asistencia
clientes".

Si su pais no estd entre aquellos incluidos en la hoja, llame por
teléfono al nimero indicado en la garantia. Para cualquier re-
paracion, pdngase en contacto exclusivamente con la Asistencia
Técnica De'Longhi. Las direcciones estan en el certificado de
garantia entregado con la cafetera.



DESCRIPCION

Descripcion del aparato

(pdg.3-A)

A1, Regulador del grado de molienda

A2. Interruptor general (en la parte posterior de la maquina)
A3.  Recipiente granos

A4.  Tapadera del recipiente para el café en granos
A5.  Tapadera del embudo del café premolido

A6.  Recipiente medidor

A7.  Superficie para tazas

A8.  Embudo para echar el café premolido

A9.  Tubo vapor

A10. Capuchinador (extraible)

A11. Boquilla vapor (extraible)

A12. Depdsito del agua

A13. (able de alimentacién

A14. Bandeja apoyatazas

A15. Bandeja recogegotas

A16. Portezuela del grupo de infusion

A17. (ajon para posos de café

A18. Dispositivo surtidor café (requlable en altura)
A19. Transportador café

A20. Grupo de infusin

A21. Panel de control

Descripcion del panel de control
(pdg.3- B )

B1. Boton U) : para encender o apagar la mdquina (stand
by).

B2. Indicador 1taza y OK temperatura café

B3. Boton 2 : para preparar 1taza de café

B4. Indicador 2 tazas y OK temperatura café

B5.  Boton SF S para preparar 2 tazas de café

B6. Indicador vapor y OK temperatura vapor

B7.  Boton - para seleccionar la funcién vapor

B8.  Mando de seleccion del gusto del café (para obtener un
café ligero, normal o fuerte) o seleccién de la preparacién
con café premolido

B9.  Mando de seleccion del gusto del café (para obtener un
café ligero, normal o fuerte) o seleccién de la preparacién
con café premolido &—.

B10. Mando surtidor de agua caliente/vapor

B11. Indicador  :falta de agua o de depdsito

B12. Indicador ~  bandeja de posos llena o ausencia de
bandeja de posos

B13. Indicador :alarma general

B14. Boton @/ : seleccion enjuague o descalcificacion

B15. Indicador descalcificacion

B16. Elbotdn ECOselecciona el modo ahorro energético

B17. Indicador modo ahorro energético
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OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES

Control del aparato

Después de haber desembalado la cafetera, asegirese de que
esté integra y de que no falten accesorios. No utilice el aparato
si presenta desperfectos evidentes. Contacte con el servicio de
asistencia técnica De'Longhi.

Instalacion del aparato

& jAtencion!

Cuando instale el aparato considere las siguientes advertencias

de seguridad:

- FEl aparato libera calor en el ambiente circundante. Tras
haber colocado el aparato en la superficie de trabajo, com-
pruebe que quede un espacio libre de, al menos, 3 cm entre
las superficies del aparato, las partes laterales y la parte
posterior, y un espacio libre minimo de 15 cm por encima
de la cafetera.

+  Sielagua penetrara en el aparato éste podria estropearse.
No coloque el aparato cerca de grifos de agua o de pilas.

- El aparato podria estropearse si el agua se congela en su
interior.

Noinstale el aparato en un ambiente donde la temperatura
puede descender por debajo del punto de congelacion.

+  (oloque el cable de alimentacién de manera que no se es-
tropee con cantos cortantes o por contacto con superficies
calientes (por ej. placas eléctricas).

Conexion del aparato

& jAtencion!

Asegurese de que la tensién de la red eléctrica corresponda
al valor indicado en la placa de datos situada en el fondo del
aparato.

Conecte el aparato sélo a un enchufe instalado en conformidad
con las normativas, con una capacidad minima de 10 Ay con una
toma de tierra eficiente.

En caso de incompatibilidad entre la toma de corriente y la
clavija del aparato, haga sustituir la toma por otro adecuado por
personal cualificado.

Primera puesta en marcha del aparato

m Nota Bene:

«  Lacafetera hasido verificada en la fabrica empleando café,
por lo tanto es normal que se encuentre algin resto de
café en el molinillo. Sin embargo, le garantizamos que esta
cafetera es nueva.

+  Le aconsejamos personalizar cuanto antes la dureza del
agua, para ello siga el procedimiento descrito en el parrafo
“Programar la dureza del agua” (pag.30).



1. Extraiga el depdsito del agua, llénelo hasta la linea MAX
con agua dulce y vuelva a colocar el depésito (fig.1).

2. Gireel capuchinador hacia fuera y ponga debajo un recipi-
ente con una capacidad minima de 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Conecte el aparato a la red eléctrica y pulse en pos. I (fig. 3)
el interruptor general situado en la parte trasera del apar-
ato.

4. losindicadores S, S, 4'}, parpadean de for-
ma simulténea.

5. Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario
hasta el tope, en pos. | (fig. 5): sale agua del
capuchinador (es normal que la mdquina haga ruido).

6. Espere a que el suministro de agua caliente se interrumpa
de forma automatica: los indicadores S, SPCP
, @) parpadean para indicar que es necesario cerrar el
grifo del vapor girando el mando vapor en pos. 0.

7. (Coloque el mando vapor en pos. 0: La mdquina se apaga de
forma automatica.

Encienda el aparato para utilizarlo.

m Nota Bene:

« (uando utilice por primera vez la cafetera, serd necesario
preparar 4-5 cafés o 4-5 capuchinos antes de obtener
buenos resultados.

ENCENDIDO DEL APARATO

m Nota Bene:

Antes de encender el aparato, asegrese de que el interruptor
general, que se encuentra en la parte trasera del aparato, esté
enlapos. 1 (fig. 3).

Asegurese de que la perilla de vapor esté en la posicién “0”
(ada vez que se enciende el aparato, se realiza automética-
mente un ciclo de precalentamiento y de enjuague que no se
puede interrumpir. El aparato esta listo Gnicamente después de
este ciclo.

& iPeligro de quemaduras!
Durante el enjuague sale un poco de agua caliente por las

boquillas del dispositivo de distribucion de café, y se recoge en
la bandeja recogegotas que se encuentra debajo. Tenga cuidado
de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

« Para encender el aparato, presione el boton Q) (fig. 4):
los indicadores &2 y S T parpadean hasta que el
aparato efectta el calentamiento y enjuague automaticos:
de este modo, ademds de calentar la caldera, el aparato
deja fluir el agua caliente por los conductos internos para
que también se calienten.

El aparato estd en temperatura cuando los indicadores S22y

2 TP quedan encendidos y fijos.

APAGADO DEL APARATO
(ada vez que se apaga el aparato realiza un enjuague automatico
que no se puede interrumpir.

& iPeligro de quemaduras!
Durante el enjuague, sale un poco de agua caliente por las

boquillas del surtidor de café. Tenga cuidado de no entrar en
contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

Para apagar el aparato pulse el botén U (fig. 4). El aparato
efecttia el enjuague y después se apaga.

m Nota Bene:

Si el aparato no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado, pulse tam-
bién el interruptor general en posicién 0 (fig. 6).

jAtencion!
Para evitar dafios al aparato no pulse el interruptor general de la
fig. 6 en pos. O cuando el aparato estd encendido.

AUTOAPAGADO

Se puede modificar este intervalo de tiempo para que el aparato se

apague tras 15 0 30 minutos, o bien tras 1,2 0 3 horas de no ser usado.

1. Con la méquina apagada pero con el interruptor general
en pos. | (fig. 3), pulse el boton ECOy manténgalo pulsado
hasta que se enciendan los indicadores en la parte inferior
del panel de control (ver imagen después del punto 2).

2. Seleccione el intervalo de tiempo deseado (15 0 30 minutos,
0 después de 1, 2 0 3 horas) pulsando el botén (ﬂb ;(ver
correspondencia indicador/tiempo en la tabla siguiente).

15min  30min 1h
© © © O O
a L'::J &) ECO

3. Presione el botén ECO para conﬁrmar la seleccion: EI
autoapagado ha quedado programado.

Nota Bene:
Para desconectar completamente la cafetera, ponga el inter-
ruptor general, ubicado en la parte trasera del aparato, en la
pos. 0 (fig. 6).

PROGRAMACION DE LATEMPERATURA
Si desea modificar la temperatura del agua con la que se prepara
el café siga los pasos descritos a continuacion:

1. Con la mdquina apagada, pero con el interruptor general en
pos. | (fig. 3), pulse el boton 2 y manténgalo pulsado hasta
que se enciendan los indicadores en el panel de control;

2. Pulse el boton &2 TP hasta seleccionar la temperatura
deseada:



BAJA ALTA

y .
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3. Pulse el boton SPpara confirmar la seleccion; los indic-
adores se apagan.

2
53]
2
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Esta funcion permite activar o desactivar el modo de ahorro en-
ergético. Cuando la funcidn estd activada, se garantiza un menor
consumo energético de acuerdo con las normativas europeas
vigentes.

El modo de ahorro energético esta activo cuando el indicador
ECO esté encendido.
Para desactivar la funcién pulse el botén ECO.

m Nota Bene:

En modo de ahorro energético la maquina podria requerir al-
gunos segundos de espera antes de suministrar el primer café,
porque debe calentarse.

Seleccion del sabor del café

Regule el mando de seleccion del gusto del café (B8) para for-
mular el gusto deseado: cuanto més lo gire en sentido horario y
mayor sea |a cantidad de café en grano que la méquina muela
mas fuerte serd el sabor del cafe: .obtenido.

MIN
A
=

m Nota Bene:

« Enel primer uso es necesario hacer varios intentos y pre-
parar mas de un café para identificar la posicion correcta
del mando.

« Procure no girar demasiado en sentido horario, ya que con
ello se corre el riesgo de obtener un suministro demasiado
lento (a gotas), sobre todo cuando se requieren dos tazas
de café al mismo tiempo.

Seleccion de la cantidad de café por taza
Regule el mando de seleccion de la cantidad de café (B9) para
formular la cantidad deseada:
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Cuanto mds se gire en sentido horario més largo serd el café que
se obtenga.

m Nota Bene:

En el primer uso es necesario hacer varios intentos y preparar
mas de un café para identificar la posicion correcta del mando.

Regulacién del molinillo de café

No se debe regular el molinillo de café, al menos inicialmente,
ya que se ha configurado previamente en fabrica de manera que
se obtenga una distribucion correcta del café.

Sin embargo, si después de haber hecho el primer café, la dis-
tribucion resultara ser poco densa y con poca crema o demasi-
ado lenta (goteando), es necesario efectuar una correccion con
el requlador del grado de molienda (fig. 7).

Nota Bene:
El requlador debe girarse solamente mientras esté en fun-
cionamiento el molinillo de café.

Para que el suministro no sea de una gota
ala vez gire en sentido horario hacia "7"
Para obtener un café mds denso y
cremoso gire un clic en sentido anti-
horario hacia “1” (no gire mds de un
clicalavez, de hacerlo se suministrard
una gota de café cada vez).

El efecto de esta correccion se nota solamente después de haber
preparado por lo menos 2 cafés sequidos. Si tras esta regulacion
no se obtiene el resultado deseado, habra que repetir la correc-
cion girando el mando otra posicion.

Consejos para obtener un café mas caliente

Para obtener un café mds caliente, le aconsejamos:

«  realice un enjuague, antes del suministro, presionando el
boton @/K: por el surtidor de café sale agua caliente que
calienta el circuito interno de la cafetera y aumenta la tem-
peratura del café;

«  calentar las tazas con agua caliente (utilice la funcion agua
caliente).

Preparacion del café con café en granos

A jAtencion!

No utilice café en granos con caramelo o confitado porque se



puede pegar en el molinillo del café y estropearlo.

1. Eche el café en granos en el recipiente especifico (fig. 8

2. 2.Debajo de las boquillas del surtidor de café coloque:
- 1taza, si desea 1 café (fig. 9);
- 2 tazas si se desean 2 cafés.

3. Bajeelsurtidor para acercarlo lo mds posible a las tazas: de
esta forma, se obtiene una crema mejor (fig.10).

4. Pulse el botén correspondiente al suministro deseado (1
taza S 02tazas P $Z,fig. 11y 12).

5. La preparacién empieza y el indicador $2 0 S TP
permanece encendido durante todo el suministro.

m Nota Bene:

« Mientras la cafetera estd preparando el café, se puede
interrumpir su salida en cualquier momento presionando
uno de los dos botones de suministro (S22 0 $2 $2).

«  En cuanto termine el suministro, si se quiere aumentar la
cantidad de café en la taza, es suficiente mantener presion-
ado (no més de 3 segundos) uno de los botones de sumin-
istro de café (S 0P $2).

Unavez terminada la preparacion, el aparato estd listo para ser

utilizado de nuevo.

m Nota Bene:

Para obtener un café mds caliente, consulte el apartado“Conse-
jos para un café més caliente” (pag. 26 ).

jAtencion!

+ Siel café sale goteando o con poco cuerpo y poca crema,
0 estd demasiado frio, lea los consejos recogidos en el
capitulo “Solucién de los problemas” (pdg.34 ).

« Durante el uso en el panel de control pueden encenderse
los indicadores cuyo significado figura en el parrafo "Signi-
ficado de los indicadores” (pdg. 33).

Preparacion del café con café premolido

A jAtencion!

« No eche nunca café premolido con la cafetera apagada
para evitar que se disperse en su interior, y se ensucie. En
este caso, la cafetera se puede estropear.

+ No eche mds de 1 medidor raso de café
porque se puede ensuciar el interior de la
cafetera o se puede obstruir el embudo.

Nota Bene:
Si se utiliza café premolido, se puede preparar solamente
una taza de café ala vez.

1. Gire el mando de seleccion del gusto del café en sentido
antihorario hasta el tope, en posicion &—.
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2 Asegirese de que el embudo no esté obstruido y eche entonces
un medidor raso de café premolido (fig. 13)

3. Coloque una taza debajo de las boquillas del surtidor de café.

4. Pulse el botn de suministro de 1taza T (fig. 11).

5. La preparacion inicia y se puede interrumpir en cualquier
momento pulsando uno de los dos botones de suministro (
$2:8282).

Para desactivar la funcion café premolido gire el mando hacia

una de las demds posiciones.

Nota Bene:
De la modalidad de ahorro energético al suministro del primer
café la mdquina podria requerir varos sequndos de espera.

PREPARACION DEL CAPUCHINO

& jAtencidn! Peligro de quemaduras

Durante estas preparaciones sale vapor: preste atencion para no

quemarse.

1. Paraun capuchino, prepare el café en una taza grande;

2. Llene un recipiente con unos 100 gramos de leche por cada
capuchino que se desee preparar. En la eleccion de las di-
mensiones del recipiente tenga en cuenta que el volumen
aumentard en 2 6 3 veces.;

m Nota Bene:

Para obtener una espuma més densa y rica, utilice leche
desnatada o semidesnatada y a temperatura de frigorifico
(alrededor de 5 °C). Para evitar obtener una leche con
poca espuma, 0 con burbujas grandes, limpie siempre
el capuchinador tal como se describe en el apartado
siguiente.

3. Pulse el botén &: el indicador correspondiente
parpadea para sefialar que la mdquina se esta calentando;

5. Gire hacia afuera el capuchinador, sumérgalo en el recipi-
ente de la leche (fig.14);

6. Una que el indicador deja de parpadear y se fija, gire
el mando vapor a la posicion I. Del capuchinador sale el va-
por que confiere un aspecto cremoso a la leche y aumenta
suvolumen;

7. Para obtener una espuma mds cremosa haga girar el recip-
iente con movimientos lentos, de abajo arriba. (Se acon-
seja dispensar vapor durante 3 minutos seguidos como
mdximo);

8. Unavez obtenida la espuma deseada interrumpa el sumin-
istro de vapor poniendo de nuevo el mando en posicién 0.

& jAtencidn! Peligro de quemaduras
Gire siempre el mando vapor a la posicion 0 antes de sacar
el recipiente con la espuma de leche para evitar quemaduras
causadas por las salpicaduras de leche hirviendo.



9. Afada a la taza de café previamente preparado la leche
montada. El capuchino estd listo: afiada el azdcar que
desee y, si lo desea, esparza chocolate en polvo por la es-
puma.

m Nota Bene:

Inmediatamente después de haber preparado el capuchino
y una vez desactivada la funcién vapor pulsando el botdn
vapor &) si se pulsa el boton &P y $P TP para
pedir de nuevo café la mdquina tiene una temperatura
demasiado elevada para preparar el café (los indicadores
P y S P parpadean para indicar que la temper-
atura no esidonea): es necesario esperar unos diez minutos
hasta que la mdquina se haya enfriado un poco.

Para enfriarla mas rdpidamente, después de haber ac-
tivado la funcién vapor abra el mando vapor y deje salir el
agua del capuchinador a un recipiente hasta que los indic-
adores S22 y $P $P dejan de parpadear.

iPeligro de quemaduras!
Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de
agua.

Limpieza del capuchinador después del uso
Limpie el capuchinador tras cada uso para evitar la acumulacion
de residuos de leche o la obstruccién del mismo.

& jAtencion! jPeligro de quemaduras!

Durante la limpieza del capuchinador sale un poco de agua cali-
ente. Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras
deagua.

1. Deje salirun poco de agua durante unos sequndos girando
el mando vapor a la posicion I. A continuacién vuelva a
poner el mando vapor en posicion 0 para interrumpir el
suministro de agua caliente.

2. Espere unos minutos a que el capuchinador se enfrie
un poco; luego, con una mano, sujete el asa del tubo del
capuchinador y con la otra gire en sentido antihorario
(fig.15) y empuje el capuchinador hacia abajo para sacarlo
(fig. 16).

3. Lave cuidadosamente los componentes del capuchinador
con una esponja y agua tibia.

4. Verifique que los agujeros indicados por la flecha fig. 17 no
estén obstruidos. Si es necesario, limpielos con la ayuda de
un alfiler..

5. Lave cuidadosamente los componentes del capuchinador
con una esponja y agua tibia.

6. Vuelva a colocar la boquilla e introduzca nuevamente el
capuchinador sobre la boquilla empujandolo hacia arriba
y girdndolo, hasta el enganche.
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PREPARACION DEL AGUACALIENTE

& jAtencion! jPeligro de quemaduras!

No deje la cafetera sola cuando sale el agua caliente. Interrumpa
la salida del agua caliente, como se describe a continuacion,
cuando la taza estd llena. El surtidor se calienta durante la salida
del agua y por tanto debe cogerse por la empufiadura.

1. Ponga un recipiente debajo del capuchinador (lo més cerca
posible para evitar salpicaduras).

2. Verifique que los indicadores &2 y S T estén en-
cendidos de forma fija.

3. Gire el mando vapor media vuelta en sentido antihorario
hasta el tope: inicia el suministro.
Interrumpa poniendo el mando vapor en posicion 0.

m Nota Bene:

Si el modo “Ahorro energético” estd activado, la salida del
agua caliente podria requerir unos sequndos de espera.

+ Sise desea suministrar vapor inmediatamente después de
haber preparado agua caliente, se aconseja abrir el mando
vapor unos segundos para vaciar los conductos de agua.

LIMPIEZA

Limpieza de la cafetera

Las siguientes partes de la cafetera se deben limpiar periddic-

amente:

- cajon de los posos de café (A17),

- bandeja recogegotas (A15),

- depdsito de agua (A12),

- boquillas del suministrador de café (A18),

- embudo para echar el café premolido (A8),

- el interior de la méquina, accesible después de abrir la
portezuela del grupo de infusién (A16),

- elgrupoinfusor (A20).

& jAtencidn!

- Para limpiar la cafetera no use disolventes, detergentes
abrasivos ni alcohol. Con las superautomaticas De’Longhi
no hay que utilizar aditivos quimicos para limpiar la cafet-
era. El descalcificador recomendado por De'Longhi esta
fabricado con componentes naturales y es completamente
biodegradable.

« Ningtin componente del aparato debe lavarse en lavavajil-
[as.

+ No utilice objetos metdlicos para eliminar las incrusta-
ciones o los depésitos de café porque podrian rayar las
superficies metdlicas o plasticas.




Limpieza del cajon de los posos de café

Cuando el indicador Lmj parpadea es necesario vaciar la

bandeja de posos de café. Hasta que no se realice la limpieza

del cajon de los posos, el indicador sequird parpadeando y la

cafetera no podrd preparar el café.

Para efectuar la limpieza (con la mdquina encendida):

+ Abra la puerta de servicio de la parte anterior, saque la
bandeja recogegotas (fig. 18), vaciela y limpiela.

« Vacie y limpie cuidadosamente el cajén de posos elimin-
ando todos los residuos que puedan haberse depositado en
el fondo.

A jAtencion!

Cuando se extrae la bandeja recogegotas, es obligatorio vaciar
siempre el cajon de los posos de café aunque no esté muy lleno.
Si esta operacién no se realiza puede suceder que, al preparar
otros cafés sucesivamente, el cajén de los posos se puede llenar
mas de lo previsto y que se obstruya la cafetera.

Limpieza de la bandeja recogegotas

A jAtencion!

Silabandeja recogegotas no se vacia periddicamente, el agua se

puede derramar por el borde y penetrar en el interior de la cafet-

era 0 en los lados. Esto puede estropear la cafetera, la superficie

de apoyo o la zona circunstante.

La bandeja recogegotas tiene un indicador flotante (de color

rojo) del nivel de agua contenida (imagen 19). Antes de que

dicho indicador empiece a salirse de la bandeja apoyatazas, es

necesario vaciar la bandeja y limpiarla.

Para extraer la bandeja recogegotas:

1. Extraiga la bandeja recogegotas y el cajon de los posos de
café (fig. 18);

2. Vacie la bandeja recogegotas y el cajén de los posos y
lévelos;

3. Vuelvaa colocar la bandeja recogegotas con el cajon de los
posos de café.

Limpieza del interior de la cafetera

& iPeligro de descargas eléctricas!

Antes de llevar a cabo las operaciones de limpieza de las partes
internas, se debe apagar la maquina (véase “Apagado”) y se
debe desenchufar.de la red eléctrica. No sumerja nunca la cafet-
eraen el agua.

1. Controle periddicamente (una vez al mes) que en el interior
de la maquina (al que puede accederse una vez extraida la
bandeja recogegotas) no haya suciedad. Si es necesario,
elimine los restos de café con un pincel y una esponja.
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2. Aspire todos los restos con un aspirador de polvo (fig. 20).

Limpieza del depdsito de agua

1. Limpie periédicamente (una vez al mes aproximadamente
y cada vez que cambie el filtro ablandador, si estd presente)
el depdsito del agua (A12) con un paiio himedo y un poco
de detergente delicado.

2. Llene el depdsito con agua dulce y vuelva a introducirlo.

Limpieza de las boquillas del surtidor de café

1. Limpie las boquillas de suministro del café usando una es-
ponja o un pafio (fig. 21).

2. Controle que los agujeros del surtidor de café no estén ob-
struidos. Si es necesario, elimine los restos de café con un
palillo de dientes (fig. 22).

Limpieza del embudo para echar el café premolido

Controle periédicamente (una vez al mes aproximadamente)
que el embudo para introducir el café (A8) premolido no esté ob-
struido. Si es necesario, elimine los restos de café con un pincel.

Limpieza del grupo de infusion
El grupo de infusion (A20) debe limpiarse por lo menos una vez
al mes.

A jAtencion!

El grupo de infusion no se puede extraer cuando la cafetera esta

encendida.

1. Asegurese de que la cafetera se haya apagado correcta-
mente (véase “Apagado”).

2. Abrala puerta de servicio.

3. Extraiga la bandeja recogegotas y el cajon de los posos de
café (fig. 18).

4. Presione hacia adentro los dos botones de desenganche de
color rojo y, al mismo tiempo, extraiga el grupo de infusion
(fig.23).

& jAtencion!

ENJUAGUE SOLO CON AGUA

NO USE DETERGENTES - NO LAVE EN LAVAVAJILLAS

Limpie el grupo de infusion sin usar detergentes ya que podria
estropearse.

5. Sumerja durante 5 minutos aproximadamente el grupo de
infusion en el agua y enjudguelo bajo el grifo.

6. Después de la limpieza, introduzca de nuevo el grupo in-
fusor en el soporte y en el perno de abajo;
a continuacién pulse PUSH hasta oir el clic de enganche.



soporte -

Si le resulta dificil colocar el grupo
de infusion, (antes de colocarlo)
se debe llevar a la dimensién cor-
recta presionando las dos palan-
cas como se muestra en la figura.

7. Después de haberlo colocado, =
asegrese de que los dos botones rojos «=iD = @=)>
sobresalgan. |05 |

8. Vuelva a meter la bandeja recogegotas
con el cajén de posos.
9. Cierre la puerta de servicio.

DESCALING
Descalcifique la cafetera cuando en el panel de control parpadea
el indicador /i

A jAtencion!

+ El descalcificador contiene &cidos que pueden irritar las piel y
los ojos. Respete rigurosamente las advertencias de sequridad
del fabricante indicadas en el recipiente del descalcificador, y las
advertencias relacionadas con el comportamiento que se debe
adoptar en caso de que haya contacto con la piel o los ojos.

-+ Se recomienda usar solo descalcificador De’Longhi. El uso
de descalcificadores no idéneos, como también la descal-
cificacién no realizada regularmente, puede comportar la
aparicion de defectos no cubiertos por la garantia.

1. Encienda la cafetera.

2. Extraiga el depdsito del agua (A12).

3. Vierta en el depdsito de agua el descalcificador diluido con
agua (respetando las proporciones indicadas en el envase
del descalcificador).

Coloque bajo el suministrador de agua caliente un recipi-
ente vacio con una capacidad minimade 1,51.

4. Espereaque losindicadores T2y P TP estén ence-

didos de manera fija.

& jAtencidn! jPeligro de quemaduras!
Por el capuchinadorsale agua caliente que contiene dcidos.

Tenga cuidado de no entrar en contacto con salpicaduras de agua.

5. Pulse el boton &/ y manténgalo pulsado durante, al
menos, 5 sequndos para confirmar la introduccion de la
solucién e inicie la descalcificacion. El indicador que hay
en el interior del botén permanece encendido y fijo para
indicar el inicio del programa de descalcificacion y los in-
dicadores £ , S22 C7Z y 4‘5 parpadean a la vez
para indicar que hay que girar el mando vapor a la posicién
| (no es posible hacer el café).

6. Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario a la posicion
I la solucion descalcificadora sale del capuchinador y
empieza a llenar el recipiente que hay abajo.

El programa de descalcificacién realiza autométicamente
una serie de enjuagues e intervalos para eliminar los restos
de cal del interior de |a cafetera.

Al cabo de unos 30 minutos el depdsito de agua estd vacio y se

enciende el indicador OQ y se alternan los indicadores <2

PPy @) ; gire el mando vapor en sentido horario

hasta el tope en posicion 0.

El aparato ya estd listo para un proceso de enjuague con agua

dulce.

7. Vacie el recipiente utilizado para recoger la solucién descal-
cificadora y coléquelo de nuevo vacio bajo el capuchinador.

8. Saque el depésito de agua, vacielo, enjudguelo con agua
corriente, llénelo con agua limpia e introddzcalo de nuevo;
los indicadores S, X2 $P y 4‘}, parpadean a la
vez.

9. Gire el mando vapor en sentido antihorario dando media
vuelta hasta la posicion I. El agua caliente sale del suminis-
trador.

10. Cuando el depdsito de agua se ha vaciado por completo se
apaga el indicador B/F y se enciende el indicadorOQy
parpadean los indicadores 2, S22, (ﬂb .

10. Ponga el mando en posicion 0, llene de nuevo el depdsito
de agua y la maquina se apagard autométicamente.

Para utilizarla encienda la maquina pulsando el boton Q) .

m iNota Bene!

Si el ciclo de descalcificacion no finaliza correctamente (por
ejemplo, falta de suministro de energia eléctrica) se aconseja
repetir el ciclo.

PROGRAMACION DE LADUREZA DELAGUA
El indicador &@/4se enciende después de un periodo de fun-
cionamiento predeterminado que depende de la dureza del
agua.

La cafetera se ha programado en la fabrica para el nivel 4 de
dureza (agua muy dura). Si se desea, se puede programar la
cafetera en funcion de la dureza efectiva del agua usada en las



diferentes regiones para reducir la frecuencia de la operacién de
descalcificacion.

Medicion de la dureza del agua

1. Saque del paquete la tira reactiva “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST”
que se ha entregado junto a este manual.

2. Sumerja completamente la tira en un vaso de agua durante
un segundo aproximadamente.

3. Saque la tira del agua y agitela ligeramente. Después de
alrededor de un minuto se forman 1,2, 3 0 4 cuadraditos de
color rojo, en funcién de la dureza del agua cada cuadradito
corresponde a 1 nivel.

Nivel 1

Smmininl |
el = T
welt T

Nivel 2

Programacion de la dureza del agua

1. Asegurese de que la méquina estd apagada (pero con-
ectada a la red eléctrica y con el interruptor general en
posicion );

2. Pulse el botén y @/Kmanténgalo pulsado dur-

ante, al menos, 6 segundos: los indicadores
K e A G/ se encienden de

forma simultanea;
3. Pulse el botén ECO para configurar la dureza real (el nivel
detectado por la tira reactiva).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Pulse el botén &/ para salir del mend.

En este punto, la cafetera se ha reprogramado segun la nueva
configuracion de la dureza del agua.
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DATOSTECNICOS

Tension: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Potencia absorbida: 1450 W
Presion: 15MPa (15 bar)
(apacidad del depdsito de agua: 1,71
Dimensiones LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Longitud cable: 1500 mm
Peso: 10,8 kg

c € El aparato cumple con las siguientes Directivas CE:

Directiva baja tensién 2006/95/CE y sucesivas enmiendas;
Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE y sucesivas enmiendas;
Reglamento Europeo Stand-by 1275/2008;

Los materiales y objetos destinados a entrar en contacto
con alimentos cumplen las disposiciones del Reglamento
europeo 1935/2004.

ELIMINACION

ﬁ De acuerdo con la directiva Europea 2002/96/CE, el
—

aparato no debe eliminarse junto con los residuos
domésticos, sino ser entregado a un centro de reco-
gida selectiva oficial.



INDICADORES

DESCRIPCION

SIGNIFICADO

" HBB0

Los indicadores parpadean

La mdquina no estd preparada para hacer el café
(la temperatura del agua adn no ha alcanzado la
temperatura ideal). Espere a que los indicadores se
enciendan de forma fija antes de hacer el café.

" 880

Los indicadores estan encendidos de
forma fija

La méquina estd a la temperatura justa y lista para
hacer el café.

" 5600

El indicador estd encendido de
forma fija

La mquina esta suministrando una taza de café

OO®O

El indicador estd encendido de
forma fija

La mquina esta suministrando dos tazas de café

soleJele;

Elindicador de vapor parpadea

La mdquina se estd calentando a la temperatura
ideal para producir vapor. Espere a que el indicador
quede encendido de forma fija antes de girar el
mando vapor

Elindicador vapor estd encendido de
forma fija

La mdquina estd preparada para suministrar vapor

D00 ®

OO0

Los indicadores parpadean de forma
alterna

El aparato estd realizando el apagado (ver apartado
"Apagado").

Los indicadores parpadean

El aparato sefiala que es necesario girar el mando
vapor a la posicién |

Los indicadores parpadean de forma
alterna

El aparato sefiala que es necesario girar el mando
vapor a la posicién 0

© 0 © O Q El |nd|§ador estd encendido de | La mdquina estéd en modo ahorro energético
io S5 e DA @) forma fija

PR 2/l Eco

© 0 © Q Q El |nd|Fador estd encendido de | El programa automdtico de descalcificacion estd en
L 5 = A @M forma fija curso
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SIGNIFICADO DE LOS INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DE ALARMA

INDICADORES DESCRIPCION SIGNIFICADO QUE HACER
u ® 0 O O O El indicador estd en- | El agua del depésito es | Llenar el depdsito del agua y/o
S = A cendido de formafija | insuficiente o el depésito | coloquelo correctamente, pre-

no esta correctamente in-
troducido

siondndolo bien hasta oir el en-
ganche.

El depdsito estd sucio y/o
obstruido

Enjuague o descalcifique el de-
pésito

Elindicador parpadea

El molido es demasiado
fino y, por tanto, el café
sale demasiado lenta-
mente

Repita la distribucién de café y
gire el regulador de molienda (fig.
10) una posicion hacia el nimero
7, en sentido horario, mientras
el molinillo de café estd funcion-
ando. Si después de preparar por
lo menos 2 cafés, el café sigue
saliendo demasiado lentamente,
repita la correccion girando el
mando regulador a la posicion
sucesiva (véase regulacion del
molinillo de café).

La maquina no logra hacer
el café

Si el problema persiste gire el mando
vapor a la posicion | y deje salir un
poco de agua del capuchinador

El indicador estd en-
cendido de forma fija

La caja para posos del café
estd llena o no se ha intro-
ducido

Vacie el cajon de los posos, la
bandeja recogegotas, limpielos
y vuelva a colocarlos (fig. 18).
Importante: al extraer la bandeja
recogegotas es obligatorio vaciar
siempre el cajon de los posos de
café aunque no esté muy lleno. Si
esta operacion no se realiza puede
suceder que, al preparar otros
cafés sucesivamente, el cajon de
los posos se puede llenar mds de
lo previsto y que se obstruya la
cafetera.

m°°°00O
mgo *#20O0

Elindicador parpadea

Se ha seleccionado la fun-
qén “café premolido’a—,
pero no se ha echado el café
premolido en el embudo.

Eche el café premolido en el em-
budo o desactive la funcion del
café premolido.

Se ha acabado el café en
granos.

Llene el recipiente de café en
granos.

Si el molinillo de café hace
demasiado ruido significa
que una piedrecita con-
tenida en los granos de
cafélo ha obstruido.

Dirfjase a un centro de asistencia
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Elindicador parpadea

Indica que es necesario

Es necesario ejecutar lo mds pronto

B © G O descalcificar la cafetera. | posible el programa de descalcific-
S = A B acion descrito en el apartado “De-
scalcificacion”
Hay un ruido anémalo | Después de la limpieza no | Deje la puerta de servicio cerrada
6 @ o0 O y los indicadores | seha colocado el grupo de | y el grupo de infusién fuera de la
S =5 A Y infusién.

parpadean de forma
alterna

méquina. Pulse a la vez los bo-
tones T2, CF T hasta que
se apaguen los cuatro indicadores.
S6lo cuando los cuatro indicadores
estan apagados se puede abrir la
puerta de acceso y meter el grupo
de infusion.

Los indicadores
parpadean de forma
alterna

la méquina se acaba
de encender, el grupo
de infusion no se ha
introducido correctamente
y la puerta no estd bien
cerrada

Pulse PUSH hasta oir el clic de
enganche. Aseglrese de que los
dos botones rojos han saltado
hacia afuera. Cierre la puerta de
servicio y encienda el aparato

Los indicadores

parpadean

El embudo para el café
premolido esta obstruido.

Vacie el embudo utilizando el
pincel, como se describe en el
apdo. “Limpieza del embudo para
echarel café”.

El indicador estd en-
cendido de forma fija

Después de la limpieza no
se ha colocado el grupo de
infusion.

Coloque el grupo de infusion como
se describe en el apartado "Lim-
pieza del grupo de infusion".

El interior de la cafetera
estd muy sucio.

Limpie meticulosamente la md-
quina

m° #2200
m°®e00
m©°©°0°00
.g@lOQ

Elindicador parpadea

La puerta de servicio estd
abierta

Si no puede cerrar la puerta
asegurese de que el grupo de
infusion estd correctamente intro-
ducido

Los indicadores
parpadean de forma
alterna

La mdquina se ha en-
cendido con el mando
vapor en posicion se sum-
inistro abierta

Gire el mando vapor en sentido
horario hasta cerrar el suministro

SOLUCION DE LOS PROBLEMAS
A continuacion, se enumeran algunos posibles funcionamientos incorrectos.
Sino puede resolverse el problema en el modo descrito, pdngase en contacto con la asistencia técnica.

PROBLEMA

POSIBLE CAUSA

SOLUCION

El café no esta caliente.

Las tazas no se han precalentado.

(aliente las tazas enjuagdndolas con agua caliente
(NOTA: se puede utilizar la funcién agua caliente).

El grupo de infusidn se ha enfriado porque han
transcurrido 2/3 minutos desde el tltimo café.

Antes de preparar el café, caliente el grupo de in-
fusién presionando el boton &/l .
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El café es poco denso o
tiene poca crema.

El café se ha molido demasiado grueso.

Gire el regulador de molienda una posicién hacia
el nimero 1, en sentido antihorario mientras el
molinillo de café esta funcionando (fig. 7) Gire el
requlador en modo gradual hasta que el café salga
correctamente. El efecto se nota solamente des-
pués de haber preparado 2 cafés (véase el apartado
“Regulacion del molinillo de café”’, pag. 26).

El café no es adecuado.

Use café para cafeteras de café expreso.

El café sale muy
lentamente o goteando.

El café se ha molido demasiado fino.

Gire el requlador de molienda una posicion hacia
el nimero 7, en sentido antihorario, mientras el
molinillo de café estd funcionando (fig. 7) Gire el
regulador en modo gradual hasta que el café salga
correctamente. El efecto se nota solamente des-
pués de haber preparado 2 cafés (véase el apartado
“Regulacion del molinillo de café’, pdg. 26 ).

El café no sale por una
0 por ninguna de las
boquillas del dispositivo
de suministro

Las boquillas estén obstruidas.

Limpie las boquillas con un palillo de dientes.

El café no sale por las
boquillas del suminis-
trador sino por la puerta
de servicio

Los agujeros de la boquilla estén obstruidos de
polvo de café seco.

Limpie las boquillas con un palillo de dientes, una
esponja o un cepillo de cocina de cerdas duras.

El transportador de café que hay en el interior
de la puerta de servicio se ha bloqueado.

Limpie meticulosamente el transportador de café,
sobre todo cerca de las bisagras.

La espuma de leche tiene
burbujas grandes

La leche no esta lo suficientemente fria 0 no es
semidesnatada.

Utilice preferentemente leche desnatada o semi-
desnatada, y a temperatura del frigorifico (aprox-
imadamente 5 °C). Si no se obtiene un buen res-
ultado, intente cambiar la marca de la leche.

Laleche no esta
emulsionada

El capuchinador estd sucio.

Proceda a la limpieza como se indica en el apartado
“Limpiar el capuchinador después del uso”

El suministro de vapor se
interrumpe

Un dispositivo de sequridad interrumpe la
salida de vapor al cabo de 3 minutos.

Esperey a continuacion active de nuevo la funcion
vapor.

El aparato no se enciende

El enchufe no esta conectado a la toma.

Conecte el enchufe a la toma.

El interruptor general (A2) no estd encendido.

Apriete el interruptor general en posicion | (fig.3).

Girando el mando vapor/
agua caliente ala posicion
I no sale vapor/agua cali-
ente del capuchinador

Los agujeros del capuchinador y/o de la
boquilla vapor estan obstruidos.

Proceda a la limpieza del capuchinador como se
indica en el apartado “Limpiar el capuchinador
después del uso”

No se puede sacar el
grupo de infusion para
realizar la limpieza

La mdquina estd encendida o no se ha
apagado del todo.

El grupo de infusién sélo se puede sacar si la mé-
quina estd correctamente apagada (ver apartado
"Apagado").
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ADVERTENCIAS FUNDAMENTAIS PARAASEGURANCA

0 aparelho nao pode ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com experiéncia e conhecimento insufi-
cientes, a menos que sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas para utilizar o aparelho de
modo seguro por uma pessoa

As criangas devem ser controladas para que nao brinquem com o aparelho.

A limpeza e a manutencao a serem feitas pelo utilizador nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

Nunca mergulhar a maquina na dqua para limpé-la.

Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente ao uso doméstico. Nao € previsto o uso em:
espacos utilizados como cozinhas para o pessoal de lojas, escritdrios e outros locais de
trabalho, unidades de turismo rural, hotéis, motéis e outras estruturas de alojamento,
quartos para alugar.

Em caso de danos a ficha ou ao cabo de alimentacdo, a substituicao dos mesmos de-
verd ser feita somente pela Assisténcia Técnica De’Longhi, de modo a evitar qualquer
tipo de risco.

SOMENTE PARA MERCADOS EUROPEUS:

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianas com idade a partir de 8 anos desde que
sob supervisao ou se receberam instrugdes referentes a utilizacao do aparelho de
modo sequro e se compreenderam os perigos envolvidos. As operaces de limpeza e
de manutencao por parte do utilizador ndo devem ser efetuadas por crian¢as a menos
que tenham uma idade superior a 8 anos e operem sob supervisao. Manter o aparelho
e 0 cabo de alimentacdo fora do alcance das criancas de idade inferior a 8 anos.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento necessario, desde que sob super-
visao, ou apds terem sido instruidas sobre a utilizacao sequra do aparelho e sobre os
perigos relacionados ao mesmo.

(rian¢as nao devem brincar com o aparelho.

Desligar sempre o aparelho da alimentacao se deixado sem supervisao e antes de
montar, desmontar e limpar o mesmo.

As superficies que indicam este simbolo se tornam quentes durante a utilizacao (o
simbolo aparece somente em alguns modelos).
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ADVERTENCIAS DEDE SEGURANCA

Simbologia utilizada nestas instrugées
Os avisos importantes trazem estes simbolos. E absolutamente
necessario cumprir estes avisos.

Perigo!
A ndo observancia causa ou pode causar lesdes provocadas por
choque elétrico com perigo para a vida.

A Atengdo!

A ndo observancia pode ser ou é causa de lesdes ou danos ao
aparelho.

Perigo de Queimaduras!
A ndo observancia causa ou pode causar queimaduras.

m Nota Importante:
Este simbolo evidencia conselhos e informagdes importantes

para o utilizador.

APerigo!

Como a mdquina funciona por meio de corrente elétrica, ndo se

exclui a possibilidade de provocar choques elétricos.

Respeitar, portanto os seguintes avisos sobre a seguranca:

+ Nao tocar o aparelho com as maos ou pés molhados.

+ Nao tocar a ficha com as méos molhadas.

«  (ertificar-se sempre de que 0 acesso a tomada elétrica es-
teja desimpedido, para que a ficha possa ser desligada em
caso de necessidade.

« Sedesejar retirar a ficha da tomada, pegar diretamente a
ficha. Jamais puxar o cabo para ndo danifica-lo.

- Para desconectar completamente a maquina, retirar a ficha
da tomada.

« Em caso de avaria no aparelho, no tentar repara-lo
Desligar a mdquina, tirar a ficha da tomada e procurar a
Assisténcia Técnica.

«  Antes de qualquer operacdo de limpeza, desligar a mé-
quina, tirar a ficha da tomada e esperar até que a mdquina
esfrie.

A Atengdo:

Conserve o material de embalagem (sacos plasticos, polie-
stireno expandido) longe do alcance das criangas.

Perigo de Queimaduras!
Esta maquina produz dgua quente e durante seu funcionamento
pode ocorrer a formacdo de vapor d'agua.
Prestar atengdo para ndo entrar em contacto com respingos de
dgua ou vapor quente.
Durante o funcionamento do aparelho, a superficie para as
chdvenas poderia esquentar.
Finalidade de utilizacdo
Esta méquina foi concebida para a preparacdo de café e para
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aquecer bebidas.

Qualquer outro tipo de uso serd considerado imprdprio e, port-
anto, perigoso. 0 fabricante ndo é responsdvel pelos danos de-
rivantes de uso imprdprio do aparelho.

Instrugoes de utilizacao

Ler atentamente estas instrugdes antes de utilizar a maquina.
0 desrespeito destas instrugdes pode provocar lesdes e danos a
méquina.

0 fabricante ndo é responsavel por danos decorrentes do des-
cumprimento destas instrucdes para a utilizacdo.

Nota:
Guardar cuidadosamente estas instrucdes. Caso a mdquina seja
cedida a outras pessoas, a mesma deverd estar acompanhada
por estas instrugdes para o uso.

INTRODUCAO

Agradecemos por ter escolhido a méquina automética para café
e cappuccino.

Nossos votos de bom proveito com o seu novo aparelho. Re-
serve alguns minutos para ler estas instrucdes para o uso. Assim
fazendo poderad evitar situacdes de perigo ou danos a maquina.

Letras entre paréntesis
As letras entre parénteses correspondem a legenda presente na
Descricao do aparelho (pdg. 2 -3)

Problemas e reparaces

Em caso de problemas, antes de mais nada, tentar resolvé-los
sequindo as adverténcias que se encontram nos paragrafos “Sig-
nificado dos indicadores luminosos” a pdg. 48 e “Resolucdo dos
problemas” na pdg. 49.

Se estas forem ineficazes, ou para receber maiores esclareci-
mentos, aconselha-se consultar a assisténcia ao cliente telefon-
ando para o nimero indicado na folha "Assisténcia clientes" em
anexo.

Se 0 seu pais ndo estd entre os referidos na folha, telefone para
0 ntimero indicado na garantia. Para reparacdes, dirigir-se ex-
clusivamente a Assisténcia Técnica De'Longhi. Os enderecos
encontram-se no certificado de garantia em anexo a maquina.



DESCRICAO

Descri¢ao da maquina
(pdg.3- A)

Al
A2.
A3.
A4
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Manipulo de regulacdo do grau de moagem
Interruptor general (na parte traseira da maquina)
Recipiente para café em grao

Tampa do recipiente para café em gréo
Tampa do funil do café pré-moido
Alojamento do medidor

Superficie para as chavenas

Funil para a introdugdo do café moido

Tubo do vapor

Cappucinador (extraivel)

Bico do vapor (extraivel)

Reservatdrio de dgua

(abo de alimentacdo

Tabuleiro para apoiar as chavenas

Gaveta de recolha das gotas

Porta do infusor

(aixa para borras de café

Bico distribuidor de café (requldvel em altura)
Tubo transportador do café

Infusor

Painel de controlo

Descri¢ao do painel de controlo

(pdg.3- B )

B1. Teda Q) - para ligar ou desligar a maquina (stand by)

B2.  Indicador luminoso 1 chévena e OK temperatura do café

B3. TeclaS2: para preparar 1 chdvena de café

B4.  Indicador luminoso 2 chavenas e OK temperatura do café

B5. Tecla S C: para preparar 2 chévenas de café

B6.  Indicador luminoso do vapor e OK temperatura do café

B7. Teda - para selecionar a funcao vapor

B8.  Manipulo de selegdo do sabor do café (para obter um café
leve, normal ou forte) ou selecdo da preparacdo do café
pré-moido

B9.  Manipulo de sele¢do do sabor do café (para obter um café
leve, normal ou forte) ou sele¢do da preparacdo do café
pré-moido &—.

B10. Manipulo de distribuicdo de vapor/dgua quente

B11. Indicador luminoso falta de dgua ou reservatorio
ausente

B12. Indicador luminoso _ recipiente de borras cheio ou
recipiente de borras ausente

B13. Indicador luminoso :alarme genérico

B14. Tecla®/l : selecdo de enxaguamento ou descalcificagdo

B15. Indicador luminoso de descalcificacdo

B16. Tecla ECO selecao da modalidade de poupanca de energia

B17. Indicador luminoso de poupanca de energia
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OPERACOES PRELIMINARES

Inspecao da maquina

Apds ter tirado da embalagem, verificar a integridade da
méquina e a presenca de todos os acessorios. Nao utilizar a
méquina em caso de danos evidentes. Procurar a Assisténcia
Técnica De'Longhi.

Instalacao do aparelho

& Atengdo!

Ao instalar a maquina as sequintes adverténcias de seguranca

devem ser observadas:

0 aparelho emite calor para o espaco que o rodeia. Apds
ter posicionado a méaquina sobre a superficie de trabalho,
verificar se hd um espaco livre de pelo menos 3 cm entre as
superficies da mesma, as partes laterais e a traseira, e um
espaco livre de pelo menos 15 cm acima da méquina de
café.

A eventual penetracao de dgua no aparelho pode dani-
ficd-lo.

Néo posicionar a maquina proximo a torneiras ou pias.

0 aparelho pode ser danificado se a dgua presente no seu
interior congelar.

Nao instalar a mquina em um ambiente onde a temper-
atura possa ficar abaixo do ponto de congelamento.
Cologue o cabo de alimentacao de modo que ndo seja dani-
ficado por arestas cortantes ou pelo contacto com superfi-
cies quentes (por exemplo, chapas elétricas).

Conexao do aparelho

Atengdo!
Certificar-se que a tensao da rede elétrica corresponda aquela
indicada na placa de dados no fundo da méaquina.
Conectar a mdquina somente a uma tomada com aterramento,
instalada de acordo com as regras técnicas e que tenha uma ca-
pacidade minima de 10A.
Em caso de incompatibilidade entre a tomada e a ficha do
aparelho, proceder a substituicdo (que devera ser feita por pess-
oal qualificado) da tomada por outro tipo adequado.

Antes de colocar a maquina em funcionamento

m Nota:

« A'méquina foi testada na fabrica utilizando café, portanto,
é absolutamente normal a presenca de residuos no interior
do moedor. Garante-se em todo caso que esta maquina é
nova.
E aconselhdvel personalizar o quanto antes o grau de
dureza da dgua sequindo o procedimento descrito no pard-
grafo "Programacéo do grau de dureza da dgua" (pdg. 45).



1. Retirar o reservatdrio de dqua, enché-lo até a linha MAX
com dgua fresca e inserir novamente o préprio reservatdrio
(fig. 1).

2. (Girar o cappuccinador para o externo e coloca-lo debaixo
de um recipiente com capacidade minima de 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Ligaroaparelho a rede elétrica e pressionar na pos. I (fig. 3)
o interruptor geral colocado na traseira do aparelho.

4. 0s indicadores luminosos S22, S22, piscam
simultaneamente.

5. Girar o manipulo do vapor em sentido anti-hordrio
até o fim de curso, na pos. | (fig. 5): do cappuccinador
sai dgua (& normal que a mdquina fique barulhenta).

6. Aguardar que o fornecimento de dgua quente seja inter-
rompida automaticamente: os indicadores luminoso S
, 2, piscam para indicar que é necessario
fechar a torneira girando o manipulo de vapor para a pos.
0.

7. Girar o manipulo de vapor para a pos. 0: A maquina des-
liga-se automaticamente.

Para utilizar o aparelho, ligar o aparelho.

m Nota Importante:
« Na primeira vez em que a mdquina for utilizada é ne-

cessdrio fazer 4/5 cafés ou 4/5 cappuccinos até que a
mesma comece a dar um resultado satisfatorio.

LIGACAQ DO APARELHO

m Nota Importante:
Antes de ligar 0 aparelho, verificar se o interruptor geral, situado

na parte traseira do aparelho, estd na pos. I (fig. 3).

Verifique se o botdo do vapor estd na posicdo“0".

Em cada acendimento, o aparelho efetua automaticamente um
ciclo de pré-aquecimento e de enxaguamento que ndo pode ser
interrompido. 0 aparelho estd pronto para o uso apés a execucao
deste ciclo.

& Perigo de Queimaduras!

Durante o enxaguamento, sai um pouco de dgua quente pelos
bicos de saida do café; esta dgua serd recolhida no subjacente
recipiente de recolha de gotas. Prestar atencao para ndo entrar
em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

« Para ligar o aparelho, premir a tecla Q) (fig. 4): os in-
dicadores luminosos & e S S piscardo enquanto
0 aparelho efetua o aquecimento e o enxaguamento au-
tomadtico: desta maneira, além de aquecer a caldeira, 0
aparelho realiza a passagem de dgua quente nos condutos
internos para que estes também sejam aquecidos.

0 aparelho atinge a temperatura correta quando os indicadores

luminosos & e T T permanecem acesos fixos.

DESLIGAROAPARELHO
(ada vez que que o aparelho é desligado, efetua-se um
enxaguamento automadtico que ndo pode ser interrompido

& Perigo de Queimaduras!

Durante o enxague sai um pouco de dgua quente pelos bicos de
saida do café . Prestar atencdo para ndo entrar em contacto com
borrifos de dgua.

Para desligar o aparelho pressionar a tecla U (fig. 4). 0
aparelho executa 0 enxaguamento e desliga-se em sequida.

m Nota:

Se 0 aparelho ndo for utilizado por periodos prolongados, pres-
sionar também o interruptor general na posicao 0 (fig.6).

Atengdo!
Para evitar danos ao aparelho, nao pressionar o interruptor gen-
eral da fig. 6 na pos. 0 quando o aparelho estiver ligado.

DESLIGAR AUTOM,
E possivel modificar este intervalo de tempo para fazer com que
o aparelho desligue ap6s 15 ou 30 minutos ou entdo apds 1,2, 3
horas em que ndo estd a ser utilizado.

1. Com amdquina desligada mas com o interruptor geral na pos.
| (fig. 3), pressionar a tecla ECO e manté-la pressionado até o
acendimento dos indicadores luminosos na parte inferior do
painel de controlo (ver aimagem depois do ponto 2).

2. Selecionarointervalo de tempo desejado (15 0 30 minutos,
ou depois 1, 2 ou 3 horas) pressionado a tecla ;(vera
correspondéncia indicador luminoso/tempo na tabela
seguinte).

15min  30min 1h
© © © O O
a L'::J &) ECO

3. Pressionar a tecla ECO para confirmar a selegao: odesliga-
mento automatico é reprogramado assim.

Nota:
Para desconectar completamente o aparelho, pressionar o inter-
ruptor geral, situado na parte traseira do aparelho, situado na
pos. 0 (fig. 6).

(aso se queira modificar a temperatura da dgua com a qual é

feito o café, proceder como segue:

1. Comaméquina desligada mas com o interruptor geral na pos.
| (fig. 3), premir a tecla T e manté-la pressionada até o
acendimento dos indicadores luminosos no painel de controlo;



2. Pressionaratecla S S até selecionar a temperatura
desejada:

BAIXA ALTA

© © © O
S v A B

3. Pressionar a tecla Spara confirmar a sele¢do; os indic-
adores luminosos se desligam.

2
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Com esta fungao é possivel ativar ou desativar a modalidade de eco-
nomia energia. Quando a funcdo é ativa garante menor consumo de
energia, de acordo com as normativas europeias em vigor.

A modalidade de poupanca de energia estd ativa quando o in-
dicador luminoso ECO estd aceso.
Para ativar ou desativar a funcao, premir a tecla ECO.

m Importante:

Na modalidade de poupanca de energia, a mdquina pode re-
quisitar alguns segundos de espera antes de distribuir o primeiro
café porque precisa de mais tempo para se pré-aquecer.

PREPARACAODOCAFE

Selecao do sabor do café

Regular o manipulo de sele¢do do sabor do café (B8) para definir
0 sabor desejado: quanto mais rodar em sentido hordrio maior
serd a quantidade de café em graos que a maquina moerd e
portanto mais forte serd o sabor do café obtido.

MIN
A
=

m Nota:

« Aoutilizar pela primeira vez é necessdrio realizar tentativas e fazer
mais que um café para identificar a posi¢do correta do manipulo.

« Tomar cuidado para ndo rodar demasiado em sentido
hordrio caso contrério hé o risco que a distribuicdo de café
ocorra de modo demasiado lento (em gotas), especial-
mente quando sao solicitadas duas chavenas de café.

Selecao da quantidade de café na chavena
Regular o manipulo de selecdo da quantidade desejada de café
(B9) para definir a quantidade desejada:

4

= w
Quando mais girar em sentido hordrio mais o café obtido serd
longo.

m Nota:

Ao utilizar pela primeira vez é necessario realizar tentativas e fazer
mais que um café para identificar a posicao correta do manipulo.

Regulacdo do moedor de café

0 moedor de café ndo deve ser regulado, pelo menos inicial-
mente, pois ja foi pré-programado na fbrica para obter uma
saida correta de café.

No entanto, se depois de fazer os primeiros cafés a distribuicao
for pouco consistente, com pouco creme ou muito lenta (em
gotas), é necessdrio efetuar uma correcdo com o manipulo de
regulacdo do grau de moagem (fig.7).

m Nota Importante:
0 manipulo de regulacéo deve ser rodado somente enquanto o

moedor de café estiver a funcionar.

Para obter uma distribuicdo ndo por go-
tas, girar o manipulo em um nivel para
"7" Para obter um café mais consistente
emelhorar o aspecto do creme, girar em
sentido anti-hordrio em um nivel para
0 ndmero 1" (ndo girar mais do que
um nivel por vez, caso contrdrio o café
poderia ser distribuido em gotas).

0 efeito desta correcdo s6 serd observado apés a saida de pelo
menos dois cafés sucessivos. Se depois desta regulacdo nao for
obtido o resultado desejado, é necessdrio repetir a operagdo,
girando o manipulo para um outro nivel.

Conselhos para um café mais quente

Para obter um café mais quente, aconselha-se:

«  efetuar um enxaguamento, antes da distribuico, pres-
sionando a tecla @/: do distribuidor sai dgua quente
que aquece o circuito interno da mdquina e faz com que o
café seja distribuido mais quente.

+aquecer com dgua quente as chavenas (utilizar a funcao
dgua quente).

Preparacao do café mediante utilizacdo de café em grao

A Atengdo!

Néo utilize café em grdos caramelizado ou cristalizados, pois



podem colar no moedor de café e torna-lo inutilizavel.

1. Introduza o café em grdos no recipiente adequado (fig. 8).
2. Posicionar embaixo dos bicos de saida do café:
- 1 chdvena se desejar 1 café (fig.9):
- 2 chdvenas, se desejar 2 cafés.
3. Abaixe o bico distribuidor aproximando o mais perto possivel
das chévenas: obtém-se, assim um creme melhor (fig. 10).
4. Pressionar a tecla relativa a distribuicdo desejada (1
chdvena Sou 2 chdvenas S K2, fig. 11e 12).
5. A preparacdo inicia e o indicador luminoso S ou &P
P permanece aceso durante todo o fornecimento.

Nota:

« Enquantoamdquina estd a fazer o café, a distribuicao pode
ser interrompida a qualquer momento pressionando um
das duas teclas de distribuicao (S ou S $2).

« Quando terminar a distribuicdo, se desejar aumentar a
quantidade de café na chdvena, basta manter premido
(dentro de 3 segundos) uma das teclas de distribuicao de
fé (S22 ouSZD).

Quando terminar a preparacdo, o aparelho estard pronto para

uma nova utilizacao.

m Importante:

Para obter um café mais quente, consultar o pardgrafo “Consel-
hos para um café mais quente” (pag. 41).

Atengdo!

+ Se o café sair em gotas ou entdo pouco consistente, com
pouco creme ou muito frio, leia os conselhos presentes no
capitulo “Resolugdo dos problemas” (pag. 49).

+ Durante a utilizagdo,no painel de controlo poderao acend-
er-se algumas luzes cujo significado estd indicado no pard-
grafo "Significado das luzes” (pag. 48).

Preparacdo do café mediante utilizacao de café pré-moido

A Atengdo!

« Nunca introduza o café pré-moido com a maquina desli-
gada para evitar que se espalhe no interior da mdquina,
sujando-a. Neste caso a maquina poderia sofrer danos.

+ Nuncaintroduzir mais do que uma colher
doseadora rasa, pois o interior da maqui-
na poderia ficar sujo ou o funil ficar entu-
pido.

m Nota:

Quando se utiliza café moido s6 é possivel preparar uma
chdvena de café de cada vez.

1. Girar o manipulo de selecdo do sabor do café em sentido
anti-hordrio até ao fim do curso, na posicdo a—.

Ly

2. Certifique-se de que o funil ndo esteja entupido e inserir
um medidor raso de café moido (fig. 13)

3. Posicione uma chavena embaixo dos bicos do ejector de
café.

4. Pressionar a tecla de distribuicdo para 1 chdvena
(fig.11).

5. A preparacdo inicia e pode ser interrompida em qualquer
momento pressionando m uma das duas teclas de dis-
tribuicdo(S2 ouSZ 2 ).

Para desativar a funcdo café pré-moido, girar o manipulo numa

das outras posicdes.

Nota:
Desde a modalidade de poupanca de energia até a distribuicao
do primeiro café poderd requerer alguns sequndos de espera.

PREPARACAO DO CAPPUCCINO

&Atengdo! Perigo de queimaduras

Durante estas preparacdes sai vapor: tome cuidado para ndo se

queimar.

1. Paraum cappuccino, prepare o café numa chavena grande;

2. Encher um recipiente com cerca de 100 ml de leite para
cada cappuccino que se quer preparar. Durante a escolha
do tamanho do recipiente, levar em consideracdo que o
volume do leite aumentaré de 2 ou 3 vezes;

Nota:
Para obter uma espuma mais densa e rica, utilizar leite
desnatado ou parcialmente desnatado em temperatura de
frigorifico (cerca de 5° ). Para evitar obter um leite com
pouca espuma, ou com bolhas grandes, limpar sempre o
cappuccinador conforme descrito no pardgrafo "Limpeza
do cappuccinador depois da utilizagao".

3. Pressionar a tecla {'},: a relativa o indicador luminoso a
assinalar que a maquina se estd a aquecer ;

5. Girar ao exterior o cappuccinador, mergulhd-lo no recipi-
ente do leite (fig. 14);

6. Quandooindicador luminoso se acender (ﬂbde intermit-
ente torna-se fixa, girar o manipulo de vapor para a pos. |.
Do cappuccinador sai o vapor que d& um aspecto cremoso
ao leite e que aumentard seu volume.

7. Para obter uma espuma mais cremosa girar o recipiente
com movimentos lentos de baixo para cima. (Aconselha-se
distribuir vapor por ndo mais do que 3 minutos consec-
utivos);

8. Ao obtera espuma desejada, interromper a distribuicao do
vapor rodando o manipulo para a posicao 0.

&Atengdo! Perigo de queimaduras
Girar sempre o manipulo de vapor para a posi¢do O antes



de extrair o recipiente com o leite com espuma para evitar
queimaduras causadas pelos borrifos de leite quente.

9. Adicionar a chdvena de café anteriormente preparado o
leite com espuma. O cappuccino estd pronto: adocar a
gosto e, se desejar, colocar um pouco de chocolate em pé
sobre a espuma.

m Importante:

Logo depois de ter preparado o cappuccino e depois de ter
desativada a funcdo de vapor pressionando a tecla de vapor
&)se pressionar a tecla 2 ou SPP ara solicitar
mais café a mdquina tem uma temperatura demasiada
elevada para fazer o café (os indicadores luminosos S
e SP P piscam para indicar que a temperatura ndo é
adequada): é necessdrio aguardar uns dez minutos até que
amaquina se arrefeca um pouco.

Para arrefecer mais rapidamente, depois de ter desativado
a fungdo do vapor, abrir o manipulo de vapor e deixar sair a
dgua do cappuccinador dentro de um recipiente até que os
indicadores luminosos & e SZ X2 parem de piscar.

& Perigo de Queimaduras!
Prestar atencdo para ndo entrar em contacto com borrifos de
dgua.

Limpeza do cappuccinador depois da utilizacdo
Limpar o cappuccinador toda vez que o utilizar, para evitar que
se depositem residuos de leite ou que entupa.

& Atengao! Perigo de Queimaduras!
Durante a limpeza, sai um pouco de dgua do cappuccinador, Pre-
star aten¢do para nao entrar em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

1. Deixe escoar um pouco de dgua por alguns sequndos gir-
ando o manipulo de vapor para a posicao I. Entdo girar
novamente o manipulo de vapor para a posicao 0 para
interromper a distribuicao de dgua quente.

2. Aguardar alguns minutos para que o cappuccinador ar-
refeca; depois, coma uma méo, manter o puxador do tubo
do cappuccinador parado e, com a outra, girar em sentido
anti-hordrio (fig. 15) e tirar o cappuccinador para baixo
para extrai-lo (fig. 16).

3. lavar cuidadosamente os elementos do cappuccinador
com uma esponja e dgua morna.

4. Verificar que os furos indicados pelas setas da fig. 17 ndo
estejas tapados. Se necessario, limpe-o0s com um alfinete.

5. lavar cuidadosamente os elementos do cappuccinador
com uma esponja e dgua morna.

6. Introduzir novamente o hico e introduzir novamente o
cappuccinador no bico e rodando-o e empurrando-o para
0 alto, até engatar.

PREPARACAODEAGUAQUENTE

& Atencdo! Perigo de Queimaduras!

Néo deixe a maquina inobservada enquanto estiver a distribuir
dgua quente. Interrompa a distribuicdo de dgua quente, como
descrito abaixo, quando a chdvena estiver cheia. 0 cappucinador
esquenta durante a distribuicdo e, por isso, é necessdrio segurar
somente no puxador.

1. Posicionar um recipiente embaixo do cappuccinador (o
mais perto possivel para evitar borrifos).

2. Verificar que os indicadores luminosos 2 e S22
estejam acesas de modo fixo.

3. Girar o manipulo do vapor em meio giro em sentido an-
ti-hordrio 0 até ao fim de curso; inicia a distribuicdo.

4. Interromper girando o manipulo de vapor novamente para
a posicao 0.

m Importante:

Se a modalidade “Poupanca de Energia” estiver ativa, a dis-
tribuicao de dgua quente poderia exigir alguns segundos
de espera.

«  Se desejar distribuir vapor imediatamente depois de
ter preparado dgua quente, aconselha-se que se abra o
manipulo de vapor por alguns sequndos, para esvaziar os
condutos da dgua.

LIMPEZA

Limpeza da maquina

As sequintes partes da maquina podem ser limpas periodica-

mente:

- recipiente das borras de café (A17),

- gaveta de recolha de gotas (A15),

- reservatdrio para a dgua (A12);

- bicos do distribuidor de café (A18),

- funil para introduzir café pré-moido (A8);

- 0 interior da mdquina, acessivel depois de ter aberto a
porta de servico (A16),
o infusor (A20).

& Atengdo!

Para a limpeza da mdquina ndo utilizar solventes, de-
tergentes abrasivos ou dlcool. Com as superautomaticas
De’Longhi ndo é necessario utilizar aditivos quimicos para a
limpeza da mdquina . 0 descalcificante recomendado péla
De'Longhi é a base de componentes naturais e completa-
mente biodegraddveis.

+ Nenhum componente do aparelho pode ser lavado na lava-loica.

- Néo utilize objetos metdlicos para retirar incrustacoes
ou depdsitos de café, porque podem riscar as superficies
metdlicas ou pldsticas.




Limpeza do depdsito de borras de café

Quando o indicador luminoso {s=ss2| pisca, é necessario esvaziar o

depdsito das borras de café. Enquanto ndo for limpo o depdsito

para as borras,o indicador continua a piscar e a maquina nao

podera fazer o café.

Para executar a limpeza (com a mdquina ligada):

« Abrir a porta de servico na parte traseira, extrair a gaveta
de recolha de pingos (fig18), esvazid-la e limpa-la.

«  Esvazie e limpe cuidadosamente a caixa de borras tendo o
cuidado de remover todos os residuos que podem ter fic-
ado depositados no fundo.

A Atengdo!

Ao extrair a gaveta de recolha de gotas é obrigatorio esvaziar
sempre o depdsito de borras, mesmo se pouco cheio.

Se esta operacdo nao for efetuada pode acontecer que, ao fazer
os cafés sucessivos, o depdsito de borras encha mais que o prev-
isto entupindo a maquina.

Limpeza do recipiente de coleta de gotas

A Atengdo!

Se a gaveta de recolha de gotas ndo for esvaziada periodica-

mente, a dgua pode transbordar e penetrar dentro ou ao lado

da mdquina. Isso pode provocar danos a méquina, ao plano de

apoio ou a zona circunstante.

0 recipiente de coleta de gotas é dotado de um indicador flu-

tuante (na cor vermelha) do nivel da dgua coletada (fig. 19).

Antes que este indicador comece a projetar-se na superficie

para apoiar chdvenas, € necessario esvaziar a cuba e limpd-la.

Para remover a gaveta de recolha de gotas:

1. Extraira gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depdsito das borras
de café (fig. 18);

2. Esvaziar a gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depdsito das bor-
ras e lava-los;

3. Insira novamente a cuba que recolhe as gotas juntamente
com o recipiente das borras de café.

Limpeza do interior da maquina

APerigo de choques elétricos.

Antes de efetuar as operacdes de limpeza das partes internas,
deve-se desligaramaquina (ver“A desligar”) e desconectd-la da
rede elétrica. Nunca mergulhar a maquina na dgua.

1. Controle periodicamente (cerca de uma vez por més) se 0
interior da mdquina (acessivel quando for extraida a cuba
que recolhe as gotas) estd sujo. Se necessario, remover os
depdsitos de cafés com um pincel fornecido e uma esponja.

2. Aspirar todos os residuos com um aspirador de po (fig. 20).

44

Limpeza do recipiente de dgua

1. Limpe periodicamente (aproximadamente uma vez por
més) e a cada substituico do filtro amaciador (se previsto)
0 reservatdrio de dgua (A12) com um pano hdmido e um
pouco de detergente delicado.

2. Encher o reservatdrio com dgua fresca e reintroduzir o re-
servatorio.

Limpeza dos bicos do distribuidor de café

1. Limpar os bicos do distribuidor de café utilizando uma es-
ponja ou um pano (fig. 21)

2. Controlar que os furos do distribuidor de café ndo estejam
obturados. Se necessdrio, remova os residuos de café com
um palito de dentes (fig. 22).

Limpeza do funil para a introdugao do café pré-moido

Verifique periodicamente (cerca de uma vez por més) se o funil
para a introdugdo do café (A6) pré-moido estd obstruido. Se ne-
cessario, remover os depdsitos de café com o pincel fornecido.

Limpeza do infusor
0 infusor (A20) deve ser limpo a0 menos uma vez por més.

Atengdo!

0 infusor ndo pode ser extraido com a maquina acesa.

1. Certificar-se que a maquina tenha mdquina efetuado cor-
retamente o desligamento (veja “Desligamento”).

2. Abrira porta de servico.

3. Extraira gaveta de recolha de gotas e o depdsito das borras
(fig. 18);

4. . Pressionar para dentro as duas teclas vermelhas de
desencaixe e a0 mesmo tempo extrair o infusor para o lado
defora (fig. 23).

A Atengdo!

ENXAGUAR SO COM AGUA

NAO UTILIZAR DETERGENTES - NAO COLOCAR NA MAQUINA DE
LAVAR LOICA

Limpe o infusor sem usar detergentes porque poderiam
danifica-lo.

5. Mergulhar por cerca de 5 minutos o infusor na dgua e de-
pois enxagud-lo com dgua corrente.

6. Depois da limpeza, reintroduzir[ o infusor inserindo-o0 no
suporte e no perno embaixo;
entdo pressionar na escrita PUSH até ouvir o clique de en-
caixe.



Suporte -

Se for dificil inserir o infusor, é ne-
cessdrio (antes da insercdo)
colocd-lo na dimensdo adequada,
pressionando as duas alavancas
conforme indicado na figura.

7. Uma vez inserido, certificar-se que as N\

Sl
duas teclas vermelhas tenham desen- «=iD = @=)>
gatado para fora. P4

T

8. Reintroduzir gaveta de recolha de gotas
com o depdsito das borras.
9. Fechara porta de servico.

Descalcificar a maquina quando aparecer no painel (intermit-
ente) o indicador luminoso /.

A Atengdo!

« 0 descalcificador contém édcidos que podem irritar a pele
e os olhos. £ absolutamente necessario respeitar as ad-
verténcias de seguranca do fabricante, indicadas na em-
balagem do descalcificante, e as adverténcias relativas ao
comportamento a ser adotado em caso de contacto com a
pele ou com os olhos.

. F recomendével utilizar exclusivamente descalcificante
De’Longhi. 0 uso de descalcificantes inadequados, assim
como a descalcificacdo ndo realizada regulamente, pode
comportar o surgimento de defeitos ndo cobertos pela
garantia do fabricante.

1. Ligaraméquina.

2. Esvaziar o reservatdrio de dqua (A12).

3. Deitar no depdsito de dgua o descalcificante diluido com
dgua (respeitando as proporgdes indicadas na embalagem
do descalcificante).

Colocar sob o ejector de dgua quente um recipiente vazio
com uma capacidade minima de 1,5I.

4. Aguardar que os indicadores luminosos £ e S22

estejam acesos de modo fixo.
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& Atengéo! Perigo de Queimaduras!

Do cappuccinador sai dgua quente que contém acidos. Prestar

atencdo para ndo entrar em contacto com borrifos de dgua.

5. Pressiona a tecla @/le manté-la pressionada por pelo
menos 5 segundos para confirmar a insercdo da solucdo
e inicializar a descalcificaco. 0 indicador luminoso no in-
terior da tecla permanece aceso fixo para indicar a inicial-
izacdo de descalcificacdo e os indicadores luminosos 2
, PP e piscam simultaneamente para indicar
que é necessario girar o manipulo de vapor para a posicao
é possivel | (ndo é posicao é possivel fazer o café).

6. Girar o manipulo de vapor em sentido anti-hordrio na
posicdo I: a solugdo descalcificante sai pelo cappuccinador
e comeca a encher o recipiente abaixo.

0 programa de descalcificacdo executa automaticamente toda
uma série de enxaguamentos em intervalos regulares para re-
mover os residuos de calcdrio do interior da méquina de café.

Depois de cerca de 30 minutos o reservatério de dgua estd vazio

e se acende o indicador luminoso 6\ alternam-se os indic-

adores luminosos S, SPCP e ; girar o manipulo de

vapor em sentido hordrio até o fim do curso 0.

0 aparelho estd agora pronto para um processo de enxagua-

mento com agua fresca.

7. Esvaziar o recipiente utilizado para recolher a solugdo de-
scalcificante e posiciond-lo novamente, vazio, embaixo do
cappuccinador.

8.Extrair o depdsito de dgua, esvazia-lo, enxagud-lo com dqgua
corrente, enché-lo com dgua limpa e reintroduzi-lo; os in-
dicadores luminosos S , SP$P e d‘}, piscam ao
mesmo tempo.

9. Girar o manipulo de vapor em sentido anti-hordrio em

meio giro na posicdo . A dgua quente sai do distribuidor.

Quando o reservatério de dgua estiver completamente es-

vaziado, desliga-se o indicador luminoso @/ le acende-

se 0 indicador luminoso 0<>e piscam os indicadores lu-

minosos S, S22, (ﬂb .

Girar o manipulo para a posi¢ao 0, encher novamente o reser-

vatdrio de dgua e a maquina desliga-se automaticamente.

Para utiliza-la, acender a maquina pressionando a tecla Q) .

m Nota importante!

Se o ciclo de descalcificacao ndo terminar corretamente (por ex.,
auséncia de energia elétrica), é aconselhavel repetir o ciclo.

10.

PROGRAMACAO DADUREZADAAGUA

0 indicador luminoso&/f acende-se depois de um periodo
de funcionamento pré-determinado, que depende do grau da
dureza da dgua.

A méquina é programada na fabrica no nivel 4 de dureza (dgua



muito dura). Se desejar é possivel programar a maquina com base
na real dureza da dgua fornecida pela rede nas diversas regides,
tornando assim menos frequente a operacdo de descalcificagdo.

Medicao da dureza da dgua

1. Retirar da embalagem a tira reativa fornecida “TOTAL
HARDNESS TEST’, anexada a este livrete.

2. Mergulhar completamente a tira em um copo com dgua
por cerca um segundo.

3. Extrair a tira da dqua e sacudi-la ligeiramente. Apds um
minuto mais ou menos, formam-se 1, 2, 3 ou 4 quadrad-
inhos de cor vermelha, sequndo a dureza da dgua. Cada
quadradinho corresponde a um nivel.

Nivel 1

EmminiE |
ey TR
et

Programacao dureza da dgua

1. Certificar-se que a maquina esteja desligada (mas ligada a
rede elétrica e com o interruptor geral na posicdo );

2. Pressionar a tecla &)/l e manté-la pressionada por
pelo menos 6 segundos; os indicadores luminosos
S A\ @/ acendem-se a0
mesmo tempo;

3. Premir a tecla ECO para definir a dureza real (o nivel de-
tectado pela tira reativa).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Pressionar a tecla <@/ para sair do menu.

Nesta altura a mdquina é reprogramada segundo a nova defin-
icdo de dureza da dgua.

Nivel 2

3%
tH
<3
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DADOSTECNICOS

Tensdo 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Poténcia absorvida: 1450 W
Pressao: 15MPa (15 bar)
(apacidade do reservatério de dqua: 1,7L
Dimensoes LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Comprimento do fio: 1500 mm
Peso: 10,8 kg

€ 0 aparelho estd em conformidade com as sequintes
diretivas CE:

Diretiva para aparelhos de baixa tensdo 2006/95/CE e su-
cessivas emendas;

Diretiva sobre compatibilidade eletromagnética 2004/108/
CE e sucessivas emendas;

Regulamento Europeu Stand-by 1275/2008;

0Os materiais e os objetos destinados ao contacto com
produtos alimenticios estao em conformidade com as pre-
scrigdes do regulamento Europeu 1935/2004.

ELIMINACAO

ﬁ Nos termos da diretiva europeia 2002/96/EC, ndo
—

elimine o aparelho junto com os detritos domésticos e
entregue-0 em um centro de recolha seletiva oficial.



INDICADORES LUMINOSOS

DESCRICAO

SIGNIFICADO

" OBO0

0Os indicadores luminosos piscam

A mdquina ndo estd pronta para fazer o café (a tem-
peratura da dgua ainda ndo atingiu a temperatura
ideal). Aguardar que os indicadores luminosos se
acendam de modo fixo antes de fazer o café.

Osindicadores estao acesos de modo

A mdquina estd na temperatura correta e pronta

0] o oo
2 C@ O 0 O fixo. para fazer o café.
O 2 oo @ 0 indicador luminoso esta aceso de | A mdquina estd a fornecer uma chdvena de café
] @ ‘ O O modo fixo.
O o oz 0 indicador luminoso esta aceso de | A mdquina estd a fornecer duas chavenas de café
| C@ O O O modo fixo.
O = oo e 0Oindicador luminoso pisca A méquina estd a se aquecer na temperatura ideal
5l CC) O C) Q para a producdo de vapor. Aguardar que o indicador
luminoso permaneca aceso fico antes de girar o
manipulo de vapor.
O o o e 0 indicador luminoso do vapor estd | A mdquina estd pronta para fornecer vapor
)] CC) O O O aceso de modo fixo.
O Os indicadores luminosos piscam de | O aparelho estd a efetuar o desligamento (ver o
[ | C@ @ O modo alternado pardgrafo "Desligamento")
O o @ 0Os indicadores luminosos piscam 0 aparelho avisa que é necessario rodar o manipulo
8 CQ m de vapor para a posicéo |
O o @ 0s indicadores luminosos piscam de | O aparelho avisa que é necessario rodar o manipulo
[ | C@ &Q modo alternado de vapor para a posicdo 0
indicador lumin 4 A maquin d em modali n
10 © 6 o O Q z Od(i %axtlo uminoso esta aceso de ener;?au a estd em modalidade de poupanca de
S 8w A BH ko :
o © O Q 0 indicador luminoso estd aceso de | O programa automatico de descalcificagao estd em
m - - Pyt modo fixo. andamento
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SIGNIFICADO DOS INDICADORES LUMINOSQS DE ALARME

INDICADORES LUMINOSOS DESCRICAO SIGNIFICADO 0 QUE FAZER
B ® © 0 O (") | 0 indicador luminoso | Adguanoreservatoriondo | Encher o reservatdrio de dgua e/
S w A estd aceso de modo | ¢ suficiente ou o reser- | ou inseri-lo corretamente, fazendo
fixo. vatorio ndo estd inserida | pressdo até o fundo e sentir o en-
corretamente caixe
0 reservatdrio estd sujo e/ | Enxaguar ou descalcificar o reser-
ou obstruido vatdrio
% o o O Q 0 indicador luminoso | A moagem é muito fina e, | Repita o fornecimento de café e
2 S = A pisca portanto, o café sai muito | gire o manipulo de regulacao da

lentamente.

moagem (fig. 10) em um nivel em
direcdo ao nimero 7 em sentido
horério enquanto o moinho de
café estiver em funcdo. Se, depois
de ter feito pelo menos 2 cafés
a distribuicdo for ainda muito
lenta, repita a correcdo atuando
no manipulo de regulacdo, e
aumente um nivel (veja regulacdo
do moinho de café)

A mdquina ndo consegue
fazer o café

Se 0 problema persistir, girar o
manipulo de vapor para a posi¢ao
| e deixar escoar um pouco de dgua
pelo cappuccinador

0 indicador luminoso
esta aceso de modo
fixo.

0 recipiente das borras de
café estd cheio ou nao foi
inserido

Esvaziar o recipiente de borras de
café, a cuba que recolhe as gotas,
efetuar a limpeza e depois inser-
i-los novamente (fig.18). Import-
ante: ao retirar a gaveta de recolha
de pingos, é obrigatdrio esvaziar
sempre o depdsito de borras de
café, ainda que esta esteja pouco
cheia. Se esta operacdo ndo for
efetuada pode acontecer que, ao
fazer os cafés sucessivos, o de-
pdsito de borras encha mais que o
previsto entupindo a méquina.

me 00
.‘@OQ

0 indicador luminoso
pisca

Foi selecionada a fungao
“café pré-moido” a—,
mas o café pré-moido nao
foi colocado no funil.

Introduzir o café moido no funil
ou cancelar a selecdo funcao café
moido

Acabou o café em graos

Encher o depdsito de café em graos

Se o moedor de café emitir
muio ruido, uma pedrinha
contida nos graos de café
bloqueou o moedor de
café

Contactar um centro de assisténcia
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0 indicador luminoso
pisca

Indica que é necessdrio
descalcificar a maquina

E necessario realizar, o quanto
antes, o programa de descalci-
ficagdo descrito no pardgrafo “De-
scalcificacdo”

Ha um ruido anormal
e os indicadores lu-
minosos  piscam  de
modo alternado

Apés a limpeza néo foi in-
serido o infusor

Deixar a porta de servico fechada
e o infusor fora da méquina.
Pressionar simultaneamente as
tedas £, TF O até que os
quatro indicadores luminosos se
desligam. Somente quando todos
0s quatros indicadores luminosos
estiverem desligados, é possivel
abrir a porta de acesso e inserir o
infusor.

A méquina acabou de ser
ligada, o infusor ndo foi
inserida corretamente e
a porta ndo estd fechada
bem.

Pressionar o infusor na escrita
PUSH até ouvir o clique de encaixe.
Certificar-se de que as duas teclas
vermelhas tenham desengatado
para fora. Fechar a porta de servico
e ligar o aparelho

0 funil para o café pré-
moido estd obstruido

Esvaziar o funil com a ajuda do
pincel conforme mo descrito no
pardg. "Limpeza do funil para a
introducdo do café"

Apods a limpeza ndo foi in-
serido o infusor.

Inserir o infusor como descrito no
paragrafo“Limpeza do infusor”.

Ointerior da maquina estd
muito sujo.

Limpar cuidadosamente a md-
quina

A porta de servico estd
aberta.

Se ndo consequir fechar a porta,
certificar-se que o infusor esteja
inserido corretamente.

© Os indicadores lu-
| g Z O O minosos  piscam  de
— modo alternado
) ‘ ‘ O O Os indicadores lu-
8l 5w A minosos piscam
0 indicador luminoso
© © 0
u 5w A estd aceso de modo
fixo.
© © ‘ O Q 0 indicador luminoso
. S =) A pisca
Os indicadores lu-

minosos piscam  de
modo alternado

A méquina foi ligada com
0 manipulo de vapor para
a posicdo de fornecimento
aberto

Girar o manipulo do vapor em
sentido horario até fechar o forne-
cimento

A sequir sdo referidos alguns

possiveis maus funcionamentos.

Se o problema ndo puder ser resolvido no modo descrito, deve-se contactar a Assisténcia Técnica.

PROBLEMA

POSSIVEL CAUSA

SOLUCAO

0 café ndo esta quente.

As chavenas nao foram pré-aquecidas.

Esquente com dgua quente as chavenas (Import-
ante: pode-se utilizar a funcdo dgua quente);

minutos desde o tltimo café.

0 infusor arrefeceu porque passaram 2/3

Antes de fazer o café, aquecer o infusor, pression-
ando a tecla /K.
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0 café ndo é muito
consistente ou tem pouco
creme

A moagem do café é muito grossa.

Girar o manipulo de regulagao da moagem em um
nivel, para o nimero 1 em sentido anti-hordrio en-
quanto o moedor de café estiver em funcdo (fig. 7).
Proceder com um nivel de cada vez até atingir uma
distribuicdo satisfatoria. O resultado pode ser com-
provado somente depois de 2 cafés (veja pardgrafo
"Regulacdo do moedor de café", pag. 41).

0 café ndo é adequado.

Utilize café para mdquinas de café expresso.

0 café sai muito
lentamente ou s gotas.

A moagem do café é muito fina.

Girar 0 manipulo de regulacdo da moagem de um
nivel rumo ao niimero 7 no sentido horério en-
quanto o moedor de café estd em funcdo (fig. 7).
Proceder com um nivel de cada vez até atingir uma
distribuicdo satisfatdria. O resultado pode ser com-
provado somente depois de 2 cafés (veja pardgrafo
"Regulacdo do moedor de café", pag. 41).

0 café ndo sai de um
ou de ambos os hicos
injetores do distribuidor.

0s bocais estdo obstruidos.

Limpar os orificios com um palito de dentes.

0 café ndo sai pelos bicos
injetores do distribuidor,
mas pela porta de
servico.

0s furos dos bicos injetores estdo obstruidos
com pd de café seco.

Limpar os bicos injetores com um palito de dentes,
uma esponja ou uma escova de cozinha com cerdas
duras.

0 tubo transportador de café no interior da
porta de servico esta bloqueada.

Limpar cuidadosamente o tubo transportador de
café, especialmente proximo aos fechos.

0 leite com espuma estd
com bolhas grandes

0 leite ndo esta suficientemente frio ou nao é
parcialmente desnatado.

Utilizar de preferéncia leite totalmente ou parcial-
mente desnatado em temperatura de frigorifico
(cerca 5°C). Se o resultado ainda ndo é aquele dese-
jado, tentar com outra marca de leite.

0 leite ndo esta

0 cappuccinador estd sujo.

Proceder com a limpeza conforme indicado no

emulsificado. paragrafo "Limpeza do cappuccinador depois do
uso”.
A distribuicdo do vapor Um dispositivo de sequranca interrompe a dis- | Aguardar, entdo reativar a funcao vapor.

interrompe-se

tribuicdo de vapor depois de 3 minutos.

0 aparelho ndo liga.

Aficha ndo estd ligada a tomada de corrente.

Ligar a ficha a tomada de corrente.

O interruptor geral (A2) ndo esté ligado.

Pressionar o interruptor geral na posicdo | (fig.3).

Girando o manipulo
de vapor/dgua para a
posicdo | ndo sai vapor/
dgua quente pelo cap-
puccinador.

0s furos do cappuccinador e/ou do bico vapor-
izador estdo obstruidos.

Proceder com a limpeza do cappuccinador con-
forme descrito no paragrafo "Limpeza do cap-
puccinador depois do uso”.

Nao se consegue extrair a
unidade do infusor para
efetuar a limpeza

A mdquina esté ligada ou ndo efetuou com-
pletamente o desligamento.

0 infusor pode ser extraido somente se a maquina
foi desligada corretamente (ver o pardgrafo "Des-
ligamento").

50




BAXZIKEZ MPOEIAOMOIHEZEIZ ALOAAEIAL................ 52
MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ ALOAAEIAL.......cocuvuvuencrsnnacnes 53

Y0pBoha mou xpnatpomolovvTal oTIC Mapoloes odnyie¢ 53
Xprion BAGE TPOOPIOHOU ...ovvvvvvvvrrerrrrcrrecrcrcsccsecesss 53
08nyiec xpnong 53

EIZATQrH
Tpdppata eviog mapévheong ...
MpoPAfpata kat emoblopbuoel

NEPITPAOH

TTEPLYPAPT) TNG OUOKEUNG vovvrrevrrverenneervesssneeressssenrnnees
TEPYPAP TOU THVAKA ENEYXOU wovvvvrvnmnrrrvrerevererssssssnnne

MPOKATAPKTIKEZ EPTAZIEX
‘EAeyx0¢ TG GUOKEURG
EYKATAOTAON TNG OUOKEUMG.cvvvvvveeenncrrvrereneenenessenrnnees 54
Y0vdeon Tng ouoKeur¢ 54
MpWTN NETOUPYIA TNG GUOKEUNG wevveverrrrrrervverssssnennenes 54

ENAP=H THZ MHXANHX
IBHZIMO THZ LYZKEYHZ
AYTOMATO ZBHZIMO
PYOMIZH THZ OEPMOKPAZIAX
EZOIKONOMHZH ENEPTEIAX

NMPOETOIMAZIA KAQE
Emoyn yevong Tou Kagpé
POBon Tou poou dNeang Tou Kapé
TupBouéc yia o {eoTo Kapé
TpoeTolyiania Tou Kapé XPNOIHOMOLVTAC KAPE OE KOKKOU .... 56
TpoeTotpa0ia ToU KAé XpNOtHOMoLWVTaAE OAEGEVO KAé ...57

MPOETOIMAZIATOY KAMOYTZINO
KaBapiopoc tou e§aptipatog mapackeung Kamoutoivo petd

53

54

54

54

55

55
55

............................... 55
56
56

xpfion 58
MPOETOIMAZIATOY ZELTOY NEPOY ....ccoeecruruerennsnes 58
KAGAPIZTMOX 58

KaBaptopog te pnxavig 58

KaBaptopoc doyeiou yia katakdbia Kage ... .59

KaBaptopoc diokog ouloyn¢ atayovidiwy . .59

KaBaptopog Tou e0wTepIKoD TS Hnxaviig .59

KaBaptopog tou Soxeiov vepol

KaBaptopog 0TOpieV TOU EYXUTAPA KAPE .ovvverrrrssnnr 59

KaBaptopog xwviou yia Ty eloaywyn Tov kagé

aNeopiévo 59

KABAPIOHOE TOU EYXUTAPA wovvvevrersssanrrrrreeresesesssssssnnnnns 59
AQANATQIH 60

51

MPOTPAMMATIZMOZ THZ LKAHPOTHTAZTOY NEPOY .. 60

Métpnon Tg GKANPOTNTAC TOU VEPOU .cvvvvvvvnerererererenens 61

P0OBLION TNC OKANPOTNTAC TOU VEPOU .ovevvvvevveeresserenane 61
TEXNIKA XTOIXEIA 61
DIAGEZH 61
IHMAZIATON OQTEINQN AYXNIQN KATA TH AIAPKEIA
THX KANONIKHE AEITOYPTIAL ....cccovvensusncnnsasnsnsnnes 62

IHMAZIATON OQTEINQON AYXNIQON ZYNATEPMOY ..63
ENIAYZH MPOBAHMATQN 64




BAXIKEX MMPOEIAOMOIHXEIX AXOAAEIAZ

H ouokeur 6ev pmopei va xpnotporonei amd dropa (oupmepihapBavopévwy Twv maidiov)
HE HEWPEVEC KIVNTIKEG, aoBnTnplakes i vonTikéG (KavOTNTEG 1 wpi¢ epmelpia
N KatdMnAn yvwon, mapd povo v Ppiokovial umd emtpnon 1 €pooov Exouv
ekmadeutel oty ac@alr xpron ¢ ouokevi¢ amd éva dtopo umevbuvo yia v
ao@aheld Touc.
MapakohouBeite Ta maidid kat fePaiwBeite 6Tt dev mailouv pie T GUOKELN.
0 kaBapiopdg kat n cuvtrpnon mov mpéMel va yivovtat amd Tov xpriotn dev Ba mpémel
va mpaypatomolouvtal amé maidid Xwpic emmpnon.
Katd tov kaBapiopo, un Bubilete moté tn ouokevr o€ vepo
H ovokeur autr mpoopiletal amokAeloTikd yia olkiakr xpron. Aev mpopAémetar n
Xpon o€: Xwpoug koudivag yla To MPOOWTMIKG KATAOTNUATWY, ypageinv Kat AAwv
XWPwv epyaciag, o€ ovadec aypotoupiapou, Eevodoyeia, mavatov kat AN TapOpoLeS
umodopéc, evoiklalopeva dwpdria.
Xe mepimtwon BAafwv 610 @IC N 0TO NAEKTPIKO KAAWOI0, QVTIKATAOTAOTE Ta
amevBuvopevol aTo 2épPIC, WOTE va amo@uyeTe omolodrimote Kivouvo.

MONO A TIZ ATOPEX THX EYPQIHE:
H ovokeur pmopei va ypnotpomonBei amd maidid nAikiag amé 8 €Twv kat Avw Kat
umo emipnon n épooov éxouv AdPet odnyie¢ mov apopovv Ty acpahr xprRon e
OUOKEVAC Kal Katavoolv Toug Kivduvoug mou evéxovtal. Ot epyacieg kaBapiopou kai
ouvTipnong amd mevpdg Tou xpriotn dev Ba mpémet va yivovtal amd maidid KTo¢ ka
av givat Gvw Twv 8 eTwv Kai Ppiokovrat umd emtmpnon. QuAdéte T ouokev Kat T
KaAwO10 TG pakpid amd maidid nAikiag kAtw Twv 8 TwV.
H ouokeun pmopeiva xpnotpomotndei amd dtopa e PEIWPEVEC KIVNTIKEC, ALoBnTpLakéC
N VONTIKEG IKaVOTNTEC 1} XWPiC epmelpia i katdMnAn yvwon, v Ppiokovtal umo
empnon i €pooov éxouv AdPetl odnyie¢ avapopikd pe v ao@aAr xpron tng
OUOKEVNC KAt £X0VV KATAVONOEL TOUG KIVOUVOUC TTOU EVEXOVTAlL.
Tamaidia dev Ba mpémet va mailouv e T GUOKEL.
AmoouvdEaTe T ouakeun amd v Tpo@odoaia av Ty agrioTe a@uAayTn Kat Tpwv Ty
ouvappoAdynon, Ty amoouvappoAéynaon 1 tov kabapiopo.
O1 em@aveieg mov avapépouv auto to oupPolo Ba avamtiéouy Beppokpacia katd
S1dpketa e xpriong (to aupPolo ivat mapdv povo o€ oplopiEva HOVTEAQ).
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MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ AZOAAEIAL
Zoppola mov XpnoipomotouvTal 6TIC MapoUsES 0dnyicg
01 onpavtikéc odnyieg £xouv autd ta o0pBola. Eivat anapaitnto
Va TNPHOETE TIC TIPOEISOMOINTELC.

Kivéuvoc!
H un tpnon pmopei va mpokahéoel 1} mpokahei nektpominéia
e kivouvo yia T avBpawmvn {wi.

A TMpoagoxr!

H un mpnon pmopei va mpokahéaet 1y mpokalei Tpavpatiopols i
BAaBec otn ouokeu.

Kivéuvog Eykavpudtwy!
H un tpnon pmopei va mpokahéoel eykaupata Kat Kapipata.

2nueiwon:
Auto To cUpBoho emonpaivel TV Umapén ouPBoUAWY Kat
ONHAVTIK@V TANPOPOPLWY YId TOV XPHOTN.

Akivéuvoc!

Aedopévou 0Tt n pnyavr Aertoupyei pe nAekTpikO pevpa, dev
mpémel va amokeioete 10 evdexopevo va dnpovpynBolv
NAEKTPIKEC EKKEVITELC.

Tnpnote Ti¢ Tapakdtw mpoeldonolioeic as@ahelag:

+ Mnv akoupmére Tn pnxavn pe Bpeypéva xépta 1y modia.

« MnvayyiCete 10 QI¢ e Bpeypéva xépla.

+  BePawbeite ot n mpooPacn otn xpnotpomotovpevn mpila
givat mavta ehevBepn, kaBug povov étot Ba pmopeite va
AMoOUVOEETE TO QI O MEPIMTRON AVAYKNG.

« AvBéhete va Bydete To gic amd Ty mpida, TpapréTe To QI¢.
Mnv tpapdte moté to kahwdio yiati pmopei va mpokAnBei
BAapn.

« T v mhqpn amoolvdeon T ouokevnc, Tpapiste To Qig
an6 my mpida.

«  Xemepimwon BAABNG UV EMXEIPHOETE Val EMOKEVATETE T
GUOKELN.

Bnote T cuokeur, amoouvdéaTe To QI¢ amd Ty mpida kat
anevBuvBeite oo Léppic.

« [lpw and omowdnmote ¢pyasia  KaBapiopol Twv
€CWTEPIKWY PEPWV TNG GUOKELNC, OBRoTe To pnydvnua,
amoouvdéote 10 QI¢ amd v mpia Tou pedpatog Kal
AQriOTE TO PNYAVNHA VA KPUGOEL.

[poaoyij:
Ouhaéte ta UMK TG ouokevaoiaq (MAoTIKES GakolAEC,
QENON) pakpid amé maidid.

Kivéuvog Eykauudrwy!
AutA n unxavr mapdyet {eoto vepo kai dtav Aertoupyei pmopei va
dnHioupyroel Kat atpd vepoo.
Amoguyete Ty emagn pe mrolhiopata vepou 1 (EaTou atpou.
0Otav n pnxavi Aertoupyei, n em@dvela B¢ppaveng Airlaviwv
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umopei va givat (eoTn.

Xprion Bacel mpoopiopol

Auth n ouokeun éxel KataokevaoTel yia va "@Tidyvel” Kagé kat
va {eoTaivel pogripata.

Onotadnmote aMn xprion Ba mpémet va BewpnBei akatdMnin
Kal ovvenwe emkivouvn. O Kataokevaotic dev Bewpeital
umelBuvog yla BAAPec mou evdéxetal va mpokiouy amé TV
aKataMnAn xprion g OUOKEVAC.

03nyiec xpriong

Aiopdote mpooekTIkd TIC 08nyie XprionG W Xpnotpomolioete
T ouokeu. H pn tipnon twv odnylwv autwv pmopei va
TpoKaAéoel Tpavpatiopolg kat BAGeC oTn ouoKeur.

0 kataokevaoti¢ dev Bewpeitat umevBuvog yia PAdPec mou
eV ETal va MpoKUYOLV armd pn THPNeN Twv 0dnylwv xpRong.

2nueiwon:
Ouhdéte pe mpoooyn autég TiC odnyie¢. Av n pnyavi
napaywpnBei oe dMa dtopa Ba mpémel va mapadobolv kal ol
odnyiec xprong.

EIXATQIH

Yag euyaploTolpie o eMAESETE TV AUTOMATN PNXavh yia Kagé
Kal Kamoutoivo.

Yag euyopaote kahr daokédaon pe T véa oag ouokeur. Oa
XPELOOTEITE PePIKA NemTd yia va SlaPdoeTe Tig mapouoeg odnyieg
Xprion¢. Me tov tpémo auté Ba amo@uyete Toug KIvdivoug 1 Tiq
BAdBeg otn Guokeun.

lpdppata eviog mapévOeong
Ta ypdppata o€ mapévBeon avtiotolyolv oty Aeldvta mou
avagpépetat otnv Meptypagn e ovokevnq (oed.2-3).

MpopAqpara kat emdlopBwoeig

e mepimtwon epaviong mpoPAnudtwy, mpoonabnote apyika
va ta Aoete akohovBwvtag Ti¢ odnyie¢ 0TI mapaypagoug
"Ynuacia Twv Auxviov" otn oeh. 63 kat "Eniuon mpofAnpdtwy”
0Tn o€\, 64.

Av autég Oev @épouv amMOTEAEOPA 1 yla TEPLOOOTEPEC
mAnpogopiec, ouviotdtal va amevBuvBeite oto 2épPic mehatwy
MAEQVOVTaE otov aplBud mov umodelkviel To YUMo
«UMOOTAPIEN TEAATCIV.

Av n ywpa oag dev avagépetal oto QUAO, TNAEQWVRAOTE
oTov apiByé mov umodeikvuel N eyyunon. Ma Tuyov moKevE,
amevBuvBeite amokheloTika kat pévo ato XépPig g De’Longhi.
Ot dievBovogig avagépovtal 0To TETOMOINTIKG £yyonong mou
0UVOJEDEL T GUOKELH).



NEPITPAOH

Meprypagn ¢ cuoKev¢
(0ed.3- A )

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Koupmi puBpiong tou fabpot dAeong
Tevikoc dtakomng (0To miow PéPOg TS pnxavig)
DAoyeio yia k6KKOUC

Kamaxi doygiov kOKkwv

Kamdkt xwviol aheopévou kagé
Ymodoy1 peovpag

Pdetyia hit{avia

Xwvi yia el0aywyn aheopévou kagé
Ywhjvag atpol

E¢dptnpa mapackeuric kamoutaivo (agpaipolpievo)
Mnex atpou (agapolpevo)

DAoyeio vepou

Kahwdio tpogodoaiag

Aiokog phraviv

Aiokog 6uMoyr¢ oTayovav

Oupida eyxutrpa

Doxeio yia ta katakdbia Tou kagé
21010 Kaé (puBpIlopevou Houg)
TUMéKTNG Kapé

Eyxutpag

Mivakag eAéyxou

Neprypaepn Tov mivaka eAéyxouv
(0eM.3-B)

B1.

B2
B3.
B4.
B5.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

Mqktpo Q) 1yl va avaBete i va oBnvete T pnxavi
(stand hy)

Auyvia 1 @hreavi kat OK Beppokpacia kapé

Minktpo S yia va mpoetolpdoete T QArt{avi kagé
Auyvia 2 ehutdvia kat OK Beppokpacia kagé

MM\iktpo P : yiavampoetolpdoete 2 At{avia kagé
Auyvia atpo kat OK Beppokpacia kagé

M\qktpo s yla va emAé€ete T Aettoupyia atpou
Koupmi emhoyn¢ tng yevong tou Kagé (yia ehagpo,
Kavoviko 1 duvatd kagé) i emhoyr mpoetolpacia pe
TIPOONETPEVO KAE .

Koupmi emloyri¢ g yevong tov Kagé (yia ehagpo,
kavoviko 1} duvatd ka@é) N emhoyrn mpoetolpacia pe
TIPOONEOPEVO Kapé &—.

Koupmi mapoyni¢ atpod/Ceatol vepou

Auyvia  : amouoia vepou 1y To doyeio Aeimel

Auyvia — : doyeio yia katakdda yepdto 1y doxeio yia
Katakadua Aeimet

Auyvia  : yevikoc ouvayeppog

Miktpo @/ : emhoy ékmuong i agaldrwong
Auyvia apahdtwong

Mktpo ECO emhoyr §olkovopunong evépyelag

Auyvia e§oikovopnong evépyelag
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NPOKATAPKTIKEY EPTAZIEY

‘EA&yX0¢ TN¢ GUOKEUNG

Agou agaipéote T ouokevaoia, BePaiwbeite 0Tt eivat aképain
Kat 0Tt mepiéyovtat OAa ta e§aptipata. Mn xpnotpomoleite
ouoKeun mapouoia eppavav Prapav. AmevBuvBeite oo ZépPig
¢ De'Longhi.

Eykatrdotacn ¢ oueKEVG

Tpoaoyj!

Katd v eykatdotaon g pnxavic Ba mpémet va tpRoete Tig

napakdtw mpogtdormoloelg aopaleiac:

« H pnxavn ekmépmel Beppdtnta otov mepiBdMovta xwpo.
Aol TomoBetoete T pnyavy mvw 0TV EM@Qvela
epyaoiag, fefaiwbeite ot mapapével eEeUBepoC Xwpog yia
TIEPIMOU 3€K. aVApEDa OTIC EMQAVELEG TG OUOKEVC, Ta
mhaivd pépn kat To miow pépog, kat eAedBepog XWPog yia
Touhdy1oTov 15¢K. mavew amd To pnydvnpa Tou Kagé.

H tuyov dieicduon vepou o pnyavi) propei va mpokahéoel
BAdBn.

Mnv tomoBeteite Tn pnxavr kovid oe Ppuoeg vepol 1y o€
VEPOYUTEC.

H unxavi pumopei va umootei BAGPn av maywoet To vepo oto
E0WTEPLKO TNG.

Mnv eykaBiotatar T ouokeur; o€ mepiBdMov Omou n
Beppokpacia pmopei va katéPet kdtw amé To onpeio YOG,
TomoBetrote To kahwdio Tpo@odoaiag fe TPOMO WOTE va
pnv umoaTei BAABeC amé aixunpé ywvieg i and Ty enagn
pe Ceotéq empaveles (yia mapadetypa nAeKTpIKES MAAKeEC).

LUvdeon TG GUOKEUNG

Tpoaoyij!
BeBaiwbeite oT1 n don Tou NAeKTPIKOU SIKTUOU QVTLOTOIXEL 0€
€KEIVI TIOU UTTOEIKVOEL N ETIKETA L€ TA OTOLKEID TS UNXAVIC.
Yuvbéote T ouokeur povo oe piampiamou éyel TomoBen Ol owotd,
e ehdyiotn SuvapkotiTa T0A Kat AMOTENEOPATIK Yeiwon.
Xe mepimwon aouppatotnrac petadd e mpilag Kat tov QIg
NG OUOKeVNC, ameuBuveite oe EIGIKEVEVO TIPOCWTIIKO Yo TV
QVTIKATAOTAON TOUG PIC.

Mpwtn Aertoupyia TG OLUGKEUIC

2nueiwon:

H unxavr) éxet eheyyBei oTo €pyoaTacto ypnolpomolwvTag
Ka@é Katd ouvémela €ivat Quolko va umdpyouv Aiya ixvn
kagé oto podo. Mdviwg oag eyyudpaote 6TL n ouokevr
auTi €ivat Kawoupia.

Yuviotdtar va puBpicete To Tayitepo duvatov T
oKAnpOTNTA TOU VEPOU oUpGwva pe T Sladikacia mou
neplypagetal oty mapdypago “Mpoypappatiopds g
oKAnpdTNTaE TOU VEpoU” (o€A. 60).



1. Agaipéote 1o SoyEi0 TOU VePOU, VERIOTE TO PEXPL TN YPaN
MAX pe @péoko vepo, otn ouvéxela TomoBeTrote {ava To
doxeio (eik. 1).

2. Ytpéyte mpog ta é€w To £6ApTNHA MAPAOKEVTC KATTOVTOVO
kai TomoBetrote anmd kdtw éva ddeto Soxeio e eAdylotn
xwpnukdtnta 100 ml (g1.2).

3. Yuvdéote TN ouoKev) 0TO NAEKTPIKO OiKTUO Kal MaTAoTE
otn Béon I (€1k.3) 10 yeviko dlakomtn mou Ppioketal oto
Tliow HEPOC TC UnYavic.

Othuyviec S22, SPCP, &avaﬁooﬁr’wouv Tautéypova.

5. Ztpéyrte 1o Koupni Tou atpo 0e€100TPOPa péKPL TO TENOG,
otn Béon | (€. 5): and To e£dpTnpa MapacKeLri¢ KAMoUToivo
Byaivewvepo (eivaravayevopevotopnyavnpavakavelfopupo).

6. Mepévete péxpic 6tou n mapoyrn (eotol vepol va
dlakomei autépata: o1 hyviec 2, SPCP,
avaBooprivouv yia va dei€ouv 0t mpémel va keioeTe T
mapoyn atpov, Tpégovtag T Aapn atpou ot Béon 0.

7. Ypéyte 1o Koupni atpou otn Béon 0: n ouokevr oPrvel
auTopaTa.

[ va ypnotpomoioete T pnxavr), avayte Tn OUOKEUN.

2nueiwon:

Tnv mpwtn @opd mpémel va @TiaSete 4-5 Kapedeg Kat
4-5 kamouteivo mpw TO pnxdvnua apyioel va divel
IKAVOTONTIKG amoTeNéopaTa.

ENAP=H THX MHXANHX

m 2npeiwon:

Mow avayete ™ ovokeun, BePaiwbeire 6Tt 0 yevikoG Slakommg mou
Bpioketat oto miow pépog e cuokeuri, Bpioketal ot Béon I (eik. 3).
BeBaiwbeite 611 0 dlakomng atpou eivat otn Béon “0”.

- KaBe @opd mou avapete Tt ouokeur, ekteheital autopaTa
évac kokhog mpoBéppavong kat EePydApatog o omoiog Oev
pmopei va dtakomei. H pnyavn eivat étotun yia xpron povo agou
ohokAnpwBei autdg o KOKAOC.

Kivéuvos Eykavpdrawy!
Katd o E€Byaya, amd Ta oTopIa TOU 0UOTHUATOS TApPOXIi¢ Kapé
Tpéxel Niyo (eoto vepo mou Ba mpémel va oulhexBei oto doyeio
ouMoyn¢ atayévwv mou Bpioketal amd kdtw. Awote mpoooyn
(OTE va pnv épbete o€ emagn e midakeg vepoo.

«  a va avayete ™ pnxavr, maToTe T0 MANKTPO Q)
(ew.4): o1 huyviec 2 kat P TP avaBooPrivouy péypt
1) OUOKELN va ekteNéoel T Béppavon kal To autépato
&mupa: pe autov Tov Tpomo kTo¢ Tou 0Tl Beppaivetat
0 Bpaotripac, n pnxavy a@rvel To vepd va TpéSel aToug
E0WTEPLKOUC aYwYoUC €101 WoTe va BeppavBoly kal autoi.
H pnxavi éxet ptdogr ot owoty Beppokpacia dtav ot Auyvieg
7 xat 2 5P napapévouy otabepd avappiéve.

1BHXIMO THX MHXANHX
KaBe @opd mou ofrvete T ouokeur, ekteleital autopata
&€Byahpa mou dev pmopei va Slakomei.

& Kivéuvog Eykaupdtwv!

Kata t didpketa g ékmuong, amé ta oTopta Tou Kapé Ba yet
Aiyo Ceot6 vepd. Aqote mpocoy1) waTe va pnv €pBete oe emagn
pe midakeq vepou.

la va opnoete T ouokeun, mMéoTe T0 MARKTPO U €lk.4). H
unxavn ektehei kmuon Kat 0T ouvéxela oprveL.

m 2nueiwon:

Av n unxavr & ypnotpomoindei yia peydho ypovikd didotnua,
(£PTE KaL TO YeVIKO Slakomn otn Béon 0 (&ik. 6).

Tpoaoyij!
la va amo@lyete PAABEC 0T GUOKELN, NV MATHOETE TO YeVIKO
dlakdmn ¢ ek. 6 otn Béon O 6Tav n cuokevn eivat avappévn.

AYTOMATO XBH2IMO
Mnopeite va tpomomouoete T Sla@opd xpovou €101 WOTE va
BePaiwbeite 6Tt n ouokevr Ba ofrvel petd amé 15 1} 30 emtd
petd amd 1,21 3 wpeg adpdvetac.

1. Me t pnxav opnot ald pe To yevikd Slakémm oty
B¢on | (ew. 3), matnote 1o miktpo ECO kat Kpatote To
matnpévo péxpLva avayouy ot Auxvieg 0To KATw Pépog Tou
mivaka ehéyyou (Seite elkova petd To onpeio 2).

2. Em\é€re T dlakomei Tou emBupnTol ypdvou (15 1y 30 Nemrtd)
Nupetaand 1,2, f 3 (peg) matwvtag 10 TARKTPO , (O¢ite
v aviototyia Auyvia/xpévog atov akéhouBo mivaka).

15min  30min 1h
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3. Tarqote 1o mktpo ECO yia empePaiwon e emhoyng: e tov
TpOMo QUTO EmavampoypappatiCetal To autépato oPriopo.

2nueiwon:
la va amoouvdéoete MAPWC TN OUOKEVH MATAOTE TO YeVIKO
dlakomn mou BpiokeTal 0To Miow PEPOC TG GUOKELRC 0T Béon
0 (e1.6).

PYOMIZH THX OEPMOKPAZIAY.
Av emBupeite va alasete T Beppokpasia Tou vepol pe TV
oroia Byaivel 0 Kagéc, mPoXWPNHOTe He Tov akohouBo Tpomo:

1. Me ™ pnyavi ofnot) aAa e To yeviko Slakomtn ot
Béon | (e1k.3), matqote To mMktpo S Kal KpatioTe T0
TIATNREVO PEXPLVA avayouv oL Auxvieg Tov mivaka eAéyyou.

2. Natqote 1o mjktpo PP péxpl va emhé€te
Beppokpaaia mov embupeite:



XAMHAH YWYHAH

y .
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3. Matiote 1o mfktpo 2 yia empefainon e emhoyic.
Ot Auyviec orivouv.
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Me aut T Aetoupyia pmopeite va evepyomoljoete 1y va
QameVEpYOoINoETE Tov TpOMmo eotkovopnong evépyelag. Otav
N Aertoupyia eivar evepyn, e§aoalilel pkpotepn katavalwon
EVEPYELAC OOPPWVA PE TOUG €V LOXU EVPWTTATKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.

H Nerroupyia e€owovopnong evépyelag eivar evepyr otav n
mpdowvn Auyvia ECO avdpet

M v evepyomoinon 1 v amevepyomoinon ¢ Aettoupyia,
natqote to mAfktpo ECO.

m 2npeiwon:

Me tov Tpomo eotkovopnang evépyelag n pnxavr pmopei va
XpelaoTei oplopéva deutepolema avapovig mptv SwoeL Tov mpwTo
Ka@é, ywati xpe1dletat meploootepo povo yia va mpoBeppaveei.

NPOETOIMAZIA KAOE
EmMoyn yevong Tou kagpé

PuBiote o koupmi emhoyrc T yebong Tov kagé (B8) yia va
puBiioete T yebon mou emBuyicite. 0oo otpépete de€loaTPOPA
1600 peyahiTepn Ba ivat n mOGOTNTA TOU KaYE G KOKKOUG TTOU
Ba aéoel To pnyavnpa Katmo 6:;/(1#] Ba eivain yedon Tou kaé.

MIN

m 2npeiwon:

« Xmv mpwtn Xpnon Ba mpémel va mpoywprioete pe
mpoomddeleq kat va KAvete apketol Kagédec yia va
evtomioete T 06woTr Béon Tou Koupmiov.

+ Dwote mpoooyr WOTE va pnv oTpEYETE Mapa MoAY mpog To
MAX , dlagopetikd umdpyel o kivéuvog va éxete oAy apyn
mapoyn (pe otayovec), Kupiwg dtav BéNete va eTolpdoete
800 pMt{dvia kagé Tautdypova.

Emi\oyn mogdtntag Kagé ovo @hit{ave
PuBpiote o koupmi emMoyri¢ moadtnTag Tou kKagé (B9) yia va
puBpioete v embupnTA moooTnTA:

7 w

000 meptoodepo atpépere de§ldoTpopatogomo ekappuc Ba civato kagég.

2nueiwon:
Yy mpwtn xprion Ba mpémel va mpoxwproeTe pe mpoomadeleg
Kal va KAVETE apKeToUg KAQEDEC Yla va EVIOTIOETE T 0WOTH
B¢on Tou koupmo.

PU6pion tov pulov Tou Kapé

0 podog Tou Kagé dev Ba mpémel va pubpioTei, TouhdyloTov
otnV apxn, ylati éxel puBpIOTEl amo To £pYOOTACLO £T0L WOTE VAl
EMTVYXAVETE 1) 6WOTH TAPOKT| TOU KAPE.

(01000, Aol PTIASETE TOUC MPWTOUC KAPEDEC, €V 1) Mapoyh
dev eival apketd oupmayng kai pe Aiyn kpépa i mohv apyn
(0 otayovec), Ba mpémel va Tt dlopbwaete amd to dlakomt
p0Btong Tou Babpol dheonc (eik.7).

2nueiwon:
0 dlakonTng puBpIoNg mpémel va mePLOTPEPETAL povov dTav o
HONo¢ Aettoupyei.

[tamapoyn 61 oTayovwy, oTpéYTE Katd
éva KAk de€loatpoga mpog 10 "7" . Ma
Mo "yepdto" Kagé, oTpEYTE Katd éva
KAk aplotepootpoga mpog 1o 1" (unv
OTPEPETE TIEPLOOOTEPO AMO €val KAIK T
Qopd, SlagopeTika 0 Kagéc Ba mégtel
€ pta aTayova t gopa).

To anotéNeopa autg ™G S10pAwang yivetat avrAnmté povo petd my
Siadoyikr mapackeur) Touhdytotov 2 ka@édwv. Av petd amd aut T
pUBon bev éxete To emBupnTo anotéleopia, Bampénel va emavahdPete
11 SlopBwoeic meprotpéovtag T Aapr katd pia axopn Béon.

TupPouléc yia mo {010 Kapé

Mamo {eoto kagé oag ouppouleboupe:

+  Kdvte pia ékmhuon mpw amd v mapoyr, maTHVIAC T0
miktpo B/F: amd tov eyxuty Byaivet {€oTo vepd mou
Beppaivel OAOKANPO TO E0WTEPIKO KUKAWHA TNG HNXAVS
Kl Kavel Tov Kagé va eivat mo {eoToc.

(eotdvere pe (eot6 vepd Kkat Ta Air{dvia (ypnotpomourote
T Aettoupyia {eatou vepoD).

Mpoctoipacia Tou KaPE XPNGIHOTIOIWVTAC KAPE OE KOKKOUG

AN
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Mn xpnotpomoleite kapapeAwpévoug KOKKoUC Kagé ylati pmopei
va koMijgouv 0To phAo Kat va Tov KaTaoThoouv dxpnoTo.

1. Ewdyete Tov Kagé o€ KOKKOUE oTnv avtiotolyn Orkn (€Ik. 8).
2. TomoBetote KATw aMo TO CUOTNHA TAPOXAG KAPE:

- 1 hir{avt edv embupeite 1 kaé (k. 9)

- 2 ohir{avia, av embupeite 2 Kagédec.

3. Xapnhwote tov eyxutApa pe TpOTO TOU va MPooeyyilel
000 T0 duvatd meploootepo Ta GAtCavia. H kpépa yivetat
KaAUTepn (€1K.10)

4. Tliéote T0 MANKTPO TIOU QVTIOTOIXE 0TV EMBUpNTY Mapoyy
(1 heCavt 21 2 ohirlavia &2 2, €1k 11 kat 12).

5. H mpoetopacia apyilet kai n Avyvia 2 0 PP
Tapapével avappévn o 6An T didpkela e mapoyic.

2nueiwon:
Evey n pnxavn kdvel kagé, n mapoyxn pnopei va oTapatiogt
avd mdoa oTIyur matwvtag éva €k Twv 600 MARKTPWV
napoyr¢ (S22 o £ T2).
MoNig ohokAnpwBei n mapoxi, av Bélete va avdnoete
NV moootnTa Tou Kagé oto @Atldvi, pmopeite am\d va
Kpatoete mamnpévo (yla 3 devtepolemta) éva amd ta
Kkoupmia mapoxn¢ kagé (S 0 S D).
MoAig ohokAnpwOei n mpoeTotpacia, n pnxavi €ivat érowun yia
véa xpnon.
m 2nueiwon:
M mo Ceoto kaé, avatpé€te otnv mapdypago “ZupBoulég
yta mo {670 kagpé " (map. 56).

lMpoagoxr!

« Av o kagéc Byaivel oe otaydves 1 eAdylota oupmayng pe
\iyn kpépa 1y moAb KpUog SlaPdote To Kegdato “Emiluon
mpoBAnpdtwy” (ogh. 64).

+ Katé  &idpketa e xpriong, otov mivaka ehéyxou pmopei
va avayouv Auxvie¢ Twv omoiwv N onpacia avagépetal
0TnV mapaypago "Enpacia twv Auxviov" (aeh.63).

Npostotpacia Tov Kapé Xpnotpomo1wVTac akeopévo
Kapé

A lMpoagoxr!

« Mn Balete moté mpoaleopévo Kagé pe TO HNYAVNua
0fnotd, ya va amo@iyete 10 SLAOKOPTIONG TOU 0TO
€0WTEPIKO Ppwpiovtag T0. X& QU TNV MEPIMTWON N

punxavy Ba pmopovoe va umootei BAAPN.

Mn xpnotpomoieite moté mepLoooTEPO

amd pa  peovpa, dlapopeTikd O

E0WTEPIKO TG PNXavi¢ pmopei va

2nueiwon:

Av  xpnotpomoleite mpoaleopévo  Kagé, pmopeite va

\epwOei Kat To Xwvi va PmoukwoeL.
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XpnotpomotoeTe povo éva Ait{avt T gopd.

1. ZtpéPte ™ AaPy emhoyn¢ yebone Tou  Kagé
apLoTEPOOTPOQP pEXPL TENOUC, 0T Béon &—.

2. BePawbeite ot 10 wvi dev éxel ppddel, ot ouvéxela
€10dyeTe pua kot peodpa mpoaheapiévou Kapé (€1k.13).

3. TomoBetrote éva @NT{dvt kdtw and To oUoTNpa MAPOYTiC KAYE:
Natqote To mijktpo mapoyn¢ 1 ehlaviod T2 (ek.11).

5. H npoetowpacia apyiler kar pmopei va dwakomei o€
OMOLAdATIOTE OTIYUN MATWVTAC €va amd Ta Vo MARKTPa
napoxic (S22 0S2 TP ).

la va amevepyomoljoeTe T Aerroupyia MPOAAESHEVOD KAPE,

OTPEYTE TO Koupmi o€ pia amd Tig d0o AN Béoelc.

2nueiwon:
A6 Tov TpOT0 E§OIKOVOLINGNG EVEPYELTC PEXPL TNV TTAPO)T TOU TTPWTOU
KaQ€, Hmope va pelaoTei va mePIUEVETE Hepikd deutepohena.

NPOETOIMAZIATIA KAMOYTXINO

&ﬂpooom! Kivévvo eykavpdrwv

Katd tn didpketa te mpoetolpacia Pyaivel atpdc: mpogoyn ota

€yKavpata.

1. Ta 1o KamouToaivo, ET0IPA0TE KAE o€ peydho GAT{avt.

2. Tepiote éva doyeio Kau yepiote To pie mepimou 100 ypappdpla
YAAakToc yia kdBe kamoutaivo Tou BENETE va MPOETOIUAOETE.
Katd v emdoyn twv dlaotdoswv Tou doxeiou, AdBete
umoyn 6t o 6ykog Ba auénBei katd 2 1y 3 gopéc.

2nueiwon:

lla va emtdxete mo mukvd Kat mAovolo a@po,
XPNOLUOTION0TE AMOPBOVTUPWEVO ) NL-AMOBOUTUPWIEVO
ya\a Kkat og Beppokpacia Yuyeiov (mepimov 5°). Na va
amo@uyete 10 yaha pe Aiyo agpoyada, N pe peydheg
@ouokec, kabapilete mavra 1o e§ApTNHA OMTWG MEPLYPAPEL
n mapdypagog “Kabapiopdg e€aptipatoc mapaokeurg
Kamoutoivou petd T xprion".

3. MNatqotetomiiktpo {'b:navﬁoml)(n uyviaBaavaBoaBrivet
ylava deiéet ot Bpioketal o€ dadikaoia B¢ppavong.

5. Ztpéytempogta £€w To £§APTNHA MAPAGKELNG KAMOUTaivO,
BuBiote 10 070 Soyeio Tou yaNakToC (€1K.14).

6. MoNic ataBepormoinbei n Auyvia OTPEYTE TO KOUpTi
atol otn Béon . Amo to e€dptnua Pyaivel atpoc mou Tou
divel 0To yaha pa kpepwdon oyYn kat avédvet Tov oyko.

7. Ta mo Kpepwdn agpd, otpéyte 0 doeio pe amahég
KIvAo€LC amd katw mpog Ta mavw. (Luviotdtal n mapoxn
aToU yia Ox1 mepLoodTepa amd 3 Aemtd ouveyopieva)

8. MoNig emtiyete Tov agpd mov emBupieite, SlakoPTe TV
TIapoxT TOU aTpoU pépvovTag To koupmi otn Béon 0.

&ﬂpoooxrj! Kivéuvoc eykavpdtwv



Ytpégere mavta 1o Koupni atpol oty Béon O , mpw agaipéote T
doyeio Tou ydhakToc pe To appbyala wote va ano@lyeTe Kayiyata
TIou pmopei va mpokaAéaouy ot Tdakeg Tou kauto) ydhakTog.

9. TpoaBéote ato PMT{Avi TOU KAYE TIOU €ixaTe MPOETOINATEL
10 yaha e Tov agpo. To KamouTaivo eivat éTotpo: mpooBéote
(dyapn kata BovAnon kai, av Béhete, maomahiote Tov appo
pe Niyo Kakdo o€ okovn).

m 2nueiwon:

Apéowg petd agov €ToludoeTe TO KAMOUTOIVO Kat pONg
amevepyorotnBei n Aetroupyia atpol, matwvtag 1o MARKTPO
atpoy , av matfoete To mMijktpo 2 0 S22 $2 v
va kdvete avd kaé, n pnxavn Bpioketal 6e moA) vynAn
Beppokpacia yia autr T Aertoupyia (ot huyviec S kat
2 2 avapooPrvouy ylava deiouv ot N Beppokpasia
dev eivat katdAnAn): Ba mpémet va mepipévete déka Aemtd
péxpLN pnxavi va kpuwoel Aiyo.

[ va kpuKael o ypriyopa, HETA TV amevepyomoinon g
Aettoupyiag atpov, avoiéte T AaPi atpol Kat agrote va
TPéCeL T0 vepd amd To eEAPTNHA MAPAOKEVTC KATTOVTOIVO
péoa og éva doyeio péxptva otapatiicovy va avaBooprvovy

ot huyviec 2 kat S2CP.

& Kivbuvog Eykavdrwv!
Awote mpoooyr WOTE va N €pOETE 0€ EMAQN e TMOAKES VEPOU.

Ka@apiopdc Tou e€apripatoq yia KamouToivo petd ) xprion
KaBapiote 10 e¢dptnua mapaokevri¢ kamoutaivou kaBe popd
TIOU XPNOILOTIOLEITE Yia va amo@UYETE va umdpéouv umoAeippata
ydhaktog 1 va gpdseL.

& TMpoadoyr! Kivéuvog Eykavudrwv!

Katd tn didpketa tov kaBapiopou, and o e€aptnpa Pyaivel Aiyo
(€16 vepd. Awote mpoooyn WoTe va pnv €pBete o€ emagn pe
Tidake vepo.

1. Agnote 1o vepd va Slappevoel yia Aiye devteporenra,
OTPEPOVTAC TO KOUTI TOU atpol oTn Béon I. Ltn ouvéxela
@¢pTe T0 Koupni atpol ot Béon 0 yia va Slakopete T
mapoyn Tou (€atol vepou.

2. Nepipévete pepikd Aemmd péxpic 6Tou To E§GpTNLA TOPACKEURG
KAouToivo Va KPUWOEL 2T GUVEELD, [E TO £va XépL, KpaTHOTE
otaBepn ™ Aapn Tou owArva Tou E§apTAPATog Kat e To d\ho
OTPEYTE apLOTEPOOTPOQA (€IK. 15) Kat apatpéoTe T0 E§dpTnua
TIPOG T KATw Yo val Pyet (€1k.16).

3. KaBapiote oxohaotikd Ta efaptiuata Tou avadevtipa
YAAaKTOG e éva apouyyapt kat xhapd vepo.

4. BePawwBeite 6t o1 omég mou deiyvet o féhog otn €ik. 17 bev
éxouv Boulwoel. Av ypeldletal, kaBapiote pe pia Kapepitoa.

5. KaBapiote oxohaotikd Ta efaptipuata Tou avadevtipa
YAAaKTOG e éva apouyyapt kat xhapd vepo.
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6. TomoBetote Kat mA\l To €€APTNUA YIa KATTOUTOIVO 0TO
aKPOPUOI0 GTIPWXVOVTAC KAl TIEPITTPEPOVTAC TO TIPOG Tal
TIavw péxpLva ouvedei.

NPOETOIMAZIATOY ZEFTOY NEPOY

& TMpoaoyij! Kivéuvos Eykavudtwy!

Mnv agrvete T pnxavi xwpic EMTAPNON KATd TV TAPOXT TOU
Ceatou vepou. Aakoyte v mapoyr Tou {eaTol vepou, Omw
Tepypagetal mapakdtw, 6tav 10 @Ait{avt eival yepdro. To
€¢dptnpa mapackeuic kamoutoivo Beppaivetal katd m Sidpkela
¢ mapoxn¢ kat Ba mpémel va 1o mdoete pévo amé  Aapn.

1. TomoBetiote éva doyeio kdtw amd To €fdptnpa MApaoKeURS
kanoutoivo (000 mo Kovtd yivetal wote va anogeuyBoly ot mrathiéc)

2. Befawbeite ou ot hvyviee CF ka SPCP  cival
avappévec otabepa.

3. ZIpéYTe TO KOUMI TOU aTHOU apoTEPOOTPOPA KATA oK
otpo@n péxpt Téhoug. Apxidel n mapoyi.
Aakoyte emavapépovtag To Koupmi atpou otn Béon 0.

m 2nueiwon:

Av o tpomoc "Energy saving" (e§owkovounon evépyetac)
éxel evepyormotnbei, n mapoyn Tou (eatol vepou pmopei va
exvnoel petd amo Niya deutepOlemta avapovig.

Edv emBupeite v mapoyn atpol dpesa ago Tolpdoate 1
(eot6 vepo, ouvioTdtat va avoigete T Aapn atpol yia pepika
deutepOhenta, yia va adeldoeTe Toug aywyolg vepou.

KAQAPIZMO2

KaBapiopog tng pnxavig

Ta mapakdte pépn ¢ pnxavic Ba mpémet va kabapilovtat

TAKTIKG:

- doyeio umoheippdtwv kagé (A17),

- diokoc ouMoyn¢ atayovidiwv (A15).

- doyeio vepou (A12).

- OTOMI0 owAnvakiov kagé (A18),

- Xwviylamy elsaywyn mpoaheopévou Kagé (A8).

- TO €0WTEPIKO TG PNV He MpooBacn agou éxet avoileln
Bupida tou eyyuth (A16)

- gyyutAc (A20).

lpodoyn!

[1a Tov kaBapiopd T pnyavng, un xpnotpomoleite Slahutec i
SlaBpwtika amoppumavikd i aAkooh. Me Tic umepautopateg
pnxavég De’Longhi dev xpetdetat va xpnaotpomoleitat xnpikd
mpoaBeta yia tov kaBapiopo. To uypd kabapiopol ahdtwy
miou ouviotd 1) De’Longhi amoteheitar amd Quotkd ouotatikd
kat anméAuta Blodiaondotyio.

Kavéva amd ta eaptipata e pnxavig dev mpémet va
mhuBei oe Mhuvtpto mdtwv.



+  Mn xpnowomoleite atgunpd avikeipeva yia va apaipéoete
TI¢ EMKaBRoELC TOU Kagé yiati pmopei va ypat{ouvicouy Ti
UETaMIKEC Kal TAAOTIKEG EMQAVELEC.

KaBapiopog Soxeiov yia katakddia kapé

Otav n Avyvia lm_:J avaBooPnvel, Ba mpéme va adeidoete 10

doyxeio yla katakabia Tov kagé. Méxpic 6tou va kaBapiotei To

doxeio Twv umohetppdtwy, n Augvia cuveiCet va avaBooPrvet

katn pnxavr dev pmopei va kavel Kagé.

[ mpoywproete o€ KaBaplopd (pe To pnydvnua avappévo):

« Aoi€te 10 moptdki mpooacng oto epmpoc pépog Bydhte o dioko
ouNoyrc otayovidio (€ik.18), adeidote Ty kat kabapiote Ty.

« Abdaidote kat kaBapiote mpooeyTikd To doxeio amd Ta
UmoAijpaTa POOEXOVTAC (OTE va apaipéoete Oha Ta
umoleippata oto fabog.

TMpoagoyr!
Otav agapeite 10 oupTapdxt UNAOYNG OTAYOVWY TPEMEL TIAVTA v
adeCete T Brjkn uMOAEUPATWY KapE akOpn Kat av Gev Exel yeplioeL.
Edv bev tov KaBapioete, @TiayvovTag Toug MOpEVOUC Kapédeg
eival mBavov va yepiogl mvw amd To Kavovikd To doxeio yia
katakadua kat va BouAwael n pnyave.

KaBapiopog Siokov guhhoyi¢ otayovidinv

TMpoagoxr!
Av o doxeio ouMoyn¢ otayovidiwv dev adeidlel TakTikd, T0 vepo
pmopei va §exelhioel kal va eloywprogl péoa i ota mAdivd g
pnxavnig. Autd pmopei va mpokahéoel PAGN oTo pnydvnpa, T
emedvela otpigne 1y T yopw meptoxy.
H \ekdvn ouMoyn¢ otayovidiwv Sabéter Oeiktn pe @hotép
(KOKKIOU XpWHATOC) Yia TN 0TABPN TOU vePOD MOV TEPIEYEL
(e1k.19). Mpw 0 deiktng apyioet va mpoeéxet amd To dioko oTApIENC
oMrCaviwy, mpémet va adeidoeTe Kaiva kabapioete Tn Aekavn.
la va agaipéoete 1o dioko ouMoyN¢ oTayovwy:
1. Bydhe 1o Sioko ouMoyri¢ otaydvwv kat To Soeio yia Ta
Katakdia tov kagé (1k.18).
2. Adeadote Tn Aekdvn ouNoyr aTayovidiwy kat To doxeio yia
Katakdia kat movete.
3. TomoBetote kat mdi To doyeio ouMoyr¢ aTayovwy Kal To
doxeio yla Ta katakada kagé.

KaBapiopdg Tov e6wteptkou Tng pnyaviig

AKI’MUVO( nAektpomnéiag! .

Mow an6 omowdrmote evépyela Kabapiopol Twv EOWTEPIKWY
pepayv, Ba mpémel va oprioete ) pnyavr (Seite "EProtuo") kat va my
amoouvdéoete amd Ty mpia. Mn BubiCete moté T ouakeur) oTo vepo.

1. ENéyxete taktkd (mepimov pia @opd to pAva) Ot 10
E0WTEPLKO TNE HnYavii¢ (Mpoaactyo agol éxeTe apaipéoet
T Aekavitoa cuNoyng atayovidiov) dev gival fpwpiko. Ev
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avaykn agaipéote Ta UOAEIPPATA TOU KA pe éva TvéNo
Kat éva o@ouyydpl.

2. Avappogriote OMa Ta umoAeippaTa pE A NAEKTPIKA
okouma (€1k. 20).

KaBapiopdg tov Soxeiov vepol

1. KaBapiCete Taktikd (mepimov pwa opd 1o piva Kai o€
kabe avtikatdotaon tou @iktpou amookAipuveng (av
npoBAémetar) To doyeio vepou (A12) e éva vypd mavi Kat
He Niyo o amoppumavTIKo.

2. Tepiote o doyeio pe Ppéoko vepo kal TomoBeTioTe T0 MAAL.

KaBapiopog otopiwv Tov eyyutipa Kapé

1. KaBapiete Ta pmek TG mapoy1i¢ Kagé pe éva opouyyapt i
évamavi (e1k.21).

2. EMéyxete 6u ot tplmeg ¢ povddag mapoync kagé dev
éxouv Boulwoel. Av ypeidletal, agaipéote Ta Katakdbia
TOU Ka@é pe pa odovtoyugida (€1k.22).

KaBapiopog xwviov yia Ty e16aywyr) Tov
TIPONEGPEVOY Kapé

ENéyxete TakTka (mepimov wa opd To prva) €dv o Ywvi
loaywyng mpoaheopévou kagé (A8) éyel Poulwoel Ev
avayKn aQalpéoTe Ta UMOMEIPHATA TOU Kagé pe éva mvého.

KaBapiopog tou eyyutipa
0 eyyutpag (A20) Ba mpémet va kaBapiletar Touhdyiotov pia
(@opd TO prjva.

Tpoaoyij!

0 eyyutpac dev pmopei va agaipeei 6tav n pnyavn €ival

avappévn.

1. Befawbeite ot n pnxavy éxel ekteléoel owotd
Sladikaoia ofnoipatoc (BA. “Zprotuo”).

2. Kheiote o moptdki mpooBaon.

3. Bydhte 10 dioko cuNoyn¢ otayovidinv Kal To doyeio yia
katakdia (eik.18).

4. Tlatiote mpog 10 £0WTEPIKO Ta U0 TARKTPA KOKKIVOU XPWHATOG
KO TOUTOXPOVA APQIPEDTE TOV EYXUTH TIPOG TO ESWTEPIKO (€1K 23).

Tpoaoyij!
ZEMAYNETE MONO ME NEPO
XQPIZ AMOPPYMANTIKA — OXI XTO MAYNTHPIO MMIATQN
KaBapiote Tov eyyutrpa xwpic amoppumavtikd yiati pmopei va
mpokahéoouv PAABec.

5. BuBiote Tov eyyutrpa eni 5 Nemtd o€ vepo kat SePydhte Tov
Katw amé to Bpuon.

6. Meta tov kaBapiopo, eodyete kat Mkt To yyuTipa oTo
OTNPIYHa Kal oTov Teipo Tng Bdong.
T ovvéxela matote v emypagn PUSH péxpt va
GKOUOETE TOV XapaKTNPLOTIKO 0.



() —
m Jnpeiwan!
N

=)

Av o
dlokoha Ba mpémer (mpv and my
€10ayWYN TOU) Va TOV EMAVOPEPETE
@ 0N 000TI) S1doTACN MATWVTAS TOUS
800 poyhoug omwg Seiyvet n eikdva.

yyutipag  TomoBeteftal

xJQ\L‘/

7. Med my tomoBétnon, Pefaiweite ot ta dio =\
KoKKwa mAKTpa éyouv a0QaNOETPOCTAECW. =D = =)

8. TomoBetqote T0 dioko  GuMoyI¢ Ls
otayovidiwv Kat o doeio yla katakdbua.

9. Kheiote To moptdki mpoopaong.

AQOANATOQIH

Agahatwote To pnydvnua otav otov mivaka avaBooprivel n

Nuyvia B/|.

A TMpoadoyr!

« To mpoidv agaipeong aNdtwv mepiéyel o&éa mou pmopei va
€pebioowv To Oéppa Kau Ta pdmia. Mpémel UMOXPEWTIKA Val
mpeite TIC Moebomoloel; AGANEINg TOU KATAOKEUAOTH TTou
avagépovtal oto doeio Tou PoIiOVTOC KaLTi odnyieg mou mpémel
va akohouBriaeTe o epimwon emagi e o déppia kat Ta péia.
Tuviotatal N XpRon GmOKAEIOTIKA TOU  TPOidvTOg
agahdtwong ¢ De'Longhi. H xprion twv akatdMnAwv
TIPOiOVTWY a@ahdtwong, omwg kai n idla n agakdtwen mou
dev ekteheital TakTka, pmopel va dnpoupynoet BAABeC
mou dev KAAUTITEL N €yyUNON TOU KATAOKEVAOTH.

1. Avayte T pnyavi

2. Abeidore 1o doyeio Tou vepou (A12).

3. Pite oto doyeio vepol To mpoidv Slahuppévo o vepod
(mpwvta¢ Ti¢ avahoyiec mov  umodelkviovtal oTh
OUOKEVATia TOU TIPOIOVTOC).

TomoBerote éva okelo¢ KATw amd To cUOTNA TAPoyC (eoTol
vepoU To omoio Ba mpérmel va éxel eNdytoTn xwpntkotnTa 1,5L.

4. BePawbeite ottothuyviec S kat S P eivatavappéveg
otabepd.

& Tpoaayn! Kivouvog Eykavpdrwv!
Ano o e€dptnpa mapaokevng kamoutoivo Byaivel {eoTo vepod

Tou mepiéyel o&a. Aote mpoooyr WoTe va pnv épBete og emagn

e midakeg vepo.

5. TMatqote 1o mhktpo  B/EIKat KPATHGTE 0TO MATNHEVO
yla Touhdylotov 5 deutepohenta yia va empeaiwoete
mv &oaywyn Tou SIaAUPATOC Kat va EKIVAOETE TV
apahdtwon. H Mvyvia péoa oto mMANKTpo mapapiével
avappévn otaBepd yia va deifet ™y évapén Tou
mpoypappato¢ agahdtwong kat ot hyvies 2, $F
7 kat avaBoaprivouv Tautéxpova yia va dei§ouv
OTL MpéMeL va TEPLOTPAPEL TO KO Tou aTyo oTn Béon |
(6ev eivat duvatr n TapaoKeLR TOU KAQE).

6. XtpéYte T Koupni Tou atpol aploTepdoTpoa ot Béon
I: 10 &dhvpa agaddtwong Pyaivel amd to edptpa
TIaPAcKeUN¢ Kamoutaivo Kat apyiCel va yepilet To doxeio
TIOU €ivat amo KATw.

To mpoypapua agaipeong aMdTwv ektelel autopata pia
0€lpd amo §eByahyata Katd SlaoTApATA, Yia vVa apalpéoeL Ta
umroA€ippaTa AAGTWY A6 E0WTEPIKO TG UNXAVAC TOU Kagé.

Metd amd 30 Aerrtd o doyeio vepou eival adeto Kat avapet n Ayvia

°®Kal evaldogovtal ot yvie¢ S , S22 kal (ﬂb

Yrpé(te T Koupmi avtou de§loaTpoga péxpt éhoug ot Béon 0.

H pnxavi Ba eival twpa €roiun ya ™ Sadikasia ékmuong pe

KkaBapo vepo.

7. Adeidote 10 doyeio mov ypnotpomoleate yia t culoyn
Tou Slahvpatog amacBéotwong Kat SavatomoBetiote To
0€10 KATW A0 TO £6APTNHA TAPAOKEVHC KATTOUTGIVO.

8. Agaipéote T desapievy vepou, adedote v, Eefydhete Vv pe
TpeoUevo vepo, yepioTe T e kaBapd vepo, kat lodyete Ty avd.
Onyvieg S22, 2 S al c\"},avaﬁoaﬁnvow TauToypova.

9. Zpéyte n Aapn atpol aploTePOOTPOPA KATA HIOT) 0TPOPH
ot Béon 1. To (eat6 vepd Pyaiver and To aTopto.

10. ‘Otav 1o doxeio Tou vepou eivar eviehwg adelo, oPrvel n
uyvia kat avapet n hvyvia @/ kat avapet n Ayvia o
kat avaBoaprvouv ot \uyviec S, SZCZ, &

10.  O¢pre 0 Koupni otn Béan 0, yepiote Savd To doyeio vepoy
Kat n pnxavr ofrivel autopata.

[0 va T0 XpnOIHOTIO0ETE AVAYETE TN GUOKEVT TATWVTAS TO

M\KTPO Q) .
m 2nueiwon!

Av o kUkho¢ agaldtwong dev ohokAnpwBei owota (my. dev
UMdpyel pelpa) ouviotatat va emavahdBete Tov KOKAO.

MPOrPAMMATIZMOZ THZ ZKAHPOTHTAZ TOY
NEPOY

H huyvia @/l epgaviCetar petd and éva mpokaBoplopiévo
dldotnpa Aertoupyiag mov €aptdral anmd Tt okAnpoTNTA TOU
VEPOU.

H ouokeun eival pubpiopévn amé to epyootdoto yia eminedo




okAnpotntag 4. (moA0 okAnpd vepo). Edv Béhete, pmopeite
va mpoypappatioete 0 pnxdvnpa Bdcel TG MPayHATIKAG
OKANPOTNTAC TOU VEPOU OTIC QVTIOTOIXEC MEPIOXEC, KAvOVTag
AlyOTEPO TAKTIKI, 1€ TOV TPOTO ALTO, T Stadikacia agardtwong.

Métpnon tn¢ okAnpoTNTAC TOV VEPOU

1. Agaipéote amd T ocvokevacia v Tawia avtidpaong
“TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” mou mapéxetat padi pe 1o mapov
€yxelpioto.

2. BuBiote v eviehwg oe éva motApl vepd yia éva
deutepoento mepimov.

3. Agaipéote TV Tawia amo to vepo Kal Tva&te my eEhagpd.
Metd am6 mepimov éva Aemté Ba dnpiovpynbolv 1, 2,
3N 4 TETPaywvaKLa KOKKIVOU XpWHATog, avaAdyws Tng
0KANPOTNTAG TOU VEPOU, KABE TETpAYWVAKL QVTIOTOLKEL OF
1 eninedo.

Enimedo 1 EREIEIN |
EnineSo 2 > 11N
Eminedo 3 e 110
tinedo4 I

PuBpion ¢ okAnpoTNTAC TOV VEPOU

1. BePawwBeite 611N punyavn éxet ofrogt (ad sivat o pevpa
Kal 0 yeviko¢ dlakomng Bpioketat otn Béon ).

2. Motjote 10 mMktpo B/F  Kal  Kpatjote 1o
TATNUEVO Yia TOUAXI0TOV 6 GeutepOhemTa: ol Auyvieg
PO AN A avdBouv
Tautéypova.

3. Matiote o mkTpo ECO yia va puBpioete TV mpaypatikn
oKkAnpdTnTa (N 0TABUN MOV €xel aviyveuTel amd TV Tawia
avtidpaong).

21d0pn  Xtdbun Jtd6un  Ztdbpun
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
S A BH

4. Tatote to mMMiktpo B/ yia va Byeite ané to pevou.
210 ONpEIO AUTO N GUOKEUI EXEL TPOYPAPATIOTEL €K VEOU Boel
¢ véag pOBLong TG okAnpoTNTAG TOL VEPOU.

3%
tH
<3
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IEXNIKAZTOIXEIA

Taon: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Katavaholpevn toxuc: 1450 W
Nigon: 15MPa (15 bar)
Xwpnukétnta doxeiou vepou: 1,71
Aaotdoeig LxHxP: 280x364x400 mm
Mrkoc kahwbdiou: 1500 mm
Bdpoc: 10,8kg

€ 0 eSomliopog ouppop@wveTal miong, Kat pe TIC
akohoubeg odnyieg CE:

+ 00nyiec XapnM¢ Taong 2006/95/CE kai petémerta
TPOTOTOI OEIC.
0 onyia  HMX  2004/108/CE  kat petémerta
TPOMOTIOINOELG
Evpwmaikéc Kavoviopdg Stand-by 1275/2008
Ta vhikd Kat Ta avTikeipeva mov mpoopiCovtat va épBouv o€
EMAQN e TPOPIUA OUPHOPPWVOVTAL HE TIC dlaTddel; Tou
Evpwmaikov Kavoviapot 1935/2004.

AIAGEZH
ﬁ Yopguwva e v Evpwmaikn odnyia 2002/96/EK, pnv

amoppimteTe T ouokeu padi pe Ta owiaka
anoppippata aMd mapadwote ™y o€ éva emionpo
KEVTPO avaKOKAwoNG.



AYXNIEX

NEPITPAOH

IHMAZIA

" OBO0

AvapooBrivouy ot Auyvieg

H pnxavh dev eivar éroln yia tov Kagé (n
BeppoKkpaoia Tou vepou dev éxel PTAoEL 0TOV IBaVIKO
Babuo). Mepipévete péxpic dtou o Auyviec va
avapouv otabepd mptv KaveTe TOV Kagé

=g

Oe®O

Ot \uyviec avaBouv otabepd

H pnxavn éxel T owotr Beppokpacia kat pmopei va
KAvel KaQeE.

391 Jele

H \uyvia avdpel otabepd

H pnxavn 6ivel éva ghit{avi kagé

OO @

H \uyvia avdpel otabepd

H pnxavn divet 6Vo eAit{avia kapé

®O
DO

H \uyvia atpol avaBooprivel

H unxavi mpoBeppévetar otnv 1daviki Beppokpacia
yla v mapaywyr atpov. Mepipévete péxpig dtou
N Auyvia va mapapével otabepd avappévn mpwv
OTPEPETE TO KOUTI TOU ATHOU

OO0 @

H Auyvia atpol avaBet otadepa

H unxavi €ivat étotpn yla v mapoyn atpou

OGO

0 Auyvieg avaBooPrivouy

kat'evalayn

H pnyav ektehei opfiotto (deite mapaypago
"IBriowo”)

CCO)):Q Ef :0

AvapooBrivouy ot huyvieg

H pnyaviy umodeikviel 6Tt Ba mpémet Ba otpéyte To
Koupni atpol otn Béon |

O o @ 1] Auyvieg avaBooPrvouy | H pnxavr umodeikvoel oti Ba mpémel Ba oTpéyte T0
[ | C@ @Q kat'evaMayn koupmi atpou ot B¢on 0
H \uyvia avdpet otabepd H pnxav eivat evepyomompévn oTov TpOTO
o © 0 0 O O \ettoupyiag e§otkovopnon evépyetag
S w A B ko
H \vyvia avdpet otaBepd To avtopato mpoypappa apaldtwong Bpioketal o
i 2 ? ? 9 O £EENEN
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IHMAZIATON OQTEINON AYXNION XYNATEPMOY

AYXNIEX NEPITPAOH IHMAZIA TINA KANETE
W ® © 0 O @ H luyvia  avdBet | To vepd oto Soxeio dev | lepiote  deapevn vepou f/kat
S A otabepd eval apketd 1} o doyeio | TomoBetote T owatd, méfovtdg
dev éyel  TomoBetnbei | T péxpL TéPHA WOTE VA AKOUOETE
0wotd TOV XapakTnpLoTiko B0pupo.
To doxeio eivar Ppwpko | Zemivete 1} aparatwote To doyeio
kai/fi BovAwpévo
% o o O Q H \uyvia avaBooPrvet | MoAu Yihokoppévog kagéc | EmavaldBete v mapoxr Kogé kat
2 S = A e amotéNeopia o Kagéq va | yupiote To diakomn piBpiong dheong
TpéxeLOAD apyd. de€lootpoa (€. 10) katd pia Béon
TIpog Tov apiBd 7, eved 0 HUAog Tou
Kagé herroupyei Av agoy éyete Kdvel
Touhdytotov 2 Ka@édec, N mapoxn
elvau axopn moAo apyn, enavaldBete
0 816pByon amd To Koupmi puByong
Katd pua axopn Béon (eite poBpion
LONoU Kagé OeN.).
H pnxavy dev pmopei va | Avto mpofAnpa empével, ouveyidel
KAvEL Kapé oTpéYTE To Koupmi otn Béon | kau
agnote va tpéet Aiyo vepo amo Tov
TIAPAOKEVAOTH KATOUTGivOU.
H Auyvia  avaPer | To doyeio yia katakdBia | Aderdote To doyeio amd Ta Katakabia,
H © 0 @ O O otaBepd givat yepdto i dev éxet | 1o dioko ouloyrig otayovidiwv Kat
e 4 eloayOei Tipoywpnote o€ kabaplopd, ot
ouvéxela TomoBetrote Ta kat mal
(ek.18) Znuavtikd: otav agaipeite
10 dioko ouMoyi¢  otaydvwv
npénel mdvta va adeidoete T Brikn
UTTOAEIPPATOV KAQE AKON Kat av dev
éxel yepioeL. Edv bev tov kaBapioete,
Qudyvovtag  Toug  €MOpEVOUC
Kagédeq eivat mbavov va yepioel
TIdvw amod To Kavovikd To doyeio yia
KatakdBia katva BovAwogLn pnyavey.
H\uyvia avaBooPrivet | Exet yivet emdoyi ¢ | MpoaBéate mpoaheapévo Kagé oo

ettoupyiag  "aheopévog
Kagéc" @a—al\d dev éxel
UMApYEL OAEOHEVOC KAYEC
070 XWVi.

Xwvi 1} amoemAé€te T Aertoupyia
TIPO-AAEOIEVO.

OtKOKKoL TOU Kapé TeNeiwaav

[epiote 10 Soyeio Twv KOKKwWY

Av o podog¢ Tou Kagé
Kavel oA BopuBo, éva
METPAdAKL  Péoa  0TOUG
KOKKOUC Kagé pmhoKape
T0 A0

AmevBuvBeite o éva Zéppig
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H \uyvia avaBooPrver | Aciyvel 6t mpémet va yivel | Eivat avaykaia n  agaddtwon,
© 0 o O apaNdToon OMwG  MeplypdpETal  OTO  Keg.
5l o = A B "Agadtwon "
Akovyetar akavovietog | Metd  tov  kaBapiopo | Aerote T Bupida mpooPacng
6 o o e ? Q B0pupoc kat ot huyviec | dev éxel TomoBemBei 0 | KAEWOTH Kal Tov eyXUTAPa EKTOG
QB A _GM avaBoofrvouv | gyummpac unxavi¢ Matqote Tautéxpova Ta
Kat'evaNhayn miktpa S, SZ D péxpig
0tou oproouv ot Auyviec. Movo
0tav €xouv 0BROEL Kal 0L TEOOEPIC
Muyvieg pmopeite va  avoiete
m Oupida mpoofaong kar va
TOMOBETNOETE TOV EYXUTHPA
o & ‘ O O 1] Auyviec | H pnyavy pohig dvage, | Matote v emypagr PUSH péxpt
[ | 5 o A avaBoofnvouv | o eyyutipag ev éxel | va aKOOOETE TOV XAPAKTNPLOTIKO
— Kat'evalayn tonoBetnBei owotd kat | fyo. Befaiwbeite 6m Ta oo
n Bupida dev éxel kheioel | kokkwva MAAKTPA €xouv meTayTe
0woTa. mpo¢ ta é§w. Kheiote  Bupida
Tp6oaong Kal avayete T pnyavy
AvaBoaprivouy ot | To xwvi yla v eloaywyr} | Adeidote to wvi pe ™ Porbeia
) @ t : O @ Auyviec ToU aAEOpEVOL Kapé €xel | evic mvélou oOmwe meplypdpeTal
UTOUKWOEL otnv map. «KaBapiopdg xwviov yia
TNV €16aYWYN TOU KAQEN.
o © ® O Q Q H Auyvia  avaPer | Metd  tov  kaBapiopé | TomoBetqote  Tov  eyyutrpa
B A otabepd dev €yel tomoBetnBei o | mou mepypdper N mapdypapog
EYXUTHPaC. "KaBaptopoc eyxutipa”.
To  eowtepiké  Tou | KaBapiote pe mpogoyn T pnyavi
pnxavipatog €ivar mou
Bpapiko
H\vyvia avaBooPrvet | To moptaki mpoofaong | Av dev pmopeite va  kheioete
10 @ ? Z O O elvar avolyto m Oupida, PePaiwbeite ot o
o yxutipac éxet eloayBei owota
O g & 1] Auyviec | H pnxavn €ivat avappévn | LtpéYte 10 KOUPM TOU aTHOU
" CO @Q avaBooPfnvouv | pe o Koupmi Tou atpol | de§iooTpopa péxpL va Kheioel n
Kat'evalayn ot Béon  avog | mapoyn
Tapoxne

EMIAYXH NPOBAHMATQN
MNapakdtw avagépoval ol mOavéC SUONETOUPYIEC.
Edv to mpoPAnpa dev pmopei va huBei epappolovtag Tig odnyiec, amevbuvBeite oto Zéppig.

MPOBAHMA

MIOANH AITIA

ANOKATAXTAZH

0 kagég dev eivat {eotdc.

Aev mpoBeppdvate ta phit{avia.

vEpo)

Zeotdvete pe 1o {eotd vepd Ta GAit{avia (Znp.:
umopeite va xpnotomotoete T Aettoupyia (eotd

0 eyxutipag éxel Kpuwoel KaBwe €xouv
mepdael 2/3 Nemtd amd Tov Teheutaio Kage.

NMpw gudete tov kagé Beppdvete Tov eyxuTipa
TATOVTac 10 MKTpo /K.
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0 ka@ég dev eivat yepdtog
1| €yt Niyo Kaipdxki.

0 Kapég eivat aleopévog TOAD ovdpdc.

lupiote 710  dkomty  pUBuiong  dheong
aplotepdoTpoa katd pia Béon mpog Tov apibpo
1, evw 0 podog Aertoupyei (e1k.7). Mpoxwprote
Katd pa okdha T @opd péxpL va EmTUXETE
avorontikn mapoy. To amotéleoya eivat opatd
petd v mapoyn 2 Kagédwv (Oeite mapdypago
“p0Bton puAou kaé’, ae. 56).

0 kagéc dev eivat katdMnhog.

Xpnotpomoteite peiypa Kaé yia pnxavég Kagé es-
presso.

0 ka@éc Byaivet moho
apya n o€ oTayoveg.

0 aheopévog kagég eivar moAD Aemog.

lupiote to Slakomtn puBuiong dheong dedlooTpoga
Katd pia Béon mpog Tov apiBpd 7, evw o poAog
ettoupyei (€1k.7). Mpoxwpnote Katd pia okdAa T
GOpa PEXPL Va EMTUKETE IKavoTONTIKY mapoyK. To
anoté\eopa eival opatd petd v mapoxn 2 Kagédwv
(Oeite mapdypago “puBuion polou kagé’, aeN. 56).

0 Kagég dev Tpéxel amd
70 éva 1 Kat amé Ta 600

Ta oTOpIa £X0UV UTOUKWOEL.

KaBapiote ta otopua pie pia 0dovtoylugida.

OTOIA TOU OUOTHHATOG

napoxig.

0 Kagéc Oev Tpéyelamd ta | Ot TpumeC Twv oTopiwv éxouv Boulwoel amd | KaBapiote ta otopia pe wa odovtoyluoida, éva
OTOIO TOU OUOTAMATOC | §EPO KAPE O€ OKOV. agouyydpt 1y okAnpr Bouptoa koulivag.

Tapoyc, aMd aré 1o

TopTdKL TpoaPaong.

0 OouMéKTnG KaQé péoa 0TO  MOPTAKI
nip6opaong éxel pmhokdpeL.

KaBapiote kahd To OUMéKTN Ka@é 16iw¢ Kovtd
0TOUG HEVTEOEDEC.

To agpoyaha éxel peydheg
(POUOKES

To yda dev eival
nuamoBoutnpwévo.

apketd  kpho 1

Xpnotpomoteite katd mpoTipnon mAPWE 1} HEPIKGC
amoPoutupwpiévo yaha, o€ Beppokpacia Yuyeiov
(mepimov 5°C). Av To amotéleopa Oev eval Kat
mdht to embupnto, dokipdote va aNNaEete pdpka
yahakrog.

To ydha dev €ivat To €§apTnpa yia kamoutaivo eivat Bpwpiko. Npoywpriote pe tov KaBaplopd omwg Oeixvel

0L0100pPO n napdypagog "Kabapiopde Tou eSaptuatog
KAMmoUToivo PETA T xpriony.

Awakomretal n mapoyn Mia aopdlewa dlakomel T mapoyr atpol | MepIUEVETE Kal 0T OUVEKELD EVePYOTTOIOTE Kal AL

aTol petd amd 3 Aemta. N Netroupyia atpov.

H unxav dev avdper. To kahwdio dev éxel ouvdebei oty mpila. Yuvdéoete Ty mpida.

0 yevikoc Stakommng (A2) dev ivau avappévoc.

MNatiote 10 yeviko Slakomt otn Béon | (€1k. 3).

Ytpépovtag 0 Koupn
atpou/Ceotol  vepol o
B¢on |, dev Byaivel atpoe/
(eot6 vepo amd 1o aptpa

Ot oméc TtoU €COPTAMATOC MAPAOKEVAC
KOMOUTOIVO  Kai/] TO MmeK aTpoU €xouv
Bovhwoel

Npoywpriote pe Tov KaBaplopd omug deiyvel
n napdypagog "Kabapiopdc Tou eSaptpatog
TIAPAOKEVNE KAMOUTOIVO PETA T Xprion».

TIOPAOKEVI KAMOUToivo

Aev pmopeite va H pnxavn eivar avappévn 1 dev éxel oot | O eyxutic pmopei va agaipedei povo av n pnxavi
AQAIPESETE TO OUOTNUA | EVTEAWC éxet oPrioel owotd (beite mapdypago "LBRoipo”).
EyXuTHpa yla tov

kaBapiopo
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GRUNNLEGGENDE SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
. Apparatet kan ikke anvendes av personer (inkludert barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sanse-
lig eller mental funksjonsevne, samt personer uten erfaring eller ngdvendig kunnskap
om produktet, gitt at disse ikke holdes under oppsyn eller har fétt oppleering i sikker
bruk av produktet av en person med ansvar for deres sikkerhet.
Barn ma holdes under oppsyn slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.
Rengjering og vedlikehold som skal utfares av brukeren kan ikke overlates til barn
uten at disse holdes under oppsyn.
Ved rengjering ma man aldri legge maskinen i vann.
Dette apparatet er kun beregnet til hjemmebruk. Apparatet skal ikke anvendes i:
personalkjgkken i butikker, kontorer, andre arbeidssteder som gdrdsturisme, hotell,
motell og andre overnattingssteder med romutleie.
Hvis det oppstar skader pa stapslet eller stramledningen, skal disse kun byttes av Tek-
nisk Assistanse, slik at man unngdr enhver risiko.

KUN FOR EUROPEISKE MARKEDER:
Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 ar, men kun hvis de holdes under konstant
oppsyn eller har mottatt instruksjoner angdende sikker bruk av produktet, og har forstatt
farene denne bruken innebzrer. Rengjgring og vedlikehold som er brukerens ansvar kan
ikke utfgres av barn, gitt at disse ikke er eldre enn 8 ar og under konstant oppsyn fra
voksne. Oppbevar apparatet og ledningen utilgjengelige for barn under 8 ar.
Apparatet kan anvendes av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sanselig eller mental funk-
sjonsevne, samt personer uten erfaring eller ngdvendig kunnskap om produktet, gitt
at disse holdes under oppsyn eller har vart gjenstand for opplaering i de medfelgende
instruksjonene for sikker bruk av apparatet, samt viser forstaelse for de farene bruken
av produktet medfarer.
Barn kan ikke leke med apparatet.
Koble alltid fra apparatet hvis det ikke skal brukes, eller i forbindelse med montering,
demontering og rengjaring.
Overflatene som er merket med disse symbolene vil bli varme ndr apparatet er i bruk
(symbolet finnes kun pa et utvalg modeller).
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SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

Symboler som brukes i disse instruksjonene

Viktige rad og meldinger inneholder disse symbolene. Det er
helt nodvendig & ta hensyn til disse advarslene.

Fare!
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til situasjoner med elektriske
sjokk og pafalgende livsfare.

A Veer oppmerksom!
Manglende overholdelse kan vare eller er drsaken til personska-
der og skader pa apparatet.

Fare for Brannskader!
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til brannsar eller svimerker.

m Merk:

Dette symbolet fremhever rdd og informasjon som er viktig for
brukeren.

A Fare!

Fordi apparatet fungerer ved bruk av elektrisk strom kan det ikke

utelukkes at det oppstar elektriske stot.

Man ma derfor rette seq etter falgende sikkerhetsanvisninger:

+ Manmé ikke bergre apparatet med vdte hender eller fotter.

« Man mad ikke bergre stgpslet med vate hender.

- Serg for at kontakten som brukes aldri er tildekket, kun slik
vil man kunne trekke ut kontakten de ganger det er behov
for dette.

« Dersom man vil trekke stgpslet ut av kontakten, tar man
tak direkte i stapslet. Trekk aldri i ledningen fordi denne da
kan skades.

+ For & kople apparatet fullstendig fra, trekk stopselet ut av
kontakten.

+ Hvis det oppstar feil pd apparatet ma man ikke forsoke &
reparere disse selv.

SI& av apparatet, trekk ut kontakten og kontakt deretter
Teknisk Assistanse.

+ Forman tar til med rengjering md man sla av maskinen og

trekke ut stopselet, slik at maskinen kan avkjales.

A Veer oppmerksom!
Emballasjen (plastposer, ekspandert polystyren) ma oppbeva-
res utenfor barns rekkevidde.

Fare for Brannskader!
Dette apparatet produserer varmt vann og det vil kunne oppsta
vanndamp nar det er i bruk.
Man ma veere forsiktig sd man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut eller varm damp.
Nér apparatet er i gang, kan dryppeskalen bli varm.
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Samsvar med tiltenkt bruk

Dette apparatet er utformet for tilberedelse av kaffe og oppvar-
ming av annen drikke.

Enhver annen bruk skal anses som uegnet og dermed potensielt
farlig. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som oppstar som
folge av uegnet bruk av apparatet.

Bruksanvisning

Les disse instruksjonene for apparatet tas i bruk. Manglende
overholdelse av disse instruksjonene vil kunne fore til feil og
skader pd apparatet.

Produsenten vil ikke veere ansvarlig for skader som skjer pa
grunn av uegnet bruk av apparatet.

Merk:
Tagodt vare pa disse instruksjonene. Dersom apparatet gis vide-
re til andre personer, ma disse bruksinstruksjonene overhendes
sammen med apparatet.

INNLEDNING

Takk for at du valgte denne automatiske maskinen for kaffe og
cappuccino.

Vi héper du blir fornoyd med din nye kaffemaskin. Sett av et
par minutter til  lese denne bruksanvisningen. Man unngar
pa denne maten farlige situasjoner og at det oppstar skader pa
maskinen.

Bokstaver i parentes
Bokstaver i parentes viser til oversikten som er gjengitt i beskri-
velsen av apparatet (s. 2-3).

Problemer og reparasjoner

Dersom problemer oppstar ma man farst forsgke a lose disse
ved a folge anvisningen som blir gitt i avsnittene "Forklaring av
lyssignaler" pd side 78 og problemlasning pa side 79.

Dersom det skulle vise seq at dette ikke nytter, eller for eventu-
elt andre forklaringer, anbefales det a kontakte kundeservice pa
nummeret som er gjengitt i det vedlagte skrivet "Kundeservice”.

Dersom landet du bor i ikke finnes i dette skrivet henvises det til
nummeret som oppgis i garantierklaeringen. For eventuelle re-
parasjoner henvises det til De'Longhi Teknisk Assistanse. Adres-
sene er oppgitt i garantierklaeringen som er vedlagt maskinen.



BESKRIVELSE

Beskrivelse av apparatet

(side3- A)

A1, Bryterfor regulering av malegrad
A2.  Hovedbryter (bak pd maskinen)
A3.  Kaffebgnnebeholder

A4.  Lokk til beholder for kaffebanner
A5. Lok til trakt for forhdndsmalt kaffe
A6.  Holder for méleskje

A7.  Koppebrett

A8.  Pafyllingstrakt for malt kaffe

A9.  Dampror

A10. Melkeskummer (avtakbar)

A11. Dampdyse (avtakbar)

A12. Vannbeholder

A13. Stromledning

A14. Koppebrett

A15. Dryppeskal

A16. Luke pd bryggeenhet

A17. Beholder for kaffegrut

A18. Kaffedyse (kan reguleres i hgyden)
A19. Doseringsenhet kaffe

A20. Bryggeenhet

A21. Kontrollpanel

Beskrivelse av kontrollpanel

(s.3-B)

B1. Tast d) - for a 513 pa eller s av maskinen (stand-by).
B2.  Varsellampe - 1kopp og kaffetemperatur OK

B3. Tast 2 : fortilberedelse av 1 kopp kaffe

B4.  Varsellampe - 2 kopper og kaffetemperatur 0K

B5. Tast S K for tilberedelse av 2 kopper kaffe

B6. Varsellampe - damp og damptemperatur 0K

B7. Tast cﬂ}: - for & velge dampfunksjon

B8.  Bryter for valg av kaffesmak (mild, normal eller sterk
smak) eller valg av forhdndsmalt kaffe.

Bryter for valg av kaffesmak (mild, normal eller sterk
smak) eller valg av forhandsmalt kaffe &—.

Héndtak for uttak av varmt vann og damp

Lampe  :manglervann eller tank

Lampe _  grutbeholderen er full eller mangler

Lampe - generell alarm

Tast @/ : velger skylling eller avkalkning
Varsellampe avkalkning

ECO tast for energisparing

Varsellampe energisparing

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.
B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.
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FORBEREDENDE OPERASJONER

Kontroll av apparatet

Etter at man har flernet emballasjen ma man sgrge for at ap-
paratet er helt, og at alle delene fglger med. Unnga & bruke ap-
paratet hvis det har tydelige skader. Ta kontakt med De’Longhi
Tekniske Assistanse.

Installasjon av apparatet

& Veer oppmerksom!

Nar man installerer apparatet m& man overholde falgende sik-

kerhetsanvisninger:

«  Apparatet skiller ut varme til omgivelsene. Etter at man har
plassert maskinen pa arbeidsbenken mé man sgrge for at
det er et fritt rom pa minst 3 cm pa hver side og bak selve
apparatet, i tillegg til minst 15 cm klaring i overkant.

Vann kan skade apparatet hvis det kommer i kontakt med
maskinens indre deler.

Unnga a plassere apparatet i nerheten av vannkraner eller
vasker.

Apparatet kan skades hvis vannet i apparatet fryser til is.
Man ma ikke installere apparatet i lokaler der temperatu-
ren kan synke til under frysepunktet.

Plasser stramledningen pa en slik mate at den ikke kan
bli edelagt av skarpe kanter eller ved kontakt med varme
overflater (for eksempel elektriske kokeplater).

Tilkopling av apparatet

Veer oppmerksom!
Se til at spenningen i stramforsyningen tilsvarer verdien som er
gjengitt pa merkeskiltet nederst pa apparatet.
Koble apparatet utelukkende til en beharig jordet veggkontakt
med minimumstyrke pa 10 A, som er installert etter god hand-
verkskikk.
Dersom kontakten og stapslet ikke skulle passe til hverandre ma
stopslet byttes ut med et som er bedre egnet. Dette ma gjores
av kvalifiserte fagfolk.

Forste gangs oppstart av apparatet

NB:
Maskinen er blitt testet med ekte kaffe ved fabrikken. Det
er derfor normalt & finne rester etter kaffe i kvernen. Vi ga-
ranterer at denne maskinen er flunkende ny.
Vianbefaler a stille inn vannhardhet ved a folge prosedyren
som er beskrevet i paragraf “Programmering av vannets
hardhet” (s.75).



1. Trekk ut vannbeholderen, fyll den med ferskt vann til MAX
nivd og sett sa beholderen pé plassigjen (fig. 1).

2. Vri melkeskummeren utover og sett en beholder med ka-
pasitet pa 100 ml rett under den (fig. 2).

3. Koble til apparatet og trykk hovedbryteren til pos. I (fig. 3)
som finnes bak pa apparatet.

. Lampene 2, S22, i'},blinkersamtidig.

5. Vri bryteren mot klokken inntil den stopper i
pos. | (fig. 5): vann skilles ut fra melkeskum-
meren (det er normalt at maskinen er stoyete).

6. Vent til flyten av varmtvann stanser automatisk: varsel-
lampene 2, S22, blinker for & vise at
dampkranen ma lukkes ved & vri dampbryteren til pos. 0.

7. Vri dampbryteren i pos. 0: maskinen vil sla seg automa-
tisk av.

For & bruke apparatet ma det slds pa.

NB:
Ved forste gangs bruk ma man tilberede 4-5 kopper kaffe
eller cappuccino for man begynner @ oppna et tilfredsstil-
lende resultat.

SLA PR MASKINEN

m NB:

For apparatet slas pa ma man se il at hovedbryteren bak pa ap-
paratet er satt i pos. I (fig. 3).

Forsikre deg om at dampknappen eri“0”-stilling.

Hver gang man slar pa apparatet vil det automatisk utfare en
syklus med forhandsoppvarming og skylling som ikke kan av-
brytes. Apparatet er klart til bruk etter at denne syklusen er
gjennomfort.

A Fare for Brannskader!

Under skylling vil det fra dpningene i kaffeuttaket komme ut litt
varmt vann som gar til beholderen for drdpeoppsamling som er
plassert under. Man ma veere forsiktig s& man ikke kommer i
kontakt med vannsprut.

«  Fordsla pd apparatet ma man trykke pa tasten U) (fig.
4): varsellampene £ e S22 $ blinker mens appara-
tet varmes opp og utfarer den automatisk skyllesyklusen.
P& denne méten vil apparatet varme opp kjelen samtidig
som de innvendige kretsene fylles med varmt vann slik at
disse varmes opp.

Apparatet har korrekt temperatur ndr varsellampene S22 og

2 TP forblir fast lysende.
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SLAAVAPPARATET
Hver gang man sldr av apparatet vil en automatisk skylling gjen-
nomfares. Denne kan ikke avbrytes.

& Fare for Brannskader!

Under skylling vil det fra dpningene i kaffeuttaket komme ut
litt varmt vann. Man ma veere forsiktig s& man ikke kommer i
kontakt med vannsprut.

For & sI& av apparatet trykker man pa tasten U (fig. 4). Ap-
paratet vil gjennomfare en skylling for s d sI& seq av.

NB:
Hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes anbefales det a vri hovedbryte-
ren til posisjon 0 (fig. 6).

Veer oppmerksom!
For & unnga skader pd apparatet, ikke vri hovedbryteren i fig. 6
til pos. Eller ndr apparatet er slatt pa.

o

AUTOMATISKAVSLAING
Man kan forandre pa tidsintervallet slik at maskinen enten sldr
seg av etter 15 minutter, 30 minutter, eller 1,2 eller 3 timer med
bruk.

1. Med maskinen avslatt men med hovedbryteren i pos. | (fig.
3), trykk pd tasten ECO og hold denne nede inntil varsel-
lampene i den endre delen av kontrollpanelet (se bilde
etter punkt 2).

2. Velg ansket intervalltid (15/30 minutter, eller 1/2/3 timer)
ved a trykke pa tasten : (forholdet varsellampe/tids-
verdi gjengis i tabellen).

15min  30min 1h
So=m A BH ko
3. Trykk pa tasten ECO for @ bekrefte valget: autostopp er nd
programmert.
Merk:

For & frakoble apparatet fullstendig ma man vri hovedbryteren
pa baksiden av apparatet til pos. 0 (fig.6)

Dersom man ensker a forandre vanntemperaturen som brukes i

kaffen, gjor som falger:

1. Med maskinen avslatt men med hovedbryteren i pos. | (fig.
3), trykk pa tasten 2 og hold den nede inntil varsellam-
pene pa kontrollpanelet slar seg pa.



2. Trykkpatasten &2 2 inntil gnsket temperatur er stilt inn:
LAV HaY

v
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3. Trykk pa tasten S for 4 bekrefte valget. Lampene slar
segav.
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Med denne funksjonen kan man aktivere og deaktivere energis-
paring. Nar funksjonen er aktivert vil man garantere et mindre
energikonsum, i henhold til gjeldende europeiske lover.

Energisparing er aktivert nar ECO-lampen lyser
For @ deaktivere funksjonen trykker man pa tasten ECO.

m Merk:

| energisparing vil maskinen bruke noen sekunder pa oppvar-
ming av kretsene. Maskinen vil deretter begynne & skille ut
kaffe.

TILBEREDELSEAVKAFFE
Valg av kaffesmak

Vri pé bryteren for valg av kaffesmak (B8) for a stille inn gnsket
smak. Nar den vris med klokken vil det anvendes flere kaffebgn-
ner i tilberedelsen, noe som vil %ﬂre kaffedrikken sterkere.

MIN
A
=

m NB:

« Ved forste gangs bruk burde man prove seg fram med for-
skjellige mengder kaffebanner, slik at man finner fram til
gnsket styrke pd kaffen.

« Ikke vri bryteren for mye med klokkeretningen. Noen gan-
ger vil uttaket bli for tregt (produsere fa draper) saerlig nar
det tilberedes to kopper kaffe samtidig.

Valg av kaffemengde i koppen
Regulere bryteren (B9) for 4 stille inn gnsket kaffemengde.

7

= w
Jo mer denne vris med klokkeretningen, jo sterre blir kaffe-
mengden.

o

Ved forste gangs bruk burde man prove seq fram, slik at man
finner fram til ensket styrke pa kaffen.

Justering av kaffekvernen

Kaffekvernen trenger ikke reguleres, fordi den allerede er blitt
forhandsinnstilt pa fabrikken slik at man far riktig kaffeuttak.
Dersom det etter noen forsk likevel skulle vise seq at uttaket av
kaffe er for raskt eller for langsomt (drépevis), m& man korrigere
malegraden ved hjelp av reguleringsbryteren (fig.7).

NB:
Reguleringsbryteren ma kun vris pd mens kaffekvernen er i
funksjon.

For & oppna bedre flyt (ikke drépevis)
vris bryteren med klokkeretningen
mot "7".

For & oppna en tykkere kaffe vris bry-
teren mot klokkeretningen retning
"1"(vri ett hakk om gangen, slik at
kaffen ikke skilles ut drapevis).

Effekten av denne endringen vil forst merkes etter at man har
produsert minst 2 kaffedrikker. Dersom man ikke oppnar gnsket
resultat, md man repetere korreksjonsprosedyren beskrevet
tidligere.

Anbefalinger for en varmere kaffe

For & oppna en varmere kaffe anbefales det:

- Utfor skylling ved a trykke pa tasten &/: varmt vann
kommer ut fra uttaket og varmer opp maskinens indre
krets, slik at kaffen som tas ut blir varmere.
varm koppene med varmt vann (bruk funksjonen varmt
vann).

Tilberedelse av kaffe ved bruk av kaffebgnner

A Veer oppmerksom!
Unnga bruk av karamelliserte eller kandiserte kaffebgnner da



disse kan feste seg til kaffekvernen og gjere den ubrukelig.

1. Hell kaffebenner i beholderen (fig. 8).

2. Plasser under tutene pa kaffeuttaket:
- 1kopp dersom man gnsker 1 kaffe (fig. 9)
- 2 kopper dersom man gnsker 2 kaffe.

3. Senke dysen slik at den star neerme koppene: man oppnar
slik en bedre krem (fig. 10).

4. Trykk pa symbolet for gnsket antall (1 kopp &2 eller 2
kopper &2 T2, fig. 11 09 12).

5. Tilberedelsen starter og varsellampen $2 eller TP
P forblir lysende under hele prosessen.

m Merk:
Mens maskinen tilbereder kaffen, kan kaffeuttaket stanses
nar som helst ved d trykke pa en av de to tasten for tilbere-
delse som ble nevnt over (S eller ©2 $2).
Sa snart uttaket er ferdig, dersom man vil gke mengden i
koppen, trenger man bare & holde inne en av tastene for
kaffeuttak (innen 3 sekunder) (S eller €2 $2).

Nar man er ferdig med tilberedelsen, vil apparatet veere klart til

ny bruk.

m Merk:

For & oppna en varmere kaffe henvises det til paragrafen “An-
befalinger for en varmere kaffe” (s. 71).

Veer oppmerksom!

« Dersom kaffen kommer ut drapevis, for fort med lite krem-
lag, eller hvis den er for kald, les radene i kapittelet “Prob-
lemlgsning” (s. 79).

« Ved bruk kan noen kontrollamper pa kontrollpanelet sla
seg pa. En beskrivelse av disse lampene er gjengitt i para-
grafen “Beskrivelse av kontrollamper” (side 78).

Tilberedelse av kaffe ved bruk av forhandsmalt kaffe
A Veer oppmerksom!

Man ma aldri fylle pa forhdndsmalt kaffe ndr maskinen er
slatt av. Dette for @ unnga at den blir spredt inne i maski-
nen, slik at den skitnes til. Dersom dette skjer kan maski-
nen skades.
Ha aldrii mer enn 1 stroken maleskje, el-
lers kan maskinen blir skitten innvendig, A
eller trakten kan tilstoppes.

m Merk:
Dersom man bruker forhandsmalt kaffe, kan man kun til-
berede en kopp kaffe av gangen.

1. Vri pd bryteren for valg av kaffesmak mot klokkeretningen,
og til sluttposisjon &

S=.
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2. Forsikre seg om at trakten ikke er tilstoppet og for inn i
trakten en stroken méleskje ferdigmalt kaffe (fig. 13)

3. Plasser en kopp under kaffedysen.

Trykk pd tasten for uttak av 1kopp &2 (fig. 11).

5. Mens maskinen tilbereder kaffen, kan kaffeuttaket stanses
nar som helst ved a trykke pd en av tastene for uttak( 2
eller 2 $2).

For & deaktivere funksjonen vris bryteren i en av de andre ret-

ningene.

m Merk:

I modus energisparing kan det ga noen sekunder for uttaket av
kaffedrikken starter.

TILBEREDELSE AV CAPPUCCINO

& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader

Under denne tilberedelsen vil det skille ut damp: se til at du ikke

brenner deg.

1. Bruken stor kopp ved tilberedelse av cappuccino

2. Fyll en beholder med cirka 100 gram melk for hver kopp
cappuccino man gnsker a tilberede. Anvend en passende
beholder, husk at volumet vil oke med 2 til 3 ganger den
opprinnelige mengden.

Merk:
Bruk skummet- eller lettmelk som holder kjgleskaptempe-
ratur (cirka 5 °C) for 3 oppna tykkere skum. Rengjer alltid
uttaket/dysen som beskrevet i de neste paragrafene "Ren-
gjoring av melkeskummer etter bruk" for slik & unnga at
melken ikke skummer eller at boblene i melken er for store.

3. Trykk pa tasten &: den blinkende varsellampen signali-
serer at maskinen er i ferd med & varmes opp.

5. Vri melkeskummeren utover, dypp den ned i melkebehol-
deren (fig. 14)

6. Nar lampen gar fra blinkende til fast lysende, méd
bryteren vris til pos. Damp kommer ut av melkeskumme-
ren og melken vil innta en kremet form og gke i volum.

7. For & oppna et mer kremet resultat kan beholderen beve-
ges langsomt nedenfra og opp. (Vi anbefaler at damput-
taket ikke varer mer enn 3 sammenhengende minutter).

8. Nar onsket skum er oppnddd stoppes dampen ved & vri
handtaket til posisjon 0.

& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for brannskader
Vri dampbryteren til posisjon O far beholderen med mel-
keskum trekkes ut. Dette for & unnga brannskader forarsa-
ket av sprut.



9. Tilsett melkeskummet i kaffekoppen som nettopp ble til-
beredt. Din cappuccino er nd klar. Tilsett gnsket mengde
sukker, og bruk hvis enskelig en liten mengde kakaopulver.

Merk:

En cappuccino er blitt tilberedt og dampfunksjonen er blitt
deaktivert ved & trykke pd damptasten & Hvis man
trykker pd tasten S eller $ 2 for a skille ut mer
kaffe vil maskinen ha en for hgy temperatur (varsellam-
pene P og &P D blinker for & vise at temperaturen
ikke er passende). Man ma vente cirka 10 minutter inntil
maskinen kjoler seg ned.

For & avkjole hurtigere etter & ha deaktivert dampfunk-
sjonen. Apne opp dampbryteren og la det skilles ut vann
fra melkeskummeren inntil varsellampene S og $F
2 slutter a blinke.

& Fare for Brannskader!
Man ma vare forsiktig sd man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut.

Rengjoring av melkeskummer etter bruk
Rengjor melkeskummeren etter hver bruk. Dette for & unngd at
melkerester fester seg eller tetter til.

& Vaer oppmerksom! Fare for Brannskader!

Under rengjgring vil melkeskummeren skille ut litt varmt vann.
Man ma veere forsiktig sd man ikke kommer i kontakt med vann-
sprut.

1. Vri pa handtaket for varmt vann/damp til posisjon | slik at
det renner ut litt vann. Stans sa uttaket ved d vri handtaket
til posisjon 0.

2. Vent noen minutter inntil melkeskummeren er blitt av-
kjolt. Med en hand holdes dysen/uttaket fast, vri mot klok-
ken med den andre handen (fig. 15) og trekk melkeskum-
meren nedover for & lgsne den (fig. 16).

3. Vask noye delene til melkeskummeren med en svamp og
lunkent vann.

4. Kontroller at sporene gjengitt med pilen i fig. 17 ikke er
tette. Rengjor om ngdvendig med en ndl.

5. Vask noye delene til melkeskummeren med en svamp og
lunkent vann.

6. Forinn dysen pa ny og sett melkeskummeren pa plass ved
a presse den oppover og vri rundt inntil den sitter.
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TILBEREDELSE AV VARMT VANN

& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for Brannskader!

Ikke etterlat maskinen uten oppsyn ndr den skiller ut varmt
vann. Avbryt uttaket av varmt vann, som beskrevet under, nar
koppen er full. Melkeskummeren blir varm ndr den skiller ut
vann. Man ma derfor kun ta i den svarte hylsen.

1. Plasser en beholder under melkeskummeren (sa naert som
mulig for @ unngd sprut).

2. Setilatvarsellampene S og S 2 lyser fast.

3. Vribryteren halvveis rundt mot klokken inntil den stopper:
maskinen skiller ut vann.
Avbryt ved 4 sette dampbryteren til posisjon 0.

m Merk:

Hvis modus "Energisparing" er aktivert vil det ta noen sek-
under for maskinen begynner & skille ut varmt vann.

« Hvis man ensker & skille ut damp umiddelbart mé man
apne damphandtaket noen sekunder for a8 temme vann-
kretsene.

RENGJARING

Rengjoring av maskinen

Falgende deler pd maskinen mé rengjores periodisk:

- beholderen for kaffegrut (A17),

- dryppeskal (A15),

- vannbeholder (A10),

- tuter pd kaffedysen (A18),

- trakt for innforing av forhandsmalt kaffe (A8),

- Indre del av maskinen som er tilgjengelig etter at man har
apnet luken til bryggeenheten (A16),
bryggeenheten (A20)

& Veer oppmerksom!

Til rengjering av maskinen ma man ikke bruke losemidler,
skuremidler eller sprit. Med de automatiske maskinene fra
De'Longhi trenger man ikke bruke kjemiske tilsetninger for
rengjering av maskinen. Avkalkningsmiddel fra De'Longhi
er basert pd naturlige ingredienser og er biologisk ned-
brytbart.

Ingen av maskinens komponenter kan vaskes i oppvask-
maskin.

Ikke bruk metallgjenstander til & skrape lgs avleiringer el-
ler kafferester, da dette kan lage riper i overflaten til deler
av metall eller plast.




Rengjering av beholderen for kaffegrut

Nar varsellampen [ss=] blinker, md man temme beholderen

med kaffegrut. Hvis beholderen ikke rengjares vil denne mel-

dingen vises inntil man rengjer beholderen, maskinen kan ikke

lage kaffe.

For utfering av rengjering (med maskinen slatt pa):

- Rpne serviceluken og trekk ut dryppeskalen (fig. 18).
Tomme og rengjore.

Tom og rengjer neye grutbeholderen og serg for 4 flerne alle
rester som kan ha lagt seg pa bunnen.

A Veer oppmerksom!

Nar man tar ut beholder for drapeoppsamling, er det obliga-
torisk at grutbeholderen tomme samtidig, selv om denne ikke
er full.

Dersom denne operasjonen ikke utfores, kan det hende at be-
holderen fylles de neste gangene man lager kaffe, noe som farer
til at maskinen tilstoppes.

Rengjering av dryppeskalen.

A Veer oppmerksom!

Dersom dryppeskalen ikke toammes regelmessig, kan det fore til
atvannet renner over kanten og inn i maskinen. Dette kan skade
maskinen, benken den star pa eller omradet rundt.
Dryppeskalen er utstyrt med en flytende maler (radfarget) som
viser vannivdet i beholderen (fig. 19). Fer denne indikatoren be-
gynner 3 komme ut fra brettet som man setter koppene pa, ma
man tgmme beholderen og vaske den.

For & fjerne dryppeskalen:

1. Trekk ut dryppeskalen og grutbeholderen (fig. 18).

2. Tom dryppeskal og grutbeholder for du rengjer disse.

3. Settinn dryppeskalen komplett med grutbeholder.

Rengjoring av den indre del av maskinen

& Fare for elektriske stat!

For det ufares rengjering av de indre komponentene ma maski-
nen vare avslatt (se "Maskinstopp") og frakoblet stromnettet.
Man ma aldri legge maskinen i vann.

1. Kontroller regelmessig (cirka en gang i maneden) at mas-
kinens innside (tilgjengelig nar dryppeskalen trekkes ut)
ikke er skitten. Om nedvendig kan man fjerne kafferester
med den medfglgende kosten og en svamp.

2. Sugopp alle restene med en stgvsuger (fig. 20).
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Rengjering av vannbeholderen

1. Rengjor vannbeholderen (A12) med en fuktig klut og litt
naytralt vaskemiddel cirka en gang per maned, eller hver
gang man bytter avherdingsfilter (hvis det brukes).

2. Fyllbeholderen med friskt vann og sett den pa plass igjen.

Rengjering av kaffedysene

1. Rengjor tutene ved hjelp av en svamp eller en klut (fig. 21).

2. Kontroller at sporene i kaffedysen (uttak) ikke er blitt til-
stoppet. Om ngdvendig, fiern kafferester med en tannpir-
ker (fig. 22).

Rengjgring av trakten for innlegging av malt kaffe

Kontroller med jevne mellomrom (cirka en gang
i maneden) at trakten for innfering av forhdnds-
malt kaffe (A8) ikke er tilstoppet. Hvis ngdvendig
kan kaffegrut flernes med den medfalgende kosten.

Rengjoring av bryggeenheten
Bryggeenheten (A20) ma rengjeres minst en gang i maneden.

Veer oppmerksom!

Bryggeenheten kan ikke trekkes ut ndr maskinen er sltt pa.

1. Forsikre deg om at maskinen har slatt seg av pa rett mate
(se“SIa av maskinen”).

2. Apne opp serviceluken.

3. Trekk ut dryppeskalen og grutbeholderen (fig. 18).
Trykk inn de to rade utlgsertastene og trekk samtidig ut
bryggeenheten (fig. 23).

A Veer oppmerksom!

SKYLL KUN MED VANN

IKKE BRUK VASKEMIDDEL — IKKE BRUK OPPVASKMASKIN
Rengjor  bryggeenheten uten & anvende skadelige

rengjeringsmidler.

5. Legg bryggeenheten i vann i cirka 5 minutter, skyll den
deretter med vann.

6. Etter rengjoring, sett bryggeenheten pa plass igjen ved &
fore den inn pa stotten.
Trykk deretter pa PUSH helt til du herer et klikk.



Stotte -

Dersom  bryggeenheten skulle
vaere vanskelig 4 sette inn, vil det
vre ngdvendig (fer innsetting) &
dimensjonere den ved 4 trykke pa
de to spakene som vist i figuren.

7. Nar den er satt pa plass, ma man for- A

. Q :
sikre seg om at de to rade tastene har <= = @=)>
Klikket pa plass mot utsiden av appara- | &
|
tet.

8. Tom bdde dryppeskal og grutbeholder
for du rengjor dem.
9. Lukk igjen serviceluken.

AVKALKING
Maskinen ma avkalkes nar kontrollpanelet viser varsellampen

B/M.

A Veer oppmerksom!

+ Avkalkningsmiddelet inneholder syrer som kan veere irri-

terende for oyne og hud. Det er viktig at man overholder
alle sikkerhetsregler som blir gitt av produsenten, og som
finnes pa pakningen til avkalkningsmiddelet, og anvisnin-
gene for hva man burde gjgre dersom det skulle komme i
kontakt med hud eller gyne.
Det anbefales @ bruke avkalkningsmidler utelukkende
produsert av De’Longhi. Anvendelsen av feile avkalknings-
midler, samt en uregelmessig utfort avkalkning, kan fare
til skader som ikke dekkes av produsentens garantibe-
stemmelser.

1. SIa pd maskinen

2. Temvannbeholderen (A12).

3. Hell avkalkningsmiddelet i vannbeholderen (var opp-
merksom pa mengdene som er gjengitt pa pakken).
Sett en tom beholder med kapasitet pa minst 1,5| under
vannuttaket.

4. Venttil varsellampene 2 og T P lyser fast.
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& Veer oppmerksom! Fare for Brannskader!

Syreholdig varmtvann vil skilles ut fra melkeskummeren. Man

ma veere forsiktig sa man ikke kommer i kontakt med vannsprut.

5. Trykk pa tasten @/F og holde den nede i minst 5 sek-
under for & bekrefte at Igsningen er blitt pafylt. Start sa
avkalkningen. Varsellampen som er integrert i tasten vil
lyse for & vise at avkalkningen er blitt aktivert og varsel-
lampene £ , £ T2 og blinker samtidig for
a informere brukeren om at dampbryteren ma vris til posi-
sjon | (man kan ikke skille ut kaffe).

6.  Vribryteren mot klokkeretningen til posisjon I: avkalkings-
middel vil skilles ut fra melkeskummeren og fylle opp be-
holderen.

Avkalkingsprogrammet utfgrer automatisk en serie inter-
vallskyllinger for @ fjerne restene av kalk som befinner seg
inni kaffemaskinen.

Etter cirka 30 minutter er vannbeholderen tom. Varsellampen

vil slé seg av o\J og lampene £, TZ TP og (ﬂ)

veksler mellom hverandre. Vri bryteren mot klokken inntil den

stopper i pos. 0.

Apparatet er nd klar for skylling med ferskt vann.

7. Tom beholderen som ble brukt for avkalkningsmiddelet og
plasser den igjen under melkeskummeren.

8. Trekk ut vannbeholderen og tom den. Skyll den deretter i
rennende vann, fyll den opp med friskt vann og sett den pa
plass. Varsellampene &2, S22 $2 og cﬂg blinker
samtidig.

9. Vribryteren en halv gang mot klokkeretningen til posisjon

|. Varmt vann skilles ut fra dysen.

Nar vannbeholderen er helt tom, vil varsellampen &/

sIa seg av. Deretter vil varsellampen 0<>, og varsellam-

pene 2, SP TP, vil blinke .

Sett handtaket i posisjon 0. Fyll beholderen pa nytt. Maski-

nen vil sla seg av automatisk.

For & ta den i bruk trykker man pd tasten U) .

m Merk!

Hvis avkalkningen ikke utfares korrekt (eks: mangler strgm),
anbefales det 4 gjenta prosedyren.

10.

PROGRAMMERING AV VANNETS HARDHET
Lampen &)/l vil vises etter et forhdndsbestemt bruksintervall,
dette er avhengig av vannets hardhetsgrad.

Maskinen er forhandsinnstilt fra fabrikk til hardhetsniva 4 (me-
get hardt vann). Det er mulig & stille inn maskinen etter hvor
hardt det vannet man bruker faktisk er, og pa denne maten en-
drer man frekvensen for hvor ofte denne meldingen vises.



Maling av vannets hardhet

1. Ta den vedlagte reagensstrimmelen “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST” ut av pakningen.

2. Senk strimmelen helt ned i et glass vann i cirka et sekund.

3. Trekk ut strimmelen fra vannet og rist pa den. Etter cirka
et minutt vil det komme fra 1,2,3 eller 4 rade firkanter pa
den, avhengig av hvor hardt vannet er. Hver firkant tilsva-

rer et niva.
Niva 1 .
Niva 2 . .

wes o T
UU— ] ] ] |

Innstilling av vannets hardhet

1. Seftil at maskinen er avslatt (men tilkoblet stramnettet og
med hovedbryteren i posisjon I).

2. Trykk pé tasten &/ og hold den nede i minst 6 sekunder:
varsellampene A\ B/ i
sla seg pa samtidig.

3. Ved 4 trykke pa tasten ECO for 4 stille inn vannets hardhet
(nivdet som leses av pd reagensstrimmelen).

Nivd Niva Niva Niva
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Trykk pa tasten @)/fq for d ga utav menyen

Na er maskinen omprogrammert til den nye innstilling av van-
nets hardhetsgrad.

5
B
i
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TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER

Spenning: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Strgmforbruk: 1450W
Trykk: 15MPa (15 bar)
Kapasitet vannbeholder: 1,7L
Dimensjoner LxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Lengde stromledning: 1500 mm
Vekt: 10,8 kg

€ Apparatet er i overensstemmelse med fglgende EU-di-
rektiver:

Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE og senere endringer
EMC direktivet 2004/108/EC og senere endringer;

Direktiv (EU) Stand-by 1275/2008;

Materialer og gjenstander ment for kontakt med matpro-
dukter er i samsvar med EU-forskrift 1935/2004.

KASSERING

ﬁ I henhold til Direktiv 2002/96/EC kan ikke apparatet
—

kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall, men md
overleveres til et autorisert kildesorteringsanlegg.



AL FUNKSJON

VARSELLAMPER

BESKRIVELSE

FORKLARING

" O8O

Varsellampene blinker

Maskinen er ikke klar for & skille ut kaffe (vanntem-
peraturen har ikke nadd nedvendig temperatur).
Vent til varsellampene slar seg pa for det skille ut
kaffe.

oL X Jo

Varsellampene lyser konstant

Maskinen har korrekt temperatur og er klar for
skille ut kaffe.

2ol Jele

Lampen lyser fast

Maskinen skiller ut én kopp kaffe.

oo %

ODO®O

Lampen lyser fast

Maskinen skiller ut to kopper kaffe.

O] =

OO O

Varsellampen for damp blinker

Maskinen er under oppvarming. Vent til varsellam-
pen forblir lysende for man vrir pd dampbryteren

OO0 ®

Varsellampen lyser konstant

Maskinen er klar for  skille ut damp

OO

Varsellampene blinker vekslende

Apparatet sldr seg av (se paragraf "SIa av appara-
tet")

Cé :g: Ei :cb:

Varsellampene blinker

Apparatet signaliserer at dampbryteren ma vris til
posisjon |

C*QO :Q: fj :é:

Varsellampene blinker vekslende

Apparatet signaliserer at dampbryteren ma vris til
posisjon 0

©c 00 0@
K A Bk

ECO

Lampen lyser fast

Maskinen er i energisparing

@O

B/l

@)
(@)
> O

Lampen lyser fast

Det automatiske programmet for avkalkning kjerer
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FORKLARING AV VARSELLAMPENE

LAMPER

BESKRIVELSE

FORKLARING

LASNING

Lampen lyser fast

Det er ikke nok vann i be-
holderen, eller beholderen
erikke korrekt satt .

Fyll vannbeholderen og/eller sett
den pa plass pa rett méte ved &
trykke den helt ned til man hgrer
at den festes.

Beholderen er skitten og/
eller tett

Skylle eller avkalke beholderen.

Lampen blinker Kaffen er for finmalt og | Gjenta uttaket av kaffe og vri requ-
2 g ? (? O Q kaffen renner ut for lang- | leringsbryteren for malegrad (fig.
somt. 10) ett hakk med klokkeretningen
mot nummer 7, mens kaffekver-
nen er i funksjon. Dersom det et-
ter uttak av 2 kaffe ikke har blitt
bedre, gjenta operasjonen ved a
flytte bryteren et ytterligere hakk

(se justering av kaffekvern)
Maskinen skiller ikke ut | Hvis problemet vedvarer ma
kaffe dampbryteren vris til posisjon | slik
at det skilles ut litt vann fra mel-

keskummeren.

Lampen lyser fast Grutbeholderen er enten | Tem grutbeholderen og dryppe-
<] ©? 8 C? O O tom ellerikke korrekt satti | skalen, rengjor begge og sett dem

tilbake pa plass (fig. 18). ndr man
tar ut dryppeskalen, er det obliga-
torisk at grutbeholderen tommes
samtidig, selv om denne ikke er
full. Dersom denne operasjonen
ikke utfares, kan det hende at be-
holderen fylles de neste gangene
man lager kaffe, noe som forer til
at maskinen tilstoppes.

Lampen blinker

Man har valgt funksjonen
"forhdndsmalt kaffe” a—
, men man har ikke hatt
noe malt kaffe inn i trak-
ten.

Legg malt kaffe i trakten eller de-
aktivere funksjonen for forhdnds-
malt kaffe.

Det er tomt for kaffeben-
ner.

Fyll kaffebennebeholderen.

Hvis kaffekvernen er me-
get stoyete burde den
kontrolleres slik at ingen
fremmedlegemer  har
blokkert maskinen.

Man bes henvende seg il
De'Longhi Teknisk Assistanse

Lampen blinker

Angir at maskinen md av-
kalkes.

Det er ngdvendig at man sa raskt
som mulig utforer avkalkning som
beskrevet i avsnittet “Avkalkning”.
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Det kommer stoy fra
apparatet og varsel-
lampene blinker veks-
lende.

Etter rengjoring er ikke
bryggeenheten blitt satt
innigjen.

La serviceluken forbli lukket og
koble bryggeenheten fra maski-
nen. Trykk samtidig pd tastene
@, 2 P inntil alle de fire
varsellampene slar seq av. Kun nar
alle fire lampene er avslatt kan
man apne luken og sette i bryg-
geenheten

L

Varsellampene blinker
vekslende

Maskinen er nettopp blitt
slatt pa. Bryggeenheten er
ikke satt i korrekt og luken
erikke lukket.

Trykk deretter inn PUSH helt til du
harer et klikk. Se til at de to tastene
med rod farge er blitt utlgst. Lukk
igjen serviceluken og sld pé
apparatet

Varsellampene blinker

Trakten for forhdndsmalt

Tom trakten ved hjelp av en kost

©)
B : g O Q kaffe er tilstoppet som beskrevet i par. "Rengjering
) av trakten for pafylling av kaffe".
O ® O O Lampen lyser fast Etter rengjoring er ikke | Sett inn bryggeenheten som be-
o & 0w A bryggeenheten blitt satt | skrevet i avsnittet "Rengjering av
tilbake pa plass. bryggeenheten”
Maskinen er veldig skitten | Rengjer maskinen noye
innvendig
Lampen blinker Luken pd bryggeenheten | Hvis man ikke klarer & lukke den
fio C? ‘© : O O erapen ma man kontrollere at bryggeen-

heten er korrekt satt i

Varsellampene blinker
vekslende

Maskinen er blitt slatt pa
med dampbryteren i dpen
stilling

Vri bryteren med klokken til lukket
stilling

PROBLEMLOSNING

Nederst er det listet opp noen av de vanligste feilfunksjonene.

Dersom problemet ikke lgser seq ved & gjore som beskrevet, ta kontakt med teknisk assistanse.

PROBLEM

MULIG ARSAK

LASNING

Kaffen er ikke varm

Koppene er ikke blitt varmet opp.

Skylle koppene i varmt vann (NB: man kan anvende
varmtvannfunksjonen).

Bryggeenheten er nedkjolt fordi det har gatt
mer enn 2/3 minutter siden forrige kaffe ble

laget.

Bryggeenheten ma forst varmes opp ved & trykke
pa tasten /K.
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Kaffen er ikke fyldig og
har lite krem.

Kaffen er for grovmalt.

Vri handtaket for justering av maling ett skritt
mot urviseren i retning av nummer 1 mens kaffe-
maleren er i gang (fig. 7). Fortsett a vri ett hakk om
gangen inntil man oppnar gnsket kaffeuttak. Man
ser resultat etter uttak av 2 kaffe (se paragraf“reg-
ulering av kaffekvern”side 71).

Kaffen er ikke egnet.

Bruk kaffeblanding som er egnet for espressomas-
kiner.

Kaffen renner for Kaffen er for finmalt. Vri handtaket for justering av malegrad ett hakk

langsomt ut, eller mot nummer 7, mens kaffekvernen er i gang (fig.

drypper bare. 7). Fortsett a vri ett hakk om gangen inntil man
oppnar gnsket kaffeuttak. Man ser resultat etter
uttak av 2 kaffe (se paragraf “requlering av kaffek-
vern”side 71).

Kaffen kommer ikke ut Dysene/tutene er tette. Rengjor dysene med en tannstikke.

hverken av den ene eller
andre dysen pd kaffeut-
taket.

Kaffe renner ikke ut av tu-
ten pa uttaket, men langs
kanten pa serviceluken

Sporene i tuten er tilstoppet med tort kaffe-
pulver

Rengjor tutene med en tannstikke, en svamp eller
en grov vaskebarste.

Doseringsenheten inne i serviceluken er blok-
kert.

Rengjor denne doseringsenheten, srlig langs
kjedene.

Den skummede melken
har store hobler

Melken er ikke kald nok, eller det er ikke lett-
melk.

Bruk helst lettmelk eller skummet melk som holder
kjoleskaptemperatur (cirka 5°C). Dersom resultatet
fremdeles ikke er tilfredsstillende anbefales det a
bytte melketype.

Melken har skilt seg.

(appuccino er skitten.

Fortsett til rengjering som vist i paragrafen "Ren-
gjoring av melkeskummer etter bruk".

Damputtaket stanser

En sikkerhetsinnretning har stanset dampen
etter 3 minutter.

Avvent og aktiver dampfunksjonen igjen.

Apparatet slar seq ikke pa

Stopselet er ikke korrekt satt i.

Sett stopselet i kontakten.

Hovedbryteren (A2) er ikke slatt pa.

Sett hovedbryteren til posisjon | (fig. 3).

N&r man vri bryteren
damp/varmtvann til po-
sisjon | kommer det ikke
ut damp/varmt vann fra
melkeskummeren.

Sporene pa melkeskummeren og/eller damp-
dysen er tilstoppet.

Fortsett til rengjering av melkeskummeren som be-
skrevet i paragrafen "Rengjering av melkeskummer
etter bruk".

Man kan ikke trekke ut
bryggeenheten for a
utfare rengjering.

Maskinen er paslatt eller har ikke slatt seg av
enda.

Bryggeenheten kan kun trekkes ut hvis maskinen
blir korrekt avslatt (se paragrafen "Sla av maski-
nen").
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Enheten far inte anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk
eller mental formdga eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte Gvervakas eller
far instruktioner angdende saker anvandning av apparaten, av en person som ans-
varar for deras sakerhet.

Barn ska dvervakas for att sakerstalla att de inte leker med apparaten.

Rengoring och underhall som ska utforas av anvandaren far inte utforas av barn utan
overvakning.

Sank aldrig ned apparaten i vatten vid rengoring.

Denna maskin dr avsedd uteslutande for hushallsbruk. Den @r inte avsedd att anvan-
das i: personalkok for anstallda i butiker, kontor och andra arbetsplatser, stugor, ho-
tell, motell och andra inkvarteringsmajligheter, rum att hyra.

I hdndelse av skador pa kontakten eller matningskabeln, ldt dem bytas ut uteslutande
av Teknisk Assistans, for att forebygga alla risker.

ENDAST FOR EUROPEISKA MARKNADER:

Denna enhet kan anvandas av barn fran 8 dr och upp om under bevakning eller om de
har fatt instruktioner om saker anvandning av apparaten och om de forstar de med-
foljande farorna. Rengdring och underhall som dligger anvandaren far inte utforas av
barn om de inte ar dldre an 8 ar och arbetar under uppsikt. Hall apparaten och sladden
utom rackhall for barn under 8 dr.

Enheten kan anvandas av personer med nedsatt fysisk eller mental formdga eller brist
pa erfarenhet och kunskap, om de dvervakas eller om de har fatt instruktioner om saker
anvandning av apparaten och om de forstar de faror som medféljer anvandningen.
Barn far inte leka med apparaten.

Koppla alltid bort apparaten fran elndtet om den lamnas utan tillsyn och innan du
monterar, demonterar, eller rengor den.

Ytorna som forsetts med denna symbol blir varma under anvandning (symbolen
forekommer endast pa vissa modeller).
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SAKERHETSVARNINGAR

Symboler, som anvénds i dessa instruktioner

De Varningsanvisningarna &r forsedda med féljande symboler.
Det &r absolut nddvéndigt att iaktta dessa varningar.

Fara!
Underldtenhet att iaktta dessa anvisningar, kan orsaka skador
genom elektriska stotar med fara for livet som foljd.

A Varning!

Underldtenhet att iaktta denna varning, kan vara eller ar orsak
till personskador eller skador pa maskinen.

Fara for Brdannskador!
Underldtenhet att iaktta denna varning, kan vara eller dr or-
saken till brannskador.

m Observera:

Denna symbol anger rad och informationer for anvandarens
uppmérksamhet.

A Fara!

Eftersom maskinen fungerar med elektrisk strom, kan man inte

utesluta att den orsakar elektriska stotar.

laktta darfor foljande sékerhetsanvisningar:

« Rorinte vid maskinen med véta hander eller ftter.

« Rorinte vid kontakten med vata hander.

- Forsdkra dig att eluttaget som anvénds alltid ar latt att
komma at, eftersom det endast pa detta sétt & mojligt att
dra ut kontakten vid behov.

- For att ta ut kontakten fran eluttaget ska du gripa tag i
sjdlva kontakten. Dra aldrig i sladden, eftersom den dd kan
skadas.

- Foratt koppla bort maskinen fullsténdigt ska du ta ut kon-
takten fran eluttaget.

- Forsok inte att reparera apparaten om ett fel uppstar.

SI& av maskinen, dra ut kontakten fran uttaget och kon-
takta Teknisk Assistans.

- Fore varje rengdringsingrepp ska du stdnga av maskinen,
ta ut stickkontakten ur vdgguttaget och Idta maskinen
svalna.

A Varning:

Forvara forpackningsmaterialet (plastpasar, polistyren) utom
rackhall for barn.

Fara for Bréinnskador!
Denna maskin producerar varmt vatten och nar den &r paslagen
kan vattenanga bildas.
Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank eller
varm anga.
Nér apparaten ar paslagen, kan avstallningsytan for kopparna
bli varm.
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Regelmassig anvandning

Denna maskin &r utformad for beredning av kaffe och for att
varma drycker.

Alla andra former av anvéndning ska betraktas som felaktiga
och darfor farliga. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador som har
sitt ursprung i felaktig anvéndning av maskinen.

Bruksanvisningar

Lds noggrant dessa instruktioner innan du anvénder maskinen.
Underldtenhet att iaktta dessa instruktioner kan vara orsak till
personskador eller skador pd maskinen.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador som har sitt ursprung i un-
derldtenhet att iaktta dessa bruksanvisningar.

m Observera:

Forvara noggrant dessa instruktioner. Om maskinen dverlats till
tredje part, dverlamna dven dessa bruksanvisningar.

INLEDNING

Tack for att du valt en automatisk kaffe-och cappuccinomaskin.
Vi dnskar dig mycket ndje med din nya maskin. Ta dig ett par
minuter for att lasa dessa bruksanvisningar. Pa sa satt kommer
du att undvika faror och skador pa maskinen.

Bokstaver inom parentes
Bokstaverna inom parentes dverensstimmer med forklaringen
som dterges i Beskrivning av maskinen (sid 2-3).

Fel och reparationer

| hdndelse av fel, forsok, forst och framst att avhjdlpa dessa
genom att folja anvisningarna som terges i avsnitten "Ljussig-
nalernas betydelse" pa sid 93 och "Felavhjalpning” pa sid. 94.
Om dessa inte skulle vara tillrdckliga eller for ytterligare fork-
laringar, rekommenderar vi att konsultera kundtjénst genom att
ringa numret som anges i bladet "Kundtjanst" i bilaga.

Om ditt land inte skulle vara upptaget i bladet, ring numret som
anges i garantin. For eventuella reparationer, vand dig uteslut-
ande till Teknisk Assistans hos De’Longhi. Adresserna aterges pa
garantisedeln, som medfdljer maskinen.



BESKRIVNING
Beskrivningen av maskinen

(sid3- A)

A1, Ratt for justering av malningsgraden
A2.  Huvudstrombrytare (pd maskinens baksida)
A3.  Behallare for kaffebonor

A4.  Lock for behdllaren for kaffebonor
A5.  Lock for tratten for formalt kaffet
A6.  Utrymme kaffematt

A7. Kopphylla

A8.  Tratt for matning av det formalda kaffet
A9.  Angror

A10. Cappuccinoberedare (utdragbar)
A11. Angmunstycke (utdragbart)

A12. Vattentank

A13. Matningskabel

A14. Bricka for koppar

A15. Droppkar

A16. Brygglucka

A17. Behallare for kaffesump

A18. Kaffemunstycke (justerbart i hojd)
A19. Kaffematare

A20. Bryggrupp

A21. Mandverpanel

Beskrivning av kontrollpanelen

(sid3- B )

B1. Knapp Q) : for att sla pa och stanga av maskinen
(stand by).

B2. Indikationslampa 1 kopp och OK kaffetemperatur

B3.  Knapp: for beredning av 1 kopp kaffe

B4. Indikationslampa 2 koppar och OK kaffetemperatur

B5.  Knapp S C: for beredning av 2 koppar kaffe

B6. Indikationslampa anga och OK angtemperatur

B7.  Knapp : for att vlja funktion anga

B8.  Vred forval av kaffesmaken (for att fa en I&tt, normal eller
stark kaffe) eller av beredning med férmalt kaffe

B9.  Vred for val av kaffesmaken (for att fa en latt, normal eller
stark kaffe) eller val av beredning med formalt kaffe &—

B10. Ratt for anga/varmt vatten

B11. Indikationslampa :inget vatten elleringen vattenbe-
hallare

B12. Indikationslampa - sumpbehéllare full eller saknas

B13. Indikationslampa  :allmant larm

B14. Knapp @/H : val av skéljning eller avkalkning

B15. Indikationslampa avkalkning

B16 Knapp ECO val av energibesparingslage

B17. Indikationslampa energibesparingslage
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FORBEREDANDE PROCEDURER
Kontroll av maskinen

Efter att ha avldgsnat forpackningsmaterialet, forsakra dig att
utrustningen dr hel och att alla tillbehdr finns med. Anvand inte
utrustningen vid befintlighet av uppenbara skador. Vand dig till
Teknisk Assistans vid De'Longhi.

Installation av maskinen

& Varning!

Nér du installerar utrustningen ska foljande sakerhetsvarningar
iakttas:
« Maskinen avger varme i den omgivande miljon. Efter att
ha placerat maskinen pa arbetsbanken, kontrollera att ett
fritt avstand pd minst 3 cm finns mellan maskinens ytor,
sidorna och baksidan och ett fritt utrymme pa minst 15 cm
ovanfor kaffemaskinen.

Eventuellt intréngande av vatten i maskinen, kan skada
den.

Placera inte maskinen i ndrheten av vattenkranar eller
tvattstall.

maskinen kan ta skada om vattnet i dess innandome skulle
frysa.

Installera inte maskinen i en miljo dar temperaturen kan
sjunka under fryspunkten.

Placera matningskabeln, pd sd sétt att den inte skadas av
vassa horn eller av kontakt med varma ytor ( t ex elektriska
plattor).

Anslutning av maskinen

A Varning!

Forsakra dig att elndtets spanning overensstimmer med den
som anges pa skylten pa maskinens botten.

Anslut maskinen endast till ett eluttag, som dr regelmassigt in-
stallerat och med en minimum kapacitet pa 10A och &r forsett
med effektiv jordning.

| handelse av inkompatibilitet mellan uttaget och maskinens
kontakt, 13t byta ut uttaget med ett annat av lamplig typ, av
kvalificerad personal.

Forsta ibruktagandet av maskinen

m Observera:

« Maskinen har kontrollerats vid fabriken, med anvandning
av helt vanligt kaffe, varfor det ar mdjligt att finna spar
av kaffe i kvarnen. Det &r emellertid garanterat att denna
maskin ar ny.

Vi rekommenderar att sa snart som mdjligt personalisera
vattnets hardhet, enligt proceduren som beskrivs i para-
grafen "Programmering av vattnets hardhet” (sid. 90).



1. Dra ut vattenbehallaren, fyll den till MAX linjen med farskt
vatten, satt sedan tillbaka sjlva vattenbehallaren (fig. 1).

2. Vrid cappuccinoberedaren utat och placera en behallare
under denmed en kapacitet pa minst 100 ml (fig. 2).

3. Anslut apparaten till elndtet och tryck till lage I (fig. 3)
huvudstrombrytaren pa apparatens baksida.

4. Indikationslamporna S, S22, i‘},blinkar
samtidigt.

5. Vrid angvredet moturs till granslaget, i lage | (fig.
5): vatten kommer ut frdn cappuccinoberedaren
(det & normalt att maskinen avger buller).

6. Vanta tills vattendispenseringen avbryts automatiskt:
indikationslamporna , S22 S22, blinkar for att
ange att det dr nddvandigt att stanga angkranen genom
att vrida angknappen till ldge. 0.

7. Vrid dngknappen i ldge 0: maskinen stangs av automatiskt.

For att anvanda maskinen, sla pa den.

m Observera:

Vid forsta anvandningen behdver apparaten gora 4-5 koppar
espresso eller 4-5 koppar cappuccino innan resultatet blir
tillfredsstallande.

o
m Observera:

Innan du sdtter pa apparaten ska du forsakra dig om att hu-
vudstrombrytaren som finns pd apparatens baksida ér i lage.
1(fig. 3).

Se till att dngvredet &ri "0” -lage.

Vid varje paslagning, utfor maskinen automatiskt en forup-
pvarmnings- och skéljningscykel, som inte kan avbrytas.

maskinen ar klar for anvandning endast efter utférandet av
denna cykel.

& Fara for Brénnskador!

Under skdljningen, kommer lite varmt vatten ut ur kaffedis-
penserns munstycken, vilket kommer att samlas upp i dropp-
karet. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

For att sld pa apparaten, tryck in knappen L') (fig. 4):

indikationslamporna & och $Z S2blinkar tills ap-

paraten utfor uppvarmningen och den automatiska skolj-

ningen (pa detta sétt, fortsdtter enheten, utver att varma

upp varmeaggregatet, att Iata varmt vatten rinna igenom

de inre ledningarna sd att dven dessa varms upp).
Maskinen dr vid temperatur ndr indikationslamporna & och
2 P forblir tanda med fast ljus.

"
Varje gdng som apparaten stangs av utfor den en automatisk
skdljning som inte kan avbrytas.

& Fara for Brdannskador!

Under skoljningen, kommer lite varmt vatten ut ur kaffedis-
penserns munstycken. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt
med vattenstank.

For att stinga av maskinen, tryck in knappen Ll) (fig. 4).
Maskinen utfor en skdljning och stéangs sedan av.

m Observera:

Om maskinen inte anvands under en langre tid, tryck dessutom
in huvudstrombrytaren i lage 0 (fig. 6).

Varning!
For att undvika skador pa apparaten, tryck inte in huvudstrom-
brytaren fig. 6 i [dge O ndr maskinen &r paslagen.

AUTOMATISK AVSTANGNING
Det gdratt andra pd det instdllda tidsintervallet sd att apparaten
stangs av da den inte anvénds efter 15 eller 30 minuter eller
efter 1,2 eller 3 timmar.

1. Med avsténgd apparat men med huvudstrombrytaren i
ldge | (fig. 3), tryck in knappen ECO och héll en intryckt tills
indikationslamporna pa mandverpanelens nedre del ténds
(se bilden efter punkt 2).

2. Vlj 6nskad tidsintervall (15 eller 30 minuter, eller efter 1,
2 eller 3 timmar) genom att trycka in knappen gﬂb;(se
motsvarighet indikationslampa/tid i foljande tabell).

15min  30min 1h
© © © O O
S A BM o

3. Tryckin knappen ECO for att bekréfta valet: den automat-
iska avstangningen dr nu omprogrammerad.

Observera:
For att frankoppla apparaten helt, tryck in strombrytaren som
sitter pa apparatens baksida i laget 0 (fig. 6)

Om du dnskar modifiera vattentemperaturen med vilken kaffet

dispenseras, utfor foljande:

1. Med avstingd apparat men med huvudstrombrytaren i
ldge | (fig. 3), tryck in knappen 2 och héll den intryckt
tills indikationslamporna pa kontrollpanelen tands;

2. Tryckin knappen &2 & tills du valt dnskad temper-
atur:



y .
© © © O
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3. Tryck in knappen S for att bekrdfta valet; indika-
tionslamporna slacks.

¢l
53]
2

i

Med denna funktionen dr det mdjligt att aktivera eller avakt-
ivera energibesparingen. Nar funktionen &r aktiverad, garan-
terar den en mindre energiforbrukning, i enlighet med gallande
europeiska foreskrifter.

Energibesparingsldget ar aktiverat nar ECO indikationslampan
ar tdnd

For att aktivera eller inaktivera funktionen tryck in knappen
ECO.

m Observera:

Nér maskinen dr i energibesparingslaget kan det behdvas nagra
sekunders vantan innan den forsta koppen kaffe kommer ut,
eftersom den kraver [dngre tid for uppvérmningen.

BEREDNINGAVKAFFE
Val av kaffesmak

Justera valratten for kaffesmaken (B8) for att stélla in dnskad
smak: ju mer du roterar medurs, desto stérre kommer mangden
kaffebdnor som maskinen kommer att mala att vara och saledes
kommer det bryggda kaffet att‘h.a starkare smak.

MIN
A
=

m Observera:

« Vid den forsta anvandningen @r det nddvéndigt att prova
sig fram och gora mer dn en kaffe for att hitta rétt position
for ratten.

« Varnoga med att inte vrida for Idngt medurs annars finns
det risk for att kaffet dispenseras for langsamt (droppvis),
speciellt ndr du begar tva koppar kaffe samtidigt.

Val av méngd kaffe i koppen
Justera vredet for val av mdngden kaffe (B9) for att stélla in
onskad mangd:
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Julangre di vrider medurs, desto mera kaffe far du.

m Observera:

Vid den forsta anvandningen dr det nddvandigt att prova sig fram
och géra mer dn en kaffe for att hitta ratt position for ratten.

Justering av kaffekvarnen

Kaffekvarnen ska inte justeras, dtminstone inte till en bérjan,
eftersom den redan férhandsinstallts vid fabriken for att erhalla
en korrekt dispensering av kaffet.

Om dispenseringen &nda, efter att ha berett de forsta kopparna
kaffe, skulle vara tunn med lite skum eller alltfor Idngsam (drop-
pvis), dr det nddvéndigt att utfora en korrigering med justering-
sratten, for malningsgraden (fig. 7).

Observera:
Justeringsratten ska vridas endast medan kaffekvarnen drigang.

For att erhdlla dispensering som inte
kommer droppvis, vrid vredet ett hack
medurs mot "7".

For fylligare och mera krédmigt kaffe,
vrid ett hack moturs mot "1" (vrid inte
mer &n ett hack t gdngen annars kan
kaffet komma ut droppvis).

Effekten av denna korrigering, mdrks endast efter dispensering av
dtminstone 2 péfoljande koppar kaffe. Om du efter denna juster-
ing inte har erhdllit dnskat resultat, ar det nddvandigt att upprepa
korrigeringen genom att vrida ratten med ytterligare ett hack.

Rad for varmare kaffe

For att erhalla varmare kaffe, rekommenderar vi att:
utfdr en skdljning fore dispenseringen, genom att trycka in
knappen @/F: varmt vatten kommer ut ur dispensem,.
som vdrmer den inre kretsen i maskinen och gor att det
dispenserade kaffet blir varmare;
vdrm kopparna med varmt vatten (anvand funktionen for
varmt vatten);

Beredning av kaffe med anvandning av kaffe i bonor

A Varning!

Anvénd inte karamellerade eller kanderade kaffebdnor eftersom



dessa kan klibba fast i kaffekvarnen och géra den oanvéndbar.

1. Infor kaffebdnorna i den dérfor avsedda behallaren (fig. 8).

2. Placera under kaffedispenserns munstycken:
- 1kopp om du dnskar 1 kopp kaffe (fig. 9);
- 2 koppar, om du avser gdra 2 koppar kaffe.

3. Sénk dispensern sd att den kommer s néra kopparna som
mdjligt: pd sa satt erhdller du béttre skum (fig. 10).

4. Tryck in den knapp som motsvarar dnskat antal koppar (1
kopp SPeller 2 koppar &2 K2, fig. 11 och 12).

5. Beredningen startar och indiktionslampan S eller &2
P forblir tand under hela dispenseringen.

m Observera:

Medan maskinen brygger kaffet gar det att avbryta bered-
ningen i vilken stund som helst genom att trycka pa en av
kaffeknapparna (S eller 2 $2).
Om du vill ha mer kaffe i koppen efter att det har slutat att
rinna ut, behdver du bara (inom 3 sekunder) trycka in en av
kaffeknapparna (S eller C2$2).
Nér beredningen avslutats, dr maskinen redo for en ny anvand-
ning.

m Observera:

For att erhalla varmare kaffe, hanvisas till paragrafen "“Rad for
varmare kaffe™" (sid.86).

Varning!

Om kaffet droppar ut eller om det &r for tunt med for lite skum
som foljd eller om det ar for kallt, rader vi er att Idsa om hur
problemen dtgdrdas i kapitlet “Problemldsning (sid.94)

+ Under anvéndning, kan indikationslampor tdndas pa kon-
trollpanelen vars innebdrd forklaras i avsnittet "Ljussig-
nalernas betydelse" (sid. 93).

Beredning av kaffe med anvandning av formalt kaffe

A Varning!

Infor aldrig formalt kaffe i maskinen nar den &r avsténgd,
for att undvika att det sprider sig inuti maskinen och smut-
sar ner den. | denna handelse kan maskinen ta skada.
Infor aldrig mer &n 1 struket métt, annars

kan maskinens innandome smutsas ner

eller sa kan tratten téppas igen.

m Observera:

Nér du anvénder formalt kaffe, &r det mdjligt att bereda
endast en kopp kaffe &t gangen.
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1. Vrid vredet for val av kaffesmaken medurs till grénslaget i
lige a—.

2. Forsdkra dig att tratten inte dr igentdppt, for sedan in ett
struket matt formalt kaffe (fig. 13).

3. Placera en kopp under kaffedispenserns munstycken.
Tryck pd knappen for 1 kopp kaffe S2(fig. 11).

5. Beredningen startar och kan avbrytas ndr som helst
genom att trycka in en av de tva dispenseringsknapparna (
ZellerSP2).

For att inaktivera funktionen formalt kaffe, vrid vredet till ett av

de andra lagena.

m Observera:

Fran laget for energibesparing till beredningen av den forsta
koppen kaffe, kan maskinen kréva nagra minuters vantan.

BEREDNING AV CAPPUCCINO

& Varning! Fara fér brénnskador

Under dessa beredningar kommer anga ut: Var forsiktig sa du

inte branner dig.

1. Foren cappuccino, brygg kaffe i en stor kopp;

2. Fyll en behdllare med ca. 100 gram mjdlk for varje cap-
puccino som du dnskar bereda. Vid val av behllarens stor-
ek, ta hansyn till att vétskans volym kommer att ka 2 till
3 ganger;

Observera:
For att erhalla tjockare och rikligare skum anvénd l&ttmjolk
eller mellanmijélk vid kylskapstemperatur (ungefar 5° ).
For att undvika att erhdlla mjélk med for lite skum eller
med stora bubblor, rengor alltid cappuccinoberedaren som
beskrivs i avsnittet "Rengdring av cappuccinoberedaren
efter anvandning"”.

3. Tryck in knappen i‘b: den relativa indikationslampan
blinkar for att ange att maskinen varms upp;

5. Vrid cappuccinoberedaren utdt, doppa ner den i mjolk-
bringaren (fig. 14);

6. Narindikationslampan fran blinkande blir fast, vrid
angvredet till lage I. Fran cappuccinoberedaren kommer
angan ut, som ger mjolken ett krédmigt utseende och okar
dess volym;

7. For att erhdlla ett krdmigare skum, I3t behdllaren rotera
med langsamma rorelser nedifran och upp. (Man rekom-
menderar attinte slappa ut anga i mer &n 3 minuter i foljd);

8. Efteratthanatt det onskade skummet, avbryt utslappet av
anga genom att vrida angvredet till ldge 0.

& Varning! Fara for bréinnskador
Vrid alltid angvredet till Iage O innan du tar bort behdllaren



med den skummade mijélken for att undvika brénnskador
orsakade av stankande kokhet mjolk.

9. Tillsatt den skummade mjdlken till den tidigare tillagade
koppen kaffe. Cappuccinon &r klar: sockra efter behag och,
om s dnskas, strd lite kakaopulver dver den skummade
mjolken.

m Observera:

Genast efter att du har forberett cappuccinon och angfunk-
tionen har inaktiverats, genom att trycka in dngknappen
&)om du trycker in knappen S eller 2 P for att
begadra en ny kaffe, kommer maskinen att ha for hor tem-
peratur for att bereda kaffet (indikationslamporna &
och P blinkar for att ange att temperaturen inte dr
Idmplig): det & nddvandigt att vnta ett tiotal minuter tills
maskinen svalnar lite.

For att den ska svalna snabbare, efter att ha inaktiverat
angfunktionen, dppna vredet och Iat vatten rinna ut ur
cappuccinoberedaren i en behallare tills indikationslam-

porna SZoch S22 inte blinkar ldngre.

& Fara for Brénnskador!
Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

Rengoring av cappuccinoberedaren efter anviandning
Rengdr cappuccinoberedaren efter varje anvandning, for att un-
dvika att mj6lkrester avlagras eller att den tapps igen.

& Varning! Fara for Bréinnskador!

Under rengoring, kommer lite varmt vatten ut fran cap-
puccinoberedaren. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med
vattenstank.

1. Lat lite vatten rinna ut i ndgra sekonder genom att vrida
vredet till Idge I. Stall sedan tillbaka vredet i Iage 0 for att
avbryta dispenseringen av varmvatten.

2. Vanta ndgra minuter tills cappuccinoberedaren svalnar;
hdll sedan med ena handen fast handtaget for cap-
puccinordret och vrid, med den andra moturs (fig. 15) och
dra cappuccinoberedaren neddt for att dra ut den (fig. 16)

3. Tvdtta noggrant cappuccinoberedarens delar med en
svamp och [jummet vatten.

4. Kontrollera att halen som anges av pilen i fig. 17 inte ar ig-
entdppta. Om nddvandigt, rengor dem med en knappnal.

5. Tvdtta noggrant cappuccinoberedarens delar med en
svamp och [jummet vatten.

6. Forin munstycket och for in cappuccinoberedaren pa mun-
stycket genom att trycka uppat och vrida tills den hakar
fast.
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BEREDNING AV VARMT VATTEN

& Varning! Fara far Bréinnskador!

Ldmna aldrig maskinen odvervakad ndr varmt vatten dis-
penseras. Gor pa nedanstdende sdtt for att avbryta varmvattnet
nar koppen ar full. Eftersom cappuccinoenheten varms upp nar
det heta vattnet rinner ut ska du endast gripa den i handtaget.

1. Placera en behallare under cappuccinoberedaren (sa néra
som mdjligt for att undvika sténk).

2. Kontrollera att indikationslamporna & och S22 ar
tanda med fast ljus.

3. Vrid dngvredet ett halvt varv moturs till grénsléget, dis-
penseringen startar.
Avbryt genom att vrida dngknappen i ldge 0.

m Observera:

Om funktionen "Energibesparing” har aktiverats, kan
dispenseringen av varmt vatten krdva ndgra sekunders
vantan.

« Om du onskar dispensera dnga omedelbart efter att ha
berett varmt vatten, rekommenderar vi att dppna dngvre-
det i ndgra sekunder for att tomma luftkanalerna..

RENGORING

Rengoring av maskinen

Foljande delar av maskinen ska rengdras regelbundet:

- behallare for kaffesump (A17),

- droppkar (A12),

- vattentanken (A12),

- kaffedispenserns munstycken (A18),

- tratt for formalet kaffe (A8),

- maskinens innandome, som ar atkomligt after att ha
oppnat bryggluckan (A16),

- bryggruppen (A20).

Varning!

« Anvdnd inte losningsmedel, abrasiva rengdringsmedel
eller alkohol for rengéring av maskinen. For de superauto-
matiska De’Longhi maskinerna &r det inte nddvéndigt att
anvanda kemiska tillsatser for rengdringen av maskinen.
Avkalkningsmedlet som rekommenderas av De’Longhi &r
baserat pd naturliga komponenter och &r helt biologiskt
nedbrytbart.

+ Ingen av maskinens komponenter kan diskas i
diskmaskinen.

« Anvdnd inte metallforemadl for att avldgsna kalkavlag-
ringar och kaffeavlagringar, eftersom dessa skulle kunna
repa metall-och plastytorna.



Rengiring av behallaren for kaffesump

Nér signallampan l-gj blinkar &r det nddvandigt att tomma

behallaren for kaffesump. Signallampan fortsatter att blinka

tills du rengdr behallaren for kaffesump  och maskinen kan

inte bereda kaffe.

For att utfora rengdringen (maskinen ar paslagen):

- Oppnaservice luckan p framsidan, dra ut droppkaret (fig.
18), tém det och rengdr det.

+ Tom och rengdr grundligt behallaren for kaffesump, var
noga med att ta bort alla rester som kan finnas kvar pa
botten.

A Varning!

Nar du drar ut droppkaret dr det obligatoriskt att alltid tomma
sumpbehallaren dven om den inte &r full.

0Om denna procedur inte utfors, kan det intraffa att sumpbehal-
laren fylls mer &n forutsett vid beredningen av pafoljande kaffe.

Rengoring av droppkaret

A Varning!

Om droppkaret inte toms regelbundet kan det hénda att vattnet
rinner dver kanterna och att det hamnar inuti eller vid sidan av
apparaten. Detta kan skada apparaten, arbetsbordet eller intil-
liggande ytor.

Droppkaret ar forsett med en indikatorflottdr (réd) for vatten-
nivan i innehdllet (fig. 19). Innan denna flottdr bdrjar att sticka
upp genom koppstallet ska droppskalen tommas och rengéras.
For att avldgsna droppkaret:

1. Draut droppkaret och kaffesumpbehallaren (fig. 18);

2. Tom droppkaret och behallaren for sump och tvdtta dem;
3. Satt tillbaka droppkaret och kaffesumpbehéllaren.

Rengoring av maskinens innandome

& Fara for elektriska stotar!

Innan du utfor rengdringen av de invandiga delarna, ska
maskinen vara avstangd (se "Avstangning") och bortkopplad
fran elnétet. Sank aldrig ner maskinen i vatten.

1. Kontrollera regelbundet (ungefdr en gang i manaden)
att maskinens innandome (atkomligt nér droppkaret har
avldgsnats) inte dr smutsigt. Om nodvandigt, avldgsna
kafferester med en pensel eller en svamp.

2. Sug upp alla rester med en dammsugare (fig. 20).

Rendring av vattentanken

1. Rengdr vattentanken (A12) regelbundet (ungefér en gang
i mdnaden och vid varje byte av avhardningsfiltret (om
forutsett), med en fuktig duk och lite milt diskmedel.

2. Fyllvattenbehallaren med farskt vatten och forin den igen.
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Rengoring av kaffedispenserns munstycke

1. Rengor kaffedispenserns munstycken med en svamp eller
den duk (fig. 21).

2. Kontrollera att hdlen i kaffedispensern inte &r igentdppta.
Om nédvandigt, avldgsna kafferesterna med en tand-
petare. (fig. 22).

Rengoring av tratten for matning av det formalda kaffet

Kontrollera regelbundet (ungefdr en gang i ménaden ) att
tratten for det formalda kaffet (A8) inte &r igentappt. Avldg-
sna vid behov eventuella rester av kaffe med hjélp en pensel.

Rengéring av bryggruppen
Bryggruppen (A20) ska rengdras minst en gang i manaden.

Varning!
Bryggruppen kan inte avlagsnas nar maskinen &r paslagen.
1. Forsdkra dig att maskinen har utfort avstangningen kor-
rekt (se "Avstangning av apparaten").
2. Oppna service luckan.

3. Drautdroppkaret och kaffesumpbehallaren (fig. 18);
4. Tryck de tva roda knapparna for frislappningen indt och dra
samtidigt ut bryggruppen (fig. 23).
Varning!
SKOLJ ENDAST MED VATTEN

INGET DISKMEDEL - INGEN DISKMASKIN
Rengdr bryggruppen, utan att anvénda diskmedel, eftersom
dessa kan skada den.

5. Sénk bryggruppen ungefdr 5 minuter i vatten och skdlj den
sedan under kranen.

6. Efter rengdringen, for in bryggruppen genom att fora in
deni hdllaren pa stiftet i botten;
tryck sedan i texten PUSH tills du hor att den klicka fast.

Om det dr svart att fora in bryg-
gruppen, dr det nddvandigt, fore
inforandet) att fora den till korrekt
dimension, genom att trycka pa de
tva spakarna, som anges pa bilden.

m Observera!
N

=T

|JQ\L‘/



7. Ndrden sedan drinford, forsakra dig att
de tvd roda knapparna har skjutits ut.

8. Forindroppkaret med behallaren for sump. &P p &=
9. Stang service luckan. e
DESCALING (AVKALKNING)

Avkalka maskinen nér indikationslampan @/blinkar.

A Varning!

+ Avkalkningsmedletinnehaller syror, som kan irritera huden
och dgonen. Det dr absolut nddvandigt att iaktta tillverkar-
ens sakerhetsforeskrifter, som dterges pa avkalkningsmed-
lets forpackning, samt forskrifterna for beteendet som ska
iakttas i hdndelse av kontakt med hud och dgon.

+ Virekommenderar att anvanda uteslutande avkalkningsmedel
fran De'Longhi. Anvéndning av j lampliga avkalkningsmedel,
liksom ej regelmdssigt utford avkalkning, kan medfdra upp-
komst av defekter, som inte tacks av tillverkarens garanti.

1. Paslagning av maskinen.

2. Tomvattenbehdllaren (A12).

3. Hallavkalkningsmedlet uppldst i vatten i vattenbehallaren
(iaktta proportionerna som anges pa avkalkningsmedlets
forpackning).

Placera en tom behallare, med en minimum kapacitet pa
1.5l under dispensern for varmt vatten.

4. Kontrollera att indikationslamporna &2 och P dr

tanda med fast ljus.

A Varning! Fara for Brannskador!

Cappuccinoberedaren sldpper ut varmt vatten med syrain-

nehall. Var forsiktig att inte komma i kontakt med vattenstank.

5. Tryck in knappen @/l och hall den intryckt i minst 5
sekunder for att bekrédfta inforandet av ldsningen och
starta avkalkningen. Lampan i knappen forblir tand med
fast sken for att ange starten av avkalkningsprogram-
met och indikationslamporna S , S22 och &
blinkar samtidigt for att indikera att vrida angvredet till
ldge | (det &r inte mdjligt att bereda kaffe.).

6. Vrid angknappen moturs till Iage I: avkalkningsldsningen
kommer ut ur cappuccinoberedaren och brjar fylla behal-
laren under denna.

Avkalkningsprogrammet  utfor automatiskt en rad
skoljningar med intervaller, for att avldgsna kalkavlag-
ringarna fran kaffemaskinens innandome.

Efter ungefdr 30 minuter &r vattenbehallaren tom och indika-

tionslampan O®och indikationslamporna & , S22

och @)blinkar omvaxlande; vrid angvredet medurs il

granslaget i lage 0.
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Maskinen dr nu klar for en skdljningsprocedur med férskt vatten.

7. Tom karlet som anvants for att samla upp avkalkningslds-
ningen och sdtt tillbaka det tomma karlet under cap-
puccinoenheten.

8.Dra ut vattenbehéllaren, tom den, skolj den med rinnande
vatten, fyll den med rent vatten och sétt i den igen; in-
dikationslamporna &2 , SPKX2 och ({'5 blinkar
samtidigt.

9. Vrid angknappen moturs ett halvt varv till lage I. Vattnet

kommer ut frén dispensern.

Nér vattenbehallaren &r helt témd, slacks indikationslam-

pan @/Hoch indikationslampan OQténds och lam-

poma 2, S2572, (\"}) blinkar.

For vredet till ldge 0, fyll vattenbehdllaren pa nytt och

maskinen stangs av automatiskt.

For att anvénda den sla pa maskinen genom att trycka in knap-

pen Ll) .
m Observera!

Om avkalkningscykeln inte slutfors korrekt (t.ex.pd grund av
stromavbrott), ar det lampligt att upprepa cykeln.

10.

PROGRAMMERING AV VATTNETS HARDHET
Indikationslampan &@/ki tands efter en bestamd driftsperiod,
som beror pd vattnets hardhet.

Maskinen ar forhandsinstélld vid fabriken pa hardhetsgrad 4 (mycket
hért vatten). Om sa dnskas & det mdjligt att programmera maskinen
beroende pd vattnets verkliga hardhetsgrad i de olika regionerna,
och pd sd sdtt gora proceduren for avkalkning mindre frekvent.

Métning av vattnets hardhet

1. Ta ut den medfdljande teststickan "TOTAL HARDNESS TEST",
som bifogas med dessa bruksanvisningar, ur dess forpackning .

2. Forinensticka heltiett glas vatten i ungefar en sekund.

3. Dra ut stickan ur vattnet och skaka den ltt. Efter unge-
far en minut bildas 1, 2, 3 eller 4 roda rutor, beroende pa
vattnets hardhet, varje ruta motsvarar 1 grad.

a1 Smnimin) |
a2 G ||
-] 1 ]|
L 1 ]|




Instélining av vattnets hardhet

1.

Forsdkra dig att maskinen dr avslagen (men ansluten till
elndtet och med huvudstrombrytaren i lage I);

2. Tryck in knappen @/El och hadll den in-
tryckt i minst 6 sekunder, indikationslamporna
K e A G/ tands samtidigt;

3. Tryckinknappen ECO for att stélla in verklig hardhet (nivan
som avlasts av reaktionsstickan).

Niva Niva Niva Niva

1 2 3 4
© © © Q)
S = A B

4. Tryckin knappen &/ for att g ut ur menyn

Maskinen dr nu omprogrammerad enligt den nya installningen

for vattnets hardhet.

TEKNISKA DATA

Spdnning: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A

Absorberad kraft: 1450 W

Tryck: 15MPa (15 bar)

Vattentankens volym: 1,7 liter

Dimensioner LxHxD: 280x364x400 mm

Kabelns langd: 1500 mm

Vikt: 10,8 kg

c E Apparaten dverensstimmer med foljande EG direktiv:

Lagspanningsdirektivet  2006/95/CE och  paféljande
modifieringar;

EMC Direktivet 2004/108/CE och péféljande modifieringar;
Europeiska Forordningen Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialen och foremdlen som dr avsedda for kontakt med
livsmedel dverensstammer med foreskrifterna i Europa-
direktivet 1935/2004.

paraten inte bortskaffas med vanligt hushallsavfall,

ﬁ | enlighet med Europadirektivet 2002/96/EC, far ap-

utan ska overldmnas till en auktoriserad central for
separat avfallshantering.
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AL FUNKTION

INDIKATIONSLAMPOR

BESKRIVNING

INNEBORD

" OBO0

Kontrollamporna blinkar

Maskinen ér inte klar att bereda kaffet (vattentem-
peraturen har dnnu inte natt den idealiska temper-
aturen). Vanta tills signallamporna tands med fast
sken innan du breder kaffet.

=g

Oe®O

Indikationslamporna lyser med fast
sken

Maskinen dr vid rétt temperatur for att bereda kaf-
fet.

391 Jele

Indikationslampan lyser med fast
sken

Maskinen dispenserar en kopp kaffe

OO @

Indikationslampan lyser med fast
sken

Maskinen dispenserar tva koppar kaffe

®O
DO

Anglampan blinkar

Maskinen &r under uppvérmning till idealisk tem-
peratur for dispensering av dnga. Vanta tills indika-
tionslampan forblir tand med fast ljus innan du
vrider angknappen

OO0 @

Anglampan lyser med fast sken

Maskinen ar klar att dispensera anga

OGO

Indikationslamporna blinkar

omvaxlande

Maskinen dr i fard med att utfdra avstangningen (se
avsnitt "Avsténgning")

CCO)):Q Ef :0

indikationslamporna blinkar

Maskinen anger att det dr nddvandigt att vrida
angvredet till lage |

Cg‘)@ :u fj :ﬂb:

Indikationslamporna blinkar

omvaxlande

Maskinen anger att det dr nddvéndigt att vrida
angvredet till lage 0

© 6 o O O Indikationslampan lyser med fast | Maskinen befinner sig i energibesparingslage
. S B/ A B sken

S = &/ [i ECO

© 6 o O Q Indikationslampan lyser med fast | Det automatiska programmet for avkalkning pagar
L S = A B sken

92




& _har valts, men inget
formalt kaffe har hallts i
tratten

INDIKATIONSLAMPOR BESKRIVNING INNEBORD VAD SKALL MAN GORA
W ® © 0 O @ Indikationslampan | Vattnet i vattenbehdllaren | Fyll pd vattentanken och/eller for
S = A lyser med fast sken ar otillrackligt eller sa ar | in den korrekt, genom att fora in
behallaren inte korrekt | den tills du hor att den klickar fast
inford
Vattenbehallaren ar smut- | Skolj eller avkalka vattenbehal-
sig och/eller igentappt laren
Indikationslampan | Malningen ar for fin och | Upprepa dispenseringen av kaffe
2 g f@J ? OO0 blinkar kaffet kommer darfor ut | och vrid justeringsratten for mal-
for langsamt. ning (fig. 10) med ett hack mot
nummer 7, medurs medan kaf-
fekvarnen dr igang. Om, efter att
ha berett dtminstone 2 koppar
kaffe, dispenseringen fortfarande
skulle vara for ldngsam, upprepa
korrigeringen med justeringsrat-
ten med ytterligare ett hack (se
justering av kaffekvarn,)
Maskinen  lyckas inte | Om problemet kvarstar, vrid
bereda kaffe angvredet till lage | och lat
lite vatten rinna ut ur cap-
puccinoberedaren
Indikationslampan | Behdllaren for kaffesump | Tom kaffesumpbehéllaren, dropp-
H @ © @ O O lyser med fast sken ar full eller inte inford karet och utfor rengdringen och
coe A sitt sedan tillbaka dem (fig. 18).
Viktigt: Nar du drar ut droppkaret
dr det obligatoriskt att alltid
tomma kaffesumpbehallaren &ven
om den inte & full. Om denna
procedur inte utfors, kan det in-
tréffa att sumpbehallaren fylls mer
dn forutsett vid beredningen av
pafoljande kaffe och att maskinen
tappsigen
¢ Indikationslampan | Funktionen "pre-ground | Hall formalt kaffe i tratten eller vélj
4 g L@ O @ blinkar coffee” ("formalt kaffe") | bort funktionen formalt

Kaffebonorna har tagit
slut

Fyll pd behallaren med kaffebdnor

Om kaffekvarnen &r my-
cket bullrig har en liten
sten ibland  bdnorna
blockerat kaffekvarnen

Kontakta ett service center
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Indikationslampan

Anger att det & ndd-

Sa snart som mojligt ska du kora

och indikationslam-
porna  blinkar
vaxlande

om-

bryggruppen inte satts
tillbaka

B © 0 o O blinkar vandigt  att avkalka | avkalkningsprogrammet som be-
S = A B maskinen skrivs i paragraf “Avkalkning
/] k k f“Avkalkning”

Q Ett onormalt ljudhors | Efter rengdringen har | Lamna service luckan stingd och

bryggruppen utanfér maskinen.
Tryck in knappamma &, TP
P samtidigt tills de fyra in-
dikationslamporna slacks. Endast
nar alla fyra indikationslamporna
sldckts, kan du dppna tilltrades-
luckan och fora in bryggruppen

(o) Indikationslamporna | Maskinen har just slagits | Tryck p& bryggruppen i texten
[ | o g : O Q blinkar omvaxlande pa, bryggruppen har inte | PUSH tills du hor att den klickar
— forts in korrekt och luckan | fast. Forsakra dig att de tva roda
har inte stangts ordentligt | knapparna skjutits ut. Stdng
service luckan och sIa pa apparaten
Indikationslamporna | Tratten for det formalda | Tom tratten med hjélp av en
(¢}
) - t g O O blinkar kaffet dr igentdppt pensel, som beskrivs i avs.

"Rengdring av tratten for matning
av kaffet"

)
©
T o
> ®

O
O

Indikationslampan
lyser med fast sken

Efter rengdringen har
bryggruppen inte satts
tillbaka.

Sétt in bryggruppen pa plats en-
ligt anvisningarna i paragrafen
"Rengdring av bryggruppen”

Maskinens innandome dr
mycket smutsigt

Rengdr grundligt maskinen enl.
beskrivningen

3
o ©

Indikationslampan
blinkar

Service luckan dr dppen

Om det inte gdr att stanga luckan,
forsakra dig att bryggruppen &r
korrekt isatt

Indikationslamporna
blinkar omvéxlande

Maskinen har slagits pa
med dangvredet Gppet i
ldge for dispensering

Vrid angvredet moturs tills dis-
penseringen stangs av

FELAVHJALPNING

Nedan listas en del mdjliga felfunktioner upp.
Om problemet inte kan l6sas pa beskrivet sétt, maste du kontakta Teknisk Assistans.

FEL

MOJLIG ORSAK

ATGARD

kaffet ar inte varmt.

Kopparna har inte forvarmts.

vatten).

Vdrm kopparna genom att skélja dem med varmt
vatten (OBS: du kan anvdnda funktionen varmt

Bryggruppen har kylts av eftersom 2/3 minuter
har forflutit efter den sista kaffeberedningen.

Innan du bereder kaffet, virm upp bryggruppen
genom att trycka in knappen @/ .
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Kaffet ar tunt och har lite
skum.

Kaffet ar for grovt malet.

Vrid justeringsratten for malning med ett hack mot
nummer 1, moturs, medan kaffekvarnen ar igang
(fig. 7). Fortsatt ett hack i taget tills du erhaller en
tillfredsstdllande dispensering. Effekten dr synlig
endast efter dispensering av 2 koppar kaffe (se avs-
nittet "justering av kaffekvarnen, sid. 86).

Kaffet &r inte [dmpligt.

Anvénd kaffe for espresso maskiner.

Kaffet kommer for
l&ngsamt eller droppvis

Kaffet ar for finmalet.

Vrid justeringsratten for malning med ett hack mot
nummer 7, medurs, medan kaffekvarnen dr igang
(fig. 7). Fortsatt ett hack i taget tills du erhdller en
tillfredsstallande dispensering. Effekten &r synlig
endast efter dispensering av 2 koppar kaffe (se avs-
nittet “justering av kaffekvarnen, sid. 86).

Kaffet kommer inte ut
fran dispenserns ena eller
bada munstycken

Munstyckena dr igentdppta.

Rengdr munstyckena med en tandpetare.

Kaffet kommer inte ut ur
dispenserns munstycken
utan ldngs service luckan

Munstyckenas hal har tappts igen av torkat
kaffepulver.

Rengdr munstyckena ,ed en tandpetare, en svamp
eller en diskborste med hard borst.

Kaffemataren inuti service luckan har block-
erats.

Rengdr noggrant kaffemataren, i synnerhet vid
gangjérnen.

Den skummade mjdlken
har stora bubblor

Mijolken dr inte tillrdckligt kall eller ar inte
mellanmjolk.

Anvénd helst lattmjolk eller mellanmijolk. vid kyl-
skapstemperatur (ungefar 5°C). Om resultatet fort-
farande inte dr det dnskade, forsok att byta mjélk
marke.

Mjélken dr inte
emulgerad

(appuccinoberedaren dr smutsig.

Utfor rengdringen enligt vad som anges i para-
grafen “Rengéring av cappuccinoberedaren efter
anvéndning”.

Angdispenseringen
avbryts

En sakerhetsanordning stanger av angan efter
3 minuter.

Vanta och sla sedan pa ang-funktionen igen.

Maskinen slds inte pd

Kontakten dr inte inford i uttaget.

Anslut kontakten till uttaget.

Huvudstrombrytaren (A2) ér inte paslagen.

Sétt huvudstrombrytaren i laget | (fig. 3)

Nér vredet for anga/
varmt vatten vrids till
ldge 1, kommer ingen
anga/varmt vatten ut frén
cappuccinoberedaren

Cappuccinoberedarens och/eller munstyckets
hal &r igentdppta.

Utfor rengdringen av cappuccinoberedaren enligt
vad som anges i paragrafen “Rengdring av cap-
puccinoberedaren efter anvandning”.

Det &r inte mjligt att dra
ut bryggruppen for att
utfora rengdringen

Maskinen & paslagen eller har inte utfort
avsténgningen fullsténdigt.

Bryggruppen kan dras ut endast om maskinen har
stangts av korrekt (se avsnitt "Avstangning").
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GRUNDLAGGENDE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER
. Apparatet ma ikke benyttes af personer (herunder barn) med nedsatte fysiske, sen-
soriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre det sker
under overvdgning, eller der gives instruktion i den sikre brug af apparatet af en per-
son, der pdtager sig ansvaret for deres sikkerhed.
Hold gje med bgrn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.
Renggring og vedligeholdelse af apparatet, som skal udfares af brugeren, ma kun ud-
fores af born under overvégning.
Set aldrig kaffemaskinen ned i vand, nér den renggres.
Apparatet er udelukkende beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Kaffemaskinen er ikke be-
regnet til brug i: miljger beregnet som kgkken for personale i forretninger, kontorer og
andre arbejdsmiljger, bondegdrdsferiehuse, hoteller, moteller og lignende gestgiveri,
udlejningsvaerelser.
Hvis stikket eller ledningen bliver beskadiget, bar det/den kun udskiftes af et ser-
vicecenter for at forebygge enhver risiko.

KUN TIL DE EUROPAISKE MARKEDER:

. Dette apparat kan anvendes af barn over 8 ar, hvis de overvdges eller har faet vejled-
ning i den sikre brug af apparatet, og de risici det kan medfare. Rengaring og ved-
ligeholdelse, som udferes af brugeren, md aldrig udferes af bgrn pa under 8 ar, og
arbejdet skal altid udfgres under overvagning. Hold enheden og netledningen util-
gangeligt for barn under 8 ar.

Apparatet kan anvendes af personer med nedsat fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
egenskaber eller personer med manglende erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, sa
lnge de overvages eller har faet anvisninger i sikker anvendelse af apparatet, og hvis
de har forstdet faren ved at bruge apparatet

Barn md ikke lege med apparatet.

Tag altid ledningen ud af apparatet, hvis det efterlades uden opsyn og inden monte-
ring, afmontering og rengering.

Overflader med dette symbol bliver meget varme under brug (symbolet er kun angi-
vet pa visse modeller).
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SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER
Symboler anvendt i denne brugsanvisning.

De vigtigste advarsler er maerket med disse symboler. Det er
strengt ngdvendigt, at disse advarsler respekteres.

Fare!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfore eller fordrsage personk-
vstelser som folge af elektrisk stod med fare for livet.

Pas pd!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfore eller fordrsage personk-
vastelser og skader pa maskinen.

Fare for forbreendinger!
Manglende overholdelse kan medfgre eller forarsage skoldnin-
ger eller forbraendinger.

Bemeerk:
Dette symbol fremhaever gode rad og vigtige advarsler til
brugeren.

A Fare!

Da maskinen er stramforsynet, er det ikke muligt at udelukke

faren for elektrisk sted.

Overhold derfor falgende sikkerhedsanvisninger:

+ Rorikke apparatet med vade haender eller fadder.

+ Rorikke stikket med vade haender.

« Det skal sikres, at det anvendte stik altid er frit tilgaenge-
ligt, da det kun saledes vil veere muligt at tage stikket ud
ved behov.

« Tag fat om stikket, ndr det tages ud af stikkontakten.
Undga at treekke i ledningen, da det vil kunne beskadige
den.

«  Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten for at slukke maskinen
fuldsteendigt.

« Forspgikke selv at reparere apparatet, hvis det gari stykker.
Sluk maskinen, tag stikket ud, og kontakt et servicecenter.

+ Inden rengering skal man slukke kaffemaskinen, tage stik-
ket ud af stikkontakten og lade maskinen kele af.

A Pas pd:

Opbevar emballagematerialet (plastikposer, ekspansiv polysty-
ren) uden for borns raekkevidde.

Fare for forbreendinger!
Apparatet fremstiller varmt vand, og nar det er i brug, kan der
dannes vanddamp.
Undgad at komme i kontakt med vandsprejt eller varm damp.
Nér apparatet eri drift, kan pladen til kopperne (A6) blive meget
varme.
Tilsigtet anvendelse
Apparatet er fremstillet til tilberedning af kaffe og opvarmning
af drikke.
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Alanden anvendelse md anses for ukorrekt og dermed farlig. Fa-
brikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som fglge af den forkerte
brug af apparatet.

Brugsanvisning

Laes disse anvisninger omhyggeligt, inden kaffemaskinen tages
i brug. Manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne kan medfgre
personkvzstelser og skader pa maskinen.

Fabrikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som falge af manglende
overholdelse af disse brugsanvisninger.

Bemeerk:
Opbevar brugsanvisningen pa et sikkert sted. Hvis apparatet vi-
deregives til andre, skal brugsanvisningen altid medfolge.

INDLEDNING

Tak, fordi du har valgt den automatiske kaffe- og
cappuccinomaskine.

Vi gnsker dig god forngjelse med din nye kaffemaskine. Brug
et par minutter til at lese narvaerende brugsanvisning. Det vil
vere en hjelp til at undga, at du bliver udsat for fare eller kom-
mer til at beskadige kaffemaskinen.

Bogstaver i parentes
Bogstaverne i parentes svarer til figurteksten angivet i Beskri-
velse af apparatet (side 2-3).

Problemer og reparationer

| tilfeelde af problemer kan det forst og fremmest forseges at
afhjeelpe dem efter anvisningerne i afsnittene "Beskrivelse af
kontrollamper" pd s.108 og “Fejlfinding” pa s. 109.

Skulle disse vise sig at vaere utilstraekkelige eller for yderligere
oplysninger, anbefales det at kontakte kundeservice pa det te-
lefonnummer, der er angivet pa det vedlagte ark“Kundeservice”.

Hvis dit land ikke er naevnt, skal du ringe til telefonnummeret,
der er angivet pd garantibeviset. Henvendelse skal udeluk-
kende ske til De’Longhis tekniske service for eventuelle repa-
rationer. Adresserne findes pa garantibeviset, som er vedlagt
kaffemaskinen.



BESKRIVELSE

Beskrivelse af apparatet

(s.3- A)

A1, Drejeknap til indstilling af malegrad
A2.  Hovedafbryder (bag pa maskinen)
A3.  Kaffebgnneholder

A4.  Ldg til kaffebsnnebeholder

AS5.  Lag til kaffepulvertragt

A6.  Holder til méleske

A7.  Plade til kopper

A8.  Kaffepulvertragt

A9.  Dampror

A10. Cappuccinator (udtraekkelig)
A11. Dyse til dampproduktion (udtraekkelig)
A12. Vandbeholder

A13. Stromkabel

A14. Bakke til kopper

A15. Drypbakke

A16. Luge til infusionsenhed

A17. Kaffegrumsheholder

A18. Kaffestuds (justerbar hgjde)

A19. Kaffedispenser

A20. Infusionsenhed

A21. Betjeningspanel

Beskrivelse af betjeningspanelet

(s.3- B)

B1. Knappen Q) - For at tende eller slukke kaffemaskinen
(standby)

B2.  Kontrollampe 1 kop og kaffetemperatur OK

B3.  Knappen S : For at tilberede 1 kop kaffe

B4.  Kontrollampe 2 kopper og kaffetemperatur OK

B5.  Knappen S S: For at tilberede 2 kopper kaffe

B6.  Kontrollampe damp og damptemperatur OK

B7.  Knappen : For at veelge dampfunktion

B8.  Drejeknap til valg af kaffesmag (for at f& en mild, normal eller
steerk kop kaffe) eller til valg af tilberedning med formalet kaffe

B9.  Drejeknap til valg af kaffesmag (for at fa en mild, normal
eller steerk kop kaffe) eller til valg af tilberedning med
formalet kaffea—.

B10. Dampknap til varmtvands-/damphane

B11. Kontrollampen :Der mangler vand, eller vandbehol-
deren mangler

B12. Kontrollampen_  :Kaffegrumsbeholderen er fuld, eller
kaffegrumsbeholderen mangler

B13. Kontrollampen : Generel alarm

B14. Knappen @/ :Valg af skylning eller afkalkning

B15. Kontrollampe til afkalkning

B16. Knappen ECO til valg af energisparemodus.

B17. Kontrollampe for energisparemodus
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INDLEDENDE HANDLINGER

Kontrol af apparatet

Efter at have flernet emballagen kontrolleres det, at apparatet er
igod stand, og at alt tilbehr er til stede. Anvend ikke apparatet,
hvis det har synlige skader. Kontakt et De'Longhi Servicecenter.

Installation af kaffemaskinen

Pas pd!

N&r maskinen installeres, skal folgende sikkerhedsforskrifter

overholdes:

«  Apparatet afgiver varme til omgivelserne. Nar apparatet er
blevet anbragt pd arbejdsfladen, skal det kontrolleres, at
der er mindst 3 cm frit rum mellem selve kaffemaskinen og
dens sider og bagside samt et frirum pa mindst 15 cm oven
over kaffemaskinen.

Eventuel indtreengning af vand i apparatet kan beskadige
det.

Apparatet ma derfor ikke placeres i narheden af vandha-
ner eller vaske.

Apparatet kan tage skade, hvis vandet inde i kaffemaski-
nen fryser til.

Apparatet ma derfor ikke installeres i omgivelser, hvor
temperaturen kan komme ned under frysepunktet.

« Stremforsyningskablet skal anbringes, sa det ikke beska-
diges af skarpe kanter eller kommer i kontakt med varme
overflader (f.eks. kogeplader).

Tilslutning af apparatet

Pas pa!
Kontrollér, at stramforsyningens spanding svarer til den, der er
trykt pa typeskiltet pa undersiden af maskinen.
Apparatet md udelukkende tilsluttes en korrekt installeret stik-
kontakt med en kapacitet pa mindst 10A og med en effektiv
jordforbindelse.
Hvis stikket og stikkontakten ikke passer sammen, skal stikket
udskiftes af en fagmand med et og en af passende type.

Forste anvendelse af apparatet

m Bemeerk:

«  Kaffemaskinen er blevet kontrolleret pa fabrikken ved
anvendelse af kaffe, og det er derfor helt normalt at finde
spor af kaffe i kvaernen. Det garanteres under alle omstan-
digheder, at kaffemaskinen er ny.

«  Det anbefales at tilpasse vandhardhedsgraden snarest
muligt ved at falge proceduren, beskrevet i afsnittet "Pro-
grammering af vandets hardhedsgrad" (5.105).



1. Trek vandbeholderen ud, fyld beholderen med frisk vand
til MAX-linjen, og st beholderen i igen (fig. 1).

Drej cappuccinatoren udad, og sat en beholder nedenun-
der med en kapacitet pa mindst 100 ml (fig. 2).

Tilslut apparatet til stromforsyningen, og skub hovedaf-
bryderen til pos. I (fig. 3) bag pé kaffemaskinen.
Kontrollamperne &2, SZC2, &) blinker samtidigt.
Drej damphdndtaget mod urets retning helt i bund
i pos. | (fig. 5): Der kommer vand ud af cappucci-
natoren (det er normalt, at kaffemaskinen stojer).
Vent, indtil udledningen af varmt vand afbrydes automa-
tisk. Kontrollamperne S, S22, blinker for at
angive, at damphanen skal lukkes ved at dreje damphénd-
taget til pos. 0.

Seet dampandtaget i pos. 0. Kaffemaskinen slukkes auto-
matisk.

Apparatet skal teendes for at bruge det.

Bemeerk:
Der skal laves 4-5 kopper kaffe eller 4-5 kopper cappuccino,
inden kaffemaskinen begynder at give et tilfredsstillende
resultat.

JANDING AF APPARATET

m Bemeerk:

Inden apparatet taendes, skal du serge for, at hovedafbryderen
bag pa apparatet er i pos. I (fig. 3).

Sarg for, at dampknappen er i“0” -position.

Hver gang apparatet teendes, udferer den en automatisk for-
varmnings- og skyllecyklus, som ikke kan afbrydes. Apparatet
er forst klar til brug, ndr denne cyklus er afsluttet.

A Fare for forbreendinger!

Under skylningen kommer der en smule varmt vand, som op-
samles i drypbakken nedenunder, ud fra kaffestudsen. Pas pa
ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprajtene.

- Forat tende apparatet trykkes pa knappen U) (fig. 4):
Kontrollamperne S og &2 T2 blinker, indtil appara-
tet varmer op og udforer en automatisk skylning. Det be-
tyder, at ud over at opvarme kedlen, lader kaffemaskinen
varmt vand Isbe gennem de indvendige ror for at opvarme
dem.

Apparatet har ndet den korrekte temperatur, nar kontrollam-

perne SPogSCP $P lyser.

100

SLUKNING AF APPARATET
Hver gang kaffemaskinen slukkes, udferer den en automatisk
skylning, som ikke kan afbrydes.

Fare for forbreendinger!
Under skylningen kommer der en smule varmt vand ud fra kaf-
festudsen. Pas pd ikke at komme i kontakt med vandspmjtene
For at slukke apparatet trykkes pa knappen U (fig. 4). Ap-
paratet udfarer en skylning og slukkes herefter.

m Bemeerk:

Sat hovedafbryderen i position 0 (fig. 6), hvis apparatet ikke
skal bruges i en lngere periode.

Pas pd!
For at undga, at apparatet beskadiges, ma du ikke satte hoved-
afbryderen (fig. 6) i pos. 0, ndr apparatet er teendt.

AUTOMATISKSLUKNING
Det er muligt at aendre tidsintervallet sdledes, at apparatet sluk-
ker efter 15 eller 30 minutter eller efter 1, 2 eller 3 timers brug.
1. Med slukket maskine, men hoveafbryderen i pos. | (fig. 3)
tryk da pa knappen ECO, og hold den inde, indtil kontrol-
lamperne tendes nederst pa betjeningspanelet (se bille-
det efter pkt. 2).

Veelg det gnskede tidsinterval (15 eller 30 minutter eller ef-
ter 1,2 eller 3 timer) ved at trykke pa knappen gﬂ) .(Se
den tilhgrende kontrollampe/tid i nedenstdende tabel).

15min  30min 1h

@@@OO

A @M o
Tryk pa knappen ECO for at bekrafte valget. Nu er
den automatiske slukning omprogrammeret.

a

3.

Bemeerk:
Apparatet frakobles fuldstendigt ved at skubbe hovedafbryde-
ren bag pd apparatet til pos. 0 (fig. 6).

Hvis man gnsker at indstille vandtemperaturen for kaffebryg-
ningen, gores folgende:

1. Med slukket maskine, men hoveafbryderen i pos. | (fig. 3)
tryk da pa knappen S, og hold den inde, indtil kontrol-
lamperne pa betjeningspanelet taendes.

Tryk pd knappen C2 T, indtil den gnskede temperatur
vises.
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Tryk pd knappen S2for at bekrfte valget. Kontrollam-
perne slukkes.
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3.

Med denne funktion er det muligt at sl energisparemodus til
eller fra. Nar funktionen aktiveres, sikrer den et mindre ener-
giforbrug i overensstemmelse med de galdende europaeiske
standarder.

Energisparemodus aktiveres, nar kontrollampen ECO tandes
For at deaktivere funktionen skal du trykke pa knappen ECO

m Bemeerk:

Fra energisparemodus kan maskinen have brug for nogle sekun-
der, inden den farste kop kaffe tilberedes, fordi den bruger mere
tid pa at varme op.

KAFFETILBEREDNING
Valg af kaffesmag

Drej drejeknappen til valg af kaffesmag (B8) for at indstille den
gnskede kaffesmag: Jo mere man drejer i urets retning og jo
mere kaffe, maskinen skal kvaerne, desto sterkere bliver kaf-
fesmagen af den kaffe, man fér.“

MIN
A
=

m Bemeerk:

«  For kaffemaskinen tages i brug, skal man forsage at lave
flere kopper kaffe for at finde ud af, hvor drejeknappen skal
sta.

« Pas pa ikke at dreje for langt i urets retning, da kaffeud-
ledningen kan blive meget langsom (drébevis udledning),
iser hvis man vil lave to kopper kaffe samtidigt.

Valg af kaffemaengde i koppen
Drej drejeknappen til valg af kaffemangde (B9) for at indstille
den gnskede mengde.
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Jo mere du drejer i urets retning, desto tyndere bliver kaffen.

m Bemeerk:

For kaffemaskinen tages i brug, skal man forsage at lave flere
kopper kaffe for at finde ud af, hvor drejeknappen skal sta.

Justering af kaffekvaernen

Der erikke behov for at justere kaffekvaernen, i det mindste ikke
i begyndelsen, fordi den er allerede forindstillet sadan, at en
korrekt kaffetilberedning opnas.

Hvis tilberedningen, efter at de forste kopper kaffe er lavet, al-
ligevel er lidt for tynd og for lidt cremet eller alt for langsom
(drdbevis udledning), skal du justere malegraden ved hjeelp af
drejeknappen (fig. 7).

Bemeerk:
Justeringsknappen md udelukkende drejes, nédr kaffekveernen erigang.

For ikke at udlede kaffe drypvis skal
du dreje et klik i urets retning mod “7".
For at fa en fyldigere, mere cremet
kaffe skal du dreje et klik mod urets
retning mod “1” (drej ikke mere end et
klik ad gangen, ellers udledes kaffen
muligvis drypvis).

Virkningen af justeringen markes farst efter tilberedning af
mindst yderligere 2 kopper kaffe. Hvis det gnskede resultat
ikke opnds efter denne justering, er det nadvendigt at gentage
handlingen og dreje knappen endnu et hak.

Gode rad til en varmere kaffe

For at opnd en varmere kaffe, anbefales det at:
udfare en skylning, inden kaffen tilberedes, ved at trykke
pé knappen &/l at udlede varmt vand fra hanen, som
opvarmer kaffemaskinens indre kredslab, og serger for, at
den tilberedte kaffe er varmere,
at opvarme kopperne med varmt vand (ved at bruge
varmtvandsfunktionen).

Tilberedning af kaffe med kaffebgnner

A Pas pad!

Undga at bruge karamelliserede eller kandiserede kaffebenner, da



de risikerer at sidde fast i kaffekvaernen og gere den uanvendelig.

1. Kom kaffebgnnerne i kaffebgnnebeholderen (fig. 8).

2. Under kaffestudsen placeres:
- 1kop, hvis man gnsker 1 kop kaffe (fig. 9),
- 2 kopper, hvis man gnsker 2 kopper kaffe.

3. Sank kaffestudsen for at naerme den koppen mest muligt.
Det giver en bedre cremet konsistens (fig. 10).

4. Tryk pa knappen for den gnskede tilberedning (1 kop &
eller 2 kopper 2 $2, fig. 11 0g 12).

5. Tilberedningen begynder, og kontrollampen S eller

P P forbliver tendt under hele udledningen.

m Bemeerk:

Det er ndr som helst muligt at afbryde tilberedningen,
mens kaffemaskinen brygger kaffe ved at trykke pé en af
de to udledningsknapper (52 eller £ $2).
Sa snart udledningen er feerdig, kan du evt. sge maengden
af kaffe i koppen ved (inden for 3 sekunder) at holde en af
udledningsknapperne inde (S22 eller 2 $2).
Nar tilberedningen er afsluttet, er kaffemaskinen klar til at blive
anvendt igen.

m Bemeerk:

For at fa en varmere kaffe henvises til afsnittet “Gode rad for
en varmere kaffe” (s. 101).

Pas pa!

« Huvis kaffen udledes drabevist eller for hurtigt med for lidt
en cremet konsistens, eller hvis kaffen er for kold, skal du
laese de tips, der er angivet i kapitlet “Fejlfinding” (s.109 ).

+ Under brug kan man via betjeningspanelet fa adgang til
kontrollamperne, som er beskrivet i afsnittet “Kontrollam-
pernes betydning”(s.108 ).

Tilberedning af kaffe med formalet kaffe

A Pas pd!

Den formalede kaffe ma aldrig pafyldes, nar kaffemaski-
nen er slukket, for at undga at kaffen spredes indvendigt
i maskinen og tilsmudser den. Det kan medfare skader pa
kaffemaskinen.
Tilsat hejst 1 straget maleske, i modsat
fald kan kaffemaskinen blive snavset
indvendigt eller tragten tilstoppet.

Bemeerk:
Nér der bruges formalet kaffe, er det kun muligt at tilbe-
rede en kop kaffe ad gangen.
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1. Drej drejeknappen til valg af kaffesmag mod urets retning
helt i bund til position &—.

2. Det skal sikres, at tragten ikke er tilstoppet, hvorefter der
tilsaettes en stroget méleske formalet kaffe (fig. 13)

3. Satenkop under kaffestudsen.

4. Tryk pd knappen for tilberedning af 1 kop S (fig. 11).

5. Tilberedningen starter og kan afbrydes ndr som helst ved

attrykke pd en af de to udledningsknapper (2 eller
7).
For at deaktivere funktionen til formaltet kaffe skal du dreje
héndtaget til en af de andre positioner.

Bemeerk:
Maskinen kan have brug for et par sekunder til at ga fra ener-
gisparemodus til udledning af den forste kaffe.

TILBEREDNING AF CAPPUCCINO

& Pas pd! Fare for forbreendinger

Under denne tilberedning udledes der damp: Pas pa, at du ikke

skolder dig.

1. En cappuccino tilberedes i en stor kop eller et krus.

2. Fyld en beholder med ca. 1 dl malk for hver cappuccino,
der skal tilberedes. Nar du vlger beholder, skal du tage
hgjde for, at vaesken svulmer op 2-3 gange sin oprindelige
mangde.

Bemerk:
For at opnd et tattere og tykkere skum anvendes kole-
skabskold (ca. 5°) skummet- eller letmeelk. For at undga,
at maelken ikke opskummer tilstraekkeligt, eller store bob-
ler skal man altid rengere cappuccinatoren som beskrevet i
afsnittet “Rengering af cappuccinatoren efter brug”.

Tryk pd knappen {'b: Den tilhgrende kontrollampe blin-
ker for at angive, at kaffemaskinen er ved at vame op.

Drej cappuccinatoren udad, og senk den ned i malkebe-
holderen (fig. 14).

Nar kontrollampen gar fra at blinke til at lyse, skal
du dreje damphandtaget til pos. |. Der kommer damp ud af
cappuccinatoren, som giver malken en cremet konsistens,
0g malken koger op.

For at fa et mere cremet skum skal beholderen drejes med
langsomme bevaegelser nedefra og opefter. (Det tilrddes at
udlede damp i hgjst 3 minutter ad gangen).

Nar man har opndet det anskede skum, afbrydes dampud-
ledningen ved at dreje drejeknappen til position 0.

& Pas pa! Fare for forbraending
Drej damphéndtaget til position 0, inden mzlkebeholde-

8.



ren med det opskummede maelk traekkes vaek for at undgd
skoldning, som skyldes sprajt fra den kogende maelk.

Hald den skummende meelk i kaffen. Din cappuccino er
klar. Ror evt. sukker i, og strg lidt kakaopulver hen over
malkeskummet.

m Bemeerk:

Hvis man, lige efter at man har tilberedt en cappuccino og
deaktiveret dampfunktionen ved at trykke pa dampknap-
pen & , trykker pd knappen $2 eller £ T2 for at
lave en nye kop kaffe, har kaffemaskinen for hgj en tem-
peratur til tilberedning af kaffe (kontrollamperne 2 og
P TP blinker for at angive, at temperaturen ikke er
passende). Du skal vente i 10 minutters tid, indtil kaffema-
skinen er kelet lidt ned.

For hurtigere at kele kaffemaskinen ned, efter at du har de-
aktiveret dampfunktionen, skal du dbne damphandtaget
for at temme vandet fra cappuccinatoren ud i en beholder,
indtil kontrollamperne &2 og &2 Sikke lengere
blinker.

& Fare for forbraendinger!
Pas pa ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprajtene.

Rengoring af cappuccinatoren efter brug
Cappuccinatoren skal rengares efter hver brug for at flerne mael-
kerester og undga, at den tilstoppes.

& Pas pd! Fare for forbreendinger!
Under rengaringen kommer der lidt varmt vand ud af cappuc-
cinatoren. Pas pa ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprejtene.

1. Lad lidt vand Igbe i et par sekunder ved at dreje damp-
handtaget til position I. Bring derefter damphandtaget til
position 0 for at afbryde udledningen af varmt vand.

Vent i nogle fa minutter, indtil cappuccinatoren er kelet
ned. Hold derefter pa det lille handtag pa reret til cappuc-
cinatoren med den ene hand, og brug den anden hand til
at dreje den mod urets retning (fig. 15), og trek cappuc-
cinatoren nedad og af (fig. 16).

Vask omhyggeligt cappuccinatorens dele med en klud og
lunkent vand.

Kontrollér, at hullerne vist med pile i fig. 17 ikke er tilstop-
pede. Rens dem evt. med en nal..

Vask omhyggeligt cappuccinatorens dele med en klud og
lunkent vand.

Sat dysen i igen, og set cappuccinatoren pa dysen ved at
dreje den og trykke den opad, indtil den sidder fast.
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TILBEREDNING AF VARMT VAND

& Pas pd! Fare for forbreendinger!

G4 ikke fra maskinen, mens den udleder varmt vand. Afbryd
udledningen af varmt vand, som beskrevet nedenfor, nar kop-
pen er fuld. Cappuccinatoren bliver varm under udledningen,
og man ber derfor kun tage pa handtaget.

1. Placér en beholder under cappuccinatoren (sd taet som
muligt for at undga at det sprojter).

2. Vent, indtil kontrollamperne &2 og & $Z begge
lyser.
3. Drejdamphdndtaget en halv omgang mod urets retning,

indtil det ikke kan komme lngere. Udledningen starter.
Afbryd ved at seette damphandtaget i position 0.

m Bemark:

Hvis “Energy saving” [Energibesparelse] er aktiveret, kan
det tage et par sekunder, inden udledningen af varmt
vand begynder.

« Hvis du vil udlede damp lige efter, at du har tilberedt
varmt vand, anbefales det, at du dbner damphandtaget i
nogle fa sekunder for at tomme vandledningerne.

RENGORING

Renggring af kaffemaskinen

Falgende dele af kaffemaskinen skal rengares jevnligt:

- kaffegrumsheholder (A17),

- drypbakke (A15),

- vandbeholder (A12),

- kaffestuds (A18),

- kaffepulverskakt (A8),

- indvendigt i kaffemaskinen, hvortil der er adgang gen-
nem infusionsenhedens luge (A16),
infusionsenhed (A20).

& Pas pad!

Der md ikke anvendes oplgsningsmidler, slibemidler eller
sprit il rengering af kaffemaskinen. P& de fuldautoma-
tiske De'Longhi kaffemaskiner er det ikke nadvendigt
at anvende kemiske tilsetningsstoffer for rengering af
kaffemaskinen. De'Longhi anbefaler, at afkalkningsmid-
let skal vaere pd basis af naturlige ingredienser, som er
fuldstendigt bionedbrydelige.

Ingen af kaffemaskinens dele taler maskinopvask.
Anvend ikke metalgenstande til at fjerne kalk eller kaf-
feaflejringer, da de kan ridse metal- eller plastikoverfla-
derne.




Rengoring af kaffegrumsbeholderen

Hvis kontrollampen [sz22] blinker, skal du temme kaffe-

grumsbeholderen. Hvis du ikke renger beholderen, fortseet-

ter kontrollampen at blinke, og kaffemaskinen kan ikke lave

kaffe.

For at udfare rengeringen (med teendt kaffemaskine):

- Kbn servicelugen foran, traek drypbakken ud (fig. 18),
tom den, og renger den.

- Tem og renger omhyggeligt kaffegrumsbeholderen, og
sgrg for at fjerne alle rester, der er aflejret pd bunden.

Pas pa!
Nar man tager drypbakken ud, skal kaffegrumsbeholderen
altid tommes, 0gsd selvom den kun er lidt fyldt.
Gor man ikke det, kan det ske, at beholderen fyldes hurti-
gere end beregnet, og kaffemaskinen blokeres

Renggring af drypbakken

A Advarsel!

Hvis drypbakken ikke tammes jaevnligt, kan vandet Igbe
over og trenge ind i kaffemaskinen eller ved siden af den.
Dette kan beskadige kaffemaskinen, bordpladen eller de
narmeste omgivelser.
Drypbakken er udstyret med en flydende indikator (rad),
som viser vandniveauet i den (fig. 19). Inden denne indi-
kator begynder at komme frem pa bakken, hvor kopperne
anbringes, skal drypbakken temmes og rengeres.
Drypbakken fjernes pa falgende made:
1. Trek drypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen ud (fig.
18).

2. Tom drypbakken og kaffegrumsheholderen og vask
dem af.
3. Setdrypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen pd igen.

Indvendig renggring af kaffemaskinen

& Fare for elektrisk stod!

Inden kaffemaskinen rengeres indvendigt, skal den slukkes
(se "Slukning"), og ledningen skal tages ud af stikkontak-
ten. Kom aldrig kaffemaskinen ned i vand.

1. Kontrollér jevnligt (ca. en gang om maneden), at kaf-
femaskinen ikke er snavset indvendigt (fjern drypbak-
ken for at fa adgang). Eventuelle kaffeaflejringer fjer-
nes med en pensel.

2. Stevsug alle rester op (fig. 20).
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Rengoring af vandbeholderen

1. Renger vandbeholderen (A12) jaevnligt (ca. en gang om
maneden, og hver gang kalkfilteret (hvis tilstede) skiftes)
med en fugtig klud og en smule neutralt opvaskemiddel.
Flyd beholderen med rent vand, og st beholderen pa
pladsigen.

Rengoring af kaffestudsen

1. Renger kaffestudsen med en svamp eller en klud (fig. 21).

2. Kontrollér, at hullerne i kaffestudsen ikke er tilstoppede.
Fjern evt. kaffeaflejringer med en tandstik (fig. 22).

Rengoring af kaffepulvertragten

Kontrollér jevnligt (ca. en gang om madneden), at trag-
ten til pafyldning af formalet kaffe (A8) ikke er tilstop-
pet. Fjern eventuelle kaffeaflejringer med en pensel.

Rengoring af infusionsenheden
Infusionsenheden (A20) skal renggres mindst en gang om ma-
neden.

A Pas pa!

Infusionsenheden m4 ikke tages ud, ndr maskinen er teendt.
1. Det skal sikres, at kaffemaskinen er blevet slukket korrekt
(se "Slukning").

2. Abnservicelugen.
3. Treek drypbakken og kaffegrumsbeholderen ud (side. 18).
4. Tryk pa de to rade udloserknapper, og trek samtidigt infu-

sionsenheden udad (fig. 23).

A Pas pad!

SKYL KUN MED VAND

INGEN RENG@RINGSMIDLER - INGEN OPVASKEMASKINE
Renger infusionsenheden uden brug af rengeringsmidler, da de
vil kunne beskadige den.

5. Lzginfusionsenheden i bled i vand i ca. 5 minutter, og skyl
den derefter under hanen.
6. Efter rengaringen sattes infusionsenheden pé plads oven

pa stiften nederst.
Tryk derefter pd PUSH, indtil du herer et klik.




m Bemaerk!
)

o O

\sx i L‘/
A (~

7. Nar den er indsat, skal det sikres, at de
to rede knapper sldr ud igen. i

8. Set drypbakken og kaffegrumshehol- « @D
,4

Hvis det er sveert at indsaette infu-
sionsenheden, skal den (inden
den indsettes) trykkes lidt sam-
men ved at trykke pa de to hdnd-
tag, som vist pa figuren.

=

deren pa igen.
9. Lukservicelugen.

AFKALKNING
Kaffemaskinen skal afkalkes, nar lampen @/ pa betjenings-
panelet blinker.

A Pas pa!

«  Afkalkningsmidlet indeholder syrer, som kan virke irrite-
rende pa hud og gjne. Det er yderst vigtigt at overholde
fabrikantens sikkerhedsforskrifter, som er gengivet pa af-
kalkningsmidlets pakke, samt forskrifterne for hvad man
skal stille op, hvis midlet kommer i kontakt med hud eller
gjne.

+  Det anbefales at kun anvende De'Longhi afkalkningsmid-
del. Anvendelse af uegnede afkalkningsmidler, samt ure-
gelmaessig afkalkning, kan medfore, at der opstar fejl, som
ikke daekkes af fabrikantens garanti.

1. Tend kaffemaskinen.

2. Temvandbeholderen ud (A12).

3. Held afkalkningsmiddel oplest i vand i vandbeholderen
(husk at overholde de forhold, der er angivet pa afkalk-
ningsmidlets emballage).

Placér en tom beholder med en min. kapacitet pa 1,5 | un-
der varmtvandshanen.

4. Vent, indtil kontrollamperne $2 og $Z S begge
lyser.

A Pas pd! Fare for forbreendinger!

Der kommer varmt vand, som indeholder syre, ud af cappuc-

cinatoren. Pas pd ikke at komme i kontakt med vandsprjtene.

5. Trykpaknappen @/, og hold deninde i mindst 5 sekun-
der for at bekrafte, at oplgsningen er haeldt i og starte af-
kalkningen. Kontrollampen pa knappen lyser for at angive
starten af afkalkningsprocessen, og kontrollamperne <2

P2 og (i'b blinker samtidigt for at angive, at du

skal dreje damphandtaget til postion | (man kan ikke lave
kaffe).

6. Drej damphdndtaget mod urets retning til position I. Af-
kalkningsoplesningen lober ud af cappuccinatoren og be-
gynder at fylde beholderen nedenunder.
Afkalkningsprogrammet udforer automatisk en raekke
skylninger med mellemrum for at flerne kalkaflejringer
inde i kaffemaskinen.

Efter ca. 30 minutter er vandbeholderen tom, og kontrollampen

OQ taendes skiftevis med kontrollamperne $2 , 2 2

0g (ﬂ) . Drej damphandtaget i urets retning helt i bund til

position 0.

Apparatet er nu klar til en skyllecyklus med rent vand.

7. Tom beholderen, som blev anvendt til at opsamle afkalk-
ningsvaesken, og placér den igen under cappuccinatoren.

8. Tag vandbeholderen af, tam den, skyl den under rindende
vand, fyld den med rent vand, og szt den pa igen. Kontrol-
lamperne S, S22 2 og (\"}) blinker samtidigt.

9. Drej derefter damphandtaget en halv omgang mod urets
retning til position . Det varme vand lgber ud af hanen.

10. Nar vandbeholderen er helt tom, slukkes kontrollampen
@/ , kontrollampen 0<> teendes, og kontrollamperne
7,77, {lb blinker.

10. Seet drejeknappen i position 0, fyld vandbeholderen igen,
og kaffemaskinen slukkes automatisk.

For at bruge kaffemaskinen skal du trykke pa knappen Q)

for at taende den.

m Bemeerk!

Hvis afkalkningscyklussen ikke afsluttes korrekt (f.eks. pga.
stromafbrydelse), anbefales det at gentage cyklussen.

PROGRAMMERING AF VANDETS
HARDHEDSGRAD

Kontrollampen @/l tendes efter en forudbestemt driftspe-
riode, som afhanger af vandets hardhedsgrad.

Kaffemaskinens fabriksindstilling er hardhedsniveau 4 (meget
hérdt vand). Hvis man gnsker det, kan kaffemaskinen program-
meres i overensstemmelse med vandets reelle hardhed i omra-
det, hvorved afkalkning skal udfgres mindre ofte.

Maling af vandets hardhedsgrad

1. Tag den medfelgende testsstrimmel “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST’, som er vedlagt denne brugsanvisning, ud af paknin-
gen.

2. Dyp strimlen fuldsteendigt i et glas vand i ca. et sekund.



3. Tag strimlen op af vandet, og ryst den let. Efter cirka et
minut dannes 1, 2, 3 eller 4 smé rode firkanter alt efter

vandets hdrdhedsgrad. Hver firkant svarer il 1 niveau.

Niveau 1

Emmimin |
Wews S TR
et 5

Indstilling af vandets hardhedsgrad
1. Kontrollér, at kaffemaskinen er slukket (men med lednin-
gen i stikkontakten og med afbryderen i position I).

Niveau 2

2. Trykpaknappen @/k,ogholddenindeimindst6sekunder.
Kontrollampeme K> =) A\ B/
teendes samtidigt.

3. Tryk pd tasten ECO for at indstille vandets reelle hardhed
(det niveau, der blev malt med teststrimlen).

Niveau Niveau Niveau Niveau
1 2 3 4
© © © Q)
S = A B
4. Tryk pa knappen &/J for at forlade menuen

Nu er maskinen omprogrammeret i henhold til den nye indstil-
ling af vandets hardhedsgrad.
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TEKNISKE DATA

Spanding: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz maks. 10 A
Stremforbrug: 1450 W
Pumpetryk: 15MPa (15 bar)
Vandbeholderens kapacitet: 1,7L
Mal BxHxD: 280x364x400 mm
Ledningslengde: 1500 mm
Veegt: 10,8 kg.

€ Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med folgende EF-
direktiver:

Lavspaendingsdirektiv 2006/95/EF og senere &ndringer
Direktiv EMC 2004/108/EF og senere andringer
EF-forordning Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialer og genstande bestemt til kontakt med fadeva-
rer er i overensstemmelse med EF-forordning 1935/2004.

BORTSKAFFELSE

ﬁ | henhold til direktiv 2002/96/EF ma apparatet ikke
—

bortskaffes med det normale husholdningsaffald,
men skal afleveres pa en godkendt genbrugsstation.



IFT

KONTROLLAMPER

BESKRIVELSE

BETYDNING

" OBB0

Kontrollamperne blinker

Kaffemaskinen er ikke klar til tilberedning af kaffe
(vandets temperatur har endnu ikke ndet den ide-
elle temperatur). Vent, indtil kontrollamperne lyser,
for du begynder at lave kaffe

O®®O

Kontrollamperne lyser

Kaffemaskinen har den korrekte temperatur og er
klar til at lave kaffe.

OO0

Kontrollampen lyser

Kaffemaskinen er ved at lave en kop kaffe

oo 5

OO®O

Kontrollampen lyser

Kaffemaskinen er ved at lave to kopper kaffe

OO0

Kontrollampen for damproduktion
blinker

Kaffemaskinen er ved at varme op til den ideelle
temperatur til dampproduktion. Vent, indtil kontrol-
lampen lyser fast, for du drejer damphandtaget

OO0 ®

Kontrollampen for dampproduktion
lyser

Kaffemaskinen er klar til at udlede damp

OO

Kontrollamperne blinker skiftevis

Apparatet er ved at slukke (se afsnit“Slukning”)

Kontrollamperne blinker

Apparatet angiver, at du skal dreje damphandtaget
til position |

Kontrollamperne blinker skiftevis

Apparatet angiver, at du skal dreje damphandtaget
til position 0

Kontrollampen lyser

Kaffemaskinen er i energisparemodus

me°°o0@®

Q=5 A M ko

© 0 © O Q Kontrollampen lyser Programmet for automatisk afkalkning er i gang
m S A @M
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BETYDNING AF ALARMLAMPER

BESKRIVELSE

BETYDNING

HVAD SKAL MAN GORE?

Kontrollampen lyser

Der er ikke nok vand i be-
holderen, eller beholderen
er ikke indsat korrekt

Fyld beholderen med vand, og/
eller indset den korrekt ved at
trykke den i bund, indtil der lyder
et klik

Beholderen er snavset og/
eller tilstoppet

Skyl eller afkalk beholderen

Kontrollampen blinker

Kaffen er malet for fint.
Derfor lgber kaffen for
langsomt ud

Gentag kaffebrygningen og drej
justeringsknappen (fig. 10) et
hak mod nummer 7 i urets ret-
ning, mens kvaemen arbejder.
Hvis udledningen efter mindst 2
brygninger stadig er for langsom,
gentages justeringen ved at dreje
justeringsknappen et hak til (se
justering af kaffekvaernen)

Kaffemaskinen kan ikke
lave kaffe

Hvis problemet vedvarer, drej da
damphandtaget i position |, og lad
der Igbe lidt vand ud af cappuc-
cinatoren

OO

Kontrollampen lyser

Kaffegrumsbeholderen er
fuld, eller er ikke indsat

Tom kaffegrumsbeholderen og
drypbakken, renggr dem og st
dem pa plads igen (fig. 18). Vig-
tigt: Nar man tager drypbakken
ud, skal kaffegrumsbeholderen
altid tommes, ogsa selvom den
kun er lidt fyldt. Gar man ikke det,
kan det ske, at beholderen fyldes
hurtigere end beregnet, og kaffe-
maskinen blokeres

Kontrollampen blinker

Der er valgt "formalet kaf-
fe" @—, men der er ikke
kommet formalet kaffe i
tragten

Kom formalet kaffe i tragten, eller
fraveelg formalet funktionen

Der er ikke flere kaffeban-
ner

Fyld kaffebgnner i bgnnebehol-
deren

Hvis kaffekvaernen stojer
meget, har en lille sten i
kaffebgnnerne, sat sig fast
i kaffekveernen

Kontakt et servicecenter

KONTROLLAMPER
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Kontrollampen blinker

Angiver, at du skal afkalke
kaffemaskinen

Det er ngdvendigt snarest muligt
at udfare afkalkningsprogrammet,
som beskrevet i afsnittet “Afkalk-
ning”
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Der hores en forkert
lyd, og kontrollam-
perne blinker skiftevis

Infusionsenheden er ikke
blevet indsat efter renge-
ringen

Lad servicelugen vare lukket, og
lad infusionsenheden std uden for
maskinen. Tryk samtidigt pa knap-
peme S, TP T2, indtil de
fire kontrollamper slukkes. Forst
nar alle fire kontrollamper sluk-
kes, kan man dbne servicelugen og
indstte infusionsenheden igen.

o
>
O
O

Kontrollamperne blin-
ker skiftevis

Kaffemaskinen er
lige  blevet  tendt,
infusionsenheden er

ikke indsat korrekt, og
servicelugen er lukket
forkert

Tryk pd PUSH pd infusionsenheden,
indtil du herer et klik. Serg for, at
de to rade knapper er slaet ud. Luk
servicelugen, og taend apparatet

©
©
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Kontrollamperne blin-
ker

Kaffepulverskakten er til-
stoppet

Tragten til formalet kaffe er til-
stoppet. "Rengering af kaffepul-
vertragten"

O] O
O] t0O

©
©
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Kontrollampen lyser

Infusionsenheden er ikke
blevet indsat efter renge-
ringen.

Indsaet infusionsenheden, som
beskrevet i afsnittet "Rengering af
infusionsenheden”

Kaffemaskinen er meget
snavset indvendigt

Rengor kaffemaskinen omhyg-
geligt

Kontrollampen blinker

Servicelugen er dben

Hvis du ikke kan lukke lugen, skal
du kontrollere, at infusionsenhe-
den erindsat korrekt.

Kontrollamperne blin-
ker skiftevis

Kaffemaskinen er blevet
tendt med damphand-
taget dbent i position for
udledning

Drej damphandtaget i urets ret-
ning, indtil udledningen er lukket

FEJLFINDING

Herunder nevnes nogle mulige funktionsfejl.
Hvis problemet ikke kan lgses pd den beskrevne mdde, skal der rettes henvendelse til Servicecenteret.

PROBLEM

MULIG ARSAG

LASNING

Kaffen er ikke varm.

Kopperne er ikke blevet forvarmede.

Opvarm kopperne ved at skylle dem med varmt
vand (Bemzrk: man kan anvende varmtvands-
funktionen).

Infusionsenheden er afkalet, fordi d
2/3 minutter siden sidste brygning.

er er gdet | Opvarm infusionsenheden ved at trykke pd knap-

pen @/, inden der laves kaffe.
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Kaffen er tynd eller for
lidt cremet

Kaffen er malet for groft.

Drej justeringsknappen et hak mod nummer 1 mod
urets retning, mens kaffemellen er i gang (fig. 7).
Fortseet med et hak ad gangen til en tilfredsstil-
lende brygning opnds. Virkningen er farst maerkbar
efter tilberedning af 2 kopper kaffe (se afsnittet
“justering af kaffekvaernen’, side 101).

Kaffen er ikke egnet.

Anvend kaffe til espressomaskine.

Kaffen Igber for langsomt
eller drabevis ud

Kaffen er malet for fint.

Drej justeringsknappen et hak mod nummer 7 i
urets retning, mens kaffemellen er i gang (fig. 7).
Fortsaet med et hak ad gangen til en tilfredsstil-
lende brygning opnds. Virkningen er farst maerkbar
efter tilberedning af 2 kopper kaffe (se afsnittet
“justering af kaffekveernen”, side 101).

Der kommer ikke kaffe ud
af en eller begge haner
pa kaffestudsen

Hanerne er tilstoppede.

Renger hanerne med en tandstikker.

Kaffen lgber ikke ud af
kaffestudse, men langs
servicelugen

Hullerne i kaffestudsen er tilstoppede med
torret kaffepulver.

Rens kaffestudsen med en tandstik, svamp eller
lille kekkenbgrste med stive barster.

Kaffedispenseren inden i servicelugen er til-
stoppet.

Rens kaffedispenseren grundigt, iser ved haeng-
slerne.

Melken har store bobler

Malken er ikke tilstraekkelig kold eller det er
ikke letmaelk.

Anvend koleskabskold (cirka 5°C) skummetmaelk
eller letmalk. Hvis resultatet endnu ikke er som
gnsket, kan der praves med et andet maerke maelk.

Mzlken er ikke
opskummet

Cappucinatoren er snavset.

Renger som angivet i afsnittet “Rengering af cap-
puccinatoren efter brug”.

Dampudledningen bliver
afbrudt

En sikkerhedsanordning afbryder udledningen
af damp efter 3 minutter

Vent et gjeblik, og aktivér dampfunktionen igen.

Maskinen teender ikke

Stikket er ikke indsat i stikkontakten.

Seet stikket i stikkontakten.

Hovedafbryderen (A2) er ikke teendt.

Tryk hovedafbryderen i position | (fig. 3).

Nér jeg drejer handtaget
til damp/varmt vand til
position 1, kommer der
ikke damp/varmt vand ud
af cappuccinatoren

Hullerne i cappuccinatoren og/eller dampdy-
sen er tilstoppede.

Renger cappicunatoren som angivet i afsnittet
“Rengering af cappuccinatoren efter brug”

Jeg kan ikke traekke
infusionsenheden ud for
at udfore rengering

Maskinen er stadig teendt, og slukningen er
ikke sket korrekt.

Infusionsenheden kan kun trakkes ud, hvis ma-
skinen er blevet slukket korrekt (se afsnittet “Sluk-
ning”).
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TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA
Sellaiset henkilot (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit
ovat rajoittuneita tai joilla ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai tietoa, eivat voi kayttaa
tata laitetta, ellei heidan turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild valvo heita ja ellei heita
ole opastettu laitteen turvalliseen kayttoon.
Lapsia tulee valvoa, jotta he eivat paasisi leikkimdan laitteella.
Lapset eivat voi tehdd kayttdjan vastuulla olevaa puhdistusta ja huoltoa ilman
valvontaa.
Puhdistuksen aikana keitinta ei saa koskaan upottaa veteen.
Tama keitin on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotikdyttoon. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi seuraavissa paikoissa: liikkeen henkilokunnan keittidtilat, toimistot ja
muut tyotilat, maatilamatkailupaikat, hotellit, motellit ja muut majoituspaikat.
Anna vahingoittuneen pistokkeen tai sahkojohdon korjaus ainoastaan De’Longhin
teknisen huoltoliikkeen suoritettavaksi, jotta riskeilta valtyttaisiin.

VAIN EUROOPAN MARKKINOILLE
Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset voivat kdyttaa tata laitetta valvonnan alaisina tai jos heitd on
opastettu laitteen turvalliseen kdyttoon ja he ymmartavat kdyttoon liittyvat vaarat.
Lapset eivat voi tehda kayttajan vastuulla olevat puhdistus- ja huoltotoimenpiteita,
elleivat he ole yli 8-vuotiaita ja ellei heita valvota. Pida laite ja sen virtajohto alle
8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.
Sellaiset henkilot, joiden fyysiset tai henkiset kyvyt tai aistit ovat rajoittuneita taijoilla
ei ole tarvittavaa kokemusta tai tietoa, voivat kayttaa laitetta, jos heitd valvotaan tai
jos he ovat saaneet ohjeet laitteen turvalliseen kdyttoon ja he ymmartavat kayttoon
liittyvat vaarat.
Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella.
Irrota keitin aina virrasta, jos jatat sen vartioimatta tai ennen sen kokoonpanoa,
purkamista tai puhdistamista.
Pinnat, joissa on tama symboli, kuumentuvat kayton aikana (symboli on vain jois-
sakin malleissa).
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TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET
Kayttoohjeessa kaytetyt symbolit

Tarkeimmat varoitukset on varustettu seuraavilla symboleilla.
Noudata ehdottomasti nditd varoituksia.

Vaara!
Tamdn varoituksen laiminlyominen voi aiheuttaa jopa
kuolemaan johtavia sahkdiskuja.

A Varoitus!

Taman varoituksen laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia tai
vahingoittaa laitetta.

Palovammavaara!
Tamén varoituksen laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa eriasteisia
palovammoyja.

m Tarkedidi:

Tdmén symbolin avulla kdyttdjan huomio halutaan kiinnittda
tarkeisiin ohjeisiin ja tietoihin.

A Vaara!

Keittimen kdyttoon liittyy sahkdiskujen vaara, silld keitin toimii

sahkolla.

Noudata tamén vuoksi seuraavassa annettuja turvaohjeita:

« N3 koske keittimeen, jos katesi tai jalkasi on mérét.

« N3 koske pistokkeeseen, jos kétesi ovat marét.

« Varmista, ettd kdytetty pistorasia on helposti ulottuvillasi,
jotta voit irrottaa pistokkeen aina tarvittaessa.

«Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta vain pistoketta vetimalla. Al
veda sdhkdjohtoa, silld tdmd saattaisi vahingoittua.

« Voit kytked keittimen kokonaan pois pdélta irrottamalla
pistokkeen pistorasiasta.

A3 yritd itse korjata keittimeen mahdollisesti tulleita
vikoja.
Sammuta keitin, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja ota yhteys
tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

« Ennen minkd tahansa keittimeen kuuluvan ulkoisen osan
puhdistamista, kytke keitin pois pdaltd, irrota pistoke pis-

A Huomio:

Sailyta pakkausmateriaalit (muovipussit,
styreenipehmusteet) lasten ulottumattomissa.

poly-

Palovammavaara!
Keitin tuottaa kuumaa vettd, minka vuoksi sen toiminnan aik-
ana voi muodostua vesihyrya.
Ole erittdin varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd tai hoyrya padse
suihkuamaan paallesi.
Kun keitin on kaytdssd, kuppialusta saattaa kuumentua.

13

Oikea kaytto

Keitin on suunniteltu kahvin valmistukseen ja juomien
kuumentamiseen.

Mikd tahansa muu kayttd on védrinkdyttda ja ndin ollen vaaral-
lista. Valmistaja ei vastaa mistdén sellaisista vahingoista, jotka
johtuvat keittimen virheellisestd kdytdsta.

Kayttoohjeet
Lue kdyttoohjeet huolellisesti [&pi ennen keittimen kdyttddnot-
toa. Ndiden ohjeiden laiminlyominen voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia
javahingoittaa keitintd.
Valmistaja ei vastaa mistdan sellaisista vahingoista, jotka
johtuvat kdyttdohjeiden laiminlydmisestd.

Tirkedd:
Séilytd ohjeita huolellisesti. Anna tama kdyttdopas myds muille
henkilgille, mikali luovutat keittimen heidan kayttoonsa.

JOHDANTO

Kiitimme, ettd valitsit valmistamamme automaattisen kahvi/
cappuccinokeittimen.

Toivotamme  miellyttavid kahvihetkia uuden kahvinkeit-
timesi kanssa. Varaa itsellesi muutama minuutti tutustuak-
sesi kdyttdohjeisiin. Néin véltyt vaaratilanteilta tai keittimen
vahingoittumiselta.

Suluissa olevat kirjaimet
Sulkumerkkien valissd olevilla kirjaimilla viitataan laitteen
kuvauksen yhteydessa annettuihin selityksiin (sivu 2-3).

Ongelmat ja korjaustoimenpiteet

Yritd ratkaista mahdolliset ongelmat ensin noudattamalla
varoituksia, joista on kerrottu kappaleissa "Merkkivalojen sel-
itykset" sivulla 123 ja "Vianetsintd" sivulla 124.

Mikali ndista ohjeista ei ole apua tai kaipaat lisdtietoja,
ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun soittamalla liitteend olevassa
"asiakaspalvelulehtisessd" osoitettuun numeroon.

Soita takuutodistuksessa osoitettuun  puhelinnumeroon,
mikéli asuinmaasi ei ole lehtisessd. Jos korjauksia tarvitaan,
kddnny ainoastaan De’Longhin teknisen huoltopalvelun
puoleen. Osoitteet on lueteltu keittimen mukana toimitetussa
takuutodistuksessa.



KUVAUS

Keittimen kuvaus
(sivu3- A )

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Jauhatuskarkeuden saatonuppi
Virtakatkaisin (keittimen takana)
Kahvipapusdilio
Kahvipapuséilion kansi
Kahvijauheen suppilon kansi
Mittalusikan paikka

Kuppitaso

Kahvijauheen suppilo
Hoyryputki

Cappuccinatore (irrotettava)
Hoyrysuutin (irrotettava)
Vesisailio

Virtajohto

Kuppialusta

Tippa-alusta

Uutinyksikdn luukku
Sakkaséilio

Korkeuden mukaan saadettava kahvisuutin
Kahvin ohjausosa

Uutinyksikkd

Ohjauspaneeli

Ohjauspaneelin kuvaus

(sivu3-

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
B5.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.
B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

B)

Nappain L!) : keittimen kdynnistamiseksi tai sammut-
tamiseksi (stand by).

Merkkivalo 1 kupillinen ja OK kahvin lampdtila

Nappdin $: 1 kahvikupillisen valmistukseen
Merkkivalo 2 kupillista ja OK kahvin lampétila

Nappdin S S 2 kahvikupillisen valmistukseen
Hoyryn merkkivalo ja OK hoyryn lampétila

Nappdin - hdyrytoiminnon valitsemiseen
Kahvimaun valintanuppi (kevyttd, tavallista tai voi-
makasta kahvia varten) tai kahvijauheella valmistuksen
valintanuppi.

Kahvimaun valintanuppi (kevyttd, tavallista tai voi-
makasta kahvia varten) tai kahvijauheella valmistuksen
valintanuppi @—.

Hoyryn/kuuman veden annostelunuppi

Merkkivalo :vettd puuttuu tai sdilio puuttuu
Merkkivalo - sakkasdilid tdysi tai puuttuu

Merkkivalo  :yleinen halytys

Nappain @/H : huuhtelun tai kalkinpoiston valinta
Kalkinpoiston merkkivalo

Néppain ECO energiansadstdtilan valitsemiseksi
Energiansddstotilan merkkivalo
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ALKUVALMISTELUT

Keittimen tarkastus

Poista keitin pakkauksestaan ja varmista, ettd se on moitteetto-
massa kunnossa ja ettd kaikki lisatarvikkeet ovat pakkauksen
mukana. Al3 kéyta keitintd, mikéli se on silminnahden vahin-
goittunut. Ota yhteys De’Longhin tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

Keittimen asennus

& Varoitus!

Muista seuraavat turvallisuuteen liittyvat seikat keittimen asen-

nuksen yhteydessa:

«  Keittimestd hehkuu ldmp&& ympérdivaan tilaan. Varmista,
ettd kahvinkeittimen molemmille sivuille sekd taakse jaa
vahintdén 3 cm ja keittimen paalle vahintddn 15 cm tyhjaa
tilaa.

Keitin voi vahingoittua, mikali sen sisdlle pddsee vetta.
Al sijoita keitintd vesihanojen tai pesualtaiden lihe-
isyyteen.

+ Keitin voi vahingoittua, mikali se sisalld oleva vesi jadtyy.
Al3 asenna keitintd tiloihin, joiden lampétila voi pudota
nollan alapuolelle.

Varmista, etteivat terdvat kulmat tai kuumat pinnat (esim.
sahkoliedet) padse vahingoittamaan keittimen sdhko-
johtoa.

Keittimen kytkenta

& Varoitus!

Varmista, ettd keittimen pohjaan sijoitetussa arvokyltissa
osoitettu sahkdverkon jannite vastaa verkkojannitetta.

Kytke keitin asianmukaisesti maadoitettuun ja tarkoitukseen
soveltuvaan pistorasiaan, jonka suojaus on vahintaan 10A.
Anna ammattitaitoisen sahkdasentajan vaihtaa pistoke uuteen,
mikali pistoke ja pistorasia eivat sovi yhteen.

Ennen keittimen kayttoonottoa

m Tairkedidi:

« Keitin on tarkastettu tehtaalla kahvia kayttamalld, joten
on tdysin normaalia, ettd 1dyddt jonkin verran kahvia
kahvimyllystd. Vakuutamme kuitenkin, ettd tma keitin on
taysin uusi.

S&ddd veden kovuus mahdollisimman pian “Veden
kovuuden ohjelmointi” -luvussa annettujen ohjeiden
mukaisesti (sivu 120).

1. irrota vesisdilio tdyta se raikkaalla vedelld aina MAX-lin-

jaan saakka ja aseta sailio takaisin paikoilleen (kuva 1).



Kd@nna cappuccinatorea ulospdin ja asta sen alle astia,
jonka vahimmdistilavuus on 100 ml (kuva 2).

Liitd keitin sahkdverkkoon ja paina keittimen takana oleva
virtakatkaisin as. I (kuva 3).

Merkkivalot S, S22, i‘},vilkkuvatyhtéaikaises-
ti.

Vdanna hdyrynuppia ~ vastapdivaan loppuun
asti, asentoon | (kuva 5): cappuccinatoresta tu-
lee vettd (on normaalia, ettd keitin pitdd aantd).
Odota, ettd veden valutus keskeytyy automaattisesti:
merkkivalot $2, S252, vilkkuvat, mika tarkoit-
taa, ettd hoyryhana on suljettava vdantamalld hyrynuppi
asentoon 0.

Vddnnd hoyrynuppi asentoon 0: keitin sammuu automaat-
tisesti.

Jos haluat kéyttda keitintd, kdynnistd se.

m Tirkedid:

« Valmista keittimen ensimmadisen kdyttdonoton yhteydessa
4-5 kahvikupillista tai 4-5 cappuccinoa. Vasta tdman "en-
sikdyton" jalkeen kahvin maku on paras mahdollinen.

KEITTIMEN KAYNNISTYS
m Tarkedid:

Ennen kuin kdynnistat keittimen varmista, ettd keittimen taka-
na oleva virtakatkaisin on asennossa I (kuva 3).

Varmista, ettd hoyrynuppi on 0-asennossa.

Keitin suorittaa esikuumennus- ja huuhteluohjelman aina kdyn-
nistymisen yhteydessa. Al keskeyta tata ohjelmaa. Kahvinkeitin
on kdyttévalmis vasta timan ohjelman suorittamisen jalkeen.

& Palovammavaara!

Kahvisuuttimen putkista valuu jonkin verran kuumaa vettd
huuhteluvaiheen aikana. Vesi kerdtdan alla olevalle tip-
pa-alustalle. Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd padse
roiskumaan paallesi.

Kdynnistd keitin painamalla ndppdinta Q)(kuva 4):
merkkivalot S ja & S vilkkuvat silloin, kun keitin
lampenee ja tekee automaattisen huuhtelun. Nain kei-
tin lammittaa sdilion ja valuttaa kuumaa vettd sisdisiin
kanaviin, jotta namd lampenevat.

Keittimen lampdtila on oikea, kun merkkivalot $2 ja &P
7 palavat jatkuvasti.
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KEITTIMEN SAMMUTUS
Jokaisen sammutuksen yhteydessd keitin suorittaa automaat-
tisen huuhtelun, jota ei voi keskeyttda.

& Palovammavaara!

Kahvisuuttimen putkista valuu jonkin verran kuumaa vettd
huuhteluvaiheen aikana. Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa
vettd padse roiskumaan paallesi.

Sammuta keitin painamalla ndppdinta U (kuva 4). Keitin
suorittaa huuhtelun ja sammuu sitten.

m Tairkedidi:

Jos keitintd ei kdytetd pitkdan aikaan, paina virtakatkaisin
asentoon 0 (kuva 6).

& Varoitus!

Keittimen vaurioitumisen valttamiseksiald paina kuvan 6 vir-
takatkaisinta asentoon 0, kun keitin on paalla.

AUTOMAATTINEN SAMMUTUS

Tétd ajanjaksoa on mahdollista muuttaa siten, ettd keitin sam-

muu 15 tai 30 minuutin tai 1, 2 tai 3 tunnin jalkeen, jos sitd ei

kdytetd.

1. Kun kone on sammutettuna ja virtakatkaisin on asennossa
| (kuva 3), paina ECO-ndppdintd ja pidd sitd painettuna,
kunnes ohjauspaneelin alaosan merkkivalot syttyvdt
(katso kuva kohdan 2 jalkeen).

2. Valitse haluamasi aikavali (15 tai 30 minuuttia tai 1, 2,
tai 3 tunnin jalkeen) painamalla ndppdinta (ﬂb;(katso
merkkivalon ja ajan vastaavuus seuraavasta taulukosta).

15min  30min 1h
a L'::J &) ECO
3. Paina ndppaintd ECO vahvistaaksesi vaImnan: ndin auto-

maattinen sammutus on ohjelmoitu uudelleen.

m Tarkedidi:

Kytke keitin kokonaan irti virrasta painamalla virtakatkaisinta,
joka on keittimen takana, asentoon 0 (kuva 6).

Jos haluat muuttaa kahviveden [dmpbtilaa, toimi seuraavasti:
1. Kun keitin on sammunut, mutta virtakatkaisin on asen-
nossa | (kuva 3) paina ndppdintd S ja pidd se painet-
tuna, kunnes ohjauspaneelin merkkivalot syttyvat.

Paina ndppdintd P X2, kunnes olet valinnut
haluamasi lampatilan.



MATALA

v

© © © O
Sy A B

Painandppdintd S vahvistaaksesi valinnan. Merkkivalot
sammuvat.

KORKEA
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3.

Tdmén toiminnon avulla on mahdollista kytked péélle tai pois
energian sadstotila. Kun toiminto on paalld, pienempi energi-
ankulutus voidaan taata vallitsevien eurooppalaisten maarays-
ten mukaisesti.

Energiansddstotoiminto on pdalla, kun ECO-merkkivalo palaa
Toiminto laitetaan pdlle tai pois paaltd painamalla ndppdinta
ECO.

m Tarkedd:

Energian sddstotilassa keitin saattaa vaatia muutaman sekun-
nin odotusajan ennen ensimmdisen kahvin annostelua, silld
esilimmitys kestda kauemmin.

KAHVIN VALMISTUS

Kahvin maun valinta

Sadda kahvimaun nuppia (B8) asettaaksesi haluamasi maun.
Mitd enemman vaannat nuppia myotdpaivaan, sita enemman
kahvia keitin jauhaa ja sitd vahv‘e.mpi kahvin maku on.

MIN

m Tarkedidi:

« Ensimmdiselld kdyttokerralla taytyy kokeilla eri vaihtoe-
htoja ja valmistaa monia kahveja nupin oikean asennon
havaitsemiseksi.

+ 0Ole varovainen, ettet vaannd nuppia liikaa mytépdivdan,
muuten tuloksena on liian hidas valuminen (tipoittain)
erityisesti silloin, kun tarvittaisiin kaksi kahvikupillista.

Kahvimaaran valinta kuppia kohden
Sdddd kahvimddran valintanuppia (B9) ohjelmoidaksesi
haluamasi mdarén:
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mitd enemmdn vdanndt nuppia mydtdpdivadn, sitd pidempi
kahvi on.

m Tairkedidi:
Ensimmaiselld kayttokerralla téytyy kokeilla eri vaihtoehtoja ja
valmistaa monia kahveja nupin oikean asennon havaitsemiseksi.

Kahvimyllyn saato
Kahvimylly on séddetty tehtaalla jauhatukselle, joka sopii erit-
tain hyvin kahvin valmistukseen. Al siis saada sit heti ensim-
maisen kdyttoonoton yhteydessd.
Muuta sdétda jauhatuskarkeuden sadtonuppia (kuva 7) kayt-
tamalld, mikali huomaat ensimmaisen kahvikupillisen valmis-
tuksen jalkeen, ettd kahvi valuu nopeasti pienelld maaralla
vaahtoa tai liian hitaasti (tippumalla).

Tairkedidi:
Kdannd jauhatuskarkeuden saatonuppia ainoastaan silloin, kun
kahvimylly on paalla.

Jos haluat, ettd valutus ei ole tipoittaista,
vaanna yksi kierros mydtapaivadn kohtaan 7.
Jottakahvi olisi kermaisempaa, vaénna yh-
den napsahduksen verran mydtapdivaan
kohtaan 1 (éla véénnd yhtd napsahdusta
enempda kerrallaan, muuten kahvi saat-
taa valua tippa kerrallaan).

Huomaat tapahtuneen muutoksen vaikutuksen vasta seur-
aavien kahden kupillisen valmistuksen jalkeen. Jos tdman
sdadon jalkeen tulos ei ole tyydyttdva, toista toimenpide
vaantamalla nuppia toisen naksahduksen verran.

Jos haluat kuumempaa kahvia

Saadaksesi kahvista kuumempaa, toimi seuraavasti:

+ huuhtele ennen annostelua painamalla nappaintd &/
kahvisuuttimesta valuu kuumaa vettd, joka lammittaa keitti-
men sisdisen piirin ja tekee annostellusta kahvista kuumempaa.

+  lammitd kupit kuumalla vedelld (kdytd kuumavesitoimintoa).

Kahvin valmistus kahvipavuista

A Varoitus!

Al kéyta kahvimyllyssa sokeroituja tai téytettyja kahvipapuja,



silld ne saattavat liimautua kahvimyllyyn ja vahingoittaa sen
korvauskelvottomaksi.

1. Kaada kahvipavut tarkoitusta varten olevaan kahvi-
papusdilioon (kuva 8).

2. Sijoita kahvisuuttimien alle:
- 1 kuppi, mikali haluat yhden kupillisen (kuva 9)
- 2 kuppia, mikdli haluat kaksi kupillista.

3. Madalla suutinta niin, ettd se on mahdollisimman lahelld
kuppeja. Ndin saat parempaa vaahtoa (kuva 10).

4. Paina haluamasi annostelun ndppdinté (1 kupillinen &
tai 2 kupillista S S, kuvat 11ja 12).

5. Valmistus alkaa ja merkkivalo &2 tai S CPpalaa

koko valmistuksen ajan.

m Tarkedidi:

Laitteen valmistaessa kahvia valuminen voidaan keskeyt-
tdd milld hetkelld tahansa painamalla toista annostelun-
dppdintd (52 tai 2 $P).

+ Heti kun annostelu on pdattynyt, jos haluat lisdta kupissa
olevaa kahvin mddraa riittdd, ettd piddt yhtd kahvin valmis-
tuspainikkeista painettuna (3 sekunnin sisdlld) (52 tai
$252).

Keitin on heti uudelleen kdyttovalmis kahvin valmistuksen jélkeen.

m Tarkedidi:

Jos haluat kuumempaa kahvia, katso kappaletta "Jos haluat
kuumempaa kahvia" (sivu116).

Varoitus!

«Jos kahvi valuu tippumalla tai liian nopeasti pienelld
madadrdlld vaahtoa tai se on kylmdd, lue kappaleessa "Vi-
anetsintd" annetut ohjeet (sivu 124).

+  Ohjauspaneelilla  saattaa syttya kayton aikana
merkkivaloja, joiden merkitys on kerrottu luvussa
"Merkkivalojen selitykset" (sivu 123).

Kahvin valmistus kahvijauheesta

A Varoitus!

Al4 koskaan kaada kahvijauhetta keittimeen silloin kun se
on sammutettuna. Kahvi saattaa joutua keittimen sisdosiin
ja liata sen. Tassd tapauksessa keitin voisi vahingoittua.

« Alikoskaan kaada suppiloon yht tasaista
mittalusikallista enempdd kahvia, silla
talloin kahvijauhe joutuu keittimen sisaan A
ja likaa sen tai suppilo voi tukkiutua.
Tarkedidi:
Kahvijauhetta kdyttdessdsi voit valmistaa vain yhden
kahvikupillisen kerrallaan.
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1. Vaannd kahvimaun valintanuppia vastapdivdan loppuun
asti, asentoon &—.

2. Varmista, ettei suppilo ole tukossa ja kaada suppiloon
sitten yksi tasainen mittalusikallinen kahvijauhetta (kuva
13).

3. Aseta kuppi kahvisuuttimien alle.

4. Paina 1 kupillisen annostelundppdinta 2 (kuva 11).

5. valmistus alkaa, ja se voidaan keskeyttad milloin tahansa

painamalla yhtd annostelundppdintd (2 tai C2 CF ).
Jos haluat ottaa kahvijauhetoiminnon pois pdaltd, vaannd
nuppi yhteen kahdesta asennosa.
m Tairkedidi:
Keittimen siirtyminen energiansadstotilasta ensimmdisen
kahvin valmistukseen saattaa kestda muutaman sekunnin.

CAPPUCCINON VALMISTUS

& Varoitus! Palovammojen vaara

Néiden valmistelujen aikana tulee hoyryd. Varo, ettet polta it-

seasi.

1. Jos haluat valmistaa cappuccinon, valmista ensin kahvi

isoon kuppiin;

Taytd astia 100 ml:lla maitoa kutakin cappuccinoa varten.

Ota huomioon astiaa valitessasi, ettd nesteen tilavuus kas-

vaa kaksin- tai kolminkertaiseksi;

m Tairkedidi:
Saadaksesi aikaan kiintedmmén ja runsaamman vaah-
don, kéytd jadkaappikylmaa (noin 5 ° ) tdysin rasvatonta
maitoa tai kevytmaitoa. Jotta maidossa ei olisi liian vahan
vaahtoa tai suurikuplaista vaahtoa, puhdista cappuccin-
atore aina luvussa "Cappuccinatoren puhdistus kdyton
jalkeen" annettujen ohjeiden mukaan.

3. Paina néppéinté&: vastaava merkkivalo vilkkuu ja
osoittaa ndin, ettd keitin [impenee;

5. Vaénnd cappuccinatore ulos pdin ja upota se maitoastiaan
(kuva 14);

6. Kun merkkivalo gﬂ, ei endd vilku vaan palaa yhtdjak-
soisesti, vddnna hdyrynuppi asentoon I. Cappuccinatoresta
tulee hoyrya. Se saa maidosta vaahtoisaa ja lisda timan
tilavuutta.

7. Jos haluat kuohkeampaa vaahtoa, pydritd astiaa hitaasti
alhaalta yl6s. (Al suihkuta hdyrya yli 3 minuutin ajan);

8. Kun vaahto on mieluisesi, keskeytd hdyryn suihkutus

vadntamalld nuppi jalleen asentoon 0.

& Varoitus! Palovammojen vaara
Vadnnd hdyrynuppi aina asentoon O ennen kuin otat



maitovaahtoastian pois, jotta tulikuumat maitoroiskeet
eivat polttaisi sinua.

9. Lisaa maitovaahto kuppiin aiemmin valmistamasi kahvin
joukkoon. Cappuccino on valmis. Lisad sokeria maun
mukaan ja ripottele pdalle vahan kaakaojauhetta.

m Tarkedidi:

Kun olet valmistanut cappuccinon ja kun hoyrytoiminto
on otettu pois paaltd hdyryndppdimestd , kahvia
ei voida heti valmistaa uudelleen painamalla nappainta
2 tai PP, sillé keittimen [ampdtila on liian korkea
siihen. (Merkkivalot 2 ja S vilkkuvat osoittaen
ndin, ettd lampdtila ei ole sopiva). Sinun tulee odottaa
kymmenisen minuuttia etti’i keitin ja’a’htyy hieman

pois pddlta avaamalla hoyrynuppia ja valuttamalla cap-
puccinatoren vettd astiaan, kunnes merkkivalotS<2 ja

PP eivit endd vilku.

& Palovammavaara!

Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd pddse roiskumaan
pdallesi.

Cappuccinatoren puhdistus kayton jalkeen

Puhdista cappuccinatore jokaisen kayttdkerran jalkeen valt-
tdaksesi maitojadmien kerdytymistd sen sisélle ja sen tukkeu-
tumista.

& Varoitus! Palovammavaara!

Cappuccinatoresta tulee vahan kuumaa vetta puhdistuksen aik-
ana. Ole erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vetta padse roisku-
maan pdallesi.

1. Anna veden valua muutaman sekunnin ajan vaantamalla
hdyrynuppi asentoon I. Saata hdyrynuppi sitten asentoon
0 keskeyttadksesi kuuman veden annostelun.

2. Odota muutaman sekunnin ajan, ettd cappuccinatore
jadhtyy. Pidd sitten yhdelld kadelld cappuccinatoren
kahvaa paikoillaan ja vadnna toisella kadelld cappuccin-
atorea vastapdivddn (kuva 15) ja irrota se vetdmalld sitd
alaspdin (kuva 16).

3. Pese cappuccinatoren osat huolella pesusientd ja haaleaa
vettd kdyttamalla.

4. Tarkista, ettd kuvassa 17 nuolilla osoitetut reidt eivat ole
tukossa. Puhdista ne tarvittaessa nuppineulalla.

5. Pese cappuccinatoren osat huolella pesusientd ja haaleaa
vettd kdyttamalla.

6. Laita suutin paikoilleen ja aseta cappuccinatore suut-
timeen vdantdmalld sitd ja tyontdmalld sitd ylospdin,
kunnes se on paikoillaan.

KUUMAN VEDEN VALMISTUS

& Varoitus! Palovammavaara!

Al koskaan poistu keittimen luota kuuman veden valmistuksen
yhteydessd. Keskeytd kuuman veden annostelu alla annettujen
ohjeiden mukaisesti, kun kuppi on tdynnd. Cappuccinatore
kuumenee annostelun aikana, minkd vuoksi siitd on pidettava
kiinni ainoastaan kahvasta.

1. Sijoita astia cappuccinatoren alle (mahdollisimman
ldhelle, jotta valtyt roiskeilta).

2. Tarkista, ettd merkkivalot S ja SZ P palavat yhtd-
jaksoisesti.

3. Vaannd hoyrynuppia puolikkaan kierroksen verran vast-
apaivaan loppuun asti. Valutus alkaa.

4. Keskeytd vdantamalld nuppi asentoon 0.

m Tairkedidi:

Jos "Energian sddst6" -tila on aktivoitu, kuuman veden an-
nostelu saattaa kestdd muutaman sekunnin.

+Jos haluat annostella hoyrya heti kuuman veden valmis-
tuksen jdlkeen, suosittelemme, ettd avaat hoyrynupin
muutaman sekunnin ajaksi vesikanavien tyhjentamiseksi.

PUHDISTUS

Keittimen puhdistus

Puhdista seuraavat keittimen osat saanndllisin valiajoin:

- sakkasdilio (A17,

- tippa-alusta (A15),

- vesisdilio (A12),

- kahvisuuttimet (A18),

- kahvijauheen suppilo (A8),

- keittimen sisdosat, joihin paastaan, kun avataan huoltolu-
ukku (A16),
uutinyksikko (A20).

& Varoitus!

Al kayta livotinaineita, hankausaineita tai denaturoitua
spriitd keittimen puhdistukseen. Kemiallisten lisaaineiden
kdyttd ei ole tarpeen De’Longhin tdysin automaattisten
keittimien puhdistuksessa. De’Longhin suositteleman
kalkinpoistoaineen ainesosat ovat luonnollisia ja tdysin
biohajoavia.

« Mitdén keittimen osaa ei voi pestd astianpesukoneessa.

- Klakdytd metallisia valineitd kalkkikerrostumien tai kovet-
tuneen kahvin poistoon, silld ne saattavat naarmuttaa
keittimen metalli- tai muovipintoja.




Sakkasailion puhdistus

Kun merkkivalo l:_:J vilkkuu, sakkasilio on tyhjennettavd.

Ennen sakkasailion puhdistamista merkkivalo vilkkuu eikd

kahvia voi valmistaa.

Puhdistuksen suorittamiseksi (keitin paalld):

« Avaa etuosassa oleva huoltoluukku, irrota tippa-alusta
(kuva 18) ja tyhjennd ja puhdista se.

« Tyhjennd sakkasailid ja puhdista se huolella. Ole tarkkana,
ettd poistat kaikki mahdollisesti pohjaan kertyneet ja@mat.

A Varoitus!

Tippa-alustan poistamisen yhteydessd myds sakkasdilio on
ehdottomasti tyhjennettavd, vaikkei se olisikaan tdynna.

Jos tdtd toimenpidettd ei suoriteta, seuraavien kahvikupil-
listen valmistuksen yhteydessd sakkasailio téyttyy normaalia
nopeammin, jolloin keitin voi tukkeutua.

Tippa-alustan puhdistus

A Varoitus!

Jos tippa-alustaa ei tyhjennetd saannollisesti, vesi saattaa valua
ulos sen reunoilta ja joutua keittimen sisélle tai sivuille.
Tama saattaa vahingoittaa keitintd, alustaa tai ympardivaa
aluetta.

Tippa-alustassa on punaisella kellukkeella varustettu veden
tason osoitin (kuva 19). Ennen kuin osoitin alkaa tydntya
ulos kuppialustasta, alusta on tyhjennettdva ja puhdis-
tettava.

Poista tippa-alusta seuraavalla tavalla:

1. Veda tippa-alusta ja sakkasdilid pois paikoiltaan (kuva 18).
2. Tyhjennd tippa-alusta ja sakkasailid ja pese ne.

3. Aseta tippa-alusta sekd sakkasailio takaisin paikoilleen.

Keittimen sisdosien puhdistus

ASdhkdiskuvaam!

Varmista ennen minkdan sisdisiin osiin liittyvan puhdistustoi-
menpiteen aloittamista, ettd keitin on sammutettu (ks. “Sam-
mutus”) ja irrotettu sihkoverkosta. Al koskaan upota keitint3
veteen.

1. Varmista saanndllisin valiajoin (noin kerran kuukaudessa),
etteivdt keittimen sisdosat (joihin pddstddn, kun tip-
pa-alusta on irrotettu) ole likaisia. Poista kahvijaamat
tarvittaessa sudilla ja sienelld.

2. Poista kaikki jadmat pdlynimurilla (kuva 20).
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Vesisdilion puhdistus

1. Puhdista vesisdilio sa@nndllisin véliajoin — noin kerran
kuukaudessa ja joka kerta kun pehmennyssuodatin (A12)
vaihdetaan (jos kuuluu varustuksiin) — kostealla pyyh-
keelld ja miedolla pesuaineella.

Taytd sdilio raikkaalla vedelld ja laita se takaisin
paikoilleen.

Kahvisuuttimien nokkien puhdistus

1. Puhdista kahvisuuttimet sientd tai pehmedd pyyhettd
kdyttamalld (kuva 21).

Varmista, etteivdt kahvisuuttimen reidt ole tukossa. Poista
kahvijadmat tarvittaessa hammastikulla (kuva 22).

2.

Kahvijauheen suppilon puhdistus

Varmista ~ sddnndllisin  vdliajoin ~ (noin  kerran
kuukaudessa), ettei kahvijauheen suppilo (A8) ole
tukossa.  Poista  kahvijadmdt tarvittaessa  sudilla.

Uutinyksikon puhdistus
Puhdista uutinyksikko (A20) vahintdén kerran kuukaudessa.

Varoitus!
Uutinyksikkdd ei voi irrottaa, kun keitin on paalld.
1. Varmista, ettd keitin on suorittanut sammutuksen oikein
(ks. "Sammutus" ).

2. Avaa huoltoluukku.
3. Veda tippa-alusta ja sakkasdilio pois paikoiltaan (kuva 18).
4. Paina kahta punaista vapautuspainiketta sisdd@npdin ja

veda uutinyksikkd samanaikaisesti ulos (kuva 23).

A Varoitus!

HUUHTELE VAIN VEDELLA.

ALA KAYTA PESUAINEITA ALAKA ASTIANPESUKONETTA.

Al puhdista uutinyksikkd pesuaineilla, silld ne saattavat
vahingoittaa sitd.

5. Upota uutin noin 15 minuutin ajaksi veteen ja huuhtele se
sitten vesihanan alla.
6. Llaita uutinyksikkd ~puhdistuksen jalkeen takaisin

paikoilleen tukeen ja alla olevaan tappiin.
Paina sitten PUSH-kirjoitusta, kunnes kuulet napsah-
duksen.



Jos uuttimen paikalleen asettam-

a
m Tarkedid!
N

o O] . ) . )
nd isessa ilmenee ongelmia, purista
—a yksikkd oikeisiin mittoihinsa pain-
o amalla  (ennen paikoilleen

asetusta) molempia vipuja, kuten
on osoitettu kuvassa

7. Varmista paikoilleen asettamisen jal-
keen, ettd kaksi punaista painiketta :QU ]
naksahtavat ulospdin. DQD

. ) Ll |

8. laita tippa-alusta uudelleen %
sakkasdilion yhteyteen.

9. Sulje huoltoluukku.

KALKINPOISTO

Poista keittimen kalkki, kun paneelilla vilkkuu merkkivalo

B/M.

A Varoitus!

+ Kalkinpoistoaine sisdltdd happoja, jotka voivat drsyttda
ihoa ja silmid. Noudata ehdottomasti kalkinpoistoaineen
valmistajan antamia turvaohjeita, jotka Ioydat kalkinpois-
toaineen pakkauksesta. Toimi ohjeiden mukaisesti, mikali
kalkinpoistoainetta padsee iholle tai silmiin.

+  Suosittelemme kdyttdmddn ainoastaan De’Longhin kalk-
inpoistoainetta. Vaaranlaisten kalkinpoistoaineiden kayt-
taminen, tai jos kalkinpoistoa ei suoriteta, voi aiheuttaa
vikoja, joita valmistajan takuu ei korvaa.

1. Kdynnista keitin.

Tyhjenna vesisailio (A12).

Kaada vesisdilioon vedelld laimennettu kalkinpoistoaine
(noudata kalkinpoistoaineen pakkauksessa annettuja
pitoisuuksia).

Sijoita vahintdan 1,5 l:n vetoinen tyhjd astia kuumaves-
isuuttimen alle.

Odota, ettd merkkivalot £ ja TP T2 palavat yhtdjak-
soisesti.

120

& Varoitus! Palovammavaara!

(appuccinatoresta valuu happoja sisaltédvad kuumaa vettd. Ole

erityisen varovainen, ettei kuumaa vettd padse roiskumaan

pdallesi.

5. Paina ndppdintd @/Klja pidd sitd painettuna vah-

intddn 5 sekunnin ajan vahvistaaksesi liuoksen laiton

ja aloittaaksesi kalkinpoiston. Nappéimen sisélld oleva

merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti, mikd tarkoittaa, ettd

kalkinpoisto-ohjelma on aloitettu, ja merkkivalot &2 ,

787 ja &vilkkuvat yhtdaikaisesti osoittaen ndin,

ettd hoyrynuppi on vadnnettavd asentoon | (kahvia ei voi

valmistaa).

Vdannd hoyrynuppia vastapdivaan asentoon I. Kalkinpois-

toliuos valuu ulos cappuccinatoresta ja alkaa tdytad alla

olevaa astiaa.

Kalkinpoisto-ohjelma suorittaa automaattisesti huuhtelu-

jaksosarjan kahvinkeittimen sisdlla olevan kalkkijaaman

poistamiseksi.

Noin 30 minuutin kuluttua vesisdilio on tyhjd ja merkkivalo

Ostttyy. Sitten merkkivalot &, SPZC2 ja &vuorot—

televat. Vdannd nuppia myotdpdivaan loppuun asti asentoon 0.

Keitin on nyt valmis juoksevalla vedelld suoritettavaan

huuhtelujaksoon.

7. Tyhjennd kalkinpoistoaineen kerddmiseen kdytetty astia ja
aseta se tyhjana uudelleen cappuccinatoren alle.

8.Irrota vesisailio. Tyhjennd ja huuhtele se juoksevalla vedelld.
Taytd se puhtaalla vedelld ja laita takaisin paikoilleen.
Merkkivalot S , S22 ja vilkkuvat saman-
aikaisesti.

9. Vaénnd hdyrynuppi vastapdivaan puolen kierroksen verran
asentoon . Kuuma vesi valuu suuttimesta.

10. Kun silio on kokonaan tyhjennetty, merkkivalo &/
sammuu, merkkivalo O®syttyy ja merkkivalot &2,
7, vilkkuvat.

10. Saata nuppi asentoon 0, taytd vesisdilid uudelleen, ja keitin

sammuu automaattisesti.
Joslhaluat kayttaa keitintd, kdynnistd se painamalla ndppdintd

m Tarkedid!
Jos kalkinpoistosykli ei pddty oikein (esim. sdhkdkatkon vuoksi),
sykli kannatta tehda uudelleen.

VEDEN KOVUUDEN OHJELMOINTI
Merkkivalo @/l syttyy ennaltamdaritellyn toiminta-ajan
pdatteeksi. Aika riippuu veden kovuudesta.

Kahvinkeitin on sdddetty tehtaalla kovuusasteelle 4 (erittdin



kova vesi). Voit halutessasi ohjelmoida keittimen myds kayt-
tdmasi veden kovuudelle, jolloin myds kalkinpoistoon liittyvista
toimenpiteistd tulee harvempia.

Veden kovuuden mittaus

1.

Ota keittimen mukana toimitettu TOTAL HARDNESS TEST
-reagenssiliuska pois pakkauksestaan. Liuska on liitettynd
ndihin ohjeisiin.

Upota se kokonaan vesilasiin noin sekunnin ajaksi.

Ota liuska vedestd ja ravista sitd kevyesti. Noin minuutin
kuluttua liuskalle ilmestyy joko 1,2,3 tai 4 punaista neli6ta
veden kovuudesta riippuen. Jokainen nelid vastaa 1
kovuusastetta.

Taso 1

S nin) |
W3S TEEE
L1 1

Taso 2

Veden kovuuden ohjelmointi

1.

4.

Varmista, ettd keitin on pois paaltd (mutta se on liitettynd
sahkdvirtaan ja virtakatkaisin on asennossa ).

Paina ndppdinta @/F ja pidd sitd painet-
tuna vahintdan 6 sekunnin ajan.  Merkkivalot
K e A G/ syttyvat saman-
aikaisesti.

Paina nappdintd ECO asettaaksesi todellisen kovuusasteen
(reagenssiliuskan havaitseman tason).

Taso Taso Taso Taso
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

Paina ndppaintd @/ poistuaksesi valikosta

Nyt keitin on ohjelmoitu veden uuden kovuuden mukaisesti.
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IEKNISETTIEDOT

Jannite: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz enint. 10 A
Sahkonkulutus: 1450 W
Paine: 15 MPa (15 bar)
Vesisailion tilavuus: 1,7L
Mitat LxKxS: 280x364x400 mm
Johdon pituus: 1500 mm
Paino: 10,8 kg

c € Laite vastaa seuraavien EU-direktiivien vaatimuksia:

Pienjannitedirektiivit
muutokset.
EMC-direktiivi 2004/108/EY ja myohemmat muutokset.
Neuvoston direktiivi lepovirtauskulutuksesta 1275/2008.
Elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat materiaalit
ja tarvikkeet vastaavat Euroopan yhteison asetuksen
1935/2004 vaatimuksia.

2006/95/EY  ja  mydhemmat

HAVITTAMINEN

havitd laitetta kotitalousjatteiden mukana vaan

ﬁ Euroopan yhteison direktiivin 2002/96/EY nojalla, &la
toimita se viralliseen jétteiden kerdyspisteeseen.
—



INNAN AIKANA

MERKKIVALOT

KUVAUS

SELITYS

" HB80

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat

Keitin ei ole valmis kahvinvalmistukseen (veden
ldmpotila ei ole vield ihanteellinen). Odota, ettd
merkkivalot palavat yhtdjaksoisesti ennen kahvin
valmistusta.

oL X Jo

Merkkivalot palavat yhtdjaksoisesti.

Keittimen lmpdtila ei ole oikeanlainen kahvin keit-
tamiseen.

391 Jele

Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti.

Keitin annostelee yhtd kahvikupillista.

OO®O

Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti.

Keitin annostelee kahta kahvikupillista.

OOO

Hoyryn merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Keitin on [dmpenemdssd oikeaan ldmpétilaan
hdyryn valmistusta varten. Odota, ettd merkkivalo
palaa yhtdjaksoisesti ennen kuin vaannat hdyrynup-

pia

OO0 @

Hoyryn merkkivalo palaa yhtdjak-
soisesti.

Keitin on valmis annostelemaan hdyrya

OGO

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen

Keitin on sammumassa (katso kappaletta "Sammu-
tus")

CCO)) :n ff :0:

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat

Keitin osoittaa, ettd hoyrynuppi on vddnnettdvd
asentoon |

Cg‘)@ :u fj :0:

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat vuorotellen

Keitin osoittaa, ettd hoyrynuppi on vddnnettavd
asentoon 0

10 © 6 o O O Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. Keitin on energiansadstotilassa

S e=z) A \“(4\/ [ Eco

© 6 © O Q Merkkivalo palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. AquTaattlnen kalkinpoisto-ohjelma on  me-
1" 5 = A @ neilldan
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HALYTYSMERKKIVALOJEN SELITYS

MERKKIVALOT KUVAUS SELITYS TOIMENPITEET
W ® © 0 O @ Merkkivalo palaa yhtd- | Séilion vesimddrd ei ole | Taytd vesisdilio ja/tai aseta se
S = A jaksoisesti. riittdvat tai séilio on vadrin | oikein paikoilleen painamalla se
paikoillaan pohjaan saakka, kunnes kuulet
naksahduksen.
Sailio on likainen ja/tai | Huuhtele sdilid tai suorita kalkin-
tukossa. poisto
Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Kahvi on liian hien- | Toista kahvin annostelu ja kd&nnd
2 g ? ? O Q oksi jauhettua ja kahvi | jauhatuskarkeuden sd&tonuppia
valuu tdmén vuoksi liian | (kuva 10) yhden naksahduksen
hitaasti. verran myotapdivaan numeroa 7
kohden kahvimyllyn  toimiessa.
Jos huomaat vahintdan kahden
kahvikupillisen valmistuksen
jalkeen, ettd kahvi valuu liian
hitaasti, ~ toista  toimenpide
sdatdmalla nuppia toisen naksah-
duksen verran (ks. kahvimyllyn
sdato).
Keitin ei kykene | Jos ongelma jatkuu, vaannd
valmistamaan kahvia héyrynuppi asentoon | ja anna
veden valua vdhdn cappuccinator-
esta.
Merkkivalo palaa yhtd- | Sakkasdilio on tdynnd | Tyhjennd sakkasdilio ja tip-
H © @ O O jaksoisesti. tai sitd ei ole laitettu | pa-alusta. Puhdista ne ja aseta
e 4 paikoilleen. ne uudelleen paikoilleen (kuva
18).  Tarkedd: tippa-alustan
poistamisen  yhteydessa  myds
sakkasailio on ehdottomasti ty-
hjennettdvd, vaikkei se olisikaan
taynnd. Jos tata toimenpidettd ei
suoriteta, seuraavien kahvikupil-
listen valmistuksen  yhteydessa
sakkasdilio  tdyttyy normaalia
nopeammin, jolloin keitin voi
tukkeutua.
« Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Olet valinnut "kahvi- | Kaada kahvijauhetta suppiloon
4 g ? O Q jauhe”-toiminnon ~ @— | tai pane kahvijauhetoiminto pois
, mutta suppilossa ei ole | paalta.
kahvijauhetta.
Kahvipavut ovat loppun- | Téytd kahvipapusdilio.
eet.
Jos  kahvimylly  pitdd | Kaanny huoltokeskuksen puoleen.
paljon metelid, papujen
joukossa ollut pieni kivi on
tukkinut kahvimyllyn,
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Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Osoittaa, ettd kalkinpoisto | Suorita mahdollisimman  pian

© 0 o GO on suoritettava  keit- | kalkinpoisto-ohjelma, joka on

5l S A B timessa. kuvattu  kappaleessa "Kalkin-
poisto”.

Kuuluu  poikkeavaa | Uutinyksikkda ei ole | Laita huoltoluukku kiinni ja pida

6 @ o0 ?O dantd ja merkkivalot | asetettu takaisin | uutinyksikkd keittimen ulkop-

Q=LA G vilkkuvat vuorotellen | paikoilleen puhdistuksen | uolella. Paina samanaikaisesi

jalkeen. ndppiimia ¥, P2,

kunnes neljd merkkivaloa sam-
muvat.  Huoltoluukku voidaan
avata ja uutinyksikkd laittaa sis-
ddn vasta sitten, kun kaikki neljé
merkkivaloa ovat sammuneet .

© Merkkivalot vilkkuvat | Keitin on juuri | Paina  uutinyksikon ~ PUSH-
m S t : O @ vuorotellen kdynnistetty, uutinyksikkd | kirjoitusta, ~ kunnes  kuulet
— on laitettu  védrin | napsahduksen. Varmista, ettd
paikoilleen eikd | kaksi punaista ndppdintd ovat
huoltoluukkua ole suljettu | napsahtaneet ulospdin.  Sulje
kunnolla. huoltoluukku ja kdynnista keitin
Merkkivalot vilkkuvat | Kahvijauheen suppilo on | Tyhjennd suppilo puhdistussudilla,
©
) t : O Q tukossa. kuten on kuvattu kappaleessa
) "Kahvin suppilon puhdistus".
© ® 0 O O Merkkivalo palaa yhtd- | Uutinyksikkod ei  ole | Aseta uutinyksikkd paikoilleen
ol 5w A jaksoisesti. asetettu takaisin | "Uuttimen puhdistus” -kappaleen
paikoilleen puhdistuksen | ohjeiden mukaan.
jalkeen.
Keittimen sisdosat ovat | Puhdista keitin huolella
likaiset.
Merkkivalo vilkkuu. Huoltoluukku on auki. Luukkua ei kyetd sulkemaan.
10 @ © ‘ O Q Varmista, ettd uutinyksikkd on

laitettu oikeaoppisesti paikoilleen.

Merkkivalot vilkkuvat
vuorotellen.

Keitin on  kdynnistetty,
vaikka  hdyrynuppi  oli
auki-asennossa.

Vddnnd hdyrynuppia
myodtapdivaan, kunnes se on kiin-
ni-asennossa.

VIANETSINTA

Esittelemme seuraavassa joitakin mahdollisia toimintahdirioita.

Mikali et kykene poistamaan ongelmaa ohjeiden avulla, ota yhteys tekniseen huoltopalveluun.

ONGELMA

MAHDOLLINEN SYY

KORJAUSTOIMENPIDE

Kahvi ei ole kuumaa.

Kuppeja ei ole esilammitetty.

toa).

Lammitd kahvikupit huuhtelemalla ne kuumalla
vedelld (HUOM. voit kdyttdd kuuma vesi -toimin-

Uutin on jadhtynyt, koska viimeisen kahvin
valmistuksesta on kulunut 2-3 minuuttia.

Lammitd uutin ennen kahvin valmistusta pain-
amalla néppéinta &/l .
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Kahvi ei ole runsasta tai
siind on vahan vaahtoa.

Kahvi on jauhettu liian karkeaksi.

Kd@nnd jauhatuskarkeuden sddtonuppia yhden
naksahduksen verran vastapdivddn numeroa 1
kohden kahvimyllyn toimiessa (kuva 7). Kdénnd
yksi naksahdus kerrallaan, kunnes kahvi valuu par-
haalla mahdollisella tavalla. Huomaat tapahtuneen
muutoksen vaikutuksen vasta 2 kupillisen valmis-
tuksen jdlkeen (ks. kappale “kahvimyllyn sdatd’,
sivu 116).

Kahvi ei ole sopivaa.

Kéytd espressokeittimelle tarkoitettua kahviseosta.

Kahvi valuu liian hitaasti
tai tipoittain.

Kahvi on jauhettu liian hienoksi.

Kd@nnd jauhatuskarkeuden sddtonuppia yhden
naksahduksen verran mydtdpdivddn numeroa 7
kohden kahvimyllyn toimiessa (kuva 7). Kdénnd
yksi naksahdus kerrallaan, kunnes kahvi valuu par-
haalla mahdollisella tavalla. Huomaat tapahtuneen
muutoksen vaikutuksen vasta 2 kupillisen valmis-
tuksen jdlkeen (ks. kappale “kahvimyllyn sdatd’,
sivu 116).

Kahvi ei valu yhdestd
tai kummastakaan
suuttimesta.

Suuttimien reidt ovat tukossa.

Puhdista suuttimen reidt hammastikulla.

Kahvi ei valu suuttimista,
vaan huoltoluukun
reunoista

Kuiva kahvipdly on tukkinut suutinten reidt.

Puhdista suuttimet hammastikulla, sienelld tai
keittioharjalla, jonka harjakset ovat kovat.

Huoltoluukun sisdlld oleva kahvin ohjausosa

on tukossa.

Puhdista kahvin ohjausosa huolella varsinkin sara-
noiden vieresta.

Vaahdotetussa maidossa
on isoja kuplia

Maito ei ole riittavan kylmdd tai se ei ole

kevytmaitoa.

Kéytd mielelldan jadkaappikylmdd (noin 5°C)
tdysin rasvatonta maitoa tai kevytmaitoa. Vaihda
maitotyyppid, mikdli vaahto ei valmistu vield
taman jalkeen tyydyttdvalld tavalla.

Maito ei ole vaahtoutunut

(appucinatore on likainen.

Puhdista se "Cappucinatoren puhdistus kayton jdl-
keen" -kappaleessa annettujen ohjeiden mukaan.

Hoyryn annostelu
keskeytyy.

Turvalaite keskeyttdd hoyryn annostelun 3

minuutin kuluttua.

Odota ja laita sitten hoyrytoiminto uudelleen
paalle.

Keitin ei kdynnisty.

Pistoke ei ole pistorasiassa.

Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan.

Virtakatkaisin (A2) ei ole paalld.

Paina virtakatkaisin asentoon | (kuva 3).

Kun  hoyry-/kuumaves-
isuutin vadnnetdan
asentoon |, hoyryd/
kuumaa vetta ei tule cap-
pucinatoresta.

(Cappuccinatoren ja/tai hdyrysuuttimen reidt

ovat tukossa.

Puhdista se "Cappucinatoren puhdistus kayton jal-
keen" -kappaleessa annettujen ohjeiden mukaan.

Uutinyksikkd ei saa irti
puhdistusta varten.

Keitin on pddlld tai se ei ole sammunut kokon-

aan.

Uutin voidaan poistaa vain jos keitin on sam-
mutettu kunnolla (katso kappaletta "Sammutus").
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OCHOBHbBIE NIPABUNA BE3ONACHOCTH

Mpubopom He MOryT NoAb30BaTbLCA NMLLA (B TOM UnCAe W AETH) C OTPaHNYEHHbIMU dU-
311YeCKIMU, CBHCOPHBIMM AN YMCTBEHHBIMM CMOCOOHOCTAMMY, @ TakKe C OTCYTCTBUEM
ONbITa 1 HaBbIKOB. MCK0ueHe COCTaBNAIT CNyyau, KOrAa TaKue 1L HaXoAATCA noj
MpUCMOTPOM 1 bblIn 06yueHbl Ge30MacHoOMy Nosb30BaHMI0 NPUOOPOM NLIOM, OTBET-
CTBEHHDBIM 3a 11X 6€30MacHOCTb.

JleTin JOMKHbI HAXOAUTHCA MO NPUCMOTPOM, UTOOBI OHI HE MOITIN UrPaTb CNPUOOPOM.
BxoaALme B 0643aHHOCTY N0Nb30BaTENA OUNCTKA 11 00CNYKIMBaHIeE NPUOOpa He AOMK-
Hbl MOPYYaTbCA AETAM, KOTOPble HAXOAATCA 6e3 NpucMoTpa.

Hu B Koem cyuae He norpy»aiite npubop B BOAY ANA OUNCTKM.

70T NpnOOp NPeAHa3HAYeH UCKNIOUNTENbHO A1A IPUMEHEHINA B JOMALLIHINX YCIOBUAX.
He npepycmoTpeHo ero npumeHeHie B MOMELLEHNAX, 0TBeAEHHDIX AN1A NPUTroTOBNEHIA
MALLKM ANA NEPCOHANa MarasiHoB, 0QMCOB 1 Apyrux paboumx MecT, B arpoTypuctuye-
CKMX KOMMNEKCaX, FOCTUHILLAX, MOTENAX 1 APYruX CTPYKTypaX, NpeaHa3HaueHHbIX AnA
npuema rocteit, B NaHCUOHaX.

B cnyuae noBpexxaeHnA BUKM UK LUHYPA NUTaHNA 00paTuTeCh B Cy0y TeXHNYECKOI
NoAAEPXKN ANA UX 3aMeHbl BO M36eXKaHue NtobbIX 0onacHoCTei.

TO/IbKO N1 EBPOMENCKUX PbIHKOB:

Hactoswwmm npubopom mMoryT nonb30BatbCA AeTu B BO3pacTe 8 NeT U CTaplue, ecu
OHV HAX0AATCA NOA MPUCMOTPOM AN NOANYYMAI MHCTPYKLMM MO He30MmacHoMY Nosb30-
BaHWI0 NPUOOPOM 11 0CO3HAIOT BbITEKAIOLLME 13 3TOTO OMACHOCTY. BxoasLme B 063aH-
HOCTM NONb30BATENA AEIACTBIA N0 OUNCTKE 1 06CNYXKIUBAHINK HE JOMKHBI BbINONHAT-
(A AeTbMU MNafiLLe 8 neT 1 HaxoaAlmMMca 6e3 npucmotpa. [lepxute npubop u WHyp
NUTaHIA B MeCTax, HeloCTYNHbIX ANA AeTeli MaazLue 8 ner.

Mpubopom MoryT noab30BaTbCA NHOAN € OrPaHNYEHHBIMIA GU3NUECKUMI, CEHCOPHBIMU
WM YMCTBEHHBIMIA CMOCOOHOCTAMM, A TakKe oy 6e3 HeobX0AMMOr0 OMbITa 1 HaBbl-
KOB NPM YCIOBIM, YTO OHW HAXOAATCA N0 HAA30POM WA NOAYYMAN UHCTPYKLNK 0 e3-
0MacHOM NpUMeHeHNI NPUBOpa 1 0CO3HAIOT CYLLIECTBYHOLLIAE OMACHOCTH.
JleTit He LOMKHbI UrpaTb ¢ NPUBOPOM.

Bcerzia otcoeauHAliTe INEKTPUYECKOE NUTaHMNE, CI NPUbOp 0CTaeTca 6e3 NpUcMoTpa,
a TaKxe nepen ero cbopKoii, pa3bopKoil N OUUCTKOIA.

MoBEepXHOCTI, Ha KOTOPbIX M3006paxeH JaHHbII CUMBOJI, HarpeBaloTCs BO BpemsA pabo-
Tbl Npn60Opa (CMMBON UMEETCA TONbKO Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOAENAX).
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CumBonbl, ucnonb3yemble B UHCTPYKLUU
[laHHbIMKM CumBoONamu CONPOBOXAAOTCA BaXKHbIe Npeaynpex-
Aenuna. OHM JOMKHBI (Tporo cobntopatbea.

Onacto!
HecobntoieHme JaHHbIX Mep MPeaoCcTOPOXKHOCTI MOXET NpuBe-
CTV K OMacHOMY JiNAl XXIU3H NOPAXKeHMH0 NEKTPUUECKIM TOKOM.

A BHumanue!

HecobntofieHve npeanvcaHuii MOXeT NPUBECTI K TpaBMam im
K MoBpeXxaeHuio npubopa.

Onacxocmb 0xo0208!
HecobniofieHne AaHHbIX Mep NpeoCTOPOXKHOCTU MOXET Npu-
BECTU K OLUNAPUBAHNIO UM K 0XKO0raM.

m [Tpumeyarue.

[laHHbIil CUMBON YKa3bIBAET HA PEKOMEHAALMN 1 BaXKHYHO MH-
(hopmaumio AnA nonb3oBarens.

AOnamo!

[lpubop pabotaet oT INeKTPUYECKOro TOKA, KOTOPbIiA MOXKeET
CTaTb NPUYIHOI INEKTPIUYECKOTO NOPAXKEHNS.
Moatomy  npuaepxuBaiiTec  CnepyloLUX
6e3onacHocTut:

+ HeKacaiiTecb Npubopa MOKpbIMI pyKaMu UM Horamu;

«+ He KacaiiTech LUTENCENbHOI BUNKN MOKPbIMU PyKaMK;

« ybenuTech B HanuuMM NOCTOAHHOTO CBOOOAHOTO A0CTYNA K
INEKTPUYECKOii PO3ETKE, MOTOMY UTO TONbKO B 3TOM Clyuae
MOXKHO ObICTPO BbITALLIATB BUSKY NPY HEOOXOAMMOCTH;

U HEOOXOAMMOCTY BbITALLMTL BUNKY U3 Po3eTKM bepu-
Tecb TONbKO 3a camy BUAIKY; Hi B Koem Ciyuae He TAHUTE
3 LUHYP, MOCKONbKY TaK MOXHO €50 MOBPeNTb.

« INA MONHOTO OTKNioYeHUs npubopa BblHbTe BUAKY U3
3NeKTPUYECKON Po3eTKi;

« B Ulyyae MONOMOK Npubopa He MbiTaiiTecb ero YMHUTL
CaMOCTOATENbHO.

BbikniounTe npubop, U3BNekuTe BUIKY U3 Po3eTKM i 06-
paTiTeCh B CYX0Y TeXHUYECKOI MOAREPKKY.

« Tepep BbiNONHEHMEM NHObIX AiACTBUI MO OUUCTKE Bbl-
Kniounte Mpubop, U3BNEKUTE BUIKY W3 MeEKTPUYeCKoil
PO3€TKM 1 Jaiite Npubopy oCTbiTb.

A BHumanue!

XpaHuTe ynakoBouHblii Matepuan (MNacTuKoBble MakeTbl, Me-
HOMNACT) B MeCTax, He[OCTYNHbIX ANA AeTeil.

npasun

OnactHocme oxo0208!
MockonbKy AaHHblit npubop BblpabaTbiBaeT ropauyto BOAY, BO
Bpema ero paboTbl 06pasyeTca BOAAHOI nap.
/136eraiite nonaganua nog 6pbi3ru BOAbI UM MOA CTPYHO To-
pAyero napa.
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Korza I'IpVI60p HaxoauTca B paﬁoTe, NnoACTaBKa ANA Yallek
MOXET HarpeBatbCA.

ﬂpumeueuue N0 Ha3HaYeHU

301 I'Ipl/l60p npeaHa3HayeH ana npurotoBneHna K0¢e nnoao-
rpeBa HanuTKoB.

Niwb6oe Zpyroe ncnoJsib30BaHne CYNTAETCA HEHaANeXaLlum, u,
(nefioBaTeNbHO, ABNAETCA onacHbIM. M3rotoButenb He Hecet
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a ymepﬁ, HOqueHHbIVI B pe3ynbrate Uc-
Nno/ib30BaHUA npmﬁopa HE N0 Ha3HauyeHuo.

WHCTpYKUuK no npumMeHeHuIo

Mepen UcNonb30BaHNeM NPIOOPa BHUMATENbHO NPOUTUTE Ha-
CTOALLYI0 MHCTPYKUMio. Hecobniofene TpeboBaHuii MHCTPYK-
LIV MOXKET NPUBECTY K TPaBMaM 1 NOBPEXAEHNI0 Npuoopa.
I13roToBUTENb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a YLuep6, nonyyeH-
Hblli BCTeACTBUE HecobMiofeHus TpeboBaHMii MHCTPYKLUM Mo
NPUMEHEHNIO0.

m lpumeyanue.

bepesxHo xpaHuTe JaHHyt0 MHCTPYKLMI. OHa JOMKHA CONPOBO-
XAaTb Npubop 1 B Ciyyae nepesauy ero Apyromy nagenbLly.

BCTYNNEHWUE

bnarogapum Bac 3a Bbl6op aBTOMaTa AnA NpUroToBNeHNA Kode
W KamyuuHo.

Kenaem Bam npuATHOrO BpemMANPENpoOBOXAEHNA C BaLnM
HOBbIM KOdeliHbIM aBTOMATOM. A ceifuac yaenute Heckonbko
MUHYT ANA 03HAKOMAEHNA C AAHHBIMU MHCTPYKLIMAMM N0 NPU-
MeHeHuto. Takum 06pa3om Bbl cMoxeTe obecneunTtb beonac-
HOCTb 11 COXPaHHOCTb annapara.

BykBbl B ck06Kax
bykBbl B CKOOKax COOTBETCTBYHT 0003HAUEHUAM, NPUBESEH-
HbIM B naparpade «Onucanue npubopa» (ctp. 2-3).

Mpo6nembl u ux ycTpaHeHue

Monpobyiite pelmTb BO3HMKLIME NPo6AeMbI, Npexae BCero,
C NOMOLLbI0 PeKOMeHAaLMii, MpuBeAeHHbIX B naparpadax
«3HaueHWA (BETOBbIX WHAMKaTOpoB» Ha cTp. 138 m
«YcTpaHeHue HencnpaBHoCTei» Ha cTp. 139.

Ecnm 310 oKaxeTcA Ge3pesynbTatHbIM WK e noTpedyloTca
JOMONHUTENbHbIE Pa3bAcHeHUA, 06paTUTeCh B CyGy nomo-
LUY KNUEHTaM, NO3BOHMB N0 HOMEpY, YKa3aHHOMY B npunarae-
Moit 6potutope «Cryx6a NOMOLLN KNMEHTaM».

Ecnu Balweil cTpaHbl HeT B JaHHOM CMMCKe, MO3BOHUTE MO HO-
Mepy, yka3aHHoMY B rapaHTUiiHoM cBupeTenbcrse. Mpn Heob-
XOBMMOCTM PeMOHTa 06paLLlaiiTech UCKMOUNTENBHO B (YO
TexHuueckoit nomowm De'longhi. Agpeca ykasaHbl B rapat-
TUIHOM CBUAETENbCTBE, KOTOPOE NPUNAraeTca K KodemalluHe.



ONUCAHUE

OnucaHue npubopa

(ctp.3- A )

A1, PykoAaTka perynupoBky cTeneHu nomona
A2.  TnaBHbIii BbIKNOYaTeNb (C3aA1U MaLLNHbI)
A3.  KoHTeliHep AnA 3epeH

A4.  Kpblwka KoHTeiiHepa Ans 3epeH

A5, KpbiwKa BOPOHKY Ans MONOTOro Kode
A6.  THe3[0 Noj MepHbIi CTaKaHuMK

A7.  Tlogorpes vawek

A8.  BopoHKa i 3acbinaHus MonoToro Kode
A9.  Tpybka napa

A10. KanyuuHatop (CbemHblit)

A11. Pacnbinutenb napa (CbeMHblit)

A12. bak anq Boabl

A13. LUnyp nutaHua

A14. NopctaBka AnA vallek

A15. MoapoH ana cbopa kanenb

A16. [lBepua 3aBapouHoro 61oka

A17. KowTeiiHep ana KodeitHoi rywm

A18. Bnok nogaum Kode (perynupyetca no Bbicote)
A19. HanpagnatoLuee ycTpoiicTBo AnA Kode
A20. 3aBapouHblit 6nok

A21. Tanenb ynpasnenus

Onucanue nanenmn ynpaBneHua

(ctp.3- B)

B1. Knonka (I ): BKniouerme wn Bbikniouenvie MaLmkbi
(peXxum oxuaanua).

B2.  Wuaukatop 1 vawku n OK Temnepatypbl Kode.

B3.  Knonka 2 : npurotoBneHue 1 vawku Kode

B4.  WHaukatop 2 vawek u OK Temnepatypbl kode

B5.  Knonka S C: npurotoBneHue 2 vaiwek Kode

B6.  WHamkatop napa v OK Temneparypbl napa

B7.  KHonka @ 2 BbIOOp GyHKLMK Napa

B8.  PykoaTka Bblbopa Bkyca Kode (uTobbl nonyumTb Nerkuii,
06bIuHbIi MW Kpenkuil kode) unu BbiGOp npurotoene-
HUA Kode 13 MONIOTOro KodeilHoro 3epHa .

B9.  PykosTka Bblbopa BKyca kode (uTobbl MonyunTh Nerkuii,
06bIuHbIIi UMW Kpenkuil kode) unu BbIGOp Npurotosne-
HUA Kode 113 MONoToro KodeiiHoro 3epHa &—.

B10. PykoaTka nogauu napa/ropaueil Bogpl

B11. Whgukatop  :OTCyTCTBME BOABI UM OTCYTCTBIE Gaka AnA BOLbI

B12. VHaukatop —  KOHTeliHep AnA ryLm nepenonHeH uin
OTCYTCTBYET

B13. Wnpukatop : aBapUiiHbIiA curHan obuuiero xapaktepa

B14. KHonka @/[f : Bbi6op GyHKUMM OMONACKMBAHMA WK
yAaneHua Hakunu

B15. Vnaukatop yaanexns Hakunm

B16. Knonka ECO Bbibop pexuma Heprocbepexenus

B17. Vnaukatop pexuma sHeprocbepexenus
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NOArOTOBUTENDHBIE AENCTBUS
MpoBepka npubopa

Mocne CHATMA YNaKOBKM MpoBepbTe LeN0CTHOCTb Mpubopa u
€ro KOMNAeKTHOCTb. He ucnonb3yiite npu6op npu 06Hapysxe-
HIM ABHBIX NoBpexaeHit. 06paTuTech B CNy6y TeXHMYECKOIA
noaaepxku komnauu De'Longhi.

YcraHoBKa npubopa

BHumanue!

Mpu yctaHoBKe npubopa cneyeT NpUAEPKUBATLCA Cledyto-

LUMX Mep NpefoCTOPOKHOCTH:

« B npouecce pabotbl npubopa B oKkpyxatoLLlyio cpeny Bbl-
nensetca Tenno. lMocne pasmelleHua npubopa Ha paboueit
MoBEPXHOCTY y6eaUTeCb B HANMYMN MUHUMYM 3 (M cBobOA-
HOro NPOCTPaHCTBa COOKY ¥ C3aAy Npubopa, a Takxe CBo-
60/1HOr0 NPOCTPAHCTBA He MeHee 15 cM Haz KodeMaLLMHOI.

- Jloboe nonagaHue Bofibl B NPM6OP MOXET Bbi3BaTb €ro
noBpeXeHue.

He yctanagnuBaiite npubop noban3octit ot BOZOMPOBO-
[AHbIX KPaHOB U PAKOBMH.

« Bo3moxHo noBpexzeHue npubopa B Ciyyae 3amep3aHus
HaXOAALLENCA B HEM BOAbI.

He ycTaHagnusaiite npubop B nomeLLieHuu, rae Temnepa-
Typa MOXET ONYCTUTbCA HINKE TOYKI 3amep3aHinA BObI.

« Pa3mectute WHyp nuTaHuA TaK, uTobbl NPeLOTBPATUTH €ro No-
BpeXeHue OCTPbIMU KPasMI 11 MOMELLIATb ero KOHTaKTY C Ha-
TPETbIMM NOBEPXHOCTAMY (HaNP., C3NEKTPUYECKUMU NANTaMK).

MopknioueHue npubopa

A BHumanue!

Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO HANPAXKEHWE B INEKTPUYECKOI CETH COOT-
BETCTBYeT 3HaueHMIo, yka3aHHOMY Ha NacnopTHoil Tabnnuke B
HIKHeiA yacTu npubopa.

Moakniouaiite NpubOp TONbKO B PO3eTKY C UCMPaBHbIM 3a3eM-
NeHeM, yCTaHOBNEHHYI0 B COOTBETCTBIM CO BCEMM NPaBUIaMK
1 PACCUUTAHHYHO Ha Cuy Toka MUHUMYM 10 A.

B cnyuae HecoBMeCTUMOCTM PO3ETKI W LUTENCENbHON BUMKIA
npubopa 06paTuTeCh K KBanMdULMPOBaHHOMY NepcoHany Ana
3aMeHbl PO3eTKU.

MepBoe BKNOYeHne npubopa

m llpumeyarue.

« [lpubop npoLuen ncnbiTaHua ¢ NCnonb3osaxmnem koge Ha
NpeAnpUATAN-U3roToBUTENe, MO3TOMY HOPMaNbHbIM AB-
NeHreM MoryT 6bITb Criefibl Kode B Kopemorke. Mpu 3rom
rapaHTUpyeTcs, YTo MalLNHa HOBaA.

«  PekomeHpyercA Kak MOXHO ObicTpee  OTperynMpoBatb
KeCTKOCTb BOfibl NyTeM BbIMOMHEHYA NPOLIeAYpbI, 0NMcaHHoii B
naparpade «[TporpamMmupoBaHe ecTkocTn Bogbb (cTp. 135).



1. W3Bnekute 6ak ans Boabl, 3anoaHuTe ero 40 otMetkin MAX
(BeXell BOfj0il 11 BCTaBbTe ero Ha MecTo (puc. 1).

2. Pa3BepHuTe KamyunHatop HapyXy v NOMecTuTe nog HUM
eMKOCTb MIHUManbHbIM 06bemom 100 M (puc. 2).

3. Tlogkntounte Npubop K IEKTPOCeTH M HaxmmTe B no3. I (puc.
3) raBHblil BbIKAOYATENb, YTO HAXOAUTCA (3341 Npubopa.
Vhpvkatopel S, SPC2, d'}, OZIHOBPEMEHHO MUraloT.

5. TloBepute pykoATKy napa NpOTMB YacoBOW CTPENKM
[0 ynopa B no3. | (puc. 5), npu 31om U3 KanyymHatopa
HauHeT BbIXOAUTb BOAA (0ObIYHBIM ABNEHMEM ABMAET-
(A NOBbILIEHHAA LIYMHOCTb MALLWHbI HA 3TOM 3Tane).

6. [loxauTecb, KOraa nojaua ropAyeii Bofbl NpepBeTca aB-
Tomatnyeckn: uuaukatopel S, S22,
raloT, yKasblBas Ha He0OX0AMMOCTb 3aKpbITUA KpaHa npa
nyTem NOBOPOTa pyKoATKY napa B no3. 0.

7. TloBepHuTe pykoATKy napa B no3. 0: MaluMHa aBToMaTy-
YecKn OTKMIYNTCA.

ﬂ,ﬂﬂ JanbHeiiwwei 3KCnyatauum anﬁopa BKJIKOUKTE €ro.

m [Tpumeyarue.

« [lpu nepBom BKJIOYEHNM HEOOX0AMMO NPUrOTOBUTD 4—5
nopuuit Koge unm 4—5 nopuwii KanyunHo, utobbl 06UTb-
(A Y40BNETBOPUTENbHDBIX Pe3yNbTaToB.

BKNWOYEHUENPUBOPA

m [Tpumeyarue.

Mepen BKtoueHnem npubopa ybesuTec B TOM, UTO FMaBHblit
BbIKMIOYaTeNb, KOTOPbIi PacnonoxeH c3ajM, HaXoAUTCA B N03.
I (puc. 3).

Y6enutech, 4To pyuka napa HaxopuTca B NonoxeHnm «0».

Mpy Kax[oM BKioUeHM Npu6opa aBTOMATUYECKM BbINONHA-
€TCA LMK NpeBapuUTENbHOTO MOJ0TPeBa U OMoNackUBaHWA,
KoTOpbIil Henb3A npepbiBaTh. MalunHa GyneT roToBa K ucnonb-
30BaHWI0 TObKO NOCIIE OKOHYAHNA TaKoro LMKAa.

A Onacrocme 0x0208!

Bo Bpems ononackuanms 13 HOCMKOB 6710Ka nofaum Kode Bbi-
XOZUT HeOOMbLLIOE KONMUECTBO ropsueil Bozbl, KOTOpas (TeKa-
€T Ha NoA0H Ans cbopa Kanenb Hinke. (neuTe 3a Tem, UTo6bI
Ha BaC He nonanu 6pbi3ru Bofbl.

+ Yrobbl BKNKOUMTb NPUOOP, HAKMUTE KHOMKY Q) (puc.
4): unpmukatopsl P u P TP 6ynyt muratb, noka
npu6op BbINONHAET aBTOMATUUECKMIl HarpeB 11 ononacku-
BaHue. Takum 06pa3om He ToNbKo Harpesaetca 6oiinep,
HO 1 OCYLIECTBAAETCA MOCTYNAeHUe ropAdeil BOAbl BO
BHYTPEHHWe KaHanbl A UX HarpeBa.

Mpubop poctur paboueii TemnepaTypbl, Korda WHAMKATOPbI

S22 u $Z P ropar poBHbIM (BETOM.

anI KaXJ0M BbIKNOYeHNN anﬁop BbINONIHAET aBTOMATNYE-
CKO€ ornonacknaHue, KOTopoe Heslb3A NpepbIBath.

& Onacrocme 0x0208!

Bo Bpems ononackmBaHus U3 HOCMKOB 6710Ka nogaum Kode Bbl-
XOZUT HEKOTOPOE KONMUECTBO ropsayeit Bogbl. (neaute 3a Tem,
yT0ObI Ha BAC He MoMany Opbi3ru Bofbl.

Yro6bl BbIKNIOUNTL NPUGOP, HAXMUTE KHOMKY U (puc. 4).
Mpu6op BbINONHAET ONONACKIBaHIE U 3aTeM BbIK/HOYAETCS.

m lpumeyarue.

Ecnu npubop He UCNonb3yeTca NPOROMIKMUTENbHOE BPpEMS, Npi-
BE/UTE TaKXKe 1 TNaBHblii BbIKMiouaTesb B nonoxeniue 0 (puc. 6).

& Brumatue!

Bo u3bexaHue noBpexzeHnii npubopa He NpUBOAMTE MaBHbIN
BbIKioYaTenb Ha puc. 6 B no3. 0, Korza npubop BKAloYeH.

ABTOMATWYECKOE OTK/IKOYEHME

Bpema aBTOMaTUYeCKoro BbIKMIOYEHUA MOXHO 3afiaTb Tak, uTobbl

npubop otkmouanca yepe3 15 i 30 MuyT, 1, 2 vunm 3 yaca npocTos.

1. Ha BbIKntoueHHoi KodemaluHe, HO C FMaBHbIM BbIK/Il0ua-
Tenem B no3. | (puc. 3) Haxmure kronky ECO n ypepxuBaiite
ee Haxatoll 10 BK/OYEHINA MHAUKATOPOB B HIXKHEN YacTn
naHenu ynpaeneHus (cm. u306paxeHue nocne nyHKTa 2).

2. Bolbepute xenaemblii BpemeHHoii uHTepBan (15 un 30
minuti, 1,2 wan 3 yaca) HaxaTem KHOMKM ;(coot-
BETCTBYE MHAUKATOP/BPeMA CM. B TabnuLie fanee).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© © © O O
a L'::J &) ECO

3. Haxmwre kronky ECO gna noareepxzaeua Bb|6opa, TaKum 06-
Pa30M aBTOMATIYECKOE BbIK/TIOUEHIAE 3aNPOrpaMMUPOBaHO.

pumeyanue.
Y706b NONHOCTBIO OTKMIOYNTD NPUBOP, NepeBeAnTe MaBHbIil
BbIKNI0YaTeNb (3an kodemalunHbl B nos. 0 (puc. 6).

Mpy He06X0AUMOCTY U3MeHeHNA TemnepaTypbl BOAbI N0AAUM

Kode BbINONHUTE Cnepylolume AeiicTBUA:

1. Korpa mawwvHa BbIKMKYEHa, HO MaBHbIil BbIKMIOYaTeNb
HaxopuTca B no3. | (puc. 3), Haxmute kvonky S nyaep-
WBailTe ee HaXaToil, NoKa He 3aropATCA MHANKATOPbI Ha
naHeny ynpasneHus.

2. Haxmute kvonky S S nna bibopa xenaemoii Tem-
nepaTypi:



HI3KAA

v

© © © O
Sy A B

3. Haxmute knonky S And noaTBepaeHnA BbI6OP, NH-
ANKATOPbI MOracHyT.

BbICOKAA

2
53]
2

i

JKOHOMMUA SHEPTUU

C nomoLLbIo 3T0i GYHKUMI MOXHO MOZKMIOUNTb UK OTKIIkO-
unTb pexum dHeprocbepexenus. lNopknoueHHas GYHKUMA
TapaHTUpyeT MeHbLLe IHepro3aTparbl, B COOTBETCTBIM C Aeli-
CTBYHOLMMIN €BPONEACKUMU AUPEKTBAMM.

Pexxim sHeprocepexkeHma noaxmtoueH, ecnn uankatop ECO ropur.
Y700bI NOAKHOUMTD UM OTKMIOYUTD GyHKLWMK, HaxmuTe kHonky ECO.

m [Tpumeyarue.

B pexume sHeprocbepexenns nepes npurotoBneHnem nepBoii
YaLLIKN KOde MOXET NPOIATH HECKONbKO CEKYHJ, Tak Kak npubop
3aTpaunBaet 6osiblue BpeMeHI Ha NpeBapUTeNbHbIii Harpes.

NPUTOTOBNEHUE KOOE

Bbi6op BKyca Kode

[InA HacTPOIiKIN HYXHOTO BKYCa OTPerynupyiite pyKoaTKy Bbl-
6opa BKyca kode (B8): uem bonblue oHa NoBOpaunBaeTcA no
yacoBoii CTpenike, Tem GonbLue BynieT KoMMYECTBO CMONOTOrO
Kode B 3epHaXx i, C1e/0BaTeNbHO, TeM Kpenye byzeT BKyc no-

NyYeHHoro Kode.
0

MIN

m [Mpumeyatue.

« [lpu nepBoM WCMONb30BaHUN HEOOXOANUMO BbIMONHUTL
HECKOMbKO MOMbITOK 1 MOAaTb HECKONbKO Mopuuil Kode,
uT06bl OMpeAenuTL NPABUIbHOE NONOXKEHINE PYKOATKM.

« He noBopauuBaiiTe pykoAiTKy CIMLIKOM /Aaneko no yaco-
BOIA CTPeNKe, Haue Nofayva OyaeT CNULLIKOM MefeHHoil
(no kannam), ocobeHHo B Cyuae MPUrOTOBMEHNA ABYX
yaluek Kode 0HOBPEMEHHO.

Bbi6op konuuecTBa kode B yalLke
CnomoLubto pyKoATKI BbIGopa Konnuecta kode (B9) Bbibepu-
Te XeNaemoe KonnyecTeo:
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=4 w
YeM Janblue pyKoATKa NOBOPAUMBALTCA MO YACOBOIA CTeNKe,
Tem GonbLue byaeT Kode.

m lMpumeyanue.

I'Ile nepBomM UCNonb30BaHUK HeobXoAMMO BbINONHUTL He-
CKO/IbKO MONbITOK U NoAath HECKOIbKO I'IOleI/II7I K0¢e, yT06bI
onpezenuTtb NpaBuUNbHOE NONOXEHNE PYKOATKU.

PerynupoBka Kogemonku

Kodemonka n3HauanbHo He TpebyeT perynupoBoK, Nockonbky
0Ha HaCTPOeHa U3roToBHUTeNEM TaK, 4To6bl 06ecneynBaTb npa-
BUbHYH0 N0AAuY Kode.

0OpHaKo ecu nocnie MPUrOTOBIEHUA MEPBbIX vallek Kode oT-
MEUAeTCA Mano HacbllieHHas nogaya, oTCyTCTBIE MEHKN 160
CMLIKOM MefnieHHad ofiava Kode (Kannamu), cienyer oTkop-
PeKTMPOBATb C OMOLLbH Perynatopa creneHb nomona (puc. 7).

[pumeyarue.
Pa3peLuaeTca noBopaunBath pyKOATKY ToNIbKO BO Bpems pabo-
Tbl KOGEMOnKiA.

To obtain delivery notadrop atatime,
turn one click clockwise towards “7".
For fuller bodied creamier coffee, turn
one click anticlockwise towards “1”
(do not turn more than one click at
a time otherwise the coffee could be
delivered a drop at a time).

*enaemblii pe3ynbTar Takoil KOpPEKTUPOBKY Bbl OUYBCTBYeTe
TONIbKO MOCiie MPUTOTOBIEHUA 2 NOCTEAYIOLUMX YalleK Kode.
Ecu paxe nocne perynupoBKY Kenaemblit pesynbrar He fo-
CTUTHYT, HEobXo4UMO MOBTOPUTb MpOLiedypy, MOBOpauMBast
PYKOATKY €LLe Ha OAMH LLENYOK.

CoBeTbl AnA nonyueHnsa 6onee ropayero kope

[Jina nonyuexna bonee ropayero Koge pekomeHayeTca:

+ BbIMOJIHMTE OMONACKMBaHWe Nepef Mojayeii Haxatnem
KHonkw /B : v3 6noka nopaun Kode BbIXOAUT ropAvad
BOJA, KOTOPaA HarpeBaeT BHYTPEHHMIl KOHTYP Kodema-
LUMHbI 1 fienaeT Kode bonee ropaunm;

+ HarpeiiTe yalLKy ropaveil Bogoil (ncnonb3yiite GyHKLMI0
ropAyeii Bogbl).

MpurotoBneHue Kode u3 KodeiiHbIX 3epeH

& BHumanue!



He M(I'I0J1b3yl7IT€ 3dCaxapeHHble 3epHa Un KapamenusnpoBaH-
HbIiA K0¢e, NOCKONbKY OHU MOTYT NPUKNENTbCA K KO(I)EMOHKE n
BbIBECTHU €€ U3 CTpoA.

1. 3acbinbre KodeiiHble 3epHa B CieLanbHbIii KOHTeIiHep (puc. 8).
2. TomectuTe nog Hockami 6noka nofaun Koge:

- 1 vawky, ecnm Tpebyetca 1 nopuma kode (puc. 9);

-2 yawwku, ecn TpebyioTca 2 nopuun Kode.

3. Onyctute 6nok nopaum Takum 06pasom, uTobbl OH Npu-
6nu3nnca K valke Kak MoxHo 6onblwe (puc. 10). Tak
MONYYMTCA NyyLUan NeHKa.

4. HaxmuTe Ha KHOMKY HYXHOro KonuyectBa nopauu (1
vawka S wn 2 vawkn S S, puc. 111 12).

5. Haunetca npurotoBnenue, npn tom uHankatop S wm $F
P ocTaHeTcA ropeTb B TeueHve BCero BpemeHi nofaum.

m [Tpumeyarue.

B npouecce npurotoBneHna Kode nogauy MoXKHO 0CTaHoO-
BUTb B N1060IA MOMEHT HaXaTueM Ha OZIHY U3 IBYX KHOMOK
nogaun (S wmn @ $F).

« [Ecnm nocne 3aBeplueHUA Moauy Bbl XOTUTE YBENUUUTD
KONMYeCTBO Kode B YallIKe, AOCTATOUHO YAEPXKMBATD Ha-
aToii (B TeueHue 3 CeKYHA) OAHY U3 KHOMOK Nofiauy Kope
(SZ w2 C2).

Mlocne 3aBeplueHMa NpoLiecca NPUrOTOBNEHUA Npubop roToB

ZNA AanbHeiLwero ucnonb3oBaHus.

[Tpumeyarue.
Mpouezypa nonyueHus Gonee ropavero kode onicaHa B naparpade
«CoBeTbl AnA NonyyeHua 6onee ropauero koge» (ctp. 131).

A BHumanue!

Ecm Kode BbIXoUT NO KannaM, wnM BOZAHUCTHIA, W Ge3
TIEHKY, WM CTALLKOM XOMOZHbIiT, 00paTuTech K peKoMeHpaLmam
B [/1aBe «YCTpaHeHue HencnpasHocTeid» (cTp.139).

+  Bo Bpema 3kcnnyataumm npubopa Ha naHenu ynpasneHua
MOTYT 3aropeTbcA MHAMKATOpbI. VX 3HaueHue NpuBOAMTCA B
naparpade «3HaueHua (BETOBbIX MHANKATOpoB» (cTp. 138).

MpurotoBneHue Koe U3 NpefBapUTENbHO MONOTOrO Kode

A BHumanue!

Hukorza He 3acbinaiiTe MONOTbIiA Kodie B BbIKIIKOUEHHI Npy-

6op Bo u3bexaHue ero nonagaH1A BOBHYTPb MaLLHbI 1 ee

3arpA3HEHNA. 3T0 MOXKET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXeHMIo npubopa.
+  Hukorpa He 3acbinaifte 6onee 1 MepHoro

(TakaHU¥Ka, B NPOTUBHOM Clyyae 370 Mo-

KET NPUBECTU K 3arPAHEHNI0 BHYTPEHHelA

4aCTI MaLLHBI W 3aCOPEHMH0 BOPOHKM.

m [Tpumeyarue.

ﬂpw NCnonb30BaHUN MONOTOrO K0¢e MOKHO MPUrOTOBUTD
3a Pa3 TONbKO OAHY YaLlKy K0¢€.

1. TMoBepHuTe pyKoATKY BbIGOpa BKYCa KOde NPOTMB YacoBoil
CTPENKU A0 yopa B NON0XeHne &—.

2. Y6enutecs, uTo BOPOHKA He 3aKynopeHa, 3aTem 3acbinsTe
OfIH MepHblil CTaKaHuMK MonoToro kode (puc. 13)

3. Momectute yalLKy nog Hockamu 6noka nogauu kode.
HaxmuTe Ha kHonky nogauu 1uawku 2 (puc. 11).

5. HaunHaetca nmpouecc npurotoBAeHus, KOTOpbIA MOXHO
npepeatb B N060/i MOMEHT HaxaTem OZHON U3 ABYX
kHonok nofaun(S2 nnSP 2 ).

Yrobbl OTKMIOUMTD GYHKLMI NpefBapUTENbHO CMONOTOr0

Kode, NOBEPHUTE PYKOATKY B OHO U3 APYTUX NONOMKEHMIA.

[pumeyarue.
B pexume 3HeprocbepexeHus nepeq nogayeit nepeoro kode
MOTYT NPOVATU HECKONIbKO CEKYH 0XKUAAHNA.

NPUTOTOBNEHWE KAMYYNUHO

& Brumarue! Onactiocme oxo208

Bo Bpema 31X onepavuii BbIXoAuT nap: 6yabTe 0CTOPOXHbI,

4T06bI He 06xeubcA.

1. Kode Ana kanyynHo npurotoBbTe B 60ABLIOIA YaLLKe.

2. 3aTem Haneiite B eMKOCTb MONOKO U3 pacyeta okono 100 r Ha
Kaxpyto mopuuio kanyuuko. lpu Bbibope pasmepa emKocTu
C/1efyeT yUUTbIBATb, 4T0 06HEM MOMOKa yBENMUNTCA B 2-3 pasa.

[pumeyarue.
Yro6bI nonyumTb Gonee rycTyto 1 MbILLIHYH NeHy, UConb3yiite
00e3XMpeHHoe WM YACTUYHO 00e3XK1pPeHHOe MOMTOKO Mpo-
XNagHoi Temnepatypbl (npubnusutensHo 5° C). ina nony-
UEHMS TIbILLHOIA MOMIOUHOI MeHbl UMK MeHbI 6e3 BonbLumX
ny3bipeil BCerja OUNLLAITE KanyuuHaTop, KaK OMucaHo B
naparpade «HuCTKa KanyunHaTopa nocse Uenonb30BaHs».

3. Haxmute KHoMKy : COOTBETCTBYIOLUMI WHAMKATOP
HaYHeT MWraTb, CUTHaNU3MpyA 0 TOM, YTO MALUMHA Bbl-
MONHAET Harpes.

5. TloBepHuTe KanyymHaTop Hapy»y 1 NOrpy3uTe ero B em-
KOCTb C MONOKoM (puc. 14).

6. Kak TonbKo uHAankatop fepecTaHeT Murab 1 3a-
FOPUTCA POBHbIM CBETOM, MOBEPHUTE PYKOATKY napa B
n03. |. A3 kanyuyuHatopa HauHeTCA NoAaya napa, KOTopblii
BCMeHNBAET MOOKO 1 YBENYMBAET ero 06bem.

7. [InanonyyeHus el 6onee NbILUHON NEHKI MEASIEHHO NO-
BOPauMBaiiTe eMKOCTb C MOJIOKOM B HanpaBneHnin CH13y
BBepX. (He pekomeHayeTca npeBbiLuaTh 3 MUHYTHI Henpe-
PbIBHOI NoAauM napa).

8. Korza neHka HyxHoro o6bema nontyueHa, ocTaHoBuUTe No-
[ayy napa nyTem NOBOpOTa PyKOATKM Napa B nonoxeHue 0.

& Brumarue! Onacrocme 00208
Bcerpa noBopaunsaiite pykoATky napa B nonoxenue 0



nepen u3BjieyeHnem emkoCT ¢ MOJIOKOM, yT06bI N36e-
KaTb 0X0roBs 0T 6pb|3r KUNALLLEro moJoka.

9. B npurotoBneHHyto paHee yaliky Kode BneiiTe BCneHeH-
Hoe MonoKo. [lobaBbTe caxap no BKYCy U, M0 enaHuto,
MOCbINbTe NeHy HeOOMbLUMM KONMUECTBOM LIOKONAAHOIA
KPOLLIKIN — KamnyuyHO roToB.

m [Tpumeyatue.

Ecam cpasy nocne MpuroToBneHNA KanyunHo 1 nocne oTKIo-
UYeHnA GYHKLMN Napa HaxaTiiem KHOMKY napa HaXaTb
kHonky S un $P P and nogaum Kode, Ha MaLLnHe
0TMeYaeTca UIMLLIKOM BbICOKaA Temnepatypa Aia ero npu-
rotoBneHna (Havkatopsl 2 v $P TP muraior, yKa-
3bIBad Ha HeMoaXoAALLLYio Temnepatypy). Heobxoavmo nogo-
K[aTb ZIeCATb MUHYT, uT06bI KoYemaLLIHa HEMHOTO 0CTbIa.
Yro6bl BbINONHUTL Gonee ObICTPOe oOXNaX<AeHue, nocie
OTKMKUEHNA QYHKLMIA Napa OTKPOiiTe PyKOATKY napa u
CneiTe BOAY U3 KanyyuHatopa B eMKOMTb, NOKA MHANKA-
Topbl S 1 S P He nepecTaHyT Muratb.

OnacHocmb 0x0208!
CnepwTe 3a Tem, uT06bl Ha BAC He Nonanv 6pbI3rit BOAbI.

Yucrka Kany4ynHartopa nocne ucnonb3oBaHua
Bo n36exxaHue ckonneHuit 0CcTaTkoB MosoKa Um 3aKynopKu Heob-
XOAMMO 0UNLLIaTb Kany4nHaTop BCAKMIA a3 nocne ncnonb3oBaHKA.

& Brumarue! OnacHocme oxozos!

Bo BpemaA unCTKM M3 KanyunHaTopa BbIXOAUT HebOMbLUOe KO-
NNYecTBO ropaueii Bogbl. (negute 3a Tem, uTobbl Ha Bac He
nonanu 6pbi3ru BogbI.

1. CneiiTe HeMHOr0 BOAbI B TeYeHUe HECKONbKINX CEKyH My-
Tem NOBOPOTa PyKOATKM Napa B nonoxeHue . 3atem Bep-
HUTe PYKOATKY B NonoxeHue 0, yTobbl 0CTaHOBMTb NoAauy
ropAyei Bozbl.

2. Tlopoxpnte HEeCKOMbKO MUHYT, uTOObI KamyuuHatop
0CTbI. 3aTeM OfHON PyKOI Kpenko npuaepxuBsaiite py-
KOATKY TPyOKM KamyuuHaTtopa, a Apyroii MoBepHUTe ero
NpOTMB YacoBON CTpenKM (puc. 15) n NOTAHUTE ero BHU3,
yT06bI CHATD (puUc. 16).

3. AKKypaTHO NpoMmoiiTe dneMeHTbI KanyunHatopa rybkoi u
TEnnoii BoAOMN.

4. Y6eauTech, uto 0TBEPCTYUA, NOKA3aHHbIE CTPENKON Ha pUC.
17, He 3acopeHbl. lpu HeobxoAUMOCTM NpoymUCTUTE UX C
MOMOLLbt bynaBKm.

5. AKKypaTHO NpoMmoiiTe dneMeHTbI KanyunHatopa rybkoi u
TEnnoii BoAOMN.

6. BcraBbTe Ha MecTo pacmbiauTeNb M HajeHbTe Kanyuu-
HaTop Ha pacnbinuTeNb, NOBEPHUTE €ro W NPOTONKHUTE
BBEPX A0 ONOKMPOBK.

NPUTOTOBNEHMETOPAYEUBOALI
& Brumatrue! Onacocms oxo208!

He ocTaBnaiite npubop 6e3 npucmotpa, Koraa oH BbINONHAET
nojiauy ropayeil Bojbl. Koraa yailka 3anonHeHa, nepekpoiite
nojiauy ropayeii Bodbl, KaK ONMMCaHo Hixe. KanyunHatop Ha-
rPeBaeTcA BO BPeMA MOAAuM, MO3TOMY CllefyeT Aepxatb ero
TONbKO 3 PYKOATKY.

1. MoctaBbTe eMKOCTb MOZ KanyunHaTop (kak MOXHO bnmxe
BO U36€xaHue bpbi3r).

2. Ybenutec, uto nHamkatopbl S22 n P P ropat pos-
HbIM CBETOM.

3. MosepHuTe pyKoATKY Napa Ha non-060poTa NPOTMB Yaco-
BOIA CTPENKM 10 YNOpa, HaYHeTCA nofjava.
(OctaHoBuTe Nogauy, NoBEpHyB PyKOATKY Napa B nonoxeHue 0.

m lpumeyarue.

Mpy NOAKTIIOYEHHOM PEIUME «IKOHOMUS SHeprit» Ana
M0Zaum ropayeil BoAbl MOXET N0Tpe6oBaTbCA HECKONbKO
CeKYHA OKUAAHN.,

- Ecw Tpebyerca nogatb nap cpasy nocie NpuUroToBAeHus
ropaueil Bofibl, PEKOMEHAYETCA OTKPbITb PyKOATKY napa
Ha HECKOMbKO CeKYHA, UT00bI CUTb BOAY U3 KaHaNoB.

QYUCTKA

Yuctka KopemawnHbl

MNepropmyeckoil 0UMCTKe NOANEXAT CleAyloLLve YacTi npubopa:

- KOHTeiiHep AnA kodeliHoli rywm (A17);

- MoagoH AnA cbopa kanenb (A15);

- 6akanasoabl (A12);

- Hocukn bnoka nopaun kode (A18);

- BOPOHKA AnA 3acbinku Monotoro kode (A8);

- BHYTPeHHAA YacTb KodeMaLLHbl, JOCTYNHAA TONbKO No-
e OTKpbITUA ABEPLIbI 3aBapoyHoro 6noka (A16);
3aBapoyHblii 6nok (A20).

& Brumanue!

He wucnonb3yiite AnA unCTKM KOQeMalLMHbI pacTBo-
puteny, abpasvBHble MololMe CpeacTBa WAM CMPT.
(ynepastomatbl De'Longhi He TpebytoT ucnonb3oBaHua
XUMUYeckux 406aBoK ANA 0UNCTKM. PeKomeHAO0BaHHbIil
komnanueit De’longhi pactBop AnA ypaneHus Hakunu
MPUTOTOBNEH HA OCHOBE HAaTypaibHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB U
ABNAETCA NONHOCTbI0 6MOpa3naraeMbim.

+ KomnoHenTbl npu6opa He npegHasHayeHbl AnA MOiKI B
MOCYAOMORYHOII MaLLIUHE.

+ He ncnonb3yiite metannuyeckie npeameTbl AnA yaane-
HINA HAKMY WU OTNOXKeEHMIA KOde, NOCKONbKY OHU MOTYT
nouapanatb MeTaMyeckne W NAacTMaccoBble Mo-
BEPXHOCTU.




Yucrka KoHTeiiHepa Ana KodeiiHoM rywm

Ecnn uhaunkatop ["L-:J MIraeT, HeoOX0AUMO ONOPOXHUTD KOH-

TeiiHep Ana KodeliHoii rywm. Moka KoHTeliHep He OypeT ouu-

LeH, UHANKATOP MPOAOSIKAET MUraTh, @ NpUBOp He CMOXeET

MpUroToBUTL Kode.

Yt06bI BBINOAHUTL OYNCTKY (NpY BKNIOYeHHOM npubope):

« OTkpoiite ABepLly Ha NepeaHeli YacTy, KOCTaHbTE NOAJOH
ana cbopa Kanenb (puc. 18), ONOPOXKHMTE 1 OUMCTUTE €ro.

« OnopoxxHuTe 11 OCTOPOXHO OUUCTITE KOHTEIAHED ANA KO-
deitHoi rywwm, ybesmBLIMCH B TOM, UTO OCTATKN KodeitHOl
TYLLUM He 0CTaNNCb Ha JHe.

BHumarue!
[Tpn nu3BneyeHun nopaoHa ana cbopa kanenb 06A3aTenbHo
0MOPOXHAIATE 1 KOHTellHep ANA KodeiHON ryLy, Aaxe eciv OH
MOYTY He 3aMOJHEH.
Ecnu He BbINOAHATD Takylo onepauyio, To NPU NocneAyloLmMX
MpUrOTOBNEHNAX Kode KOHTeliHep ANA Tyl NepenosiHuTCa,
4YTO NPUBEET K 3aCOPEHU0 KOPeMALLNHDI.

Yuctka nopgoHa gna cbopa kanenb

A BHumanue!

Ecnm nepriogvyecky He oumwaTb nogHoc AnA cbopa kanenb, BoAa

MOPET NepenuTbCa Yepe3 Kpaii 1 IPOCOYUTLCA BOBHYTPb NN Bbl-

UTbCA M3 NPU60PA. ITO MOXKET NPUBECTI K MOBPEXAEHII0 Npnbo-

pa, OMIOpPHOI OBEPXHOCTI WM OKpYXKatoLLielt ero obnactyt.

MoapoH anA cbopa Kanenb cHabXeH WHAMKATOPOM-NOMaB-

KoM (KpacHoro LgeTa) ypoBHA Bogbl (puc. 19). [lo Toro, Kak

TaKo/ MHAMKATOP BbIAAET 3a Npefenbl NOAHOCA ANA vallek,

Heo6X0A1MO 0CBOGOANTB NOJHOCKK M OUUCTUTD €ro.

[Ina u3Bneyenna nopaoHa cbopa Kanenb:

1. I3Bnekute noapoH Ana cbopa Kanenb v KoHTeiiHep Ana
KodeitHoi rywm (puc. 18).

2. OnopoxHuTe NoAJ0H AnA c6opa kanenb 1 KOHTeliHep AnA
TYLLN 1 BLIMOIATE UX.

3. ToctabTe Ha MecTo NoAAOH AnA cbopa kanenb BMecTe ¢
KOHTeiiHepoM AnA KoeiiHoil rywy.

Yucrka BHyTPeHHeﬁ YacTu MallUHbI

& OnacHocme nopaxeHus 3nekmpudeckum mokom!

Mepes BbINoNHEHWEM Nt060I1 OMepaLun No 0YNCTKe Heobxoau-
MO OTKAKYMTb Npubop (cm. «BblkntoueHne») u BbIHYTb BUKY
113 INEKTPUYeCKoil po3eTkn. Hu B Koem cniyyae He omyckaiite
npubop B BOAY.

1. TNepuoanuecku (npumepHo pa3 B MecALy) NpoBepsiiTe uu-
CTOTY MaLUMHbI U3HYTPY (ANA 3TOTO JOCTaTOYHO BbIHYTH
noAAoH AnA cbopa kanenb). [pn HeobxoanumocTy yaanute
KOQeliHble 0TNIOXKEHMA KICTOUKOI 13 KOMNNEeKTa NOCTaB-
Kt 1 TY6KOIA.

2. Bce octatku y6epute nbinecocom (puc. 20).

Ouucrka 6aKa gna Boabl

1. Tlepuopmueckn (npubnusnTenbHo pas B Mecal) u npu
KaX[0ii C(MeHe GUNbTpa CMArYeHs Boabl (€CIn umeeTcs)
ounwaitre 6ak Ana Boabl (A12) BRaXHoIi TPANKOIA C He-
60/1bLLIM KOSINYECTBOM MATKOTO MOIOLLIEF0 CPEACTBA.

2. 3anonHuTe 6aK CBexeil BOAOV M YCTaHOBUTE €70 HA MECTO.

YucTka HocuKoB 6n10Ka nogaun kode

1. Oumwaiite Hocukv 6noka nogaun Kode ry6Koii unu Tpan-
Koil (puc. 21).

2. Tlposepsiite, utobbl 0TBEpCTMA OnI0Ka Mofaum Kode He
6binu 3aKkynopeHbl. Mpu HeobxoAMMOCTH yranuTe Kodeii-
Hble 0TNI0XeHNA 3y60uncTKoit (puc. 22).

Yucrka BOPOHKM ANA 3acbINKN MONOTOro0 Kode

Mepuognueckn (npubnusuTenbHo pas B Mecal) mpo-
BepAiiTe, 4ToObl BOPOHKA [ANA 3acbiNku npeaBapUTeNb-
Ho Mmonotoro Kode (A8) He 6bina 3acopeHa. lpu Heob-
XOAUMOCTY  ypanuTe KodeilHble OTNOXEHUA KUCTOUKOI.

Yuctka 3aBapoyHoro 6noka
3aBapoyHblit 610k (A20) HeobX0ANUMO YNCTUTD He PeXke 0AHOTO
paza B mecsll.

A BHumanue!

Henb31 BbIHMMaTb 3aBapouHblii 610K, KorAa Nprbop BKIHYEH.
1. Y6enutecb B ToM, 4To NPUGOP NPABUALHO BIMOMHMA NPO-
Lieflypy oTkntoueHna (cm. «Boikniouenue npubopa).

2. Otkpoiite 06cnyxuBatOLLYI0 ABEPLY.

3. W3BnekwTe nopaoH Ana c6opa Kanenb 1 KOHTeliHep Ana
KodeliHol rywwm (puc. 18).

4. HaxmuTe BOBHYTPb BE KpacHble KHOMKM pacennexua
W OZHOBPEMEHHO MOTAHUTE 3aBapOYHbI BNOK Hapyxy
(puc. 23).

& BHumanue!

OMOMACKWBATb TONbKO BOAOM.

3AMPELEHBI MOIOLIWE CPEACTBA. 3AMPELLEHA MOVKA B
MOCYZLOMOEYHON MALIMHE

Ounctute 3aBapouHblii 6n0K 6e3 MCMoNb30BaHUA MOIOLLNX
CPeACTB, UTOObI He NOBPeANTD ero.

5. OnycTute mpumepHO Ha 5 MUHYT 3aBapouHblil 6ok B
BOJlY, 3aTeM NPOMONOLLTE €ro Noj KpaHOM.

6.  Tlocne ouncTKin BCTaBbTe 3aBapOyHbIil 610K Ha MecTo, 3a-
Be[A Ha OMOpY U Ha WTUAT CHU3Y.
3aTem HaxmuTe Ha Hapnucb PUSH o wenuka 610kmpoB-
K.



[ p—
m lMpumeyarue!
N

—on Ecm 3aBapouHblii 610K BCTaBseTC
O
. C TpyBOM, HeobxoZvMo (nepes Tem,

=] 7 KaK BCTABUTb €r0) MPUEATb emy Hy-
o Hblii pasmep, HaXaB Ha 06a pbluara,
KaK M0Ka3aHO Ha PUCyHKe.
7. BcTaBu ero, ybenuTech B TOM, uTo A1Be
KpacHble KHOMKM BbILLIIA HAYXKY. = ]
8. YctaHoBuTE Ha MECTO NOA/0H AnA C60- —DQD
pa Kanenb 11 KOHTeliHep ANA ryLyy. Lo
9. 3akpoiite 06cnyKuBalOLLYI0 ABEPLY. %

YnaneHue Hakvnu Ha MallHe CeAyeT BbIMOMHATD, KOTJa Ha
naHenu MUraet MHauKatop /.

A BHumanue!

« (peacTBo ANA yhaneHus HaKWUNM COAEPXKUT KMCNOTbI,
KOTOpble pa3apaxaloLLe BO3AENCTBYIOT Ha KOXY W ra3a.
(rporo cobmtofaiiTe MHCTPYKLMM U3FOTOBUTENSA MO TEXHU-
Ke 6e30MacHOCTI, YKa3aHHble Ha ynakoBKe cpeacTBa And
yaaneHna Hakuni, a Takxe ykasaHua no NPUHATHIO Mep B
C1yyae nonagaHuA Ha Koxy v B rnasa.

+ YbeautenbHo peKomeHayeTCca UCNoNb3oBaTb TONbKO CPef-
CTBO ANA yAaneHua Hakvnu komnaxum De'Longhi. Ucnonb-
30BaHIe HEMOAXOAALLMX CPEACTB, A TaKXKe HeperynspHoe
yZaneHue HaKINM MOTYT BbI3BaTb HEMCMPABHOCTH, Ha Ko-
TOpble He PACNPOCTPAHAETCA FapaHTIAA NPOU3BOAUTENA.

1. Bkntouute npubop.

OnopoxHuTe 6ak Ana soabl (A12).

aneiite B 6aK 4114 BOAbI (PEACTBO ANA YAANEHUA HaKuUNK
B pacTBOpe C BOAOI (cobntopaiiTe nponopumy, ykasaHHble
Ha yNaKoBKe CPeACTBa ANA YAANEHUA HAKUMN).
MomecTute nog 6nokom nopauy ropadeld BoAbI NyCTyio
eMK0CTb 06beMoM He MeHee 1,5 71,

Noxautecs, koraa nuamnkatopsl S22 n P P 3aro-
PATCA POBHBIM CBETOM.
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& BHumarue! OnacHocms oxo0208!
113 KanyunHaTopa BbIXOZUT ropAuas Bofa, COAepXKallad Kuc-
notbl. Cneute 3a Tem, 4T06bl Ha Bac He nonanu bpbI3ru Bogbl.
5. Haxmute KHonKy B/l 1 yaepuBaiite ee Haxaroii B Teue-
Hute 5 cekyHp, uTo6bl MOATBEPAVTD 3aMMBKY PacTBopa 1 3any-
CTUTb MPOLIECC YAaneHa Hakunu. MHBMKaTop BHYTPY KHOMKN
6yneT ropetb PoBHbIM CBETOM, CUTHAAM3UPYA 0 3amycke npo-
rpammbl yaanexua Hakunu. WHavkatopsl S, S $F n
0/IHOBPEMEHHO MUTaIoT, HamoMuHaA 0 NOBOPOTE PyKo-
ATK Napa B nonosxeHue | (Mpurotosnerie Kode HEBO3MOXHO).
[ToBepHUTe pyKOATKY napa MpOTMB YacoBOI CTPenkn B
nonoxeHue |: pacTBop ANA YAANEHUA HAKNUNY BbIAeT U3
KanyynHaTopa ¥ HauHeT 3anofHATL CTOALLYK MOA HUM
eMKOCTb.
[Tporpamma yganeHusa Hakvnm aBToMaTuyeckin BbINOAHAET
PAZ 0NONACKNBaHWIl Yepe3 3aaHHble IPOMEXYTKY Bpeme-
H1, uT06bI YAANUTD HAKNMb U3HYTPU KOGEMALLMHDI.
Yepe3s 30 MuHYT baKk AnA BOAbI NMYCT, ¥ 3aropaeTca NHAUKATOp
OQ , a nHpukatopbl 2, SF TP n & yepegylorca.
loBepHUTe pyKOATKY Napa no YacoBoii CTpenKe 710 ynopa B no-
noxenne 0.
Tenepb npubop rotos K NpoLieccy ononackuBaHua ceexeli BOAON.
7. OnopoxHuTe KOHTeiiHep, KOTOPbIA CRyXUT Ana cbopa
pacTBOpa yAaneHna HaKkumu, 1 CHOBA yCTaHOBWTE ero nop
KanyynHaTopom.
/13Bnekute 6ak AnA Bofbl, ONOPOXHUTE €ro, MPONosno-
CKaiiTe NPOTOYHOI BOJOI, HAMONHUTE YNCTOI BOZON U NO-
cTaBbTe Ha MecTo. Unankatopsl S, S22 S 4'5
HauHYT OAHOBPEMEHHO MUTaTb.
[ToBepHUTE pyKOATKY Napa NPOTUB YaCcOBOIA CTPENKM Ha
non-o6opota B nonoxenue l. U3 6noka nogaum BoIxoauT
ropAvas BoAa.
Korga 6ak ana Bogbl MOMHOCTbI) OMOPOMHMACA, TacHET
UHAMKaTop B/ n 3aropaetca uHaMKaTop o
aunkatopel S, SPCP, {'b MUraT.
YcTaHoBUTE YKOATKY B NonoxeHue 0, eLwje pa3 HanonHuTe
6aK 1A BO/bl, MALLNHA BbIKNIOUUTCA aBTOMATAYECKI.
Iina panbHeiilwero ucnonb3oBaHuA BKMlounTe KoemalmHy
HaXXaTuem KHOMKu Q) .

m lpumeyarue!

Ecnm umkn YAANEHUA HaKnuNu 3aBepLunnca HenpaBunbHO (Ha-
npumep, n3-3a OTCYTCTBUA Nofayu 31'IGKTp03HepI'l/1I/I), peKo-
MEHIYETCA NOBTOPUTD LINKN.

,a WH-

10.

Wnavkatop @/ 3aropaetca yepe3 onpeaeneHHblit nepuos pa-
60Tbl, IPOAOMKITENBHOCTb KOTOPOTO 3aBUCHT OT XeCTKOCTU BOAbI.



Mpu6op nmeet dpabpuuHble HaCTPOIIKIA Ha 4-il YpOBEHD XecT-
KOCTM (0ueHb XecTKas BoZa). Mo enaHmto MoXHO 3anporpam-
MMpOBaTb MPUOOP Ha OCHOBAHMM (AKTYECKOIl KeCTKOCTH
BOAbl B Pa3HbiX pervoHax. Takum o6pa3om yBenuuMBaetcs
WHTEPBaN NPOBEAEHNA ONepaLlui N0 YAANEHMH0 HAKUMIA.

N3mepeHue xecTKOCTH BOAbI

1. Bo3bMuTe U3 ynakoBKn noocky UHAMKaTopHoil bymarn TOTAL
HARDNESS TEST, KoTopad BXOAWT B KOMM/IEKT NOCTaBKM.

2. TlonHOCTbIO NOMPy3UTe NONOCKY B CTaKaH BOAbI HA OHY CeKYHAY.

3. [loctaHbTe nonocky u3 Bojbl v oTpAxHuTe ee. Mpnbnusu-
TeNIbHO yepe3 MUHYTy nosBATca 1, 2, 3 unn 4 KpacHbix
KBaApaTnKa B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT XKeCTKOCTU BOAbI. Kaxablii
KBaf\paTlK COOTBETCTBYET OAHOMY YPOBHIO.

YpoBeHb 1

S nin) |
w3 o TN
howt 5 AN

Hacrpoiika xecTkocTn Bogbl

1. Y6enuTech, 4To MaLLMHa BbIKMIOYeHa (HO MoaKNoueHa K JneK-
TPOCETH, a [MaBHbiA BbIKMIOYaTeNb CTOUT B ONOXeHN |).

2. Haxmute kronky /K n yaepxmBaiite ee B TeueHue 6 ce-
KyHL, MHOMKATOPHIKY ez VAN YA
3aropATCA OAHOBPEMEHHO.

3. Haxmure kHonky ECO , uTobbl 3apaTb AeiCTBUTENbHYH XeCT-
KOCTb Bozbl (ypOBEHb OnpezieneH UHAMKATOPHOIA NONOCKOI).

YpoBeHb 2
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YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb  YpoBeHb
1 2 3 4
L wW A B

4. Haxmute KHoNKy B/ , uT06bl BbIATIA U3 MEHIO
Tenepb KodemalLIvHa HaCTPOEHa Ha HOBbIE TaPAMETPbI KECTKOCTY BOfibl.

TEXHUMECKME IAHHBIE

HanpsxeHue: 220-240 B~ 50/60 Iy makc. 10 A
MoTpebnaemas MOLLHOCTb: 1450 Br
[llaBnenue: 15mMa (15 6ap)
EmkocTb 6auka Ana Bofbl: 1,7n
Pazmepbl LxHxP: 280x364x400 Mm
[lnvHa whypa: 1500 mm
Bec: 10,8 kr

EAL

c € Mpubop CoOTBETCTBYET CleAyKLUNM eBpONeicKUM
aupekTeam EC:

+  [MpeKTMBe 0 HU3Kkom HanpsmxeHun 2006/95/EC n nocne-
[LyLyM nonpasKam;

«  [upekTuBe 00 3neKTpoMarHuTHoil comectumoctn EMC
2004/108/EC v nocnepytoLum nonpaskam;

«  eBpOMeiickomy pernameHTy o MPUMEHeHUN 3NeKTpoo6o-
PynoBaHMA B pexxime oxuganua 1275/2008

« Matepuanbl 1 npeameTbl B KOHTaKTe C MULLEBLIMU NPo-
LYKTamMu COOTBETCTBYKT NpeanucaHuam Esponelickoro
pernamenTa 1935/2004.

YTUNU3ALMA
Cornacto esponelickoil Aupektuse 2002/96/EC He

ﬁ Cnenyet yTunu3npoBath npubop BMecTe ¢ ObITOBbI-
M oTxoaamu. Heobxoanmo nepesatb ero B opuuy-

anbHbIii LiEHTp N0 pasaenbHoMy C6opy OTXOZ0B.

Tun u3genua cm. 3aBOACKYI0 TabANYKY Ha Kopnyce YCTPOIACTBa
Mogenb
Hanpsxerue
Yacrota

MowHocTb

W3rotoBneHo B PymblHun

De'Longhi Appliances s.r.l.

via L.Seitz, 47 31100 Treviso Italy
[Ne’Nowrn AnnnaitaHcus ¢.p.n.

Bua 1. 3eiiu, 47 31100 TpeBu3o Wtanua

limnoprep Ha Tepputopun PO, benopycn n Kazaxcraxa:

000 «JlenoHru»

127055 Poccus, r. MockBa, yn. (ywésckas, 4. 27, c1p. 3

Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76

W13genue ncnonb3oBaTh NO Ha3HAYEHMHO B COOTBETCTBIM C py-
KOBOACTBOM M0 JKCMyaTaLum.

CpoK Cnyx6bl 31eNMA COCTABNACT 5 Tof1a ¢ aTbl MPOAAKM MoTpebuTento.

[laTy u3roToBneHuA U3enna MOXHo onpeaenuTb no cepuitHomy
HOMepy, pacronoxeHHOMY Ha / uni BOAM3u 3aBOACKOM TabANYKIA
n3nenua (Cep. Ne ASSCC, rae A — nocnenHas undpa roga Urotos-
neHus, SS — npon3oacTBeHHaa Hegensd, (C — nara neuaru, pac-
CunTaHHaA aBTomatnuecku ¢ 1992 r. Mpumep: Cep. N 3041 Txxx,
ron u3rotonenua — 2003, pou3BOACTBEHHAA Hepena — 4).



NHAWKATOPbI

ONMUCAHUE

3HAYEHUE

" HBB0

MHAMKaTOpr muratr

MatumHa He rotoBa K npurotoBneHuio kode (Boaa
He 0CTUTTIA ONTUMaNbHoIl Temnepatypbl). Mepen
NpUroTOBAEHNEM Kode A0KANTECH, KOTAA UHAKKA-
TOPbI 3arOPATCA POBHBIM CBETOM.

O 2 =2z /IHanKaTopbl FOpAT POBHBIM (BeTOM | MalunHa JoCTUrna Hy»HOiA TeMnepaTypbl 1 roToBa
2 C@ ‘ c O K NpUroToBEHNI0 Kode.
O 2 or o VIHanKaTop roput poBHbIM (BeToM | MaluMHa HaXoAuTCA B MpoLecce Mojaun OfHON
o) Jole o
O o 2z o VInankaTop roput poBHbIM (BeToM | MatumHa HaxoAuTcA B mpouecce nogaum ABYX ya-
EO0®0 ues ab
O 2 oz e VIHankaTop napa muraet MatumHa HaxoauUTCA B MpoLiecce NoorpeBa Ao on-
5l CO O @ Q TUMaNbHOI TemnepaTypbl nopaun napa. Jloxau-
Tecb, KOr/1a MIHANKATOP 3arOPUTCA POBHBIM CBETOM,
nepez BpaLLeHuem pyKoATKM napa
0] ° oz & iHgnkatop napa roput poBHbIM | MalumHa roToBa k nogaye napa
OO0 @ am
O > lHpukaTopbl MuratT noouepesHo | lpubop BbINONHAET Npouedypy OTKMoueHUA (cm.
[ | C@@ O naparpa¢ «BbiknioueHue npubopar)
O o - VIHanKaTOpbl MUratoT Mpu6op curtanusupyet o HeobXo4MMOCTI NOBOPO-
8 C@{}é{} Ta PYKOATKY Napa B nonoxenue |
O o - VIHAnKaTopbl MuratoT noouepeaHo | Mpubop curHanumpyet o He06XoAMMOCTH MOBOPO-
[ | C@@ Ta PYKOATKM napa B nonoxeHue 0
VIHauKaTOp roput poBHbIM (BeTOM | MatumHa HaxoAuTCA B peXxime sHeprochepexeHna
0 © O © O Q A p roput p 4 p p p
S 8" A BF eo
/HanKaTop roput poBHbIM CBETOM | MAeT BbINONHEHWe aBTOMATUYECKOW MPOrpammbl
- © 0 © Q Q it p roput p il porp:
S = A B yOaneHua Hakunu
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3HAYEHME CBETOBbIX ABAPUAHBIX UHAUKATOPOB

NHNKATOPbBI

OMUCAHUE

3HAYEHUE

4710 AENATD

WHavkarop roput pos-
HbIM (BETOM

HepoctatouHo Bofbl B
6ake unu 6ak Henpagunb-
HO BCTaBMEH.

3anonHute 6ak Bogoil u (Mnm)
MPaBUIbHO YCTaHOBWUTE €ro, Ha-
KaB [10 yNopa, NoKa He YCnblwinTe
LLIENYOK.

bak 3arpasHeH u (unu) 3a-
Kynope

OnonocHute 6ak unu yganute u3
HEro Hakunb

MHLII/IKaTOp muraet

Cnuwikom menkuit nomon,
Kode BbIXOAUT CIIMLIKOM
MeANIEHHO

loBTopuTe nMpuUroToBneH1e Kode 1
TIOBEPHUTE PYKOATKY PEry/MpoBKiA
ctenenn nomona (puc. 10) Ha opHO
JierieHvie B CTOPOHY Ldpbi 7 1o Ya-
(OBOV CTpe/ike, Korga Kodemonka
HaxogwTca B pabore. Ecm nocne npu-
TOTOBJIEHYA 2 Yalliek nofaua byner
Mo-NpeXHemy — CMLWKoM  ¢naboi,
MIOBTOpUTE PErynupoBKY, MOBOPaYM-
Basl YUKy eLLe Ha 0HO fieneHue (c.
«PerynupoBKa Kodemonku).

MatwmHa He moxeT npu-
roToBUTD Kode

Ecnu npobnema coxpaHsetca, no-
BEpHUTE PYKOATKY mapa B nono-
XeHue | n cneitte HebonbLuoe Ko-
NNYECTBO BObI M3 KaryunHaTopa.

3
o ©
(e}

ViHaukatop roput pos-
HbIM CBETOM

Konteithep ana kodeiiHoit
ryLLY NepenonHeH i He
BCTaBNeH Ha MeCTo

OnopoxHute KOHTeilHep ANA Ko-
deitHoli rywy v nopaoH ana cbopa
Kanenib, OYNCTUTE WX W YCTaHo-
BUTe Ha mecto (puc. 18). BaxHo:
BO BpemA M3BNeYeHUA NoAfoHa
Ana cbopa Kanenb 00A3aTeNlbHO
OMOPOXHAIATe KOHTelHep ANA Ko-
deitHoli rywwm, daxe ecn OH He
nonoH. Ecin He BbINONHATD Takyto
onepavuio, T0 Npu NocneayrLyux
MPUrOTOBNEHMAX Kode KOHTeilHep
ANA TYLYY NepenoaiHUTCA, YTo npu-
BeJIeT K 3aC0peHMo KodeMaLLHbI.

OO

HankaTop muraet

bbina BblbpaHa QyHKUMA
npefBapuTenbHo  Mo-
notoro kKope &—, Ho B
BOPOHKY He 6bi 3acbinaH
MONOTIi Kode

3acbinbTe NpeABapUTENbHO MO0~
Tblii KOe B BOPOHKY U1 OTMEHM-
Te GyHKLMIO

3aKoHuMnCA Kode B 3epHax

Hanonxute KoHTeiiHep Ans 3epex

Ecnn Kodemonka nponzso-
LT CIMLLIKOM MHOFO LUYMa,
HebonbLLOI KamyLuek cpe-
A KodeliHbIx 3epeH 3abmo-
KvpoBan KodeMorKy.

0bpatuTech B CepBUCHDIIA LieHTp
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nooyepeaHo

KOraa pykoATKa napa Ha-
XoAunacb B MONOXKeHUN
0TKprT0[7I nogauu

HankaTop muraet YKa3blBaeT, uto Heobxo- | Heobxoanmo Kak MoXHo ObicTpee
© O G O ANMO YAANUTb HAaKUNb C | BbINOAHWUTH MPOrpammy Mo yaane-
LI = A B MaLLUHBI. HINIO HAKUMK, OMMCaHHYI0 B Napa-
rpade «YnaneHue Hakunu»
(CnbllweH aHomanbHbli | Mocne oumnctku He 6Gbin | 3akpoiite ABepLy 1 0cTaBbTe 6n0K
6 g g Z o O LWyM, @ WHAMKATOPbl | YCTaHOBMEH Ha MeCTO 3a- | BHe MaLuuHbl OZHOBPEMEHHO Ha-
M ~—F " MUFaloT NooYepesHo | BapouHbIil 610k Xumaiite kHonkn S, S CF
, TIOKa YeTbIpe MHAKKaTopa He no-
racHyT. Tonbko Koraa Bce yeTbipe
WHANKATOpa MOFaciM,  MOXHO
OTKPbITb /iBEpLY M BCTaBUTb Ha
MECTO 33BapOyHblii 610K.
ViHgnkatopbl muraioT | MawwnHa bbina Tonbko uto | Haxmute Ha Hagnuch PUSH Ha
nooyepesHo BK/IOYEHa, 3aBapouHblil | 3aBapouyHoM Onoke A0 LienyKa
6nok BCTaBNeH | GMokupoBK. YoenuTech, uto obe
HenpaBuIbHO,  ABEpUA | KHOMKM KPacHOro LBeTa BbilLN
MN0XO0 3aKpbiTa Hapyy 3akpoiite fBepuy W
BK/tounTe npubop
m O B B O O | e | cows ax omo s 1o
e =] AN ' .
«Ynctka BOPOHKM ANA 3aCbinku
MONOTOro Kode».
o © ® © O O /Hamkatop roput poB- | Mocne ouncTk He Obin | YcTaHOBWTE 3aBapouHblii 60K,
& " A HbIM (BETOM YCTaHOBMNEH Ha MeCTo 3a- | Kak onucaHo B naparpade «ucr-
BapOYHBbIii 610K. Ka 3aBapouHoro 6noka».
Mpu6op BHYTPK CAMWKOM | TiaTeNbHO QUMCTUTE MALLNHY
3arpA3HeH
o o & O Q Vinankatop muraet OTKpbiTa  06CnyxmMBato- | Ecnu HEBO3MOXHO 3aKpbITh ABep-
10 - - A WaA Aepua Ly, npoBepbTe MpaBUIbHOCTH
o YCTaHOBKM 3aBapoyHoro 6noka
O] WHpukaTopbl MuratoT | MawwHa 6bina Bkntouena, | loBepHuTe pykoATky napa no

YacoBOA CTpenKe M0 3aKpbiTus
nogauu

YCTPAHEHWE HEUCTIPABHOCTEIA

Huxe nepeuncneHbl HeKOTOpbIe BO3MOXKHDIE HEUCMPABHOCTH.
Ecnu npobnema He MoxeT bbITb yCTpaHeHa onucaHHbIM 06pa3om, Heo6X0AMMO 00paTUTLCA B LIEHTP TeXHUYECKOI NOAAEPKKI.

MPOBJIEMA

BO3MOXHAA MPUYUHA

PELWIEHUE

Kode He ropauwmit

Yalukm He bbinn HarpeTl.

MogorpeiiTe YalKu MyTeMm UX OMONACKIBAHWA T0-
pAveii Bo0ii (MpUMeUaHIe: MOXHO HCMOMb30BaTb
dyHKLMIO ropAyveit Boabl).

3aBapqubu7| 60K oxnaaunca, Tak kak nocrne
NoC/IeAHEro NpUroToBNEHNA KO(I)G npowuno

6onee 2/3 MUHYT.

MNepes npuroToBReHreM Kode HarpeiiTe 3aBapou-
Hbli 610K HaxkaTiem KHomku /K.
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Kode HepocTaTouHo
KpenKuil unu mano
MeHKM

Cnuwkom KpynHblii nomon Kode.

MoBepHuTe  PYKOATKY ~PErynupoBKM  CTemeHu
MOMONa Ha OfHO AeneHue B CTOPOHY LupbI
1 npoTMB yacoBoil CTpenkn Bo BpemA paboTbl
Kodemonkin (puc. 7). 3meHsiite perynupoBky no
OfJHOI OTMETKe 3a pa3 A0 MONYYeHUs Xenaemoit
nogaun. Pe3ynbrat MOXHO yBIAETb TONbKO Nocne
NpUroToBAeHNA ABYX NopLuii kode (cm. naparpad
«Perynuposka kodemonkm», ctp. 131).

He nopxoput TMn Koe.

Wcnonb3yitte TN Kode ANA KoPemaLLMH 3cnpecco.

Kode BbIXoANT CINLLKOM
MEANIEHHO AN N0
Kannam.

Cnuwkom menkmit nomon Koge.

MoBepHuTe  PYKOATKY ~PErynupoBKM  CTeneHu
MOMONa Ha OHO JeNeHue B CTOPOHY Ludpbl 7 no
YacoBOi CTpenke B0 Bpems paboTbl kodemonku
(puc. 7). W3meHsiite perynupoBKy no OAHON
OTMETKe 3a pa3 [0 NONyuyeHus Kenaemoit
nogaun. Pe3ynbrat MOXHO YBAETb TONbKO Nocne
NpUroToBAeHNA ABYX NopuLuii kode (cM. naparpad
«Perynuposka kodemonkm», ctp.131).

Kode He BbIxoauT u3 o-
HOro unn 06oux HOCUKOB
6noka nogauu.

3aKynopeHbl HOCUKI.

CnomolLbto 3y60LIM(TKVI OUNCTUTE HOCKKI.

Kode BbixoauT He n3 0TBepcTMA HOCUKOB 3aKynmopeHbl Cyxum Ko- | MpouncTue HOCMKY 3y60UNCTKON, ryOKOi am Ky-

HoCvKoB 6n1oKka nojaun, | de-nopoLukom XOHHbIM ePLUIMKOM C eCTKUMM BOPCUHKaMK

a epes AsepLy bnokupoBka HanpasnAiolLero YCTpoicTBa | TatenbHO 0YMCTUTE HanpaBAAiLLee YCTPOIACTBO

Kode BHYTPY ABepLbI Kode, 0cobeHHO pAoM C neTnamu

BcneHeHHoe monoko Monoko HegoCTaTouHO X0N0AHOE UK He Ya- | Mcnonb3yiiTe NONHOCTbIO 06€3XKMPEHHOR MOMIOKO WAk

UMeET Ny3blpbKK CTUYHO 06e3KIMpeHHoe. YaCTYHO 06e3XKIpeHHoe MONOKO NPOXNAAHON Tem-

60onbLUOr0 pa3mepa. nepatypbl (okono 5°C). Ecnm xenaemblii pesynbrar He
JLOCTUTHYT, nonpo6yiite MOMOKO ApYroii MapKil.

Monoko He Bcnenunoch | KanyunHatop 3arpasHeH BbinonHute 0unCTKY, KaK 310 yKasaHo B naparpade

«Yucrka KafnyyuHaTopa nocnie ncnosib30BaHnaA».

[Tpekpatuaetca nogaua
napa

MpegoxpaHuTeNbHOE YCTPOICTBO NpeKpaLLa-
€T N0Zauy napa yepe3 3 MUHyTbI

Momoxaute HeMHOro, 3aTeM BHOBb BKMiouuTe
dyHKUMI0 Napa

Mpubop He BKNtoYaeTCA

Llirencenb He BKMOYeH B PO3eTKY.

MogkntouunTe Wrencenb K po3eTke.

He BKntoueH rnaBHblii BbIKouatenb (A2).

[lepeBeuTe rnaBHbIil BbIKOYATEND B NONOMXEHNE
[ (puc.3)

Mlpn noBopoTe PyKOATKM
napa/ropaveil  BOAbl B
nonoxeHue I, u3 kanyuu-
HaTopa He BbIXoauT nap/
ropavas Boja

3aKynopeHbl OTBEPCTUA KamyuuHaTopa M
(wnn) pacnbinuTens napa

BbinonHMTe 0UMCTKY KanyunHatopa, Kak 3To yka-
3aHo B maparpade «Huctka KanyymHatopa nocne
UCNONb30BaHNA.

HeB03MOXHO f10CTaTb
3aBapOYHbIi 610K,
4T06bI BbIMONHUTD €70
0UMCTKY

MatLnHa BKMIoYeHa, HO He 10 KOHLA 3aBep-
LUIANa NPOLECC OTKIIOYEHUA

3aBapoyHblil 610K MOXHO 13BNEYD TONBKO B TOM
Clyyae, e MallMHa MPaBWNbHO 3aBepluMna
npowecc oTknioyeHna (cm. naparpad «Boiknioue-
Hue npubopar).
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KAYINCI3AIK TYPANDBI HET3MN ECKEPTYNEP

Byn KypbInFbIHbI KO3Fany, cesy HemMece oinaHy MyMKIHAIKTEDI LLEKTeNreH agamaapra
(6ananapgbl koca) HEMece OCbl KypbirFbiFa KaTbICTbl Taxipubeci Hemece BiniMi oK
afampapra bIKTumarn Kayin-karepriep MeH KypblinFblHbl Kayincia )onMeH naiganaxy
Typarnbl Hyckay OepinmediHe xeHe onap OakbinaHOalbHILA NarbanaHyra
fonmaigp!.

BananapablH 0Cbl KypbINFbIMEH OHaMayblH kagaranaHbi3.

Tasanaygbl eHe narganaHyllbl OpbIHAANTBIH TEXHUKanbIK KyTivai Gananapra
BaKblnaychli3 opblHaaTnay kepek.

KyvpbInfbiHbl eLLkaLLaH Cyra BaTbipy apkbiibl Ta3anamaHbl3.

Byn Tek yige naiganaHyra apHanfaH Kypbinfbl. OHbl MbHagan xepriepae
naipanaHyra OonMaiigbl: AykeHgepgeri, odwctepaeri xeHe 6acka KymbiC
opTanapblHgarbl  Kbl3METKepriep  TamakTaHaTbiH — OpbiHAapda;  depmanapaa;
KOHaKyWnepaeri, MoTenbaepaeri keHe 6acka KOHak KyTy opTanapbliHaafbl
KIMeHTTepre; TeCeK aHe TaHfbl ac bepeTiH optanapaa.

Erep alwarbl KOCKbILL HEMeCE KyaT CbiMbl 3aKkbiMaaHca, Gapnblk Kayin-katepnepaid
anapblH arny YLUiH OHbl TeK TYTbIHYLUbINaPAb! KONaay KbI3METTEpI aybICTbIPYbl KEpek.

TEK EYPOMAJbIK HAPbIKKA APHAJIFAH:

Byn KypbirnFbiHbl 8 XacTaH ackaH Bananapra Tek ofapra bikTUMan Kayin-kateprnep
MEH KypbINFbIHbI Kayincia )onMeH nanaanaHy Typanbl Hyckay 6epinreHae xeHe onap
BakbinaHraHaa faHa naiiganaHyra bonaael. bananap ceris xactaH acnaraH 6onca
oHe yHeMi Gakbinayga 6onmaca, Tasanaydbl XeHe naiganaHyllbl OpblHOANTHIH
TeXHWKanblK KyTiMai 6ananap 8 xacTtaH acnaca xeHe Oakbinayda Gonvaca
OpblHAaMaynapbl Kepek.

KVpbInFbiHbl XX8HE OHbIH, CbIMbIH 8 XacTaH acnaraH bananapgaH aynak ycTaHbl3
KypbirnFblinapabl Kosrany, cesy Hemece oinaHy MyMKIHLIKTEpI LUEKTENreH agamaapra
Hemece OCbl KypbirFbiFa KaTbiCTbl Taxipubeci Hemece Ginimi oK apjampaapra Tek
onapra bIKTUMan kayin-katepnep MeH KypblifbiHbl Kayinci3 »onmeH naiganaHy
Typaribl Hyckay bepinreHae xoeHe onap bakbinaHraHga FaHa nanganaHyra Gonagpl.
BananapablH KypbIrFbIMEH OiHamaybl Kepex.

MaiganaHblinvaraH keae xoHe benLiekTepai KMMEC He LUeLLINeC HeMece Tasanamac
ByPbIH, KYPbINFbIHBI pKALLAH PO3ETKadaH axbIpaTbIM XYPHi3.

Ocbl TaHbameH GenrineHreH 6etTep nanpanaHy BapbicbiHAa bICTbIK Bornaab! (Byn
TaHOa Tek kenbip ynrinepae faHa tap).
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MAHBI3bI KAYINCI3AIK LUAPATNIAPbI

Ochbl HyckaynbIKTa NaganaHbiFaH TaH6anap
MaHpbl3Obl  eckepTynep  ocbl  TaHGanapmeH
aHblkTanagsl. Ocbl eckepTyrepai KypMeTTey ete
MaHbI3abl 6onbin Tabbinaab!.

AKayinmi!

MyHpai eckepTydi enemey arekTp TorblHA TyCy
cangapbiHaH emipre Kayin TeHOIpeTiH xapakatka
ceben 6onybl MyMKiH.

Matbi30b1!
MyHOai eckepTyai enemvey xapakattaHyra Hemece
KypbInFbIHbI 3aKbIMaayra ceben 6omybl MyMKiH.

Kydin kany kayni 6ap!
MyHpan eckepTydi enemey Kywin kamyFa oken
COKTbIPaAbI.

EckepiHi3:
Byn TaHba naiganaHylibiFa apHanFaH MaHpl3gbl
KEHECTI HeMece aknapatTbl Gingipeni.

AI{ayinmi!

Byn — anekTpnik Kypbinfbl, COHABIKTAH O AMneKTp
TOrbIHa Tycyre ceben 6omybl MyMKiH.
CoHppbIKTaH, 0Cbl kayinciagik Typanbl eckepTynepai

YCTaHybIHbI3 KEpek:
*  KypbinfbiHbl binFan KonpapbiHbI30eH Hemece
asKTapbIHbI30EH TYPTNEHI3.

+  CbIMObl eLUKaLLaH bifFarn KorMEeH yCTaMaHbI3.

+ PoseTkaHblH  KypbiffbiHbl  KaXeT  ke3de
axblpatyFa GonatbliHaan OHal KOn XKETKI3ETiH
Xepae opHanackaHblHa Ke3 XKETKI3iHi3.

+ Tek awanbl KOCKbILUTAH YCTan axbIpaTbiHbI3.
EwkawaH cbiMHaH yctan TapTnaHbi3, cebebi
OHbl 3aKbIMAAYbIHbI3 MYMKIH.

*  KypbinfblHbl  TOMbIK ~ @XbIpaTy — YLUiH,
poseTKazaH axbIpaTyblHbI3 KEPEK.

*  Erep kypbinfbl akaynbl 60mnca, OHbl XxeHaeyre
ThipbicnaHpbld. OHbl eLwipy YLWiH po3eTkagaH
aXKbIpaTbiHBI3  X8HEe  TYTbIHYLbIHLI  Korzay
Kbl3meTTepiMeH xabapnacbiHpi3.

*  KypbinfbiHbl Tazanamac OypbiH, OHbl SpKaLlaH
poseTkagaH CybIpbIHbI3 A3, CYbITbIN KOWbIHbI3.

OHbI

MaHpbI30b1:
Baprblk opam (nnactuk kanTanap, MorMCTUPEH
kebir) matepuangapsH  GananapgaH - aynak
YCTaHpl3.

Kydin kany kayri 6ap!

By KypbiriFbl bICTLIK Cy LUbiFapagbl eHe naiganaHy
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GapbicbiHaa on Oy KanbinTacybl MyMKiH.

Cy walblipaHabinapbiHaH Hemece bICTbIK GyaaH
abai 6onbIHbI3.

Kypbinfbl KOnaaHbin XaTkaH kesde, kece TeKWwec
eTe bICTbIK BOMybl MyMKiH.

Maviganany makcatbi

Byn kypbirFbl  Kodpe keHe bICTbIK CycblHOAp
JalblHOayra apHanfaH.

Ke3 kenreH Gacka KOnpaHbIC Oypbic eMec xoHe
kayinti Gonbin ecenTeneni. ©HIM KacayLbiChbl
KypbIrFbiHbI AYPbIC NaiganaHoaynaH TybIHOANTbIH
3aKbIM YLUIH XayanTbl evMec.

ManpanaHy Hyckaynbifbl

KypbinfbiHbl narpanaHbac 6ypbiH OCbl Naiganany
HYCKAyIbiFbIH MYKWSIT OKbIM  LUbIFbIHBI3.  MyHaaw
navganaHy HyckaynapblH enemey Kywin kanyra
HeMece KypbinfbiHbl 3aksiMpayra ceben Gonybl
MYMKIH.

OHiM kacayllbiCbl OCbl HyCkayAbl enemMeyaeH
TYbIHOAWTBIH 3aKbIM YLLIH XayanTbl 6onmMangbl.

m EcxepiHis:

Ocbl nanpanaHy HyckaymblfblH CakTan KOMbIHbI3.
Erep kypbinbl 6acka apampapra Gepince, onapapl
oCbl NaiiganaHy HyckaynbiFbiMeH Bipre Bepy kepex.

KIPICIE

Ocbl [9HHEH 3CMPECCO XoHEe KammnyyuHo acay
KyPbIIFbICHIH TaHOaFaHbIHbI3Fa PaXMET.

YKaHa KypbIrFbIHbI3abI paxaTbliHbisra nanganaHacsI3
Aen ymitteHemia. Ocbl nanpanaHy HycKaymnbifbiH
OKbIN LWbiFyFa BipHele MuHYT GeniHis. Byn Gaprblk
kayin-kateprnep MeH KypbirFblHbIH 3aKbIMOaHYbIHbIH
anabiH anagbi.

XKakwapnarbl apintep

YKakwa iwixgeri apinTep 2-3-6ettepaeri «Kypbinfbl
cvnartamacsly GeniMiHoeri WwapTTel  Genrinepre
cintenpi.

AkaynbIKTapabl X0 XaHe XeHaey

IMpobrnemanap 6orraH xafaaiina, anabiMeH onapab
-Getreri «dabbin wamaapbIHbIH TyciHaipmeciy (6eT:
154) xeHe -OetTeri «Akaynbikrapabl oty (Ber:
155) GenimiHae BepinreH aknaparka XyriHe oTblpbin
LeLLyre ThipbIChIHbI3.

Erep npobnema ocbinai LWeLLiNMece )aHe KocbIMLLA
aknapar Tanan eTceHi3, « TyTbIHyLUbINapab! Korngay



KbI3MeTi» KOCbIMLIa naparbiHaa GepinreH Hemipre
KOHbIpay LWasny apkbibl TYTbIHYLIbIHBI - Koraay
KbI3METIMEH XabaprachIHpI3.

Erep eniHi3 6epinreH enpep TisimiHeH Tabbinmaca,
Kkeningikte GepinreH Hemipre KOHplpay LUarbIHbI3.
Erep xeHgey kaxet 6onca, De’Longhi TyTbIHYLLbIHbI
Kongay Kbl3MeTTepiMeH faHa xabapracbiHpi3.
MekeHxxannap KypbirrbiMeH Gipre GepinreH keningik
Kyonirinae GepinreH.

CUMNATTAMACHI
KypbInfFbIHLIH cunaTramachl

(3-6et- A )

A1. Taprygbl petTey TeTiri

A2. Heriari KoCKbILL (KypbIrFbIHbIH apTbiHAA)
A3. [sHaep biabiCbl

A4. [DsHAep blabICbIHbIH KaKMaFbl

A5.  ¥HTaK Kohe BOPOHKAChIHbIH KaKmarbl
A6. ©nwwey beniri

A7. Kece Tekwweci

A8. ¥HTaK Kodhe BOpOHKaChI

A9. By wwywmeri

A10. KannyyuHo xacafbiLl (anbiHb6arnbl)
A11. By KoHIbIpMach! (anbiHb6arnb!)

A12. Cy biabichl

A13. Kyar kabeni

A14. Kece Hayachl

A15. TamLubl Hayachbl

A16. [lemaey TOpbIHbIH Kakmnafbl

A17. TapTbinFaH kode biabichl

A18. Kocbe Lwymeri (buikTiri pettenes;)
A19. Kocbe GafbiTTaybiLLbl

A20. fempey Topel

A21. Backapy Taktachbl

Backapy TakTacbIHbIH cUnaTTamachbl

(3-6eT- B )

B1. Q) TYMMECH: KypbInfblHbI iCKe Kocaabl xeHe
eLipes; (KyTy pexvimi).

1 Kece xoHe Kode TemneparypachiHbIH
JanbiHablFbiH kepceTeTiH OK wambl

T2 Tynmeci: 1 kece kobe xacayra apHanfaH
2 KeCe xoHe Kode TemnepaTypachiHbIH
JaviblHabiFbiH kepceTeTiH OK wambl

PP Tyimec: 2 kece Kodbe xacayra
apHanfaH

By oeHe Oy TemnepaTypachiHbIH AaNbIHAbIFbIH
kepceTetiH OK Lwambl

L{& Tyimeci: 6y pyHKUMSICLIH TaHayFa apHarFaH
Kodpe menLuepiH TaHaay Teriri (Kbicka, opTalla
Hemece y3blH)

B2.

B3.
B4.

BS.

B6.

B7.
B8.

B9. Kodhe memiH (CyiibIK, KambinTbl HEMECE KOH)
TaHOayfa Hemece TapTbiFaH KodeHi a—
naviganaHyra apHanfaH TeTik.

B10. By/bicTbIK Cy TeTIr

B11. LaMbI: Cy HEMECE CY blfbIChI XOK

B12. . wambl: TapTbiiFaH Koge biabiChl TOMbIK

HEMECE XOK

LLaMbI: anmbl 4adbin
LWaw Hemece KaK Tasanay opekeTiH

TaHOanTbIH B/ TyiiMeci

B15. Kak Tazanay wambl

B16. Kyat yHempey pexvMiH TaHOoayFa apHarnFaH
ECO 1yinmeci

B17. Kyat yHemaey pexuMiHiH Lwambl

ANOblH ANATEKCEPY

KypbinfbiHbl TEKCEPY

Opamapbl allkaH COH, KypblrFbl GernLuekTepiHiH
TYrengiriv, 3akpbiMpaHOaraH xoHe Gapriblk Kepek-
XapakrapablH 60mnybIH TEKCEPIHi3.

Erep KypbinfblHbIH 3aKbIMAaHFaHblI KepiHin Typca,
OHbI NalganaHoaHpI3.

De’Longhi TyTbIHYLLbINapAb! Konaay KblaMeTTepiMeH
xabapnacblHbl3.

B13.
B14.

KypbinfbiHbI OpHaTy

AMaHbIGIObI.’

KypbinfbiHbl  OpHaTKaH kesfe, MblHa  Kayinciaaik
Typarbl ECKEPTYNepre Hasap ayaapyblHbI3 KEpek:
6yn KypbInfbl Kbl3agpl. KypbinfbiHbI
narganaHbinaTblH Kepre OpHanacTbipFaH COH,
KypbInFbIHbIH 6eTTEpi MeH Byiipaeri xaHe apTTarb!
kabblpFa apacblHa 3 cM, an Kode acarblLLTbIH
ycTiHe 15 cM 60C OpbIH KanabIPbIHbI3.
Kypbinfbifa  KipreH Cy  OHbl  3aKkbiMAaybl
MYMKiH.  KypbinfbiHbl  LUYMEKTEpre  Hemece
pakoBMHamapra akblH KoiMaHbI3.
Kypbirfbigarbl cy Katbin kanca, on 3akbiMaaHyb
MYMKIH. BT KypbInFbIHbI TEMNepaTypacs! HergeH
TOMEH TyCyi MyMKiH Genmere opHaTnaHbI3.

Kyat kabeniH Kblpbl eTkip Hemece BeTi bICTbIK
3arTapra TUMEMTIHAEN eTin XyprisiHi3 (Mbicanbl,
3MeKTPNIK bICTBIK NAMTanap).

KypbinFbiHbI anray

&Mal-{blfiabl!

Posetka KyaTbl KepHeyiHiH KypbiriFbl acTbiHAafbI
ManiMeTTep TakTacbiHO@ KepCETIreH KepHeyre
CONKECTIMH TEKCEPIHi3.



KypbinFbIHbI TEK XKepre TUiMAi XKONMEH TyMbIKTarnFaH
XoHe Tok KyaTbl kemiHae 10 A GonatbiH poseTkara
KOCbIHbI3.

Erep posetka KkyaTbl KypbifFblgarsl KyaTka cau
Bonmaca, TvicTi posetka TypiH OinikTi MamaHFa
aybICTBIPTBIHBI3.

KypbInFbiHbI anFaw peT naiaanaHy

m EckepiHis:

+  KypbinfbiHbl 3aybiTTa TekcepreH Kesge kode
naviganaHblngpl, COHAbIKTaH, kode TapTKbILUITa
kodpe i3nepi kanca, Oyn — KanbInTbl HApCe.
[ereHmeH, Oyn KypbiNfbiHbIH XaHa eKeHiHe
keninaik 6epineni.

«  CypblH KaTTbinbiFbIH -6eTTeri «Cy KaTThinbiFbIH
petTey» (6eT: 147) GenimiHgeri Hyckaynapra
XYriHe OTbIpbIN, TE3 apafa PETTEH3.

Cy bigbiCbiH  WbiFapbiHbi3, MAX  xonafbiHa
feviH Tasa CyMeH TOMTbIPbIN, KypbirFbiFa
(1-cyper) KaiTa carnblHbI3.

KannyumHo xacarbILTbl ChIpTKa kapait Bypbin,
CblbIMabINbIFbl  KemiHge 100 mn  GonarbiH
bIALICTBI CTbIHA KOMbIHBI3 (2-CypeT).
KypbinfblHbl  po3eTkaFa KOChiM, KypbiFbIHbIH
apTbiHaafbl Heriari  KockbIwThl | GafbiTbiHA
KOCbIHbI3 (3-cyper).
XbIMblrbIKTaNAbI.
By TeririH OapbiHWwa cafaT TiniHe Kapcbl
XapTbinan | GarblTbiHa KeTKeHLwe OypaHbl3
(5-cyper). KannyuuHo XacarblLTaH
cy afbl3agpl (KypbInFblgaH aspan
Wybln  LWblkca, ofn KanbiMTbl  HapCe).
blcTblk Cy KyWbinybl aBTOMaTTbl  Typade
TOKTaFaHWwa KyTiHi3. P, PP,
wampaapsbl Oy TeTiriH 0 GarbiTbiHa Gypay apkblbl
Oy wymeriH xaby KepekTiriH KepceTy YLUiH
XbIMblbIKTaRAbI.

By TeririH 0 6afbiTbiHa kapar OypaHbi3. Kypbinfbl
aBTOMATTbI TYPAE COHEN|.

LWamaapbl katapriaca

KypbinfbiHbI Naganary YLUiH, OHbI iCKe KOChIHbI3.

m EckepiHi3:

*  KypbinfbiHbl OipiHLLI peT naipanaHraH keage,
0N KaHaraTTaHapnblk HaTWXeHi 4-5 kece kodbe
Hemece 4-5 Kanmy4rHo xacaraHHaH keiiH 6epei.
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KYPbIIFbIHBIICKEKOCY
m EcxepiHis:

KypbinfbiHbl icke  Kocnac  OypbiH,  KypbinFbHbIH
apTbliHAarbl | Heri3ri  KOCKbILWTBIH,  KOCbISFaHbIH
TeKcepiHi3 (3-cyper).

By perteriinin «O» KyniHOE eKeHiHE K83 XETKI3IHI3.
KypbInfbl icke KOChINFaH caiibiH, 0N Kedepri xacayra
60nManTbIH anabiH ana Kbi3abIpy XeHe LLato LKIH
aBTOMATThI TYPAE OpblHAANbI.

KypbinFbl TeK OCbl LMKN asikTanFaH COH faHa
naviganaHyra anblH 6onagpl.

& Kydin kany kayni 6ap!

lWato OapbicbiHoa kodbe  LUYMETiHEH  Liamarbl
Cy LWbifaabl XeHe TemeHgeri TaMlubl HayacbiHa
uHanagb!. Cy WwalublpaHabinapbiHaH abaii 60bIHbI3.

KypblirfblHbl icke KOCYy YLLIH Q) TYNMECIH
(4-cypeT) GacbiHpbI3. Kypbinfbl Kbi3abpy >keHe
aBTOMATThl TypAe LUak UWKIIH OpblHAAN
XaTkaH kesge, P xeHe TP TP wampapsl
XbINbIMbIKTaMabl. blCTbIK cyabl LUK XyhemeH
aiHangplpy apKbirbl  KypbIrFbl - Ka3aHObIKThI
XoHe ki TyTikTepai kbi3abipaabl. Ockl ke3ne
LLaM XbIMbInbIKTanabI.

$2 xene P TP wampapbl TypaKkTbl XaHraH
Ke3qe, KypbIrFbl KSKETTI TeMnepaTypara XeTKeHi.

K¥PbIlf biHbI OLUIPY

Kypbinfbl eLwipinreH caiiblH, On Kegepri xacayra
OonManTbiH  Wal  UWKMIH - aBToMatTbl  Typae
OpblHOanapl.

& Kydin kany kayni 6ap!

lawo GapbicbiHaa Kkode LUyMeKTepiHeH asaan
BICTBIK Cy LUblFadbl JXKeHe TeMeHaer TamLbl
HayacblHa XuHanags!.

Cy wallblpaHabinapbiHaH abait 6onbIHbI3.

KypblirfbiHbl eLwipy YLUiH Q)TvﬁmeciH (4-cyper)

GacbiHbl3.  Kypbinfbl  Wal  UMKIIH - OpblHAAN,
eLwwipinesi.
EcxepiHis:

Erep Kypbinfbl y3aK yakbIT 601bl naiaanaHbinmaca,
Heriari KockblwThl 0 GarbiTbiHA OpHaNaCTbIPbIHEI3
(6-cyper).

Matbi30b1!
KypbinfbiHbl  3akbiMgan anmac — YLiH,  Herisri
KoCKbILTHI (6-cypeT) O BaFbiTblHA KypblniFbl KOCYbl
HornFaHza opHaTMaHbI3.



ABTO OLUIPY (KYTY) PEXXWUMIH OPHATY

Openki napametp GOMbIHLLA KypbinFbl eki carar
Golibl NaaanaHbInMaraH xaraaiaa eLLeTiHaei etin
OpHaTbINFaH.

YakpbITTbl KypbinFsl 15 He 30 MuHyTTaH Hemece 1, 2

Hemece 3 caraTTaH KeviH eLUipineTiH eTin e3repTyre

Gonagapl.

1. Kypbinfbl axblpaTbinFaHAa XeHe Heriari KOCKbILL
| GarbiTbiHa opHaTtbinFaHga (3-cypet), ECO
TyiMeciH ©ackapy TakTacbiHAafbl Liamaap
XaHFaHLLa Backin TypbIHbI3 (2-TapayaaH KeniHri
CYypeTTi KapaHbi3).

2. (ﬂ) TYMMECIH 6acy apKbirnbl KaXeTTi KyMbIC
icTey yakpITbIH (15 Hemece 30 MuHYT Hemece 1,
2 He 3 carar) TaHOaHbI3 (TemeHzeri Wwam/yakpT
KeCTeCiH kapaHpl3).

15min  30min 1h
S = A M o
3. TaHpaygbl pacray ywiH ECO  TyimeciH

GacbiHbI3. ABTO eLLipy BarfapramanaHmpl.

m EckepiHia:

KypbirFbiHbl TOMbIK @XKbIpaTy YLUiH, KypbIFbIHbIH,
OyvipiHgeri KyaT kockbllwbiH O GafbiTbiHa (6-CypeT)
OpHaNaCTbIPbIHBI3.

TEMOEPATYPAHbI OPHATY

Kodpe (TemeH, opTallia, )oFapbl, EH OFapbl) xacay

YWiH naiiganaHbinatbiH CydblH TeMnepaTypachlH

©3repTKiHi3 Kerice, MblHarnapab! OpbIHOaHbI3:

1. Kypbinfbl axblpatbiiraHaa (kyTy pexuMiHae
6ornraHaa), Gipak Heriri KOCKbIW | GafbiTbiHA

opHatbiFaHga  (3-cypet), S  TyMMeCH
Gackapy TakTachbHOarbl LUaMaap kaHFaHLa
6achIn TypbIHbI3;

2. KaxetTi TemnepatypaHbl opHaTy ywiH T2 TP
TYMMECIH 6acbIHbI3:
LOW

v
© © © O

OQ @

3. Pacray ywiH 2 TyimMeciH 6acbiHpI3; LWamaap
ceHeqi.

HIGH (KOFAPbI)

9%

KYAT YHEMIEY

Byn hyHKUMSHBI KyaT YHEMAEY PexuMiH Kocy Hemece
eLuipy YLLiH naganaHbiHbI3. byn afbiMaarsl Eyponanbik
epexenepre can Kyar TyTblHy MerLepiH azanTagpl.
ECO pexumi epenki mapametp OGoibiHLWA icke
kocbinFaH 6onaabl (ECO Luambl xaHbin Typaabl).
Ocbl hyHKUMSIHBI axblpaTy ywiH, ECO TyimeciH
OacbiHbI3. LLiam ceHep;.

Ocbl dhyHKUMSHBI KaliTa Kocy ywiH, ECO TyimeciH
kauTa 6acbiHbI3, COM Ke3ae Luam CoHep;.

m EcxepiHis:
Kypbinfbl KaiTa Kbl3aTbiHABIKTAH, KyaT yHemgey
pexuMmi MeH GipiHLLi kode KyWbinFaHwa GipHelue

CEKYH[, ©Tyi MyMKiH.

KO®E XACAY

Kocbe pamiH TaHgay

KaxeTTi gempai TaHgay ywiH kodbe OeMiH TaHzay
TeTiriH (B8) OypaHbl3. OHbI carat Tini GafbiTbiMEH
OyparaHOa Kypbinfbl TapTaTblH kope AsHAEpiHH
mernLepi kebeneqi, ocbinaniua KyibinarbiH kode
Kotonblifbl Aa kebeviesi.

MIN

& MAX

m EcxepiHis:

KypbinfbiHel GipiHLLI peT naipanaqFaH kesne,
TEKCepin Kepy oHe kaTenep xibepy apKbirb
TETIKTiH OypbIC GaFbIThbIH aHbIKTay YLLiH GipHeLue
kece kodpe xacay kepek bonagpb!.

o Terikti cafar Tini GafbiTbIMEH ThiM  Ken
BypamaHplI3, arTnece kode ete Basty Kyibinybl
(Tamwbinan), acipece GipaeH eki kece kode
acaraHaa 6astynaybl MyMKiH.

Keceperi koche MenLuepiH TaHaay
KaxeTTi MerLuepai opHaTy YLUiH kode AaMiH TaHaay
TeririH (B9) GypaHpi3.



Owbl cafar Tini OarbiTbiMeH Oypay KyibinatbiH
KobeHiH MenepiH keberTes.

m EckepiHis:

KypbinfbiHbl - GipiHLLI  peT  nmaipanaxfaH  kesge,
TeKcepin Kepy XoHe kaTenep >ibepy apkbinbl
TETIKTIH AypbiC BafbiTbiH aHbIKTay YLiH GipHelue
kece kodpe xxacay kepek Gonagpl.

Kodpe TapTKbIWLTLI peTTey

Kodbe TapTkbiw agenki napameTp BomblHLLE KOdeHi
AypbiC AabIHOAWTBIHAAM €Tin OpHaTbINadbl XeHe
OHbl PETTEY/H KaXeETi XOK.

[JereHmeH, anralLukbl BipHeLLe kece kodheHi xacaFaHHaH
KeniH KOpeHiH, eTe BICi3 aHe Kinerenni eMec exeHpiri
HeMece OHbH eTe Jall KyWbinaTbiHbl Gaikanca
(Tamwbinan Typca), OHbl TapTydbl peTTey AeHreneriH
(7-cyper) peTTey apKbinbl Ty3eTyre Gonaap!.

EckepiHi3:
TapTyabl peTTey TeTirH Tek Koe TapTKbILL XyMbIC
icTen TypraH keaae FaHa bypay kepex.

TamLbinatnan Kyto yLUiH, cafat
Tini GafbITbIMEH «7» CaHblHa
Kapai Gip peT GypaHbI3.

Tonblk Kinereiri kode xacay YLUiH,
cafar Tini GarbiTbiHa Kapcbl «1»
CaHblHa Kapaii Gip per «cblpT»
eTkisin OypaHbi3 (Gip GyparaHaa
Oip peTTeH apTblk «CbIPT» €TKi3iN
BypamaHpbI3, aifTriece kode TamLLbInan Kyibirybl MyMKiH).

Byn petTeynepaiH HoTUXeCH Tek 2 kece kode xacarnFaHHaH
kevtiH FaHa Gaitkanagbl. Erep 6yn petTey KaKeTTi HaTVKeHi
Gepmece, [ieHrenexTi Tarbl Gip PET «CbIpT» eTKi3iH3.

blcTbiFbipak Kode any Typanbl keHecTep:

Kode bicTblk  6Gomybl  ylliH,  MbHamapapl

OpblHAAYbIHbI3 KEPEK:

« Kode Kyibinmac OypbH, B/E TyiimecH 6acy
apKbIMbl LAk LMKIH OpbIHAAHLI3. KypbinfbIHbIH, iLKi
KyenepiH Kblaablpy apKbiNbl LLUYMEKTEH bICTbIK CY
arafpl, OcbinalLLa Kode Temneparypacs! keTepinesi.

* Kecemepai bICTbIK CyMEH Lial  apKbinbl
KbIbITbIHbI3 (BICTBIK Cy (OYHKLMSCHIH MaiiganaHy).

Kodbe noHaepiHeH kode xacay

AMaHblsdb/!

EwkawwaH KapamernbAeHreH Hemece KaHT KOCblJiFaH
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kodbe [oHOEpiH nanaanaHb6aHbi3, cebebi onap
kode TapTKbILKa >KabbIChIM, OHbI NaiiganaHyra
XapaManTbIH €Tyi MyMKiH.

1. blobictbl  kode [oHAepiMEH  TOMTbIPbIHbI3
(8-cyper).
2. Kodbe LuyMeKTEpiHIH aCTbIHa OpHaNaCTbIPbIHbI3:

- 1 kece Kodpe >xacarblHbl3 kerce, 1 kece
KOWibIHbI3 (9-cypeT);

- 2 Kkece Kodpe >KacarblHbl3 Kerice, 2 Kece
KOVbIHbI3.

3. LymekTepni kecenepre kapanl MyMKHAiriHLIE
TeMeHZeTiHi3.  Kinereini  kode  ocbinman
xacanagpl (10-cyper).

4. KaxeTTi KeCe CaHblHA KaTbICTbl TYWMEHi
6acbiHbI3 (1 kece P Hemece 2 kece S O7,
11 xoaHe 12-cypeTTep).

5. [anbiHoay 6actanagbl Aa, S xeHe TF $F

Lamaapb! Kyto asKTarnfaHLLa XbinblbIkTakbl.

m EcxepiHis:

Kypbinfbl kodpe xacan xatkaH kesge, Kyrodbl
Ke3 KenreH yakbITTa eki kodhe acay TYMMECIHIH
(SZHemeceZ $P) O6ipiH Gacy apkbinbl
ToKTaTyra bonagp!.

+  Kyiibinbin BorraH CoH kecemeri koe MenLepiH
kebeiTy yLLiH, kodbe TyimenepiHiH (SZHemece
L7 {2) Gipit baccaHpl3 borraHbl (3 cexkyH
iwiHae).

Kodbe xacarnfaH CoH,

JaVibiH 6onaap!.

KypbInfbl KarTa naganaqyra

EckepiHis:
KobeHi bICTbIK €Tin acay Typarbl aknaparbl
«blcTbifblpak kode any Typanbl KeHectep»
(6eT: 147) GenimiHeH KepiHj3.

&Mal-{bl30bl’

Erep kotbe Tamwbinan Kymbinca, TbiM CyWiblK
Gornca xeHe >KETKINKTI AeHrenae Kinerewni
6onmaca Hemece ThIM carnkblH 6onca, -6etreri
«Axaynbikrapabl oty (6et: 155) Geniminaeri
KEHeCTepi OKbIHbI3.

+ [lanpanaHy GapbicbiHoa Gackapy TakrachbliHAa
Lamaap kepiHyi MymkiH. OnapabiH MafbiHanapb!
-Berreri «lllampap wmarbiHace» (Ger:  154)
GenimiHae BepinreH.

¥HTak kodpeaeH kodpe xacay

MaHbi30b1!
*  Kypbinfbl ewwipyni keae eLkallaH yHTaK KogeHi



CanMaHpl3, SWTMece On KypbiNfbiHbIH KybIC-
KybICTapblHa Tapanbin, OHbl ObirFaybl MyMKiH.
Byn KypbInfbIHbI 3aKbIMAAYbI MYMKiH.
+  EwkawaHbipaeHreinimeniuepaeH
apTblk naiganaHbaHbi3, aiTnece
ON KypblrFbiHbIH, ilLiH  ObinFaybl
Hemece BOpOHKaHbl GiTen TacTaybl
MYMKIH.
m EckepiHis:
Erep yHTaK KkodbeHi narpanaHcaHpbi3, Ci3 6ip
yakbITTa Tek ip kode xacait anachbi3.

1. Kotbe pomiH TaHmay TertiriH cafar TiniHe
Kapcbl COHbIHA OeMiH, @— OpHbIHA XETKEHLLE
OypaHbi3.

2. BopoHKaHbIH biTenin kanvaraHbiHa ka3 XeTKisin,
Oip AeHren MenwepiHaeri  yHTaK  KodoeHi
canblHpI3 (13-cyper)

3. Kode LuymekTepiHiH acTbiHa Bip kece KoMbIHbI3.

4. P rece kodbe TyimeciH BacbiHbI3 (11-cyper).

5. [aiibiHoay Gactanafbl *eHe OHbl Ke3 KemnreH

yakblTTa eki kode xacay TynmeciHiH (52
Hemece S C2) GipiH 6acy apkbinbl ToKTaTyFa
Gonaapl.
TapTbinfaH Kodpe YHKUMSCHIH  @XblpaTy  YLLUiH,
TeTikTi 6acka barbiTTapabiH GipiHe OypaHbia.

m EckepiHis:

KyaT yHempaey pexuMi MeH GipiHLi kodbeHi Kyto
pexvMiHe eTKeHre AeiiH BipHeLLe CekyH KeTefi.

KANMYYUHO XKACAY

&Maﬂbmu! Kywin kany kayni 6ap!
[avibiHpay 6apbicbiHaa 6y Wwiiraabl. Kyiin kanyaaH
cak bonbIHpI3.

1. KannyusHo »acafaH kesge,
Kecere xacaHpbl3;

blasicTbl 9pbip AarbiHAaNAaTHIH KaNMy4yHO YLLIH
wamameH 100 rpamm cyTneH TONTbIPbIHbI3.
blobicTbl TaHOaFaH ke3ge CYTTiH Kenemi ek
HeMece LU ece KobemneTiHiH eCKePIHI3;

m EckepiHis:

Kotonay — Kenipllikke —KOM  JKETKi3y  YLLH,
TOHA3bITKbILL TEMMepaTypackiHaa (LamameH 5
°C) caKTaraH LualikanFaH Hemece xapTbinai
LanKanFaH CyTTi NanganaHbiHpI3.

KenipLuiri Hawap Hemece kebikTepi yrkeH cyT
6onmac yLLiH, Kanmny4yHO XacafbILLTbl SpKaLLaH

kocbeHi  yrkeH

2.
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«KannyuunHo xacafbILTbl Naianaqein 6orraH
COH Tasaray» Oenimge cunatTanFaHgan etin
TasanaHpi3.

TyMeCiH  GacbiHbl3.  KypbinfblHbIH
Kbl3bIM KaTKaHbIH KOpCeTy VLUiH TUICTi Lwam
XbiMblNbIKTaAabI;

Kanny4nHo kacarbILUTbl ChipTKa kapaii Bypbin,
CyT biabicbiHa (14-cypeT) BaTbIpbiHbI3;

WaMbl XbiMbINbKTaFaHbIH - TOKTaTagkl
XeHe TypaKTbl aHagbl, con ke3ne Oy TeTiriH |
GarbiTbiHa OypaHpI3. KanmyumHo xacafbiluTaH
Oy LWbiFbIn, kodbere kinereini kebik TypiH oHe
YIKeHipek keniem Gepeni;

Kinerenni kenipLuik xaca yLUiH biAbICTbI Xarnnan
kaHa >KoFapbl Kapal blpFan KbUDKbITbIHbI3.
(Byab! Gip backaHaa 3 MUHYTTaH apTbIK Kyiibin
Typyra Gonvangb!);

KanaraH kenipwikti anfaH coH, Oy TetiriH 0
GafbITbiHa KaiiTa bypay apkbinbl OyAbl TOKTATbIHbI3.

&Mal—[bl&k@bl.’ Kytin kary kayri 6ap!
By TeririH apkawaH 0 GafbiTbiHa KemipLuiTinreH
CYT Ky/bliFaH blbICTbl anMac OypblH KaiHan
XaTkaH CYTTiH LWaLlblpayblHaH Kyin Karyra xon
6epMec yLLiH BypaHbI3.

CyT kenipLuiriH GyraH AeiiiH falblHOanFaH keceaeri
kodpere KocblHbI3. KannmyuuHo pdaibiH. [empi
TOTTINEHAIPIHI3 XoHe KaxeT bonca KemipLuiTinreH
CYTKE LUamarbl Kakao YHTaFblH CEBIHi3.

m EcxepiHis:

Backa kode  KacafblHbI3  KenreHaikTeH
Kanmny4nHo acaraH COH, xoHe By OyHKUMSCBIH
Oy TyiMeciH 6acy apKbirbl @KbIpaTkaH CoH
aepey SZHemece TP TP TyimeciH 6accaHbls,
koche xacafbill TbIM bICTbIK 6onaabl (S »eHe
L7 2 wampaapbl Konaicki3 TeMnepaTypaHbl
KOPCETY YLWiH >KbiNbiNbiKTanabl).  Kypbinfbl
XKETKIMIKTI AeHrende CybifaHwa LiamaMeH OH
MUHYT KYTYiHi3 Kepek.

OHbl XbinaaMm CybITy YLLiH, Oy COyHKUMSICBIH
axblpaTkaH COH, Oy TeTirH allbiHbI3 koHe
Kanmy4vHO XacafblLUTaH biabicka S xeHe TF
7 wamaapb! XbinbinblKTaraHbIH TOKTATKaHLa
Cy arbl3blHbI3.

& Kyuin kary ayni 6ap!
Cy walublpaHabinapblHaH abar 60mbIHpbI3.



KannyunHo xacafbIlThl NaaanaHbIn 6onaH
COH Ta3anay.

CyT KanabIKTapbiHbIH JKMHaMyblHA xaHe GiTenin
Kanyra xon 6epMec YLLiH, Kanmy4uHO >KacafbiLLTbl
opbip KonaaHbICTaH KeliH Tasanan OTbIPbIHbI3.

AMaHblsdb/! Kydin kany kayni 6ap!

KannyunHo >xacafbilThl Tasanan aTkaH Kesge
LLYMEKTEH LaMarbl bICTbIK Cy aFagbl.

Cy wallblpaHapsinapblHaH abaii 6omnbIHbI3.

1. By TerTiriH | GarbiTbiHa Oypay apkbins! GipHeLue
cekyHz, OoWbl a3 FaHa Cy aFbi3blHbI3.

OpnaH KeliH bICTbIK Cy afblHbIH TOKTaTY YLUiH Oy
TeTirH 0 GarbiTbiHa OypaHbI3.

KannyumHo >xkacafblll  cybifaHwa GipHelue
MUHYT  KYTiHi3.  KanmyuMHo  KacafbillTbiH
calblHbIH TYTiMH 6ip KONMMEH MbIKTan ycrar,
Backa KONMMEH Kamnmy4MHO acafblluTbl carar
Tini GafbiTbiHA kKapckl OypaHbid aa (15-cyper),
TeMeH TapTy (16-CypeT) apKbirbl LblFapbIHbI3.
KannyumHo xacarbILTbIH 6apnblk GentekTepiH
rybKkameH aHe bICTbIK CyMEH XYbIHbI3.
17-cypeTTeri  KepceTkinepmMeH  KepceTinreH
TeciktepaiH GiTenmereHiH TekcepiHia. Kaxer
6orca, MHEMEH Ta3apTblHbI3.

KannyumHo acarbILTbIH 6apnblk GentekTepiH
rybKkameH aHe bICTbIK CyMEH XYbIHbI3.
KoHabipMaHbl  OpHblHa  cambin,  Kamny4uHo
KacarbILUTbI KOHAbIPMaFa XOFapbl kapail bypay xeHe
OpHbIHA TYCKEHLLE UTEepy apKbirbl KalTa eHrisiHia.

CY bICbITY

&Mal—lbIMbI! Kynin kany kayni 6ap!

blcTbIK cy Kyto 6apbICbiHAA KypbiNfbiHbl ELIKaLLaH
Kapaycbi3 KarnablpMaHpi3.

TemeHOe KepceTinreHaen, kece TorwaH Kesde
BICTbIK CY afblHbIH TOKTATbIHbI3.

KannyunHo xacafbill Cy KyWblnbin XaTkaH Kesde
Kbl3abl, COHABIKTAH OHbl TEk cabblHaH FaHa ycTay Kepex.

1. KannyunHo xacafbill acTblHa biAbIC KOWbIHBI3
(wawblpaydplH, angbiH any ywiH 6apbHLLa
aKblH KOVbIHpI3).

2 xoHe P S wampapbl
YKaHFaHbIHA K&3 XETKi3iHj3.

By TeririH OapbiHWwa caraT TiniHE Kapchl
Xaptbinar 6ypaHpi3. Ary 6actanasi.

By Tetiin 0 GafbiTbiHa 6Gypay apKbibl
TOKTaTbIHbI3.

TypaKTbl
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m EcxepiHis:

Erep «Kyat yHemzey» pexumi 6enceHai 6onca,
BICTBIK Cy Ky/binmac OypbiH BipHelle cekyH
KyTY kepek 60omybl MyMKiH.

e bletbik cy panbiHgan OorFaH coH gepey Oy
XacarblHpI3 Kence, Cy aiHanbiMaapbiH 6ocarty
yLLiH By TeTirH BipHeLLe CeKyHaKa alLybIHbI3 KEPEX.

TA3AIAY

Kodpe xacarbIThl Tasanay

KypbirnfbiHblH - MblHA  GenikTepiH  TypakTbl Typae

Tasanan oTbIpy Kepek:

- yHTaK kodoe biapickl (A17),

- Tamuwsbl Hayackl (A15),

- cybigbickl (A12),

- kodpe wymekTepi (A18),

- yHTaK kodbe BopoHkach! (A8),

- KypbinFbl ilWiHAe, Jemaey Kaknarbl
aLbINFaH COH KoM xeTiMai 6onaapl,
adempey Topbl (A20).

&Mal-[bl\?dbl’

Kode kacafbllUTbl Tasanay YLLiH epiTkiTepi,

(A16)

Kblpfblll ~ 3aTTapdbl ~ Hemece  CrMpTTi
naganaHoaHbI3.
De’Longhi cynep  aBTOMaTTbl koche

XacarbllUTapbH Tasanay ViH TeKk ochl
KypbliIFbinapFa apHarnFaH XMMMKaTTapabl faHa
naganaHybiHpl3 kepek. De’'Longhi ycblHFaH
Kak Tasanarblll TabufM oHe ToMbiFbIMEH
TonblfbiMeH Guonorvsnblk Typae OyabinaTbiH
3aTTapaaH XacarnFaH.

*  Kypampac 6GenikTepiH €LUKaNCHICHIH  blabIC
XYFbILLUTA XyyFa 6onmaiiasi.

*  KoxbiMaapabl xaHe kode kanablkTapbIH KETIpy YLLiH
MeTanaaH acarFaH 3arTapabl naliganaHbaHbI3,
cebebi omap KypblrfbiHbIH ~ MeTann  Hemece
nnactmacca 6enikTepiH Cbipbin TacTaybl MyMKiH.

¥HTaK Kodpe biAbICLIH Tazanay

l&':J LLIaMbl XbINblbIKTaFaH keane, Koe TapTy biabIChIH

Bocary kepek. Kodbe TapTy blabiChl Ta3apTbinMaibIHLLA,

Wam  OKbIMbIbIKTAYbIH  XarnFacTblpadbl  KeHe

KypbInfblHbl KObe Kacay VLWIH nanparnaHy MyMKiH

Gonmariapl. Tasanay yLUiH (TEK KypbinFbIMEH):

*  KypbinfblHbIH, anabIHFbl KafblHAaFbl KbI3METTIK
KaKnaKTbl allblHbI3, TaMLLbI HayackIH (18-cyper)
LUblFapbIM, OHbl 6OCATLIHBI3 XXeHE Ta3anaHbl3.

*  ¥HTaK kodbe biabicbiH Bocartbin, TyBiHae KanFaH
Gapnblk  KanablkTapabl KETipy YLLUiH - MyKusT



Ta3anaHbl3.

AMaHblsdb/!

TaMLLbl HAYaCbIH anbin XaTkaH keafe YHTak kodhe bibIChIH
TiNTi OHAa Wamarsl kode kanca aa 6ocary kepex.

Erep Gocatbinvaca, keneci kodenepmi »acafaH
Ke3ae, YHTaK koge biabiChl LaMafaH ThbiC TOmbIN
KETiN, KypbiNFbl apHanapbIH Giteyi MyMKiH.

Tamwbl HayacblH Ta3anay

MaHbi30b1!
Erep TamLUbl Hayacs! TypakThl Typae Gocarbinmaca,
OHbIH, JXUETHEH Cy achin afybl 8He KYPbIFbIHbIH,
iLLiHe Hemece XaH-xafblHa Tapanybl MyMKiH.
Byn KypbinfbiHbl  3akbiMaaybl, On TypraH 6eTTi
Hemece aiiHanaHb! Oynaipyi MyMKiH.
TaMLLbl Hayacbl OHAaFbI Cy AEHTeViH KepCeTETIH AeHre
KepceTkiLLiMeH (kbi3bin) GenrineHreH (19-cyper).
Ochbl KepCeTKiLL Kece HayaCbIHaH LUbIFbIN TypraHFa AeliH
TaMLLUbl Hayackl 6ocaTbIybl kaHe TasanaHybl KEpek.
TamLUbl HayacbIH any YLUiH:
1. Tamwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Kode blablChiH
LWblFapbIHbI3 (18-cypeT);
Tamwwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Kode blbIChbiH
60CaTbIHbI3 X8HE XKYbIHbI3;
Tamwwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Kode blbIChbiH
OpblHOapbIHa canbiHbI3.

2.

3.

KypbU¥bIHbIH iliH Tazanay

Onekmp moebiHa mycy Kayni 6ap!
lwki Geniktepai Tasanamac OypblH, KypblMFbiHbI - BLLIPY
(«Owuipy» GenimiH kepiHi3) xaHe po3eTkaziaH axbIpaTy Kepek.
Kodbe xacafbilLTbl CyFa eLLKaLlaH baTbipMaHbI3.
1. KypbinfbiHbIH ili (TamLUbl HAayacblH anfaH COH,
kon eTimai Gonagpl) KipnemereHiH TypakTbl
Typae (WwamameH anTtacbiHa Bip peT) Tekcepin
oTbIpbIHbI3. KaxxeT Bonca, kode kanaplkTapbiH
LLiETKaMEH XaHe rybkameH TasanaHpbi3.
KangbiKrapabl  LaHCOpPFbILUNEH — TasanaHbi3
(20-cyper).

Cy biabICbIH Tasanay

1. Cy bigbicbiH (A12) TypakTsl Typae (LamameH
aviblHa 6ip peT oeHe Cy XYMCapTKbILL CY3riHi
(erep Gap Gornca) OpHbiHa carfaH CaliblH)
ObIMKbIN LYBepekneH xeHe Luamarbl XyMcak
bIAbIC KYFbILL CYMblK 3aTNEH Tasanan oTbIPblHbI3.
blabicTbl Tasa CymeH TOMTbIPLIN, KypbinfbiFa
KanTa canblHpl3.
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Kodbe wymekTepiH Tazanay

1. Kode  wymektepiH  rybkameH
wybepekneH TasanaHbi3 (21-cyper).
Kodbe wymeriHaeri TeciktepgiH 6itenin kanMaraHbIH
TekcepiHi3. Kaxet Gonca, kode kanablkTapbiH Tic
TasapTKbILLNEH KeTIpiHi3 (22-cypeT).

Hemece

2.

¥HTaK Koche BOpoOHKacbIH Tasanay

TaptbiiFaH  kodpe BOpOHKacbHbIH  (A8)  GiTenmereHiH
TypaKThl TypAe (aiibiHa 6ip peT) Tekcepin TypPbiHbI3.

Kaxxer Gorica, kocbe KanapIKTapbiH LETKaMeH TasanaHpI3.

[empaey TopbIH Tazanay
Oempey TopbiH (A20) kemiHge anbiHa Gip pet
Tasanan oTbIpy Kepex.

Matbi30b1!
Kypbinfsl icke kocyrbl GonFaH kesne Aemaey TopbiH
any MyMKiH emec.
1. KypblinfbiHbIH OYPbIC BLLIPINTeHiHE Ke3 XETKI3iHI3
(«Buuipy» 6eniMiH kepiHi3).

2. KbI3METTiK KaKnaKTbl allblHbI3.

3. Tamuwbl Hayacbl MeH YHTaK Kode biObICbiH
LblFapbIHbI3 (18-cypeT).

4. Kpiabin 6ocaty TyMMenepiH illke kapaii 6ackin

Typbin, Aemaey TOpblH CbIPTKa Kapai TapTbin
LUbIFapbIHbI3 (23-CypeT).

AMaHbB@bI.’

ELLBIP YYFbILL KOCMAHBLI MAAOAAHBAHBIS,
TEK CYMEH WAMbBIHBI3 - biAbIC XYFbIWTA
XYMAHbI3

[empey TOpbH Tasanay VLH JKyFbild  CyMbIKTBIKTbI
naiinanaH6aHpi3, cebebi on 3akbivra ceben 6omybl MyMKiH.

5. [lemaey TOpbIH CyFa LLamMaMeH 5 MUHYT GaTbipbirn
KOMbIM, aFbIHAbI Cy acTblHAA LUAbIHBI3.
TasanafaH COH, AemAey TOpbIH LK Tipekke
Kapaii CbIpFbITy apKbinbl TYOiH GeKiTin, «CbipT»
€Tin opHbIHa TyckeHLwe PUSH (UTEPY) 6enriciH
TONbIK EHrEHLLE iLLKe kapai 6achiHbI3.

6.

S —

Tonca ictikweci

—




m EckepiHis!
N

o O

\sx i L‘/
A (~

7. CarnblHFaH COH, €Ki Kbl3bln TyAMEHIH

Erep pempmey TOpbiH eHrisy
kvbiH Gonca, eHrisbec OypbiH
OHbl CYpETTe KOPCETINreH exi
inrexTi ©acy apkbinbl  TWICTI
enLuemre beAimaeHa.

LUbIKKAHbIHA KE3 XETKI3IHi3. 0.

8. Tamwbl Hayacbl MeH yHTak kode @DQD
blbICbIH OPbIHAAPbIHA CarbIHbI3. Rl

9.  KpI3MeTTiK KaKmaKTbl )abblHbI3. %

KAK TASAJIAY
Taktaparbl @/F WaMbl XbiMbiMbIKTafaH ke3ne
KypbIFbl KafblH TasanaHbI3.

AMaHbIWJbI!

+ Kak Tasanafblll KypamblHOa TepiHi JkeHe
keagepai TITIpKeHAipyi MYMKH  KblLKbligap
Gap. ©HiM >acaylbiCbiHbIH KaK TasanarbiLLl
opamblHAa GepreH eckepTynepiH xoHe Tepire
X8He Ke3depre TWreH xafganaa opblHanaTbiH

npouendypanapra  KaTbiCTbl  €CKepTynepai
MIHOETTI Typae eckepy Kepex.
+ Tek Delonghi kak TasanafblllblH faHa

narganaHyblHbI3 kepek. backa kak TazanarbILUTbl
nanaanaHy xoHe/Hemece Kak Tasanayabl Aypbic
OpblHAamay eHiM acayLUbICbIHbIH, KeningiriHae
kapanmMaraH akaynblktapra ceben 6011ybl MyMKiH.

—_

KypblIrfbiHbl iCke KOChIHbI3.

2. Cy biabicbH 6ocatbiHbI3 (A12).

3. Cyra epiTinreH (kaK Tasanarbill oOpambliHOA
KepceTinreH mMerLuepnepai YcTaHa oTbIpbIn) Kak
TasanafblLLl KOCMaHb! Cy biAbICbIHA KyWbIHbI3.
Kenewmi kemiHae 1,5 nutp 6onatbiH 60C bigbICTbI
BICTbIK Cy LLYMEriHiH aCTblHa KOMbIHbI3.

4. P weHe P P wampapbl TypakTbl

KaHFaHLLIa KyTiHi3.

&Ma:—u:/aab/! Kydin kany kayri 6ap!

KannyunHo acafbllutaH KypamblHAA Kbllwkbinbl  6ap

biCTblk Cy afambl. Cy wWalbipaHabinapbiHaH — abail

0OMbIHbI3.

5. &/# TyimeciH Bacbin, epiTiHAIHI KOCKAHbIHBI3AbI
pacTay YLUiH 5 cekyHA ycTan TypbiHbI3 [a, Kak
Tasanay npouenypacbiH GactaHbia. Tyime
wambl Kak Tasanay OarmapnamachiHbiH
GacTanFaHbiH KepceTy YLiH TypakTbl Oombin

xaHagbl. S , S TP xeHe cﬂb Lamaapb!
cisre Oy TertiriH | GafbiTbiHa Oypay KaxeTTiriH
anTy YLWiH Kataprnaca XbinblnbikTaidpl (koe
xacanmangpl).

6. By TertiriH carat TiniHe kapchl, | GafbiTbHA
OypaHpl3. Kak Tasamay epiTiHZiCi kanmy4mHo
XacafblLTaH acTblHa KOMbIIFaH biabICka arapl.
Kak Tasanmay Oarmapnamachl KypblFbHbIH
ilWiHOeri kakTbl Tasanay YLiH GipHele Lwako
XoHe Kigipy apexeTTepiH opbiHAaNabI.

LllamameH 30 MUHYTTaH COH Cy biabickl Gocaiiapl,

0®LIJaMbI 7,2 P xeHe LuamaapbIMeH

Kkesek-kesek xaHagbl. By TeTiH 0 GafbiTbiHa

GapraHLua carar Tini bafbiTbiMeH BypaHbi3.

OnaH KeliiH KypbinFbl Ta3a CyMeH Luatora AarbiH Gonagp.

7. KakTasanarbliLL epiTiHAHI XUHaY YLLIH NaidananbinFaq
bIabICTl 60CATbIHBI3 [1a, KarnyYuHO KacaFblLLTbIH
acTblHa KalTa CarlblHbI3.

8. Cy blabICbIH LbFapbIHbI3, 60CaTbIHBI3, aFblH Cy
aCTblHAA LaibIHbI3 XaHE Ta3a CyMeH TONTbIpbir,
opHblHa canbiHbid. S , S $Z xoHe {'b
Lamaapb! katapraca XbinbinbIKTanabl.

9. By TeririH | GarbiTbiHa Kapail cafaT Tini GafbiTbiHa
kapcbl xapTbinal OypaHbi3. LLymekTeH bICTbIK Cy
WhiFaabl.

10. Cy blgpickl Tonblk 6ocaraH keane, B/ Wwambl
CeHeni xoHe o\ xoHe P, L7, &
LIaMaapbl XbIMbIbIKTanab!.

10. Terikti 0 GafbiTbiHa Oypan, Cy biAbICbIH KalTa
TONTbIPbIHBI3, OAAH KeWiH KypbirFbl aBTOMaTTbl
TypOe eLueq;.

KypblinfbiHbl nanfanaHy YLUiH, OHbl Q)Tyl?lmeciH

6acy apKblrbl iCke KOCbIHbI3.

m EcxepiHis!

Erep Kak Tazanay aypbiC opbiHaanMaca (Mbicarbl,

9NeKTp  KeHeTTeH Oonmai  kanca),  uukngi
KarTanayabl yCbiHamMbI3.

&/ wambl 6ipa3 yaKbIT 6TKEH COH Cy KaTTbINbiFbIHA
can XaHagapl.

Kypbinfbl 8aenki napameTp GovibiHLwa 4 MaHiHE (eTe
KaTTbl Cy) OpHaTbIrFaH.

CoHblveH kaTap, Oynm  KypbinFbiHbl  8p  Typni
avimakTapaarbl KyOblp CyblHbIH KaTTbINbiFbIHA Cali
Garpapnamanay apKbinbl  KypbIFbiHbI - CUPEripeKk
Tasanay kaxet 6onaTtbiHaal eTin opHaTyra bonagp.



Cy KaTTbINbIfbIH enwey

1. Ocbl HyckaynbikneH 6Gipre GepinreH «TOJIbIK
KATTBIBbIKTbI TEKCEPY» kepceTkilui KarasbiH
OpaMblHaH LUbIFapbIHbI3.

Karasgbl cTakaHpafsl CcyFa  6ip  cekyHaka
TONbIFbIMEH BaTbIPbIN anbiHbI3.

Kafaaobl CydaH LblFapbin, ainan CinkiHis.
LllamameH 6ip MuHyTTaH coH 1, 2, 3 Hemece
4 Kpi3bln LIApLbl  CyOblH  KaTTblbiFbIHbIH,
[JeHreriHe kapan kepiHeai. ©pbip LwapLubl 6ip
[eHrei bonbin ecenTenei.

> I T
S — ] ]
dperrer = MM
Cy KaTTbINbIFbIH OpHaTY

1. KypbinfblHbIH,  6LLKeHiHe (Bipak poseTkara

KOCblfFaHblHa >KoHe Heriari KOCKbILUThIH |
GarbITbiHAA EKEHIHE) KO3 XETKI3iH3;

1-neHren

2-neHren

2. @/ TyiMeciH kemiHoe 6 cekyHn 6ackin
T S = I N Y]
LIambl kaTapnaca »xaHagbl;

3. HakTbl cy KaTTbinmbifblH OpHaTy ywiH ECO
TyAMeciH 6acbiHpI3  (kepceTkill  karasbeH
erLeHreHaen).

HeHrenn  [enrent [eHren [eHren
1 2 3 4
© © © Q)
S = A B
4. MesipoeH Wby ywiH @/ TyiMecH eki pet

0acbIHbI3.
Kypbinfsl con kesde kaHa Cy KaTTbibiFbIHbIH
napameTpiMeH GaraapnamanaHags!.

KepHey: 220-240 B~ 50/60 'y makc. 10 A

XKyTbinaTbiH Kyar: 1450 Br
Kpicbim: 15 Gap
Cy blAbICbIHLIH ChIbIMABITbIFbI: 1,71
Onwemi: ¥xbx[: 280x364x400 Mm
Kabenb y3biHabIFbI: 1500 mm
Canmarbl: 10,8 kr
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Byn kypbinfel MbiHa EC aypekTuBanapbiHa
CoVikec:

q3

2006/95/EC TemeHri KepHey [OMpeKTMBaChI
XOHe Ke3eKTi TONbIKThIpynapbl;

EMC 2004/108/EC aupekTvBachl aHe Ke3ekKTi
TONbIKTLIPYNaps!;

Eyponanbik kyTy pexvMiHe kaTbicTbl 1275/2008
epexeci

1935/2004 EEC Taram TvieTiH MaTtepuangap
MeH Kepek-kapaKTap epexeciHe Conkec.

TACTAY
Eyponanbik  2002/96/EC  gupekTvBachIHa
caif, By KypblnFbl YA KOKbICTapbIMeH Gipre
€MeC, KOKbICTapabl CypbINTay XeHe kanTa
eHJey opTanbifbiHa anapbin TacTay KEpex.

Tun usgenus cM. 3aBofckyro Tabnuuky Ha Kopryce
ycTpoicTBa

Mopenb
Hanpspkerve
Yacrora
MoluHocTb

PymbiHnsaa xacarnfaH

De’Longhi Appliances s.r.l.

via L.Seitz, 47 31100 Treviso Italy

[e'TloHrn AnnnaiiaHcus c.p.n.

Bua J1. 3enu, 47 31100 Tpeswu3so Utanua
Wmnoptep Ha Tepputopun P, Benopycu u
KasaxcraHa:

000 «[lenoHru»

127055 Poccus, T. Mocksa, yn. Cywésckas, a. 27,
cTp. 3

Ten. +7 (495) 781-26-76

W3genve wucnonb3oBatb MO Ha3HaYeHWo B
COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCnyataumn.

Cpok cryx0bl n3aenusi coctaensieT 5 roga ¢ gatbl
npopJaxw notpebuTento.

ﬂaTy M3roToBNEeHNA nU3oenna MOoXHO onpeaenntb
no CepI/IVIHOMy HOMepy, pacnonoXXeHHoOMy Ha /



unn BO6nNM3u 3aBopckon Tabmumuku nsnenms (Cep.
Ne ASSCC, rme A — nocnegHss uwdpa roga
U3roToBNEHUs, SS — NPOM3BOACTBEHHAS HedeNs,
CC — para neyatu, paccumTaHHasi aBTOMATUYECKM
¢ 1992 r. Tpumep: Cep. Ne 30411xxx,

ron

unarotoBneHust — 2003, Npou3BOACTBEHHAsS Heaens

EAL

KANbIOTbI XK¥MbIC ICTEY KE3IHAET LIAMAOAPObIH MAFbIHACbBI

LUAMOAP CUNATTAMACHI MAFbIHACDI
10) > & Llamaap XbinbinblKTanabl Kodbe >xacafbill Kode xacayFa OaviblH
[ | @Dﬁ O eMec (cy eni KaxeTTi TemnepaTtypara
KeTepinmereH).
Kodhe xxacamac bypbIH Liamaap TypakTbl
KaHFaHLa KYTiHi3
O o oz Lampap TypakThl )kxaHagbl | Kodbe xacarbiw Aypbic TemnepaTtypaga
[ | (O ‘ ‘ XoHe Kode xacayra JaiiblH
O o o LLlam TypakTbl xaHaapl Kypbinfbl 6ip kece kode Kyibin xaTtbip
OO0
[0) > oo & LLlam TypakTbl xaHagpl KypbinfFbl eki kece kode Kymbin xaTbip
B O000
[0) > oo b By wambl XbinbinbiKkrayaa Kodhe xacarbil Oy LwbiFapy yLwiH eTe
. C@ O O D Konannel TemnepaTypara AeniH Kbidyaa.
By dyHKumsacbliH nanganaH6ac OypbiH
LaMHbIH TYPaKTbl XXaHFaHbIH KYTiHi3
O o oz & By wambl TypakTbl xxaHagbl | Kypbinfel Oy WibiFapyFa AanbiH
B O00@
O) o ‘ Wampap Kesek-ke3ek | KypbinfbiHbIH,  ewwipinyge «Owipy»
Y y
[ ] @Qﬁ O KbINbINbIKTanabl 6enimiH KepiHi3)
@l o o w LWamaap *XbinbinbikTanabl By TeririH | GarbiTbiHa Gypay kepek
O o w LWamaap Ke3ek-kesek | by Tetirin O GafbiTbiHa Bypay Kepek.
. CO@ XKbINbINbIKTakabl
10 © o O @ LLlam TypakTbl XaHaapl Kypbinfbl KyaT yHeMAey pexuMiHae
S w0 A BH ko
LLlam TypakTbl xaHaapb! ABTOMaTThI Kak Tazanay 6argapnamachl
1 ‘© i) g O opbiHAanyaa
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OABbIT LWWAMAOAPbLIHbIH MAfbIHACLl

LWAMOAP CUMNATTAMACBI | MAFBbIHACHI HE ICTEY KEPEK
. ® © 0 O Q Wam TypaKThl bl,l:lbI.C'I.'aFf:I cy | Cy biapicbIH TOJ'ITprb‘IHbIS KoHe/
S w A XaHagbl KETKIniKCi3 HEMece | HemMece «CblpT» €Tin OpHbIHa
bIAbIC OPHbIHA [AypbIC | KUiMreHWe — uTepy  apKbirbl
KOMbInMaraH JypbicTan canbiHbI3.
blabic kip xaHe/Hemece | blobicTbl  WalibIHEI3  HeMece
GitenreH KafblH TasanaHpl3
Z ’ © 0O O Q L a VM bl Ta;szmraH kotbe TbiM | KodbeHi Tarbl Aa Kyibin |.<epiHi3>KaHe
o w A KbINbINbIKTANAbI maliga xaHe kode eTte | kode TapTKbILL XYMIC iCTEN TypraH
Xal Kynbinyna Kesge TapTyabl petTey AeHrenerH
carar Tini GafbiTbIMEH «7» CaHblHa
kapait GypaHpi3 (10-cyper). Erep 2
Kece Kobe KyhblnFaHHaH KediH oni
e Xail Kyibinca, TapTyabl petTey
[JeHreneriH Kyibiny AypbiCTarnfaHLua
Tafbl Bip pet «cbipT» eTkisin Bypay
apkbinbl AypbICTay MpoLieaypackiH
kailTanaHpla  (MbHa  Genimpi
kapaHbla:  «Kode  TapTKbILWTHI
pETTEY»).
Kypbinfbl kodbe kacai | Erep  npobrema  kaittanaHa
anmaiiapl Bepce, Gy TetiriH | GafbiTbiHa
Bypan, Kanny4nHo acafbilLTaH
bICTbIK Cy afbi3blHbI3
Wam TypakThl | ¥HTaK Kobe biabiChl | ¥HTaK kode  biabicbl  MeH
H @ © © O @ XaHafbl TOMbIN KETKEH HeMmece | TaMlbl HayacbiH 60CaTblHbI3,
S8 A KOK TasanaHpla [a OpbiHAapbHA
carnblHbI3 (18-cyper).
MaHpi3abl:  Tamwsl  HayacblH
arbIn XaTkaH ke3ae yHTak koge
bIAbICBIH TiNTi OHAA Luamanbl
kodbe kanca ga Gocaty Kepek.
Erep 6ocartbinmaca, keneci
Kocenepai  kacaraH  Kesge,
YHTaK Kodpe blabiChbl LamagaH
TbIC TOMbIM  KETIM, KypbIfFbl
apHanapbliH biteyi MymKiH
MO ¥ 0 OO i | ot cansutacn g | camms Housco pogrund
& A
«TapTblFaH Kode» | (TapTbinFaH kode) yHKLMSCHIH
Xacay pyHKUMsICHl @— | TaHaayaaH 6ac TapTbiHbI3
TaHganfaH
Kodbe aoHaepi TayckinFaH | [JoHAEP biAbICHIH TOMTLIPLIHbI3
Erep  kobe  Tapmpiw | TyTbIHYLWbINAPAKI Kongay
ThiM LWynbl Gonca, kode | KblaMeTTepiMeH xabapnachiHbl3
[BHOEpHH  apacbHaarb
KlKeHe Tac  TapTKbILTbI
TOKTaTbIN TaCTabl AETEH 063,
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H Lamaap kesek-keaek

KbINbIMbIKTaAb!

canblHbaraH

L a M bl | Kypbinfbl karblH | «Kak  Tasanmay»  GenimiHgeri

(@) O KbINbIbIKTAAAb! Tasanay kepek KaKk Tasanay npoLeaypachiH

5l S = A /il HefrypribIM ~ Tesipek  opblHAay
KEpex.

Epekwe ablbbic | TasanaHFaHHaH — KeiliH, | KbiametTik €CikTi alLblK

6 g t : O LWblFagbl XeHe | Aempey TOpbl OpHblHA | KANAbIPbIHBI3 JkeHe AemaeyiluTi

Kotbe KacarbllUThbiH  ChIpThIHAA
KanzbIpbIHbI3. $7 Hemece
$Z P tyivenepin Tept Lwam
CeHreHLLe bacbiHbI3. Tek Bapribik
TOPT LaM OLUKeHAe faHa €ciKTi
aLLbIK XXeHe AeMzaeyiLLTi eHri3inreH

Kyiae kangpipyra bonags!.
LWampap kesek-kesek | Kodbe xacafbl xaHa | demge TopbiHgarsl  PUSH
.@"OQ nap Kese e Ha | femaey — TopuiHAa
S5 = A KbIMbIIbIKTARAb! faHa icke kocbinfaH, | (BACbIHBI3)  cesiH  opHbiHa
Red [empey Topbl [ypbiC | CbIPT €Tin TyCKeHLe GacblHbi3.
canblHOaraH *oHe | EKi Kbl3bln TYMMEHIH LblKkaHbIHa
KbI3METTIK KaKmak AypbIC | K83 KeTKi3iHi3. KblaMeTTik ecikTi
*abblnmaraH. GaccaHpI3, KypbiNFbl KaiTa icke
Kocbinagp!
o ‘ ’ O Q Wamzap AnpbiH ana yHTakTanfaH | BopoHkaHb! «¥HTaK  Kodbe
. S e A XbINbINbIKTARALI Kodbe BOPOHKaChl | BOPOHKaCcbH Tasariay» GeniMiHoe
o - Gitenin kanfaH cunatTanFaHaal etin LweTkameH
60caTbIHbI3.
. O ® © O O LLlam TypaKThl TasanaHfaHHaH kewiH, | Jemgey  TopbiH  «[emaey
o o A XaHafbl [empey TOpbl OpHbiHA | TOPbIH Tasanmay» TapaybiHAa
canblHOafaH. cunaTTanFaHaa eTin eHrisiia
KypbinfbiHbIH - ilwi - eTe | KypbinfbiHbl MyKUST Ta3anaHbl3
nac
w a M bl | KblameTTik kaknak awblk | Erep KaKknaKTbl xaba
fio @ © ’ O O KbINbIbIKTARAb! arnMacaHpl3, JeMAEY TOPbIHbIH
©E A Jypbic  XabblrFaHbiHA k63
KETKI3iHi3

W ammapagap
KbINbIMbIKTaAAb!
(ke3ek-ke3ek)

Kode xacarbiw 6y Teriri
alblK TypFaH KyWiHwe
icke KocblnFaH

By TeTiriH Kyibiny TOKTaraHwwa
6ypaHbl3

AKAVYIbIKTAPbI X010

TemeHge kelbip bIKTUMan akayrbIKTap KepCeTinreH.
Erep npobnema cvinattanfaHaaii sficneH LeLlinmece, TyTbIHyLUbINapabl KOMaay Kbi3MeTTepiMeH xabaprachiHpI3.

NPOBJIEMA

bIKTUMAI CEBEBI

LUELLIMI

Kodbe bicTbIK eMec

Kecenep anpblH ana Kbi3gblpbinmaiiabl.

Kecenepai bICTbIK CymeH a0 apkbiibl angbiH
ana XbinbiTbiHbI3 (MbIHaHbI €CKEPIHi3: BICTbIK Cy
(PyHKUMSCBIH Naipanaxy);

[empey Topbl Ccybin kanFaH, cebebi CoHfbl

Kkoche xacanfanbl 2/3 MUHYT 6TKeH.

Kotbe xacamac GypblH Aempey TOpbIH
TyiMeCiH 6acy apKbirbl KbI3AbIPbIHbI3. D/

15
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Kodpe kenipuuiri
KeTKINiKTi emec.

Kodpe TbiM ipi eTinin TapTbiFaH.

Kocbe TapTkbilL >KyMbIC iCTen TypraH kesne
TapTyAbl peTTey TeTirH carar Tini 6arbiTbiHa KapChbl
«1» caHblHa kapait 6ip pet GypaHbi3 (7-Cyper).
Kotbe kaHaraTTaHapnbiKtan  TapThinmaliblHLLa
cbipTbinaata Bypayabl xanFacTbipbiHbi3. HoTimke
Tek 2 kodpe xacaraH COH faHa Gepineqi (MbiHa
Genimai kapaHbi3: -6etTeri «Kode TapTKbILLTHI
petTey» Genimi beT: 147).

Kodbe xapamcbi3.

JCNpecco KypbinfFbinapbl yWiH yHTaK Kode
naiiaanaHblpi3.

Kode Tbim basy
Ky/blnagbl Hemece
TamLUbinan Typazasl.

Kode TbiM Maliga etinin TapTbinfaH.

Kodhe TapTKbil XyMbIC iCTen TypraH kesge
TapTydbl peTTey TeTiriH carat Tini 6afbiTbiMeH
«7» caHblHa kapaii 6ip peT bypaHbi3 (7-cyper).
Kodbe kaHaraTTaHaprblkTal TapTbinMalibHLIA
colipTbingata  bypayabl  KanFacTbipblHbI3.
HaTmke Tek 2 kode xacaraH COH faHa
Gepinegi (MbiHa 6Genimai kapaHbl3: -BetTeri
«Kodpe TapTKbILLTEI peTTey» benimi GeT: 147).

LLlymekTepaeH kode
aknanbl.

LLlymekTep Gitenin kanFaH.

LLlymekTepai Ti3 TazapTKblLLNEH TadanaHbl3.

Kodbe wymekTepaeH
emec, KbI3METTiK
KaKnakTblH
aliHanacblHaH arafbl.

LLlymekTepaeri  Teciktep Kyprak Kode
LwaHsIMeH Bitenin kanraH

KblameTTik kaknakTarbl kode OarblTTaybliLbl
KenTenin KanFaH xaHe on Tepbenmenisi.

LLlymekTepai Ti3 TasapTKblLLNeH, rybkameH
Hemece KaTTbl ac Genme LeTkacbiMeH
TasanaHbi3.

Kodpe bafbiTTaybllbiH, Scipece  inrekTepiH
MYKWSIT Ta3anaHp3.

KenipwiTinreH cytre
YIKkeH kebiktep 6ap

CyT XeTKinikTi AeHrendne cankbiH emec
HeMece oI XapTbinaii LWaikanmaraH.

ToHa3bITKbILL TeMnepatypacbiHaarb!
(wamameH 5°C) Maicbl3AaHabIpbIiFaH
Hemece apTbinai  MaiiCbi3gaHabIpbiFaH

CYTTi nanpganadfaH xeH. Erep HeTuxe ci3
kanaraHgan Gonmaca, ©acka KOMMaHWsIHbIH
CYTiH NanganaHbIn KepiHia.

CyT KenipLuiTinmereH

KannyuunHo xacafblLL KipnereH.

«KannyunHo jxacafbilThl NaipanaHFaH Cow
Tasanay» OenimiHge cunatTanFaHgan eTin
Ta3anaHpi3.

By weirapy
TOKTaTbINaAk!

3 MUHyTTaH COH Kayincisgik KypbinfbiChbl
Oyabl TOKTaThIN TacTaiabl.

KyTe TypbiHbI3 Aa, By hyHKUMSCHIH KaliTa icke
KOChIHbI3.

Kypblinebl icke

On po3eTkara KocbliiMaraH.

PoseTkara KOCbIHbI3.

Kocbinmanapl.
Heriari kockbiLw (A2) icke KoCbinMaraH. Heriari KockbllwTbl | GafbiTbiHa  OpHATBLIHBI3
(3-cyper).
By/bicTbik cy Teriri | KannyunHo acafblwTarbl kaHe/Hemece | KannyuunHo XacarbILUTbl «KannyyuHo
BarbiTbiHa bypanfaH By KoHabIpMackiHAarbl TecikTepi GiTenreH | xacafbiluTbl NaiganaHFaH CoH — Tasanay»

Ke3ae, kanmny4nHo
XacafblLTaH by/bICTbIK
cy aragpl

GeniMminae cunaTTanFaHaait etin TazanaHpla.

[empeyil xuHarbl
Tasanay yLuiH
anblHGanab!.

KypbInfbl icke KOCYmbl HEMeCe LUy LIMKIIH
asKTamaraH.

[empeyiwTi Tek KypbinFbl AYpLIC BLWipinreHae
faHa anyra Oonagbl («Ouwipy»  BenimiH
KapaHbi3).
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«

A késziilék haszndlata tilos csokkent fizikai, érzéki vagy szellemi képességii vagy nem
megfelel§ tapasztalattal és tuddssal rendelkez6 személyek szaméra, hacsak nem
allnak feliigyelet alatt vagy a biztonsaqukért felelés személy nem oktatta ki 6ket.
Ugyelni kell arra, hogy gyermekek ne jatszanak a késziilékkel.

A késziilék tisztitasat és karbantartdsat a felhasznalonak kell elvégeznie, felligyelet
alatt nem dllé gyermekek nem végezhetik el azt.

Tisztitds sordn soha ne meritse a késziiléket vizbe.

Akésziiléket kizarélag haztartdsi célra gydrtottak. A hasznalat rendellenesnek mindsiil
az alabbi helyeken: iizletek, iroddk és mas munkahelyek konyhdnak kialakitott hely-
iségeiben, tanyasi vendéghazakban, szdlloddkban, motelekben és mds vendéglatd
eqységekben, fogaddkban.

Az elektromos csatlakozd vagy a tapvezeték meghibdsoddsa esetén, a kockdzatok
elkeriilése érdekében a vezetéket vagy a csatlakozot kizarélag egy markaszervizzel
cseréltesse ki.

(SAK AZ EUROPAI PIACRA:

Ezt a késziiléket csak abban az esetben hasznélhatjék a 8. életéviiket betoltott gy-
ermekek, ha feliigyelet alatt dllnak, vagy ha megkaptdk a késziilék biztonsagos
iizemeltetésével kapcsolatos tajékoztatast és megértették a vonatkozo veszélyeket.
A tisztitasi és karbantartdsi mdveleteket gyermekek csak akkor végezhetik el, ha
betoltotték 8. életéviiket és feliigyelet alatt vannak. A késziiléket és a tapvezetéket 8
évesnél fiatalabb gyermekektdl tévol tartsa.

(Csokkent fizikai, érzéki vagy szellemi képességi vagy nem megfelel6 tapasztalattal és
tuddssal rendelkezd személyek is hasznélhatjék, ha a biztonsagukért felels személy
feliigyelete alatt vannak és tajékoztattak 6ket a késziilék biztonsdgos hasznalatarol és
tisztdban vannak a haszndlattal jar6 kockdzatokkal.

Gyermekeknek tilos a késziilékkel jatszani.

Mindig dramtalanitsa a késziiléket, amikor drizetleniil hagyja és dssze-, szétszerelés
vagy tisztitas eldtt.

A lenti szimbélummal jelolt feliiletek haszndlat kozben felmelegedhetnek (a szim-
bélum csak néhany modellen taldlhatd).

158



BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK
Jelen kézikonyvben haszndlt szimbélumok

A figyelmeztetéseket a kovetkezé szimbolumok jelzik. Mindig
tartsa be az alabbi utasitésokat.

Veszély!
Ezen utasitdsok betartdsanak hidnya életveszélyes dramiitéshez
vezethet.

A Figyelem!

Ezen utasitdsok betartdsanak hidnya személyi sériilésekhez vez-
ethet vagy karokat okozhat a késziilékben.

Ezen utasitésok betartdsénak hidnya égési sérilésekhez
vezethet.

m Megjegyzés:

Ez a szimbdlum a felhasznald szamara fontos tanacsot és in-
forméciét jelol.

A Veszély!

Mivel a késziilék elektromos drammal m(ikddik, nem zdrhatd ki

az dramiités veszélye.

Tartsa be az aldbbi biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket:

« Ne érintse meg a késziiléket nedves kézzel vagy ha nedves
alaba.

+ Neérintse meg a haldzati csatlakozot nedves kézzel.

-+ Biztositsa a halozati csatlakozd szabad hozzaférhetdségét,
mert sziikség esetén a késziiléket csak ezzel lehet lecsat-
lakoztatni a hdlézatrol.

« Amikor a késziiléket ki szeretné hizni az elektromos haloz-
athél, mindig a csatlakozét fogja. Ne hizza a vezetéket,
mert a vezetéken sériilések keletkezhetnek.

+ Akésziilék teljes korii dramtalanitdsahoz hiizza ki a haléz-
ati csatlakoz6t az aljzathél.

+ Meghibdsodas esetén a késziiléket ne probalja meg héz-
ilag megjavitani.

Huzza ki a csatlakozot a halzati csatlakozbdl, és forduljon
Markaszervizhez.

« A késziilék ftisztitdsanak megkezdése el6tt kapcsolja
ki a gépet, hizza ki a hélézati csatlakozét, és hagyja a
késziiléket kihdlni.

A Figyelem:

A késziilék csomagoldanyagait (mianyag zsakok, hungarocell)
tartsa gyermekektdl tavol.

A késziilék meleg vizet dllit el6, és mdkddése kdzben vizg6z
keletkezhet.

Keriilje a forrd vizzel vagy g6zzel valé érintkezést.

Amikor a késziilék iizemben van, a csészemelegitd
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felmelegedhet.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A késziiléket kavéfezésre és ital melegitésére tervezték.

Minden egyéb haszndlat nem rendeltetésszeriinek, és mint
ilyen, veszélyesnek minésiil. A gyarté nem vonhatd feleldsségre
anem rendeltetésszer(i haszndlatbdl eredd kdrokeért.

Hasznalati itmutaté

A késziilék haszndlatdnak megkezdése el6tt figyelmesen
olvassa el az aldbbi utasitdsokat. A jelen utasitasok betartdsanak
hidnya személyi sériilésekhez vezethet, és karokat okozhat a
késziilékben.

A gyarté nem vallal felel6sséget jelen Gtmutatd betartdsanak
hidnyabol eredd karokeért.

Megjegyzés:
Az Gtmutat6t gondosan 6rizze meg. Amennyiben a késziiléket
tovabb adja harmadik személynek, mellékelje a hasznélati dt-
mutatét is.

BEVEZETES

Koszonjiik, hogy automata kdvé- és kapucsindfdz6 gépiinket
vélasztotta.

Kivdnunk onnek sok kellemes pillanatot az 0j késziilék
hasznélata sorén. Kérjiik, szanjon néhdny percet a hasznélati
(tmutaté elolvasasara. igy elkeriilheti a veszélyes helyzeteket
vagy a késziilékben esetlegesen okozott krokat.

A zardjelben olvashato betiik
A zdr6jelben olvashatd bet(ik a Késziilék leirdsa cimd fejezetben
olvashaté informdciékra vonatkoznak (2-3. old.)

Meghibasodasok és szerviz

A felmeriilé problémat mindig aszerint igyekezzen megoldani,
ahogyan a "Jelz6fények értelmezése" cim(i fejezetben 169, és a
"Problémék megolddsa" cim(i fejezethen olvashatd, a kovetkezd
oldalon. 170.

Amennyiben a problémét nem sikeriil megoldani, vagy tovabbi
informédcidra van sziiksége, kérjiik, hivja a vevdszolgalatot
a mellékelt "Ugyfélszolgalati" dokumentumon feltiintetett
telefonszamon.

Amennyiben az 6n orszdga nem szerepel a felsoroltak kozott,
hivja a jotallsi jegyen feltiintetett telefonszdmot. Az esetleges
javitasok érdekében kizarélag a De'Longhi szakszervizhez
forduljon. A markaszervizek cimét a késziilékhez mellékelt
jotallasi jegyen taldlja.



LEIRAS

A késziilék leirasa
(3.0ld.-A)

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Az 6rlés finomsagdt szabalyozé gomb
Arammegszakit6 (a késziilék hatso oldalén)
Szemeskavé-tarto

Szemeskdvé tartd fedele

Orolt kévé betdltésére szolgalo tolcsér fedele
A mérdkandl helye

(sészetartd

Az 6rélt kévé betoltésére szolgald tolcsér
G6zadagold cs6

Habositd (elmozdithatd)

Fuvoka (elmozdithatd)

Viztartdly

Tapvezeték

(sészetartd

Csepptdlca

A kdvétarto sz(irét védd lemez
Kavézaccgy(ijtd

Kavé adagold (dllithatd magassagu)
Kavétartaly

Kavétarto sz(ir6

Kezeldfeliilet

A kezeldfeliilet leirasa
(3.0ld.-B)

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
B5.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.
B13.
B14.

B15.
B16.
B17.

U) gomb: a késziiléket ki/be kapcsold gomb (stand
by)
Jelz6fény 1 és kdvéhdmérséklet OK
7 gomb: 1 csésze kavé készitésére szolgdl
Jelz6fény 2 csészéhez és kdvéhomérséklet OK
2 P gomb: 2 csésze kévé készitésére szolgdl
G6z és g6zhémérséklet OK jelz6fény

gomb: a g6z616 funkcid kivalasztasahoz

Kavétipust kivélaszté gomb (kdnnyd, normél vagy erds
kévé kivalasztasahoz) vagy az eldre 6rolt kavébél valé
készités vélasztdsa
Kavétipust kivalaszté gomb (konnyd, normdl vagy erds
kavé kivalasztasahoz) vagy az eldre 6rolt kavébol valo
készités valasztdsa &—.
Forrd viz/g6z adagolé gomb

jelz6fény  :hidnyz viz, vagy hidnyzd viztartaly
jelz6fény _  tdltoltott, vagy tdl keveset tartalmazo tartaly
jelz6fény  :dltaldnos veszélyjelzés

nyomégomb @/ : valassza a késziilék dtmosasat vagy
a vizkdolddst

VizkGoldds sziikségét jelz6 fény

gombECO energiatakarékos izemmad vélasztasa
Energiatakarékos iizemmod vélasztast jelz fény
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A BEKAPCSOLAS ELOTT ELVEGZENDO
MUVELETEK

A késziilék ellendrzése
A csomagolds eltdvolitasa utan gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a
késziilék teljesen ép, és minden tartozéka megvan. Lithaté
sériilések esetén ne haszndlja a késziiléket. Forduljon a
De’Longhi szakszervizhez.

A késziilék telepitése

Figyelem!
A késziilék telepitésekor vegye figyelembe az aldbbi biztonsdgi
figyelmeztetéseket:
A késziilék miikodés kozben hét ad le. A késziilék
telepitését kovetden gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy legaldbb
3 cm szabad hely marad a késziilék oldal- és hatlapja,
valamint a fal vagy egyéb targyak kozott, és legalabb 15
cm a késziilék felett.
A késziilékbe esetleg befolyd viz karosithatja a késziiléket.
Ne helyezze a késziiléket vizcsapok vagy mosogatok
kozelébe.
A késziilék sériilhet, ha a benne lévd viz megfagy.
Ne telepitse a késziiléket olyan helyiségbe, ahol a h6mér-
séklet fagypont ald siillyedhet.
A vezetéket éles vagy meleg feliiletektdl (pl. elektromos
f6z6lapok) tavol helyezze el, hogy az élek vagy a magas
homérséklet hatdsara ne sériiljenek.

A késziilék bekotése

Figyelem!
Ellendrizze, hogy a halézati fesziiltség értéke megegyezik-a a
késziilék aljén elhelyezett tablan feltiintetett értékkel.
A késziiléket csak szabdlyosan bekotdtt, legaldbb 10 A teljesit-
ményd, megfelelden foldelt halézati csatlakozéba csatlakoz-
tassa.
Ha az aljzat és a csatlakozo nem illenek dssze, szakemberrel
cseréltesse ki a csatlakozot megfeleld tipustra.

A késziilék elsé beinditasa

m Megjegyzés:

A késziiléket a gyartd izemi korilmények kozott
kavé felhaszndldsdval —prébdlta ki, ezért természetes
kovetkezmény, ha kévényomokat taldl a késziilékben. Ter-
mészetesen garantaljuk, hogy a gép Uj.

Tandcsos minél el6bb bedllitani a viz keménységét aszer-
int, ahogyan a "Viz keménységének beallitdsa" cim(i fejez-
etben olvashatja 166.



1. Vegye ki a viztartalyt, toltse fel a MAX jelzésig friss vizzel ,
majd helyezze vissza a tartélyt (1. dbra).

2. Forditsa el kifelé a g6zolkart, és helyezzen ald egy egy
min. 100 ml drtartalmd edényt (2. dbra).

3. (satlakoztassa az elektromos hélézathoz a késziiléket és
nyomja meg a késziilék hatuljan elhelyezett dramkapc-
sol6t, hogy I-es lldsba keriiljon (3. dbra)

4. A 2, 902, jelz6fények egyszerre
vildgitanak.

5. Az dra jérdsdval ellentétes irdnyban forditsa el a g6z6l6
kart, (5. abra), ekkor a g6z6l6hél viz folyik ki (normélis
jelenség, ha a késziilék ekkor hangosan mikddik).

6. Vérja meg, amig a melegviz toltése magdtdl ledll: a &2,
22, jelz6fények azért vildgitanak, mert el kell
zami a g6zadagold kart, a kar elforgatasaval a 0 allasig. .

7. Forditsa el a g6zadagold kart a 0 dlldsig. A késziilék
kikapcsol.

A késziilék haszndlatéhoz kapcsolja be a gépet.

m Megjegyzés:

Az els6 hasznélat sorén legaldbb 4-5 kavé vagy kapucsing
fézésére van sziikség, miel6tt a késziilék elfogadhatd kavét
készitene.

AKESZULEKBEKAPCSOLASA
m Megjegyzés:

A késziilék bekapcsoldsa eltt gydzddjon meg arrdl, hogy a
késziilék hatuljan taldlhaté fékapcsold I-es &lldshan van (3.
abra).

Gy6z4djon meg arrdl, hogy a g6zgomb,,0” helyzetben van.
Minden bekapcsolds el6tt a késziilék automatikusan elvégez
egy elémelegitési és 6blitd ciklust, amelyet nem lehet fél-
beszakitani. A késziilék csak ezen ciklus elvégzését kbvetden all
haszndlatra készen.

Az 6blités sordn a kaveadagolébél, néhdny csepp forrd viz ta-
vozik, amelyet a csepptélca fog fel. Keriilje a forr6 vizzel vald
érintkezést.

A késziilék bekapcsoldsdhoz nyomja meg a Q) gom-

bot (4. dbra): a 5P és a &P CPjelz6fények addig

vildgitanak majd, amig a késziilék fel nem melegszik és

nem torténik meg az automatikus tisztitasi folyamat. En-

nek sordn a késziilék a vizmelegitd tartdly felmelegitésén

til a késziiléken beliil taldlhatd alkatrészeket is dtmelegiti.
Amig a késziilék felmelegitett dllapotbanvan,a S ésa &P
2 jelz6fények folyamatosan vildgitanak.

A késziilék minden kikapcsolaskor elvégez egy automatikus
oblité programot amelyet nem lehet megszakitani.

Az dblités sordn a kaveadagolébél néhany csepp forrd viz ta-
vozik. Keriilje a forrd vizzel vald érintkezést.

A késziiléket az ON/OFF gomb segitségével kapcsolhatja ki
t:j (4. dbra). A késziilék az oblitést kovetden kikapcsol.

Megjegyzés:
Ha a késziilék hosszti idén &t haszndlaton kiviil van, a fokapc-
s0l6 gombot 0 allasha kell dllitani (6. dbra).

Figyelem!
Hogy a késziilék karosoddsat elkeriilje ne hagyja a fékapcsolét a
6. abra szerinti 0 &lldsban, amikor a késziilék be van kapcsolva.

AUTOMATAKIKAPCSOLAS

Ezt az id6tartamot tetszés szerint megvéltoztathatja tgy, hogy a

késziilék 15 perc, 30 perc, 1, 2, vagy 3 dra elteltével kapcsoljon ki.

1. Kikapcsolt gép mellett (standby), de a fékapcsolét | &llds-
ban tartva (3 dbra); nyomja meg az ECO gombot és tartsa
nyomva, amig a jelz6fények a kezel6panel hdts részén ki
nem alszanak (Id. a 2. pont utdn taldlhat6 abrat).

2. Vélassza ki a tetszés szerinti id6tartamot (15 vagy 30 perc,
vagy 1,2 vagy 3 6ra utan) a gomb megnyoméséval;
(az idétartamra vonatkozo jelzofényt a kovetkezd tabldzat
segitségével kovesse).

15min  30min 1h
© © © O O
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3. NyomjamegazECO gombot, hogy megerdsitse a valasztasat:
azautomata kikapcsoldst ezzel tudja djraprogramozni.
Megjegyzés:
A késziilék teljes kikapcsoldsahoz a késziilék hatuljén talalhaté
fékapcsolot nyomija 0 élldsba (6.abra).

Amennyiben a kavé elkészitéséhez haszndlt viz hdmérsékletét

mddositani szeretné, az aldbbiak szerint jérjon el:

1. Kikapcsolt gép mellett (standby), de a fokapcsolét I-es
dllashan tartva (3 dbra) nyomja meg a <2 gombot és
tartsa is nyomva addig, amig a jelz6fények kialszanak a
kezelGpanelen.

2. Nyomjamega P 2 gombot amig a kivant hdmérsék-
letet ki nem valasztja.
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Nyomja meg a S gombot, hogy megerdsitse a
vélasztdsat, igy a jelz6fények kialszanak.
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3.

Ezzel a funkcidval be- és kikapcsolhatja az energiatakarékos
tizemmaddot. Amikor a funkcié be van kapcsolva, biztositja az
unids szabdlyoknak megfeleld alacsonyabb energiafogyasztdst.

Az energiatakarékos iizemmdd akkor aktiv, amikor az ECO
jelz6fény vildgit.
Az ECO funkcid aktivéldsahoz nyomja meg az ECO gombot.

m Megjegyzés:

Energiatakarékos Gizemmédban a gépnek sziiksége lehet
néhany masodpercre, mieldtt az elsd kavét lefézné, mert id6re
van sziikség ahhoz, hogy felmelegedjen.

KAVEFGZES

A kdvé izének kivalasztasa

A kdvé izének kivalasztdsdhoz (B8) a vélasztdkarral igy jarjon
el: minél jobban forgatja a gombot az dramutatd jérdsdval
megegyezé irdnyba, anndl tobb szemes kdvét fog ledardlni a
gép, és anndl erdsebb lesz a Ief(’:z'ﬁtt kavé ize.

MIN

A
==

m Megjegyzés:

- Els6 hasznalatkor prébalkozni kell és tobb kavét kell lefozni
a gomb megfeleld &lldsanak kivélasztéséhoz.

- Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne forgassa a gombot az éramutaté
jardsdval megegyezden, ellenkezd esetben fenndll annak
a veszélye, hogy a kavé tdl lassan folyik ki (cseppenként),
féleg amikor egyidejtileg két csésze kavét kell lefézni.

A lefézott kavé mennyiségének beallitasa
Szabdlyozza a kdvé mennyiségének kivalasztdsat lehetdvé teve
gombot (B9) a kivant mennyiséq bedllitdsahoz.
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= w
Minél tovabb forgatja el agombot az éra jérasaval megegyezden,
annél hosszabb kavét kap.

m Megjegyzés:

Els6 haszndlatkor probélkozni kell, és tobb kavét kell lefézni a
gomb megfeleld &lldsanak kivélasztdsdhoz.

A kdvédaral beallitasa

A kévédarlénak nincs sziiksége bedllitasra, legaldbbis kezdet-
ben, mert a gyari bedllitds megfeleld kavéadagolast biztosit.

Az els6 néhany kavéfzést kovetden azonban, ha a kavé tdl hig,
kevés rajta a hab vagy tdl lassan folyik le (csépdg), dllitsa be a
kévédrlés finomsagdt a szabélyozo gomb segitségével (7 dbra).

Megjegyzés:
A kdvédrlés finomségdt szabélyozd gombot csak akkor forgassa,
amikor a kdvédaralé makodik.

Ahhoz hogy a kévé ne cseppenként
folyjon ki, az 6ramutatd jdrdsdval
megegyezéen egy kattandsig forgassa
el a7-esiranyaba.

Slirtibb és és krémesebb kavé céljabol
el kell forgatni az dramutatd jarésaval
ellentétes irdnyba egy kattandsig az
1-es irdnydba (ne forditson egyszerre
egy kattandstal tobbet, kiilonben a kavé cseppenkeént folyhat le.)

A bedllitds hatdsa csak 2 kdvé lef6zése utan érezhetd. Ha a
bedllitds nem hozza meg a kivént eredményt, még egy kat-
tintdssal arrébb forditsa el a gombot a kivant irdnyba.

Hogy melegebb kavét kapjon, kivesse a kovetkezd tandcsokat:
« akdvé betoltése eltt futtasson le egy Gblitést a &/
gomb megnyomdsdval: a kavétartalybdl meleg viz folyik
ki, amely a késziilék belsd részeit is dtmelegiti és lehetévé
teszi, hogy a beadagolt kavé is melegebb legyen;
vizzel melegitse fel a csészéket (hasznélja a forrd viz funkciét);

Kavéfozés szemes kavéhol

A Figyelem!

Ne haszndljon karamellizalt vagy cukrozott kédvészemeket, mert



beleragadhatnak a kévédardldba, és tonkretehetik.

1. Toltse be a szemes kdvét a megfeleld tartalyba (8. dbra).
Akdvéadagold csérei ald helyezzen:

- 1 csészét, ha 1 kdvét szeretne (9. dbra)

- 2 csészét, ha 2 kavét szeretne.

Minél inkabb kdzelitse az adagol6t a csészékhez, igy lesz a
kavé dllaga egyre krémesebb (10. dbra)

Nyomja meg a kivant adagszdmnak megfelel6 gombot
(1 csésze P vagy két csésze P TP, 11-e5 és 12-es
abra).

A f6zési folyamat elindul, és a < vagy SP P
jelz6fény a készités alatt folyamatosan vildgit.

(&2 wesegres

Mikozben a késziilék kavét készit, az adagolas barmikor
ledllithaté a kovetkez6 gombok megnyomdsdval (5
vagy S22 K2).

Amint a kdvéfézés befejez6ddtt, amennyiben a csészében
1évd kavé mennyiségét ndvelni szeretné, elegendd lenyomni
a két kieresztd gomb valamelyikét (3 mp-en beliil) (S22
vagySZC2).

A kdvéf6zés végén a készilék készen all az djabb haszndlatra.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha melegebh kavét szeretne, nézze meg a “Melegebb kavé
készitésére vonatkozo javaslatok” cim(i fejezetet (1620ld.).

5.

Figyelem!

+ Haakévé cseppenként folyik, vagy tdl sird kevés krém-
mel, vagy tul hideg, olvassa el a vonatkoz6 javaslatokat a
"Problémak megoldédsa” fejezetben ( 170old.).

« Haszndlat sordn a vezérl6pulton felgyulladhatnak
a jelz6fények, amelyeknek jelentése a "Jelz6fények
jelentése" c. fejezethen taldlhaté (169 old.).

Kavéfozés orolt kavébol

A Figyelem!

Soha ne toltson eldre 6rolt kavét a kikapcsolt késziilékbe,
ezzel elkeriilheti, hogy a kdvépor szétszérddjon a késziilék-
ben. Ellenkezd esetben kdrokat okozhat a késziilékben.

1 csapott mérékandlnal tobb kavét ne

tegyen a késziilékbe, ellenkezd esethen

a késziilék belseje szennyezddhet vagy

éppen eltomddhet.

Megjegyzés:
Amikor elddardlt kavét haszndl, egyszerre csak egy csésze
kavé f6zhetd.

1. Forditsa el az izvélaszt6 kart az dramutatd jérésdval ellentétes
irdnyban, egészen iitkdzésig, a kovetkezd dllésig: a—
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Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy a tolcsér nem tomaddott el,
majd t6ltson be egy csapott mérékanalnyi elédaralt kavét
(13.dbra)

A kdvéadagold nyildsa ald helyezzen egy csészét.

Nyomja meg az "1 csésze" adagolégombot 2 (11-es
abra).

A kdvéfozés megkezdddik, és barmikor megszakithatd, ha
megnyomja a két adagolégomb egyikét(SP vagy S
)

Az elédaralt kavé funkcié ledllitésahoz forditsa el a kart barme-
lyik masik funkcié irdnyaba.

m Megjegyzés:

Az energiatakarékos izemmadrdl az elsg kavé fézéséhez vald
atallashoz a késziilék néhény mésodperc vdrakozést igényel.

KAPUCSINO KESZITESE

&Figye/em! Forrdzds veszélye!

A miiveletek sordn g6z tavozik a géphdl: vigydzzon, meg ne

égesse magat!

1. Akapucsindhoz a kavét egy nagy csészébe fozze le;

2. Id6kdzben toltson egy edénybe kapucsinénként kb. 100
gramm tejet. Az edény méretének kivalasztasakor vegye
figyelembe, hogy a tej térfogata két-haromszorosdra fog
ndvekedni;

Megjegyzés:

Stiribb és krémesebb tejhab készitéséhez haszndljon
zsirszegény vagy félzsiros hiitéhideg tejet (kb. 5° ().
Azért, hogy a tej mindig megfelel6en habos legyen, és
ne képzddjenek benne nagy buborékok, mindig tisztitsa
meg a kapucsing készit6t a "Kapucsing készitd tisztitésa
haszndlat utdn" szakaszban leirtak szerint.

Nyomja meg a gombot: a vonatkozd jelz6fény vil-
logni kezd, ezzel jelzi, hogy a késziilék éppen felmelegedik;
Forditsa kifelé a g6z6l6 kart, meritse bele a tejtartéba (14.
abra);

Amennyiben agﬂbjelzfifény villogds helyett &llanddan
vildgit, forditsa el a gdzkapcsolét 1. dllasba. A tejh-
abositébdl g6z tavozik el, mely krémessé teszi a tejet és
noveli annak térfogatat;

Még krémesebb hab eléréséhez, meritse a tejhabositét a
tejbe és a tartalyt lassi mozgassal forgassa lentrdl folfelé.
(Azt tandcsoljuk, ne adagoljon folyamatosan g6zt 3 percnél
hosszabb ideig);

A megfelelé allagd hab elérésekor szakitsa meg a géz
kibocsatasat gy, hogy a gézkapcsoldt 0 pozicidba allitja.

&Figyelem! Egési sériilések veszély
A g6zkapcsolét mindig 0 dlldsba kell forditani, miel6tt ki-

8.



hiizza a habositott tejjel teli edényt, hogy elkeriilje a forrd
tej kifrdccsenése altal okozott égési sériilés veszélyét.

Tegye a mér el6készitett csészébe a tejhabot. A kapucsing
kész: tetszés szerint cukrozza, és ha kivénja, megszorhatja
a habot egy kis kakadporral.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha kapucsing készitése és a gézkapcsold kikapcsoldsa

utdn rogton megnyomja a g6zkapcsold gombot, ha
megnyomja a $2 vagy a 22 gombot, hogy ismét
kdvét készitsen, a késziilékben tul magas lesz a hémér-
séklet a kavékészitéshez (a S ésa TP P jelz6fények
kezdenek villogni azért, hogy megmutassak, a h6mérsék-
let nem megfelel6): kb. tiz percet kell varni addig, amig a
késziilék kissé kihl.
A gyorsabb kihdlés érdekében a g6z6l6 funkciok kikapc-
soldsa utdn emelje fel a gdzkart, és engedje a vizet egy
edénybe tdvozni mindaddig, amig aCP és a SPCP
jelz6fények mdr nem villognak.

& Egési sérilés veszélye!
Keriilje a forr6 vizzel vald érintkezést.

A kapucsind-készitd hasznalat utani tisztitasa
Minden hasznélatot kdvetden tisztitsa meg a gdzol6 fejet, ezzel
elkeriilheti, hogy afejen maradt tej elzérja az adagold nyildsat.

Atisztitds sordn a gozolobol eqy kis meleg vizfolyhat ki. Keriilje
a forrd vizzel valé érintkezést.

1. Néhdny madsodpercig egy kevés vizet kell kifolyatni a
6z0616 kar | alldsba vald elforgatasaval. Majd a meleg vizet
a gdzkapcsolét 0 alldsha forgatva kell eldllitani.

Néhany mésodpercig vami kell, hogy a kapucsing-készitd
lehdljon; majd egy kézzel meg kell tartani a kapuc-
sind-készité csorét, a mdsikkal pedig az oramutatd
jarasaval ellentétes iranyba kell forgatni (15. &bra), majd
lefele hdzva ki kell venni a helyérdl.

A kapucsing-készitd részeit alaposan meg kell mosni
langyos vizzel.

Ellendrizni kell, hogy a 17. dbrdn lathaté nyillal jelzett
rések nincsenek-e eltomddve. Amennyiben sziikséges,
fogpiszkaloval meg kell kitisztitani.

A kapucsing-készitd részeit alaposan meg kell mosni
langyos vizzel.

Helyezze vissza a cs6rt és a kapucsing-készitét a fuvokara
felfelé tolva és elforgatva azt, mig be nem akad.
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MELEGVIZ KESZITESE

& Figyelem! Egési sériilés veszélye!

A forr6 viz kiaddsa kdzben ne hagyja a késziiléket feliigyelet
nélkiil. Az alébbiak szerint szakitsa meg a forr6 viz adagoldsét,
ha megtelt a csésze. A kapucsind-készité az adagolds sordn
felmelegszik, ezért azt csak a markolatanal szabad megfogni.

1. Helyezzen egy edényt az adagold alé (a lehetd legkdzelebb,
hogy a viz ne froccsenjen ki).

2. Ellendrizze, hogy a S ésa SP D jelz6fények folyam-
atosan vildgitanak.

3. Az drajrdsaval ellentétes irdnyban iitkozésig forditsa el a
962616 kart, megkezdddik a betdltés.

4. A meleg viz el6dllitdsat a kapcsold Odlldsba vald for-

gatdsdval lehet megszakitani.

m Nota Bene:

Ha az “Energiatakarékossag” funkcid aktiv, a kapucsing
elkészitése néhany mdsodperc varakozdsi idt vehet ig-
énybe.

+ Amennyiben rogton a meleg viz készitése utn sziikséges
a g0z képzése, tandcsos a g6zol6 kart megnyitni néhdny
mésodpercig, hogy eltdvolitsa a maradék vizet.

TISZTITAS

A késziilék tisztitasa

A késziilék alabbi tartozékait rendszeresen kell tisztitani:

- zacctartd (A17);

- csepegtetdtalca (A15),

- viztartdly (A12),

- kavéfdzo favokai (A18),

- Orolt kivé betdltésére szolgald tolcsér (A8),

- kavétartd sziir6, melyhez a szolgélati ajté (A16) eltd-
volitasat kovetden lehet hozzaférni,
kdvétarto sz(ir6 A20).

& Figyelem!

A késziilék tisztitdsdhoz ne haszndljon olddszereket,
stirolészereket vagy alkoholt. A szuperautomata De’Longhi
késziilékek tisztitdsdhoz nincs sziikség vegyszerek
haszndlatara. A De'Longhi olyan vizkéold6t ajanl, amely
természetes komponenseket tartalmaz és bioldgiailag
teljes mértékben lebonthat.

A késziilék egyetlen alkatrésze sem moshaté mosog-
atogépben.

A kdvézacc vagy egyéb lerakddasok eltdvolitdsakor nem
szabad fémtdrgyakat haszndlni, mert ezek megkarcol-
hatjak a gép fém- vagy mianyag feliileteit.




A zacctarto tisztitasa

Amikor a lm_:;JjeIz()'fény villog, a zacctartot ki kell iiriteni. Amig

meg nem tisztitja a zacctartét, addig a kijelz6n marad a fenti

lizenet és a késziilék nem kezdi meg a kévé készitését.

Aftisztitds elvégzéséhez (bekapcsolt késziilék mellett):

« A szervizablakot ki kell nyitni a késziilék eliils6 részén, a
csepptartd talcat ki kell hizni (18. abra), ki kell diriteni és
meg kell tisztitani.

« Uritse ki és gondosan tisztitsa ki a zacctartot iigyelve arra,
hogy eltdvolitsa a tartdly aljdn esetlegesen lerakédott
kévét:

A Figyelem!

Amikor kiveszi a csepptalcdt, a zaccgy(jtét is muszdj kidiriteni,

még akkor is, ha nincsen tele.

Ha ezt elmulasztja, el6fordulhat, hogy a tartaly a tervezettnél

jobban megtelik, és a késziilék eltomddik.

A csepegtetotalca tisztitasa

A Figyelem!

Ha a csepptartd talcat nem iritik ki rendszeresen, a viz tdlfolyik
a peremén és a gép oldaldra, vagy annak belsejébe folyhat. Ez
rongdlhatja a gépet, a tamaszfeliiletet, vagy a koriilotte levé
részeket.

A csepegtetd talcdban van egy piros Uszo, amely a viz szintjét
jelzi (19. &bra). Miel6tt ez az usz6 kikeriilne a csepptartobal, a
csepptartot ki kell iriteni és meg kell tisztitani.

A csepptélca eltdvolitdsahoz:

1. Kikell hizni a csepptartd talcét és a zacctartot (18. abra);

2. Kikell iiriteni és meg kell mosni a csepptarto télcat és a
zacctartot (A18);
3. Vissza kell tenni a zacctartéval egyiitt a csepptartd talcét.

A késziilék belsejének tisztitasa

AA’ ramiités veszélye!

A belsd részek tisztitasa el6tt kapcsolja ki a gépet (lasd ,Kikapc-
solas” fejezetet), és hizza ki az elektromos csatlakozobél. Soha
ne meritse a késziiléket vizbe.

1. Rendszeresen (koriilbeliil 100 adag kavé lef6zés utn) el-
lendrizni kell a gép belsd részének (a csepptartd kihdzdsa
utdn hozzéférhetd) tisztasdgat. Amennyiben sziikséges,a
készlethez tartozé ecsettel és egy szivaccsal meg kell
tisztitani.

2. Porszivéval ki kell szivatni a lerakdddsokat (20. abra).
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Aviztartaly tisztitasa

1. Rendszeresen (kdriilbeliil havonta egyszer és minden
egyes vizlagyitd szdr6 pétldsa utdn) meg kell tisztitani
a viztartalyt (A12) nedves torl6kenddvel és kevés enyhe
tisztitdszerrel.

2. Toltse tele a viztartalyt friss vizzel, ésillessze a helyére.

A kavéadagolo csorok tisztitasa

1. Tisztitsa meg a kdvé betdltésére szolgéld tolcsért eqy szi-
vaccsal vagy ruhdval (21. dbra)

Ellendrizze, hogy a kdvéadagold nincs eltomddve. Sziikség
esetén egy fogvdjo segitségével tavolitsa el a kavé marad-
vanyokat (22 dbra).

Az 6rolt kavé betoltésére szolgald tolcsér tisztitasa

Rendszeresen (kb.havontaegyszer)ellendrizze, hogyaz6roltkavé
betdltéséreszolgald tolcsér (A8) nemtdmddott-eel. Amennyiben
szilkséges a kdvémaradvanyokat egy ecsettel kell eltavolitani.

A kavétarto sziird tisztitasa
Akavétartd sz(ir6t havonta legaldbb egyszer (A20) tisztitsa meg.

Figyelem!
A kavétarto sz(ir6t nem lehet kivenni, amikor a késziilék be van
kapcsolva.
1. Ellendrizni kell, hogy a gép a megfelel6 médon kikapcsolt

(l4sd “Kikapcsolds”).

2. Nyissa ki a szervizablakot.
3. Huzza ki a csepptartd talcat és a zacctartot (18. dbra);
4. Nyomja be egyszerre a két piros kioldd gombot, és ezzel

egyidejileg hiizza a kdvétartd sz(irét kifelé (23 &bra).

A Figyelem!

(SAK VIZZEL OBLITSE LE!

NE HASZNALJON TISZTITOSZERT VAGY MOSOGATOGEPET

A kdvétartd sz(ird tisztitdsahoz ne hasznaljon tisztitoszert, mert
kdrosithatja a sz(ir6t.

5. Meritse a kdvétarté szir6t vizbe kb. 5 percre, majd dblitse
el folyéviz alatt.
6. Tisztitds utdn, vissza kell tenni a forrdzot a tartdaljra és az

also rogzitdre,
majd meg kell nyomni a PUSH (nyomni) kiirdson, amig
hallhatéan be nem kattan.



[/ -
m Megjegyzés:
\ — Ha a kdvétart6 sziir6t nehéz
Dne beilleszteni, a  két  kar
—a megnyomdsaval dllitsa a szdr6t a

o megfelel6 méretire (a beillesztés
el6tt) az abran lathatd modon.

7. Miutdn a szir6t behelyezte, ellendrizze,

J

. . e
hogy a piros gombok kiugrottak-e. <D [ @
8. lllessze a helyiikre a csepptartd talcat és P2y

azacctartot.
9. Zdrja be a szervizablakot.

VizKOOLDAS

A gépen akkor kell vizkdoldast végezni, amikor a kijelzdn villog
a B/Kjelz6fény.

A Figyelem!

+ Avizkdoldé olyan savakat tartalmaz, amelyek irritélhatjak
abort és a szemet. Tartsa be a gyartd altal a csomagoldson
feltiintetett biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket, és a teenddket
bdrrel val6 érintkezés vagy szembe keriilés esetén.
Javasolt a De'Longhi vizkdoldo haszndlata. Nem megfeleld
vizkdoldd haszndlata, valamint a nem szabélyosan végzett
vizkdoldds olyan kdrokat okozhat, melyek javitdsa nem
tartozik a gyrtd altal véllalt garancia korébe.

1. Kapcsolja be a gépet.

2. (Uritse ki a viztartalyt (A12).

3. Vizkdolddszert kell tolteni a viztartalyba (a vizkGolddszer
csomagoldsan jelzett adagban) a szint jelzésig, majd vissza
kell tenni a helyére.

A melegviz-adagolé ala be kell tenni egy minimum, 1,5
literes térfogatu iires edényt.

4. Vérjameg, amiga S ésa TP TP jelz6fények folyam-
atosan vildgitanak.

& Figyelem! Egési sériilés veszélye!

A kapucsiné-készitéhl savas meleg viz folyik ki. Keriilje a forrd

vizzel valé érintkezést.

5. Nyomja le a @/gombot és tartsa lenyomva legalabb
5 mp-ig, hogy megerdsitse a vdlasztast és elinditsa a
vizkolddst. A gombon beliili jelzGfény folyamatosan
villog, ezzel jelzi a vizkdoldd program elinditdsat, és a
7, .97 é jelz6fények egyszerre villognak
azt jelezve, hogy a g6zol6 kart I-es dllasba kell forditani
(kdzben nem lehet kdvét késziteni).

6. Forditsa el a gdzkapcsoldt az oramutatd jardsaval ellentétes
iranyban |-es dlldsha: a vizkdoldd folyadék a g6zolén
keresztiil jon ki és megtolti az ald helyezett edényt.
Avizkd-eltavolitd program sordn a késziilék meghatdarozott
id6kozonként szamos dtmosést végez, amellyel eltdvolitja
a kdvéfoz6 késziilékben képzddott vizkovet.

Kb. 30 perc utén a viztartaly kiiiriil és bekapcsol a OQ

jelz6fény, majd valtakozni kezdeneka 2, SPCD és &

jelz6fények; forditsa el a gozkapcsol6t az ramutatd jarasaval
egyezd irdnyban iitkdzésig, 0 allasha.

A késziilék ezutan készen all arra, hogy friss vizzel elvégezze az

oblitést.

7. Uritse ki a vizkdoldd folyadék dsszegyiijtésére hasznalt
edényt, és helyezze vissza az iires edényt a meleg viz ad-
agold ala.

8.Vegye ki a viztartalyt, iritse ki, mossa t folyo vizzel, toltse fel
tiszta vizzel és illessze vissza, a helyére;a €2, SZP
és & jelzofények egyidejileg villognak.

9. Forditsa el a gdzkapcsolét az éramutatd jardsaval el-
lentétes irdnyban egy félfordulattal, I-es llasha. A meleg
viz az adagolon keresztiil tavozik.

10. Amikor a viztartdly teljesen kidiriilt, a &/ jelz6fény
kialszik, és bekapcsol a a\Jjelz6fény, és villogni kezd a
2, 97, & jelz6fény.

10. Forditsa a kart 0 llasha, iiritse ki ismét a viztartalyt és a
készilék automatikusan kikapcsol.

Az ismételt haszndlatha helyezéshez a U) .gomb

nyomadsdval kapcsolja be a késziiléket.

m Megjegyzés:

Ha a vizkoldé ciklus nem zajlik le megfelelGen (pl. elektromos
dram hidnya miatt), javasoljuk a ciklus megismétlését.

AVIZKEMENYSEGENEK MEGADASA
A@/H jelzofény a viz keménységétdl fiiggden egy bizonyos
iddtartam elteltével jelenik meg a kijelzén.

A késziiléket gyari alapbedllitasként 4-es vizkeménységi
fokozatra (nagyon kemény viz) éllitottak be. Sziikség esetén
bedllithatja a késziiléket a teriilet vizvezeték halozatat jellemz6
valds vizkeménységre, igy a késziilék ritkabban végez vizkdelts-
volitst.



Avizkeménység mérése

1.

A készlethez tartoz6, “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” (Teljes
keménységi fokozat teszt) csikot ki kell venni a
csomagoldsabol.

Koriilbeliil egy masodpercig bele kell tenni egy pohdr tiszta
vizbe.

Ki kell venni a vizbdl és enyhén meg kell razni. Kb. 1 perc
elteltével, a viz keménységétél fiiggden, 1, 2, 3 vagy 4
piros négyszog jelenik meg. Minden egyes négyzet 1
vizkeménységi foknak felel meg.

1.szint —|_|-|_|-|_|-.:|
2.szint —|_|-|_|-.:.]
st 5 T
N ] ] ]

Avizkeménység megadasa

1.

4.

Gy6zddjon meg réla, hogy a késziilék ki van kapcsolva (de
csatlakoztatva van a hélézathoz és a fékapcsold I-es allds-
ban van);
Nyomja meg a /Kl gombot és tartsa nyomva leg-
aldbb 6 mpig: a > k) A G/
jelz6fények egyidejiileg bekapcsolddnak;
Nyomja meg a ECO gombot, hogy per bedllitsa a valds
keménységet (azt, amelyet az ellenérz6 csik mutatott
meg).

Szint Szint Szint Szint

1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
S A BH

Nyomja meg a.@/} gombot, hogy elhagyja a meniit.

3%
tH
<3

Ezzel a késziiléket atllitotta az dj vizkeménységi szintnek meg-
felelden.
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Fesziiltség: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10A
Felvett teljesitmény: 1450 W
Nyomds: 15Mpa (15 bar)
Aviztartly kapacitdsa: 1,7L
Méretek (hosszlisdg x magassdg x szélesség) 280x364x400 mm
Kébel hossza: 1500 mm
Tomeg: 10,8 kg

c € A késziilék a kovetkezd EK iranyelveknek felel meg:

2006/95/EK  Kisfesziiltségli berendezések irdnyelv és
modositasai;

2004/108/EK elektromdgneses osszeférhetdség (EMC)
irdnyelv és médositasai;

1275/2008 eurdpai uniés Stand-by rendelet;

Az élelmiszerekkel kapcsolatba keriild térgyak és anyagok
megfelelnek az Eurépai Unié 1935/2004 rendeletében
foglaltaknak.

ARTALMATLANITAS
ﬁ A 2002/96/EK iranyelvnek megfelelen a késziilék

nem helyezhetd haztartasi hulladékba. A késziilék
hasznos élettartama végén vigye a késziiléket a
kijellt gydjtéhelyre.



JELZOFENY

LEIRASA

JELENTESE

" HB80

A jelz6fények villognak.

A késziilék nem &l készen a kdvékészitésre (a viz
homérséklete még nem érte le az idedlis fokot). A
kavékészités eltt varja meg, amig a jelzofények
folyamatosan vilagitanak.

O o oo A jelz6fények  folyamatosan | Akésziilék mér elérte a megfeleld hdmérsékletet, és
| (@ ‘ 0 O vildgitanak. kész a kévékészitésre.

O 2 oo ¢ A jelzdfény folyamatosan vildgit. A késziilék eqy csésze kavét készit.
" O00O0

O o o2 o A jelz6fény folyamatosan vildgit. A késziilék két csésze kavét készit.
5-O000

O o oo e A g6zt jelz6 fény villog. A késziilék a g6z készitéséhez sziikséges idedlis
5l CC) O O Q hémérsékletre melegszik éppen. Miel6tt elforditja

a g0z0l6 kart, vérja meg, amig a jelz6fény folyam-
atosan vildgit.

O o o e A g6zt jelz6 fény folyamatosan | A késziilék készen all a g6z kibocsatasara.
B )OO @ it

ORI A jelz6fények véltakozva villognak. | A késziilék a kikapcsolast hajtja végre (Id. "Kikapc-
[ | CO@ O solds" fejezet).

O o @ A jelz6fények villognak. A késziilék azt jelzi, hogy a g6z6l6 kart I-es dlldsha
Q) m kellforditani.

O o @ A jelzfények véltakozva villognak. | A késziilék azt jelzi, hogy a g6z6l6 kart 0-ds dlldsha
ol CO&Q kell forditani.
10 © 6 o O O Ajelz6fény folyamatosan vildgit. A késziilék energiatakarékos iizemmédban van.

S w0 A @H o
“ © 6 © O Q A jelz6fény folyamatosan vildgit. Az automatikus vizkdtelenitd program folyamatban
S = A B van.
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LEIRASA

JELENTESE

MITTEGYEN?

A jelzofény folyam-
atosan vildgit.

A tartdlyban nincs elég
viz, vagy a tartdly nincs
rendesen helyére illesztve.

Toltse fel a viztartdlyt és/vagy
szabélyosan tegye be a helyére
{itkdzésig nyomva.

A tartdly szennyezett és/
vagy eldugult.

Szdritsa ki vagy vizkdtelenitse a
tartalyt.

A jelz6fény villog.

A kavét tal finomra 6rolte,
igy akavé csak nagyon las-
san folyik le.

Fézzon még egy kavét, és
mikozben a kavédaralo miikodik,
forgassa a dardlé finomsagét sz-
abdlyozd gombot (10. &bra) az
6ramutat6 jérdsaval megegyezd
irdnyba egy osztdssal a 7 szém
felé. Amennyiben legaldbb 2 kdvé
lef6zése utdn a kavé még mindig
tdl lassan folyik le, forditsa el
a szabdlyozé gombot még egy
fokozattal (lasd "A kavédaralo
bedllitdsdnak |épései” fejezetet.)

A késziilék nem tud kavét
késziteni.

Ha a probléma fenndll, forditsa el
a g6z616 kart l-es dlldsha, hogy
eqgy kis vizet folyasson ki a kapuc-
sind-készitdhal.

o ©
(IO

A jelz6fény folyam-
atosan vildgit.

A kavézacctarté tele van
vagy nem lett vissza-
helyezve.

Uritse ki, és tisztitsa ki a zacctartot
és a csepptdlcdt, majd helyezze
ket vissza (18.dbra). Fontos:
amikor kiveszi a csepptalcat, a za-
cegydjtot is kotelezo kiiiriteni, még
akkor is, ha nincs teljesen tele. Ha
ezt elmulasztja, el6fordulhat, hogy
a kovetkezd kavék elkészitésénél
a fartdly a tervezettnél jobban
megtelik, és a késziilék eltomddik.

A jelzéfény villog.

Az "elodaralt kavé" funk-
ot valasztotta e—,
de nem toltott elddardlt
kévét a tolcsérbe.

Tegyen Grolt kdvét a tolcsérbe,
vagy kapcsolja ki az 6rolt kavé
funkciot.

Elfogyott a szemes kavé.

Toltse fel a szemeskdvé tartojat.

Ha a kdvédardlo tdl
hangos, a kdvébahok
kozé keriilt apré kavics
akadalyozza az 6rl6t.

Forduljon szakszervizhez.

A jelz6fény villog.

Azt jelzi, hogy a késziilék-
ben vizkdeltavolitasra van
sziikség.

A lehetd legrovidebb id6n belil
futtassa le a vizkdoldd programot
a "Vizkdeltavolitds" c. fejezethen
leirtak szerint .
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Ellentmondésos  zajt
hall, és a jelz6fények
véltakozva villognak.

A tisztitast kovetéen nem
tette vissza a kdvétartd
sz(irt.

Hagyja zdrva a szervizablakot
és a kavétartd szlirét vegye ki
a késziilékbdl. ~ Nyomja meg
egyszerre a $F, S P gom-
bokat, amig mind a négy jelz6fény
ki nem alszik. Csak akkor nyithatja
ki a szervizablakot és helyezheti
vissza a kdvétartd sz(ir6t, ha mind
anégy jelzéfény kialszik.

OO\

jelz6fények  val-
takozva villognak.

A késziiléket épp most
kapcsolta be, a kdvétarto

A kdvétartd szdr6t meg kell
nyomni a PUSH (nyomni) kiirdson,

el szlir6  helyesen  van | amig hallhatéan be nem kattan.
beillesztve és az ablak | Gy6zddjon meg rdla, hogy a két
nincs jol bezérva. piros szini gombot kattandsig
vannak kifelé elforgatva. Zdrja be
a szervizablakot és kapcsolja be a
késziiléket.
A jelz6fények vil- | A dardlt kdvé betdltésére | Egy ecset segitségével iiritse ki a
©
) t : O @ lognak. szolgalé tolcsér | tolcsért a fentebb leirtak szerint.
eltomadott. Az 6rolt kévé betdltésére szolgalo
tolcsér tisztitdsa" c. fejezetben leir-
taknak megfelelden (old.
™ © ® 0 O (O | A jelz6fény - folyam- | A tisztitdst kovetden nem | Tegye vissza a kdvétarto szir6t ,A
& e A atosan vildgit. tette vissza a kdvétartd | kdvétarto sz(ird tisztitasa" c. fejez-
szlir6t. etben leirtaknak megfelelden.
A késziilék belseje nagyon | Alaposan tisztitsa ki a késziiléket.
piszkos.
A jelz6fény villog. Aszerel6ablak nyitvavan. | Ha a szerel6ablakot nem sikeril
10 @ 9 Z O O becsukni, ellendrizze, hogy a

kdvétartd sz(ird megfeleléen van-e
behelyezve.

A jelz6fények  val-
takozva villognak.

A késziiléket gy kapc-
solta be, hogy a g6z616 kar
nyitott &llapotban van.

Az dra jérdsaval megegyezd
iranyban forditsa el a g6z0l6 kart,
amig meg nem sziinteti az ad-
agoldst.

APROBLEMAK MEGOLDASA
Az aldbbiakban olvashatja az esetleges meghibasodéasokat.
Ha a problémét nem sikeriil a leirtak segitségével megoldania, forduljon a Markaszervizhez.

PROBLEMA

LEHETSEGES 0K

MEGOLDAS

Akdvé nem meleg.

Nem melegitette eld a csészéket.

A csészék elémelegitése meleg vizzel (Megj.:
hasznélhatja a meleg viz funkciét).

A kdvétartd szdr6 kihdlt, mert 2/3 perc eltelt

az utolso kavéfdzést kovetden.

Miel6tt kavét készitene, melegitse fel a kavétartd
sziirét a @/ gomb megnyomaséval.
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Akavé tal hig vagy kevés
rajta a hab.

A kavét tul durvara daralta.

A kdvédardlo mikodése kozben forditsa el a
kévédardlét szabalyozd gombot az dramutatd
jardsdval ellentétes irdnyban egy fokozattal az
1 szam felé (7. dbra). A gombot osztasonként
forgassa addig, amig a kavé nem folyik le meg-
feleléen. A bedllitds hatdsa csak két kavé lefézése
utan érezhetd (Iasd a ,kdvédarald beallitasa" . fe-
jezeteta 1620ld.).

A kdvé nem megfeleld.

Csak pressz6 kavéfézokhoz ajanlott kévét hasznal-
jon.

Akavé tdl lassan vagy
csak cseppenkeént folyik
le.

Akavét tul finomra daralta.

A kdvédardloe mikodése kozben forditsa el a
kévédarélét szabdlyozé kart az 6ramutatd jarasaval
megegyez6 irdnyban eqy fokozattal a 7 szém felé
(7. &bra). A gombot osztdsonként forgassa addig,
amig a kavé nem folyik le megfelelGen. A bedllitds
hatésa csak két kévé lefdzése utan érezhetd (1dsd a
Jkdvédarald bedllitasa" c. fejezetet a 1620ld.).

Nem folyik ki kévé az
adagolé egyik csrén
(vagy egyiken sem).

A cs6rok eldugultak.

Tisztitsa ki a csért egy fogvajéval.

A kdvé nem az adagold
csorén folyik ki, hanem a
szervizablakon keresztiil.

A cs6rok lyukait szdraz kavémaradvany tomiti
el.

Tisztitsa ki a cs6rt egy fogvdjéval, szivaccsal vagy
egy durva sz6r(i konyhai kefével.

A szervizablak mogott taldlhaté kavétartaly
eltomaddatt.

Tisztitsa meg alaposan a kdvétartélyt, kiilondsen a
forgdpantoknal.

A habos tejben nagy
buborékok vannak

Atej nem elég hideg, vagy nem félzsiros.

Hasznéljon hiité hideg (kb. 5 °C) félzsiros vagy
zsirszegény tejet. Ha az eredménnyel még igy sem
elégedett, probaljon meg mdsik madrkdji tejet
hasznalni.

Atej nincs emulgedlva

A tejhabositd piszkos.

A tiszitdst a “A  kapucsind-készit6 tisztitdsa
haszndlat utdn” cimi fejezetben leirtak szerint
hajtsa végre.

Haszndlat sordn megakad
a g6z kibocsatas.

Egy biztonsdgi berendezés 3 perc utdn meg-
szakitja a g6z kibocsatast.

Varjon néhény percet, majd ismét aktivalja a g6z
funkciét.

A késziiléket nem sikeriil
bekapcsolni

Nem csatlakoztatta a késziilék dugdjat a
halézatba.

(satlakoztassa a villasdugot a haldzatba.

Afékapcsold (A2) nincs bekapcsolva.

Allitsa a fkapcsolét | allasha (3. dbra).

A g6zol6/meleg vizes
kar I-es poziciéha valo
elforgatasakor nem jon
ki gdz/meleg viz a kapuc-
sind-készitdhal.

A kapucsind-készit6 belseje és/vagy a g6zol6
favokdja eltémddtek.

A kapucsind-készitd tiszitdsat a “A kapuc-
sind-készit6 tisztitésa hasznélat utén” cimii fejez-
etben leirtak szerint hajtsa végre.

Atisztitdshoz nem sikeriil
kivenni a kavétartd sz(ir6
egységét.

A késziilék be van kapcsolva vagy még nem ért
a kikapcsoldsi folyamat végére.

A kavétartd sz(irét csak akkor lehet kivenni, ha a
késziilék tokéletesen ki van kapcsolva (Id. "Kikapc-
solas" fejezetet).
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ZAKLADN| BEZPECNOSTNIOPATRENI

Spotfebi¢ nesmi byt pouzivan osobami (v¢etné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi vlastnostmi nebo bez zkuSenosti a znalosti, pokud
nejsou pod dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost nebo takovou
osobou pouceny o bezpecném pouzivani spottebice.

Déti musi byt pod dozorem, aby se zajistilo, Ze si nebudou s pfistrojem hrat.
Cisténi a udrzba, které maji byt provadény uZivatelem, nesmi byt provadéné
détmi bez dozoru.

Pristroj nikdy za Gcelem Cisténi neponofujte do vody.

Tento pfistroj je urcen vyhradné pro domdci pouziti. Neni ur¢en k pouziti v:
prosttedi slouzicim jako kuchyné pro zaméstnance obchodd, Gfadi a jiného pra-
covniho prosttedi, v agroturistice, hotelech, motelech a jinych ubytovacich za-
fizenich, pfi pronajimani pokojd.

V pripadé poskozeni zastrcky nebo privodniho elektrického kabelu je nechte
vyménit vyhradné Technickou Asistenci; predejdete tak jakémukoli riziku.

POUZE PRO EVROPSKE TRHY:

Tento pfistroj mlze byt pouzivdn détmi starSimi 8 let pouze, pokud jsou pod
dohledem nebo pokud byly sezndmeny s pokyny tykajicimi se bezpecného
uzivani pistroje a rozumi nebezpecim s nim souvisejicimi. Cisténi a Gdrzba, které
maji byt provadény uzivatelem, nesmi byt provadéné détmi, pokud jim neni vice
nez 8 let a provadéji Cinnost bez dozoru. Pfistroj a jeho pfivodni kabel udrZujte
z dosahu déti mladsich 8 let.

Pristroj miZe byt pouzivan osobami se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
mentalnimi schopnostmi, nebo s nedostatecnymi zkusenostmi a znalostmi,
pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo pokud byly sezndmeny s pokyny tykajicimi se
bezpecného uzivani pristroje a rozumi nebezpecim s nim souvisejicimi.

Déti si nesmi s pfistrojem hrat.

Pristroj vidy odpojte z napdjeni, pokud je ponechdn bez dozoru a pfed montazi,
demontdzi nebo ciSténim.

Povrchy oznacené timto symbolem se béhem provozu zahfivaji (symbol je pfito-
men pouze u nékterych model).
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BEZPECNOSTNI UPOZORNENI
Symboly pouzZivané v tomto navodu

Dilezitd upozornéni jsou oznacena nésledujicimi symboly.
Je naprosto nutné tato upozornéni piisné dodrzovat.

Nebezpeci!
Nerespektovéni mlize byt nebo je pfi¢inou irazu elektrickym
proudem s ohroZenim Zivota.

A Pozor!

Nedodrzeni mlize byt nebo je pficinou trazu nebo poskozeni
spotfebice.

Nebezpeci opareni!
Nerespektovéni miize byt nebo je pficinou opafeni nebo
popalenin.

m Pozndmka:

Tento symbol zdiraziuje rady a informace dilezité pro
uZivatele.

ANebezpec’i!

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze piistroj je napdjen z elektrické sité,

nelze vyloucit zasazeni elektrickym proudem.

Dodrzujte ndsledujici bezpecnostni opatfeni:

« Nedotykejte se pfistroje, pokud méate mokré ruce nebo
nohy.

+ Nedotykejte se zastrcky, pokud mate mokré ruce.

«  Ujistéte se, zda je zasuvka elektrického proudu vzdy
volné pfistupna, aby se v pfipadé potfeby zdstrcka dala
vytdhnout.

« Pokud chcete zastrcku vytdhnout ze zasuvky, uchytnéte
a potdhnéte za samotnou zdstrcku. Nikdy netahejte za
piivodni kabel, protoze by se mohl poskodit.

« Pro dplné odpojeni pfistroje vytahnéte zdstrcku z
elektrické zasuvky.

«V pfipadé poruch pfistroje se jej nepokousejte sami
opravit.

Pristroj vypnéte, vytdhnéte zdstrcku ze zasuvky a
obratte se na Technickou Asistenci.

«  Pred jakymkoliv CiSténim pfistroj vypnéte, vytdh-
néte zastrcku z elektrické zésuvky a pistroj nechte
vychladnout.

A Pozor:

Obalovy materidl (plastové sdacky, polystyrén, atd.)
uchovévejte mimo dosah déti.

Nebezpeci opareni!
Tento pfistroj produkuje horkou vodu a béhem svého pro-
vozu miiZe vytvéfet vodni pdru.
Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali horkou vodou nebo
neopafili horkou pérou.
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Kdyz je pfistroj v provozu, pfihrddka na odkladani $alkd se
miZe zahfivat.

Pouzivéni v souladu s uréenim

Tento pfistroj je urcen pro pfipravu kdvy a ohfivani ndpoj.
Jakékoliv jiné pouziti je poklddano za nepfipustné a tedy
nebezpetné. Vyrobce neodpovidd za pfipadné Skody
zplisobené nevhodnym pouZzitim pfistroje.

Névod k pouziti

Pred zahdjenim pouzivani pfistroje si pozorné prectéte tento
navod. Nerespektovdni téchto pokynd milze byt pficinou
Grazu nebo poskozeni pfistroje.

Vyrobce neodpovidd za Skody zpdsobené nedodrzenim
téchto pokynd.

Pozndmka:
Tyto pokyny peclivé uchovejte. VV pfipadé pfeddni pfistroje
jinym osobdm jim predejte i tento névod k pouziti.

uvoD

Dékujeme, Ze jste si vybrali automaticky kdvovar na pfipravu
kdvy a cappuccina.

Prejeme vdm hodné pfijemnych chvil s vadim novym spotie-
bicem. Vénujte par minut procteni tohoto ndvodu k pouZiti.
Zamezite tim moznému riziku nebo poskozeni pfistroje.

Pismena v zavorkach
Pismena v zdvorkdch odpovidaji legendé, kterd je uvedena v
Popisu pfistroje (str. 2-3).

Problémy a opravy

V piipadé problémi se je nejprve snaite vyfesit podle
pokyni uvedenych v odstavcich “Vyznam kontrolek” na str.
184 a“Reseni problémii” na str. 185.

Pokud by tyto pokyny nevedly k ndpravé a v pipadé zadosti
o dalsi informace, doporucujeme obratit se telefonicky
na asistenéni zékaznickou sluzbu na Cisle uvedeném na
piloZeném listu ,Zékaznicky servis”.

Pokud vase zemé neni na tomto seznamu uvedena, zate-
lefonujte na cislo uvedené v zaruénim listu. Pro pfipadné
opravy se obracejte pouze na technicky servis De’Longhi.
Adresy jsou uvedeny v zdrucnim listu, ktery je pfilozen k
pfistroji.



POPIS

Popis pristroje

(str.3- A)

A1, Regulacni knoflik pro stupeni hrubosti mleti kdvy
A2.  Hlavni spinac (na zadni strané pfistroje)
A3.  Zésobnik na zrnkovou kévu

A4.  Viko zasobniku na zrnkovou kavu

A5.  Viko nésypky pro pfedemletou kévu
A6.  Prihradka pro odmérku

A7.  Pfihradka k odklddéni $alkd

A8.  Nésypka pro sypani predemleté kavy
A9.  Parni trubice

A10. Napénovac (odnimatelny)

A11. Parni tryska (odnimatelnd)

A12. Nddrzka na vodu

A13. Pfivodni elektricky kabel

A14. Tdcek na odkladani Salki

A15. Odkapévaci miska

A16. Dvitka spafovace

A17. Zdsobnik na shér kdvové sedliny

A18. Ddvkovac kdvy (s nastavitelnou vyskou)
A19. Dopravnik kdvy

A20. Sparovac

A21. Ovladaci panel

Popis ovladaciho panelu

(str.3- B )

B1. Tlacitko Q): pro zapnuti nebo vypnuti pfistroje
(stand by).

B2. Kontrolka 13alek a OK teplota kdvy

B3. Tlacitko S pro pfipravu 1 3alku kdvy

B4.  Kontrolka 2 34lky a OK teplota kavy

B5. Tlatitko &2 : pro pfipravu 2 $alki kavy

B6.  Kontrolka pdra a OK teplota pary

B7. Tlacitko (é, - pro vybér funkce pary

B8.  Otocny volic pro vybér chuti kdvy (pro ziskani kavy
slabé, normdini nebo silné) nebo pro vybér pfipravy
s predemletou kavou

B9. Otocny voli¢ pro vybér chuti kdvy (pro ziskani kavy
slabé, normdini nebo silné) nebo pro vybér piipravy
s predemletou kdvou &—.

B10. Otocny knoflik pro vydej pary / horké vody

B11. Kontrolka  :nedostatek vody nebo chybéjici nadrzka

B12. Kontrolka ~  zdsobnik sedliny plny nebo chybéjici
zésobnik sedliny

B13. Kontrolka  :obecny alarm

B14. Tlacitko @/I : vybér vyplachovani nebo odvapnéni

B15. Kontrolka odvépnéni

B16. Tlacitko ECO pro vyhér rezimu dspory energie

B17. Kontrolka rezimu Gspory energie

175

PRIPRAVNEUKONY

Kontrola pfistroje

Po vybaleni zkontrolujte, zda nenf pfistroj poskozeny a zda je
pfitomno veskeré pfislusenstvi. Nepouzivejte pfistroj, pokud
jsou na ném zjevné vady. Obratte se na stfedisko technické
pomoci De’Longhi.

Instalace pristroje

Pozor!
Pi instalaci pfistroje dodrZujte ndsledujici bezpecnostni
opatfeni:
- Pristroj vyzafuje teplo do okoli. Po umisténi pfistroje
na pracovni plochu dbejte na to, aby mezi plochami
pristroje, bocnimi sténami a zadni Casti zlistal volny
prostor alespori 3 cm a nad kévovarem alespofi 15 cm.
Pripadné prosakovani vody do pfistroje by jej mohlo
poskodit.
Neumistujte pistroj v blizkosti vodnich kohoutkil nebo
drezl.
Pristroj by se mohl poskodit, pokud dojde k zamrznuti
vody uvnitf pfistroje.
Pristroj neinstalujte v prostfedi, kde by teplota mohla
klesnout pod bod mrazu.
«  Pfivodni elektricky kabel umistéte tak, aby se
neposkodil o ostré hrany a aby se nedotykal teplych
povrchl (napf. elektrické plotynky).

Pripojeni pristroje

Pozor!
Ovéite, zda napéti v elektrické siti odpovidd hodnoté
uvedené na vyrobnim titku na zadni strané pfistroje.
Pristroj zapojte pouze do sprdvné instalované a ucinné
uzemnéné elektrické zasuvky s minimalnim odbérem
proudu 10 A.
Pokud elektricka zasuvka neni kompatibilni se zastrckou
spotfebice, je tfeba nechat provést vyménu zésuvky za
vhodny typ kvalifikovanym odbornikem.

Pted uvedenim pfistroje do provozu

m Pozndmka:

«  Pristroj byl vyrobcem zkontrolovan s kdvou uvnitf,
je tedy naprosto normélni, jestlize v kévomlynku
naleznete stopy kdvy. Vyrobce zarucuje, Ze pfistroj je
zcela novy.

Doporu¢ujeme vdm co nejdive provést nastaveni
tvrdosti vody podle postupu popsaného v odstavci
“Programovani tvrdosti vody” (str. 181).



1. Vytéhnéte nddrzku na vodu, napliite ji Cerstvou vodou
az po rysku MAX, poté ji opét zasufite do pfistroje (obr.
1).

2. Vytocte napénovac smérem ven a umistéte pod néj nd-
dobku o obsahu minimalné 100 ml (obr. 2).

3. Pripojte pfistroj k elektrické siti a prepnéte do pol.
I (obr. 3) hlavni spina¢, umistény na zadni strané
pristroje.

Kontrolky S, S22, d'},blikajisouiasné.

5. Otocte knoflikem pary proti sméru hodinovych rucicek,
dokud se nezastavi v pol. | (obr. 5): z napénovace
vytece voda (je normalni, pokud je pfistroj hlu¢ny).

6. Vyckejte, az se vydej horké vody automaticky prerusi:
kontrolky S, S22, blikaji na znameni, zZe
je nezbytné zavfit parni ventil oto¢enim oto¢ného kno-
fliku na paru do pol. 0.

7. Otocte otocny knoflik na paru do pol. 0: pfistroj se
vypne automaticky.

Pro poufZiti pfistroje pfistroj zapnéte.

Pozndmka:

Pfi prvnim pouZiti je tfeba pfipravit 4-5 kév nebo
4-5 cappuccin, neZ pristroj dosahne poZadovaného
vysledku.

ZAPNUTI PRISTROJE
m Pozndmka:

Pted prvnim zapnutim pfistroje zkontrolujte, zda je hlavni
spinac, nachdzejici se na zadni strané pistroje, v pol. I (obr.
3).

Ujistéte se, Ze je packa pary v poloze 0",

Pi kazdém zapnuti pfistroje probéhne cyklus automatick-
ého predehiati a vyplachnuti, ktery nelze pierusit. Pristroj je
piipraven k pouZiti teprve po provedeni tohoto cyklu.

Nebezpeci opareni!
Béhem vyplachovéni vytékd z usti ddvkovace kdvy trocha
horké vody, kterd je zachycovana do odkapdvaci misky
umisténé pod nim. Ddvejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali
vodou.

« Pro zapnuti pfistroje stisknéte tlacitko Ll) (obr.
4): kontrolky S a 2 CPblikaji, dokud pfistroj
provadi automatické nahfivani a proplach: timto zp{so-
bem, kromé nahfivani ohfivace, spotiebi¢ proplachuje
vnitfni potrubi horkou vodou tak, aby se nahfdla.

Pristroj je ve spravné teploté, kdyz kontrolky &2 a &P

2 zlistanou rozsvicené a neblikaji.

VYPNUTI PRISTROJE
Pi kazdém vypnuti pfistroj provede automatické vyplach-
nuti, které nemdize byt preruseno.

& Nebezpeci opareni!

Béhem vyplachovani vytékd z usti ddvkovace kdvy trocha
horké vody. Davejte pozor, abyste se nepostrlkall vodou.
Chcete-li pristroj vypnout, stisknéte tlacitko U (obr. 4).
Pristroj provede vyplachnuti a poté se vypne.

m Pozndmka:

Pokud se pfistroj nepouziva po delsi dobu, uvedte také
hlavni spinac do polohy 0 (obr. 6).

Pozor!
Aby nedoslo k poskozeni pfistroje, neuvddéjte hlavni spinac
na obr. 6 do pol. 0 kdyz je pfistroj zapnuty.

SAMOVYPNUTI

Tento Casovy interval je mozné upravit tak, aby se pfistroj

vypnul po 15 nebo 30 minutdch nebo po 1, 2 nebo 3 hod-

indch nepouzivani.

1. S vypnutym pfistrojem, ale hlavnim spinatem v pol.
| (obr. 3), stisknéte tlacitko ECO a drite je stisknuté,
dokud se nerozsviti kontrolky ve spodni ¢asti ovla-
daciho panelu (viz obrdzek za bodem 2).

2. \Vyberte pozadovany ¢asovy interval (15 nebo 30 minut,
nebo po 1, 2 nebo 3 hodinéch), stisknutim tlacitka
;(viz odpovidajici kontrolka/¢as v nésledujici tabulce).

15min  30min 1h
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3. Stisknéte tlacitko ECO pro potvrzeni vybéru: Isamovyp-
nuti je tak naprogramovano.

Pozndmka:
Pistroj zcela odpojite stisknutim hlavniho spinace,
umisténého na zadni strané pfistroje, do pol. 0 (obr. 6).

Pokud chcete zménit teplotu vody, kterd slouzi k pfipravé

kavy, je tfeba postupovat ndsledovné:

1. S vypnutym pfistrojem, ale hlavnim spinacem v pol.
| (obr. 3), stisknéte tlacitko S a drzte je stisknuté,
dokud se nerozsviti kontrolky na ovlddacim panelu;

2. Stisknutim tlatitka $Z P  zvolte pozadovanou
teplotu:



NiZKA VYSOKA

'
© © © O

S A DM
3. Stisknéte tlacitko S pro potvrzeni vybéru; kontrolky
se vypnou.
(SPORA ENERGIE

Pomoci této funkce Ize aktivovat nebo deaktivovat reZim
pro Usporu energie. Kdyz je funkce aktivni, garantuje nizsi
spotfebu energie v souladu s platnymi evropskymi normami.
Rezim uspory energie je aktivni pouze, kdyz je rozsvicena
kontrolka ECO.

Pro aktivaci nebo deaktivaci funkce, stisknéte tlacitko ECO.

m Pozndmka:

Vrezimu Gspory energie miiZe kévovar vyzadovat pfed vyde-
jem pruni kévy nékolik vtefin strpeni, protoZe potfebuje vice
¢asu pro predehfdti.

PRIPRAVA KAVY

Volba chuti kavy

Pomoci otocného volice chuti kévy (B8) nastavte
pozadovanou chut: ¢im dale otocite ve sméru hodinovych
rucicek a ¢im vice kavovych zrn k pomleti se bude v pfistroji
nachdzet, tim bude intenzivnij.ii chut pipravené kdvy.

MIN

A
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m Pozndmka:

«  Pfi prvnim poufZiti je nutné provést pokusy a pfipravit
vétsi mnoZstvi kdvy, aby se zjistilo spravné nastaveni
knofliku.

«  Pozor, abyste neotdceli pfili§ ve sméru hodinovych
rucicek, jinak hrozi riziko dosaZeni pfilis pomalého
vydeje (po kapkéch), predeviim kdyz jsou vyzadovany
dva 3alky kdvy soucasné.

Volba mnoistvi kavy v salku
Nastavte otocny voli¢ mnoZstvi kdvy (B9) pro nastaveni
pozadovaného mnozstvi:
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(im vice otacite ve sméru hodinovych rucicek, tim vétsi bude
ziskana kava.

m Pozndmka:

PFi prvnim pouZiti je nutné provést pokusy a pfipravit vice nez
jednu kévu, aby se zjistilo spravné nastaveni otocného knofliku.

Nastaveni kavomlynku

Kévomlynek zpocdtku neni tfeba nastavovat, nebot byl
vyrobcem jiz nastaven na spravny vydej kvy.

Pokud v3ak po prvnich kdvach dochdzi k vydeji nepfilis korpdzni
kdvy s malym mnoZstvim pény nebo k piili§ pomalému vydeji
kdvy (po kapkdch), je tieba vydej kdvy upravit pomoci regu-
laéniho knofliku pro stuper hrubosti mleti kavy (obr. 7).

Pozndmka:
Regula¢nim knoflikem je mozné otdcet pouze tehdy, kdyz je
kdvomlynek v chodu.

Pro vydej kavy ne po kapkéch otocte
o jedno cvaknuti po sméru hodi-
novych rucicek k ¢islu “7".

Pro dosaZeni vydeje korpdznéjsi
kévy nebo pro zlepdeni vzhledu
pény otolte proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek o jedno cvaknuti smérem k
Cislu"1" (ne vice nez jedno cvaknuti
najednou, jinak by kdva mohla vytékat po kapkéch).

Tato zména se projevi teprve po vydeji nejméné 2 kdv po sobé.
Pokud po této regulaci vysledek jesté neni uspokojivy, je tfeba
zopakovat zkorigovéni otocenim knofliku o dal3i cvaknuti.

Doporuceni pro dosazeni teplejsi kavy

Pro dosaZeni teplejsi kdvy se doporucuje:
pred vyddnim provedte vyplachnuti stisknutim tlacitka
&/ z davkovace kdvy vytece horka voda, ktera zahieje
vnitfni okruh pfistroje a tim bude vydané kdva teplejsi;
$alky nahfejte horkou vodou (pouZzitim funkce horkd voda).

Pfiprava napoje z kavovych zrnek

Pozor!
Nepouzivejte karamelizovand kévova zrnka nebo kavova



zrnka obalend v cukru, protoze by se mohla nalepit do
mlynku na kdvu a znemoznit jeho pouZzivani.

1. Nasypejte kdvovd zrnka do pfislusného zasobniku (obr.
8).

2. Umistéte pod tsti davkovace kévy:
- 13dlek, pokud chcete pfipravit 1 kavu (obr. 9);
- 2 $alky, pokud chcete pfipravit 2 kvy.

3. Ddvkovac skloiite a co nejvice jej pfiblizte k alkiim,
¢imz ziskate lepsi pénu (obr. 10).

4. Stisknéte tlacitko pro pozadovanou ddvku (1 3dlek &
neho 2 3élky P TP, obr. 112 12).

5. Priprava je zahdjena a kontrolka 2 nebo 2

ziistane rozsvicena po celou dobu vydeje.

m Pozndmka:

Zatimco pfistroj pfipravuje kdvu, vydej mize byt za-
staven v kterémkoli okamzZiku stisknutim jednoho z
tlacitek pro vydej (S nebo S CP).
Pokud si prejete zvysit mnozstvi kévy v 3alku, stadi
po dokonceni vydeje podrZet (do tfi vtefin) stisknuté
jedno z tlacitek vydeje kdvy (S22 nebo £ $2).
Po ukonéeni pfipravy bude pfistroj pfipraven pro dalsi
pouZiti.
m Pozndmka:
Pro ziskani teplejsi kdvy odkazujeme na cdst “Rady pro
teplejsi kavu” (str. 177).

Pozor!

+  Pokud kdva vytékd pouze po kapkach, nebo s malym
mnozstvim pény anebo je pfilid studend, prostudujte si
pokyny uvedené v kapitole “Reseni problémd” (str. 185).

- Béhem pouzivani se na ovladacim panelu mohou zapn-
out kontrolky, jejichz vyznam je uveden v odstavci,, \Vyz-
nam kontrolek” (str. 184).

Priprava kavy z piedemleté kavy

Pozor!
Nikdy nesypte predemletou kévu do vypnutého kévo-
varu; zabrani se tim jejimu rozsypani uvnitf pfistroje a
jeho znecisténi. Pfistroj by se takto mohl poskodit.
nésypky.

Nesypejte nikdy vice nez 1 zarovna-
m Pozndmka:

nou odmérku, jinak by mohlo dojit ke
znedisténi pfistroje nebo k zaneseni

Pokud se pouzivd namletd kéva, je mozné pripravit
pouze jednu kdvu najednou.
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1. Otocte volicem pro chut kdvy proti sméru hodinovych
ru¢icek az na konec, do polohy &—.

2. Ujistéte se, Ze ndsypka neni ucpand, pak nasypte jednu
rovnou odmérku pfedem namleté kdvy (obr. 13)

3. Umistéte jeden $alek pod dsti ddvkovace kévy.

4. Stisknéte tlacitko pro vydej 13alku S (obr. 11).

5. Priprava je zahdjena a miiZe byt preruSena v jakémkoli

okamziku stisknutim jednoho ze dvou tlacitek vydeje(
$Znebo PP ).
Pro deaktivaci funkce namleté kdvy otocte knoflikem do
jedné z jinych poloh.

Pozndmka:
Vrezimu Gspory energie mize kdvovar vyzadovat pred vyde-
jem prvni kdvy nékolik vtefin strpeni.

PRIPRAVA CAPPUCCINA

&Pozor! Nebezpeci opareni

Béhem této pipravy unikd para: pozor, abyste se neopafili.

1. Najedno cappuccino pfipravte kdvu do velkého $alku;

2. Napliite nddobu cca 100 g mléka na kazdé cappuccino,
které chcete pripravit. Pfi vybéru velikosti nadobky
berte na védomi, Ze se objem mléka zvysi 2 a7 3krét;

Pozndmka:
Aby péna byla hustdi a bohatsi, pouZijte odtucnéné
nebo polotucné mléko o teploté, kterou ma v lednicce
(asi 5 °C). Aby mléko nebylo nedostatecné napénéné a
neobsahovalo velké bubliny, vycistéte vidy napérovac
podle popisu v odstavci,Cisténi napénovace po pouziti“.

Stisknéte tlacitko {'b: odpovidajici kontrolka blikd na
znameni, Ze se pfistroj zahfivd.

Vytocte napéiovac smérem ven a ponofte jej do né-
dobky s mlékem (obr. 14);

Jakmile kontrolka prestane blikat a zlistane svitit,
otocte knoflikem na paru do pol. I. Z napénovace vyjde
pdra, ktera pomiize mléku vytvofit krémovy vzhled a
navysi jeho objem;

Pro ziskani krémovéjsi pény pohybujte nédobkou
pomalymi otacivymi pohyby zezdola nahoru. (Dopor-
ucuje se neodpoustét paru déle nez 3 minuty vkuse);
Jakmile je dosazeno pozadované pény, preruste vydej
pary uvedenim knofliku pary do polohy 0.

&Pozor! Nebezpeci opareni

Otocte vzdy knoflik na paru do polohy 0 pfed vyjmutim
nddoby s napénénym mlékem, aby se zabrdnilo
popéleni zplisobenému stiikajicim vroucim mlékem.

8.



9. Predem pfipravené napénéné mléko pfidejte do 3alku s
kdvou. Cappuccino je pfipravené: podle chuti osladte a

posypte pénu trochou cokolddového prasku.

Pozndmka:

lhned po pfipravé cappuccina a kdyZ je deaktivovdna
funkce pary stisknutim tladitka péry @), pokud se
stiskne tlacitko P nebo S S pro pozadavek na
novou kévu, pfistroj ma pilis vysokou teplotu pro pfi-
pravu kdvy (kontrolky S a S C2 blikaji na zna-
meni, Ze teplota neni odpovidajici): je nezhytné vyckat
piiblizné deset minut, nez se pfistroj trochu ochladi.
Pro rychlejsi ochlazeni, po deaktivaci funkce péry,
oteviete knoflik na paru a nechte vytékat vodu z
napéfovace do nadobky, az dokud kontrolky 2 a
2 $Z nepiestanou blikat

Nebezpeci opareni!
Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali vodou.

(isténi napénovace po pouziti
Napénovac Cistéte po kazdém pouZiti, aby se na ném
nemohly usazovat zbytky mléka ani se nemohl zandset.

& Pozor! Nebezpeti opafen!
Béhem cisténi napénovace unikd malé mnozstvi horké vody.
Dévejte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali vodou.

1. Nechte vytékat vodu po dobu nékolika vtefin otocenim
knofliku na paru do polohy I. Poté uvedte knoflik na
paru do polohy 0 pro pferuseni vydeje horké vody.
Vyckejte nékolik minut, nez se napénovac ochladi; poté,
jednou rukou drZte pevné drZadlo trubky napénovace
a druhou otdcejte proti sméru hodinovych rucicek (obr.
15) a sejméte napénovac jeho stazenim smérem doll
(obr. 16).

Peclivé umyjte vSechny Casti napéfiovace houbickou a
teplou vodou.

Zkontrolujte, zda otvory vyznacené Sipkami na obr. 17
nejsou zanesené. Pokud je to nutné, vycistéte je pomoci
$pendliku.

Peclivé umyjte vSechny Casti napéfiovace houbickou a
teplou vodou.

Nasadte znovu trysku a na trysku znovu nasadte
napénovac otdcivym pohybem a zatlatenim smérem
nahoru, az zaklapne.
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PRIPRAVA HORKEVODY

& Pozor! Nebezpeci opareni!

Nenechdvejte pfistroj bez dozoru, kdyZ vydavé horkou vodu.
Kdyz je Slek plny, pferuste vydej horké vody, jak je popséno
nize. Napénovac se béhem vyddvani zahfivd, a proto je
nutné uchytit jej jenom za drZadlo.

1. Pod napénova¢ umistéte nddobu (co nejblize, aby ne-
dochazelo k rozstrikovani).

2. Zkontrolujte, Ze kontrolky &2 a S C2 jsou rozsvi-
cené a neblikaji.

3. Otocte knoflikem pdry o pll ototky proti sméru
hodinovych rucicek az na konec: zacne vydej.

4, Pferuste uvedenim otocného knofliku na paru do po-

lohy 0.

m Pozndmka:

Pokud je aktivovan reZim “Uspora energie”, miize trvat
nékolik vtefin, nez dojde k vydeji horké vody.

«  Prejete-li si ihned po pfipravé horké vody vydej pary,
doporucuje se otevfit knoflik na paru na nékolik vtefin,
aby se vyprazdnily vodni trubky.

CISTENI

Cisténi pristroje

Ndsledujici casti pfistroje je nutné pravidelné distit:

- zéasobnik kavové sedliny (A17),

- odkapdvaci miska (A15),

- nddrzka na vodu (A12),

- Usti ddvkovace kdvy (A18),

- nésypka pro sypani predemleté kdvy (A8),

- vnitfek pFistroje, pfistupny po otevfeni dvifek spafovace
(A16),
spafovac (A20).

& Pozor!

Na Cisténi pfistroje nepouzivejte fedidla, abrazivni
Cistici pfipravky nebo alkohol. U superautomatick-
ych pfistrojii De’Longhi neni nutné pouZivat k Cisténi
pfistroje chemické pfisady. Odvaprovaci pfipravek
doporuceny vyrobcem De’Longhi je na bazi pfirodnich
slozek a zcela biologicky rozlozitelny.

Zadna soucést pistroje nemiiZe byt umyta v mycce na
nadobi.

Na odstrariovani vodniho kamene nebo kdvové sedliny
nikdy nepouzivejte kovové predméty, protoze by mohlo
dojit k poskrdbani kovovych nebo plastovych povrchil
pfistroje.




Cisténi zasobniku kavové sedliny

Kdyz kontrolka l-;:_;J blikd, je nezbytné vyprazdnit zasobnik

kévové sedliny. Dokud nedojde k vycisténi zasobniku sed-

liny, kontrolka stdle blikd a pfistroj nebude schopen pfipra-

vovat kdvu.

Pro CiSténi (pfi zapnutém pfistroji):

«  Otevfete servisni dvitka na predni strané, vyjméte
odkapévaci misku (obr. 18), vyprazdnéte ji a vycistéte.

« Vyprézdnéte a peclivé vycistéte zasobnik kévové sed-
liny, odstranite veskeré zbytky, které se usadily na dné.

Pozor!
Pfi vyjmuti odkapévaci misky je nutné vyprazdnit zasobnik
kavové sedliny, i kdyZ neni zcela zapInény.
Pokud tento dkon neprovedete, mohlo by se stat, Ze pfi
dalSich pfipravach kévy se zdsobnik kdvové sedliny pfilis
naplni a pfistroj se zanese.

Cisténi odkapavaci misky

A Pozor!

Pokud neni odkapdvaci miska pravidelné vyprazdiovéna,

mizZe voda pretékat z okraji nebo proniknout do pfistroje

nebo vedle néj. To miiZe poskodit pfistroj, podpérnou desku

nebo okolni plochu.

Odkapévaci miska je vybavena plovoucim indikétorem hlad-

iny vody (¢ervené barvy), ktery indikuje hladinu vody uvnitf

(0br.19). Dfive nez tento indikdtor zacne vycnivat z tacku na

odklddéni $alkd, je nezbytné vyprdzdnit misku a vycistit ji.

Pii odstrafiovéni odkapavaci misky postupujte ndsledovné:

1. Vyjméte odkapdvaci misku a zdsobnik kavové sedliny
(obr. 18);

2. Vyprézdnéte odkapavaci misku a zdsobnik kavové sed-
liny a umyjte je;
3. Zasuiite zpét odkapavaci misku spolu se zdsobnikem

kdvové sedliny.
Cisténi vnitinich casti pristroje
&Nebezpec’i Urazu elektrickym proudem!
Pred jakymkoliv ¢iSténim vnitfnich ¢asti pfistroje musi byt
piistroj vypnuty (viz ,Vypnuti“) a odpojeny od elektrické
sité. Pristroj nikdy neponofujte do vody.

1. Pravidelné (pfiblizné jednou za mésic) zkontrolujte,
zda vnitfni prostor pfistroje (pfistupny po vyjmuti
odkapdvaci misky) neni znecistény. V pfipadé potfeby
odstrante usazeniny kdvy pomoci $tétecku a houbicky.
VSechny zbytky vysajte vysavacem (obr. 20).
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(isténi nadriky na vodu

1. Pravidelné (pfiblizné jednou za mésic a po kazdé
vyméné zmékcovaciho filtru (je-li soucasti dodavky)
vycistéte nddrzku na vodu (A12) vlhkym hadfikem a
malym mnoZstvim jemného Cisticiho prostfedku.

2. Naplite nddrzku erstvou vodou a zasufite ji zpét.

Cisténi dsti davkovace kavy

1. (istéte Usti ddvkovace kévy houbitkou nebo hadfikem
(obr. 27).

Kontrolujte, zda otvory dévkovace kdvy nejsou
zanesené. V pfipadé potieby odstrarite kavovou sedlinu
paratkem (obr. 22).

2.

Cisténi nasypky pro sypani predemleté kavy

Pravidelné kontrolujte (pfiblizné jednou za mésic), zda
ndasypka pro sypani predemleté kdvy (A8) neni zanesend. V
pfipadé potieby odstrarte kdvovou sedlinu pomoci Stétecku.

(isténi spafovace
Spafovac (A20) je tfeba Cistit alespon jednou za mésic.
Pozor!

Spafovac nelze vyjmout, pokud je pfistroj zapnuty.

1. Ujistéte se, Ze byl piistroj spravné vypnuty (viz “Vyp-
nuti").

2. Oteviete servisni dvirka.

3. Vyjméte odkapdvaci misku a zdsobnik sedliny (obr. 18);

4, Dvé Cervend uvoliovaci tlacitka zatlacte smérem dovn-
itf a soucasné vytdhnéte spafovac ven (obr. 23).

A Pozor!

OPLACHUJTE POUZE VODOU
NE MYC PROSTREDKY - NE MYCKA NA NADOBI
Cistéte spafovat bez saponati, které by jej mohly poskodit.

5. Spafovac ponofte cca na 5 minut do vody a potom jej
oplachnéte pod tekouci vodou.
6. Po vycisténi spafovac znovu zasuiite do drzdku a epu

ve spodni ¢sti;
poté zatlacte na ndpis PUSH az uslysite zacvaknuti
spoje.



(A
m Pozndmka!
\ Pokud je tézké spafovac dosadit
o 'O , Y , .
. na misto (pred zasunutim), je

tieba ho uvést do spravné ve-
likosti stiskem pécek, jak je
uvedeno na obrazku.

Q‘ i L‘/'\

7. Po zasunuti zkontrolujte, zda se dvé =
cervend tIaclEka vysunu!a smérem ven. <

8. Znovu zasuiite odkapdvaci misku se A7
zésobnikem sedliny.

9. Zaviete servisni dvitka.

O

@ )

ODVAPNENI
Z kavovaru odstrante vodni kdmen, jakmile na displeji blika
kontrolka &/.

A Pozor!

- Pfipravek na odvdpriovani obsahuje kyseliny, které mohou
zplsobit podrdzdéni pokozky a oci. Je naprosto nezbytné
dodrZovat hezpecnostni upozornéni vyrobce, kterd jsou
uvedena na obalu odvapriovaciho pfipravku, a upozornéni
tykajici se postupu v pipadé zasaZeni pokozky a odi.
Doporucujeme pouzivat vyhradné odvapovaci pfipravek
De'Longhi. Pouziti nevhodnych odvapriovacich pfipravki
nebo nespravné provddéni odvapiovani by mohly vést ke
vzniku zavad, na které se nevztahuje zdruka vyrobce.

1. Zapnéte pfistroj.

2. Vyprdzdnéte nddrzku na vodu (A12).

3. Nalijte odvapiovaci roztok, zfedény vodou, do nadrzky
na vodu (respektujte poméry uvedené na obalu od-
vapfovaciho pfipravku).

Pod ddvkovac horké vody umistéte prazdnou nadobku o
minimalnim objemu 1,51.

4. Vyckejte, az se kontrolky &2 a SP TP rozsviti a
neblikaji.

& Pozor! Nebezpeci opareni!

Z napénovace vytékd horkd voda obsahujici kyseliny. Dave-

jte pozor, abyste se nepostfikali vodou.

5. Stisknéte tlacitko &/Bla drite je stisknuté po dobu
alespon 5 vtefin pro potvrzenivloZeni roztoku a spusténi
odvapriovani. Kontrolka uvnitf tlacitka zlistane pevné
rozsvicend na znameni spusténi programu odvépnovani
akontrolky £, SZ T a blikaji soucasné na
znameni pro otoceni knofliku na paru do polohy | (neni
mozné pripravovat kdvu).

6. Otocte knoflikem na péru proti sméru hodinovych
rucicek do polohy I: odvépnovaci prostredek vytéka z
napénovace a zacne napliiovat nadobku pod nim.
Program odvdpnéni automaticky provede nékolik
vyplachnuti a prestévek, aby se odstranily usazeniny
vodniho kamene uvnitf kévovaru.

Po asi 30 minutdch je nddrzka na vodu prazdna a rozsviti

se kontrolka O®a stfidaji se kontrolky 2 , S22

a {'b; oto¢te knoflikem na péru ve sméru hodinovych

rucicek az na konec do polohy 0.

Pfistroj bude nyni pfipraven k vyplachnuti ¢erstvou vodou.

7. Vyprdzdnéte nddobu, kterou jste pouZivali k zachyceni
odvdpiiovaciho roztoku a znovu ji umistéte prézdnou
pod napénovac.

8.Vyjméte nddrzku na vodu, vyprazdnéte ji, vyplachnéte
pod tekouci vodou, napliite ji ¢erstvou vodou a znovu
zasuiite; kontrolky 2 , S22 a gﬂ) blikaji
soucasné.

9. Otocte knoflikem na paru o pil otdcky proti sméru
hodinovych rucicek do polohy I. Z ddvkovace vytece
horkd voda.

10. KdyZ je nadrzka na vodu zcela prdzdnd, zhasne kon-
trolka @)/a rozsviti se kontrolka 9\Ya blikaji kon-
trolky &2, SZ82, @)

10. Uvedte otocny knoflik do polohy 0, znovu napliite
nddrzku na vodu a pfistroj se automaticky vypne.

Pro pouZiti zapnéte pfistroj stisknutim tlacitka U) .

m Pozndmka!

Pokud by cyklus odvapfiovéni nebyl spravné dokoncen (napf.
nedostatecnd elektrickd energie), doporucuje se cyklus
opakovat.

PROGRAMOVANITVRDOSTIVODY
Kontrolka @/ se rozsviti po urcité dobé pouzivani, ktera
z4visi na tvrdosti vody.

Pfistroj je z vyroby pfednastaven na stupeii tvrdosti vody 4
(velmi tvrda voda). Podle potfeby je mozné pfistroj napro-
gramovat podle skute¢né tvrdosti vody pouzivané v riiznych
oblastech a sniZit tak interval odvéprfiovani.



Méteni tvrdosti vody

1. Vyjméte z obalu testovaci prouzek “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST”, ktery je pfiloZen k tomuto ndvodu.

2. Priblizné na jednu sekundu ponofte cely prouzek do
sklenice s vodou.

3. Vytdhnéte prouzek z vody a lehce jim zatfepejte.
Priblizné po minuté se zobrazi 1, 2, 3 nebo 4 cervené
¢tverecky podle tvrdosti vody, pficemz kazdy ctverecek
odpovida 1 stupni tvrdosti.

sweis 5 T TR
sweid 5 MM
Nastaveni tvrdosti vody

1. Ujistéte se, Ze je piistroj vypnuty (ale pfipojeny k

elektrické siti a s hlavnim spinacem v poloze I);
2. Stisknéte tla¢itko @/ a drite je stisknuté

Stupen 1

Stupen 2

po  dobu alespon 6  vtefin:  kontrolky
K e AN B se  rozsviti
soucasné.

3. Stisknéte tlacitko ECO pro pro nastaveni skutecné
tvrdosti (stupen zobrazeny na testovacim prouzku).
Stupef  Stupen  Stupen  Stupen
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Stisknéte tlacitko &/ pro vystup z menu

0d této chvile bude pfistroj naprogramovén podle nového
nastaveni tvrdosti vody.
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TECHNICKEUDAJE

Napéti: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Prikon: 1450 W
Tlak: 15MPa (15 bar)
Kapacita nadrzky na vodu: 1,7L
Rozméry SxVxH: 280x364x400 mm
Délka kabelu: 1500 mm
Hmotnost: 10,8 kg

c € Spotiebi¢ spliuje ndsledujici smérnice ES:

Smérnice o nizkém napéti 2006/95/ES ve znéni ndsl.
predpis;

Smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité 2004/108/
ES ve znéni nésl. predpis;

Evropské nafizeni Stand-by 1275/2008

Materidly a soucésti, které jsou urceny pro styk s po-
travinami splfuji ustanoveni evropského nafizeni
1935/2004.

LIKVIDACE
ﬁ V souladu s evropskou smérnici 2002/96/ES nevy-

hazujte pfistroj spolecné s doméacim odpadem, ale
odevzdejte jej do pfisluSného shérného mista
tfidéného odpadu.



ovozu

KONTROLKY

POPIS

VYZNAM

" HB80

Kontrolky blikaji

Pfistroj neni pfipraven pro pfipravu kdvy (teplota
vody jeSté nedosahla idedIni teplotu). DFive nez pfi-
pravite kdvu, vyckejte, az kontrolky zlistanou svitit
a neblikaji

oL X Jo

Kontrolky jsou rozsvicené a neblikaji

Pfistroj md spravnou teplotu a je piipraven k pfi-
pravé kdvy.

391 Jele

Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblikd

Pfistroj vydava jeden 3dlek kévy

oo &

ODO®O

Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblikd

Pfistroj vydavd dva $alky kavy

DO

Kontrolka pary blika

Pfistroj se zahfivd na idedIni teplotu pro pfipravu
péry. Pred otacenim knofliku na paru vyckejte, nez
kontrolka zlistane svitit a neblika

DOO®

Kontrolka pdry je rozsvicend a neb-
lika

Pfistroj je pfipraven na vydej pary

OGO

Kontrolky stfidavé blikaji

Pistroj se vypind (viz ¢ast "Vypnuti")

CCO)) :n ff :@:

Kontrolky blikaji

Pfistroj oznamuije, Ze je nezbytné otoit knoflikem
pary do polohy |

Cg‘)@ :u fj :0:

Kontrolky stfidavé blikaji

Pristroj oznamuije, Ze je nezbytné otocit knoflikem
pary do polohy 0

Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblika

Pristroj je v rezimu Uspory energie

m e oo OX )

L = A BH ko

© 6 © O Q Kontrolka je rozsvicend a neblikd Probihd automaticky program odvapriovani
n S =" A @M
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KONTROLKY POPIS VYZNAM C0 DELAT
W ® © 0 O @ Kontrolka je rozsvicend | Voda v nddrzce neni | Naplite nddrzku na vodu a/nebo
oS =W A aneblika dostacujici nebo nddrzka | ji spravné zasuiite a tlate az na
neni sprdvné zasunuta doraz, dokud neuslysite zacvaknuti
Nédrzka je Spinavd a/nebo | Nédrzku  vypldchnéte  nebo
ucpand odvdpnéte
Kontrolka blika Namleti je pfili jemné | Zopakujte vydej kdvy a za pro-
| g 9 i) Q Q a kéva tedy vytékd pfilis | vozu mlynku na kdvu otocte reg-
pomalu uldtorem mleti kévy (obr. 10) ve
sméru hodinovych rucicek o jednu
aretacni polohu smérem k ¢islu 7.
Pokud je po pfipravé nejméné 2
kdv priprava stale piilis pomald,
zopakujte Upravu otoenim regu-
la¢niho knofliku o dalsi stupe (viz
nastaveni kavomlynku)
Pfistroj neni schopen pii- | Pokud problém pretrvdvé, otocte
pravit kdvu knoflikem na paru do polohy |
a nechte vytéct trochu vody z
napénovace
) Kontrolka je rozsvicend | Zasobnik kavové sedliny je | Vyprdzdnéte zasobnik na sedliny,
B © @ O Q aneblikd plny nebo nenizasunuty | odkapdvaci misku a vycistéte je,
©oe A pak je znovu zasuiite (obr. 18).
Dilezité: pii vyjmuti odkapavaci
misky je vidy nutné vyprdzdnit
zasobnik kavové sedliny, i kdyz
neni zcela zapInény. Pokud tento
tkon neprovedete, mohlo by se
stét, Ze pii dal3ich pfipravach kavy
se zasobnik kévové sedliny pfilis
naplni a pfistroj se zanese
y Kontrolka blika Byla zvolena funkce ,pfe- | Nasypte piedemletou kdvu do
4 g ? O O demletd kdva" @—, ale | ndsypky nebo zruste funkci prede
kdva nebyla nasypana do | mleté kdvy
ndsypky
Kavova zrnka jsou spotte- | Naplite zdsobnik na kévova zmka
bovéna
Pokud je mlynek piilis | Obratte se na servisni stiedisko
hluény, byl zablokovdn
kaminkem obsazenym v
kdvovych zmkdch
Kontrolka blika Oznaluje, Ze je tfeba | Je nezhytné co nejdfive provést
= © 0O GO pristroj odvapnit program odvapnovani, ktery je
S w A @

popsén v odstavci,Odvapriovani”
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Je vydévan nezvykly | Po ciSténi nebyl vlozen | Nechte servisni dvitka zaviend a
) ‘ o ‘ ? Q zvuk a kontrolky stfi- | spafovac spafovaC mimo pfistroj. Stisknéte
QB A _GH davé blikaji soucasné tlatitka $2, PP
dokud se viechny ctyfi kontrolky
nevypnou. Teprve, kdyZz jsou
vSechny ctyfi kontrolky vypnuté, je
mozné oteviit pristupovd dvitka a
zasunout spafovac.
Kontrolky ~ stfidavé | Pfistroj byl pravé zapnut, | Zatlatte na ndpis PUSH az uslysite
m @ g : O O blikaji spafovaC nebyl zasunut | zacvaknuti spoje. Ujistéte se,
— spravné a dvitka nebyla | Ze dvé tlacitka Cervené barvy
dobre zaviena vyskocila ven. Zavfete servisni
dvitka a zapnéte piistroj
Kontrolky blikaji Nésypka na pfedemletou | Vyprazdnéte ndsypku pomoci
) (? t : O Q kdvu je zanesend Stétecku, jak je to popsano v odst.
,CiSténi ndsypky na vsypani pre-
demleté kdvy”
o o ® 0O O Q Kontrolka je rozsvicend | Po ¢isténi nebyl vloZen | Zasuiite spafovac, jak je popsano v
& W A a neblikd sparovac. ¢asti “Cisténi spafovace”
Vnitfek pfistroje je velmi | Pristroj peclivé vycistéte
znedistén
Kontrolka blika Dvitka spafovate jsou | Pokud dvitka nejdou zaviit, ujistéte
10 (? ? Z O O oteviend se, Ze spafovac byl vloZen sprévné
O g & Kontrolky ~ stfidavé | Pristroj byl zapnut s | Otocte knoflikem pdry ve sméru
L4 @Qﬁﬁ blikaji ototnym  knoflikem na | hodinovych rucicek a zaviete vydej
paru v oteviené poloze pro
vydej

RESENI PROBLEMU

Nize jsou uvedené nékteré chybné funkce.

Pokud problém nebude mozné odstranit popsanym zpiisobem, obratte se na stiedisko technické podpory.

PROBLEM MOZNA PRICINA

NAPRAVA

Kava neni tepla Salky nebyly predehfaty.

Oplachnéte Salky v horké vodé, aby se zahfdly
(Pozn. je mozné poutzit funkci horké vody).

posledni kdvy uplynuly 2-3 minuty.

Spafova¢ se ochladil, protoze od pripravy

tlacitka /K.

Ped pfipravou kdvy ohfejte spafova¢ stisknutim
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Kdva je mdlo objemna
nebo mé mélo pény

Kava je namleta piili§ nahrubo.

Otocte regulacnim knoflikem mleti kavy o jedno
cvaknuti smérem k €islu 1 protisméru hodinovych
rucicek, dokud je mlynek na kdvu ve funkci (obr.
7). Posunujte se vidy o jedno cvaknuti, dokud
nedosahnete pozadovaného vydeje. Ucinek je
viditelny pouze po 2 vydejich kdvy (viz odstavec
“nastaveni kavomlynku’, str. 177).

Kava neni vhodna.

PouZivejte kdvu uréenou pro pouZiti v kdvovarech
na espresso.

Kava vytéka pfilis pomalu
nebo po kapkach

Kava je namleta piili§ jemné.

Otocte regulacnim knoflikem mleti kévy smérem
k Cislu 7 ve sméru hodinovych ruticek, dokud
je mlynek na kdvu ve funkd (obr. 7). Posunujte
se vzdy o jedno cvaknuti, dokud nedosahnete
pozadovaného vydeje. Ucinek je viditelny pouze
po 2 vydejich kdvy (viz odstavec “nastaveni kdvom-
lynku’, str. 177).

7 jednoho nebo z obou
Gsti ddvkovace nevytéka
kdva

Otvory v Ustich jsou zanesené.

Vycistéte usti pardtkem.

Kava nevychdzi z usti
ddvkovace, ale podél
servisnich dvifek

Otvory v Usti jsou zanesené suchym kdvovym
prachem.

Vytistéte  asti  pardtkem, houbitkou nebo

kuchynskym kartacem s tvrdymi Stétinami.

Dopravnik kévy uvnitf servisnich dvitek je
zablokovan.

Vycistéte peclivé dopravnik kavy, zejména v
blizkosti pant.

V napénéném mléce jsou
velké bubliny

MIéko neni dostatecné studené nebo neni
polotucné.

Pouzivejte prednostné zcela odtucnéné mléko nebo
polotuéné mléko o teploté, kterou ma v lednicce
(cca 5 °C). Pokud vysledek neni podle vaseho pfani,
zkuste zménit znacku mléka.

Miéko nevytvafi emulzi

Napériovac je znedistény.

Pfistupte k cisténi, jak je uvedeno v odstavdi, Cisténi
napénovace po pouZiti”.

Béhem poufZiti se prerusi
vydej pary

Bezpelnostni zafizeni prerusi vydej pary po 3
minutdch.

Vyckejte a poté funkei pary aktivujte znovu.

Pfistroj se nezapind. Zdstrcka neni zasunuta do zasuvky. Zapojte zastrcku do zdsuvky.
Hlavni spinac (A2) neni zapnuty. Pfepnéte hlavni spinac do polohy I (obr. 3).
Otocenim knofliku | Otvory napénovace a/nebo parni trysky jsou | Pfistupte k CiSténi napénovace, jak je uvedeno v

péry/horké vody do po-
lohy | para/horkd voda
nevychdzi z napéfovace.

ucpané.

odstavci,Cigténi napéfovace po pouziti”,

Nejde vyjmout jednotku
spafovace pro provedeni
dsténi

Pfistroj je zapnuty nebo neproved| dpIné vyp-
nuti.

Sparovac miize byt vyjmut pouze, pokud je pfistroj
spravné vypnuty (viz cast "Vypnuti").
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ZAKLADNE BEZPECNOSTNEOPATRENIA

Spotrebi¢ nemdzu pouZzivat osoby (vratane deti) s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovy-
mi alebo mentdlnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatocnymi skdsenostami alebo zna-
lostami, len pod dozorom alebo ak st zaskoleni v pouZivani spotrebica v bezpecnom
stave inou osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

Deti musia byt pod dozorom, aby sa zabezpecilo, Ze sa so spotrebicom nehraju.
Cistenie a tdrzbu, ktord ma vykonat pouZivatel, nesmu vykonévat deti bez dozoru.
Pocas Cistenia nikdy nepondrajte spotrebi¢ do vody.

Tento spotrebic je urceny na pouzivanie iba v domdcnosti. Nie je urCeny pre pouZzitie
v: priestoroch kuchyniek pre persondl obchodov, kanceldrii a inych pracovnych miest,
budovdch vidieckej turistiky, hoteloch, moteloch a mnohych inych Struktirach urce-
nych na ubytovanie.

V pripade poskodenia zastrcky alebo privodného elektrického kabla ich nechajte vy-
menit'vyhradne v stredisku Technickej Asistencie, zabranite tak akémukolvek riziku.

IBA PRE EUROPSKE TRHY:

Spotrebi¢ mozu pouzivat deti vo veku od 8 rokov, len pod dozorom alebo, ked' dostali
pokyny tykajice sa bezpecného pouZzivania spotrebica a ked' pochopia nebezpecen-
stvd tykajlce sa spotrebica. Operdcie Cistenia a Udrzby zo strany pouzivatela nesmd
vykondvat deti, ak maji menej ako 8 rokov a nepracuji pod dozorom. Spotrebic a
kabel uchovdvajte mimo dosahu deti mladsich ako 8 rokov.

Spotrebi¢ mozu pouzivat osoby s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentél-
nymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatocnymi skusenostami alebo znalostami len pod
dozorom alebo, ked' dostali pokyny tykajtice sa bezpecného pouZzivania spotrebica a
ked'pochopia nebezpecenstva tykajtice sa spotrebica.

Deti sa so spotrebi¢om nesmu hrat.

Spotrebi¢ vzdy vypnite od napdjania, ak ho nechavate bez dozoru a pred montézou,
demontdZou a Cistenim.

Plochy, ktoré nesti tento symbol, sa pocas pouZitia zohrievaju (symbol sa nachddza
iba v niektorych modeloch).
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BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA
Symboly pouZité v tomto navode na pouzitie

Upozornenia Pozor s oznacené tymito symbolmi. Je absolttne
nutné ich vZdy prisne dodrZiavat.

Nebezpecenstvo!
NedodrZanie pokynov moze byt alebo je pricinou trazu elektric-
kym pridom s ohrozenim Zivota.

A Pozor!

NereSpektovanie moZe byt alebo je pricinou trazu alebo posko-
denia spotrebica.

Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
NedodrZanie pokynov mdZe byt alebo je pricinou popéleni alebo
opareni.

m Pozndmka:

Tento symbol upozorfiuje na odporicania a informdcie dolezité
pre uZivatela.

A Nebezpecenstvo!

KedZe spotrebi¢ pracuje pod elektrickym pridom, neda sa vylu-

(it, ze nevyvold zdsahy elektrickym pridom.

Dodrziavajte preto nasledujtice bezpecnostné opatrenia:

« Nedotykajte sa spotrebica, ak mate mokré ruky alebo nohy.

« Nedotykajte sa zastrcky, ak mate mokré ruky.

+ Ubezpecte sa, Ze zasuvka elektrického pradu je vzdy volne
pristupnd, pretoZe iba takto sa zstrcka dd v pripade potre-
by vytiahnut.

« Pokial chcete zastrcku vytiahnut, uchopte priamo za fiu.
Nikdy netahajte za privodnd Sndru, lebo by sa mohla
poskodit.

« Pre tplné odpojenie spotrebica vytiahnite zastrcku z elek-
trickej zasuvky.

« Vpripade portch sa nepokusajte spotrebi¢ opravit sami.
Spotrebi¢ vypnite, vytiahnite zastrcku zo zasuvky a obrdtte
sa na Technicku Asistenciu.

« Pred akymkolvek Cistenim spotrebi¢ najskor vypnite, od-
pojte zastrcku zo zdsuvky a nechajte ho vychladndt.

Pozor:
Obalovy materidl (plastové vreckd, polystyrén atd) nenechdvaj-
te v dosahu deti.

Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
Tento spotrebic produkuje tepld vodu a pocas jeho ¢innosti sa
mozZe vytvdrat vodnd para.
Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou alebo ne-
oparili hordcou parou.
Ked'spotrebic pracuje, plocha na $dlky by sa mohla zohriat.
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Poufitie v sulade s urcenim

Tento spotrebi¢ je urceny na pripravu kdvy a na ohrievanie
napojov.

Kazdé iné poufZitie sa povazuje za nevhodné, a teda nebezpecné.
Vyrobca nenesie zodpovednost za pripadné Skody spdsobené
nevhodnym pouzivanim spotrebica.

Navod na pouzitie

Pred pouzivanim spotrebica si pozorne preitajte tento névod.
NedodrZanie tychto pokynov mdze byt pricinou zraneni alebo
poskodenia spotrebica.

Vyrobca nezodpoveda za Skody spdsobené nedodrzanim tychto
pokynov.

m Pozndmka:

Tento ndvod starostlivo uschovajte. V pripade odovzdania spot-
rebicainym osobdm im odovzdajte aj tento ndvod na pouZivanie.

Uvob

Dakujeme, e ste si vybrali automaticky kévovar na pripravu
kdvy a kapucina.

Prajeme vam vela radosti z vasho nového spotrebica. Urobte si
niekolko volnych mindt na precitanie tohto navodu na pouZitie.
Zabranite tak moznému riziku alebo poskodeniu spotrebica.

Pismena v zatvorkach
Pismend v zatvorkdch zodpovedaju legende uvedenej v Opise
spotrebica (str. 2 - 3). 2-3).

Problémy a opravy

V pripade problémov sa najskdr pokuste odstranit ich sami
podfa pokynov uvedenych v odstavcoch,Vyznam kontroliek” na
str.199 a,Riesenie problémov” na str.200 .

Pokial by tieto pokyny neviedli k ndprave alebo pre ziskanie dal-
Sich informdcii odporticame obrétit sa telefonicky na asistenc-
nt zékaznicku sluzbu na cisle uvedenom na liste ,Zdkaznicky
servis".

Ak sa vasa krajina nenachddza na tomto zozname, zatelefo-
nujte na dislo uvedené v zdrucnom liste. Pre pripadné opravy
je potrebné sa skontaktovat vyhradne s Technickou Asistenciou
De’Longhi. Adresy st uvedené v zérucnom liste, ktory je priloZe-
ny k spotrebicu.



OPIS

Opis spotrebica
(str.3- A)

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Otocny gombik na reguldciu stupiia namletia kdvy
Hlavny vypina¢ (na zadnej strane spotrebica)
Z&sobnik na zrkovd kdvu

Veko zésobnika na zrmkovd kdvu

Vrchnék ndsypky na vopred namletu kavu
Umiestnenie odmerky

Plocha na 3alky

Nésypka na vsypanie vopred zomletej kévy
Hadicka pary

Napenovac mlieka (vytiahnutelny)

Tryska pary (vytiahnutelnd)

Nédrzka na vodu

Napdjaci kabel

Podlozka na Salky

Odkvapkévacia miska

Dvierka vylihovaca

Nédobka na zvysky vylihovanej kévy
Vydévac kdvy (s nastavitelnou vyskou)
Dopravnik kévy

Vylihovac

Ovlddaci panel

Opis ovladacieho panela

(str.3-

B1.

B2.
B3.
B4.
B5.
B6.
B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

B)

Tlacidlo Q) : na zapnutie alebo vypnutie spotrebica
(pohotovostny rezim)

Kontrolka 133lky a OK teploty kévy

Tlacidlo S : pre pripravu 1 5alky kdvy

Kontrolka 2 $alky a OK teploty kavy

Tlacidlo & P pre pripravu 2 $élok kavy

Kontrolka pary a OK teploty kavy

Tlacidlo .;5%, - pre volbu funkcie pary

Gombik volby chuti kévy (pre ziskanie slabej, norméinej
alebo silnej kdvy) alebo vyberu pripravy s vopred namle-
tou kévou

Gombik volby chuti kdvy (pre ziskanie slabej, normadlnej
alebo silnej kavy) alebo vyberu pripravy s vopred namle-
tou kévou &—.

Gombik vydaja pary/hortcej vody

Kontrolka ~ :chyba voda alebo chyba nddrzka
Kontrolka - nddobka na zvysky vylihovanej kavy plnd
alebo chyba

Kontrolka :vieobecny alarm

Tlacidlo @/¥ : volba preplachnutia alebo odvapriovania
Kontrolka odvdpfiovania

Tlacidlo ECO volby reZzimu dspory energie

Kontrolka rezimu Uspory energie
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PRIPRAVNE OPERACIE

Kontrola spotrebica

Po vybaleni skontrolujte, i spotrebic nie je poSkodeny a i je
pritomné vsetko prislusenstvo. Ak st na spotrebii viditelné
poskodenia, nepouZivajte ho. Obratte sa na Technickd Asistenciu
De’Longhi.

Instalacia spotrebica

& Pozor!

Pri instaldcii spotrebica dodrZujte nasledujlice bezpecnostné
opatrenia:
« Spotrebi¢ vyZzaruje teplo do okolitého prostredia. Po
umiestneni spotrebica na pracovnd plochu skontrolujte,
¢i medzi plochami spotrebica, bocnymi stenami a zadnou
Castou zostal volny priestor aspori 3 cm a nad kdvovarom
volny priestor aspori 15 cm.
Eventudine prenikanie vody by mohlo spotrebi¢ poskodit.
Neumiestiiujte spotrebic v blizkosti vodnych kohdtikov ale-
bo drezov.
Spotrebi¢ by sa mohol poskodit, ak ddjde k zamrznutiu
vody v jeho vnutri.
Spotrebic neindtalujte v prostredi, kde by teplota mohla
klesnit pod bod mrazu.
« Privodny elektricky kdbel umiestnite tak, aby sa neposkodil
0 ostré hrany a aby sa nedotykal hortcich povrchov (napr.
elektrickych platniciek).

Zapojenie spotrebica

& Pozor!

Preverte, ¢i napétie v elektrickej sieti zodpoveda hodnote uve-
denej na vyrobnom $titku na spodnej strane spotrebica.
Spotrebic zapojte iba do sprévne naintalovanej a uzemnenej
elektrickej zasuvky s minimalnym prikonom 10 A a vybavenou
vykonnym uzemnenim.

V pripade, Ze zasuvka a zastrcka spotrebica nie st kompatibilné,
je treba nahradit zasuvku za zodpovedajuci typ; tdto vymenu
musi vykonat iba kvalifikovany odbornik.

Prvé uvedenie spotrebica do prevadzky

m Pozndmka:

+ Spotrebi¢ bol vyrobcom skontrolovany s pouzitim kdvy,
preto je celkom normdlne, ak v mlynceku ndjdete stopy
kvy. Vyrobca viak zaruCuje, Ze spotrebic je UpIne novy.

« Odporicame vam ¢o najskdr vykonat nastavenie tvrdosti
vody podla postupu opisaného v odstavci ,Programovanie
tvrdosti vody” (str. 196).



1. Vytiahnite nadrzku na vodu, napliite ju cerstvou vodou az
po rysku MAX, a potom ju vloZte spat na povodné miesto
(obr. 7).

Napefiovacom mlieka otocte smerom von a pod napenovac
umiestnite nadobu s minimalnym objemom 100 ml (obr.
2).

Spotrebic pripojte k elektrickej sieti a stlacte do pol. I (obr.
3) hlavny vypina¢ umiestneny na zadnej strane spotrebica.
Kontrolky £, S22, blikaju sicasne.

Otocte rukovdtou pary proti smeru otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek az na doraz, do pol. | (obr. 5); z napefiovaca mlie-
ka vytecie voda (je normélne, Ze spotrebi¢ bude hlucny).
Pockajte, kym sa vydaj hortcej vody automaticky prerusi:
kontrolky &2, S22, blikaju a signalizujd, ze
je potrebné zatvorit kohutik pary otocenim rukovdte pary
do pol. 0.

Rukovétou pary otocte do pol. 0: spotrebic sa vypne auto-
maticky.

Ak chcete spotrebi¢ pouzit, zapnite ho.

m Pozndmka:

Pri prvom poutiti je potrebné pripravit 4 - 5 kav alebo 4 -
5 kav cappuccino pred tym, ako spotrebi¢ zacne podavat
uspokojivy vysledok.

ZAPNUTIESPOTREBICA

m Pozndmka:

Pred zapnutim spotrebica sa uistite, ¢i hlavny vypina¢, nachd-
dzajlici sa na zadnej strane spotrebica, je v pol. I (obr. 3).

Uistite sa, Ze je parny gombik v polohe,,0".

Pri kazdom zapnuti spotrebica prebehne cyklus automatické-
ho predhrievania a prepléchnutia, ktory nie je mozné prerusit.
Spotrebic je pripraveny na pouZitie aZ po vykonani tohto cyklu.

Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
Pocas preplachovania vyteka z sti vyddvaca kévy trochu horcej
vody, ktoré sa zachytdva do odkvapkévacej misky, umiestnenej
pod nim. Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horicou vodou.

«  Prezapnutie spotrebica stlacte tlacidlo U) (obr. 4): kon-
trolky £ a $2 T blikaju, pokial spotrebic nevykond
automatické zohrievanie a preplachovanie: tymto sposo-
bom, okrem zohrievania kotla, spotrebi¢ pokracuje vo vy-
sielani vody do vndtornych potrubi, aby sa aj tieto zohriali.

Spotrebi¢ md prislusnd teplotu, ked kontrolky S2aSZ TP

zostan( svietit nastalo.
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VYPNUTIESPOTREBICA
Pri kazdom vypnuti spotrebic vykond automatické preplachova-
nie, ktoré sa nemoze prerusit.

& Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Pocas preplachovania vytekd z dsti vydévaca kdvy trochu hord-
cej vody. Ddvajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostnekah hordcou vodou.
Pre vypnutie spotrebica stlacte tlacidlo U (obr. 4). Spotrebi¢
vykond preplachnutie, a potom sa vypne.

m Pozndmka:

Ak sa spotrebi¢ nebude pouZivat dhsiu dobu, stlacte aj hlavny
vypinac do polohy 0 (obr. 6).

Pozor!
Aby sa zabrdnilo poskodeniam spotrebica, nestlacte hlavny vy-
pinac na obr. 6 do pol. 0, ked'je spotrebic zapnuty.

AUTOMATICKEVYPNUTIE
Je mozné modifikovat tito dobu tak, aby sa spotrebi¢ vypol po
15alebo 30 minttach alebo po 1, 2 alebo 3 hodindch nepoufZitia.
1. Svypnutym spotrebicom, ale s hlavnym vypina¢om v pol. |
(obr. 3), stlacte tlacidlo ECO a podrzte ho stlacené az do za-
pnutia kontroliek v spodnej ¢asti ovlddacieho panelu (pozri
obrazok po bode 2).

Ivolte pozadovany Casovy interval (15 alebo 30 minut
alebo po 1, 2 alebo 3 hodindch) stlacenim tlacidla
;(pozri stilad kontrolka/cas v nasledujticej tabulke).

15min  30min 1h

@@@OO

SowA @M Eco

Stlacte tlacidlo ECO pre potvrdenie volby: automatické
vypnutie je tymto naprogramované.

3.

Pozndmka:
Pre tpIné odpojenie spotrebica stlacte hlavny vypina¢, nachd-
dzajlci sa na zadnej strane spotrebica, do pol. 0 (obr. 6).

Pokial'si prajete upravit teplotu vody, ktord sltZi k priprave kdvy,
je treba postupovat nasledovne:

1. Svypnutym spotrebicom, ale s hlavnym vypinacom v pol.
| (obr. 3), stlacte tlacidlo S a podrzte ho stlacené az do
zapnutia kontroliek na ovladacom paneli;

Stlacte tlacidlo 2 S a7 do vyberu poZadovanej tep-
loty:



NIZKA VYSOKA
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Stlacte tlacidlo S pre potvrdenie volby; kontrolky sa
vypnu.
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3.

Pomocou tejto funkcie je mozné aktivovat alebo deaktivovat
reZim pre Usporu energie. Ked je tato funkcia aktivna, znizuje
spotrebu elektrickej energie v stlade s platnymi eurépskymi
normami.

ReZim dspory energie je aktivny, ked'je kontrolka ECO zapnutd
Funkciu aktivujete alebo zrusite stlacenim tlacidla ECO.

m Pozndmka:

V reZime Uspory energie moZe trvat niekolko sekind, kym spot-
rebic zacne vydavat prvi kdvu, pretoze potrebuje viac ¢asu na
zohriatie.

PRiPRAVA KAVY

Volba chuti kavy

Nastavte gombik volby chuti kévy (B8) pre nastavenie poza-
dovanej chuti: ¢im viac sa otdca v smere otdcania hodinovych
ruticiek a ¢im vacSie je mnozstvo zrnkovej kévy, ktoré spotrebic
pomelie, tym silnejsia bude chu‘t’.ziskanej kdvy.

MIN

m Pozndmka:

« Pri prvom pouZiti je potrebné vykonat niekolko pokusov a
pripravit viac ako jednu kévu, aby sa zstila spravna poloha
gombika.

« Dajte pozor, aby ste neotoili privelmi v smere otacania ho-
dinovych ruciciek, inak existuje riziko, Ze dosiahnete prili§
pomalé vydavanie (po kvapkéch), predovsetkym, ked sa
pozaduju dve 3alky kdvy sdcasne.

Volba mnozstva kavy v Salke
Nastavte gombik volby mnozstva kavy (B9) pre nastavenie po-
Zadovaného mnoZstva:
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=74 w
(im viac ototite v smere otacania hodinovjch ruciciek, tym vaé-
Siu kdvu dostanete.

m Pozndmka:

Pri prvom poufiti je potrebné vykonat niekolko pokusov a pripra-
vit viac ako jednu kdvu, aby sa zistila spravna poloha gombika.

Nastavenie kavového mlynceka

Miyncek na kdvu nie je treba regulovat, aspori spociatku, lebo
bol vyrobcom nastaveny tak, aby bolo dosiahnuté sprévne vy-
davanie kavy.

Pokial' v3ak po priprave prvych kdv dochddza k neprilis hmot-
nému vydaju s malym mnoZzstvom peny, alebo prilis pomalému
vydaju kdvy (po kvapkdch), je treba vydaj kavy upravit pomocou
gombika uréeného na reguldciu stupfia pomletia (obr. 7).

Pozndmka:
Regulacny gombik je mozné otocit, len kym je kdvovy mlyncek
v chode.

To obtain delivery notadrop atatime,
turn one click clockwise towards “7".
For fuller bodied creamier coffee, turn
one click anticlockwise towards “1”
(do not turn more than one click at
a time otherwise the coffee could be
delivered a drop at a time).

Efekt tejto Gpravy sa prejavi aZ po vydaji najmenej 2 po sebe na-
sledujucich kav. Ak sa po tejto Gprave nedosiahne poZadované-
ho vysledku, je potrebné zopakovat tpravu otacanim gombika
vzdy o jedno cvaknutie.

Odportcania pre dosiahnutie horucejej kavy

Hortcejsiu kdvu dosiahnete aj nasledujdcim postupom:
eSte pred vydajom vykonajte preplachnutie stlacenim
tlacidla &/ z vydévaca kavy vyteka horca voda, ktora
zohrieva vndtorny okruh spotrebica a spdsobuje, e vydana
kava je teplejsia,
nahrejte $alky horticou vodou (pouZite funkciu hordca voda).

Priprava kdvy pouzitim zrnkovej kavy

Pozor!
Nepouzivajte karamelizované kavové zmka alebo kavové zrmka



obalené v cukre, pretoze by sa mohli nalepit do mlynceka na
kdvu a znemoznit jeho pouzivanie.

1. Nasypte zrnkovi kévu do prislusného zésobnika (obr. 8).

2. Umiestnite pod Gstia vyddvaca kavy:
- 1 8alku, ak chcete pripravit 1 kévu (obr. 9).
- 2 3alky, ak chcete pripravit 2 kdvy.

3. Vyddvat kdvy znizte tak, aby bol ¢o najblizsie k Salkam:
dosiahnete tak lepsiu penu (obr. 10).

4. Stlacte prislusné tlacidlo pre pozadovany vydaj (1 3alka
P alebo 23dlky TP CP, 0br. 112 12).

5. Priprava sa zatne a kontrolka &2 alebo &2 2 zosta-

ne zapnuté pocas celej doby vydaja.

m Pozndmka:

Kym spotrebic pripravuje kdvu, vydaj je mozné kedykolvek
zastavit stlacenim jedného z dvoch tlacidiel vydaja (S
alebo 27 7).
Pokial si prajete zvysit mnozstvo kdvy v Salke, staci po
dokondeni vydaja podrzat (do 3 sekind) stlacené jedno z
tlacidiel vydaja kdvy (T alebo &2 ).
Podokonceni pripravy je spotrebi¢ pripraveny pre dalsie pouzi-
tie.

m Pozndmka:

Informdcie o ziskani teplejSej kdvy ndjdete v odstavci
,Odporucania pre dosiahnutie horticejsej kavy” (str.192 ).

Pozor!

+ Pokial kdva vyteké len po kvapkéch alebo je mélo hustd ¢i
s malym mnoZstvom peny alebo je velmi studend, prestu-
dujte si pokyny uvedené v kapitole ,Riesenie problémov”
(str. 200).

« Pocas pouzitia by sa na ovladacom paneli mohli zapniit

kontrolky, ktorych vyznam je uvedeny v odstavci ,Vyznam
kontroliek” (str. 199).

Priprava kavy pouzitim mletej kavy

Pozor!

Nikdy do spotrebica nesypte vopred namletd kdvu, kym je
spotrebi¢ vypnuty, aby ste tak zabranili rozsypaniu kdvy
vndtri a znedisteniu spotrebica. Spotrebic by sa tymto spd-
sobom mohol poskodit.

Nikdy nesypte viac ako 1 zarovnanu od-

merku, inak by mohlo dojst ku znediste- A
niu spotrebica alebo k upchatiu nésypky.

Pozndmka:

Ak sa pouziva kiipend namletd kéva, je mozné pripravit iba
jednu kdvu naraz.
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1. Otocte gombikom volby chuti kavy proti smeru otdcania
hodinovych ruciciek az na doraz, do polohy &—.

2. Ubezpette sa, Ze nésypka nie je upchand, potom nasypte
zarovnanu odmerku vopred namletej kévy (obr. 13)

3. Umiestnite jednu $alku pod Ustia vydavaca kdvy.

4. Stlacte tlacidlo vydaja 13alky S (obr. 11).

5. Priprava sa zatne amozZe sa v ktoromkolvek momente pre-

rusit stlacenim jedného z dvoch tlacidiel vydaja( &2 alebo
77).
Pre deaktivdciu funkcie vopred namletej kévy otocte gombikom
do jednej z inych poldh.

Pozndmka:
7 rezimu dspory energie do vydaja prvej kdvy by ste mozno mali
niekolko sektind pockat.

PRIPRAVA KAVY CAPPUCCINO

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin

Pocas tychto priprav vychadza para: dajte pozor, aby ste sa ne-

popalili.

1. Pre cappuccino pripravte kdvu do velkej 3alky.

2. Napliite nddobu priblizne 100 gramami mlieka na kazdé
cappuccino, ktoré chcete pripravit. Pri vybere rozmerov
nadoby berte do dvahy, Ze objem tekutiny sa zvy3i 2 alebo
3-ndsobne.

m Pozndmka:

Pre dosiahnutie hustejsej a bohat3ej peny pouZite iplne
odtu¢nené mlieko alebo polotucné mlieko s teplotou, kto-
ri mé v chladnicke (cca 5 °C). Aby sa vyhlo nedostatocne
napenenému mlieku alebo mlieku s obsahom velkych bub-
lin, vydistite vzdy vydavac podla opisu v odstavci ,Cistenie
napefiovaca mlieka po pouZiti”.

Stlatte tlacidlo &: prisludnd kontrolka blikd, ¢im signa-
lizuje, Ze spotrebic sa zohrieva.

Naperiovacom mlieka otocte smerom von, pricom ho po-
norte do nddoby s mliekom (obr. 14).

Ked'sa kontrolka zmeni z blikajlcej na stalu, otocte
rukovétou pary do pol. I. Z napenovaca mlieka vychddza
para, ktora v mlieku nadobdda krémovity charakter a zvysi
objem mlieka.

Pre dosiahnutie krémovejsej peny nechajte otacat nadrzku
pomalymi pohybmi zdola nahor. (Odporica sa nevydavat
paru dlh3ie ako 3 mindty za sebou).

Po dosiahnuti poZadovanej peny preruste vydaj pary uve-
denim rukovate pary do polohy 0.

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenin
Vidy otocte rukovat pary do polohy O skor, ako vytiahnete

8.



nadrzku s napenenym mliekom, aby sa zabrénilo popaleni-
nam sposobenym striekajiicim hordcim mliekom.

Do Sélky s vopred pripravenou kdvou pridajte napenené
mlieko. Cappuccino je pripravené: podla chuti pridajte cu-
kor, a ak si Zeldte, posypte penu trochou cokolady.

m Pozndmka:

OkamZite po priprave kdvy cappuccino a ked je deaktivo-
vand funkcia pary stlacenim tlacidla pary ak stlacite
tlacidlo & aleho P 2 pre opdtovné pozadovanie
kévy, je teplota spotrebica prilis zvy3end na to, aby spotre-
bi¢ pripravil kévu (kontrolky S a &2 TP blikajd, ¢im
oznacuju, Ze teplota nie je vhodnd): je potrebné pockat asi
desat mindt, kym spotrebic trochu nevychladne.

Pre rychlejsie ochladnutie, po deaktivacii funkcie pary,
otvorte rukovat pary a nechajte vytekat vodu z naperiova-
¢a mlieka do nadoby, kym kontrolky € a & $Z uz
nebudu blikat.

& Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
Dévajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou.

Cistenie napefiovaca mlieka po pouziti
Cistite naperiovac mlieka po kazdom poutiti, vyhnete sa tak uk-
ladaniu zbytkov mlieka vo vnditri alebo jeho upchaniu.

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!
Pocas Cistenia vychddza z napenovaca mlieka trochu hordcej
vody. Ddvajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali hordcou vodou.

1. Niekolko sekind nechajte vytekat trochu vody otocenim
rukovate pary do polohy I. Potom uvedenim rukovéte pary
uvedte do polohy 0 preruste vydaj horticej vody.

Pockajte niekolko mindt, kym napefiovac mlieka nevy-
chladne; potom, jednou rukou, drzte rukovat trubky nape-
fovaca mlieka a, druhou rukou, otdcajte proti smeru otd-
¢ania hodinovych ruciciek (obr. 15) a potiahnite napefiovac
mlieka smerom nadol, aby ste ho mohli vytiahnut' (obr.
16).

Starostlivo umyte prvky napeiovaca mlieka Spongiou a
vlaznou vodou.

Skontrolujte, ¢i otvory oznacené Sipkami na obr. 17 nie s
upchaté. V pripade potreby ho vycistite pomocou Spendli-
ka..

Starostlivo umyte prvky napeiovaca mlieka Spongiou a
vlaznou vodou.

Inovu vlozte trysku a napeiovac mlieka ulozte na trysku
posunutim smerom nahor a otocenim aZ do uchytenia.
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PRIPRAVA HORUCEJVODY

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Nenechajte spotrebi¢ bez dozoru, pokym vydéva teplt vodu. Ked
$alka bude plnd, preruste vydaj hordcej vody podfa opisu nizSie.
Naperiovac mlieka sa pocas vydaja zohrieva, a preto ho uchopte
iba za rukovat.

1. Umiestnite pod napefiova¢ mlieka nddobu (¢o najblizsie,
aby nedochédzalo k rozstrekovaniu vody).

2. Skontrolujte, ¢i kontrolky £ a S $P i zapnuté
nastalo.
3. Rukovétou pary otocte o pol otacky proti smeru otdcania

hodinovych ruciciek aZ na doraz: zane sa vydaj.
Preruste uvedenim rukovate pary do polohy 0.

m Pozndmka:

Ak je aktivovany rezim ,Uspora energie”,
vody si vyZiada niekolko sektnd.

« Ak chcete vydat paru okamZite po priprave hortcej vody,
odportca sa otvorit rukovat pary na niekolko sekind pre
vyprazdnenie vodnych potrubi.

vydaj hordcej

CISTENIE

Cistenie spotrebica

Nasledujtice Casti spotrebica je treba pravidelne Cistit:
nadobku na zvy3ky vylihovanej kdvy (A17),
odkvapkdvaciu misku (A15),

nddrzku na vodu (A12),

Ustia vyddvaca kavy (A18),

nasypku na vsypanie vopred namletej kdvy (A8),
vnutro spotrebica pristupné po otvoreni dvierok vylihova-
ca(A16),

vylihovac (A20).

& Pozor!

Na distenie spotrebica nepouZivajte rozpistadla, drsné
Cistiace prostriedky ani alkohol. Pri plnoautomatickych
spotrebicoch DeLonghi nie je potrebné pouZivat na Cistenie
spotrebica chemické prisady. Odvapriovac, ktory odportca
spolonost De’Longhi, je na baze prirodnych zloZiek a Gplne
biologicky rozloZitelhy.

Ziadny komponent spotrebica sa nesmie umyvat v umy-
vacke riadu.

Na odstraovanie vodného kamena alebo kavovych usa-
denin nikdy nepouZivajte kovové predmety, pretoze by
tak mohlo dojst k poskrabaniu kovového alebo plastového
povrchu.




Cistenie nadobky na zvysky vylihovanej kavy

Ked kontrolka l-;;_:J blikd, je potrebné vyprazdnit nddobku na

zvysky vyldhovanej kdvy. Kym sa nddobka na zvysky vyliho-

vanej kdvy nevyisti, kontrolka bude stéle blikat a spotrebic

neméze pripravit kavu.

Na vykonanie istenia (pri zapnutom spotrebici):

« Otvorte servisné dvierka na prednej casti, vytiahnite od-
kvapkdvaciu misku (obr. 18), vyprazdnite ju a vycistite.

« Vyprézdnite a starostlivo vycistite nddobku na zvy3ky vylu-
hovanej kdvy, dbajte na to, aby ste odstranili usadeniny na
dne.

A Pozor!

Pri vynati odkvapkévacej misky je vzdy nutné vyprézdnit nd-
dobku na zvysky vylihovanej kdvy, aj ked' nie je celkom napl-
nend.

Pokial' tento Gkon nevykondte, méZe sa stat, Ze pri priprave dal-
Sich kdv sa nddobka na zvy3ky vylihovanej kavy naplni viac, ako
sa ocakdva, a spotrebic sa upchd zvySkami pouzitej kdvy.

Cistenie odkvapkavacej misky

A Pozor!

Ak sa odkvapkdvacia miska nebude vyprazdiiovat pravidelne,

voda méZe pretiect a vniknit dovnitra alebo do boku spot-

rebica. To méze poskodit spotrebi¢, oporny pult alebo okolity

priestor.

Odkvapkavacia miska je vybavena plavajlicim indikatorom (Cer-

venej farby), ktory oznacuje hladinu vody (obr. 19). Skor ako

tento ukazovatel zacne vycnievat z podlozky na Salky, je potreb-

né misku vyprazdnit a vycistit.

Pri vynimani odkvapkévacej misky postupujte nasledujicim

sposobom:

1. Vyberte odkvapkdvaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky vyld-
hovanej kdvy (obr. 18).

2. Vyprazdnite odkvapkavaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky
vylihovanej kdvy a umyte ich.
3. Vlozte spat odkvapkévaciu misku spolu s nddobkou na ké-

vové usadeniny.

Cistenie vniitra spotrebica

& Nebezpecenstvo tirazu elektrickym pridom!

Pred akymkolvek cistenim vnitornych Casti spotrebica musi byt
spotrebi¢ vypnuty (pozri ,Vypnutie”) a odpojeny od elektrickej
siete. Spotrebi¢ nikdy nepondrajte do vody.

1. Pravidelne (priblizne raz do mesiaca) skontrolujte, ¢i vnd-
torny priestor spotrebica (pristupny po vybrani odkvapka-
vacej misky) nie je znecisteny. V pripade potreby odstraiite
zvy3ky kdvy Stetcom.
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2. V3etky zvysky povysavajte vysavacom (obr. 20).

Cistenie nadrzky na vodu

1. Pravidelne (priblizne raz do mesiaca) a po kazdej vymene
zmakcovacieho filtra ( pokial'je vo vybave) vycistite nadrz-
ku na vodu (A12) vlhkou handrickou a malym mnoZstvom
jemného Cistiaceho prostriedku.

2. Nddrzku napliite Cerstvou vodou a znovu ju zasurite.

Cistenie ustia vydavaca kavy

1. Pravidelne Cistite Ustia vydavaca kavy pomocou $pongie
alebo handricky (obr. 21).

Kontrolujte, i nie st upchaté otvory vydévaca kdvy. Podla
potreby vyberte usadeniny kévy pomocou 3pdradla (obr.
22).

Cistenie nasypky na vsypanie vopred namletej kavy

Pravidelne kontrolujte (priblizne raz za mesiac), i
nie je upchatd ndsypka na vopred namletd kavu (A8).
V  pripade potreby odstrante zvysky kévy Stetcom.

Cistenie vylihovaca

Vylihovac (A20) je nevyhnutné vycistit aspon raz za mesiac.
Pozor!

Vylihovac sa neda vytiahnut, ak je spotrebic zapnuty.

1. Ubezpecte sa, i bol spotrebic spravne vypnuty (pozri,Vyp-

nutie”).

2. Otvorte servisné dvierka.

3. Vyberte odkvapkdvaciu misku a nddobku na zvysky vylu-
hovanej kdvy (obr. 18).

4, Stlacte smerom dovndtra dve Cervené uvoliiovacie tlacidla

a sicasne vyberte vylihovac (obr. 23).

& Pozor!

VYPLACHNITE IBAVODOU

ZIADNE CISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY - ZIADNA UMYVACKA RIADU
Cistite vyluhova¢ bez pouZitia saponatov, pretoZe by ho mohli
poskodit.

5. Ponorte vyldhovac priblizne na 5 mindt do vody, a potom
ho oplachnite pod tecticou vodou.
6. Povydisteni znovu zalozte vylihovac zasunutim do podpe-

ry ana cap v spodnej casti,
potom stlacte napis PUSH, kym nebudete pocut kliknutie
zahdknutia.



Podpera -

o) Cap
m Pozndmka!
N

=)
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7. Po zasunuti skontrolujte, ¢i sa dve cer-
vené tlacidld vysunuli smerom von. =
8. Inovu vlozte odkvapkdvaciu misku s
nddobkou na zvy3ky vylihovanej kdvy.
9. Zatvorte servisné dvierka.

Ak je tazké zasuniit vyldhovac spat,
je treba ho nastavit (pred jeho za-
sunutim) na spravny rozmer silnym
stlacenim dvoch pacok, ako je znd-
zomené na obrazku.

Spotrebi¢ odvapnite, ked na displeji blika kontrolka /K.

A Pozor!

«Pripravok na odvapriovanie obsahuje kyseliny, ktoré mozu
sposobit podrazdenie pokozky a odi. Je absoltitne nevy-
hnutné dodrziavat bezpecnostné pokyny vyrobcu, ktoré
st uvedené na obale pripravku a upozornenia tykajtice sa
postupu v pripade zasiahnutia pokozky a o€i .

Odportca sa pouzivat vyhradne odvapriovacie pripravky
De’Longhi. Pouzitie nevhodnych odvapiovacich priprav-
kov, rovnako ako nespravne vykonané odvépnenie mozu
viest k nezrovnalostiam, na ktoré sa nevztahuje zaruka
vyrobcu.

1. Spotrebi¢ zapnite.

2. Vyprdzdnite nadrzku na vodu (A12).

3. Do nddrzky na vodu nalejte odvapriovaci prostriedok roz-
riedeny s vodou (dodrZiavajte pomery uvedené na obale
odvdpiiovacieho prostriedku).

Pod vydava¢ hordcej vody umiestnite prazdnu nadobu s
minimalnym objemom 1,5 litra.

4. Pockajte, kym sa kontrolky £ a 2 2 zapni nastélo.

& Pozor! Nebezpecenstvo popdlenia!

Z napefiovaca mlieka vychddza hortica voda obsahujtica kyseli-
ny. Ddvajte pozor, aby ste sa nepostriekali horticou vodou.

5. Stlacte tlacidlo @/g a podrzte ho stlacené aspoi na 5

sekdnd pre potvrdenie naliatia roztoku a spustite odvép-
fovanie. Kontrolka vntri tlacidla zostane nastalo zapnuta,
¢im oznatuje spustenie programu odvapfiovania a kontrol-
ky$Z,SZ P a gﬂ) blikaju sicasne, ¢im oznacuju
otocenie rukovate pary do polohy I (nie je mozné pripravit
kdvu).

6. Rukovétou pary otocte proti smeru otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek do polohy I: odvépiiovaci roztok vyteka z naperio-
vata mlieka a zacina napliiat nédobu umiestnend pod nim.
Program odvépfiovania automaticky vykond celd sériu
preplachnuti s prestdvkami, aby sa odstranili usadeniny
vodného kamefia vndtri kévovaru.

Po priblizne 30 mindtach je nédrzka na vodu prazdna a zapne

sa kontrolka OQa striedajti sa kontrolky S, S22 2 a

@) ; rukovatou pary otocte v smere otacania hodinovych ruci-

Ciek az na doraz do polohy 0.

Teraz je spotrebic pripraveny na proces vyplachnutia Cerstvou

vodou.

7. Vyprdzdnite nddobu, ktord ste pouZili na zachytévanie
odvapnovacieho roztoku a vlozte ju prazdnu spét pod na-
penovac mlieka.

8. Vytiahnite nddrzku na vodu, vyprdzdnite ju, preplachnite
pod tecticou vodou, znovu ju napliite Cistou vodou a znovu
ju zalozte; kontrolky £, C2 C2 a {'}, blikaja su-
casne.

9. Rukovétou pary otocte proti smeru otdcania hodinovych
ruciciek o pol otdcky do polohy . Z vyddvaca vytekd hortica
voda.

10. Ked'sa nadrzka tplne vyprazdni, vypne sa kontrolka &/
a zapne sa kontrolka a& a blikajd kontrolky &2, &
o .

10. Rukovat uvedte do polohy 0, nadrzku na vodu znovu na-
pliite a spotrebic sa automaticky vypne.

Pre jeho pouZitie spotrebi¢ zapnite stlacenim tlacidla Q) .

m Pozndmka!

Ak by sa cyklus odvapriovania neukondil sprdvne (napr. nedo-
statok zasobovania elektrickou energiou), odportca sa cyklus
zopakovat.

PROGRAMOVANIE TVRDOSTIVODY
Kontrolka @/ sa zapne po stanovenej dobe pouZivania, ktord
zdvisi od tvrdosti vody.

Spotrebic je z vyroby nastaveny na stupefi tvrdosti vody 4 (velmi
tvrdd voda). Podla potreby mozete spotrebi¢ naprogramovat v
zdvislosti od skutocnej tvrdosti vody pouZivanej v réznych regio-
noch a upravit tak frekvenciu odvapriovania.



Meranie tvrdosti vody
1. Vyberte z obalu reakény prizok ,TOTAL HARDNESS TEST",
ktory je stcastou prirucky.

2. Ponorte cely prizok do pohdra s vodou priblizne na jednu
sekundu.
3. Vytiahnite prdzok z vody a zlahka nim oklepte. Asi po

jednej minute sa objavi 1, 2, 3 alebo 4 Stvorceky cervenej
farby v zévislosti od tvrdosti vody, pricom kazdy Stvorcek
zodpovedd 1 stupfiu drovne tvrdosti.

Uroveri 1

S p—— ] ] ]
S— ] ] ]
Nastavenie tvrdosti vody

1. Uistite sa, Ci je spotrebic vypnuty (ale pripojeny k elektric-
kej sieti a s hlavnym vypinacom v polohe I).

Uroveri 2

2. Stlacte tlacidlo &@/k a podrite ho stlacené aspoii na 6
sekind: kontrolky <Y k=l A G/
sa zapnu zdcasne.

3. Stlacte tlacidlo ECO pre nastavenie skutocnej tvrdosti (tro-
vefi namerand reakénym prazkom).

Uroven  Urovei  Uroven  Uroven
1 2 3 4
© © © Q)
S = A B
4. Stlatte tlacidlo /K pre vystup zmenu

0d tejto chvile je spotrebi¢ naprogramovany na nové nastavenie
tvrdosti vody.
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TIECHNICKEUDAJE

Napatie: 220 - 240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Prikon: 1450W
Tlak: 15 MPa (15 bar)
Objem nadrzky na vodu: 1,71
Rozmery SxV x H: 280 x 364 x 400 mm
Dizka kabla: 1500 mm

Hmotnost: 10,8 kg

€ Spotrebic je v silade s poZiadavkami nasledujdcich
smernic ES:

Smernice o nizkom napati 2006/95/ES v zneni nasl. tprav.
Smernice o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite EMC
2004/108/ES v zneni nasl. tprav.

Eurépskeho nariadenia Stand-by 1275/2008

Materidly a predmety uréené pre styk s potravinami su v
stlade s poZiadavkami eurépskeho nariadenia 1935/2004.

LIKVIDACIA
ﬁ V sdlade s pokynmi eurdpskej smernice 2002/96/ES

nelikvidujte spotrebic spolocne s komunélnym odpa-
dom, ale odovzdajte ho v autorizovanom zbernom
stredisku.



KONTROLKY

OPIS

VYZNAM

OGO

Kontrolky blikaju

Spotrebic nie je pripraveny na pripravu kdvy (teplota
vody este nedosiahla idedlnu hodnotu). Pred pripra-
vou kévy pockajte, kym kontrolky nesvietia nastélo.

OO @O

Kontrolky svietia nastdlo

Spotrebi¢ ma spravnu teplotu a je pripraveny na
pripravu kavy.

OO0

Kontrolka svieti nastalo

Spotrebic vyddva jednu Salku kdvy

oo o

ODO@O

Kontrolka svieti nastalo

Spotrebic vyddva dve Salky kévy

0} =

OO O

Kontrolka pary blika

Spotrebic sa zohrieva na idedlnu teplotu pre vyrobu
pary. Pred otocenim rukovdte pary pockajte, kym
kontrolka zostane svietit nastalo

OO0 ®

Kontrolka pary svieti nastélo

Spotrebic je pripraveny na vydaj pary

OO

Kontrolky blikaju striedavo

Spotrebi¢ vykondva vypnutie (pozri odstavec ,Vyp-
nutie”)

Kontrolky blikaj

Spotrebic signalizuje, Ze je potrebné otocit rukova-
tou pary do polohy |

Kontrolky blikaju striedavo

Spotrebic signalizuje, Ze je potrebné otocit rukova-
tou pary do polohy 0

Kontrolka svieti nastalo

Spotrebic je v reZime Gspory energie

m©°°0@

L =] A B ko

© 0 © @ Q Kontrolka svieti nastalo Prebieha automaticky program odvapfiovania
. < = A B
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VYZNAM SVETLENYCH KONTROLIEK ALARMU

nie je dostatotnd alebo
nddrzka nie je vloZend
spravne

KONTROLKY OPIS VYZNAM €0 UROBIT?
u ® 0 O O O Kontrolka svieti na- | Hladina vody v nadrike | Napliite nadrzku na vodu a/alebo
) stélo

ju sprdvne zasufite zatlacenim,
az pokym nepocut zapadnutie na
doraz

Nédrzka je znecistend a/
alebo upchatd

Nadrzku preplachnite alebo od-
vapnite

Kontrolka blika

Kava je namletd prilis naj-
emno, a preto kava vyteka
prilis pomaly

Zopakovat vydaj kdvy a otocit re-
gulatnym gombikom mletia kdvy
0 jedno cvaknutie smerom k ¢islu
7 (obr. 10) v smere hodinovych
ruticiek, kym je mlyncek na kavu
v prevddzke. Ak je po priprave
najmenej 2 kdv vydaj stéle prili§
pomaly, zopakujte korekciu otoce-
nim regulacného gombika o dal3i
stupeni (pozri nastavenie kdvového
mlynceka)

Spotrebi¢ nie je schopny
pripravit kavu

Ak problém pretrvdva, otocte ru-
kovétou pary do polohy | a z na-
pefiovaca mlieka nechajte vytiect
trochu vody

(e}
(@)

Kontrolka svieti na-
stalo

Nédobka na zvysky vyld-
hovanej kdvy je pInd alebo
nebola zasunutd spravne

Vyprazdnite nddobu na zvysky
kdvy, odkvapkdvaciu misku a vy-
Cistite ich, potom znovu zasuiite
(obr. 18). Dolezité: pri vybrati
odkvapkévacej misky musite vzdy
vyprazdnit aj zberndi nadobku na
zvysky vylihovanej kavy, aj ked
nie je Uplne pind. Pokial tento
tkon nevykondte, moze sa stat, ze
pri priprave dal3ich kdv sa nédobka
na zvysky vylihovanej kdvy napIni
viac, ako sa oakdva, a spotrebic sa
upchd zvyskami poutzitej kévy

Kontrolka blika

Bola zvolend funkcia ,ki-
pend mletd kiva" a—,
ale namleta kdva nebola
nasypand do ndsypky

Nasypte namletd kavu do nésypky
alebo zruste funkciu namletej kdvy

Zrnkd kévy skon¢ili

Napliite zdsobnik na zrkovd kdvu

Ak je mlynéek na kévu
velmi hlucny, kamienok
obsiahnuty v zrmkdch
kdvy zablokoval mlyncek
na kavu

Obrétte sa na asistencné centrum
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Kontrolka blika

Signalizuje, Ze je nutné
spotrebi¢ odvapnit

Je nevyhnutné ¢o najskor vykonat
program odvéapfiovania, opisany v
odstavci,Odvapriovanie”

Hluk je anomdlny a
kontrolky  striedavo
blikaja

Po cisteni ste nezasunuli
vylihovat

Servisné dvierka nechajte zatvo-
rené a vylihovac nechajte mimo
spotrebica. Sicasne stlacte tlacidla
2, 2 7, kym sa Sty
kontrolky nevypnd. Len ked' budu
vietky Styri kontrolky vypnuté,
mozete otvorit pristupové dvierka
a zasunit vylihovac.

Kontrolky blikaju strie-
davo

Spotrebic¢ sa prave zapol,
vylihova¢ nebol zasunuty
sprdvne a dvierka nie su
dobre zatvorené

Stlacte vyluhovac na ndpise PUSH,
kym nebudete pocut kliknutie
zahdknutia. Uistite sa, Ci sa dve
cervené tlacidld vysunuli smerom
von. Zatvorte servisné dvierka a
zapnite spotrebic

Kontrolky blikaju

Ndsypka na zomletd kdvu
je upchatd

Vyprézdnite ndsypku pomocou
Stetca, ako je to opisané v odst.
,Cistenie ndsypky na vsypanie
kdvy”

g O ® © O Q Kontrolka svieti na- | Po Cisteni ste nezasunuli | Zasuiite vylihova, ako je to opisa-
o stélo vylihovac. né v odstavci, Cistenie vylihovaca”
Vnitro spotrebica je velmi | Spotrebic starostlivo vycistite
zne(istené
Kontrolka blikd Servisné dvierka st otvo- | Ak sa dvierka nedaju zatvorit, uis-
fio ¢ o Z O O rené tite sa, ¢i je vyluhova¢ zasunuty

spravne

Kontrolky blikaju strie-
davo

Spotrebi¢ bol zapnuty s
rukovdtou pary v otvore-
nej polohe vydaja

Rukovét pary otocte v smere otd-
¢ania hodinovych ruciciek az do
zatvorenia vydaja

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV
NiZsie st uvedené niektoré priklady chybného fungovania.
Ak sa problém nebude dat odstranit opisanym spdsobom, zavolajte Technickd Asistenciu.

PROBLEM

MOZNA PRIiCINA

NAPRAVA

Kdva nie je hordca

Salky neboli predhriate.

Lohrejte $alky ich preplachnutim horticou vodou
(Poznamka: moze sa poutit funkcia hortcej vody).

Vylthovac sa ochladil, pretoze od poslednej

vydanej kavy uplynuli 2 - 3 mindty.

tlacidla B/K.

Pred pripravou kdvy vylihovac zohrejte stlacenim
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Kdva je mdlo objemna
alebo mé mélo peny

Kdva bola zomleta prilis hrubo.

Otocte regulacnym gombikom mletia kdvy o jeden
stupen smerom k islu 1 v protismere hodinovych
ruciciek, kym je mlyncek na kévu vo funkii (obr.
7). Otacajte gombikom vzdy o jeden stupen az
do tej doby, kym neddjde k uspokojivému vydaju
kévy. Efekt je viditelny po 2 vydaniach kdvy (pozri
odstavec, requldcia mlynceka na kavu”, str. 192).

Kéva nie je vhodnd.

PouZivajte kdvu pre pouZitie v kdvovaroch na es-
presso.

Kava vyteka prili§ pomaly
alebo iba kvapka

Kava bola zomleta prilis jemne.

Otocte regulacnym gombikom mletia kdvy o jeden
stupert smerom k cislu 7 v smere hodinovych
ruciciek, kym je mlyncek na kdvu v chode (obr.
7). Otacajte gombikom vzdy o jeden stupen az
do tej doby, kym neddjde k uspokojivému vydaju
kévy. Efekt je viditelny po 2 vydaniach kdvy (pozri
odstavec,requldcia mlynceka na kavu”, str. 192).

Kéva nevytekd z jedného
alebo ani z jedného Ustia
vyddvaca

Otvory v Ustiach sa upchali.

Vyistite Ustia pomocou $pédradla.

Kava nevytekd z dsti
vydavaca, ale pozdiz
servisnych dvierok

Otvory Usti su upchaté zvySkami kdvy.

Ustia vycistite 3paradlom, $pongiou alebo kuchyn-
skou kefkou s tvrdymi Stetinami.

Dopravnik kdvy vnutri servisnych dvierok sa
zablokoval.

Dopravnik kdvy starostlivo vycistite, najmé v bliz-
kosti kibov.

Napenené mlieko md
velké bubliny.

Milieko nie je dostatocne studené alebo nie je
polotucné.

Pouzivat celkom odtucnené mlieko alebo polotucné
mlieko o teplote, ktord mé v chladnicke (cca 5 °C).
Ak vysledok stéle nie je uspokojivy, skiste pouzit
inti znacku mlieka.

Mlieko nie je emulgované

Napenovac mlieka je znecisteny.

Vykonajte cistenie podla pokynov v odstavei, iste-
nie napefovaca mlieka po pouziti”.

Vydaj pary sa prerusi

Bezpecnostné zariadenie prerui vydaj pary po
3 mindtach.

Pockajte, potom opétovne aktivuijte funkciu pary.

Spotrebic sa nezapina

Zdstrcka nie je zapojend do zdsuvky.

Zasunite zastrcku do zasuvky.

Hlavny vypinac (A2) nie je zapnuty.

Stlacte hlavny vypinac v polohe | (obr. 3).

Otocenim gombika pary/
hordcej vody do polohy |
z napefiovaca mlieka ne-
vyjde Ziadna para/hordca
vody

Otvory naperiovaca mlieka a/alebo trysky pary
st upchané.

Vykonajte Cistenie naperiovaca mlieka podla po-
kynov v odstavci ,istenie napefiovaéa mlieka po
pouZziti”.

Jednotka vylihovaca
sa neda vytiahnut na
vykonanie istenia

Spotrebic je zapnuty alebo ste nevykonali dpl-
né vypnutie.

Vylihovac sa mdze vytiahnut iba, ak sa spotrebic
spravne vypne (pozri odstavec, Vypnutie”).
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PODSTAWOWE OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA
. Urzadzenia nie moga uzywac osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnosciach
fizycznych, zmystowych lub psychicznych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia
chyba, ze beda one nadzorowane lub zostang pouczone na temat bezpiecznego
uzytkowania przez osobe odpowiadajacg za ich bezpieczenstwo.
Nalezy pilnowac dzieci, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.
(zyszczenia i konserwacji lezacych w gestii uzytkownika nie moga wykonywac dzieci
bez nadzoru.
Podczas czyszczenia nie zanurza¢ urzadzenia w wodzie.
Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wyfacznie do uzytku domowego. Nie przewidziano
uzytkowania w: pomieszczeniach petnigcych funkcje kuchni dla personelu sklepdw,
biur i innych stref pracy, w agroturystyce, hotelach, motelach i innych strukturach
rekreacyjnych oraz w pokojach do wynajecia.
W razie uszkodzenia wtyczki lub kabla zasilajacego zwrdci¢ sie o ich wymiane
wyfacznie do Serwisu Technicznego, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

DOTYCZY WYEACZNIE RYNKU EUROPEJSKIEGO:

. Niniejszego urzadzenia mogq uzywac dzieci powyzej 8 roku zycia pod warunkiem, ze
s3 one nadzorowane lub zostaty pouczone na temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania i s
swiadome zwigzanego z tym ryzyka. Dzieciom nie wolno wykonywac czyszczenia i
konserwadji lezacych w gestii uzytkownika chyba, ze ukoficzyty one 8 lat i s3 nad-
zorowane. Trzymac urzadzenie i jego kabel zasilajacy poza zasiegiem dzieci ponize;j 8
roku zycia.

Urzadzenia mogq uzywac osoby o ograniczonych zdolno$ciach fizycznych, zmystow-
ych lub psychicznych lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia pod warunkiem, ze
beda one nadzorowane lub zostaty pouczone na temat bezpiecznego uzytkowania
oraz s swiadome zwigzanego z tym ryzyka.

Dzieciom nie wolno bawic sie urzadzeniem.

W przypadku pozostawienia urzadzenia bez nadzoru oraz przed montazem, de-
montazem lub czyszczeniem nalezy je zawsze odfaczy¢ od zasilania.

Podczas uzytkowania powierzchnie, na ktérych znajduje sie taki symbol staja sie
gorace (symbol znajduije sie tylko na niektérych modelach).
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. .
Symbole wykorzystane w niniejszej instrukgji

Waznym Ostrzezeniom towarzysza nastepujace symbole.
Nalezy ich bezwzglednie przestrzegac.

Niebezpieczeristwo!
Nieprzestrzeganie moze spowodowac obrazenia stwarzajace
zagrozenie dla zycia, wskutek porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Uwaga!
Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezenia moze by¢ lub jest, przyczyna
obrazen lub uszkodzen urzadzenia.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezenia moze by¢ lub jest przyczyng
lekkich lub powaznych oparzen.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Ten symbol wskazuje wazne dla uzytkownika porady i
informacje.

ANiebezpieczeﬁstwo!

Poniewaz urzadzenie zasilane jest pradem elektrycznym, nie
mozna wykluczy¢ porazenia pradem.

Nalezy zatem przestrzega¢ nastepujacych ostrzezen dotycza-
cych bezpieczeristwa:

Nie dotykac urzadzenia mokrymi rekami lub stopami.

Nie dotykac wtyczki mokrymi rekami.

Upewnic sig, ze gniazdko zasilajace jest zawsze fatwo
dostepne, poniewaz tylko w ten sposob, w razie potrzeby
bedzie mozna szybko wyja¢ z niego wtyczke.

Podczas wyjmowania wtyczki z gniazdka nalezy za nia
trzymac. Nigdy nie ciagnac za kabel, poniewaz mozna go
uszkodzic.

W celu catkowitego wyfaczenia urzadzenia wyjac wtyczke
zgniazdka.

W razie usterki nie prébowa¢ samodzielnie naprawia¢
urzadzenia.

Nalezy wytaczy¢ urzadzenie, wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka i
zwréci¢ sie do Serwisu Technicznego.

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia czesci zewnetrznych
wylaczy¢ urzadzenie, wyja¢ wtyczke z gniazdka pradu i
poczekac, az urzadzenie wystygnie.

Uwaga:
Przechowywac elementy opakowania (woreczki foliowe, ele-
menty ze styropianu) poza zasiegiem dzieci.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
Niniejsze urzadzenie wytwarza goraca wode i w czasie jego dzi-
atania, moze powstawac para wodna.
Uwazac na rozpryskujaca sie wode lub wytwarzang goraca pare.
Podczas funkcjonowania urzadzenia nie dotykac podstawki na

204

filizanki, moze by¢ ona goraca.

Prawidtowe uzytkowanie

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do parzenia kawy i podgrzewania
napojow.

Wszelkie inne uzycie uwaza sie za niewtasciwe. Producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z niewtas-
ciwego uzytkowania. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci
za szkody wynikajace z niewtasciwego uzytkowania.

Instrukgja obstugi

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie przeczytac niniejsza
instrukgje obstugi. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukci moze by¢
przyczyna obrazen ciata lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Starannie przechowywacinstrukcje obstugi. W razie przekazania
urzadzenia innym osobom, nalezy im réwniez oddac niniejsza
instrukcje obstugi.

WPROWADZENIE

Dzigkujemy za wybranie automatycznego ekspresu do kawy i
kawy cappuccino.

Iyczymy udanego korzystania z Waszego nowego urzadzenia.
Prosimy o poswiecenie kilku minut na przeczytanie niniejszej
instrukgji obstugi. W ten sposéb unikniecie niebezpieczeristwa
lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

Litery w nawiasach
Litery w nawiasach odpowiadaja legendzie podanej w Opisie
urzadzenia (str. 2-3).

Problemy i naprawy

W przypadku probleméw, nalezy przede wszystkim sprobowac
je rozwiazac $ledzac wskazowki zamieszczone w paragrafach
,Lnaczenie kontrolek” nastr. 214i,Rozwiazywanie probleméw’,
nastr. 215.

Jezeli proby rozwiazania problemu okaz3 sie nieskuteczne lub
w razie koniecznosci uzyskania dodatkowych wyjasnien nalezy
sie skontaktowac biurem obstugi klienta, dzwoniac pod numer
podany w zataczniku,,Biuro obstugi klienta”.

Jezeli Waszego kraju nie ma na liscie, nalezy zadzwoni¢ pod
numer podany na gwarangji. W przypadku koniecznodci
naprawy nalezy sie zwréci¢ wytacznie do Serwisu Technicznego
firmy De’Longhi. Adresy zostaty podane w karcie gwarangji za-
faczonej do urzadzenia.



OPIS

Opis urzadzenia
(str.3- A )

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Pokretto requlacji stopnia zmielenia kawy
Wytacznik gtéwny (na tylnej czedci urzadzenia)
Pojemnik na ziarna kawy

Pokrywa pojemnika na ziarna kawy
Pokrywa lejka do kawy mielonej

Miejsce na miarke

Tacka na filizanki

Lejek do wsypywania kawy mielonej
Rurka pary

Dysza do spieniania mleka (wyjmowana)
Dysza pary (wyjmowana)

Zbiornik na wode

Kabel zasilajacy

Podstawka na filizanki

Tacka ociekowa

Drzwiczki automatu zaparzajacego
Pojemnik na fusy

Dozownik kawy (z requlowang wysokoscia)
Element przez ktdry przeptywa kawa
Automat zaparzajacy

Panel sterowania

Opis panelu sterowania

(str.3-

B1.
B2.
B3.
B4.
B5.

B6.

B7.
B8.

B9.

B10.
B11.
B12.

B13.
B14.
B15.
B16.
B17.

B)

Przycisk Q) :whaczanie - wytaczanie ekspresu (stand by)
Kontrolka 1 filizanki i OK temperatura kawy

Przycisk S przygotowanie 1 filizanki matej kawy
Kontrolka 2 filizanek i OK temperatura kawy

Przycisk S S2: do przygotowania 2 filizanek matej
kawy

Kontrolka pary i OK temperatura pary

Przycisk 4’?: wybor funkcji pary

Pokretto wyboru smaku kawy (dla uzyskania stabej kawy,
normalnej lub mocnej) lub wyboru przygotowania kawy
zkawy mielonej.

Pokretto wyboru smaku kawy (dla uzyskania stabej kawy,
normalnej lub mocnej) lub wyboru przygotowania kawy
zkawy mielonej &—

Pokretto wytwarzania pary/goracej wody

Kontrolka  :brak wody lub zbiornika

Kontrolka_  : pojemnik na fusy jest petny lub nie zostat
whozony

Kontrolka ~ :ogdlny alarm

Przycisk @/ : wybér ptukania lub odkamieniania
Kontrolka odkamieniania

Przycisk ECO wyhor trybu oszczednosci energetycznej
Kontrolka trybu oszczednosci energetycznej
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CZYNNOSCIWSTEPNE
Kontrola urzadzenia

Po wyjeciu urzadzenia z opakowania upewnic sie, ze jego stan
jest w nienaruszony oraz posiada wszystkie akcesoria. Nie uzy-
wac urzadzenia w przypadku widocznego uszkodzenia. Zwrdcic
sie do Serwisu Technicznego firmy De’Longhi

Montaz urzadzenia

& Uwaga!

Podczas montowania urzadzenia nalezy przestrzega¢ nastepuja-
cych zasad dotyczacych bezpieczerstwa:
Urzadzenie wydziela ciepto do otoczenia. Po ustawieniu
urzadzenia na blacie sprawdzi¢, czy miedzy powierzch-
niami urzadzenia a Scianami bocznymi i tylng pozostaje
przestrzer przynajmniej 3 cm oraz przynajmniej 15 cm nad
ekspresem do kawy.
Woda, ktéra ewentualnie przedostanie sie do wnetrza
urzadzenia, moze je uszkodzic.
Nie ustawiac ekspresu w poblizu krandw z woda lub umy-
walek.
Urzadzenie moze ulec uszkodzeniu, jezeli znajdujaca sie w
nim woda zamarznie.
Nie instalowac urzadzenia w otoczeniu, w ktorym temper-
atura moze spas¢ ponizej temperatury zamarzania.
Kabel zasilajacy utozy¢ w taki sposéb, by nie zostat
uszkodzony przez ostre krawedzie lub w skutek kontaktu
z goracymi powierzchniami (np. plyty elektryczne).

Podfaczenie urzadzenia

Uwaga!
Upewnic sie, czy napiecie w sieci zasilajacej odpowiada napieciu
podanemu na tabliczce znamionowej, znajdujacej sie na spodzie
urzadzenia.
Podtaczac urzadzenie wylacznie do gniazdka zainstalowanego
zgodnie z przepisami o minimalnym natezeniu 10A i wypo-
sazonego w odpowiednie uziemienie.
W razie niezgodnosci miedzy gniazdkiem zasilajacym a wtyczka
urzadzenia, wykwalifikowany personel powinien wymieni¢
wtyczke na wiasciwa.

Pierwsze wiaczenie urzadzenia

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Ekspres zostat sprawdzony przez producenta przy uzy-
ciu kawy, dlatego jest rzecza catkowicie normalng, ze w
miynku znajduja sie jej slady. Gwarantujemy, ze niniejszy
ekspres do kawy jest nowy.

Zaleca si¢ jak najszybsze ustawienie twardosci wody zgod-
nie z procedura opisang w paragrafie ,Programowanie
twardosci wody” (str. 211).



1. Wyja¢ zbiornik na wode, napetni¢ go zimna woda do
poziomu MAX, ponownie wtozy¢ zbiornik na miejsce (rys.
1).

2. Przekreci¢ dysze do spieniania mleka na zewnatrz i ustawic
pod spodem pojemnik o minimalnej pojemnosci 100 ml
(rys.2).

3. Podfaczy¢ urzadzenie do sieci elektrycznej i wcisna¢ na
poz. | (fig. 3) wylacznik gtéwny, znajdujacy sie z tytu
urzadzenia.

Kontrolki &2, S2C2, d‘},réwnoczes’nie migaja.

5. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo, do korica, na poz.
| (rys. 5): z dyszy do spieniania mleka wypfynie
woda (normalne jest, ze maszyna emituje hatas).

6. Poczeka¢, az wyptywanie goracej wody zostanie au-
tomatycznie przerwane: kontrolki $2, P2, &
migaja wskazujac, Ze nalezy zamknac kurek pary przekre-
cajac pokretto pary na poz. 0.

7. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary na poz. 0: maszyna automatycznie
wylaazy sie.

Aby uzy¢ urzadzenia nalezy je wiaczyc.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Przy pierwszym uzyciu nalezy zaparzy¢ 4-5 kaw lub 4-5
kaw cappuccino celem uzyskania zadowalajacego efektu.

WEACZANIEURZADZENIA
m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Przed wiaczeniem urzadzenia nalezy sie upewnié, czy gtowny
wylacznik, umieszczony z tytu znajduje sie na poz. I (rys. 3).
Upewnij sie, ze pokretto pary znajduje sie w pozycji,0”.

Przy kazdym wiaczeniu, urzadzenie wykonuje automatycznie
cykl podgrzewania i ptukania, ktorego nie mozna przerwac. Jest
gotowe do uzycia wytacznie po wykonaniu takiego cyklu.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
Podczas ptukania, z otworéw dozownika do kawy wyptywa
niewielka ilos¢ goracej wody, zhieranej do znajdujacej sie
na dole tacki ociekowej. Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie
rozpryskujaca sie woda.

« W celu wylaczenia urzadzenia nacisna¢ na przycisk
U (rys. 4): kontrolki S i T P migaja, dopdki
urzadzenie wykonuje automatyczny cykl podgrzewania i
ptukania: w ten sposéb, poza nagrzaniem bojlera, nagrze-
waja sie wewnetrzne przewody dzieki przeptywajacej w
nich wodzie.

Temperatura urzadzenia jest prawidtowa, gdy kontrolki <2 i

P P sq whaczone na state.

WYLACZANIE URZADZENIA

Przy kazdym wytaczeniu urzadzenie wykonuje automatyczny
cykl ptukania, ktory mozna przerwac.

Ryzyko oparzenia!
W czasie ptukania z otworéw dozownika do kawy wyptywa
niewielka ilos¢ goracej wody. Nalezy uwaza¢, by nie poparzy¢
sie rozpryskujaca sie woda.
W celu wyfaczenia urzadzenia nacisna¢ na przycisk U rys.
4). Urzadzenie wykonuje ptukanie a nastepnie wylacza sie.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Jezeli urzadzenie jest nieuzywane przez dtuzszy okres czasu,
ustawi¢ wyfacznik gtéwny na pozycje 0 (rys. 6).

Uwaga!
Aby nie uszkodzi¢ urzadzenia, nie ustawiac wytacznika gtéwnego
wskazanego na rys. 6 na poz. 0, gdy jest ono wiaczone.

Moina zaprogramowac taki czas, aby urzadzenie wyfczyto sie

po 15 lub 30 minutach albo po 1, 2 lub 3 godzinach nieuzywania.

1. Z wylaczonym urzadzeniem, ale gtéwnym wytacznikiem
na poz. | (rys. 3), weisna¢ przycisk ECO i przytrzyma,
dopdki nie wiacz sie kontrolki na dolnej czesci panelu
sterowania (patrz rysunek za punktem 2).

2. Wybrac zadany okres czasu (15 lub 30 minut lub po 1,2

lub 3 godzinach) wciskajac przycisk ;(patrz zgodnos¢
kontrolki-czasu w ponizszej tabeli).
15min  30min 1h
So=m A BH ko

3. Wcisna¢ przycisk ECO, aby potwierdzic wybdr: auto-
matyczne wytacznie jest zaprogramowane.

Zwrd¢ uwage:
Aby catkowicie wytaczy¢ urzadzenie ustawic gtéwny wytacznik,
umieszczony z tytu na poz. Ol (rys. 6).

USTAWIENIE TEMPERATURY

Jezeli chce sie zmieni¢ temperature wody niezbednej do przygo-

towania kawy, nalezy postepowac w nastepujacy sposob:

1. Z wylaczonym urzadzeniem, ale gtéwnym wytacznikiem
na poz. | (rys. 3), wcisna¢ przycisk S i przytrzymac
dopdki nie wtacza sie kontrolki na panelu sterowania;

2. Wdska¢ przycsk S22 do momentu wybrania
73danej temperatury:
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Dzigki tej funkcji mozliwe jest uaktywnienie lub dezakty-
wagja trybu oszczednosci energii. Gdy funkgja jest aktywna,
gwarantuje mniejsze zuzycie energii, zgodnie z normatywami
europejskimi.

Tryb oszczednosci energetycznej jest aktywny, gdy jest wiaczona
kontrolka ECO

Aby uaktywni¢ lub dezaktywowac funkcje, wcisna¢ przycisk ECO.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

W trybie oszczednosci energii, ekspres potrzebuje kilku sekund
na wytworzenie pierwszej kawy, poniewaz nagrzanie zajmuje
wiecej czasu.

PRZYGOTOWANIEKAWY
Wybér smaku kawy

Uzy¢ pokretta wyboru smaku kawy (B8), aby ustawi¢ zadany
smak: im bardziej przekreci sie w kierunku ruchu wskazéwek
zegara tym wieksza ilos¢ ziaren kawy zostanie zmielona i w
zwiazku z tym smak kawy bgdz:(; mocniejszy.

MIN
A
=

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

+  Podczas pierwszego uzycia nalezy wykonac kilka préb i
przygotowac kilka kaw, aby okresli¢ prawidtowa pozycje
pokretta.

« Uwaza¢, aby nadmiernie nie przekreci¢ pokretta w w
prawo, poniewaz istnieje ryzyko zbyt powolnego wytwar-
zania (krople) zwfaszcza, gdy chce sie przygotowa¢ dwie
filizanki kawy.

Wybor ilosci kawy w filizance
Wyregulowac pokretto wyboru ilosci kawy (B9), aby ustawi¢
zadangilos¢:
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Im bardziej przekreca sie w prawo, tym kawy jest wiecej.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Podczas pierwszego uzycia nalezy wykonac kilka préb i przygo-
towac kilka kaw, aby okresli¢ prawidtowa pozycje pokretfa.

Regulacja mtynka do kawy

Nie nalezy regulowa¢ miynka do kawy, przynajmniej
poczatkowo, poniewaz jest on fabrycznie ustawiony na odpow-
iednie wytwarzanie kawy.

Jezelijednak, po zaparzeniu pierwszych kaw okaze sie, ze wytwar-
zanie kawy jest zbyt stabe i z matg iloscig pianki lub jest wytwar-
zana zbyt wolno (kropla za kropla), nalezy poprawi¢ ustawienie
przy pomocy pokretfa regulacji stopnia zmielenia kawy (rys. 7)

Zwrdc uwage:
Pokretto regulacji moze by¢ uzywane wytacznie podczas pracy
miynka do kawy.

Aby kawa nie wyptywata kroplami
przekreci¢ w prawo o jeden przeskok, w
strone numeru,,7".

Natomiast, aby uzyska¢ mocniejsza kawe
oraz poprawi¢ wyglad pianki, obroci¢ w
kierunku przeciwnym do kierunku ruchu
wskazéwek zegara o jeden przeskok w
kierunku 1 (nie wiecej niz jeden przeskok
naraz, w przeciwnym wypadku kawa moze wyptywac kroplami).

Efekt tej zmiany widoczny jest dopiero po przygotowaniu co najm-
niej 2 kolejnych kaw. Jezeli po tej requlagji nie uzyska sie zadanego
rezultatu, konieczne bedzie powtdrzenie korekty, obracajac pokretto
0 jeden przeskok.

Porady w celu uzyskania kawy o wyzszej temperaturze
Aby uzyskac bardziej gorac kawe zaleca sie:
przed parzeniem kawy przeprowadzi¢ ptukanie wciska-
jac przycisk @/: z dozownika kawy wyptynie goraca
woda nagrzewajaca caty wewnetrzny obwéd urzadzenia;
sprawia to, ze wytwarzana kawa jest bardziej goraca;
ogrzac goraca woda filizanki (uzy¢ funkgji goracej wody).

Przygotowanie kawy przy uzyciu kawy w ziarnach

Uwaga!
Nie uzywac karmelizowanych lub kandyzowanych ziaren kawy,



poniewaz moga sie przyklei¢ do mtynka i sprawi¢, ze nie bedzie
sie nadawac do uzytku.

1. Wsypac kawe w ziarnach do odpowiedniego pojemnika (rys. 8).

2. Pod otworami dozownika kawy nalezy ustawic:
- 1filizanke, jezeli chce sie przygotowac 1 kawe (rys. 9);
- 2 filizanki, jezeli chce sie przygotowac 2 kawy.

3. Obnizy¢ dozownik, aby znalazt sie jak najblizej filizanki: w
ten spos6b uzyska sie lepsza pianke (rys. 10).

4. Wisna¢ przycisk zadanej kawy (1 filizanka 2 lub 2
filizanki 2 2, 1ys. 111 12).

5. Rozpoczyna sie przygotowywanie i kontrolka 2 lub

P D jest whaczona przez caty okres parzenia.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Gdy ekspres przygotowuje kawe, mozna w dowolnym mo-
mencie przerwac jej wytwarzanie poprzez wisnigcie jednego
zdwéch przyciskdw wytwarzania (S22 lub S $P).
Po zakoriczeniu wytwarzania, jezeli chce sie zwiekszy¢ ilos¢
kawy w filizance, wystarczy przytrzymac wcisniety (przez 3
sekundy) jeden z przyciskdw wytwarzania kawy (S lub
$252).
Po zakoriczeniu parzenia, urzadzenie jest gotowe do kolejnego
uzycia.
m Zwrd¢ uwage:
Aby uzyskac kawe o wyzszej temperaturze, nalezy zapoznac sie
z paragrafem ,Porady w celu uzyskania kawy o wyzszej
temperaturze” (str. 207).

Uwaga!

+ Jezeli kawa wyptywa kropla za kropla, jest zbyt staba, z mata
pianka lub jest zbyt zimna, nalezy przeczyta¢ wskazéwki
podane w paragrafie,Rozwiazywanie probleméw” (str. 215).

+  Podczas uzytkowania, na panelu sterowania moga sie
wiaczy¢ kontrolki, ktdrych znaczenie wskazano w para-
grafie, Znaczenie kontrolek” (str. 214).

Przygotowanie kawy z kawy mielonej

Uwaga!
Nie wsypywac kawy mielonej do wyfaczonego urzadzenia,
aby uniknac rozsypania w jego wnetrzu oraz zabrudzenia.
W takim przypadku ekspres mogtby ulec uszkodzeniu.
Wsypywac zawsze tylko 1 ptaska miarke
kawy, w przeciwnym wypadku wnetrze
urzadzenia mogtoby sie zabrudzi¢ lub
zapchac lejek.

m Zwrd¢ uwage:

Uzywajac kawy mielonej, mozna jednorazowo przygo-
towac tylko jedna filizanke kawy.
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1. Przekreci¢ pokretto wyboru smaku kawy w lewo, az do
korica, na pozycje @&—.

2. Upewnic sie, ze lejek nie jest zapchany, nastepnie wsypac
jedna ptaska miarke kawy mielonej (rys. 13)

3. Pod otworami dozownika do kawy ustawi¢ jedna filizanke.

4. Weisnac przycisk przygotowywania 1filizanki 2 (rys. 11).

5. Rozpoczyna sie przygotowywanie kawy, ktére mozna

przerwa¢ w kazdej chwili za pomoca jednego z dwéch
przyciskdw wytwarzania (S22 lub 2 C2 ).
Aby dezaktywowac funkce kawy mielonej, przekreci¢ pokretto
na jedna z innych pozydji.

Zwrd¢ uwage:
W trybie oszczednosci energetycznej, przygotowanie pierwszej
kawy moze wymagac kilku sekund oczekiwania.

PRZYGOTOWANIE KAWY CAPPUCCINO

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia

Podczas takiego przygotowywania wydobywa sie para: uwazac,
aby sie nie poparzy¢.

1. Do przygotowania cappuccino przygotowac kawe w duzej
filizance;

Napetni¢ pojemnik 100 gramami mleka na kazda kawe
cappuccino, ktdra chce sie przygotowac. Podczas wyboru
wymiaréw pojemnika wzia¢ pod uwage, ze objetos¢ ptynu
zwigekszy sie 2 lub 3 krotnie;

m Zwrdc uwage:

Aby uzyskac bardziej gesta i obfita pianke, uzy¢ mleka
odttuszczonego lub pétttustego prosto z lodéwki (okoto
5° C). Aby unikna¢ stabo spienionego mleka lub piany z
duzymi pecherzykami, zawsze czysci¢ dysze do spieniania
mleka wedtug instrukcji z paragrafu,,Czyszczenie dyszy do
spieniania mleka po uzyciu".

Weisna¢ przycisk &:jego kontrolka miga wskazujac, ze
trwa nagrzewanie urzadzenia;

Przekreci¢ na zewnatrz dysze do spieniania mleka, za-
nurzajac ja w pojemniku z mlekiem (rys. 14);

Gdy kontrolka 4‘5 przestanie migac i wiaczy sie na state,
przekreci¢ pokretto pary na poz. I. Z dyszy do spieniania
mleka wydobedzie sie para, dzigki czemu mleko spienisig i
zwiekszy objetosc.

Aby uzyskac bardziej kremowa pianke przekrecac pojemnik
przesuwajac go wolnymi ruchami z dotu do gory. (Zaleca
sie wytwarzanie pary przez nie dtuzej niz 3 minuty).

Po uzyskaniu zadanej pianki przerwa¢ wytwarzanie pary
ustawiajac pokretto pary na pozydji 0.

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia
Zawsze przekreci¢ pokretto pary na pozycje 0 przed wyje-

8.



ciem pojemnika ze spienionym mlekiem, aby unikna¢
poparzenia.

Wla¢ przygotowang wczesniej kawe do spienionego
mleka. Cappuccino jest gotowe: postodzi¢ do smaku i,
wedtug uznania, posypac pianke kakaem.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Zaraz po przygotowaniu kawy cappuccino i wytaczeniu
funkgji pary za pomocg przycisku , jezeli wcisnie sie
przycisk &2 lub P la ponownego przygotowania
kawy bedzie to niemozliwe. Temperatura urzadzenia jest
zbyt wysoka do zaparzenia kawy (kontrolki S i &F
P migaja wskazujac nieodpowiednia temperature):
nalezy odczekac okoto dziesieciu minut, dopdki urzadzenie
nie ochtodzi sie.

Aby szyhciej ochtodzi¢, po wytaczeniu funkgji pary odkreci¢
pokretto pary i poczekac na wyptyniecie catej wody z dyszy
do spieniania mleka do ustawionego pod nim pojemnika,
dopéki kontrolki & i 2 nie przestang migac.

& Ryzyko oparzenia!
Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie rozpryskujaca sie woda.

Czyszczenie dyszy do spieniania mleka po uzyciu

Aby unikna¢ nagromadzenia sie pozostatosci po mleku lub za-
tkania, po kazdym zastosowaniu czysci¢ dysze do spieniania
mleka.

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia!

Podczas czyszczenia z dyszy wydobedzie sie niewielka ilos¢
cieptej wody. Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzyc sie rozpryskujaca
sie woda.

1. Wyla¢ troche wody przez kilka sekund przekrecajac
pokretto pary na pozycje I. Nastepnie ustawic pokretto pary
na pozydji 0, aby przerwac wytwarzanie goracej wody.

2. Poczeka¢ kilka minut, az dysza do spieniania mleka
ochfodzi sie; nastepnie, jedna reka przytrzymac uchwyt
rurki dyszy a drug przekreci¢ w lewo (rys. 15) i zsunac
dysze do spieniania mleka na dotw celu jej zdjecia (rys. 16)

3. Dokfadnie umyc¢ gabka w letniej wodzie elementy dyszy do
spieniania mleka.

4. Sprawdzi¢, czy otwory wskazane strzatkami na rys. 17 nie
sq zatkane. Jezeli konieczne wyczysci¢ za pomoca igty.

5. Dokfadnie umyc¢ gabka w letniej wodzie elementy dyszy do
spieniania mleka.

6. Zatozyc rurke i whozy¢ na nig dysze do spieniania mleka

przekrecajac i popychajac do géry, aby sie zaczepita.
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PRZYGOTOWANIE GORACEJWODY

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia!

Podczas wytwarzania goracej wody nie zostawia¢ urzadzenia
bez nadzoru. Przerwac wytwarzanie goracej wody jak opisano
nizej, gdy filizanka jest petna. Dysza do spieniania mleka na-
grzewa sie i dlatego mozna go chwycic tylko za uchwyt.

1. Ustawic¢ pojemnik pod dysza do spieniania mleka (mozli-
wie jak najblizej, aby unikna¢ rozpryskiwania wody).

2. Sprawdzi¢, czy kontrolki & i S TP sa wiaczone na
state.

3. Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo na pét obrotu, do korica;

rozpoczyna sie wytwarzanie.
Przerwac ustawiajac pokretto pary na pozycji 0.

m Zwré¢ uwage:

Jezeli tryb ,Oszczedn. energet.” jest aktywny, wytwarz-
anie goracej wody moze wymagac kilku sekund.

« Jezeli natychmiast po przygotowaniu goracej wody chce
sie wytworzyc pare, zalecane jest otwarcie pokretta pary
na kilka sekund w celu opréznienia przewodéw wody.

CZYSZCZENIE 0
(zyszczenie ekspresu

Nalezy okresowo my¢ nastepujace czesci ekspresu:

pojemnik na fusy (A17),

tacka ociekowa (A15),

zbiornik na wode (A12),

otwory dozownika kawy (A18),

lejek wsypywania kawy mielonej (A8),

wnetrze urzadzenie, dostepne po otwarciu drzwiczek
automatu zaparzajacego (A16),

automat zaparzajacy (A20).

& Uwaga!

Do czyszczenia urzadzenia nie uzywac rozpuszczal-
nikéw, Sciernych srodkow czyszczacych lub alkoholu. Do
czyszczenia automatycznych ekspreséw firmy De’Longhi
nie jest konieczne stosowanie ze srodkdw chemicznych.
Zalecany przez firme De’Longhi odkamieniacz jest na
bazie naturalnych skfadnikéw oraz w petni biode-
gradalny.

Nie wolno my¢ w zmywarce zadnej z czesci urzadzenia.
Do usuwania kamienia osadowego lub osadéw z kawy
nie nalezy uzywac¢ metalowych przedmiotow, mogtyby
one zarysowa¢ metalowe lub plastikowe powierzchnie.



Czyszczenie pojemnika na fusy

Miganie kontrolki b,.:] oznacza konieczno$¢ oprdznienia po-

jemnika na fusy po kawie. Dop6ki pojemnik na fusy nie zostanie

wyczyszczony, kontrolka bedzie miga¢ i przygotowanie kawy
bedzie niemozliwe.

Aby przeprowadzi¢ czyszczenie (z wiaczonym ekspresem):

« Otworzy¢ drzwiczki serwisowe na przedniej czesci
urzadzenia, wyja¢ tacke ociekowa (rys. 18), oproznic ja i
wyczyscic.

« Opr6zni¢ i dokfadnie wyczysci¢ pojemnik na fusy po
kawie usuwajac wszystkie nagromadzone na dnie
zZanieczyszczenia.

A Uwaga!

Gdy wyjmuje sie tacke na skropliny obowiazkowe jest kaz-
dorazowe opréznienie pojemnika na fusy, nawet, jesi nie jest
petny.

Jezeli czynnos¢ ta nie zostanie wykonana, moze sie zdarzyc,
ze podczas przygotowywania kolejnych kaw pojemnik na fusy
wypetni sie nadmiernie i ekspres zostanie zablokowany.

Czyszczenie tacki ociekowej

A Uwaga!

Jezeli okresowo nie oprdzni sie tacki ociekowej, woda moze sie

z niej wylewac i przedostac do wnetrza lub z boku urzadzenia.

Moze to uszkodzi¢ urzadzenie, blat na ktérym stoi lub otaczajaca

strefe.

Tacka ociekowa posiada (czerwony) ptywakowy wskaznik

poziomu znajdujacej sie w niej wody (rys. 19). Zanim ten

wskaznik zacznie wystawac z podstawki na filizanki, nalezy

opréznic tacke ociekowa i wyczyscic.

W celu wyjecia tacki ociekowej:

1. Wyjac tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy (rys. 18);

2. Oprozni¢ tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy, a nastepnie je
umy¢;

3. Ponownie whozy¢ tacke wraz z pojemnikiem na fusy.

Czyszczenie wnetrza ekspresu do kawy

& Niebezpieczeristwo porazenia prgdem!

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia wewnetrznych czedci
nalezy wylaczy¢ urzadzenie (patrz ,Wytaczanie”) i odtaczy¢ je
od sieci elektrycznej. Nigdy nie zanurzac urzadzenia w wodzie.

1. Okresowo sprawdzi¢ (raz w miesiacu) czy wnetrze
urzadzenia (dostepne po wyjeciu tacki na skropliny) nie
jest zabrudzone. W razie potrzeby, usuna¢ osady z kawy
przy pomocy pedzelka i gabki.

2. Przy pomocy odkurzacza usuna¢ wszelkie pozostatosci (rys.
20).

(Czyszczenie zbiornika na wode

1. Okresowo (mniej wiecej raz w miesiacu i zawsze po wy-
mianie filtra zmiekczajacego, gdy przewidziano) czyscic
zhiornik na wode (A12) za pomoca wilgotnej szmatki i
odrobiny delikatnego srodka czyszczacego.

2. Napetnic zbiornik zimng woda i zatozyc.

Czyszczenie otworéw dozownika kawy

1. Za pomocg gabki lub szmatki czyéci¢ otwory dozownika
kawy (rys. 21).

2. Sprawdzi¢, czy nie s3 zapchane. W razie potrzeby, usuna¢
osady z kawy przy pomocy wykataczki (rys. 22).

(Czyszczenie lejka do kawy mielonej

Okresowo (mniej wiecej raz w miesigcu) sprawdzac, czy le-
jek do wsypywania kawy mielonej (A8) nie jest zapchany. W
razie potrzeby, usunac osady z kawy przy pomocy pedzelka.

(zyszczenie automatu zaparzajacego
Automat zaparzajacy (A20) nalezy czysci¢ co najmniej raz w
miesigcu.

Uwaga!

Nie nalezy wyjmowac automatu zaparzajacego, gdy urzadzenie

jest wiaczone.

1. Upewnic sie, ze ekspres wiasciwie wykonat wytaczenie
(patrz,Wytaczanie”).

2. Otworzy¢ drzwiczki serwisowe.

3. Wyjac tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na fusy (rys. 18).
Wcisnag¢ dwa czerwone przyciski  zwalniajace i
rownocze$nie wyja¢ automat zaparzajacy (rys. 23).

Uwaga!
PLUKAC WYLACZNIE WODA
NIE UZYWAC SRODKOW CZYSZCZACYCH | NIE WKEADAC DO
IMYWARKI.
(zysci¢ automat zaparzajacy bez uzycia $rodkéw czyszczacych,
poniewaz moga go uszkodzic.

5. Zanurzy¢ automat zaparzajacy w wodzie na ok. 5 minut, a
nastepnie optukac go pod kranem.

6. Po wyczyszczeniu zatozy¢ automat zaparzajacy wkladajac
go do oprawy i na sworzen na dole;
nastepnie nacisna¢ na PUSH, dopdki nie ustyszy sie kliknie-
(ia 0znaczajacego zaczepienie.



sworzen
o | ==
m Zwrdc uwage!
\ Jezeli zamocowanie automatu
r WU!DE . K L.
. zaparzajacego sprawia trudnosdi,
= o7 nalezy (przed jego zatozeniem)

(~,

doprowadzi¢ go do wtasciwych
rozmiaréw naciskajac na dwie
dZwignie jak pokazano na rysunku.

7. Po zatozeniu automatu zaparzajace-
go nalezy sie upewni¢, ze obydwa .
czerwone przyciski zaskoczyly na ze- <= @D
wnatrz. Lo ]

8. Zatozyc tacke ociekowa i pojemnik na %
fusy.

9. Zamknac¢ drzwiczki serwisowe.

ODKAMIENIANIE

Gdy na wyswietlaczu miga kontrolka nalezy przeprowadzi¢ od-
kamienianie urzadzenia /.

A Uwaga!

+  Odkamieniacz zawiera kwasy, ktdre mogq podrazni¢

skére i oczy. Nalezy bezwzglednie przestrzegac ostrzezen
producenta dotyczacych bezpieczeristwa, podanych na
opakowaniu odkamieniacza oraz wskazowek dotycza-
cych czynnosci do wykonania w razie kontaktu ze skorg i
oczami.
Zaleca sie stosowanie wytacznie odkamieniacza firmy
De’Longhi. Uzycie nieodpowiednich odkamieniaczy, jak
réwniez nieregularnie wykonywane odkamienianie moze
doprowadzi¢ do usterek, ktérych gwarancja producenta
nie obejmuje.

1. Wihczyc ekspres.

Oprézni¢ zbiornik na wode (A12).

WIlac¢ do zbiornika na wode odkamieniacz rozpuszczony
z wodg (zastosowac sie do proporcji wskazanych na opa-
kowaniu produktu).

Pod dysza goracej wody ustawic¢ pusty pojemnik o mini-
malnej pojemnosci 1,51.
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4. Poczekac, az kontrolki &2 1 CPCP whacza sie na state.

& Uwaga! Ryzyko oparzenia!

Z dyszy do spieniania mleka wyptywa goraca woda zawierajaca
kwasy. Nalezy uwazac, by nie poparzy¢ sie rozpryskujaca sie
woda.

5. Waisna¢ przycisk @/l i przytrzymac przez przynajmniej
5 sekund, aby potwierdzi¢ wprowadzenie roztworu i roz-
pocza¢ odkamienianie. Kontrolka przycisku jest wiaczona
na state wskazujac uruchomienie programu odkamieni-
ania a kontrolki $ , SPCP i @) réwnoczesnie
migaja wskazujac przekrecenie pokretta pary na pozycje |
(nie jest mozliwe przygotowanie pary).

Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w lewo na pozyce I: roztwor
odkamieniajacy wyptynie z dyszy do spieniania mleka i
napetni znajdujacy sie pod nig pojemnik.

Program odkamieniajacy wykonuje automatycznie cafy
serig ptukan, w celu usuniecia kamienia z ekspresu.

Po okoto 30 minutach zbiornik wody oprézni sie, wiaczy sie
kontrolka O®i na zmiane kontrolki $, SPC7 i d'},;
przekreci¢ pokretto pary w prawo, do korica, na pozycje 0.
Urzadzenie jest gotowe na ptukanie czysta woda.

7. Oprézni¢ pojemnik uzyty do zebrania odkamieniacza i
ponownie ustawic go pod dysza do spieniania mleka.
8.Wyja¢ zbiornik na wode, oprézni¢, wyptuka¢ pod biezaca

woda, napetnic czysta woda i zatozy¢; beda rownoczesnie

migac kontrolki £2, S22 i .

9. Przekrecic pokretto pary w lewo na p6t obrotu, na pozycje |.
Wyptynie goraca woda.

10. Gdy zbiornik na wode jest pusty, kontrolka &/ wytacza
sie i wiacza sie kontrolka o\, migaja kontrolki 2,
oz &

10. Ustawic¢ pokretto na pozycji 0, ponownie napetnic¢ zbiornik

na wode, urzadzenie automatycznie sie wytaczy.
W celu uzycia nalezy wtaczy¢ urzadzenie za pomocg przycisku

Q-
m Zwrd¢ uwage!

Jezeli cykl odkamienia nie zakoriczy sie prawidtowo (np.: brak
energii elektrycznej), zaleca sie jego powtdrzenie.

PROGRAMOWANIE TWARDOSCIWODY
Kontrolka <@/l wiacza sie po ustalonym wezesniej okresie dzi-
atania, ktdry zalezy od twardosci wody.

Ekspres ustawiony jest fabrycznie na 4 poziom twardosci wody
(woda bardzo twarda). Ewentualnie, mozna zaprogramowac
ekspres na podstawie twardosci wody z sieci wodociggowej
réznych regiondw, zmniejszajac w ten sposéb czestotliwos¢
wykonywania odkamieniania.



Pomiar twardosci wody

1. Wyja¢ z opakowania pasek kontrolny twardosci wody
,TOTAL HARDNESS TEST", zataczony do niniejszej instrukgji.

2. Catkowicie zanurzy¢ pasek w szklance wody z kranu na
okoto jedna sekunde.

3. Wyjac pasek z wody i lekko nim potrzasnac. Po uptywie
okoto minuty pojawia sie 1, 2, 3 lub 4 czerwone kwad-
raciki. W zaleznosci od twardosci wody jeden kwadracik
odpowiada jednemu poziomowi.

Poziom 1 EENININ |
Poziom 2 EEEIE 1|
Poziom 3 7 IHAEN
Poziom 4 4—.:.:.:.]

Ustawienie twardosci wody

1. Upewnicsig, ze urzadzenie jest wytaczone (ale podtaczone
dossieci elektrycznej, zwytacznikiem gtéwnym ustawionym
na pozydil);

2. Waisna¢ przycisk /B i przytrzymad przez przynajmniej
6sekund:kontrolki <y k) A\ G/
whacza sie réwnoczesnie;

3. Wcisna¢ przyciskECO, aby ustawi¢ rzeczywista twardo$¢
(poziom odczytany na pasku kontrolnym).

Poziom Poziom Poziom Poziom
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Wcisna przycisk /[, aby wyjs¢ z menu.
W tym momencie, ekspres jest zaprogramowany na nowe
ustawienie twardosci wody.

3%
tH
<3
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DANETECHNICZNE

Napiecie: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Pobierana moc: 1450 W
Cinienie: 15MPa (15 bar)
Pojemnos¢ zbiornika na wode: 1,7L
Wymiary DixWysxGt: 280x364x400 mm
Dtugos¢ kabla: 1500 mm
Waga: 10,8kg

c € Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami
WE:

Dyrektywa Niskonapieciowa 2006/95/WE z pézniejszymi
Zmianami;

Dyrektywa EMCnr 2004/108/WE z pdZniejszymi zmianami;
Rozporzadzenie Europejskie w sprawie trybu Czuwania
1275/2008

Materiaty i przedmioty przeznaczone do kontaktu z
artykutami spozywczymi s3 zgodne ze wskazaniami Roz-
porzadzenia Komisji Europejskiej 1935/2004.

UTYLIZACJA
ﬁ Zgodnie z Dyrektywa 2002/96/WE urzadzenia nie

nalezy wyrzuca¢ razem z odpadami domowymi,
nalezy je przekazac do wyspecjalizowanego punktu
zbiérki odpadéw.



KONTROLKI

OPIS

INACZENIE

" OBO0

Kontrolki migaja

Urzadzenie nie jest gotowe do przygotowania
kawy (temperatura wody nie osiagneta idealnego
poziomu). Przed zaparzeniem kawy poczekac, az
kontrolki wtacza sie na state

Kontrolki sa wiaczone w sposéb

Temperatura urzadzenia jest prawidtowa i jest ono

O o oo &
| (@ O 0 O staty gotowe do przygotowania kawy
O 2 oo @ Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposob | Urzadzenie wytwarza jedna filizanke kawy
B O@OO s
O o oo @ Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposob | Urzadzenie wytwarza dwie filizanki kawy
B OO0®O s
O o oo e Kontrolka pary miga Urzadzenie nagrzewa sie do temperatury idealnej
5l CC) O C) Q do wytwarzania pary. Przed przekreceniem pokretta
pary poczeka¢, az kontrolka bedzie wiaczona na
state
O o o e Kontrolka pary jest wiaczona w | Urzadzenie jest gotowe do wytwarzania pary
[ CC) O O O sposb staty
O Kontrolki migaja na zmiane Urzadzenie przeprowadza wytaczanie (patrz para-
[ | C@@ O graf, Wyfaczanie”)
O o @ Kontrolki migaja Urzadzenie sygnalizuje, ze nalezy przekreci¢
8 CQ m pokretto pary na pozycje |
O o @ Kontrolki migaja na zmiane Urzadzenie sygnalizuje, ze nalezy przekreci¢
[ | C@ @Q pokretto pary na pozycje 0
© 6 o O O Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposéb | Urzadzenie jest w trybie oszczednosci energetycznej
L S 8B A BH o staty
© 6 © O Q Kontrolka jest wiaczona w sposéb | Trwa automatyczny program odkamieniania
n S = A B staty
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INACZENIE PODSWIETLANYCH KONTROLEK ALARMOWYCH

OPIS

INACZENIE

C0 ROBIC

Kontrolka

wiaczona w  sposéb

staty

Niewystarczajaca  ilos¢
wody w zbiorniku lub
zbiornik  jest niepraw-
idtowo zatozony

Napetni¢ zbiornik na wode i/lub
prawidtowo go zatozy¢ maksymal-
nie naciskajac, dopdki nie ustyszy
sie odgtosu zamocowania

Ibiornik jest brudny i/lub
zatkany

Wyptukac lub odkamienic zbiornik

Kontrolka miga

Ziama  zbyt  drobno
zmielone, z tego powodu
kawa wyptywa powoli.

Powtdrzy¢ wytwarzanie kawy
i przekreci¢ pokretto regulacji
stopnia zmielenia kawy (rys. 10)
o0 jeden przeskok w strone nu-
meru 7, gdy trwa praca mtynka.
Jezeli po zaparzeniu przynajmniej
2 kaw, wytwarzanie jest jeszcze
zbyt wolne, powtdrzy¢ korekte
za pomocg pokretta regulacji o
kolejny przeskok (patrz regulacja
mtynka do kawy)

Urzadzenie nie wytwarza
kawy

Jezeli problem trwa, przekre-
c¢ pokretto pary na pozyce | i
poczeka¢ na wyptyniecie wody z
dyszy do spieniania mleka

Kontrolka

wiaczona w  sposéb

staty

Pojemnik na fusy po kawie
jest petny lub nie zostat
zatozony

Oprézni¢ pojemnik na fusy po
kawie i wykonaC czyszczenie, a
nastepnie z powrotem go zatozy¢
(rys. 18). Wazne: gdy wyjmuje
sie  tacke ocekowa nalezy
obowiagzkowo oprozni¢ pojemnik
na fusy nawet, jedli nie jest petny.
Jezeli nie wykona sie takiej czyn-
nosci, podczas przygotowywania
kolejnych kaw pojemnik na fusy
moze sie nadmiernie wypeni¢ i
ekspres zostanie zablokowany

B

Kontrolka miga

Wybrano funkcje ,kawa
mielona” @—, ale nie
wsypano kawy mielonej
do lejka

Wsypac mielong kawe do lejka lub
odznaczy¢ funkcje kawy mielonej

Ziarna kawy skonczyty sie

Napetnij pojemnik ziarnami

Jezeli mtynek jest bardzo
hatadliwy  mozliwe, ze
zablokowat go kamyczek
znajdujacy sie w ziarnach
kawy

Iwrdci¢ sie do centrum ser-
wisowego
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Kontrolka miga

Wskazuje, ze konieczne
jest odkamienienie
urzadzenia

Nalezy jak najszybciej wykonac
program odkamieniania, opisany
w paragrafie, Odkamienianie”

Dziwny hatas i kon-
trolki migaja zamien-

Po wykonaniu czyszczenia
automat zaparzajacy nie

Zamkna¢ drzwiczki serwisowe z
wyjetym automatem  zaparza-

~F ~—F ~—> nie zostat zamocowany. jacym. Jednoczesnie wcisna€ przy-
dski &2, P TP dopdki cztery
kontrolki nie wyfacza sie. Tylko,
gdy wszystkie kontrolki wytacza
sie mozna otworzy¢ drzwiczki i
zamocowac automat zaparzajacy
© Kontrolki migaja na | Urzadzenie wiaczono | Weisng¢  automat  zaparzajacy
[ | o g Z O Q zmiane przed chwila, automat | na PUSH, dopdki nie ustyszy
~— zaparzajacy nie zostat | sie  klikniecia  oznaczajacego
prawidtowo zatozony i | zaczepienie. Upewnic sig, ze dwa
drzwiczki nie s3 dobrze | czerwone przycisk zaskoczyly na
zamknigte zewnatrz.  Zamkna¢  drzwiczki
serwisowe i whaczy¢ urzadzenie
Kontrolki migaja Lejek do mielonej kawy | Oprézni¢ lejek przy pomocy
©
) t : O @ jest zatkany pedzelka, jak opisano w par.
‘ ,Czyszczenie lejka do kawy”
o ® O Q Kontrolka jest | Po wykonaniu czyszczenia | Zatozy¢ automat  zaparzajacy
ol A wiaczona w sposéb | automat zaparzajacy nie | zgodnie z opisem w paragrafie
staty zostat zamocowany. ,(zyszczenie automatu zaparza-
jacego”.
Wnetrze ekspresu jest | Doktadnie wyczysci¢ urzadzenie
bardzo brudne
Kontrolka miga Drzwiczki serwisowe s | Jezeli nie mozna  zamkna¢
10 @ © ‘ O @ otwarte. drzwiczek, nalezy sprawdzic, czy

automat zaparzajacy jest praw-
idtowo zatozony

Kontrolki migaja na

Urzadzenie zostato

Przekreci¢ pokretto pary w prawo,

Zmiane whaczone z  pokrettem | do zamkniecia wytwarzania
pary ustawionym na
pozycji wytwarzania

ow

Ponizej podano kilka mozliwych nieprawidtowosci.
Jezeli problemu nie mozna rozwiaza¢ w ponizej opisany sposéb, nalezy sie skontaktowac z Serwisem Technicznym.

PROBLEM

MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA

ROZWIAZANIE

Kawa nie jest goraca

Filizanki nie zostaty podgrzane.

Podgrza¢ filizanki pukajac je goraca woda (NB:
mozna uzy(¢ funkgji goracej wody).

Automat zaparzajacy ochtodzit sie, poniewaz
od zaparzenia ostatniej kawy uptynely 2-3

minuty.

Przed przygotowaniem kawy podgrza¢ automat
zaparzajacy za pomocg przycisku /.

215




Kawa nie jest zbyt mocna
i jest na niej mato pianki

Kawa jest zbyt grubo zmielona.

Przesuna¢ pokretto regulagji stopnia zmielenia
kawy o jeden rowek w strone cyfry 1 w kierunku
przeciwnym do kierunku ruchu wskazéwek zegara,
zwlaczonym mitynkiem do kawy (rys. 7). Przesuwac
0 jeden przeskok, az do osiagniecia zadowalajacego
rezultatu. Efekt jest widoczny dopiero po zapar-
zeniu 2 kaw (patrz paragraf ,regulaga mtynka do
kawy" na str. 207).

Nieodpowiedni rodzaj kawy.

Uzywac kawy przeznaczonej do ekspreséw do kawy
espresso.

Kawa wyptywa zbyt
powoli lub saczy sie
kroplami

Kawa jest zbyt drobno zmielona.

Przesuna¢ pokretto regulagji stopnia zmielenia
kawy o jeden rowek w strone numeru 7, w kierunku
zgodnym z kierunkiem ruchem wskazéwek zegara,
zwhaczonym mtynkiem do kawy (rys. 7). Przesuwac
0 jeden przeskok, az do osiagniecia zadowalajacego
rezultatu. Efekt jest widoczny dopiero po zapar-
zeniu 2 kaw (patrz paragraf ,regulagja mtynka do
kawy" na str. 207).

Kawa nie wyptywa z
jednego lub z obydwu
otworéw dozownika

Otwory dozownika s3 zatkane.

Oczysci¢ otwory wykataczka

Kawa nie wyptywa z
otworéw dozownika,
tylko po drzwiczkach
serwisowych

Otwory s zatkane kurzem lub zaschnieta
kawa

Wyczysci¢  otwory  wykataczka, gabka lub

szczoteczka kuchenng o twardym wiosiu

Element przez ktory przeptywa kawa
wewnatrz  drzwiczek  serwisowych jest
zablokowany.

Doktadnie wyczyéci¢ element, zwhaszcza przy za-
wiasach.

Na spienionym mleku sa
duze pecherzyki

Mieko nie jest wystarczajaco zimne lub nie jest
odttuszczone.

Zaleca sie uzywanie mleka odttuszczonego lub
potttustego prosto z lodéwki (okoto 5°C). Jezeli
uzyskany rezultat jest ciagle niezadowalajacy,
nalezy sprébowac zmienic rodzaj mleka.

Mieko nie jest spienione

Dysza do spieniania mleka jest brudna.

Wyczysci¢ jak wskazano w paragrafie ,Czyszczenie
dyszy do spieniania mleka po uzyciu”

Nastepuje przerwanie
wytwarzania pary

Urzadzenie zabezpieczajace przerywa wyt-
warzanie pary po 3 minutach.

Poczekac i ponownie uaktywnic funkgje pary.

Urzadzenie nie wiacza sie

Nie wtozono wtyczki do gniazdka.

Whozy¢ wtyczke do gniazdka.

Gtéwny wytacznik (A2) nie zostat wiaczony.

Weisna¢ gtéwny wytacznik na pozydje I (rys. 3).

Po ustawieniu pokretta
pary/goracej wody na
pozydjil z dyszy do spieni-
ania mleka nie wydobywa
sie para/goraca woda

Otwory dyszy do spieniania mleka i/lub dyszy
pary s zatkane.

Wyczysci¢ dysze do spieniania mleka jak wskazano
w paragrafie ,(zyszczenie dyszy do spieniania
mleka po uzyciu”

Nie mozna wyjac zespotu
urzadzenia do zaparzania
do wyczyszczenia

Urzadzenie jest wiaczone i nie wykonato
petnego cyklu wytaczania.

Automat zaparzajacy mozna wyjac tylko, gdy
urzadzenie jest prawidtowo wyfaczone (patrz para-
graf, Wytaczanie”).
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OCHOBHW NPEAYNPEXAEHWUA 3ABE3ONACHOCT

YpenbT He MoXe Aa ce WU3Non3Ba OT NuLA (BKMIOUMTENHO Jela) C HaManeHu
dU3nYecKIn AN YMCTBEHM CNOCOBHOCTY UAN BB3NPUATIAA AN NPY IUNCATA HA ONKT
UNK HeobX0ANMM 3HaHWA, 0CBEH aKO Te He (a HabloaBaHN UM MHCTPYKTPAHN 3a
be3onacHaTa ynotpeba Ha ypesa OT fuLie, 0TFOBOPHO 3a TAXHaTa be3onacHoCT.
[Nleuarta TpA6Ba Aa 6bAAT HaA3MPaBaHM, 3a 13 Ce TapaHTUPa, Ye Te He UrpasT C ypesa.
MouncTBaHETO 1 NOAAPBKKATA, KOATO TPAOBA /la Ce U3BbpLUBA OT NOTPEOUTENS, He
TpAbBa [1a e M3BbPLLBA OT Aewia be3 Hap3op.

3a NOYMCTBAHETO, HUKOTA HE NOTanAiTe MalliHaTa BbB BOJA.

To3u ypen e npeiHa3HaueH eIMHCTBEHO 3a JOMaLLHa ynoTpeba. He e npegHa3HaueH
3a ynotpe6a B: nomelLieHnA 060pyaABaHN KaTo KyXHN 3a 00CTyXBalL nepcoHan B
MarasuHu, oduc 1 Apyry paboTHI YUpeXaeHIns, XK, XOTEW, MOTENN U Apyru
MECTa 32 HaCTaHABAHE, CTau NMoJ HaeM.

Mpw noBpeieH LLENCEN UK 3aXPaHBaLL Kaben, U3BbpLUETe 3amMAHaTa eIUHCTBEHO B
(epBu3 3a TexHuuecko 06cyxBaHe,  Len Aa 6baat n3berHatn BCAKAKBYM PUCKOBE.

CAMO 3A EBPONEWCKUTE NA3APHU:

To3m ypes Moxe Aa ce U3noN3Ba OT [eLia Ha Bb3pacT Haj 8 roAunHm, ako Te ca nop
HabnlofeHne UM ako ca MONYYNAN MHCTPYKLMM OTHOCHO Ge3onacHata ynoTpeba
Ha ypeaa 1 pa3bupat onacHoCTATe (Bbp3aHu C Hero. Onepawuute no NoYUCTBaHe
1 MOAAPDBXKKA OT (TpaHa Ha moTpebutena He TpAbBa Aa Ce M3BbPLUBAT OT JAela,
0CBEH aKO Te He (a Ha Bb3pacT Haf 8 roauHu u paboTAaT ¢ ypeAa nog HabmofeHue.
(bxpaHABaiiTe ypea 1 HEroBUA 3axpaHBall kaben Ha MecTa, HeAOCTBIHM 3a Jela
Ha Bb3pacT NoA 8 roanHu.

YpennoT moxe fa ce M3non3Ba OT NMLA C HamaneHu Quandeckir, CETUBHI WM
YMCTBEHM CNOCOBHOCTI WA NANCA HA ONWT M 3HaHWA, aKO Te (a NoA HabnoaeHue
NN € MIHCTPYKTIPaHI 3a be30nacHaTa ynotpeba Ha ypeaa v pa3bupart onacHoCTUTE,
(BbP3aHMu C Hero.

[lleuata He TpA6Ba Aa MrpaT c ypesa.

BuHaru u3kniouBaiite ypeaa oT 3aXpaHBaHETO, ako e 0CTaBA 0e3 Haj30p 1 npeau
MOHTaX, AEMOHTAX WIN NOYNCTBAHE.

C [oBbPXHOCTUTE, KOUTO HOCAT TO3I1 CUMBOJI, Cé HaTopeLLABAT No Bpeme Ha ynoTpeda

(CUMBONTBT € HanUeH Camo NPV HAKON Mofienu).
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NPEAYNPEXAEHNA 3A BE3OMACHOCT
CMMBONIY, U3NON3BAHN B Te3U UHCTPYKLUN
MpepynpexaexuaTa, 3a BHUMaHue ca npeacTaBeHy ¢ Tesu
cumBOM. AGCOMIOTHO € HANOXWTENHO (Na3BaHeTo Ha Ten
npeaynpexaeHus.

Onactocm!
Hecna3BaHeTo Moxe fa Gbjie Un e MPUYMHA 3 eNeKTPUYeCKU
yZap WM PUCK 3 XKMBOTA.

A BHumanue!

Hecna3gaHeTo moxe Jia 6bae win e NPpUYNHA 3a HapaHABaHUA
VN LWETU Ha ypeaa.

OnacHocm om W3zapanus!
HecnazsaHeTo Moxe Aa 6bAie UK e NpUuMHA 3a U3rapaHUA.

m 3abenexka:

C 1031 cumBON e 0603HayaBaT CbBeTU U MHGOPMALMA 3a
BHiMaHue, BaxkHu 3a notpebutens.

AOI’MJ(HO(IH!

Mpensup, uye ypepbT paboTu C enekTpUYecku TOK, He e
U3KNIOYEHO reHepUpaHe Ha TOKOB yaap.
Mopagm TOBa, e  nmpupbpxaiite
npefynpexaeHus 3a beonacHocT:

« He nokocBaiite ypesa ¢ MOKpM pbLie Wi C MOKPU Kpaka.

« He nokocBaiTe wwencena ¢ MOKpH pbLe.

+  YBepeTe ce, ye U3NON3BAHNAT ENEKTPUUECKIN KOHTAKT e
BUHAIY NIeCHO AOCTBMEH, KOETO Lue no3Bonu 6bp30To My
U3KNI0YBaHe NP HeobX0AUMOCT.

« AKo ’xemaeTe fHa W3KNiouuTe LUENcena OT KOHTAKTa,
JeiiCTBailTe AMPeKTHO BbpXY Liencena. Hukora He
[Ibpnaiite Kabena, Tbil KaTo MoXe Ja ce NoBpeay.

+ 33 MbAHO U3KNIOYBAHE Ha YPesa, U3KIIoyeTe Lencena ot
€NeKTPUYECKUA KOHTAKT.

- [lpu noBpean Ha ypema, He ce ONWTBaiATe ja ro
pemoHTHpaTe.

V3kntoueTe ypesa, U3KNioYeTe Lyencena ot KOHTaKTa 1 ce
06bpHeTe kbM 01AeN TexHnuecko 06cnyxBaHe.

« [lpepn BcAKa omepauma no MOYMCTBAHE, W3KIloueTe
MalUMHaTa, M3KMKUeTe Liencena OT eneKkTpuyeckia
KOHTAKT M 0CTaBeTe MallMHaTa f1a U3CTUHE.

A BHumanue:

(bxpaHABaiiTe OMAaKOBbUHUA MaTepuan (HainoHoBM TOp6M,
MONMCTPON) Jianey oT 4OCTbNA Ha Jiela.

KbM  (neaHute

Onacrocm om M3eapanus!
To3v ypes npon3Bexa Tonna BoAa U Korato paboTu, Moxe Ja
ce 06pa3yBa BogHa napa.
06bpHeTe BHUMaHWe, Aa He ce JOKOCBaTe [10 CTpyUTe BOAA W
ropeiuara napa.
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KoraTo ycTpoiicTBOTO € B eKcnoaTaLys, NOTHT 3a 3arpABaHe
Ha YaLLIv MoXe fia ce Harpee.

M3non3BaHe no npefHasHaueHue

To3n ypen e npou3BefeH 3a MPUTOTBAHE Ha Kade M 3a
3aTONNAHE Ha HANUTKY.

BcakakBa fpyra ymotpeba ce cumTa 3a Hempucbluya U
C1e0BATENHO 33 onacHa. [POM3BOANTENAT He OTrOBaps 3a
LETI, B PE3yNTaT Ha HenpaBWHa ynoTpe6a Ha ypeaa.

UHcTpyKumm 3a ynotpe6a

MpoueteTe BHMMATENHO Te3u WHCTPYKUMM npesu  fa
u3non3eare ypena. HecnasBaHeTo Ha Te3u MHCTPYKLMM, MOXe
[ 0bJie NPUYMHA 33 HapaHABAHNSA ¥ NOBPE.M Ha Ypesa.
Mpou3BoANTENAT He 0TroBapA 3a LUETM, MPOU3TUYALM OT
HeCna3BaHeTo Ha Te3u MHCTPYKLMK 3a ynoTpeba.

m 3abenexka:

(bXxpaHsABaiiTe  rpwKAMBO  Te3u  UHCTpyKumn.  [pu
NPeoCTaBAHe Ha ypeaa Ha Apyru Nnua, Npepaiite 3aefHo ¢
HEro 1 MHCTpYKLMuTe 3a ynoTpeba.

BbBEJEHWNE

bnarogapum Bu, ue n36paxte aBToMaTMyHaTa MalUMHa 3a Kade
1 KanyyuHo.

MNoxenaBame Bu npuaTH MUHYTH C BawLnA HOB yped. OTaenete
HAKOJIKO MUHYTIA Y POYETETE MHCTPYKLMMTE 33 ynoTpeba. ToBa
lLie BM MPEeANasu T EBEHTYaHI PUCKOBE U MOBPEX/aHe Ha
Mall1HaTa.

bykBu B cko6u
bykBuTe B CKOOM 0TroBapAT Ha NereHjata NMpeficTaBeHa B
Onucaxneto Ha ypepa (cTp. 2-3).

Mpo6nemu u pemoHTH

Mpu npobnemu, onuTaitTe ce ja v OTCTPaHUTe, KaTo
(nefBate yka3aHWATa, BKJIOYEHW B pasjenute “3HaueHue
Ha CBETNMHHUTE MHAMKATOpU” Ha CTp. 229 n "PelwaBaHe Ha
npobnemu” Ha ctp. 230.

Ako Te ce okaxar 6e3 edekT WM C Uen AOMbAHUTENHN
YTOUHEHNA, Ce NPenopbyBa Ja (e (BbpxeTe ¢ 06CNyxBaHe Ha
KNUeHTN, Ha TenedOHHUAT HOMEp, yKa3aH Ha MpUnoXeHua
nnct “06cnyBaHe KnueHTn'”,

AKko Bawata AbpxaBa He e BKMOYEHa B MPefOCTaBeHMA
(UCbK, obajeTe ce Ha TenedOHHMAT HOMEP, YKa3aH Ha
rapaHuuATa. 3a eBeHTYyaNlHu pemoHTM, ce 06pbluaiite camo
kbm Otzen Texnuuecko 06cnyxsaHe De’Longhi. Agpecure ca
NpeACTaBeHn Ha cepTUdUKATa 3a rapaHLnA, NPUNoXeH KbM
MallNHaTa.



ONUCAHUE

Onucanue Ha ypepa

(ctp.3- A )

A1, PbKoxBaTka 3a perynupaHe Ha CTeneHTa Ha cMinaHe
A2.  TnaeH npekbeBay (Ha rbpba Ha MalLKHaTa)
A3.  KoTeiiHep 3a Kade Ha 3bpHa

A4.  Kanak Ha KoHTeilHepa 3a Kade Ha 3bpHa

A5.  Kanak Ha ¢yHuA 3a npeds.cmnaHo Kade

A6.  (epanuiuie Ha MepHaTa MbXxmua

A7. Tlnot 3a yawum

A8.  OyHuA 33 nocTaBAHe Ha NPefB. CMAAHO Kade
A9. Tpbba 3a napa

A10. CTpyiiHuK 3a KanyunHo (NOABMXeH)

A11. [lto3a 3a napa (nopBuxHa)

A12. Pe3epBoap 3a Boga

A13. 3axpaHBaLy kaben

A14. Tabna 3a nocTaBAHe Ha YaLLKK

A15. BaHuuka 3a cbbupane Ha Kanki

A16. Tliok Ha MHy30p

A17. KowTeiiHep 3a yTailka oT kade

A18. CrpyiiHuK 3a Kade (C perynupaHe Ha BUCOYMHATA)
A19. Kade Kongeliep

A20. Wudy3op

A21. KowTponeH naxen

OnucaHne Ha KOHTPONHUA NaHen

(ctp.3- B )

B1. bBytoH © 33 BKJIOYBaHE WAM W3KMKUBAHE Ha
MatuuHara (stand by).

B2.  Wuaukatop 1vawa u OK Temnepatypa Ha kKade

B3.  Byron C2: 3a npuroTeaHe Ha 1 yawa kade

B4.  Wnpwkatop 2 yaiww v OK Temnepatypa Ha kade

B5.  Byton S CP: 3a npurotaHe Ha 2 vawum kade

B6.  Wuawkatop 3a napa v OK temnepatypa Ha napa

B7.  bBytoH 132 1a u3bepeTe yHKLMATA Ha napa

B8.  byToH 3a n360p Ha BKyc Ha kade (3a Aa MpuroTBUTe Neko
kade, HOPMaHO UK CUIHO) UNK M360p Ha MOATOTOBKA C
npefB. C(MAAHO Kade

B9.  ByToH 3a 360p Ha BKyC Ha Kade (3a Aa NpuroTBuTeE NeKo
kade, HOPMaNHO AN CUNHO) WK M360p Ha NOATOTOBKA C
npesB. (MIAHO Kade &—.

B10. Perynatop 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa/Tonna Boga

B11. Wuamkatop  :nunca Ha Boda Wav NMNCBALL pe3epBoap

B12. Whawkatop _  KOHTeliHepbT 3a yTailka e mbieH unm
NINNCBA KOHTeIIHepa 3a yTalika

B13. Vnaukatop : 06wa anapma

B14. Byton &/ : u360p Ha M3nnakBaHe WM OTCTPaHABaHe
Ha KOT/eH KaMbK

B15. WHaukaTop 3a 0TCTpaHABaHe Ha KOTNeH KaMbKk

B16. ByToH ECO 3a n36op Ha pexum 3a necteHe Ha eHeprua

B17. WHawkaTop 3a pexum Ha necTeHe Ha eHeprus
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NPEABAPWUTENHW OMEPAUMN
MpoBepka Ha ypepa

(nep Kato ro U3BajiTe OT OMAKOBKATa, NPOBEpETe Aasi ypenbT
e B 06p0 CbCToAHME U AN €@ HaNMUHN BCUUKN MPUCTABKM.
He w3non3gaiite ypena, ako oTKpueTe BUAMMU MOBpeM.
06bpHeTe ce kbM TexHuecko 06¢nyxBaHe Ha De’Longhi.

MoHTupaHe Ha ypepa

Brumanue!

Mpn MoHTMpaHe Ha ypepa, TpAGBa Aa Ce (nasgaT CefHuUTe

yKa3aHua 3a 6e30nacHocT:

+  Ypeabr 0TAaBa TOMANHA Ha OKONHaTa cpefda.. (nep Kato
(Te NOCTaBUAM Ypeda Ha PaboTHUA NNOT, NpoBepeTe Aanu
1Ma CBOOOJHO NPOCTPAHCTBO OT MOHE 3 M, MeX Ay ypesa,
CTPaHUYHIUTE 1 [OSHUTE MOBBPXHOCTU 1 Pa3CToAHMe, OT
noHe 15 Cm Haj MaLLHaTA 3a Kade.

- EBeHTyanHo HaBnu3aHe Ha BOAA B ypeda, MOXe Aa ro
noBpeay.

He nocragaiite ypesa 6nu3o fo kpaHose 3a Boja wnu
MUBKM.

+  YpeanbT MoXe a Ce noBpeau, Mpu 3amMpb3BaHe Ha BojaTa
BbTPE B Hero.

He MoHTUpaiiTe ypesia B noOMeLLieHVe, KbAETo TeMnepaTypata
MOe fja CnaZiHe, NoJ TOYKaTa Ha 3aMpb3BaHe.

MocTaBete 3axpaHBawmA kaben, daneye OT pexeLuy
pbb0Be WK OT KOHTAKT C HAarpATi NOBLPXHOCTU (Hanp.
eNneKTPUYECKM NN0YI), KOUTO MOTaT Aia o NOBPeAAT.

(Bbp3BaHe Ha ypepa

Brumanue!
MpoBepeTe Janu HanpeXeHWeTo Ha MpeXxaTa, 0TroBapA Ha
YKa3aHOTO Ha Tabenara ¢ JaHHU Ha ypesa.
(BbpXeTe ypefa (amo KbM eUH eNeKTPUYeCK KOHTaKT,
MOHTUPaH CbIMACHO U3UCKBAHUATA, C MUHUMAJHA MOLLHOCT OT
10A v 3a3eMeH No eduKaceH HaumH.
B criyuaii Ha HECHBMECTUMOCT MeXAY KOHTaKTa Wl Lencena
Ha ypeza, C MOMOLLTA Ha KBanNGULMPaH NepcoHan, 3ameHeTe
KOHTaKTa C AApYT OT NOAXOAALL BULA.

MbpBo nyckaHe B eKcnnoaTauus Ha ypepa

BaxHo :

+ 3aTecTBaHe Ha MalLMHaTa B 3aBOAA € M3MON3BaHO Kade,
Nopaju TOBa e HOPMaNHO Aa OTKPUeTe CNeAu 0T MIAHO
kade B Menaukata. He3aBucumo 0T TOBa e rapaHTUpaHo,
ye MaLLIHaTa e HoBa.

« [lpenopbuBame Bi Bb3MOXHO Haii-6bp30 Aa 3ajanete
TBbPAOCTTA HAa BOAATA, KaTo Cnejsate mpoLenypata,
onucaHa B pasgen “llporpamupane Ha TBBHPAOCTTA Ha
Bogara” (ctp. 226).



1. I3BapeTe pe3epBoapa 3a Boda, HaMmbHeTe [0 NMHMATA
MAX ¢ npacHa Boga W cnef ToBa nocTaBeTe OTHOBO
pe3epBoapa B cefanuweto (¢ur. 1).

2. 3apbpreTe (TpyilHMKA 3a KanyyuHo KbM BbHLUHATA
(TpaHa ¥ MO3WLMOHMpaiTe MOL HEro edauH (b C
MUHUManeH kanauutert ot 100 ml (¢ur. 2).

3. (BbpxeTe ypeda KbM enekTpuyeckata Mmpexa U
HatucHete B no3. | (¢ur. 3) HaTucHeTe rMaBHMAT
npeKbCBay, pasnonoxeH 0T3aj Ha ypesa.

4. Vnaukatopute o 97,
€/1HOBPEMEHHO.

5. 3apbpreTe perynatopa 3a napa B Mocoka, obpaTHa
Ha YaCcOBHMKOBATa (Tpenka, [0 OrpaHuuuTens B
no3. | (ur. 5): or CTpyilHMKa 3a KanyunHo u3nu3a
BOJAa (HOpManHO e MaluHaTa fAa CTaHe LUYMHa).

6. |3uakaiiTe nojaBaHeTo Ha Tomma BojAa jJa Cnpe
aBTomatinuHo: uHgukatopute S, PSP,

MUTaT 1 yKa3Bar, ue e HeobXoAMMO Ja Ce 3aTBOpU KpaHa
3a napa, upe3 3aBbpTaHe Ha perynaropa 3a napa B nos. 0.

7. 3apbpreTe perynatopa 3a napa B no3. 0: MalumHara Le ce

VU3KJT0UN aBTOMATUUHO.

murat

3a ;1a ce 13non3Ba ypena, BKIioueTe ypesa.

BaxHo :
« [lpumbpBoTO U3non3BaHe TpA6Ba Aa e HanpaBAT 4-5 kadeTta
1 4-5 KanyuiHo, Npeam Aa ce noayun 4o6po KauecTso.

BKNWOYBAHEHAYPERA

m Baxto :

[lpean nyckaHe Ha ypeda, npoBepete fann  MaBHUA
npeKbCBay, pa3nonoxeH 0T3az Ha ypesa e B no3. | (¢ur. 3).
YBepere ce, ye KoNyeTo 3a napa e B nonoxeue ‘0",

[Tp BCAKO BKIOUBaHE, YpeAbT U3BbPLUBA aBTOMATHYEH LKA
Ha 3arpABaHe 1 U3nnakBaHe, KOMTO He MOXe Aa Ce MpeKbeBa.
YpenwT e roToB 3a u3non3BaHe, efBa Cief NPUKII0YBaHe Ha
TO3 LMKDBA.

& Onactocm om M3zapsnus!

Mo Bpeme Ha W3nnakBaHeTo, OT AO3UTe Ha CTPyiHMKA 33
Kade, U3Tiya Manko Tonna Boda, KoATo ce cbbupa B 6nmu3Kata
BaHWYKA 33 W3TWUaHe Ha Kanku. BHumaBaiite ja He ce
LOKOCBTe 0 NPbCKUTE BOAA.

+3a fa BKMKouMTe ypeda, HatucHete OyToHa Q) (Qur. 4):
nipukatopure P u P SPmurat  fokato  ypepsr
113BbPLLBA 3arPABAHETO 11 ABTOMATUYHOTO U3MNaKBAHE: M0 TO3M
HauVH, 0CBEH 3arpABaHe Ha TOMNIOTeHepaTopa, ypefbT 3anousa
[a N0ZaBa Ton/a BOAA N0 BLTPeLLHNTe TPbOU 3a /1a e 3arpenT.

YpeanbT e JOCTUrHan TemnepaTypata, Korato MHAMKATopuTe

S v P TP octaHat BKNKOYEHI ¢ UKCMpaHa (BETMHA.

W3KNIOYBAHEHAYPERA

anI BCAKO CnupaHe Ha ypefa, (e U3BbPLUBA aBTOMATUYHO
M3NNaKBaHe, KOETO He MOXe [ia (€ NPeKbCBa.

& Onacrocm om M3eapanus!

Mo Bpeme Ha W3MNaKBaHeTo, OT YydyypuTe Ha HaKpailHuKa
33 Kade M3TMya Manko Tonna Bopa. BHuMmaBaiiTe Aa He ce
HOKOCBaTe 10 NPbCKUTE BOAA.

3a u3KmMouBaHe Ha ypeda, HatucHeTe 6yToHa U (ur. 4).

YpenbT M3BbPLUBA €AHO U3NNAKBAHE U CIef TOBA U3KNIOUBA.

BaxHo :
AKo ypedbT He ce M3MOM3Ba 3a MPOLBIKUTENHN MEPUOAM,
HaTICHETe CbLLO TaKa IMaBHUA MPeKbeBay B no3uums 0 (our. 6).

BHumanue!
3a fa ce u3berHar noBpean Ha ypesa, He HaTUCKaliTe rnaBHUA
npeKbBay Ha ur. 6 B no3. 0 Korato ypeabT e BK/KYEH.

ABTOMATMYHO U3KNIWOYBAHE

Moxe na ce npomeHI To31 MHTEpBan OT Bpeme, Taka ye Aa

MOXe ypeabT Aa ce n3koun cnep 15 uam 30 MUHYTI, unu cneg

1,2 unu 3 yaca Heynotpeba.

1. Tlpu m3KnioyeHa MaLLnHa, HO C raBeH npekbeaay B no3. |
(¢ur. 3), HatucHete ByToHa ECO 1 ro 3agpbTe HaTUCHAT
[0 BK/NIOYBAHETO HA MHAMKATOpHUTE B AONHATa CTPaHa Ha
KOHTPONHMA NaHen (BUX M300paxeHneTo cief Touka 2).

2. W36epete xenanua uxtepsan ot peme (15 unm 30 MuHyTy,
unm cneg 1, 2 wan 3 vaca) upe3 HaTuckaHe Ha byToH
;(BUXK MHAWKaTOp/BpeMe B CefHaTa Tabauua).

15min  30min 1h 2h 3h
© © © O O
a L'::J &) ECO

3. Hamucwere Gyron ECO 3a pja  noTBbpAuTe
1360pa:aBTOMATUYHOTO W3KNIOUBAHE MO TO3M HAulH e
npenporpamupato.

3abenexka:
3a MbAHO pa3KauBaHe Ha ypefa, HaTUCHeTe rMaBHUA
npeKbCBay, pasnonoxeH 0T3aj Ha ypesa, 8 no3. 0 (¢ur. 6).

3ANABAHE HATEMNEPATYPATAHA

Ako enaeTe Ja npomeHuTe TemnepaTypata Ha Bojata 3a

MpUroTBAHE Ha Kade, HanpaBeTe CeAHOTO:

1. Tpu n3KNKYeHa MaLLKHA, HO C FNaBeH NPeKbCBay B NO3.
| (§ur. 3), HatucHeTe byTOH P 1 T0 3a/PBXKTE HATUCHAT
[0 CBETBAHETO HA MHAMKATOPUTE HA KOHTPONHUA NaHen;

2. Hatuctete bytona 2 TP 10 36upaHe Ha xenaHata
Temneparypa:



HIUCKA

'
© © © O

BNCOKA

S W A BH
3. Hatucwere 6ytona P 3a pa notebpaute U360pa;
VHANKaTOpUTe 3aracBar.
EHEPTOCNECTABAHE

C Ta3n ¢yHKuMR MOXe [la (e aKTUBMpa WK AeakTUBUpa, PEXUM Ha
€HeprocrecTaBaxe. Koraro e akTBHa ¢yHKuMﬂTa, (€ ocurypssa no-maska
KOHCyMaL{\A Ha eHeprua, CbrnacHo JeiicTBaLLuTe EBpOHEVI(KVI HOpMaTuBu.

Pexum Ha eHeprocnectABaHe e
nHankatopwt ECO e BKNIoueH

3a ;ia akTUBMpaTe WIW [eaKTUBUpaTe GYHKLMATA, HATUCHETe
6yToH ECO.

m 3atenexka:

B pexvim Ha necteHe Ha eHepris, Ha MaLuHaTa Moe Aa ca HeobXxomumu
HAKONIKO CeKYHIW M34aKBaHe, NPeay Ja MPUroTBU MbPBOTO Kade, Thil
KaTo MoXe Ja e HeobXoguMo noBeue Bpeme 3a 3arpee.

NPUIOTBAHE HA KAQE
N36upaHe Ha BKyca Ha KadeTo

Perynupaiite BbpTALLMA OyTOH 3a 1360p Ha BKYCa Ha kadeTo (B8)
323a/1aBaHe Ha XeNaHWA 0T BaC BKYC: KONKOTO MoBeYe ce 3aBbpTa
110 YaCOBHUKOBATA CTPENKa, TONIKOBA NO-FONAMO € KONIMYECTBOTO
Kade Ha 3bpHa, KOETO MALLMHATA LLe CMenu W ClefoBaTeNHo
TONKOBA NO-CINEH LLie e BKYCbT :;1 MPUroTBEHOTO Kade.

AKTUBUPAH, Korato

MIN

m BaxHo :

« Mpu mbpBa ynotpeba e HeOOXOAMMO Aa Ce MPUCTBIN
KbM MPUTOTBAHETO Ha MoBeue 0T efHo Kade, 3a Aa ce
ONpesen NpaBuIHaTa No3ULKA Ha perynaTopa.

« Bbjiere BHUMaTeNHI, 4 He Ce 3aBbpTa perynatopa npekaneHo
N0 M0COKA Ha YacOBHWKOBATA CTPENKa, B NPOTUBEH CNyyait
CbLUECTBYBA PUCK OT TBbPAE GaBHO M3THYaHe (Ha Kanku),
0c0BeHo KOraTo Ce U311CKBa MPUTOTBSAHE Ha JBE YalLk Kade.

U360p Ha KonnuecTBO Ha Kade B yaiaTa
PerynupaiiTe BbpTALMAT Ce 6YTOH 3a U360p Ha KONMYECTBOTO
kade (B9), 3a #a 3ananeTe xenaHoTo KONMYECTBO:

7 w

Konkoto moBeue ce 3aBbpTa B MOCOKA MO YaCOBHUKOBATA
CTpeNika, TONKOBA NO-AbAro kade Le 6bjie NpuroTeeHo.

BaxHo :
Mpu nbpBa ynotpeba e HeobxodUMo fAa Ce MPUCTBAM KbM
MPUrOTBAHETO Ha MOBeYe 0T eAHO Kade, 33 Aa ce onpedeni
TOYHaTa NO3NLMA Ha perynatopa.

Hactpoiika Ha cMunaHeTo Ha Kade

lMoHe B HauanoTo, He ce Hanara perynupaHe Ha CMINAHETO Ha
kade, NpeABuA, ue To e NPeABAPUTENHO 3akafeHo, 3a fa (e
MOCTIrHE NPABUHO M3THYaHE Ha Kade.

He3aBucumo 0T TOBa, ako el MPUTOTBAHETO Ha MbpBUTE
kadeta, ce 3abenexxum MHoro 6bP30 UM MHoOro 6aBHO
W3TiYaHe (Ha Kamku), Ce Hanara U3BbPLLBAHE Ha KOpUrMpaHe,
C PbKOXBATKA 3 HACTPOIiKa Ha CTeMeHTa Ha cvinaxe (¢ur. 7)

BaxHo :
PbKoxBaTKaTa 3a HacTpoilka TpA6Ba f1a ce BbPTH, CAMO KOraTo
(e U3BbPLUBA CMUNAHE Ha Kade.

3a [ MOCTUrHeTe MpUTOTBAHE He Kamka
110 Kanka, 3aBbpTETe C e[1HO LLpaKBaHe Mo
N10COKA Ha YaCOBHMKOBATA CTPeNKka KbM 7"
32 mo-mbAHo - kpemoobpasHo  kade,
3aBbPTETE C €OHO LUPaKBaHE MO MOCOKA
00paTHO Ha YaCOBHMKOBATA CTpeNKka KbM
"1" (He 3aBbpraiiTe C MoBeve OT €aHO
LUpakBaHe B JafieH MOMEHT, B MpOTUBEH
(yyaii Kadeto MoXe f1a M3THUa Karlka o Karka).

E(I)eKT'bT 0T Ta3n NPOMAHA HaCTbMBa e€ABa Cnea NpUroTBAHe
Ha 2 nocnefoBatenHu Ka(l)eTa. Ako cneg Tesn NPOMEHN He ce
NONYYN XKeNaHNAT pe3yntar, TpﬂﬁBa [a (e NOBTOPU NpOMAHaTa,
KaTo Ce 3aBbPTN PbKOXBATKATA C OLLIE €/1Ha CTENEH.

CbBeTH 3a no-Tonno kade

3a npuroTBAHe Ha No-Tonno Kade, B NpenopbyBame:

+  U3BLPWBAHE HAa LWKbA HAa UW3NMaKBaHe, npeau
0CBO6OX/ABAHETO, HATUCKAHETO Ha GyToH B)/f:0T
CTpyiiHUKa Tede TOMNa BOAa, KOATO 3arpABa BBTPeLLHaTa
BEpUra 1 M0 TO3U HauMH, KadeTo U3TNYa No-Tonsno;

- []a 3atomuTe yawwte C Tonna Boja (u3non3Baiite
dyHKLMATA TONNa BOAA).



MpuroTBAHe Ha Kade, U3non3Baiiki Kade Ha 3bpHa

A BHumanue!

[la He ce M3M0N3Ba Kapamenu3npaHo WM 3axapocaHo Kage
Ha 3bPHa, NOHEXe MOXe Ja e Nofienyt No MeNlaykata 3a kade,
KOETO A1 HanpaBi Heu3non3Baema.

1. Mocrasete kade Ha 3bpHa B CbOTBETHUA KOHTEIHEP (dur. 8).

2. TlocTaBeTe nog Alo3uTe 3a M3TUYaHe Ha Kade:

- 1 vawa, ako xenaete 1 kade (¢ur. 9);
- 2 yalwm, ako xenaete 2 kadeTa.

3. (HuxeTe cTpyiiHUKa 3a Aa ro fobawxuTe, Konkoto e
Bb3MOXHO M0-6MM30 [0 YalaTa: Mo TO3W HauuH ce
noctura no-go6wbp kaimak (ur. 10).

4. HaTucHete CbOTBETHUAT OYTOH 3a XeNaHOTO MPUTOTBAHE
(Tvawa S2um 2 vawn SP 2, our. 111 12).

5. MpurotaAHeTo 3anouBa u uHANKaTopbT S wm TP

P ocTaBa BKNIOYeH npe3 LAN0TO Bpeme Ha NPUroTBAHe.

m 3abenexka:

[JloKato MawmHaTa npuroTeA kadeto, mpoueca Moxe Aa
6bae CnpaH, N0 BCAKO BPeMe, C HaTUCKAHe Ha eAuH oT
fBata 6yToHa 3a npurotBate (S umn TP TP).

- (nep npuKNioyBaHe Ha W3TWYaHETO, aKo UCKate Ja
YBEMUUTE KONMYECTBOTO HA KadeTo B yalata, Tpsbea
(aMo f1a 3afibpXuTe HaTUCHAT (33 3 CeKyHAW) epuH ot
6yToHUTe 32 NpuroTBAHeE Ha Kade (P nu CZ D).

(nep NpuKNIouBaHe Ha NPUTOTBAHETO, YPEABT € FoTOB 0THOBO

3a ynotpeba.

m 3abenexka:

3a nonyyaBaHe Ha no-Tomno kade, HampaBeTe CMpaBKa ¢
naparpad “CbBeTy 3a no-tonno kade” (ctp. 222).

A BHumanue!

AKo KageTo u3TNYa Ha Kamku v MHoro 6bp3o ¢ Mambk
KaliMaK uim MbK e MHOro CTYAeHo, MpoyeTeTe CbBETUTe
BKIoueHN B pa3aen, Pa3peLuaBaHe Ha npobnemn” (ctp. 230).

+ oBpeme Ha ynotpeba, Ha KOHTPONHMA NAHEN MOraT A ce
BKIIOYAT MHANKATOPH, 3HAYEHNETO HA KOUTO € U3NIOXKEHO
B naparpad "3HaueHue Ha uHanKatopute" (cTp. 229).

MpuroTBAHe Ha Kade ¢ npepB. cMNAHO kKade

Brumanue!

+ Huxkora He noctagaiite npeaB. cMAAHO kade npyu cnpaHa
MaLLIHa, 33 J1a He Ce pa3Hece OTBBTPe N0 MalLNHaTA U Aa
A 3ambpan. [py TOBa NONOXKEHMe MaLUMHaTa MOXe Ja Ce
noBpesu.

+  Hukora He noctaBaite 1 MmApKa
3anbiHeHa 1o pbba, ToBa Moxe ja
3aMbpC MallMHATa OTBBTPE WM ja
3anywm GyHuaTa.
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m 3atenexka:

anI 13n0Ji3BaHe Ha npeaB. CMNAHO Ka¢e, MOXe fa ce
NpuroTBA Camo €A1Ha Yalla Ka¢e HaBeJHbX.

1. 3aBbprere perynatopa 3a U360p Ha BKyca Ha kaderto
B MOCOKA, 00pAaTHO Ha YACOBHMKOBATA CTpenKa [0
OTPaHNYMTENs B NO3NLUA &— .

2. TlpoBepeTe fanu GyHuATa e 3anyLLeHa, C1ef ToBa NOCTaBeTe
€/1Ha MbIHa MAPKa Npe/B. cMNAHO Kade (¢ur. 13)

3. TlocTaBeTe ualuaTta nog uyyypa Ha CTpyiiHIKa 3a Kade.

4. Hatuchere 6ytoHa npurotBaHe Ha 1uawa S (¢ur. 11).

5. TpuroTesHeTo 3anouBa 1 MoXe fa 6bae NpeKbcHaTo no

BCAKO BPEME C HaTUCKaHe Ha efuH OT [iBaTa byToHa 3a
npuroTBaHe(SZ nuSPZ 2 ).
3a fa feakTuBMpate QYHKUMATA Ha MpedB. CMAAHO Kade,
3aBbpTeTe PerynaTopa B efiHa 0T Apyrute NO3MULuM.

3abenexka:
OT peXum Ha eHeprocrecTABaHe Mpy MPUToTBAHE Ha MbPBOTO Kade,
Ha MaLLIMHaTa MoMe 1 Ca HeOOXOAMMM HAKOJTKO CEKYHAIV U3UaKBaHe.

NPUTOTBAHE HA KANYYUHO

ABHUMGHUE! Onactocm om uzeapaxe

Mo Bpeme Ha Te3| NPUrOTOBAIEHNA U3MU3a Napa: BHUMABaiTe

A He ce n3ropute.

1. 3aepHo KanyuuHo, NpuroTBeTe Kade B ronAma yalua;

2. HanbnHete cbpa ¢ okono 100 rpama masko 3a BCAKO
KanyuuHo, KoeTo enaete Aa npurotaute. lpu u3bopa Ha
pasmepuTe Ha CbAa, Aa Ce B3eme Nof} BHUMaHue, Ye 06eMbT
Ha MAKOTO LLje Ce yBENnYM € 2 uiu 3 mbTu.

m 3atenexka:

3a nonyyaBaHe Ha MO-UTbTHA W 6orata MAa, y3non3Baiie
00€3MacnIeHo MAAKO W YacTU4HO 00€e3MacneHo MAAKo Mpu
XnagunHa Temneparypa (okono 5° C). 3a Za ce npegotBpaty
MIAKOTO 3 Gble ¢ Manko NAHa Win ¢ ronemin Mexypy, BuHarm
MOYVCTBAITe CTPYiiHIKa 32 KamyuIHO, KaKTO € OCaHo B Naparpad
"MoumcTBaHE Ha CTPYiiHIKa 32 KamyuuHo cneg ynotpe6a’.

Hatuctere  GyToH & CbOTBETHUAT ~ UHAMKATOP
MPUMITBa 3a fia NOKaXe, Ye MalLnHaTa ce 3arpABa;
3aBbpTeTe KbM BBHIIHATA (TpaHa CTpyilHMKa 3a
KanyuuHo, KaTo ro noTonuTe B CbAa ¢ MAAKO (¢ur. 14);
(nep Kato MHAMKATOPBT MpemuHe 0T MUralya BbB
dUKCMpaHa CBETINHA, 3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa B
no3. |. OT cTpyiiHuKa 3a KanyyuHo M3AM3a napa, KOATO
NpeBpbLUa MAAKOTO B KPEM 1 YBENYaBa Heroua obem.
3a fa ce nonyum no-kpemoobpasHa NAHa, BbpTeTe CbAa
¢ 6aBHN ABixeHua otgony Harope. ([lpenopbusa ce
M1ofiaBaHe Ha napa 3a He noBeye oT 3 MUHYT);

Mpn nocTraHe Ha KemaHata nAHa, NpeKbCHeTe



MO/aBaHETO Ha Mapa, upe3 MpemecTBaHe Ha BbPTALMA
6yToH B no3uuua 0.

ABHumaﬁue! Onactocm om us2apsxe
3aBbpraiite BuHarM perynatopa 3a napa B noswvuua 0
npenu 4a U3BaAuTe Cbaa C MAAKO Ha NAHA, 3a a n3berHete
3rapAHIA, MPUYUHEHI OT NPBCKY BPANO MAAKO.

9. [lo6aBete KbM valLaTta npeaBapUTENHO NPUTOTBEHO Kade,
pasneHeHoTo MAAKo. KanyuuHoto e roToBo: nopcnagete Ha
BKYC 11 110 XKeMaHe, MopbeeTe NAHaTa ¢ Marko Kakao Ha npax.

m 3abenexka:

« BepHara cnep npurotBAHETO Ha KamyuyuHoTo W Cnej
W3KNMIOYBAHETO Ha QYHKLMATA Mapa, Npu HATUCKAHETO
Ha byToHa napa aKko ce HatucHe byton 2 wn
S22 3a fa ce noucka 0THOBO MPUrOTBAHE Ha Kade,
MallMHaTa e Ha TBbpAe BUCOKA TemnepaTypa 3a Aa
npuroteu kade (nHaukatopure $F n SPP murar
33 fia MOKAXaT, ye TemnepaTypata He e MOAX0AALLa):
HeobX04UMO e Ja M3yakate OKONO JecCeTHa MUHYTH,
JI0KaTO MallNHaTa MaNKo ce oXnaau.
3a fancTiHe no-6bp30, Cief U3KNIoYBaHe Ha PYHKLMATA
Ha napa, OTBOpeTe perynatopa 3a mapa W ocTaBeTe fa
13Teye BOAA OT CTPYHMKA 3a KanyyuHo B efuH Cbp,
pokato nHankatopn &2 n SP P Beye He murar.

A Onactocm om 32apanus!
BHumasaiiTe aa He ce I0K0CBaTe [0 NPbCKNUTE BOA.

MouncrBane Ha cTpyitHUKa 3a Kany4yuHo cnep ynotpeba
[TouncrBalite CTpyiHMKA 33 KanyuuHo Cnef BcAka ynotpeba,
33 la ce u3berHe HacnarBaHe Ha OCTaTblUy OT MAAKO WA
3anyLuBaHe.

A Buumarue! Onactocm om M32aparus!

Mo Bpeme Ha NOUMCTBAHETO, OT CTPYiiHUKA 3a KanyuyHo
W37113a MaJIKo Tona Bofa. BHMaBaiiTe a He ce JOKoCBaTe 40
NPbCKUTE BOAQ.

1. OcraBeTe Ja u3Teye Manko BOAA 3a HAKOMKO CeKYHAN
uype3 3aBbpTaHe Ha perynaropa 3a napa s nouuua l. Cnea
TOBA BbpHeTe perynaropa 3a napa B nosuuua 0 3a pa
npeKbCHeTe M0AABAHETO Ha TONNA BOAA.

2. I3vaKaiite HAKONKO MIHYT 3a Jia U3CTUHE CTPYilHUKa 3a
KanyyuHo; cnef ToBa C efHa Pbka 3aApbxTe ApbKKaTa
Ha TpbbaTa Ha CTPYilHMKa 3a KamyuuHo W C ApyraTa,
3aBbpTaHe B N0COKa, 00PaTHO Ha YaCOBHIKOBATA CTpeNKa
(Gur. 15) M U3MbKHeTE CTpYilHIKA 33 KanyunHO HajoNy, 3a
J1a 10 U3MbKHeTe (¢ur. 16)

3. /3muiiTe BHUMATEHO YaCTUTe Ha CTPYIHMKA 32 Kany4uHO
crbba 1 xnaaKa Boga.

4. MpoBepete, Aanu 0TBOPUTE, 0603HAUEHN CbC CTPENKMTE
Ha ur. 17 He ca 3anyweHn. AKo e HeobXoaumo, rm
MnoyucTeTe C NOMOLLTA Ha Urna.

5. W3mwiite BHUMATENHO YacTUTe Ha CTPYIHIKA 38 KanyunHo
Crbba v xnajka Boa.

6. MocTaBeTe OTHOBO At03aTa U MoCTaBeTe CTPyilHMKA 3a
KanyuuHo BbpXY AH03aTa, KaTo ro 3aBbpTuTe 1 ro n3bytate
Harope, 10 HeroBOTO 3aKauaHe.

NPUTOTBAHEHATONNABOAA

& Buumarue! Onactocm om W3eaparus!

He ocTaBAiiTe MawwnHata 6e3 HabntopeHue, Korato ce NpuUroTeA
ropeLua Boaa win napa. Cnpete NpUroTBAHETO Ha ToMa BOfa,
KaKTO € ONcaHo Mo-f0ATy, KOraTo yallaTa e mbiHa. (TpyiiHUKbT
33 KaMnyuuHo 3arpsBa Mo Bpeme Ha MPUrOTBAHETO U 3aTOBA
TpAGBa A e XBaLLA (AMO BbPXY YepHaTa PbKOXBaTKa.

1. ToctaBeTe KoHTeliHep NOA CTPYIHUKA 3a KamyunHo (no-
611130 3a a ce u3berHaT npbekn).

2. M2posepete panu unaukatopute S22 n SPLP
BKIMIOYEHM C UKCUPaHa (BETANHA.

3. 3aBbprerTe perynatopa 3a napa C NoA0BuH 060poT B NOCOKA
110 YaCOBHIKOBATA CTPENKA, A0 OrPAHINYMTENA B N03.

4. T[lpekbcHeTe mpoueca, Kato npemectuTe perynatopa 3a
napa B nosuuus 0.

m 3abenexka:

+ B pexum Ha “EHeprocnectABaHe’, npu NpuUrotBAHe Ha
MbPBOTO Kade, HA MaLLMHATa MoXe Aa ca Heobxopnmu
HAKONKO CEKYHAM U34aKBaHe.

+ Ako xenaeTe Ja MmycHeTe napa BefHara cnef Kato CTe
MPUrOTBUAYN ropeLLa Boja, e NpenopbyBa Ja ce 0TBOPU
perynatopa 3a napa 3a HAKOMKO CekyHau, 3a ja ce
U3npasHAT TpbOuTe 32 Boga.

NOYUCTBAHE

MouncTBaHe Ha maluMHaTa

(negHuTe YacT Ha MalMHaTa, TpAGBa Aa ce mouncTBat

pefioBHo:

- KOHTeiiHep 3a yTaiiKka oT kade (A17),

- BaHWuKa 3a cbbupaHe Ha Kanku (A15),

- pe3sepBoap 3aBoga (A12),

- HaKpailHuLK 3a NpuroTBAHe Ha kade (A18),

- ¢yHnA 3a nocTaBAHe Ha npefB. (MAAHO Kade (A8),

MalUMHaTa OTBBTPE, JOKBAETO MOXe fAa ce JOCTUTHe Cnef
0TBapAHe Ha Jtoka Ha Hdy3opa (A16),

- nHoy30p (A20).

BHumanue!

. 33 MOuYMCTBAHETO HA  MAlLMHATa He  UM3mon3Baiite



pa3TBopuTeny, abpasuBHM NOYNCTBALLM NpenapatiA Wi
cnupt. CbC cynep aBTomaTi3upaHuTe MaluuHy De’Longhi He ce
Hanara ynotpeba Ha Xumuyeck 06aBKi My MoYNCTBAHETO
Ha MalwHata. MpenopbuBaHuAT ot De'longhi npenapar
33 OTCTPaHABAHE HA KOT/EH e Ha 0CHOBATa Ha MpUPOSHM
KOMMOHEHTI 1 HAMbIHO 61opa3rpajuM.

+  Huro enHa yacT Ha ypesa He Moxe Aa ce MiUe B MUANHA
MaLlMHa.

+  He u3non3gaiite meTanHn npesmeTy 3a npemaxsaHe Ha
Hanenue N 0CTaTbLUTe OT Kade, Thil KaTo TOBA MOXe
[a Hajipacka MeTanHuTe U1 NAacTMacoBy NOBbPXHOCT.

MouncTBaHe Ha KOHTeliHepa 3a yTailKa 0T Kade

Korato uHamkatopwr [sess] mura, e  Heobxogumo ja ce

U3NpasHu Cbja 3a yTaiika ot Kade. [lokato He ce MOYMCTU

KOHTeliHepa 3a yTalika oT kade, MHAMKATOPBLT NPOAbKaBA Aa

MUra 1 MaLLiHaTa He MOXe ia NpUroTea Kade.

3a U3BbPLUBAHE HA NOYUCTBAHETO (MPU BKNKYEHA MALLIHA):

« OtBopeTe BpaTUuKaTa 3a 06CNyXBaHe B NpedHaTa yacT,
0TCTPaHeTe BaHWuKaTa 3a CbOupaHe Ha Kanku (¢ur. 18),
13npasHeTe A 1 A noyucTeTe.

+  |I3npasHete u nmouncTeTe BHUMATENHO KOHTeiiHepa 3a
yTalika 0T Kade, KaTo BHUMaBare [a npemaxHeTe BCUUKIA
0CTaTbLY, KOUTO Ca Ce HaTpyMank No AbHOTO.

A BHumanue!

Mlpu m3BaxJaHe Ha BaHWYKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kanku, e
3a//b/MKUTENHO BUHArM /1a Ce 13NPa3Ba KOHTeliHepa 3a yTalika
0T Kade, JOpM 1 KOraTo He e IbJieH [10 rope.

AKo He M3BbPLIMATE Ta3u omepauud, NMpU MPUrOTBAHETO Ha
(nefiBalLTe KadeTa, KOHTelHepBT 3a 0TPaboTeHo Kade Moxe Aa
Ce HaIb/HM MoBeYe OT NPeBUALHOTO U 10 TO3 HaUVH fia loBese
[0 3anyLUBaHe Ha MalLMHaTa.

MNouncrBaHe Ha BaHMYKaTa 3a cb6v|paue Ha Kankun

A BHumanue!

Ako BaHMuKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kamku He GbJe pefoBHO

113Mpa3BaHa, BO/iaTa MOXE A U3Teue 0T AHHOTO OTBBLTPE WK

OTCTPaHN Ha MallMHaTa. ToBa MOXeE /A MOBPEAN MalLNHATa,

M10Ta 3a NOCTaBAHE UNW OKONHATA 30Ha.

BaHuuKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha Kanky Ma nnaBaLL MHanKatop (YepBeH

Ha LBAT) 33 HUBOTO HA CbIbpXXaHaTa Boga (¢ur. 19). Mpean columa

J1a 3aMoyHe J1a Ce NOKa3Ba OT BaHWYKaTa 3a MOCTaBAHE Ha Yalli,

TpA6Ba J1a U3npa3HiITe BaHNUKATA U A A MOUNCTHITE.

3a 1a U3BajNTe BaHMYKaTa 3a CbbupaHe Ha Kanku:

1. W3BapeTe BaHUUKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha KamKil v KOHTeliHepa
3a yTaiika ot kade (¢ur. 18);

2. I3cuneTe BaHUuKaTa 3a CbOMpaHe Ha KanKi 1 KOHTeiiHepa
3a yTaiika ot Kade 1 rn u3mmitTe;
3. TlocTaBete 0THOBO BaHMuKaTa 3a M3TWUaHe HA KamkM,

33€/IHO C KOHTeiiHepa 3a yTaiika oT Kade.
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MouncrBaHe Ha malLKMHaTa OTBDbTpe

A Onacxocm om mokoe yoap!

Mpean U3BbPLUBaHE Ha HAKAKBa ONepaLys Mo NouMCTBaHe Ha
BBTPELUHUTE YACTU, MaLLMHaTa TPABBA Aa ce U3KMoun (BUXKTe
“I3kniouBaHe”) 1 Aa ce pa3kauu OT MpeXxaTa 3a enekTpuyecko
HanpexeHue. Hukora He noTanaiite MalLnHaTa BbB BOAA.

1. TlpoBepABaiiTe penoBHO (Ha OKONO Mecew) pann e
3aMbpCeHa OTBBTPe MallWHaTa ([0 KbAeTo ce AocTura
(N1efy U3BaX/aHe Ha BaHWYKaTa 3a CbOMUpaHe Ha Kankwm).
Ako e Heobxoanmo, OTCTpaHeTe ocTaTbuuTe OT Kade ¢
yeTKa U roba.

[oumcTeTe BcvuKm HacnarBakmA C npaxocmykauka (gur. 20).

MouncraHe Ha pe3epBoapa 3a BoAia

1. MouncTBaiite penoBHO (MOHe BeAHBX B Meceua v npu
BCAKA C(MAHA Ha OMEKOTABAWMAT QuaTbp (Korato e
npezBILeH), pe3epBoapa 3a Boaa (A12) ¢ BnaxHa Kbpna
11 C ManKo MeK NoYuCTBaLL Npenapar.

HarmbnHeTe pe3epBoapa CnpscHa Boja v ro nocTageTte 06patHo.

MouncTBaHe Ha Alo3uTe Ha CTPYIiHNKa 3a Kade

1. TlouncrBaiite pto3ute 3a WM3TMYaHe Ha Kade, KaTo
u3non3are rb6a unu kbpna (¢ur. 21).

lpoBepete Janu oTBOPUTE 3a M3TMYaHe Ha Kade ca
3anyweHn. AKo ce Hanara, OTCTpaHeTe OCTaTbLMTe OT
kade, C nomoLLTa Ha Kneyka 3a 3b6m (¢ur. 22).

MouncrBaHe Ha pyHUATa 3a NOCTaBAHE Ha NpeAB.
CMNIAIHO Kade

MpoBepsBaiiTe penoBHO (MOHe BeAHBX B Mecela) Aanu
dyHMATa 33 NOCTaBAHe Ha npesB.cMnaHo kade (A8) e 3anyLueHa.
AKo e Hanara OTCTpaHeTe 0CTaTbl) OT Kade C yeTuua.

MouncrBaHe Ha nHpy30pa
Wndy3opwT (A20) TpA6Ba Aa ce NOUNCTBA MOHE BeAHBX B MeceLa.

BHumanue!
IHdy30pbT He MOXe ha ce U3BaXAa, KOraTo MalluHata e
BKJIOUEHa.
1. TlpoBepeTe fanu MalMHATa € W3MbAHWAA MPaBUITHO
U3KNYBaHeTo (B “U3KniouBaHe").

2. OtBopere Bpatata 3a obcnyxBaHe.

3. W3Bajete BaHWuKaTa 3a CbbUpaHe Ha KanKku 11 KOHTeliHepa
3a yTaiika (¢ur. 18).

4. HamvcHete HaBbTpe [BaTa uepBeHy OyToHa 3a OTKauBaHe

€[IHOBPEMeHHO C TOBa I13[bpnaiiTe MHQY30pa HaBbH (ur. 23).

A BHumanue!

W3NIAKBAITE CAMO C BOOA
bE3 MOYNCTBALL MPEMAPATU - BE3 MUANHA MALLWHA



Mouncrgaiite |/|H¢y3opa 6e3 fa M3non3Bate NOYMCTBALLN
npenapatu, 3alli0To morart Aia ro noBpeaAr.

5. TotoneTe uHdy30pa 3a 0KOMO 5 MUHYTU BbB BOAa, CNefl
KOETO 0 M3NNaKHeTe Ha YelliMarta.
6.  (neg nounctBaHe, nocTaBeTe MHGY30pa, KaTo ro MbXHeTe

B MOANOpaTa 1 BbPXY WudTa Hagony;
e ToBa HaTucHeTe BbpXy Haanuca PUSH pokato uyete
LpaKBaHe Ha 3aKauaHe.

Mognopa -

—_—

| —w
()

Baxro!
AKo e TpyOHO NOCTaBAHETO Ha
UHOy30pa, e Heobxogumo (npeam
MOCTaBAHETO) [1a F0 HarnacuTe Ha
npaBUNHUA  pa3mep,  Kato

\\ r WU!DE
N L‘/
Qﬁ :
HaTCHETE €AHOBPEMEHHO [1BaTa

J10CTa, KaKTO € NOKa3aHo Ha ¢MpraTa.

7. (nennoctaBaHeTo, NPoBepeTe Aan ABata
YepBeHu 6y10Ha (a N3CKOYUNN HaBbH. =
<D g &=
8.  [locTaBeTe OTHOBO BaHINUKaTa 33 Cbﬁl/lpaHe ‘a
Ha KarKi1 C KoHTeViHepa 3a yTaiika o kade. A
9. 3atBoperte Bpatata 3a 06CyKBaHe.

[louncreTe MalLMHATA OT KOT/EH KaMbK, KOraTo Ha maHena
Mura uHguKatop /.

A BHumanue!

« [lpenapaTbT CbbpMa KUCENMHM, KOUTO MOTaT i Pa3HAT
KOXaTa 1 ounTe. ABCONMIOTHO HANOXUTENHO € CNa3BaHe Ha
yKa3aHMATa 3a 6€30MacHOCT Ha MPOU3BOAMTENS, YKa3aHU
Ha OMaKOBKaTa Ha MpemnapaTa 3a 0TCTpaHABAHe Ha KOT/EH
KaMbK 1 YKa3aHUATa CBbP3aHy C TOBa, KoeTo TpA6Ba fa
npeAnpueMeTe MPU KOHTAKT Ha Npenaparta C Koxara, 0umTe.

- [lpenopbyBa ce M3MOA3BaHe (amo Ha Mpemapat 3a
nouncteane De’Longhi. 13non3BaHeTo Ha HenoaxoAALM
npenapatd 3a OTCTPaHABAHE HA KOTIEH KaMbK M
HepeI0BHO MOYMCTBAHE, MOXeE A 0Bee 0 AedeKTu,
HEMOKPUTY OT rapaHLys Ha MPOU3BOANTENA.
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1. Bkniouete MalumHarta.

/13npa3Hete pe3epBoapa 3a Bofa (A12).

i3cunete B pesepsoapa 3a BOAa pa3pefeHMAT ¢ Boja
npenapaT 3a OTCTPaHABaHe Ha KOTNEH KambK (kaTo
(nasgate NpoONOPLMMATE, MOCOYEHN HA OMAKOBKaTa Ha
npenapara 3a 0TCTpaHABaHe Ha KOTNeH KaMbK).
locTaBeTe nop CTpyiiHMKa 33 TONNa BOA NPa3eH KOHTeliHep
C MUHUManeH KanauuTeT paBHABaLL ce Ha 1,5 71,
3uakaitte ungukatopute S n SP P na ce BKnouar
C QUKCMpaHa (BETNNHA.

& Buumarue! Onactocm om W3eaparus!

0T CTpyilHMKa 3a KamyyuHo M3Thya ToNAa BOAA, ChAbPXKaLLA
KucenuHu. BuumasaiiTe fa He ce 4oKoCBaTe 0 NPbCKiTe BOAA.
5. Hatncvere GytoHa &/Ju ro 3agpbxTe HaTMCHAT 3a
MoHe 5 CeKyHau, 3a Ja NOTBbpAUTE BLBEXJAHETO Ha
pasTBOpa ¥ CTapTIpaiiTe OTCTPAHABAHETO HA KOTEH KaMbK.
VIHanKaTopbT B camuA ByTOH 0CTaBa BKITIOYEH 3a fia yKkaxe
(TapTUPaHETO Ha Mporpamata 3a OTCTPaHABAHe Ha KOTieH
kambk 1 uHpukatopute SF , SPSP n d'},mmrar
€[HOBPEMEHHO 3 Jla I0CoUaT Jia Ce 3aBbPTU perynaropa 3a
napa B no3uua | (He e Bb3MOXHO /1a Ce NPUroTBM Kade).
3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa B nocoka, 06paTHo Ha
YaCOBHWKOBATa CTpenka B Mmo3uuma |: mpenmaparsT 3a
OTCTpaHABAHE Ha KOT/IeH KaMbK 11311133 0T CTPYIHIKa 3a
KanyuuHo 1 3anoyBa Aia Mb/HU Cbja NOJ Hero.
llporpamata 3a OTCTpaHABAaHE Ha KOTIEH KaMbk
U3BbPLUBA ABTOMATUYHO MOPEAMLA OT M3MNaKBaHUA
WIHTEpBaNM, 3a OTCTPaHABAHE HA OCTAaTbLYM OT KOTeH
KaMbK OT BBTPELLHOCTTA Ha KaheMalumHaTa.

Cnep okono 30 MUHYTU pe3epBOapbT 3a Bofa € NMpaseH U
Ce BKMKYBA MHAMKATOPBT O\, pepyBaT (e MHANKATOpuUTe
2.7 v ; 3aBbpTeTe perynaropa 3a napa no
4aCoBHIKOBATa CTPeNKa, A0 OrpaHnymuTend B nosuums 0.

B T0311 MOMEHT ypebT e roToB 3a M3BbPLUBAHE Ha U3NNaKBaHe
CNpACHa BOAA.

7. M3npa3Hete KoTeliHepa, w3non3BaH 3a CbOupaHe Ha
pa3TBOpa 3a OTCTPaHABaHe Ha KOTAIeH KaMbK 1 1o nocTaBeTe
OTHOBO MPa3eH Moz CTPYIHYKA 3a KamyyuHo.

/13BaneTe peepBoapa 3a BoAa, U3CUNeTe ro, U3NaKHeTe ro
C Teyallia BOfa, HaMbIIHETe 0 C YUCTa BOAA 1 FO NoCTaBeTe
oTHOBO; MHAaukatopute S , SP P n t{'_‘,’) Mmurat
€[JHOBPEMEHHO.

3aBbpTeTe perynatopa 3a napa B nocoka, obpatHa Ha
4YaCoBHUKOBATa CTPeNka C NoaoBUH 060poT B nonuwA I.
Tonnara Boga 13Tnua oT CTPYIHUKA.

Korato pe3epBoapbr 3a BOAA € HambHO MpaseH,
UHAMKATOPBT /e U3KNIUBA W UHAMKATOP O

BeTBa 1 murat nHpukatopute P, S22, {'}, .



10. Mpemectete perynatopa B no3uuma 0, HambaHeTe

O0THOBO pe3epBoapa 3a BOAa W MalliHaTa (€ U3KNKYBa
ABTOMATHYHO.

Bkniouete mawnHata Ype3 HaTiCKaHe Ha 6yToua ( I ) .

m Baxto!

AKO LMKBABT 32 OTCTPAHABAHE Ha KOTEH KaMbK He 3aBbpLLN
MPaBWAHO (M. MUNCA Ha 3aXpaHBaHe C eneKTpoeHeprua), e
NpenopbuyTeNto Ja Gbe NoBTOPeH LMKbAA.

MPOrPAMUPAHE HA TBbPJOCTTA HA
BOJIATA

(BETANHHMAT

uHouKaTop@/F e BKMouBa,  C(nep

npeaBapuTenHo onpeaeneH nepuos Ha pa60Ta, KOITO 3aBUCK
0T TBbPAOCTTA Ha BoAaTa.

(])aﬁpVI'-IHO MalUMHATAa € HacTpoeHa Ha 4-T0 HWUBO Ha
TBBPAOCT (MHoro TBbpAa Bopa). Mo XenaHue moxe fa ce
nporpamupa MallliiHata, Bb3 0CHOBA Ha peanHata TBbPAOCT,
Ha 13noNi3BaHaTa B Pa3/IMYHUATE PErMOHU BOAA, KaTo No TO3N
HauuH e HamanABa 4YeCToTaTa Ha U3MbJIHEHWE Ha onepaLnATa
3a 0TCTPAHABAHE Ha KOTJIEH KAMBK.

Msmepsaue Ha TBbPAOCTTA Ha BOAaTa

1.

l3BapeTe oT onmakoBKata BKAYeHaTa B J0CTaBKaTa
peakTBHaTa TecToBa Nentiuka “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST”
(OBLL| TECT 3A TBHPOCT) BKNtoueH B jOCTaBKaTa.

2. [loToneTe WAnaTa NeHTUYKa B Yalla C BOAA 3a OKOMO efiHa
CeKyHMia.
3. W3Bagere neHTuKaTa 0T BodaTa U A M3Tp'bCKal7IT€ Jleko.

(nep okono efHa MuHyTa ce obpasysat 1, 2, 3 wm 4
KBaj|paTyeTa C YepBeH LiBAT, B 3aBUCUMOCT OT TBbPAOCTTA
Ha BOZaTa, BCeky KBajpaT 0TroBaps Ha eaHa (1) creneH Ha
TBbPAOCT.

Hugo 1

- [T

Hugo 2

HaTACHaT 32 MOHE 6 CeKYHA:  MHANKaTopuTe
S e A BB cBeTBar

€IHOBPEMEHHO;
3. Hatucnere 6yTo ECO 3a fa ce 3agane peanHata T8bpAOCT
(HUBOTO, N3MEpEeHO upe3 peakTUBHATA NIEHTa).

Hugo Huso Huso Huso
1 2 3 4
© © © O
S = A B

4. HatucHete bytoHa @)/F 3a ia u3ne3eTe oT MEHIOTO
B TO3M MOMEHT MaluMHata e mpenporpamupaHa CbrnacHo
HOBOTO, 3a/1a1eH0 3a TBHP/OCTTA Ha BOAATA.

HanpexeHue: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz makc. 10 A
Pa6oTHa MoLHOCT: 1450 W
Hanaraue: 15MPa (15 bar)
KanauuTet Ha pe3epBoapa 3a Boja: 1,7L
Pasmepu Ibmx. x Buc. x ivno.: 280x364x400 mm
[lbmxunHa Ha 3axpaHBaLy kaben: 1500 mm
Terno: 10,8 kg

c € Ypenst oTroBaps Ha cnegnute gupektuain CE:

+ [lupektna 3a Hucko Hanmpexenne 2006/95/CE u
nocneaBaLyuTe U3MeHeHus;

«  [upektuea EMC 2004/108/CE n
U3MeHeHus;

- EBponeiickn pernameHt Pexxum rotoBHocT (Stand-by)
1275/2008

«  Marepuanute u npegmetute,
ynotpe6a C XpaHWTENHW NPOAYKTH, OTFOBAPAT Ha
npeanucaxnaTa Ha EBponeiickn pernament 1935/2004.

U3XBbPIAHE

nocnezgaLute

npeaHa3HayeHn 3a

ol T
wod 5

3apaBaHe Ha TBbpAOCTTa Ha BOfjaTa
1. YBepeTe ce, ue MalMHaTa e M3KMIoueHa (HO (Bbp3aHa
KbM eleKTpiyeckata Mpexa i ¢ rMaBHIA NpeBKiouBaTen
B no3uuua l);
2. Hatucuere B w 1o

6yTOH 3afpbxTe
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pasaento cbbupae.



WHAWNKATOPU

ONMUCAHUE

3HAYEHUE

" OBO0

MHRMK&TOpI/ITe murar

MawwHata He e rotoBa fa MpuUrotBu Kade
(Temnepatypata Ha Boara oLue He e JOCTUTHana
naeanHata Temneparypa). W3vakaiite
WHAMKATOpUTE [a CBETHAT C GUKCUPAHA CBETMHA
npeav Aa npuroTeuTe Kade

O 2 =z o VIHaMKaTopuTE CBETAT NOCTOAHHO MatwmHaTa e ¢ noaxoAALLa Temnepatypa i e rotoB
2 C@ O c O 3a NPUroTBAHE Ha Kade.
& O 2 2z @ VIHaMKaTop (BETU NOCTOAHHO MatwmHaTa npuroTeA yalwa kade
m O o oz o VIHaMKaTop CBETU NOCTOAHHO MatwmHara npuroTea ABe vam kade
O 2 oz s (BeTAMHHMAT WHAMKATOp 3a napa | MawwHata ce 3arpABa Ha uieanHa Temneparypa
5l CC) O C) Q Mura 3a MpoW3BOACTBO Ha napa. M3uakaiite, Aokato
WHOMKATOPBLT OCTaHe BKMWUEH ¢  QUKCMpaHa
(BETNMHA, NPeAu a 3aBbPTUTe perynaTtopa 3a napa
[0} > o2 & /HankatopbT 3a  napa ¢BetM | MalwwmHaTa e rotoBa 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa
6 CC) O O O NOCTOAHHO
O g MHaukatopure muraT | Ypeasr e B NpoLec Ha U3KtouBaHe (BUX naparpad
v C@@ O nocneoBaTeNnHo "WU3kniouBaHe")
O o @ IHamnkaTopuTe Murat YCTpOACTBOTO CUrHanU3mMpa, ye e HeobXoANMo Aa ce
L] CQ m 3aBbPTY perynatopa 3a napa 8 nouum |
O o @ /nankatopure murat | YCTpoicTBOTO CUrHani3mpa, ye e Heobxoanmo aa ce
] C@ @Q nocnenoBaTesHo 3aBbPTI perynatopa 3a napa B nosuuma 0
/HAmKaTop CBETM NOCTOAHHO MalunHata e B peXum necteHe Ha eHeprins
m © © © O @] " p p
S = A @ o
/HAaMKaTop CBETU NOCTOAHHO ABTOMaTMYHaTa Mporpama 3a OTCTPaHABaHe Ha
i © 0 © O Q 1 p porp: p
5 = A @ KOT/NeH KaMbK € B NPOLeC Ha N3MbHeHue
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3HAYEHWE HA CBETNUHHWUTE UHAUKATOPW 3A AJIAPMA

nocTaBeH

WHONKATOPU OMUCAHUE 3HAYEHUE KAKBO [1A CE HATPABU
W ® © 0 O O WHpukatop  cBetw | Bopata B pesepBoapa | HambnHete pesepBoapa 3a Boja
S = A MOCTOAHHO He e [0CTaTbyHa UMM | W/unM o MoOCTaBeTe MPaBUHO,
peepBoapa  He e | KaTo HaTuCHeTe JoKpail, AokaTo
MoCTaBeH NpaBuHo yyeTe NpULLpaKBaHe
Pe3epBoapbT e 3ambpceH | M3nnakHeTe unu - OTCTpaHeTe
WK 3anyLueH KOT/IeHIA KaMbK OT pe3epBoapa
% o o O Q CBeTnuHHMAT | CMunaneto e MHoro duHo | MoBTopeTe MpUrOTBAHETO Ha Kade
2 S = A WNHANKATOp MUra 11 3aT0Ba KaeTo M3TMYa | W  3aBbpTeTe  pbKOXBaTKATa 3a
MHOro 6aBHO perynipate Ha avinaneto (dur. 10) ¢
efJHa CTeneH KbM Lyippata 7 nonocoka
Ha YacoBHMKOBATa CTpenka, AOKaTo
Menaukata 3a kade 3amouHe fa
dyHKLMOHPa. AKO Crlen NpuroTBAHe
Ha 2 kadeTa, U3TMuaHeTO NPOIbINKaBa
Ha Gbge MHoro 6aBHo, moBTopete
onepaLyiATa Kato feiictBate  Ha
PbKOXBaTKaTa 33 perysMpaHe C oLue
efHa creneH (BIKTe perynupaHe
MeflauKara 3a kade)
MawwuHata He moxe Aa | Ako  mpobnembr  MPOAbMKABa,
MpuUroTBy Kade 3aBbpTere perynatopa 3a napa B
no3viu | 1 ocraBere fa U3teye Marnko
BOJA OT CTPYIIHIKA 32 KaMy4uHo
Vnankatop BeTn | KoHTeliHepbT 3a yTalika | [3npasHete  KoHTeiiHepa  3a
H © 8 @ O @ MOCTOAHHO 0T Kade e Mb/eH unu He e | yTalika oT Kade 1 noumctete. Cneg

KOeTo To noctaete 06patHo (¢ur.
18). BaHo: mpu M3Bax[aHe Ha
BaHWYKaTa 33 U3TUYaHE HA KamKu,
e 3a[b/KUTENHO BUHArM fJa ce
13npa3Ba KoHTeiiHepa 3a yTaiika ot
Kade, HE3aBUCMO Janu e MbieH
£0 rope. AKO He W3BbpLLUTE Ta3u
onepauys, npu MPUTOTBAHETO Ha
(nefBaLmTe Kadeta, KOHTeilHepbT
3a otpaboTeHo kae Moxe Aa ce
HabITHI MOBeYe OT NpezBUAEHOTO
1 N0 TO3M HauMH Ja foede O
3anyLUBaHe Ha MalLVHaTa

OO

> ©

(BeTNUHHNAT
WHAMKATOP MUra

bpaHa e  dyHKuyATa
“NpepB.cMNAHO Kade” &—

MocTaBete npefB.cMAAHO Kade
BbB QyHMATa WAM  U3Knkoyete

, HO He e NocTaBeHo nped. | dyHKLMATa npea.CMAAHo.

CMAAHO Kade BbB yHuATa.

Kapeto Ha 3bpHa e | HanbnHeTe KoHTeliHepa ¢ kade Ha
(BBPLLUNO 3bpHa
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AKo KaemenauKata e MHOro
LyMHa, €OHO Kambye B
KadeTo Ha 3bpHa e bnokupano
MefayKata 3a kage

0bbpHeTe e KbM
TeXHUyecKo obcnyxBaHe

otaen

CBeTNUHHMNAT
Q NHAMKATOP MMra

Moka3ga, ye TpAOBa fa
(e U3BbPLWN NMOUNCTBAHE
Ha MalmMHaTa oT KoTieH
KaMbK

TpAbBa BbH3MOXHO Haif-ckopo Aa
(e U3BbPLUM NOYICTBAHE OT KOTNEH
KaMbK, CbIMAaCcHO OMICAHOTO B TOUKA
,MouncTBaHe Ha KOTNeH KaMbK”

HAKAKbB

lima
:%O HeobuuaeH wWym u

WHAUKaTopute Mmwurat
nocnesoBaresiHo

(nef noymcTBaHETO He e
nocTaBeH UHy3opa

(OctaBete obcnyxBaLLata
Bpata 3aTBOPEHa U MHQy30pa
W3BbH  MalmHata.  Hamucwere
enHoBpemenHo byTonute $F, TP
P [oKaTo yetvpuTe MHAMKaTOpa
ce u3KMioyar. (amo Korato BCUUKiATE
YETUPY VHIMKATOPa (@ U3KIHUeHN,
MOXeTe /1a 0TBOpUTE BpaTUyKaTa 3a
JLOCTBI 1 13 NOCTaBUTE MHQY30pa.

MHAMK&TOPMTE murar
nocnesoBatesiHo

MawuHata e Toky Lo
BKMloYeHa,  UHGY30pBT

HatucHete uHgy30opa BbpXy Haannea
PUSH pmokato uyeTe wipakBaHe Ha

5 e
e He € MOCTaBeH MPaBUIHO | 3akauaHe. YBepeTe e, ue fiBata
I BpaTMuKaTa He e | uepBeHM byToHa ca ce U3KMouwM
3aTBOpeHa fobpe HaBbH. 3aTBopeTe BpaTata 3a
00Cny»BaHe 1 BKKoYeTe ypesa
o o & O Q WHpukatopute murat | OyHmata  3a  npens. | M3npasHeTe dyHuATa ¢ momowyTta
8 5w CMISIHO Kade e 3aMylleHa | Ha YEeTYMLa CbIIacHo OMUCAHOTO
B nap.,llouncTeae Ha dyHuATa 3a
BbBEX/jaHe Ha Kade”
™ ®© ® 0 O O WHamkarop et | (nen nounctBaHeto He e | MoctaBeTe  UHQy30pa, —cnopes
o e MOCTOAHHO MnoCcTaBeH UHy30pa. yKa3aHuara B naparpad
Mouncrane Ha uHy3zopa”
BbTpeluHoCTTa Ha MalwwHata | loumcTeTe CTapaTeNHo MalLMHaTa
€ MHOr0 3aMbpceHa
o o ‘ O Q CBeTnuHHMAT|Jlioka 3a obcnyxsaHe e | AK0 Bpatata He Moxe fga ce
10 A NHANKATOP MUra 0TBOpEH 3aTBOpY, yBepeTe ce, ue MHdy3opa

€ NOoCTaBeH NpaBUHO

1 cé@{} :

MHRMK&TOPMTE murat
nocnesoBatesiHo

Mawuara e BKioyeHo ¢
perynaropa 3a niapa B oTBOpeHa
IO3ULYA 33 PUTOTBAHE

3aBbpTeTe perynaropa 3a napa B
N0COKA N0 YaCOBHUKOBATA CTPENKa,
/10 3aTBAPAHE Ha N0/JABaHETO

OTCTPAHABAHE HA NPOBIEMU

Mo-pony ca U36poeHn Bb3MOXKHUTE Npobremy.
Korato npo6nembT He Moe Ja ce pa3peLuy Mo On1caHuA HauuH, TpsbBa Aa ce (BbpxkeTe cbc CepBi3HO 06CNYKBaHe.

MPOBJIEM

Bb3MOKHA NPUYUHA

PELIEHME

Kadeto He e Tonno

Yawwre He ca NpeaBapUTENTHO HarpATH.

3arpeiiTe yaluwuTe, KaTo I M3NNaKBaTe C ropela
Bona (N.B: moxe ga ce u3nonssa GyHKkumATa 3a
ropela Boga).

VIHQY30pbT € U3CTMHAN THIA KaTo Ca U3MIHANN

2/3 MUHYTV OT NOCTEAHOTO Kade.

lpean npuroTBAHe Ha Kade 3arpeiite MHdy30pa C
HaTUCKaHe Ha ByToHa /.
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Kadeto He e nibTHO M € ¢
MainKo Kaiimak

KadeTo e MHOro eapo cMaAHo.

3aBbpreTe pbKOXBaTKaTa 3a perynupaHe Ha
CMUNAHETO C efiHa CTeneH KbM uudpara 1,06paTHo
Ha YaCOBHMKOBATA CTPeSIKa, I0KATO MeaukaTa 3a
Kade pabotu (dur. 7) Bbptete no eaHa ctene,
[0 LOCTUraHe Ha J06BP Pe3ynTar npu M3TUYaHe.
EdekToT ce HabniopaBa egBa cnej npurotBAHe
Ha 2 Kadeta (Bux naparpad ,perynupaHe Ha
menaukara 3a kade”, crp. 222).

Kadeo He e noaxoaaLo.

W3non3BaiiTe Kade 3a kademalumhm ecnpeco.

Kadeto nsruua
npekaneHo 6aBHo um
Ha Kanku

KadeTo e MHOro ¢puHo cmnaHo.

3aBbpreTe pbKOXBaTKaTa 3a perynupaHe Ha
(MINAHETO C efiHa CTeneH KbM wLudpata 7 no
YaCOBHIKOBATA (TPeNKa, [0KATo Menaykata 3a
Kade pabotu (dur. 7) Bbprete no eaHa cTene,
[0 LOCTUraHe Ha J06BP Pe3ynTar npu M3TUYaHe.
EpekTbT ce HabmogaBa efBa Ciell MpUroTBsAHe
Ha 2 Kadeta (Bux naparpad ,perynupaHe Ha
MenauKarta 3a kade”, ctp. 222).

Kadeto He Teue ot
e[iHaTa Unu 1 oT fiBeTe
[0311 Ha CTPYiiHKKa

No3ute ca 3anyLweHu.

Mouncrete Alo3uTe C KNEYKN 33 360U,

Kadeto He u3muza 0TBOpUTE Ha HaKpaiiHULMTe ca 3anywweHn oT | MouncTeTe HakpailHMLMTE C KNeyKa 3a 3b6u, rbba
OT HaKpalTHILTe Ha 3aCbXHaNo Kade Ha npax. WM YETKA C KYXHEHCKA YeTKa C TBbPA KOChM.
CTpyWiHiiKa 3a Kaﬁnquuo, HO'| Koupeiiepa 3a kape BbB BpaTiukaTa 3a | llouncTeTe CTapaTeniHo KoBeiiepa 3a Kade, no-
10 BpaTata 3a 0CYKEAHE | 6y xpane e GROKUPaH. Cnewyanto B 6n130CT A0 NaHTUTe.

Pa3neHeHoTO MAKO UMa | MnAKoTO He e JOCTaTbUHO CTyAeHo WK He e | [3non3Baiite 06e3macneHo unn nonyobesmacneHo

roniemu Mexypu nonyobe3macrneHo. MAISIKO, C TemnepaTypa OT XMajunHuKa (oKono
5°C). Ako He e MOCTUHAT XemaHWAT pe3ynTar,
(MeHeTe MapKaTa Ha MAKOTO.

Mnakoto He e pa3neeHo | lpen-GUATHPLT e 3aMbpCeH. MpemuHeTe KbM MOYMCTBAHE, KAKTO € OMcaHo B
naparpad “Touncraakxe Ha CTpyiiHUKa 3a KanyunHo
cneg ynotpe6a”.

[TpekbcBa nogaBaHeTo YctpoitctBOTO 33 6e3omacHOCT nmpekbcBa | V3uakaiite, cnej ToBa aKTMBMpaiiTe OTHOBO

Ha napa M0/ABAHETO Ha Napa cef 3 MUHYTH. dyHKUMATa Ha napa.

YpenbT He ce BK/TI0YBa LLlencenT He e N0CTaBeH B KOHTaKTa. (BbpieTe LLencena KbM KOHTaKTa.

[naBHNAT NpekbcBay (A2) He € BKIIOYEH.

HatucHete rnaBHuA npekbeeay B nosuuma | (gur. 3).

3aBbpraiiku perynatopa
3a napa/ropewa BoAa
B no3uuua | He u3ruya
napa/ropeia Boga ot
CTPYViHUKA 33 KanyyuHo

OTBOpUTE Ha CTPYVHUKA 3 KanyuuHo W/uin
/103aTa 33 Napa Ca 3anyLueHu.

MpemuHeTe KbM MOYMCTBAHe Ha  CTPYiHUKA
33 KanyuuHo, KaKTO € OMMCaHo B maparpad
“MoyncTBaHe Ha CTPYIHMKA 3a KamyuuHo cnep
ynotpe6a”.

He e Bb3MOXHO fla
(e U3Bajv rpynata
Ha uHdy30pa 3a fa ce
N3BBPLUM NOYNCTBAHE

MawwmHara e BKnoueHa unm He e n3BbpLinna
HaMb/IHO U3K/OYBAHETO.

Wndy3opbT Moxe na Obpe u3BajeH, Camo
aKo MallMHaTa e MpaBUTHO M3KMioueHa (BUX
naparpa¢ "i3kniouate").
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AVERTISMENTE FUNDAMENTALE PENTRUSIGURANTA

Aparatul nu poate fi utilizat de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacitati fizice, sen-
zoriale sau mentale reduse, sau lipsite de experienta si de cunostintele necesare, decat
dacd sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea sigurd a aparatului, de
catre o persoanad care raspunde de siguranta lor.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a vd asigura ca nu se joaca cu aparatul.
Operatiunile de curatare si intrefinere ce sunt in sarcina utilizatorului nu trebuie efec-
tuate de copii nesupravegheati.

In timpul operatiunilor de curatare, nu introduceti niciodatd aparatul in ap.

Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic. Nu trebuie utilizat in: bucatarii
amenajate pentru personalul din magazine, birouri si alte zone de lucru, unitati de
agroturism, hoteluri, moteluri si alte structuri de cazare, pensiuni.

In cazul unor defectiuni ale stecherului sau ale cablului de alimentare, acestea trebuie
inlocuite exclusiv de Serviciul de Asistenta Tehnicd, pentru a preveni orice riscuri.

NUMAI PENTRU PIETELE DE DESFACERE EUROPENE:

Acest aparat poate fi folosit de copiii de peste 8 ani, doar daca sunt supravegheati
sau dacd au fost instruiti cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta a aparatului si au inteles
pericolele pe care le implica utilizarea acestuia. Operafiunile de curatare si intrefinere
ce sunt in sarcina utilizatorului nu trebuie efectuate de copii, decat daca au cel putin
8 ani si daca sunt atent supravegheati. Nu lasati aparatul si cablul de alimentare la
indemana copiilor cu varste mai mici de 8 ani.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de persoane cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale red-
use, sau lipsite de experienta sau cunostintele necesare, numai sub supraveghere sau
numai dupa ce acestea au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea in siguranta a aparatului
si dupd ce au inteles pericolele pe care le implica utilizarea acestuia.

Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor.

Deconectatiintotdeauna alimentarea electricd a aparatului, cand acesta este lasat ne-
supravegheat sau inaintea operatiunilor de montare, demontare sau curafare.
Suprafetele marcate cu acest simbol se incalzesc in timpul utilizarii (simbolul este
prezent doar la unele modele).
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Simboluri utilizate in instructiunile de fata
Avertismentele Atentie sunt evidentiate cu aceste simboluri.
Este obligatorie respectarea acestor avertismente.

Pericol!
Nerespectarea acestui avertisment poate cauza leziuni pro-
vocate prin electrocutare punénd in pericol viata utilizatorului.

A Atentie!

Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate conduce la leziuni sau de-
fectiuni ale aparatului.

Pericol de arsuri!
Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate provoca arsuri sau raniri.

Retineti:
Acest simbol evidentiaza sfaturi si informatii importante pentru
utilizator.

APericol!

Intrucét aparatul functioneaza cu ajutorul curentului electric, nu
poate fi exclusd posibilitatea electrocutdrii.

Respectafi urmdtoarele avertismente de sigurantd:

Nu atingeti aparatul cu mainile sau cu picioarele umede.
Nu atingeti stecherul cu méinile umede.

Utilizati o prizd de curent usor accesibild, astfel incat cablul
de alimentare sa poatd fi scos rapid dacd este nevoie.

Dacd doriti s scoateti cablul de alimentare din prizd, apu-
cati direct stecherul. Nu trageti niciodatd de cablu deoarece

se poate deteriora.

+ Pentru a opri complet alimentarea, scoateti stecherul din
priza de curent.

«In caz de defectiuni ale aparatului, nu incercati sa le
reparati.

Opriti aparatul, scoateti stecherul din prizd si contactati
Serviciul de Asistentd Tehnica.

Tnaintea oricirei operatiuni de curatare, opriti aparatul,
scoateti cablul de alimentare din priza de curent si lasafi
aparatul s se rdceasca.

A Atentie:

Pastrati materialele ambalajului (pungute de plastic, polistiren
expandat) in locuri care nu sunt la indeména copiilor.

Pericol de arsuri!
Acest aparat produce apa fierbinte siin timpul functiondrii poate
produce aburi fierbinti.
Fiti atenti s nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apa sau aburi
fierbinti.
Cand aparatul este in functiune, suportul pentru cesti se poate
incdlzi.
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Utilizarea in conformitate cu destinatia

Acest aparat a fost fabricat pentru pregdtirea cafelei si pentru
incdlzirea lichidelor.

Orice altd utilizare se va considera improprie si asadar pericu-
loasd. Producatorul nu fisi asumd responsabilitatea pentru
daunele care rezultd in urma utilizdrii neadecvate a aparatului.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni inainte de a utiliza aparatul.
Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni poate duce la accidentdri ale
utilizatorului sau avarieri ale aparatului.

Producdtorul nu isi asumd responsabilitatea pentru daune care
rezultd din nerespectarea acestor instructiuni de utilizare.

m Retineti:

Pastrati cu grija aceste instructiuni. Cand aparatul este in-
credintat altor persoane, inmanati-le si aceste instructiuni de
utilizare.

INTRODUCERE

Va multumim pentru cd ati ales acest aparat automat pentru
cafea si cappuccino.

Va urdm sa petreceti alaturi de noul dvs. expresor momente
placute si distractive. Acordati cateva minute pentru citirea
acestor instructiuni de utilizare. Astfel veti evita sa vd expuneti
pericolelor si sa produceti daune aparatului.

Litere in paranteze
Literele din paranteze corespund legendei care apare in Descri-
erea aparatului (pag. 2-3).

Probleme si solutii

In cazul in care intdmpinati probleme, incercati mai intdi sa le
rezolvati urmand instructiunile prezentate in paragrafele “Sem-
nificatia indicatoarelor luminoase” de la pag. 244 si “Rezolvarea
problemelor” de la pag. 245.

Dacd acestea se dovedesc a fi ineficiente sau pentru ldmuriri
ulterioare, va sfatuim sa contactati asistenta pentru clienti tele-
fonand la numarul indicat in fisa anexata "Asistentd clienti".
Dacd tara dumneavoastra nu este printre tdrile din lista din fisa,
telefonatilanumarul de pe garantie. Pentru reparatii adresati-va
exclusiv Serviciului de Asistentd Tehnica De’Longhi. Adresele
sunt trecute in certificatul de garantie anexat aparatului.



DESCRIERE

Descrierea aparatului
(pag.3- A )

Al
A2.
A3.
A4.
AS.
A6.
A7.
A8.
A9.

A10.
A1
A12.
A13.
A14.
A15.
At6.
A17.
A18.
A19.
A20.
A21.

Buton pentru reglare grad de macinare
Intrerupator general (pe spatele aparatului)
Recipient cafea boabe

(apac recipient cafea boabe

(Capac palnie cafea macinata

Locas mdsurd de dozare

Suportul pentru cegti

Palnie pentru cafea macinata

Tub pentru abur

Accesoriu pentru cappuccino (detasabil)
Duza de abur (detasabild)

Rezervor apa

(ablu de alimentare

Tavd suport cegti

Tavd de picurare

Usita infuzor

Recipient pentru zat

Distribuitor cafea (cu indltime reglabild)
Transportor cafea

Infuzor

Panou de comanda

Descrierea panoului de comanda

(pag.3- B )

B1. Tasta U) : pentru a porni sau a opri aparatul (stand by).

B2. Indicator luminos 1 ceasca si OK temperaturd cafea

B3. TastaSC: pentru a pregdti 1 ceagcd de cafea

B4. Indicator luminos 2 cesti si OK temperatura cafea

B5. Tasta T C: pentru a pregati 2 cesti de cafea

B6. Indicator luminos abur si OK temperaturd abur

B7. Tasta : pentru a selecta functia abur

B8.  Buton de selectare a gustului cafelei (pentru a obtine
cafea slabd, normala sau tare) sau selectare a prepararii
cu cafea macinatd

B9. Buton de selectare a gustului cafelei (pentru a obtine
cafea slabd, normald sau tare) sau selectare a prepararii
cu cafea mdcinatd @&—.

B10. Buton distribuire aburi/apa calda

B11. Indicator luminos :lipsd apd sau rezervor lipsd

B12. Indicatorluminos_  :recipient zat plin sau recipient zat
lipsa

B13. Indicator luminos  :alarma generica

B14. Tasta-@®/H : selectare clatire sau decalcifiere

B15. Indicator luminos decalcifiere

B16. Tasto ECO selectare modalitate consum redus de energie

B17. Indicator luminos consum redus de energie
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OPERATII PRELIMINARII

Verificarea aparatului

Dupa ce afi scos aparatul din ambalaj, asigurafi-vd cd este in
stare perfecta si cd sunt prezente toate accesoriile. Nu utilizati
aparatul in cazul in care observati defectiuni evidente. Ad-
resati-va serviciului de Asistenta Tehnicd De’Longhi.

Instalarea aparatului

& Atentie!

(and se instaleaza aparatul trebuie sd se respecte urmatoarele

masuri de siguranta:

« Aparatul emite cdldurd in mediul din jurul sau. Dupa ce ati
asezat aparatul pe suprafata de lucru, verificati sd raména
un spatiu liber de cel putin 3 cm intre suprafata aparatului,
partile laterale si partea posterioard, si un spatiu liber de
cel putin 15 cm deasupra aparatului pentru cafea.

- Patrunderea apei in interiorul aparatului poate provoca
defectiuni.

Nu agezati aparatul in apropierea robinetelor de apd sau a
chiuvetelor.

« Dacd apa din interiorul sau ingheatd, aparatul se poate av-
aria.

Nu instalati aparatul intr-un mediu in care temperatura
poate sd scada sub punctul de inghet.

« Amplasati cablul de alimentare astfel incat sd fie ferit de
colturi ascutite sau de contactul cu suprafete calde (de ex.
plite electrice).

Conectarea aparatului

Atentie!

Asigurati-va cd tensiunea retelei de curent electric corespunde
cu ceaindicatd pe placuta cu date amplasata pe baza aparatului.
Conectati aparatul doar la o priza de curent instalatd conform
normelor, cu o putere minimd de 10A si dotata cu un sistem efi-
cient de impamantare.

In caz de incompatibilitate intre stecherul aparatului si priza,
apelati la o persoana calificata pentru a inlocui priza cu una de
tip corespunzator.

Prima punere in functiune a aparatului

m Nota Bene:

« Aparatul a fost testat in fabrica folosind cafea si de aceea
este absolut normal sd gasiti urme de cafea in rasnitd. Va
garantdm cd acest aparat este nou.

« Se recomandd personalizarea duritatii apei respectand
procedura descrisd in paragraful ,Programarea duritatii
apei” (pag. 241).



1. Scoateti rezervorul pentru apd, umpleti-l pand la linia MAX
cu apd proaspatd, introduceti la loc rezervorul (fig. 1).

2. Rotiti accesoriul pentru cappuccino spre exterior si poz-
itionati-I sub un recipient cu capacitatea minimd de 100 ml
(fig. 2).

3. Conectati aparatul la refeaua electrica si treceti intre-
rupdtorul general amplasat in spatele aparatului in poz. |
(fig. 3).

4. Indicatoarele luminoase ¥, SZCP, &Iumineazé
intermitent in acelasi timp.

5. Rotiti butonul pentru abur in sens antiorar pana la sfarsitul
cursei, in poz. | (fig. 5): din accesoriul pentru cappuccino
iese apa (este normal ca aparatul sa produca zgomot).

6. Asteptati ca distribuirea apei calde sd se intrerupd auto-
mat: indicatoarele luminoase $F, S,
mineazd intermitent pentru a indica necesitatea inchiderii
robinetului de abur rotind manerul pentru abur in poz. 0.

7. Rotiti butonul pentru aburi in poz. 0: aparatul se opreste
automat.

Porniti aparatul pentru a-| utiliza.

Nota Bene:
« Laprima utilizare este necesar sd pregatiti 4-5 cafele sau
4-5 cappuccino inainte ca aparatul sa dea bune rezultate.

PORNIREA APARATULUI

m Nota Bene:

Tnainte de a porni aparatul, asigurati-va ca intrerupétorul gener-
al din spatele aparatului se afld in poz. I (fig. 3).

Asigurati-vd cd butonul de abur este in pozitia, 0"

La fiecare pornire, aparatul efectueaza automat un ciclu de pre-
incdlzire si de cldtire care nu poate fi intrerupt. Aparatul este
pregdtit pentru a fi utilizat doar dupd executarea acestui ciclu.

& Pericol de arsuri!

Tn timpul clétirii, din varfurile distribuitorului de cafea curge
putind apa calda care va fi colectatd in tdvifa pentru picaturi
aflata in partea de jos. Fiti atenti sa nu intrati in contact cu stropi
de apd sau abur fierbinti.

+ Pentru a porni aparatul, apasati tasta Q) (fig. 4): indi-
catoarele luminoase S si &2 CPlumineaza inter-
mitent cat timp aparatul efectueaza incdlzirea si clatirea
automata: astfel, pe langa faptul cd incdlzeste recipientul,
aparatul asigura si circularea apei in conductele interne,
pentru a le incdlzi si pe acestea.

Aparatul a ajuns la temperatura corespunzatoare cand indic-

atoarele luminoase S si S SP raman aprinse stabil.

OPRIREA APARATULUI
La fiecare oprire, aparatul efectueazd un ciclu automat de
clatire, care nu poate fi intrerupt.

& Pericol de arsuri!

In timpul clatirii, din duzele distribuitorului de cafea curge
pufina apa calda. Fiti atenti sd nu intrafi in contact cu stropi de
apa sau abur fierbinti.

Pentru a opri aparatul, apasati tasta U (fig. 4). Aparatul
efectueaza clatirea si apoi se opreste.

m Nota Bene:

Dacd aparatul nu este utilizat perioade mai mari de timp, apasati
si intrerupatorul general in pozitia 0 (fig. 6).

Atentie!
Pentru a evita deteriorarea aparatului, nu apasati intrerupdtorul
general din fig. 6 in poz. O cand aparatul este pornit.

OPRIREA AUTOMATA

Intervalul de timp poate fi modificat, astfel incat aparatul sd se

opreascd dupd 15 sau 30 de minute sau dupd 1, 2 sau 3 ore de

neutilizare.

1. Cu aparatul oprit si intrerupatorul general in poz. | (fig.
3), apdsati si mentineti tasta ECO pand la aprinderea in-
dicatoarelor luminoase in partea inferioard a panoului de
control (consultati imaginea dupa punctul 2).

2. Selectati intervalul de timp dorit (15 sau 30 de minute
sau dupa 1, 2 sau 3 ore) apdsand tasta ;(consultatii
corespondenta indicator luminos/timp in tabelul urmator).

15min  30min 1h
© © © O O
a L'::J &) ECO

3. Apasati tasta ECO pentru a confirma selecpa: oprirea auto-
mata este astfel reprogramatd.

Retinefi:
Pentru a opri complet alimentarea aparatului, apdsati intre-
rupatorul general din spatele aparatului in poz. 0 (fig. 6).

SETAREA TEMPERATURII
Dacd doriti sa modificati temperatura apei folosite pentru
pregadtirea cafelei, procedati dupd cum urmeaza:

1. Cuaparatul oprit si intrerupdtorul general in poz. | (fig. 3),
apasafi si mentineti tasta 2 pana la aprinderea indic-
atoarelor luminoase pe panoul de control;

2. Apasati tasta P S pand la selectarea temperaturii
dorite:




SCAZUTA RIDICATA

'
© © © O

S =" A DM
3. Apdsati tasta P pentru a confirma selectia; indic-
atoarele luminoase se sting.
CONSUM REDUS DE ENERGIE

Prin intermediul acestei functii este posibila activarea sau dez-
activarea modalitdtii consum redus de energie. (and aceastd
functie este activa, este garantat un consum redus de energie,
conform normelor europene.

Modul consum redus de energie este activ cand indicatorul lu-
minos ECO este aprins
Pentru a activa si dezactiva functia, apasati tasta ECO.

m Retinefi:

Tn modalitatea consum redus de energie, aparatul poate neces-
ita cdteva secunde fnainte de a distribui prima cafea, deoarece
are nevoie de mai mult timp pentru a se incalzi.

PREGATIREACAFELEl
Selectarea gustului cafelei

Reglati butonul de selectare a gustului cafelei (B8) pentru a seta
gustul dorit: cu cat se roteste mai mult in sens orar, cu atat mai
mare va fi cantitatea de cafea boabe pe care aparatul o va ma-
cina, prin urmare cu atat mai ta‘r;) va fi gustul cafelei obtinute.

MIN
A
=

m Nota Bene:

+  Laprima utilizare, va trebui s faceti cateva incercari si sa
preparati cateva cafele, pentru a identifica pozitia corectd a
manerului.

« Avetigrijd sa nu rotiti prea tare in sens orar pentru cd exista
riscul de a obtine o curgere prea lentd (in picaturi), mai ales
atunci cnd se doreste prepararea a doua cesti de cafea.

Selectarea cantitatii de cafea din ceagca
Reglati butonul de selectare a cantitatii de cafea (B9) pentru a
introduce cantitatea dorita:
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(u cdt rotiti mai mult in sens orar, cu atat cafeaua obtinutd va fi mai lungd.

m Nota Bene:

La prima utilizare, va trebui sd faceti cateva incercari i sd preparati
cateva cafele, pentru a identifica pozitia corectd a manerului.

Reglarea ragnitei

Résnita nu trebuie sd fie reglatd, cel putin la inceput, deoarece a fost
setatd din fabricd astfel incat sd se obfind o preparare corectd a cafelei.
Totusi, dacd dupd ce ati facut primele cafele pregdtirea se
dovedeste a fi prea lejerd si cu putind cremd sau distribuirea este
prea lentd (picdturd dupa picdturd), este necesar sd efectuati o
ajustare cu ajutorul butonului rotativ pentru reglarea gradului
de macinare (fig. 7)

Nota Bene:
Butonul rotativ de reglare trebuie rotit doar in timp ce rasnita
functioneaza.

Pentru ca distribuirea sa nu fie
picatura cu picdturd, rotiti cu o unitate
spre numarul 7 in sens orar.

Pentru a obtine o cafea mai aromata
rotiti in sens antiorar cu o unitate spre
numarul 1 (nu mai mult de o unitate
de fiecare datd deoarece cafeaua va
iegi picdtura cu picaturd).

Efectul acestei ajustdri se observa doar dupa ce ati preparat cel
puin 2 cafele consecutive. Dacd dupa aceastd reglare nu ati
obtinut rezultatul dorit, este necesard repetarea corectiei rotind
butonul cuinca o unitate.

Sfaturi pentru o cafea mai calda

Pentru a obtine o cafea cét mai caldd, va sfatuim sa:

« efectuati o clatire, inainte de distribuire, apasand tasta
&)/ dupd cateva secunde, din distribuitorul de cafea,
iese apa calda care incdlzeste circuitul intern al aparatului
si astfel cafeaua distribuitd este mai calda;

+incdlziti cestile cu apd caldd (folosind functia apd caldd).

Prepararea cafelei folosind cafea boabe

A Atentie!

Nu utilizati boabe de cafea caramelizate sau zaharisite deoarece



se pot lipi de ragnitd, iar acest lucru duce la defectarea ei.

1. Introduceti cafeaua boabe in recipientul corespunzator
(fig. 8).

2. Asezati sub varfurile distribuitorului de cafea:
- 1 ceascd, daca doriti 1 cafea (fig. 9);
- 2 cesti, daca dorifi 2 cafele.

3. Cobordti distribuitorul astfel incat sa-1 apropiati cat mai
mult posibil de cesti: se obtine astfel o crema mai buna
(fig. 10).

4. Apdsati tasta aferentd distribuirii dorite (1 ceasca CPsau
2cesti P P, fig. 1151 12).

5. Prepararea incepe iar indicatorul luminos $2 sau S CF

ramane aprins pe parcursul intregului proces de distribuire.

m Retineti:

« Intimp ce aparatul prepari cafeaua, distribuirea poate fi
opritd in orice clipd, prin apdsarea uneia din cele doua taste
de preparare bauturi (S sau $2 $2).

«  0Odatd incheiata distribuirea, dacd doriti sa mariti cantitatea
de cafea din ceasca, este suficient sa tineti apasata (in in-
terval de 3 secunde) una dintre tastele pentru distribuirea
cafelei (S sauSZ D).

(and pregatirea s-a incheiat, aparatul este pregatit pentru o

noua utilizare.

m Retinefi:

Pentru a obtine o cafea mai calda, consultati paragraful“Sfaturi
pentru o cafea mai calda” (pag. 237).

Atentie!
In cazul in care cafeaua curge in picaturi sau este slaba si cu
pufind cremd sau prea rece, cititi recomandarile enumerate
in capitolul "Rezolvarea problemelor” (pag. 245).
Tn timpul utilizarii, pe panoul de control este posibil s& se aprindd
indicatoare luminoase, a cdror semnificatie este explicatd in
paragraful "Semnificatia indicatoarelor luminoase” (pag. 244).

Pregatirea cafelei utilizand cafeaua macinata

A Atentie!

« Nuintroduceti niciodatd cafea mdcinatd cand aparatul este
oprit pentru a preveni dispersia cafelei in interiorul aparat-
ului si murdarirea acestuia. In astfel de cazuri aparatul
poate suferi daune.

+ Nuintroduceti mai mult de T mdsurd rasa,
in caz contrar interiorul aparatului se poate
murddri sau palnia se poate infunda.

Retinefi:
Daca utilizai cafea macinatd puteti pregdti doar o singura
ceasca de cafea de fiecare datd.
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1. Rotiti butonul de selectare a gustului cafelei in sens anti-
orar pand la sfarsitul cursei, in pozitia @&— .

2. Asigurati-va cd palnia nu este infundatd, apoi introducefi o
masurd rasa de cafea macinata (fig. 13)

3. Asezati o ceascd sub varfurile distribuitorului de cafea.

4. Apasati tasta distribuire 1 ceagcd S22 (fig. 11).

5. Prepararea incepe si poate fi intrerupta in orice clipa, prin

apdsarea uneia din cele doud taste de preparare bauturi(
7 5auSZ2 7).
Pentru a dezactiva functia cafea macinatd, rotiti butonul in-
tr-una dintre celelalte pozitii.

m Retineti:

De la modalitatea de consum redus de energie pana la distribuirea
primei cafele, aparatul poate necesita cateva minute de asteptare.

PREPARARE CAPPUCCINO

&Atenﬂe! Pericol de arsuri

Tn timpul prepararii acestor bauturi aparatul produce abur: fifi

atenti sa nu vd ardeti.

1. Pentru un cappuccino, preparati cafeaua intr-o ceasca mare;

2. Umpleti un recipient cu aproximativ 100 de grame de lapte
pentru fiecare cappuccino pe care doriti sa il pregatiti.
Atunci cand alegeti dimensiunile recipientului, tineti cont
de faptul ca volumul lichidului se va mari de 2 sau de 3 ori;

Retinefi:

Pentru a obtine o spuma mai consistenta si bogata, utiliz-
ati lapte degresat sau partial degresat si care a fost pastrat
la frigider (cu o temperaturd de circa 5° C). Pentru a nu
obfine un lapte prea putin spumat sau cu multe bule de
aer, curatai intotdeauna accesoriul pentru cappuccino,
urmand indicatiile din paragraful "Curatarea accesoriului
pentru cappuccino dupa utilizare".

Apdsati tasta {'b: indicatorul luminos lumineazd inter-
mitent indicand cd aparatul se incdlzeste;

Rotiti accesoriul pentru cappuccino spre exterior intro-
ducandu-1in recipientul de lapte (fig. 14);

(Cand indicatorul luminos devine din intermitent sta-
bil, rotiti butonul pentru abur in poz. I. Accesoriul pentru
cappuccino va produce abur, care va face ca laptele sa dev-
ind cremos si ii va mdri volumul;

Pentru a obtine o spuma mai cremoasd, rotiti recipientul
Ccu miscari ugoare de jos in sus. (Se recomanda ca dozarea
aburului sa nu depdseascd 3 minute fard intrerupere);
Odatd obtinutd spuma doritd, intrerupeti fluxul de abur,
aducand butonul pentru abur in pozitia 0.

&Aten;ie! Pericol de arsuri
Rotiti in continuare butonul pentru aburin pozitia O inainte

8.



de a scoate recipientul cu laptele spumat, pentru a evita
arsurile provocate de stropii de lapte fierbinte.

9. Adaugatiin ceasca de cafea preparatd anterior laptele spumat.
(afeaua cappuccino este gata: adaugati zahdr dupa gust i,
dacd doritj, presdrati putind cacao pudrd peste spuma.

m Retineti:

Imediat dupa ce s-a preparat cappuccinoul si dupa dez-
activarea functiei abur apasand tasta pentru abur i'},da(a
este apdsatd tasta S sau S C pentru a solicita din
nou cafea, aparatul are o temperatura prea ridicata pentru
a prepara cafea (indicatoarele luminoase S si $2 $F
lumineaza intermitent pentru a indica faptul ¢ temperatura
nu este adecvatd): este necesar sa asteptati aproximativ zece
minute pand cand aparatul se raceste putin.

Pentru o rdcire mai rapidd, dupa dezactivarea functiei abur,
deschideti butonul pentru abur si scurgeti apa din acce-
soriul pentru cappuccino intr-un recipient pana cand in-
dicatoarele luminoase &2 si £ X2 nu mau lumineazd
intermitent.

& Pericol de arsuri!

Fiti atenti sd nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apd sau abur
fierbinti.

Curatarea accesoriului pentru cappuccino dupa utilizare
Curdfati accesoriului pentru cappuccino dupa fiecare utilizare,
pentru a evita depunerile de lapte sau infundarea acestuia.

& Atentie! Pericol de arsuri!

In timpul curatarii, din accesoriul pentru cappuccino curge
putind apa calda. Fiti atenti sa nu intrati in contact cu stropi de
apa sau abur fierbinti.

1. Lasati sd curgd putina apa cateva secunde rotind butonul
pentru abur in pozitia I. Apoi, readuceti butonul pentru
aburin pozitia 0 pentru a opri distribuirea apei calde.

2. Asteptati cdteva minute pentru ca accesoriul pentru cap-
puccino sa se raceascd; apoi, cu 0 mana tineti manerul
tubului accesoriului pentru cappuccino nemigcat si cu
cealalta rotiti in sens antiorar (fig. 15) si trageti accesoriul
pentru cappuccino in jos pentru a- scoate (fig. 16)

3. Spalati foarte bine elementele accesoriului pentru cappu-
cino cu o laveta si apa calda.

4. Verificati ca orificiile marcate cu sageata in fig. 17 sd nu fie
infundate. Daca este cazul, curdtati-le cu ajutorul unui ac.

5. Spalati foarte bine elementele accesoriului pentru cappu-
cino cu o laveta si apa calda.

6. Introduceti la loc duza si reintroduceti accesoriul pentru
cappuccino pe duza, rotindu-I si impingandu-1 in sus pana
la fixarea acestuia.

PREGATIREAAPEICALDE

& Atentie! Pericol de arsuri!

Nu lasati aparatul nesupravegheat in timpul alimentdrii cu apa
fierbinte. Intrerupeti distribuirea apei calde conform instructi-
unilor de mai jos cand ceasca este plind. Accesoriul pentru cap-
pucino se incdlzeste in timpul distribuirii si, prin urmare, trebuie
prins doar cu ajutorul manerului.

1. Asezati un recipient sub accesoriul pentru cappuccino (cat
mai aproape posibil, pentru a evita stropirea).

2. Verificati dacd indicatoarele luminoase &2 si SZC2
sunt aprinse stabil.

3. Rotiti butonul pentru abur o jumdtate de rotatie in sens
antiorar pana la sfarsitul cursei: incepe distribuirea.

4. Intrerupeti procesul readucand butonul pentru aburin poz-
ifia 0.

m Retineti:
Dacd este activatd modalitatea "Consum redus de energie",
pentru pregatirea apei calde sau a aburului poate fi nevoie
de cateva secunde de asteptare.

« Daca doriti sa produceti abur imediat dupa ce ati pregatit
apa caldd, se recomanda sa deschideti butonul pentru abur
timp de cateva secunde pentru a goli tuburile de apa.

CURATARE

Curatarea aparatului

Urmétoarele parti ale aparatului trebuie sd fie curdtate periodic:

- recipientul pentru zat (A17),

- tavifa de picurare (A15),

- rezervorul pentru apa (A12),

- varfurile distribuitorului de cafea (A18),

- pélnia pentru introducerea cafelei macinate (A8),

- infuzorul aparatului, accesibil dupa ce ati deschis usita in-
fuzorului (A16),
infuzor (A20).

& Atentie!

Pentru curdtarea aparatului nu folositi solventi, detergenti
abrazivi sau alcool. n cazul aparatelor superautomatizate
De'Longhi nu trebuie sd folositi aditivi chimici la operatiile
de curdtare. Decalcifiantul recomandat de De’Longhi este pe
bazd de componente naturale si este integral biodegradabil.

+ Nic o componentd a aparatului nu poate fi spalatd in
masina de spalat vase.

« Nu utilizati obiecte metalice pentru a elimina incrustatiile
sau depunerile de cafea deoarece ar putea zgdria supra-
fetele din metal sau din plastic.




Curdtarea recipientului pentru zat

(and indicatorul luminos |s==] lumineaza intermitent, este

necesara golirea recipientului pentru zaf. Pand cand nu curdtati

recipientul pentru zat, indicatorul luminos continud sd lumineze

intermitent iar aparatul nu mai poate prepara cafea.

Pentru efectuarea operatiilor de curdare (cu aparatul pornit):

« Deschideti usita de service de pe partea anterioard, scoateti
tava de picurare (fig. 18), goliti-o si curdfati-o.

« Goliti i curdtati bine recipientul pentru zat avand grija sa
eliminati toate reziduurile care s-au depus pe fund.

A Atentie!

Atunci cand se scoate tava de picurare este obligatoriu sa goliti si
recipientul pentru zat, chiar dacd nu este plin.
Dacd aceastd operatie nu este efectuata, este posibil ca atunci
cand veti pregati cafelele urmatoare, recipientul s se umple
peste limita admisa si aparatul sa se infunde.

Curatarea tavitei de picurare

A Atentie!

Dacd tdvita de picurare nu este golitd periodic, apa se poate
scurge peste margini si patrunde in interiorul sau pe partea lat-
erald a aparatului. Acest lucru poate avaria aparatul, suprafata
de sprijin sau zonele fnvecinate.

Tvita de picurare este prevazutd, pentru a vedea nivelul apei
continute, cu un indicator plutitor (rosu) (fig. 19). Tnainte ca
acest indicator sd se ridice pe suportul pentru cesti, trebuie sa
goliti tava i s o curatati.

Pentru a indeparta tdvita de picurare:

1. Scoateti tdvita pentru colectarea picaturilor si recipientul
pentru zat (fig. 18);

Goliti tava de picurare si recipientul pentru zat si spalati-le;
Introduceti la loc tavita de picurare si recipientul pentru
zaf.

Curatarea interiorului aparatului

& Pericol de electrocutare!

Tnainte de a efectua operatiunile de curdtare a partilor interi-
oare, aparatul trebuie oprit (vezi “Oprirea aparatului”), iar ali-
mentarea cu energie electrica trebuie intreruptd. Nu introduceti
niciodatd aparatul in apa.

1. Controlati periodic (aprox. o data pe lund) ca interiorul
aparatului (vizibil dupa ce ati inldturat tavita de picurare)
sa nu fie murdar. Daca este necesar, indepartati depunerile
de cafea cu pensula si un burete.

Aspirati toate reziduurile cu un aspirator (fig. 20).
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Curatarea rezervorului pentru apa

1. Curdtati periodic (aproximativ o datd pe luna) si la fiecare
inlocuire a filtrului de decalcifiere (daca este prevdzut)
rezervorul pentru apa (A12) cu o lavetd umedd si pufin
detergent delicat.

2. Umpletirezervorul cu apd proaspata si introduceti-lla loc.

Curatarea varfurilor distribuitorului de cafea

1. Curdtati varfurile distribuitorului de cafea cu un burete sau
o lavetd (fig. 21).

Verificati ca orificiile distribuitorului de cafea sd nu fie in-
fundate. Dacd este necesar, inlaturati depunerile de cafea
cu o scobitoare (fig. 22).

2.

Curatarea palniei pentru cafea macinata

Controlati periodic (aproximativ o datd pe lund) ca palnia pen-
tru introducerea cafelei macinate (A8) sa nu fie infundatd. Daca
este necesar, indepartati depunerile de cafea cu o pensuld.

Curatarea infuzorului
Infuzorul (A20) trebuie curdtat cel putin o data pe lund.

Atentie!
Infuzorul nu poate fi scos cand aparatul este pornit.
1. Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a inchis in mod corect (vezi
“Oprirea aparatului”).

2. Deschideti usita de service.
3. Scoateti tavifa de picurare si recipientul pentru zat (fig. 18).
4. Apdsati spre interior cele doua clapete rosii pentru

deschidere i in acelasi timp trageti infuzorul spre exterior
(fig. 23).

A Atentie!

CLATITINUMAI CU APA

FARA DETERGENTI - FARA MASINA DE SPALAT VASE

Curdtati infuzorul fard a folosi detergenti deoarece I-ar putea
deteriora.

5. Introduceti infuzorul in apa timp de 5 minute si apoi
clatiti-l sub jet de apa.
6. Dupd curdtare, reintroducetiinfuzorul in suport siin tija din

partea de jos;
apoi apdsati PUSH pana cand auziti un clic de cuplare.



Dacd infuzorul este greu de introdus,
este necesar (inainte de introducere)
sa-| aduceti la dimensiunea corectd
apdsand cele doud pérghii conform
indicatiilor din figura.

7. Dupa ce I-ati introdus, asigurati-va ca =
cele doua clapete rosii au ramas in ex- «=iD = @=)>
terior. , ]

8. Reintroduceti tava de picurare si recipi- %
entul pentru zaf.

9. Inchideti usita de service.

Decalcifiati aparatul cand pe panou lumineaza intermitent in-
dicatorul luminos &/|§.

A Atentie!

+  Decalcifiantul contine acizi care pot irita pielea si ochii. Este
absolut necesar sa respectati avertismentele de siguranta
pe care producdtorul le indica pe ambalajul decalcifiantu-
lui si avertismentele cu referire la comportamentul pe care
trebuie sa il adoptati in cazul contactului cu pielea si ochii.

« Va recomandam sa folositi doar decalcifiant De’'Longhi.
Utilizarea decalcifiantilor neadecvati, precum si decalci-
fierea neefectuatd cu regularitate, poate provoca aparitia
defectelor neacoperite de garantia producatorului.

1. Porniti aparatul.

2. Goliti rezervorul de apd (A12).

3. Turnati decalcifiantul diluat cu apa in rezervorul de apa
(respectand proportiile indicate pe ambalajul decalcifian-
tului).

Puneti sub distribuitorul pentru apa calda un vas gol cu o
capacitatea minima de 1,51.
4. Asteptati ca indicatoarele luminoase S si SPZCP sa

fie aprinse stabil.

& Atentie! Pericol de arsuri!
Din accesoriul pentru cappucino curge apd fierbinte ce contine
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acizi. Fiti atenti sa nu intrati in contact cu stropi de apd sau abur
fierbinti.

5. Apdsati si mentineti tasta @/ltimp de cel putin 5
secunde pentru a verifica introducerea solutiei si a demara
procedura de decalcifiere. Indicatorul luminos din interi-
orul tastei rimane aprins stabil pentru a indica pornirea
programului de decalcifiere iar indicatoarele luminoase
2, i 4‘5 lumineaza intermitent in acelasi
timp pentru a indica rotirea butonului pentru abur in poz-
itia | (prepararea cafelei nu este posibild).

Rotiti manerul pentru abur in sens antiorar in pozitia I:
solutia de decalcifiere curge din accesoriul pentru cappu-
cino si incepe sa umple recipientul de dedesubt.
Programul de decalcifiere efectueazad automat o intreagd
serie de clatiri la anumite intervale de timp pentru elimin-
area reziduurilor de calcar din interiorul aparatului.

Dupa circa 30 de minute, rezervorul de apa este gol i se aprinde
indicatorul luminos OQgi sunt alternate indicatoarele lu-
minoase S, P i (\"}); rotiti butonul pentru abur
in sens orar pana la sfarsitul cursei in pozitia 0.

Aparatul este acum pregatit pentru procesul de clatire cu apa
curata.

7. Goliti recipientul folosit pentru colectarea solutiei de decal-
cifiere si asezati-1 gol sub accesoriul pentru cappucino.
8.Scoateti rezervorul pentru apd, goliti-l, clatiti-l cu apa curentd,
umpleti-l cu apa curatd si introduceti-l la loc; indicatoarele
luminoase 2, SPCP si 4'}, lumineaza intermit-

ent in acelasi timp.

9. Rotiti butonul pentru abur o jumdtate de rotatie in sens
antiorar in pozitia |. Apa calda curge din distribuitor.

10. Cand rezervorul de apa este integral golit, se stinge &/
si se aprinde OQiar indicatoarele luminoase <%, S
7, (ﬂb lumineaza intermitent.

10. Aduceti butonul in pozitia 0, umpleti din nou rezervorul de

apa iar aparatul se stinge automat.
Pentru a-| utiliza, porniti aparatul apasand tasta Q) .

m Nota bene!

Dacd ciclul de decalcifiere nu se finalizeaza in mod corect (ex.
lipsa distributiei energiei electrice), va recomanddm sd repetai
ciclul.

Indicatorul luminos @/ se aprinde dupa o anumita perioada
de functionare predeterminata in functie de duritatea apei.
Aparatul este setat din fabrica la nivelul 4 de duritate (apd
foarte durd). Daca doriti, este posibild programarea aparatului
in functie de duritatea reala a apei din regiunea unde locuiti,
efectuand astfel mai rar operatiunea de decalcifiere.



Evaluarea duritatii apei

1. Scoateti din ambalaj testul din dotare “TOTAL HARDNESS
TEST” anexat la acest manual.

2. Introduceti toatd banda intr-un pahar cu apa timp de
aproximativ o secundd.

3. Scoateti banda din apa si scuturati-o usor. Dupa circa un

minut se formeazd 1, 2, 3 sau 4 pdtrdtele de culoare rosie,
in functie de duritatea apei, fiecare patratel corespunzand

unei unitati.
Nivelul 1 .
Nivelul 2 . .

L —— ]
L — 1 ] |

Setarea duritatii apei

1. Asigurati-va cd aparatul este oprit (insd conectat la refeaua
electrica si cu intrerupdtorul general in pozitia I);

2. Apasati i mentineti tasta @/ timp de cel
putin 6  secunde: indicatoarele  luminoase
K e A\ G/ seaprindin acelasi
timp;

3. Apadsati tasta ECO pentru a introduce duritatea reala (nive-
lulindicat de banda reactiva).

Nivel Nivel Nivel Nivel
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A BH

4. Apasati apoi tasta &/l pentru a iesi din meniu
Acum aparatul este reprogramat in functie de noua setare pen-
tru duritatea apei.
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DATE TEHNICE

Tensiune: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz max. 10 A
Putere absorbita: 1450 W
Presiune: 15 MPa (15 bar)
(apacitate rezervor apa: 1,71
Dimensiuni LxixA: 280x364x400 mm
Lungime cablu: 1500 mm
Greutate: 10,8kg

c € Aparatul corespunde urmatoarelor directive CE:

Directiva Joasa Tensiune 2006/95/CE cu modificdrile
succesive;
Directiva EMC 2004/108/CE cu modificarile succesive;

+ Regulamentul European Stand-by 1275/2008

Materialele si obiectele destinate contactului cu produsele ali-
mentare sunt in conformitate cu dispozitiile requlamentu-
ui European 1935/2004.

i

Conform Directivei Europene 2002/96/CE, aparatul
nu trebuie eliminat impreund cu deseurile menajere,
ci trebuie predat unui centru autorizat de colectare
separatd a deseurilor.



SEMNIFICATIA INDICATOARELOR LUMINOASE INTIMPUL FUNCTIONARII NORMALE

INDICATOARE LUMINOASE

DESCRIERE

SEMNIFICATIE

" OBO0

Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza
intermitent

Aparatul nu este pregatit sa prepare cafea (temper-
atura apei nu a atins incd nivelul ideal). Asteptati ca
indicatoarele luminoase s fie aprinse stabil inainte
de a face cafeaua

O 2 oz o Indicatoarele  luminoase  sunt | Aparatul a atins temperatura adecvatd si este
| (@ O c O aprinse in mod stabil pregdtit sd prepare cafea.

O 2 oo @ Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Aparatul distribuie o ceagcd de cafea
] @ ‘ O O mod stabil

O o oz Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Aparatul distribuie doua cesti de cafea
| C@ O O O mod stabil

O o oo e Indicatorul luminos pentru aburi lu- | Aparatul se incalzeste la temperatura ideala pentru
5l CC) O C) Q mineazd intermitent producerea aburului. Asteptati ca indicatorul lumi-

nos sa rdmand aprins in mod stabil inainte de a roti
butonul pentru abur

O o o e Indicatorul luminos pentru abur este | Aparatul este pregatit sa distribuie abur
[ CC) O O O aprins in mod stabil

O Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza | Aparatul se inchide (consultati paragraful “Oprirea
@ C@ @ O intermitent in mod alternativ aparatului”)

O o @ Indicatoarele luminoase lumineazd | Aparatul semnaleaza necesitatea rotirii butonului
L] CQ m intermitent pentru abur in pozitia |

O o @ Indicatoarele luminoase lumineaza | Aparatul semnaleazd necesitatea rotirii butonului
] C@ &Q intermitent in mod alternativ pentru abur in pozitia 0

© 6 o O O Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Aparatul este in modul consum redus de energie
10 o o A GH o mod stabil
o © O Q Indicatorul luminos este aprins in | Programul automat de decalcifiere este in curs

m - - Pyt mod stabil
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SEMNIFICATIA INDICATOARELOR LUMINOASE DE ALARMA

INDICATOARE LUMINOASE DESCRIERE SEMNIFICATIE MASURI DE LUAT
W ® © 0 O @ Indicatorul  luminos | Apa din rezervor nu este | Umpleti rezervorul de apa si/sau
S = A este aprins in mod | suficienta sau rezervorul | introduceti-l corect, apasand pana
stabil nu este introdus corect cand se simte fixarea acestuia
Rezervorul este murdar si/ | Clatiti sau decalcifiati rezervorul
sau infundat
% o o O Q Indicatorul  luminos | Cafeaua madcinatd este | Repetati procesul de preparare
2 oS = A lumineazd intermitent | prea fina, asadar cafeaua | a cafelei si rotiti butonul rotativ
iese foarte lent pentru reglarea gradului de md-
cinare (fig. 10) cu o treapta spre
numarul 7, in sens orar, in timp ce
ragnita functioneaza. Dacd, dupa
ce ati preparat cel putin 2 cafele,
distribuirea este incd prea lenta,
repetati reglarea actionand pe but-
onul de reglare cu incd o unitate (a
se vedea reglare rasnitd cafea)
Aparatul nu reuseste sd | Dacd problema persista, rotiti
prepare cafea butonul pentru abur in pozitia | si
ldsati sa curgd putind apa din acce-
soriul pentru cappuccino
) Indicatorul  luminos | Recipientul pentruzateste | Goliti recipientul pentru zat, tava
B © @ @ Q este aprins in mod | plinsaunuafostintrodus | de picurare si curdtati-le, apoi
voE A stabil introduceti-le la loc (fig. 18). Im-
portant: cand scoateti tdvita de
picurare este obligatoriu sa goliti
de fiecare datd si recipientul pen-
tru zaf chiar daca nu este plin. Daca
aceastd operatie nu este efectuatd,
este posibil ca atunci cand veti
pregati cafelele urmadtoare, recipi-
entul s se umple peste limita ad-
misd si aparatul s se infunde
« Indicatorul ~ luminos | A fost selectatd functia | Introduceti cafea madcinatd in
4 : ? O Q lumineazd intermitent | “cafea macinatd” @—, dar | palnie sau anulati functia cafea

nu afost addugatd cafeaua
madcinatd in palnie

macinata

(afeaua boabe s-a ter-
minat

Umpleti recipientul de cafea boabe

Dacad rasnita produce prea
mult zgomot, aceasta a
fost blocatd de o pietricica
continutd in boabele de
cafea

Adresati-vd unui centru de as-
istentd
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Indicatorul  luminos | Indicd faptul ca trebuie | Trebuie sa urmati cdt mai curand
© 0O G O lumineazd intermitent | sd efectuati decalcifierea | programul de decalcifiere descris
5l I N | aparatului in paragraful “Decalcifiere”
oo o ? Q Se aude un zg.om.ot Dupd curdtare infuzorul nu Lésa;iugi;adeserviceinchiség in-.
6 anormal iar indic- | afost repusla loc fuzorul in afara aparatului. Apdsati
S__E P 9N atoarele  luminoase in acelasi timp tastele $2, S
lumineaza intermitent P pand cand cele patru indic-
in mod alternativ atoare luminoase se sting. Doar
atundi cand toate cele patru indic-
atoare luminoase se sting, se poate
deschide ugita de acces siintroduce
infuzorul.
o & ‘ O O Indicatoarele lu- | Aparatul tocmai a fost | Apasati infuzorul pe PUSH pénd
[ | 5w A minoase  lumineaza | pornit, infuzorul nu a fost | cdnd auziti un clic de cuplare.
hd intermitent in mod | introdus corectiar usita nu | Asigurati-va ca cele doud clapete
alternativ este inchisd bine rosii au ramas in exterior. Inchideti
usita de service si porniti aparatul
Indicatoarele lu- | Palnia pentru cafea ma- | Goliti palnia cu ajutorul unei pen-
) (? t Z O Q minoase  lumineazd | cinatd s-a infundat sule conform indicatiilor din par.
intermitent “Curdtarea palniei pentru cafea
madcinatd”
o o ® O O Q IndicatorL_ll Aluminos Dupa curdtare infuzorul nu !ntroduge;i' infuz_orul conform
& w A este aprins in mod | afostrepuslaloc. instructiunilor  din  paragraful
stabil “Curdtarea infuzorului”
Interiorul aparatului este | Curatati atent aparatul
foarte murdar
Indicatorul ~ luminos | Usita infuzorului este | Dacd nu reusiti sd inchideti usita,
10 (? ? : O Q lumineazd intermitent | deschisa asigurati-va ca infuzorul este in-
trodus corect
O & Indicatoarele lu- | Aparatul a fost pornit | Rotiti butonul pentru abur in sens
" @Qﬁ{} minoase  lumineazd | cu butonul pentru abur | orar panala oprirea distribuirii
intermitent in mod | in pozitia de distribuire
alternativ deschisd

REZOLVAREA PROBLEMELOR
Tn continuare sunt enumerate cateva posibile defecte.
Dacd problema nu pate fi rezolvatd in modul descris, trebuie sa contactati Asistenta Tehnicd.

PROBLEMA

CAUZA POSIBILA

SOLUTIE

(afeaua nu este calda

Cegtile nu au fost incdlzite.

Incalziti cestile clatindu-le cu apé calda (N.B: puteti
folosi functia apa calda).

Infuzorul s-a rdcit pentru cd au trecut 2/3

minute de la ultima cafea facuta.

tasta @/

Inainte de a face cafea, incilziti infuzorul apasand
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(afeaua nu este destul de
tare si are pufind crema

(afeaua nu este macinata suficient de fin.

Rotiti butonul rotativ pentru reglarea gradului de
madcinare cu o treaptd spre numadrul 11in sens anti-
orar in timp ce rasnita functioneaza (fig. 7). Modi-
ficati in mod treptat pana cand obtineti prepararea
satisfacatoare. Efectul se va observa doar dupa pre-
pararea a 2 cafele (a se vedea paragraful "reglarea
rasnitei" pag. 237).

(afeaua nu este adecvata.

Folositi cafea pentru aparate espresso.

(afeaua curge prea
incet sau picatura dupa
picatura

(afeaua este mdcinata prea fin.

Rotiti butonul rotativ pentru reglarea gradului de
madcinare cu o treaptd spre numarul 7 in sens orar
in timp ce rdgnita functioneazd (fig. 7). Modificati
in mod treptat pdnd cand obtineti prepararea sat-
isfacatoare. Efectul se va observa doar dupd pre-
pararea a 2 cafele (a se vedea paragraful "reglarea
ragnitei" pag. 237).

(afeaua nu curge din-
tr-un varf sau din ambele
varfuri ale distribuitorului

Varfurile sunt infundate.

Curdtati varfurile cu o scobitoare.

(afeaua nu curge din
varfurile distribuitorului,
ci de-a lungul usitei de
service

Orificiile varfurilor sunt blocate cu praf uscat
de cafea.

Curdtati varfurile cu o scobitoare, o lavetd sau o
perie de bucatdrie cu peri aspri.

Transportorul de cafea din interiorul usitei de
service este blocat.

Curdtati cu atentie transportorul de cafea, in special
in apropierea balamalelor.

Laptele spumat are bule
mari

Laptele nu este suficient de rece sau nu este
degresat partial.

Este de preferat sd folositi lapte degresat total, sau
partial degresat, cu o temperatura de circa 5°C (din
frigider). Daca totusi rezultatul obtinut nu este cel
dorit, schimbati marca laptelui.

Laptele nu este suficient
de cremos

Accesoriul pentru cappuccino este murdar.

Curdtati urmand indicatiile din paragraful
"Curdtarea accesoriului pentru cappuccino dupa
utilizare".

Se intrerupe fluxul de
abur

Un dispozitiv de siguranta intrerupe fluxul de
abur dupd 3 minute.

Asteptati, apoi reactivafi functia abur.

Aparatul nu se aprinde

Stecdrul nu este introdus in prizd.

Introduceti stecarul in priza.

Intrerupatorul general (A2) nu este pornit.

Apasati intrerupdtorul general in pozitia | (fig. 3).

Rotind butonul abur/apa
calddin pozitial, din acce-
soriul pentru cappuccino
nu iese abur/apd calda

Orificiile accesoriului pentru cappuccino si/sau
duzei de abur sunt obturate.

Curdtati accesoriul pentru cappuccino urmand
indicatiile din paragraful "Curdtarea accesoriului
pentru cappuccino dupa utilizare".

Grupul infuzor nu poate fi
scos pentru curdtare

Aparatul este pornit sau nu a efectuat complet
inchiderea.

Infuzorul poate fi extras doar daca aparatul este
oprit corect (consultati paragraful “Oprirea aparat-
ului”).
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GUVENLIKICIN TEMEL UYARILAR
. Bu cihaz, giivenliklerinden sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gozetim altinda olmadikga veya
cihazin giivenli sekilde kullanimina dair egitim verilmedikce fiziksel, duyusal veya
zihinsel kapasitesi diisiik ya da deneyimi ve bilgisi olmayan kisiler (cocuklar dahil)
tarafindan kullanilamaz.
(ihazla oynamamalari icin ¢ocuklarin gozetim altinda tutulmasi gerekir.
Kullania tarafindan yapilacak temizlik ve bakim islemleri cocuklar tarafindan goze-
timsiz yapilmamalidr.
Temizlik amaciyla makineyi asla suya daldirmayin.
Bu cihaz yalnizca evsel amagl kullanim icindir. Asagida belirtilen ortamlarda kul-
lanimi uygun dedgildir: diikkan, ofis ve diger is alanlarinin personeli icin mutfak olarak
tayin edilen yerler, ciftlik evleri, otel, motel, diger konuk evleri, kiralik odalar.
Fis veya elektrik kablosu hasarlarinda, bunlarin degisimlerini, her tiirlii riskin oniine
gecmek icin yalnizca Teknik Servise yaptinin.

YALNIZCA AVRUPA PAZARLARI iCiN:
Bu cihaz, gozetim altinda olmasi olmalari veya cihazin giivenli sekilde kullanimina
dair talimatlan almalan ve dogabilecek tehlikeleri anlamalari kaydiyla 8 yasindan
biyiik cocuklar tarafindan kullanilabilir. Kullanici tarafindan yapilacak temizlik ve
bakim islemleri 8 yasindan biiyiik olmayan ve gozetim altinda ¢alismayan cocuklar
tarafindan yapilmamalidir. Bu cihaz ile kablosunu 8 yasin altindaki cocuklarin erige-
meyecekleri bir yerde tutun.
Bu cihaz, fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel kapasitesi kisitl ya da gerekli deneyim veya
bilgiden yoksun kisiler tarafindan gozetim altinda veya cihazin giivenli kullanimiyla
ilqili talimatlar verildikten ve ilgili tehlikeler anlatildiktan sonra kullanilabilir.
Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir.
Gozetimsiz birakilacagi zaman veya monte etmeden, sokmeden ya da temizlemeden
once daima cihazin fisini prizden cekin.
Uzerinde bu semboliin bulundugu yiizeyler kullanim sirasinda sicak olurlar (bu sem-
bol, yalnizca bazi modellerde mevcuttur).
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Talimatlarda kullanilan semboller

Onemli uyanlar bu sembolleri tasirlar. Bu uyarilarin izlenmesi
kesinlikle zorunludur.

ATehlike!
Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde hayati tehlikesi olan, elektrik
carpmalarina bagli yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

Dikkat!
Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde yaralanmalar veya cihaz
hasarlarina neden olabilir.

Yanma Tehlikesi!
Uygun hareket edilmemesi halinde yaralanmalar veya cihaz
hasarlarina sebep olabilir.

m Onemli Not:

Bu isaret, kullanici icin 6nemli tavsiye ve bilgileri belirtir.

A Tehlike!

Cihaz elektrik akimiyla calistigindan, elektrik carpmasina yol

acan durumlar goz ardi edilemez.

Bu sebeple asagidaki giivenlik uyanlarina uygun hareket edin:

«  (ihaza asla islak ya da nemli eller ve ayaklar ile
dokunmayn.

«  Fise slak ellerle dokunmayin.

+ Kullanilan elektrik prizinin, gerekli durumlarda fisin
cekilmesi amaciyla daima kolay erigilir bir yerde
oldugundan emin olun.

« Fisi prizden cekmek isterseniz, dogrudan fisten tutarak
cekin. Hasar gdrebilecedi icin asla kabloyu cekistirmeyin.

+  (ihazin baglantisini tamamen kesmek icin, fisi prizden
cekin.

+  Anzalandidi durumlarda cihazi tamir etmeye calismayin.
Cihaz kapatin, fisi prizden cekin ve Teknik Servise
basvurun.

+ Her tiirli temizlik isleminden 6nce makineyi kapatin, fisi
prizden ¢ekin ve makinenin sogumasini bekleyin.

A Dikkat:

Ambalaj maddelerini (plastik torbalar, polistirol kdpiik) cocuk-
lanin ulagamayacaklan yerlerde saklayin.

Yanma Tehlikesi!
Bu cihaz sicak su iiretir ve calisirken su buharina ¢ikarabilir.
Su sigramalari ve sicak buhar ile temas etmemeye 6zen gosterin.
Cihaz calisir haldeyken fincan yerlestirme tablasi isinabilir.
Amaca uygun kullanim
Bu cihaz, kahve hazirlamak ve icecek isitmak icin dretilmistir.
Her tiirld farkl kullanim sekli uygunsuz olarak kabul edilir ve
tehlikelidir. Uretici, cihazin uygunsuz kullanimindan kaynak-
lanan hasarlarda hicbir sorumlulugu kabul etmez.
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Kullanim icin talimatlar

Cihazi kullanmadan once talimatlan dikkatle okuyun. Bu
talimatlara uyulmamasi yaralanmalara ve cihaz hasarlarina
neden olabilir.

Uretici firma, bu kullanim talimatlarina uygun hareket edilm-
emesine bagli hasarlarda hicbir sorumlulugu kabul etmez.

m Onemli Not:

Bu talimatlan 6zenle saklayin. Cihazin bagkalarina satilmasl
durumunda, bu kullanim talimatlarini da birlikte teslim edin.

GiRiS
Otomatik kahve ve cappuccino makinesini sectiginiz icin
tesekkiir ederiz.

Yeni cihaziniz ile iyi eglenceler dileriz. Bu kullanim talimat-
larini okumak icin birkag dakikanizi ayirin. Bu sekilde, teh-
likelere maruz kalinmasini veya makinenin bozulmasini
engelleyebilirsiniz.

Parantez icindeki harfler
Parantezicindeki harfler, Cihazin taniminda verilen agiklamalara
(s.2-3) karsilik gelir.

Sorunlar ve ¢oziimleri

Herhangi bir sorunla karsilasmaniz halinde, her seyden dnce
sayfa 259'de “Ikaz istklannin anlamlan” ve sayfa 260'de “Prob-
lemlerin ¢dziimii” paragraflarinda belirtilen uyanlar izleyin.
Bunlarin yetersiz kalmasi halinde veya daha fazla agiklama icin
ekli "Misteri hizmetleri" belgesinde belirtilen numarayi ara-
yarak miigteri hizmetlerine danismaniz tavsiye edilir.

Eger bulundugunuz iilke belgede listelenmiyorsa, garanti bel-
gesinde belirtilen numarayi arayin. Onanm islemleri icin yal-
nizca De’Longhi Teknik Servisine bagvurun. Adresleri, makine ile
birlikte verilen garanti belgesinde bulabilirsiniz.



JTANIMLAMA

Cihazin tamimlamasi

(sayfa3- A)

A1, Cekim derecesi ayar manivelasi
A2.  Anasalter (makinenin arkasinda)
A3.  Kahve cekirdegi haznesi

A4, Kahve cekirdegi hazne kapag
A5, Cekilmis kahve hunisi kapag

A6.  Olcek yeri

A7.  Fincanlarigin tabla

A8.  Cekilmis kahve doldurma hunisi
A9.  Buhar borusu

A10. Cappuccino hazirlayiai (gikanlabilir)
A11. Buhar aga (gkanlabilir)

A12. Suhaznesi

A13. Elektrik kablosu

A14. Fincan yerlestirme tepsisi

A15. Damla toplama haznesi

A16. Demlik gozii

A17. Atk kahve kabi

A18. Kahve dagitiasi (yiiksekligi ayarlanabilir)
A19. Kahve y6nlendirici

A20. Demlik

A21. Kontrol paneli

Kontrol panelinin tanimi

(sayfa3- B )
B1. Q) tusu: makineyi agmak veya kapatmak icin (hazirda
bekleme).

B2.  1fincan ve kahve sicakligi tamam ikaz lambasi

B3. 2 tusu: 1fincan kahve hazirlamak icin

B4.  2fincan ve kahve sicakligi tamam ikaz lambasi

B5. @ Stusu: 2 fincan kahve hazirlamak icin

B6.  Buhar ve buhar sicakligi tamam ikaz lambasi

B7. #; tusu: buhar fonksiyonunu se¢mek icin

B8. Kahve lezzeti secim diigmesi (hafif, normal veya sert
kahve elde etmek icin) veya cekilmis kahveyle hazirlama
secim diigmesi.

B9. Kahve lezzeti secim diigmesi (hafif, normal veya sert
kahve elde etmek icin) veya cekilmis kahveyle @&— hazir-

lama secim diigmesi.
B10. Buhar/sicak su dagitim diigmesi
B11. ikaz lambast: su veya hazne yok.
B12. _  ikazlambas: atik kahve kabi dolu veya kap yok
B13. ikaz lambast: genel alarm

B14. /W tusu: durulama veya kireg czme secimi
B15. Kireg cozme ikaz lambasi

B16. Enerji tasarrufu modu secimi icin ECO tusu
B17. Enerji tasarrufu modu ikaz lambasi

BASLANGIC ISLEMLERI

Cihazin kontrolii

Ambalajindan gkardiktan sonra cihazin ve tim aksesuarlarinin
eksik olmadigindan emin olun. Belirgin hasarlar varsa, cihazi
kullanmayin. De'Longhi Teknik Servisine basvurun.

Cihaz montaji

A Dikkat!

Cihaz kurulurken asagidaki giivenlik uyanlarina uygun hareket

edilmelidir:

« (ihazyakin cevresine isi yayar. Cihazi calisma zeminine yer-
lestirdikten sonra, cihazin yiizeyleri ile yan ve arka duvarlar
arasinda asgari 3 cm bosluk kaldigini ve kahve makinesinin
tistiinde en az 15 cm serbest alan bulundugunu kontrol
edin.

(ihaza su girmesi zarara ve hasara yol acabilir.
Cihazi, su musluklan veya lavabolarin yakinina yer-
lestirmeyin.

« Icerisindeki suyun donmasi halinde cihaz arizalanabilir.
(ihazi, sicakligin donma noktasinin altina diisebilecedi or-
tamlara kurmayin.

Elektrik kablosunu, kesici kdseler veya is1 kaynaklarindan
(Ornegin, elektrikli ocaklar) zarar gdrmeyecedi sekilde
diizenleyin.

Cihaz baglantilan

& Dikkat!

Sebeke elektrik geriliminin, cihazin bilgi plakasinda belirtilen-
lere uygun oldugundan emin olun.

(ihazi yalnizca en az 10A kapasiteye sahip ve diizgiin calisan bir
toprak hatti ¢ekilmis akim prizine takin.

Priz ile fig arasinda uyumsuzluk olmasi halinde prizin uzman
kisiler tarafindan fise uygun tiple degistirilmesini saglayin.

Cihazin ilk defa calistinlmasi

m Onemli Not:

Makine, fabrikada kahve kullanilarak test edilmistir bu
sebepten degirmen icinde bir miktar kahve kalintisi bulun-
mas! tamamen normaldir. Ancak makinenin yeni oldugu
garanti edilir.

Cihazin en kisa siire icerisinde “Suyun sertliginin program-
lanmas!" paragrafinda aciklanan sekilde kisisellestirilmesi
onerilir (sayfa 256).



1. Su haznesini ¢ikarin, MAX cizgisine kadar soguk su ile dol-
durduktan sonra hazneyi yerine takin (Sek. 1).

Cappuccino hazirlayiciyi disan dogru evirin ve altina en az
100 ml kapasiteye sahip bir kap yerlestirin (Sek. 2).

Cihazi elektrige baglayin ve cihazin arkasinda bulunan ana
salterin I konumunda oldugundan emin olun ($ek. 3).
lvBwiw] ikaz lambalan ayni anda yanip
soner.

Bu har diigmesini sonuna kadar saat yoniiniin tersine
cevirerek | konumuna getirin (Sek. 5): cappuccino hazir-
layiadan su ¢ikar (makineden giiriiltii gelmesi normaldir).
Sicak su dagitiminin kendiliginden sona ermesini bekleyin:
2,9, ikaz lambalari yanip sonerek diig-
menin 0 konumuna ¢evrilmesiyle buhar muslugunun
kapatilmasi gerektigini gdsterirler.

Buhar diigmesini 0 konumuna cevirin: makine otomatik
olarak kapanir.

Cihazi kullanmak iin agin.

m Onemli Not:

ilk kullanimda, makinenin tatmin edici bir sonug vermeye
baglamasindan once 4-5 kahve ve 4-5 cappuccino yapmak
gereklidir.

CIHAZ ACILMASI
m Onemli Not:

Cihazt agmadan 6nce cihazin arkasinda bulunan ana salterin |
konumunda oldugundan emin olun ($ek. 3).

Buhar diigmesinin “0” konumunda oldugundan emin olun.
Cihaz her aglldiginda, durduramayacaginiz bir 6n 1sinma ve
calkalama islemini otomatik olarak uygular. Cihaz, yalnizca bu
evre tamamlandiktan sonra hazir konuma gecer.

& Yanma Tehlikesi!

Durulama sirasinda kahve dagiticisi agizlarindan disan bir
miktar sicak su ¢ikar. Su sigramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat
edin.

Cihazi agmak icin L') tusuna basin (Sek. 4): 2 ve
P P ikaz lambalan, cihaz otomatik isitma ve dur-
ulama yapana kadar yanip soner (bu sekilde cihaz, hazneyi
isitmanin yani sira sicak suyu tiim dahili kanallarda
dolastirarak bu aksamlarin da 1sinmasini saglar).
2 ve S Pikaz lambalan sabit yanmaya bagladiginda
cihaz gereken sicakliga ulasmistir.
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CIHAZIN KAPATILMASI

Cihaz her kapatilisinda durduramayacadiniz bir durulama islemi
yapar.

& Yanma Tehlikesi!

Durulama sirasinda, cihazin buhar dagiticsindan bir miktar
sicak su gikar. Su 5|§ramalar| ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.
Cihazi kapamak icin U tusuna basin (sek. 4). Cihaz dur-
ulama yaptiktan sonra kapanr.

m Onemli Not:

(ihaz uzun siire kullanilmayacaksa, ana salteri de 0 konumuna
getirin (Sek. 6).

Dikkat!
Cihazin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek icin, cihaz agikken Sek. 6'daki
ana salteri 0 konumuna getirmeyin.

OTOMATIK KAPANMA
Cihazin, 15 veya 30 dakika ya da 1, 2 veya 3 saat kullaniimadan
kaldiginda kapanmasi icin gereken siire degistirilebilir.

1. Makine kapal ancak ana salter | konumundayken (Sek.
3), kontrol panelinin alt kismindaki ikaz lambalar yanana
kadar ECO tusunu basili tutun (2. maddeden sonraki resme
bakin).

2. 4‘5 tusuna basarak dilediginiz siireyi (15 veya 30 dakika
yada1,2veya 3 saat sonra) secin; (asagidaki tablodaki ikaz
lambasi/siire eslestirmelerine bakin).

15min  30min 1h
So=m A 3K ko
3. Secimi onaylamak icin ECO tusuna basin: bdylece otomatik

kapanma ozelligi programlanmis olur.

Onemli Not:
Cihazin baglantisini tamamen kesmek icin, cihazin arkasinda
bulunan ana salteri 0 konumuna (Sek. 6) getirin.

SICAKLIGIN AYARLANMASI

Kahve yapacaginiz suyun sicakhigini degistirmek isterseniz,
asagidaki gibi ilerleyin:

1. Makine kapali ancak ana salter | konumundayken (Sek.
3), kontrol panelindeki ikaz lambalari yanana kadar <2
tusunu basili tutun.

istediginiz sicaklik secilene kadar £ < tusuna basin:

2.
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3. Secimi onaylamak icin 2 tusuna basin; ikaz lambalari
soner.
ENERJI TASARRUFU

Bu iglev araciligiyla enerji tasarrufu modunu devreye sokmak
veya devreden ¢ikartmak miimkiindiir. Bu fonksiyon devrede
oldugunda, yiiriirliikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde
en diisiik enerji tiiketimi garanti edilir.

ECO ikaz lambasi yandiginda enerji tasarrufu modu etkindir.

Bu fonksiyonu etkinlestirmek veya etkinligini kaldirmak icin
ECO tusuna basin.

m Onemli Not:

Enerji tasarrufu modunda makinenin isinmasi daha uzun zaman,
kahve dagitimi yapmadan dnce birkag saniye bekleyebilir.

KAHVE HAZIRLANMASI

Kahve tadinin secimi

istediginiz lezzeti elde etmek igin kahve lezzeti secim diigmes-
ini (B8) ayarlayin: saat yoniinde cevrildikce makinenin cekecegi
cekirdek kahve miktari artar ve daha giiclii bir kahve lezzeti elde
edilmis olur.

MIN

A
==

m Onemli Not:

« Ik kullammda diigmenin dogru konumunu bulmak icin
birkag kahve yapma girisiminden bulunmaniz gerekir.

+ Diigmeyi saat yoniinde ¢ok fazla cevirmemeye dzen gos-
terin, aksi halde, dzellikle de iki fincan kahve yapilirken
dagitim ok yavas olur (damla damla).

Fincandaki kahve miktarinin secilmesi
istediginiz miktan ayarlamak icin kahve miktan secim diigmes-
ini (B9) kullanin:
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Saat yoniinde ne kadar cevirirseniz, elde edilen kahve o kadar
fazla olur.

m Gnemli Not:

ilk kullanimda diigmenin dogru konumunu bulmak igin birkag
kahve yapma girisiminden bulunmaniz gerekir.

Kahve degirmeninin ayarlanmasi

Fabrikada dogru kahve dagitimina gére dnceden ayarlanmig
oldugundan kahve degirmeninin en azindan ilk basta ayarlan-
mas! gerekmez.

Bununla beraber ilk kahveler yapildiktan sonra, ¢ikan kahve sulu
ve az kgpiiklii veya cok yavas geliyorsa (damla damla), cekim dere-
cesinin ayar manivelasi ile bir diizeltme yapilmasi gerekir (Sek. 7).

m Onemli Not:

Ayar manivelasi yalnizca kahve degirmeni caligirken cevrilmelidir.

Her seferinde damla damla dagitim
almak istemiyorsaniz, "7" konumuna
dogru saat yoniinde bir kademe cevirin.
Daha tok ve giizel kdpiikli kahve elde
etmek icin 1 sayisina dogru saat yoniinii
tersinde bir kademe cevirin (her sefer-
inde en fazla bir kademe cevirin, aksi
halde kahve damla damla gelebilir).

Bu diizeltmenin etkisi, yalnizca en az 2 sonraki kahve
dagitimindan sonra goriiliir. Bu ayar sonunda istediginiz so-
nucu elde edemezseniz, ayni ayar islemini bir kademe daha
dondiirerek tekrarlayin.

Daha sicak bir kahve icin tavsiyeler

Daha sicak bir kahve elde etmek icin asagidakilerin yapilmasi

tavsiye edilir:
Dagitimdan once @)/ tusuna basarak durulama yapin:
dagitiadan makinenin dahili devresini 1sitan sicak su ¢ikar
ve hoylelikle kahvenin daha sicak olmasi saglanir.
Fincanlari sicak su ile isitin (sicak su islevini kullanmn).

Cekirdek kahve kullanarak kahve hazirlanmasi

A Dikkat!

Karamelize ve sekerli kahve cekirdekleri kullanmayin; bunlar
kahve degirmeni lizerine yapisip kullaniimaz hale getirebilirler.



1. Kahve cekirdeklerini 6zel hazneye koyun (Sek. 8).

2. Sunlan kahve dagiticisinin altina yerlestirin:
- Tkahve istiyorsaniz, 1fincan (Sek. 9).
- 2 kahve istiyorsaniz, 2 fincan.

3. Kahve dagiticisini asadi cekerek fincanlara yaklagtirin:
bdylece daha iyi kdpiik elde edebilirsiniz (Sek. 10).

4. istediginiz dagitimla ilgili tusa basin (1 fincan S veya 2
fincan &P 2, Sek. 11 ve 12).

5. Hazirlama islemi baglar ve S veya S S ikaz lam-
basi dagitim siiresi boyunca yanar halde kalir.

m Onemli Not:

Makine kahve yaparken, kahve akisi iki dagitim tusundan
(S veya 2 ) birine basilarak her hangi bir anda
durdurulabilir.
Kahve hazirlama igslemi tamamlandiginda, fincandaki kahve
miktarini artirmak isterseniz, kahve hazirlama diigmeler-
inden birini (2 veya T2 ) basili tutmaniz (3 saniye)
yeterlidir.
Hazirlama islemi bittiginde, cihaz yeni bir kullanim icin hazirdir.

m Onemli Not:

Daha sicak bir kahve temin etmek icin “Daha sicak
bir kahve icin tavsiyeler” paragrafina bakin (sayfa 252).

Dikkat!
+ Kahvenin damlalar halinde, az kopiikli sulu veya

soguk sekilde ¢ikmasi durumunda “Sorunlarin ¢oziimii”

basliginda yer alan tavsiyelere bakin (sayfa 260).

« Kullamim sirasinda kontrol paneli iizerinde anlamlari "ikaz
lambalanini anlamlan" paragrafinda (sayfa 259) verilen
ikaz lambalari yanabilir.

Cekilmis kahve kullanarak kahve hazirlama

A Dikkat!

Makinenin icine dagilip kirletmesini 6nlemek icin, kapali
makineye kesinlikle cekilmis kahve koymayin. Bu durumda
makine hasar gorebilir.

Kesinlikle 1 silme dlcekten fazla
koymayin, aksi halde makinenin ici
kirlenebilir veya huni tikanabilir.

Onemli Not:
Cekilmis kahve kullaniyorsaniz, her seferinde tek bir kahve
hazirlayabilirsiniz.

1. Kahve lezzeti secim diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine
sonuna kadar cevirerek &— konumuna getirin.

2. Huninin tikali olmadidindan emin olup, ardindan silme bir
dlcek cekilmis kahve koyun (Sek. 13).

3. Kahve dagitiisini altina bir fincan yerlegtirin.

1fincan S (Sek. 11) dagitim tusuna basin.

5. Hazirlama islemi baslar ve iki dagitim tusundan (=2 veya
2 D) birine basilarak herhangi bir zaman kesilebilir.

Cekilmis kahve fonksiyonunu kapatmak icin, diigmeyi diger

konumlardan birine cevirin.

m Onemli Not:

Enerji tasarrufu modundan ilk kahve dagitimina gegiste makin-
enin kag saniye beklemesi gerekebilir.

&~

CAPPUCCINO HAZIRLAMA

&Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi

Bu hazirlama islemleri sirasinda buhar gikar: yanmamaya dikkat

edin.

1. Bircappuccino iin biiyiik fincanda kahve hazirlayin.

2. Hazirlamak istediginiz her cappuccino bagina yaklasik 100
gram siitle bir kabi doldurun. Fincan boyutlarini secerken,
hacmin 2 veya 3 katina gikacagini hesaba katin.

Onemli Not:
Daha yogun ve zengin bir kdpiik elde etmek icin, yagsiz
veya yanim yagl buzdolabi isisinda siit kullanin (yaklagik
5°C). Az kopiirmilg bir siitii veya iri kopiikleri onlemek icin,
cappuccino hazirlayiayr daima "Cappuccino hazirlayicinin
kullanimdan sonra temizlenmesi" paragrafinda agiklanan
sekilde temizleyin.

3. {'b tusuna basin: ilgili ikaz lambasi yanip sénerek mak-
inenin 1sinmakta oldugunu bildirir.

5. Cappuccino hazirlayiciyr disan dogru cevirip, siit kabina
daldinin (Sek. 14).

6. &ikaz lambasi yanip sonmeyi birakip sabit yanmaya
basladiginda, buhar diigmesini | konumuna gevirin. Cap-
puccino hazirlayiadan buhar gikarak siitiin kremali bir hal
almasini ve hacminin artmasini saglar.

7. Daha kremali bir kopiik elde etmek icin, kabi yumusak
hareketlerle asagidan yukariya dogru dondiiriin. (3
dakikadan fazla siirekli buhar dagitimi yapmamaniz
tavsiye edilir).

8. lIstediginiz kopiik diizeyine ulastiginizda, buhar diigmesini
0 konumuna cevirerek buhar dagitimini kapatin.

&Dikkat! Yanma tehlikesi
Kaynar siitiin sicramasindan kaynaklanabilecek yanma
tehlikesini dnlemek icin kopiiklii hale getirilmis siitiin bu-
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lundugu fincani ¢lkarmadan énce buhar diigmesini daima
0 konumuna gevirin.

Daha dnce hazirladiginiz kdpiirtiilmils siitii kahve fincanina
ekleyin. Cappuccino hazirdir: istege gore seker ekleyin ve
dilerseniz, kdpiigii bir miktar toz kakao ile kanistirin.

m Onemli Not:

(appuccinoyu hazirladiktan hemen ve buhar tusuna &
basarak buhar fonksiyonunu kapattiktan hemen sonra
yeniden kahve istemek icin C veya SZC tusuna
basarsaniz, makinenin sicakliginin kahve yapmak icin ¢ok
yiiksek oldugu bildirilir (S22 ve SPCP ikaz lambalan
yanip sonerek sicakidin uygun olmadigini bildirirler):
makinenin biraz sogumasl icin on dakika kadar beklemek
gerekir.

Daha hizli sogutmak icin, buhar fonksiyonunu kapattiktan
sonra buhar diigmesini agin ve S2ile P CPikaz lam-
balari yanip sonmeyi birakana kadar suyun cappuccino
hazirlayicinin altina yerlestirdiginiz bir kaba bosalmasini
saglaymn.

& Yanma Tehlikesi!

Su sicramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

Cappuccino hazirlayicinin kullanimdan sonra temizlen-
mesi

Siit artiklarinin birikmesini veya tikanmasini dnlemek icin cap-
puccino hazirlayiciyr her kullanim sonrasinda temizleyin.

& Dikkat! Yanma Tehlikesi!
Temizlik islemi sirasinda cappuccino hazirlayiadan bir miktar
sicak su ¢ikar. Su sicramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

1. Buhar diigmesini | konumuna cevirerek birka¢ saniye
daha su akitin. Ardindan buhar diigmesini 0 konumuna
cevirerek sicak su dagrtimini durdurun.

Cappuccino hazidayianin sogumasi icin birkag dakika
bekleyin; ardindan bir elinizle cappuccino hazirlayicainin
borusunun tutamagindan tutarak ve diger elinizle cap-
puccino hazirlayiciyr saat yoniiniin tersine cevirerek (Sek.
15) ve asagi dogru cekerek cikarin (Sek. 16).

Cappuccino hazirlayianin parcalanini ilik su ve siinger ile
ozenle yikayin.

Sek. 17'de oklarla gdsterilen deliklerin tikali olmadigindan
emin olun. Gerekirse, bir igne yardimiyla delikleri temiz-
leyin.

Cappuccino hazirlayianin parcalanini ilik su ve siinger ile
ozenle yikayin.
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6. Ucu yerine takin, cappuccino hazirlayiar yukariya dogru
iterek ucun iizerine gegirin ve yerine kilitlenene kadar
cevirin.

SICAK SU HAZIRLANMASI

& Dikkat! Yanma Tehlikesi!

Makineyi sicak su dagitimi yapilirken gozetimsiz birak-
mayin. Fincan dolunca sicak su dagitimini asagida belirtildigi
sekilde kesin. Dagitim sirasinda cappuccino hazirlayici sicak
oldugundan, sapindan tutulmasi gerekir.

1. Cappuccino dagitiasinin altina (sicramalari onlemek icin
miimkiin oldugunca yakina) bir kap yerlestirin.

2. S ve SPCP ikaz lambalarinin sabit yandigindan
emin olun.
3. Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine, sonuna kadar

yarim tur cevirin: dagitim baslar.
Buhar diigmesini 0 konumuna cevirerek dagrtimi kesin.

m Gnemli Not:

“Enerji Tasarrufu” modunun etkin olmasi halinde, sicak su
birkac saniye sonra ¢ikar.

Sicak suyu hazirladiktan hemen sonra buhar dagitimi yap-
mak istiyorsaniz, buhar diigmesini birkag saniye acarak su
kanallarini tahliye etmenizi tavsiye ederiz.

TEMIZLIK

Makinenin temizligi

Makinenin asagidaki kisimlan periyodik olarak temizlenmelidir:
atik kahve kabi (A17),

damla toplama haznesi (A15),

su haznesi (A12),

kahve dagiticisinin agzi (A18),

cekilmis kahve doldurmak icin huni (A8),

makinenin, demlik kapagi agilarak erisilen ic kismi (A16),
demlik (A20)

A Dikkat!

Makinenin temizligi icin ¢dziici maddeler ve toz deterjan-
lar veya alkol kullanmayin. Siiper otomatik De'Longhi ile
makinenin temizligi icin kimyasal katki maddeleri kullan-
maniz gerekmez. De’Longhi tarafindan tavsiye edilen kireg
¢oziicii dogal bilegenleri temel alir ve tamamen biyolojik
olarak ¢oziinir.

Cihazin higbir parcasi bulasik makinesinde yikanamaz.
Metal ve plastik yiizeyleri cizebileceklerinden, kireg
olusumlarini ve kahve birikimlerini temizlemek icin metal
objeler kullanmayin.




Atik kahve kabinin temizligi

L-"_,,:J ikaz lambasi yanip sondiigiinde, atik kahve kabinin

bosaltilmasi gerekir. Atik kahve kabi temizlenmedigi siirece, ikaz

lambas! yanip sonmeye devam eder ve makine kahve yapamaz.

Temizligi gerceklestirmek icin (calisan makinede):

« Arka taraftaki servis kapagini agin, damla toplama haznes-
ini (Sek. 18) cikarip bosaltin ve temizleyin.

« Atk kahve kabini, dibinde birikmis olabilecek tim
kalintilari temizlemeye 6zen gdstererek bosaltin ve temiz-
leyin.

A Dikkat!

Damla toplama kiiveti gikanildiginda, tamamen dolu olmasa
dahi atik kahve kabinin daima temizlenmesi zorunludur.

Eger bu islem yapilmazsa, sonraki kahve yapma islemlerinde
atik kahve kabi ongoriilen siireden once dolar ve makine tikanir.

Damla toplama haznesinin temizligi

A Dikkat!

Damla toplama haznesi periyodik olarak bosaltilmazsa, su ken-

arlardan tasip iceri veya makinenin yanlarina sizabilir. Bu durum

makineye, yerlestirme katina ve etrafindaki bolgeye zarar vere-

bilir.

Damla toplama haznesi, icerdidi su seviyesini gsteren bir yiizer

gosterge (kirmizi renkli) icerir (Sek. 19). Bu gdsterge fincan yer-

lestirme tepsisinden ¢ikinti yapmaya baslamadan dnce tepsiyi

bosaltmak ve temizlemek gereklidir.

Damla toplama haznesini ¢ikarmak icin :

1. Damla toplama haznesini ve atik kahve kabini cikartin
(Sek. 18).

2. Damla toplama haznesini ve kahve telvesi kabini bosalttik-
tan sonra yikayn.
3. Atik kahve kabr il birlikte damla toplama haznesini takin.

Makinenin icinin temizlenmesi

& Elektrik ¢arpma tehlikesi!

i¢ boliimlerin temizlik isleminden &nce makinenin kapatilmasi
(“Kapatma”bdliimiine bakin) ve elektrik sebekesinden ayriimasi
gerekir. Makineyi asla suya daldirmayin.

1. Makinenin icerisinde (damla toplama haznesi ¢ikartilarak
erigilebilir) herhangi bir kir kalmadigini periyodik olarak
(yaklagik ayda bir) kontrol edin. Gerekirse, kahve birikin-
tilerini bir firca ve siingerle temizleyin.

2. Artiklani bir elektrik siipiirgesi ile cekin (Sek. 20).
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Su haznesinin temizligi

1. Suhaznesini (A12) nemli ve biraz deterjanli bir bez ile per-
iyodik olarak (yaklasik ayda bir veya varsa su yumusatma
filtresi degistikge) temizleyin.

2. Hazneyi soguk suyla doldurup, yuvasina oturtun.

Kahve dagitim agizlarinin temizligi

1. Kahve dagitiaisi agizlanini bir siinger veya bez kullanarak
temizleyin (Sek. 21).

Kahve dagitim uglarinin tikali olmadigindan emin olun.
Gerekirse, kahve birikintilerini kiirdanla temizleyin (Sek.
22).

2.

Cekilmis kahve doldurma hunisinin temizligi

Cekilmis  kahve doldurma hunisinin  (A8) tikali ol-
madigini periyodik olarak (ayda yaklasik bir kez) kontrol
edin. Gerekirse, kahve birikimlerini firca ile temizleyin.

Demlik temizligi
Demlik (A20) ayda en az bir kez temizlenmelidir.

Dikkat!
Demlik makine calisirken ¢ikartilamaz.
1. Makinenin dogru sekilde kapatildigindan emin olun (bkz.
"Kapatma").

2. Servis kapagini agin.

3. Damla toplama haznesini ve atik kahve kabini gikartin
(Sek. 18).

4. Kirmizi renkli iki tespit kancasini asag dogru bastirin ve

ayni anda demligi disari dogru cekin (Sek. 23).

A Dikkat!

YALNIZCA SU ILE DURULAYIN

DETERJAN KULLANMAYIN — BULASIK MAKINESINE KOYMAYIN
Deterjan zarar verebileceginden, demligi deterjan kullanmadan
temizleyin.

5. Demligi yaklagik 5 dakika suya batirin ve sonra musluk
altinda durulayn.
6. Temizledikten sonra demligi destegin icine ve alttaki pimin

lizerine gegirerek yerlestirin.
Ardindan yerine oturdugunu bildiren tik sesi duyana kadar
PUSH yazisinin iizerinden bastirin.



Demligi yerlestirmek zor olursa
(verlestirmeden dnce), sekilde
gosterildigi gibi iki kol izerine
basarak dogru ebada getirin.
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7. Demlik takildidinda, iki kirmizi diig-
menin disariya dogru attiklarindan =
emin olun. <D [ @

8. Damla toplama tepsisini ve atik kahve , ]
kabini yerine takin. %

9. Servis kapagini kapatin.

Panelin iizerinde &/ ikaz lambasi yandiginda makinede kireg
¢ozme islemi uygulaym.

A Dikkat!

Kire¢ coziicii, cilt ve gozleri tahrig edebilecek asit ihtiva
eder. Kireg ¢oziictiniin ambalajinda bulunan iiretici giiven-
lik uyarlan ve cilt ve gozler ile temasinda uygulanmasi
gerekli uyanlarin izlenmesi kesinlikle zorunludur.

Yalniz De’Longhi kireg ¢oziicii kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
Uygun olmayan kire¢ coziiciilerin kullaniimasi, diizenli
sekilde yapilmayan kireg ¢6zme iglemleri gibi, iireticinin
garantisi altina girmeye kusurlarin dogmasina neden
olabilir.

1. Makineyi acin.

2. Suhaznesini (A12) bosaltin.

3. Suile sulandirdiginiz kireg ¢oziiciiyii (kireg ¢oziici ambala-
jinda belirtilen oranlara uygun hareket edin) su haznesine
dokiin.

Sicak su dagiticisi altina en az 1,5 | kapasiteli bog bir kap
yerlegtirin.

4. P ve SPCP ikaz lambalarinin sabit yanmasini

bekleyin.
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& Dikkat! Yanma Tehlikesi!

(Cappuccino hazirlayiadan asit iceren sicak su cikar. Su

sicramalari ile temas etmemeye dikkat edin.

5. @/H tusunu en az 5 saniye basili tutarak ¢ozeltinin koyul-

dugunu ve kire c6zme isleminin baslatilacagini onaylayin.

Tusun icindeki ikaz lambasi sabit sekilde yanarak kireg

¢dzme programinin baslatildigini gdsterir ve & , &

7 ile ikaz lambalari ise ayni anda yanip sonerek

buhar diigmesini | konumuna cevirmeniz gerektigini bildi-

rirler (kahve yapilamaz).

Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine, | konumuna

cevirin: kireg ¢oziicii ¢ozelti cappuccino hazirlayicidan gikar

ve altindaki kaba dolmaya baslar.

Kire¢ cozme programi, kahve makinesinin icinden kireg

kalintilarini temizlemek icin otomatik olarak belirli aralik-

larla bir dizi durulama islemi yapar.

Yaklasik 30 dakika sonra su haznesi bosalir ve OQikaz lambasi

yanar, S , S ve cﬂ') ikaz lambalari ise degismeli

yanar; buhar diigmesini saat yoniinde sonuna kadar cevirerek

0 konumuna getirin.

Cihaz soguk su ile durulama yapmak icin hazir konumdadir.

7. Kireg ¢oziicii toplamak icin kullanilan kabi bosaltin ve bog
olarak cappuccino hazirlayicinin altina koyun.

8.Hazneyi cikarin, bosaltin, akan su ile durulaym, temiz su ile
doldurup yerine takin; & , S22 ve 4'}, ikaz lam-

balan ayni anda yanip soner.

9. Buhar diigmesini saat yoniiniin tersine yarim tur cevirerek
| konumuna getirin. Dagiticidan sicak su gikar.

10. Su haznesi tamamen bosaldiginda, &/glikaz lambasi
soner ve 0<>ikaz lambasi yanarken, £, SZL2,
&ikaz lambalari yanip soner.

10. Diigmeyi 0 konumuna getirin, su haznesini yeniden dol-

durun; makine otomatik olarak kapanir.
Makineyi kullanmak igin, Q) tusuna basarak agin.

m Onemli Not!

Kire¢ cozme islemi dogru sekilde sona ermezse (drnegin,
elektrik kesilmesi nedeniyle), cevrimin yeniden baslatiimasi
tavsiye edilir.

SU SERTLIGININ PROGRAMLANMASI
&/ ikaz lambasl, su sertligine bagh olarak dnceden belirlen-
mis bir calisma siiresinden sonra gériintilenir.

Makine, fabrikada 4 sertlik derecesi (cok sert su) lizerine ayar-
lanmistir. Istenmesi halinde makinenin bolgesel farkliliklar
gosteren kullanim suyunun gercek sertligine gére ayarlanabilir,
bdylece kireg cozme islemi daha seyrek yapilabilir.



Su sertliginin ol¢iimii

1. Bu kitapgik ekinde yer alan “TOTAL HARDNESS TEST” su
sertligi 6lcme seridini ambalajindan ¢ikartin.

2. Seridi yaklagik bir saniye bir bardak su icine daldirin.

3. Seridi sudan gkartin ve hafifce silkeleyin. Yaklasik bir

dakika sonra 1, 2, 3 veya 4 kirmizi kutucuk olusur, her
kutucuk suyun sertlik derecesine gére 1 dereceye karsilik

gelir.
1. seviye .
2.seviye . .

ssae 5 T TR
| | ] |
Su sertliginin ayarlanmasi

1. Makinenin kapali oldugundan emin olun (ancak makine
elektrik sebekesine bagli, ana salter | konumunda ol-

malidir).

2. @/ tusunu en az 6 saniye basili tutun:
K e A G/ ikezlambalan ayni
anda yanar.

3. Gercek sertlik ayarini yapmak icin ECO tusuna basin (su

sertligi dlgme seridinden okunan seviye).

Seviye Seviye Seviye Seviye
1 2 3 4

© © © Q)
L A DM

4. Ardindan meniiden ¢lkmak icin &)/ tusuna basin.

Bu noktada makine, yeni su sertligi ayarina gdre yeniden pro-
gramlanmigtir.
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Gerilim: 220-240V~ 50/60 Hz maks. 10 A
Cekilen giic: 1450 W
Basing: 15MPa (15 bar)
Su haznesi kapasitesi: 1,7L
Boyutlar UxYxD: 280x364x400 mm
Kablo uzunlugu: 1500 mm
Agirlik: 10,8kg

c € (ihaz asagudaki CE direktiflerine uygundur:

Algak Gerilim Direktifi 2006/95/CE ve sonraki dedisiklikleri.
EMC Direktifi 2004/108/CE ve sonraki degisiklikleri.
Hazir bekleme (stand-by) modu ile ilgili 1275/2008 sayili
AB standardi

Gida maddeleri ile temas eden aksam ve materyaller Avrupa
Birliginin 1935/2004 sayili yonergesi ile dngoriilen tavsi-
yelere uygundur.

BERTARAF

ﬁ 2002/96/EC Avrupa Direktifi uyarinca, cihazi evsel
_—

atiklarda beraber bertaraf etmeyip, resmi bir ¢op
aynstirma merkezine teslim edin.



iKAZ LAMBALARI

TANIMLAMA

ANLAMI

" HB80

ikaz lambalan yanip soner

Makine kahve yapmaya hazir degildir (su si-
cakhdi heniiz ideal seviyeye ulasmamistir). Kahve
yapmadan once ikaz lambalarinin sabit yanmasini
bekleyin

=g

Oe®O

ikaz lambalan sabit yanar

Makine dogru sicakliga ulagmistir ve kahve yapmaya
hazirdir.

391 Jele

ikaz lambasi sabit yanar

Makine bir fincan kahve dagitimi yapmaktadir

OO @

ikaz lambasi sabit yanar

Makine iki fincan kahve dagitimi yapmaktadir

®O
DO

Buhar ikaz lambas! yanip soner

Makine buhar iretmek icin uygun sicakliga gelmek
icin 1sinmaktadir Buhar diigmesini cevirmeden dnce
ikaz lambasinin sabit yanmasini bekleyin

Buhar ikaz lambasi sabit yanar

Makine buhar dagitimi icin hazirdir

O 2 oz &
BO00@
ORI ikaz lambalan degismeli olarak | Cihaz kapanma islemi yapmaktadir ("Kapatma"
[ | CO@ O yanip soner paragrafina bakin)
O o @ ikaz lambalari yanip séner Cihaz buhar diigmesinin | konumuna cevrilmesi
8 Com gerektigini bildirir
O o @ ikaz lambalan degismeli olarak | Cihaz buhar diigmesinin 0 konumuna cevrilmesi
[ | CO&Q yanip soner gerektidini bildirir
© 6 o O O ikaz lambasi sabit yanar Makine enerji tasarrufu modundadir
i L = A BH ko
© 6 © O Q ikaz lambasi sabit yanar Otomatik kire¢ cozme programi yapilmaktadir
L S = A M
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ALARM IKAZ LAMBALARININ ANLAMLARI

iKAZ LAMBALARI

TANIMLAMA

ANLAMI

YAPILACAK UYGULAMA

g?OO

ikaz
yanar

lambasi

sabit

Haznedeki su yeterli degil
veya hazne dogru sekilde
yerlestirilmemis

Su haznesini doldurun ve/veya
dogru takin, yerine oturdugundan
emin olana kadar bastirin.

Hazne kirli ve/veya tikali

Haznede durulama veya kireg
¢ozme iglemi yapin

o OO

=] YAN

ikaz
soner

lambasi

yanip

Kahve ok ince ¢ekilmis ve
bu sebepten disariya cok
yavas ¢ikiyor

Kahve dagitimini tekrar edin ve
kahve  degirmeni  calisiyorken
(Sek. 10) ¢ekim ayar manivelasini
saat yoniinde 7 rakamina dogru
bir kademe cevirin. En az 2 kahve
yapildiktan sonra, kahve akisi hala
cok yavaslarsa, ayar diigmesini bir
kademe daha dondiirerek tekrar
ayarlayin (kahve dgiitiicii ayarina
bakn).

Makine kahve yapamiyor

Sorun devam ederse, buhar
diigmesini | konumuna cevirip,
cappuccino  hazirlayiadan  bir
miktar su akitin

CHONO®

A

) ©
T o

ikaz
yanar

lambasl

sabit

Atik kahve kabi dolu veya
diizgiin yerlestirilmemis

Atik kahve kabini ve damla to-
plama haznesini bosaltin, tem-
izleyin ve yerlerine yerlestirin
(Sek. 18). Onemli: damla to-
plama haznesi  ¢kanldiginda,
tamamen dolu olmasa dahi atik
kahve kabinin daima temizlen-
mesi zorunludur. Eger bu islem
yapilmazsa, sonraki kahve yapma
islemlerinde atik kahve kabi
ongorilen siireden dnce dolar ve
makine tikanir.

o OO

ikaz
soner

lambasi

yanip

"Cekilmis kahve" fonksiy-
onu @— secilmis ancak
cekilmig kahve hunisine
cekilmis  kahve  konul-
mamis.

Huniye cekilmig kahve koyun veya
cekilmis kahve secimini iptal edin.

Kahve cekirdegi bitti

Kahve cekirdedi kabini doldurun

Kahve  ogiitiici  ¢ok
giriiltiild calistyorsa,
kahve cekirdeklerinin
icindeki ~ yabana  bir

nesne kahve dgiitiicliyi
tikamistir

Bir  teknik merkezine

basvurun

Servis
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ikaz
soner

lambasi  yanip

Makinedeki kirecin
¢oziilmesi gerektigini
bildirir.

“Kire¢  ¢ozme”  paragrafinda
acklanan kire¢ ¢ozme isleminin
miimkiin oldugu kadar cabuk
yapilmasi gerekir.

Anormal  bir giirilti
var ve ikaz lambalar
degismeli olarak yanip

Temizlik sonrasinda dem-
lik takilmamis

Servis kapagini kapali ve demligi
makinenin disinda birakin. Ddrt
ikaz lambasi sonene kadar

soniiyor , SP 7 tuslanna ayni anda
basin. Yalnizca dort ikaz lam-
basinin dordii de sondiikten sonra
erisim kapagini acip, demligi yer-
lestirin
[©) ikaz lambalar | Makine yeni  aclmis, | Yerine oturdugunu bildiren tik
n 5 g : ® Q degismeli olarak yanip | demlik diizgiin | sesi duyana kadar PUSH yazisinin
e soniiyor yerlestirilmemis veya | iizerinden demligi bastirnn. Kirmizi
kapak iyi kapatilmamig renkli iki diigmenin disan dogru
cktigindan emin olun. Servis
kapagini kapatip, cihazi agin
ikaz lambalan yanip | Cekilmis kahve ~hunisi | Huniyi bir bicak yardimi ile
©
) - g g O Q soner tikal. par. "Cekilmis kahve doldurma
. hunisinin temizligi"
© ® O O ikaz lambasi sabit | Temizlik sonrasinda dem- | “Demligin temizligi” paragrafinda
u o5 w A yanar lik takilmadi. aciklandigi gibi demligi yerlegtirin.
Makinenin ici cok kirli Makineyi iyice temizleyin
ikaz lambasi yanip | Servis kapagi agik Kapak kapanmiyorsa, demligin
10 (? ? Z O O soner diizgiin yerlestirildiginden emin
S olun
O g & ikaz lambalan | Makine, buhar diigmesi | Buhar  diigmesini  dagitimi
" CO@{} degismeli olarak yanip | dagitim konumu acik ola- | kapatana kadar saat ydniinde
soner cak sekilde agilmis cevirin

SORUNLARIN GIDERILMESI

Asagida bazi olasi calisma bozukluklar listelenmistir.
Sorun agiklanan sekilde ¢dziilemiyorsa, bir Teknik Servis ile temas kurun.

SORUN

OLASI SEBEP

(oziim

Kahve sicak degil

Fincanlarda on 1sitma yapilmadi.

Fincanlari sicak su ile alkalayarak isitin (Not: sicak
su fonksiyonu kullanilabilir).

Son kahveden sonra 2/3 dakika gecti ve demlik

sogudu.

ligi 1sitin.

Kahve yapmadan dnce @),/ tusuna basarak dem-
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Kahve sulu veya kdpiigi
az

Cekilmis kahve ok iri.

Cekim ayar manivelasini, kahve degirmeni caligir
halde, 1 rakamina dogru saat yoniiniin tersine bir
kademe cevirin (Sek. 7). Tatmin edici bir dagitim
elde edene kadar her seferinde bir kademe
cevirerek ilerleyin. Etki ancak 2 kahve dagrtimindan
sonra goriilebilir ("kahve degirmeninin ayarlan-
masi” paragrafina bakin, sayfa 252).

Kahve uygun degil.

Espresso kahve makinesi kahvesi kullanin.

Kahve cok yavas veya
damlayarak ¢ikiyor

Cekilmis kahve ¢ok ince.

Cekim ayar manivelasini, kahve degirmeni caligir
halde, 7 rakamina dogru saat yoniiniin tersine bir
kademe cevirin (Sek. 7). Tatmin edici bir dagitim
elde edene kadar her seferinde bir kademe
cevirerek ilerleyin. Etki ancak 2 kahve dagrtimindan
sonra goriilebilir ("kahve degirmeninin ayarlan-
masi” paragrafina bakin, sayfa 252).

Dagitim agizlarinin
birinden veya her
ikisinden kahve ¢ikmiyor

Aguizlar tikal.

Agizlan bir kiirdan ile temizleyin

Kahve dagitim agzindan
¢tkmiyor, servis
kapagindan cikiyor

Adizlarin delikleri kuru kahve tozuyla tikanmig.

Adizlan bir kiirdan, siinger veya sert kill mutfak
fircasiyla temizleyin.

Servis kapaginin icindeki kahve yonlendirici
tikanmis.

Kahve yonlendiriciyi, ozellikle de cercevesini iyice
temizleyin.

Siit kopiigtinde iri
baloncuklar var

Siit yeteri kadar soguk veya yanm yagli degil.

Tercihen tamamen yagsiz veya yarim yagli ve buz-
dolabi sicakliginda (yaklasik 5°C) siit kullanin. Eger
sonug hala istedigini gibi degilse, siit markasini
degistirmeyi deneyin.

Siit emiilsifiye edilmemis

Cappuccino hazirlayici kirli.

“Kullanim sonrasi cappuccino dagiticisinin tem-
izlenmesi” paragrafinda belirtilen sekilde temizlik
islemini yapin.

Buhar dagitimi kesiliyor

Bir giivenlik donanimi 3 dakika sonra buhar
dagrtimini keser.

Bekleyip buhar fonksiyonunu yeniden etkinlestirin.

Cihaz agilmiyor

Fis prize takili degil.

Fisi prize takn.

Ana salter (A2) acik degil.

Ana salterin | konumuna basin (Sek. 3).

Buhar/sicak su diigmesi |
konumuna cevrildiginde
cappuccino hazirlayiadan
disan buhar/sicak su ¢ik-
miyor

Cappuccino ve/veya buhar agzinin delikleri
tikanmigs.

“Kullanim sonrasi cappuccino dagiticisinin tem-
izlenmesi” paragrafinda aciklanan sekilde cap-
puccino hazirlayiciyr temizleyin.

Temizlik islemi icin
demlik grubu disari
¢ikarilamiyor

Makine agik veya kapatma islemi tamamlan-
mamis.

Demlik yalniza makine dogru  sekilde
kapatildiginda gikanlabilir ("Kapatma" paragrafina
bakn).
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